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n  A expédier n  Te verzenden n  To ship

NUM.
AUTEUR + TITRE
AUTEUR + TITEL
AUTHOR + TITLE

LIMITE D’ACHAT EN € *
AANKOOPLIMIET IN € *
MAXIMUM PRICE IN € *

* Frais non compris / Exclusief opgeld / Excluding premium ( + 25 % )

L’enchérisseur reconnaît par la présente avoir pris connaissance des conditions de vente et se trouve être, selon la loi, seul responsable des enchères qu’il fait, 
même pour un tiers. Door het invullen van dit formulier erkent de koper op de hoogte te zijn van de verkoopsvoorwaarden die bepalen dat hij verantwoor-
delijk is voor de door hem verrichte aankopen, zelfs indien hij optreedt voor een derde. By submitting this form, the buyers acknowledge the terms of sale 

which stipulate that they are responsible for all purchases made by them, even if they are acting for a third party.

Veuillez noter que ce bulletin doit nous parvenir 24 h avant la vente. Uw bod moet ons 24 uur voor de veiling bereiken.
Please note that your bids should reach us 24 hours before the sale.

Date / Datum :  Signature / Handtekening : 
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14.12.2018 – 13:00 h / u

 Oude Tekeningen & prenten   1-40 Dessins & gravures anciens
 Tekeningen en prenten 19de-20ste eeuw 41-87 Dessins & gravures XIXe-XXe siècle
 Leopold II - Collectie Éric Van den Abeele 88-189 Léopold II - Collection Éric Van den Abeele
 Foto’s 190-193 Photographies
 Volks- & devotieprenten 194-205 Imagerie populaire & religieuse
 Nederlandstalige literatuur 19de-20ste eeuw 206-234 Littérature néerlandaise XIXe-XXe siècle
 Archieven 235-250 Archives
 Autografen & handschriften 19de-20ste eeuw 251-261 Autographes & manuscrits XIXe-XXe siècle
 Drukken 19de-20ste eeuw 262-329 Éditions XIXe-XXe siècle
 Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw 330-355 Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe siècle
 Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw 356-404 Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe siècle
 Varia 19de-20ste eeuw 405-436 Varia XIXe-XXe siècle
 Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw 437-449 Belgicana XIXe-XXe siècle
 Books on books 17de-20ste eeuw 450-516 Books on books XVIIe-XXe siècle
 Bibliografische handbibliotheek Rosenthal (III) 517-575 Bibliothèque de référence Rosenthal (III)

•

15.12.2018 – 13:00 h / u

 Cartografie & topografie 576-623 Cartographie & topographie
 Atlassen & topografische boeken 624-670 Atlas & livres topographiques
 Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw 671-688 Voyages XVIIe-XXe siècle
 Oude handschriften 689-712 Manuscrits anciens
 Incunabula 713-748 Incunabula
 16de-eeuwse drukken 749-920 Éditions XVIe siècle
 17de-eeuwse drukken 921-1054 Éditions XVIIe siècle
 18de-eeuwse drukken 1055-1200 Éditions XVIIIe siècle

•

100 à 120 lots à l’heure ~ 100 tot 120 loten per uur ~ 100 to 120 lots per hour
Frais 25% ~ Opgeld 25% ~ Premium 25%

•
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Oude tekeningen & prenten 
Dessins & gravures anciens

1 [Dutch or Flemish school]  
[Couple looking at each other, holding each other’s arms]. Early 
18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 22 x 17 cm, laid paper (cut from a larger sheet, with 
some very light sketching on edges). 

150 / 250 €
In the style of the Flemish painter Jan Josef Horemans (1682–1759), known for genre 
scenes but also for portraits and historical allegories.  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

2 [Dutch or Flemish school]  
[Cruci�xion]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 30,4 x 19,7 cm, Dutch watermarked laid paper. 
Stuck by the left side on hard framed paper.
 200 / 300 €
Prov. [Georges Petit].

3 [Dutch school - Commedia dell’arte]  
XAVERY, Gérard Joseph - Het Italjaansch tooneel voortre�elyk 
in 16 verbeeldingen uytgevoert [...]. Verrykt met Nederduytsche 
en Fransche vaarzen door Florentius H.J. van Halen. Amsterdam, 
P. Schenk, [1st half 18th c.].
Folio: engr. title, 16 numbered engr. ff. (some minor soiling). Cont. 
overl. vellum, triple gilt ruled border on covers, gilt flat spine with red 
label (soiled). Excellent copy.
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Splendid scenes illustrating the Italian Commedia dell’arte, expertly engraved after 
G.J. Xavery (1700-1747), Antwerp-born painter active in The Hague.  
Ref. STCN 318609045.  
Bound with: Id. - Het nieuw geopend Italiaans toneel, vertonende de wonderlyke 
ziekte bezwangerheid en baring van Arlequin, benevens de opvoeding van des zelfs 
jongen zoon [...]. Ibidem, [1st half 18th c.]. Folio: engr. title, 16 numbered engr. ff. Ref. 
STCN 318611473.  
Prov. John W. Wilson, i.e. the Belgian art collector John Waterloo Wilson (1815-
1883), living in Haarlem (blind armorial stamp, Lugt 2581). - [Georges Petit].

4 [Dutch school]  
“Bydichten op Hollandsche spreekwoorden, in zesennegentigh 
Konstprinten af-gebeeldt door Visscher”. [Amsterdam?, c. 1700].
“A collection of Emblems by Visscher” (front flyleaf), consisting of a 
manuscript title (within double ruled border) and 67 ff. (pencil foliation) 
with 23 pp. with Dutch verses in manuscript and 45 engravings, c. 11 x 
5,8 cm, with 2 scenes each = 90 illustrations, c. 4,3 x 5,8 cm with italic 
Dutch text. Cont. quarter vellum (rubbed, corners bumped), flat spine 
titled in ink. In good condition (paper toned).
 200 / 300 €
The engravings were made by a member of the Amsterdam Visscher dynasty of en-
gravers and cartographers. Could the texts be the work of Mattheus Brouërius van 
Nidek (1677-1742)? “Bydichten op Hollandsche spreekwoorden en 96 Zinnebeeldige 
Konstprinten, in 4. M.S.” is listed among his writings in «Kabinet der Nederlandsche 
en Kleefsche Outheden» (1727).   
Prov. «S. van de Weyer», i.e. the Belgian politician and prime minister (1845-1846) 
Sylvain van de Weyer (1802-1874), longtime ambassador to the United Kingdom 
and, for the period 1849-1874, 72d member of the famous Roxburghe Club of biblio-
philes (pencil note).

5 [Dutch school]  
LEYDEN, Lucas van - �e conversion of St. Paul. 1509.
Engraving, 28,2 x 40,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); monogr. and date 
in a tablet below. Under passe-partout, glass and frame (not unframed).
 2.500 / 3.000 €

4th and last state: the plate reworked so that the lines differ somewhat from the origi-
nal. «In this extraordinary print, the artist chose to focus on a less traditional but more 
emotionally poignant and human aspect of the story. Paul, now blind, is shown in the 
foreground, his head bowed as he continues on his way to Damascus, helplessly lea-
ning against his companions for guidance» (Metropolitan Museum of Art).  
Ref. Hollstein X, p. 129, B. 107.

6 [Dutch school]  
NIELS, J. - [Vase of �owers, with some insects]. 1799.
Watercolour, 35,5 x 44,5 cm, wove paper with black painted frame, 
signed and dated (important lack in the frame, wormholes in the left 
side, sl. rubbed on the right, torn in the lower right side). Very fragile. 
 50 / 60 €
Prov. [Georges Petit].

13
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Oude tekeningen & prenten – Dessins & gravures anciens

7 [Dutch school]  
REMBRANDT, Harmensz. van Rijn - S. Jerome kneeling in 
prayer, looking down. 1635.
Etching, 11,3 x 8 cm, laid paper 12 x 8,5 cm; signed and dated in top 
right (sl. brown., sm. white stain to the right). Under glass and old style 
carved frame (not unframed).
 2.000 / 2.500 €
2nd state, with the signature and date very faint, almost illegible, later impression by 
Basan c. 1810.  
Ref. Hollstein XVIII: p. 55: B102. - British Museum (= New Hollstein 142 II).

8 [Flemish school]  
After DE VOS, Maarten - Scenes of the life of Christ. 17th c.
Suite of 5 engravings publ. by Visscher, 20,5 x 29 cm (various margins); 
engr. numbers 1-5 and Latin captions. Formerly bound (gilt topedges). 
Some sm. stains otherwise good condition.
 100 / 150 €
From «Theatrum Biblicum» (?): Mary Magdalene meets the risen Christ, the Meeting 
on the road to Emmaus, Thomas touching Christ’s wounds, the Miraculous catch of 
fish & The Assumption.

9 [Flemish school]  
BOEL, Peter - De reeks der verschillende vogels (diversi uccelli). 
Afgedrukt van de oorspronkelijke koperen platen. Anvers, 
Museum Plantin-Moretus, [20e s.].
6 eaux-fortes, serpentes légendées. En ff., sous chemise postérieure 
(étiq. de titre en français cons.).
 80 / 100 €
Réimpression, sur les cuivres conservés au musée Plantin-Moretus à Anvers, d’une 
suite de 6 planches ornithologiques par le peintre et graveur anversois Pieter Boël 
(1622-1674).

10 [Flemish school]  
COLLAERT the young, Hans - [Views of the environs of 
Brussels]: 2 etchings (in 1st state ?). 
2 (of 24) etchings, 14 x 20 cm, titled on the upper right corner, unsigned 
and unnumbered. Stuck by edges under passepartout.
 200 / 250 €
(1). «De Laserije onderwegen Schuet» [The leprosarium on the road to Scheut].— (2) 
«STal van boven» [?].  
Ref. Hollstein IV:213:129-148.

11 [Flemish school]  
COPPENS, Augustin - Two suites relating to Brussels. 
Obl. folio. Mounted on stubs and bound in 1 vol., 19th-c. half green 
leather, double gilt rule on green cloth covers (sl. rubbed), flat spine 
titled «Ruines de Bruxelles» (sl. rubbed). 
 800 / 1.000 €

Perspectives des ruines de la ville de Bruxelles designées au naturel [...]. [Brussels], 
1695. Suite of 12 engr., ± 20 x 26 cm, laid paper 29 x 35 cm (1 pl. shorter, vertical 
central fold on title, lower right corner of title missing and roughly repaired, paper 
sl. brown. and fox., some marg. defects, tears and worm tracks). Complete suite in-
cluding title and 11 pl. engraved by Coppens (title and 5 pl.) or Richard Van Orley (6 
pl.) after drawings by Coppens (1668-1740), representing the ruins of Brussels after 
the bombardment of the city by the French troops of Maréchal de Villeroy in August 
1695. Ref. Hollstein IV: p. 232:1. - Funck p. 298.  
Vues & ruines de la Tour de St Nicolas à Brusselles, relevée apres le bombarde-
ment, croula le 29 juillet 1714. Comme aussi les ruines de la tour du Miroir & mai-
sons des orfèvres, tombées le 7 novembre 1696. Déssignée au naturel par Augustin 
Coppens et gravées à l’eau-forte par Jean Laur. Kraft. Brussels, «chez le graveur», 
s.d. Suite of 8 numb. engr., 19,5 x 25,5 cm, laid paper 29 x 35 cm (wrongly bound, sl. 
fox., some sm. worm tracks, 1 marg. tear). Rare complete suite including title and 7 
pl. by Jean-Laurent Krafft (1694-1767), representing the aftermath of the bombard-
ment. Ref. Not in Hollstein nor Funck.

12 [Flemish school]  
[Smiling seated satyre]. 17th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 53,5 x 38,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (sm. 
lacks of paper at corners, upper right corner slightly stained).

400 / 500 €

Prov. [Georges Petit].
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Dessins & gravures anciens  - Oude tekeningen & prenten

13 [French school]  
Sphere of Philippe de CHAMPAIGNE - [�e Assumption of 
Virgin Mary]. 17th c.
Drawing, black stone and pencil, grey ink wash, silverpoint, 48,5 x 38 
cm (middle horiz. fold line, some tiny spots, tear in the upper side, ms. 
mention of a price at bottom). 
 1.300 / 1.600 €
Presumably a preparatory drawing for a print (book frontispiece?). The Virgin is 
seated on a cloud with angels, the apostles kneeling or standing below. Decorated 
frame with upper/lower blind cartouches and coat-of-arms on upper corners (left for 
a cardinal, right for the king of France). Philippe de Champaigne (Brussels 1602-1674 
Paris) was a Baroque painter and a founding member of the «Académie de peinture 
et de sculpture» in Paris, the first fine arts institution in France in the 18th c. From 
1640 onwards, he came under the influence of Jansenism.  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

14 [French school]  
DEMARTEAU, Gilles - «La France témoigne son a�ection à la 
ville de Liège. Gravé par Demarteau en 1775». [After Ch.-N. 
Cochin]. [Liège, 1771].
Drawing with grid, charcoal, 21,2 x 14,3 cm (visible dimension), ms. 
mention at bottom (see title). Stuck by edges under framed passepartout.

300 / 400 €

Preparatory drawing with grid (4 x 5 cases) for the etching «à la manière de crayon» 
(19,5 x 15 cm) after Charles-Nicolas Cochin (Paris, 1715-1790), dated 1771 (wrong ms. 
inscription on the drawing). This print was made in recognition of the exemption from 
the escheatage right granted by her Very Christian Majesty to the citizens of the city 
of Liège.  
Ref. www.wittert.ulg.ac.be/fr/flori/opera/demarteau/demarteau261.html (etching). 
Prov. [Georges Petit].

15 [French school]  
After DEMARTEAU, Gilles - «La Justice protège les Arts». 
[After Ch.-N. Cochin]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pen & pencil, 35,6 x 23,4 cm, laid paper, framed, 
title written with sanguine pen beneath. Mounted by corners on framed 
paper. 
 400 / 500 €

Presumably a copy, in same direction, of the drawing or the etching «à la manière de 
crayon» after Charles-Nicolas Cochin (Paris, 1715-1790).  
Ref. http://www.wittert.ulg.ac.be/fr/flori/opera/demarteau/demarteau  
121.html (n. 125).  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

16 [French school]  
After or by DEMARTEAU, Gilles - [Seated girl holding a basket 
and looking at a dog. Hens and dove at her sides. [After Jean-
Baptiste Huet]]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine & black pencil, 28,5 x 22,6 cm, unsigned, black 
framed laid paper (dark spots on upper margin). 
 200 / 300 €

After Jean-Baptiste Huet (Paris 1745-1811).  
Ref. Auction Piasa, Paris, 7-12-2011, n. 3 (engraving «à la manière de crayon»).  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

17 [French school]  
After or by DEMARTEAU, Gilles - [Seated girl with a basket at 
her bare feet. [After François Boucher]]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 21 x 24 cm. Underlaid on ink-framed paper.
 200 / 300 €
For an engraving after François Boucher (Paris 1703-1770).  
Ref. Pierrette Jean-Richard.- L’œuvre gravé de François Boucher dans la collection 
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20

Oude tekeningen & prenten – Dessins & gravures anciens

Edmond de Rothschild. P., Musées nationaux, 1978. A b/w etching (18 x 24 cm) is 
listed and reproduced under the title «Jeune fille assise en méditation» (n. 28) and 
a sanguine «à la manière de crayon» by Demarteau with some modification in the 
landscape (n. 163, with no ill.).  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

18 [French school]  
DORIGNY, Nicolas - [Psyches et Amoris nuptiae]. [After 
Raphaël Urbino]. Rome, Domenico de Rossi, [1693].
3 (of 12) etchings, 38 x 66,5 cm + wide margins, numbered 6, 7, 8 
(central fold, edges sl. soiled, marg. foxing esp. on n. 8 with large spots). 
Under passepartout.
 200 / 300 €
Ref. http://www.britishmuseum.org

19 [French school]  
Around the DUVIVIER family ? - [Right pro�le portrait of a 
young man, hair tied in the back of the neck]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 13 x 16 cm. Stuck by edges on a framed 
passepartout.
 100 / 150 €
Face in a numbered grid of 22 x 17 cases, maybe a preparation for a cameo or a 
medal work ? Perhaps this beautiful drawing may be attributed to a member of the 
French family Duvivier, engravers and medal makers originally from Liège. Jean 
(1687-1761) and his son Benjamin (1730-1819) are the well-known.  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

20 [French school]  
[LÉPICIÉ, Nicolas Bernard] - [Study of the back of a naked 
man, on his knees, in a torsion]. 18th c.
Drawing, charcoal pencil over sanguine & white sketched lines, 53 
x 33,5 cm (right upper corner lacking, horiz. fold in the middle). On 
gilt framed paper sheet, 19th-c. wooden frame with gilt moulding 
(unframed).
 900 / 1.200 €
Prov. Girodet-Trioson (collection sold in Paris in 1825). - Paul Mathias Polakovits 
(Budapest 1921-Paris 1987), sold in 1988, 1989 and 2018.  
Joined: Certificate of authentication by Fabrice Riva (Galerie Mazarini), Paris.

21 [French school]  
Circle or Attributable to PERNET, Jean-Henry Alexandre - 2 
sheets of landscapes with antique ruins. 18th c.
Drawing, black pen enhanced with sanguine line drawing, circular, 
diameter 19 cm, laid paper. Stuck by 2 points on paper. 
 650 / 800 €

Prov. [Georges Petit].

22 [French school]  
[Seated woman, holding playing cards]. 18th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 22,5 x 16,8 cm, laid paper (black pencil 
sketch of two women at right corner). 
 100 / 150 €
In the style of the French draughtman Jacques André Portail (Brest 1695-1759).  
Prov. [Georges Petit].

23 [French school]  
By or after SILVESTRE, Israël - Made-up volume. 17th c.
110 engravings, various sizes, 9 with large margins bound at the begin. 
of the album, the others underlaid or pasted by corners on 97 ff.; most 
with names and captions, 1 with handwritten caption (some stains, 
some sm. defects to margins or corners, etc.). Bound in 1 vol., obl. 4to, 
20,5 x 31 cm, contemp. sheep (scratched, sl. stained, corners rounded), 
later matching leather gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands dated «1642», 
green leather label titled «Paisages de Sylestre». Good general condition.
 1.200 / 1.500 €
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Dessins & gravures anciens  - Oude tekeningen & prenten

Nice collection including 8 larger (folded) plates i.e. «Loreto», «Alize» (in double), 
Arcueil aquaduct, «Saincte Baume en Provence» (in double), «Montserra» in 
Catalonia and Saint-Denis, and a suite of 3 sm. engravings depicting Liancourt; also 1 
pl. by L. Meusnier (pupil of Sylvestre), 1668, Paris, Van Merle («Veüe et perspective de 
la grande eglise de Seville»). With 37 pl. engraved by Sylvestre, 12 by Nicolas Perelle 
and 1 by Goiraud, 23 plates published by Mariette (11), Israël Henriet (6), Nicolas 
Langlois (2) and Daumont (4), most of the others with the excudit of Sylvestre.   
Contains views of Paris and its neighbourhoods («Gallerie Dauphine du Palais», 
the Louvre (several), «Saint-Martin des Champs», Charenton, «Chapelle et mai-
son de Sorbonne», «Cimetière des Saints Innocents», «Palais d’Orléans» (several), 
Fontainebleau, Meudon, Pont-Neuf, Notre-Dame, Versailles, Pont Saint Michel, La 
Bastille, etc.), - castles, sometimes with gardens (Courance, Liancourt (several), 
Fresnes, Rincy, Coulommiers, Richelieu en Poitou, Verneuil, Coffry, Tanlay (seve-
ral), Blerancourt, etc.), - and of some towns («Nuict», «Croussy», «Saincte-Reyne», 
Montbar, Angoulême, «Trevou», Corbeil, Avignon, etc.).

24 [French school]  
STELLA-BOUSSONET, Claudine - [Passio Christi]. [After 
Jacques Stella]. 
Set of 12 engravings (chisels ?), numbered (error in the name Cluadia for 
Claudia on pl. 1 & 4). Upper margins pasted on blue paper.
 150 / 200 €
1st state (without captions, with engr. mention «N. Poussin inv. et pinx.» and 
«Claudia Stella sc.», with engr. privilege on pl. 2). Complete set engraved by Claudine 
Stella (Lyon 1636-1697 Paris), famous engraver whose prints were made after works 
by Nicolas Poussin or his uncle Jacques Stella. Despite the engr. mentions, the 10 first 
plates of this Passion were executed after Jacques Stella’s drawings by Claudine and 
the 2 last by Michel de Masso, Claudine’s cousin.  
Ref. Roger-Armand Weigert - Inventaire du fonds français: Graveurs du XVIIe siècle. 
P., BN, 1951, II:82:15-25.

25 [French school]  
TINNEY, John. After Le Brun, Charles - Expressions of the 
passions of the soul. Engraved by John Tinney. London, J. 
Tinney, [c. 1750].
Folio: engr. title-1 f. text-19 ff. pls (some spotting and staining, sm. 
hole through text of pls 19-21). Burgundy shagreen, flat spine, marbl. 
endpapers (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 300 / 500 €
Very rare first English edition of the posthumously publ. and very influential 
«Méthode pour apprendre à dessiner les passions» (1698) by the French baroque 
painter Le Brun (1619-1690). In the 1670s, the illustrations accompanied his famous 
lectures on the effect of the passions on human expression, brought before «l’Acadé-
mie royale de peinture et de sculpture». Ill. with title and 19 full-page pls by J. Tinney 
(fl. 1729-1761), showing and naming each expression, with a description underneath. 
Ref. ESTC N493022. - COPAC (2). - Not in BL.  
Joined: Grondbeginselen der teekenkunde. Bestaande uit 102 voorbeelden door de 
beste meesters. Dordrecht, Steuerwald, [1831]. 100 ff. (13 x 13 cm). Loose in wrapper 
and cardboard box (sl. used). 100 lithograph. pls (lacking pls 32 & 70 and the 7 text 
pages) showing facial expressions, flowers, animals, landscapes. Prov. Stamp on 
wrapper. (2 vol.)

26 [German school]  
[Christ before Caiaphas]. S.d.
Sepia ink pen and wash, 10,2 x 7,3 cm; not signed (left lower corner sl. 
rounded, tiny marg. defects, old traces on verso). Stuck by upper corner 
under passe-partout.
 300 / 500 €
Beautiful finely executed drawing representing Christ surrounded by soldiers, stan-
ding in front of Caiaphas in an architectural setting.   
Prov. Auction stamp of the city of Leipzig on verso (Lugt 2731).

27 [German school]  
DÜRER, Albrecht, after - Knight, Death and Devil. S.d.
Tool engraving, 24,3 x 18,5 cm (good margins); with monogr., without 
the date 1513. Old traces on verso. 
 200 / 300 €
Later deceptive copy in the same direction. Still impressive picture.   
Ref. Cp. Hollstein VII, p. 69, 74.  
Prov. Collector’s stamp on verso.

28 [German school]  
GRAF, Urs - La Passion de Jésus-Christ. S.d.
Suite de 18 gravures sur bois incluant 4 pp. en double, ± 21/22 x 15/16 
cm (avec marges ou rognées au TC); monogr., verso blanc (1) ou avec 
texte en latin (7) ou en allemand (10), 6 pp. partiellement rehaussées 
(qqs manques angulaires, qqs trous ou galeries de ver, qqs souill. etc.). 
Montées par les coins sous passe-partout.
 1.000 / 1.400 €
14 pl. (sur 24 pour une suite complète) + 4 en double. Les bois d’Urs Graf furent réem-
ployés dans plus. ouvrages au début du XVIe s.  
Ref. Bartsch VII, p. 230, n. 2.  
Prov. Cachet I.H.v. Hefner Alteneck sur 2 pcs. (Lugt 1254). - Cachet rond JC (Lugt 
1429 ?) sur qqs pcs.

29 [German school]  
MERIAN, Anna Maria Sibylla - [Metamorphosis of a brown 
butter�y (a.o. pupa, chrysalis, caterpillar, adult). With a 
blooming tree branch]. 
Gouache, 19,8 x 16,3 cm, parchment. Left side pasted on hard paper 
with drawn frame and mention «Maria Sibylle Merian 1647-1717».
 4.000 / 5.000 €

30 [Italian school]  
BOSSI, Giacomo. After Grassi, Luigi - «Santa Barbara dei 
Librai». 18th c.
Copper engr., 31 x 20 cm + margins. 

100 / 150 €
From a painting by Luigi Grassi in the church of Santa Barbara dei Librai in Rome, 
granted to the confraternity of the bookmakers (bookbinders, publishers and scribes) 
in 1600.

26
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31 [Italian school]  
[Bust of a naked man, throwing his arms up]. 17th c.
Drawing, sanguine pencil, 27,5 x 20 cm (visible dimension). Framed blue 
passepartout, gilt moulded frame (unframed).

500 / 700 €
Probably a study for Saint Sebastian (by an artist of the Lombardian school?).

32 [Italian school]  
Circle or Studio of PERINO del VAGA - [Alexander consecrating 
the altars for the twelve Olympian gods]. 16th c.
Drawing, dark brown pencil and white ink wash, 22,8 x 32,4 cm, blue-grey 
pulp paper (sm. holes at upper right corner, sheet strengthened on reverse). 

600 / 800 €

Mannerist drawing in the circle of del Vaga (Florence 1501-1547 Rome). On reverse of 
the sheet, old attribution to del Vaga crossed out and overwritten with Maturino da 
Firenze (1490–1528).
Ref. https://www.nga.gov/collection/art-object-page.75800.html (National Gallery 
of Art, USA, Woodner Collection).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

33 [Italian school]  
Circle or Studio of Giovanni Ambrogio FIGINO - [�e 
Assumption of Virgin Mary surrounded by angels on clouds, 
some playing trumpet]. 2nd half of 16th c.
Drawing, dark brown pen over black stone, 25 x 36 cm (some foxing, small 
tears or tiny lacks on sides, vertic. fold, old ms. inscription on lower right corner 
«figino» and on passepartout). Underlaid on 18th-c. paper with ms. inscriptions, 
under framed paper passepartout.

800 / 1.200 €
Figino (Milan 1548/1551-1608) was an Italian Renaissance painter from Milan, 
known as a major representative of the Lombard school of painting. He was particu-
larly skilled at portrait painting.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

34 [Italian school]  
Attributable to GRAZIANI the Younger, Ercole - [Study of a seated 
male nude with beard, upperbody turned backwards]. C. 1720.
Drawing, sanguine pencil with white light blur, 28,5 x 51,5 cm. On gilt framed 
paper sheet, gilt moulded frame (unframed).

900 / 1.200 €
Joined: Certificate of authentication by the «Chambre européenne des experts - 
Conseil en Œuvres d’art». Paris, 30 July 2017.

35 [Italian school]  
KAISERMAN, François - «Étude d’après nature à Frascati prise 
de Belvédère». [End 18th-begin. 19th c.].
Watercolour, laid paper 37,5 x 54 cm; signed «François Keiserman», «Roma» and 
titled in black ink in lower part (2 small scratches in the sky, faint stain to left 
part). Under glass and golden molded frame (not unframed). Good condition.

3.000 / 4.000 €

Exquisite large landscape with 2 small figures making their way with donkeys in the fo-
reground. By François/Franz Kaisermen/Keiserman (Yverdon Switzerland 1765-Rome 
1833), painter of landscapes, water colourist, draughtsman; he was active in Italy from 
1789 on to his death. «Virtuoso water colourist of Roman ruins» (British Museum).

29
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36 [Italian school]  
After or Follower of Francesco SALVIATI (?) - 2 drawings, 
maybe for ceiling decoration. 16th c.
Drawing, brown ink wash with some black lines and white chalk, 21,4 x 11,8 
cm, paper (cut around the subjects and pasted on soiled paper, dampstains, 
worn). 

1.200 / 1.600 €

(1). Naked man, a leg in a laurel wreath and a book near the other foot.— (2). 
Sleeping naked woman, near a carved animal head (contemp. inscript.: «Fran[ces]
co Salviati»).
Prov. Sir Thomas Lawrence (1769-1830), London painter (stamp, ref. Lugt 2445. - 
[Georges Petit].

37 [Italian school]  
TEMPESTA, Antonio - �e nine principal churches of Rome. 
Rome, N. van Aelst, 1600.
7 copper engrs, 41 x 54 cm (central folds, reinforced margins, small stains). 

1.000 / 1.500 €

A set of 7 (of 9) views of Rome representing: the Papal Basilica of St. Peter in the 
Vatican, Santa Maria Maggiore, Santi Vincenzo e Anastasio alle Tre Fontane, St. 
Paul’s outside the Walls, Saint Lawrence outside the Walls, Saint Sebastian at the 
Catacombs and the Basilica of the Holy Cross in Jerusalem. The collection «Le sette 
chiese di Roma» was included in Antonio Lafreri’s «Speculum Romanae magnificen-
tiae» (1575) after the heirs of Claude Duchet and Nicolo van Aelst took over the publi-
cation of Antonio Lafreri’s «Speculum Romanae Magnificentiae» in 1594.

38 [Liège school]  
HANSON, Jean-Joseph - 2 landscapes with villages on top of 
hills and trees in the foreground. 18th c.
Wash drawings, grey ink, 20 x 32 cm, laid paper, both signed. Stuck by corners 
under passepartout.

400 / 500 €

Hanson (Liège 1731-1769) was a dialectical poet, engraver and the official pain-
ter (only 1 painting known) of the cathedral St-Lambert of Liège. He is best 
known for his quite conventional but vaguely romantic engravings.
Ref. Piron, Maurice.- «Jean-Jospeh Hanson, peintre, graveur et poète liégeois du 
XVIIIe s.» in Bulletin de la société des bibliophiles liègeois. Liège, 1976, t. XXII, 
pp. 47-80.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

39 [Music]  
[�e clarinet and how to play it]. [France ?, probably 2nd half 
of the 18th c.].
Pen drawing on laid-paper (mounted, some minor soiling). Very good copy.

250 / 400 €
It was this type of clarinet which was used by i.a. Mozart and Haydn.
Joined: Gamme du Basson, 3-[1 bl.] pp. Sewn, blue wr. Ill. with a folding copper 
engr., 65 x 26,5 cm. Showing the bassoon, the bassoon range and how to play it, 
followed by the first studies. (2 pcs)

40 [Varia]  
34 engrs (various sizes, mounted on paper support) and 305 
book ills. 17th-19th c.

250 / 300 €
34 engrs by Carolus Allard, Henri Bonnart, Jacques Callot, Antoine-Jean Duclos, Cornelis 
III Galle, Gillis Hendricx, Jacob van Heijden, Joannes Laurentius Krafft, Mattheus Merian, 
Michael Natalis, Israel Silvestre, Adriaen van Ostade and Gerrit Valck.
Joined: 215 book ills extracted from Jean de La Fontaine’s «Fables choisies» 
(Amsterdam, J. van Gulik, 1802): 132 by Rainier Vinkeles, 79 by Jan Punt, 4 by 
Abraham Delfos. - 88 engrs extracted from Alain-René Lesage’s «Histoire de Gil 
Blas de Santillane» (Paris, Janet, 1795) by J.J. Hubert after Bornet, Charpentier, et 
Duplessi-Bertaux. - 1 engr. by Louis Michel Halbou extracted from «Roland l’Amou-
reux». - 1 engr. extracted from Mateo Alemán’s «Guzman d’Alfarache» (Paris, 1783) 
by Antoine-Jean Duclos.
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Dessins & gravures XIXe-XXe siècle 
Tekeningen en prenten 19de-20ste eeuw

41 ALECHINSKY, Pierre; CLAUS, Hugo - L’oie belge. 1980.
Lithographie en couleurs, 63,3 x 90,5 cm, fort vélin d’Arches 65,5 x 93 cm; 
signée par Alechinsky et l’éditeur Corneille Hannoset, just. 81/150 à la mine de 
plomb (piqûres visibles). 

200 / 300 €
Amusante pièce en forme de jeu de l’oie, réalisée pour Europalia 80 Belgique 150 : 
dessins et assemblage par P. Alechinsky, commentaires par H. Claus, montage musi-
cal mobile par Henri Pousseur et machinerie par C. Hannoset.
Ref. Hugo Claus : Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 119.

42 ANTO-CARTE - [Les archers]. S.d.
Lithographie sur fond teinté, 48,5 x 34,5 cm, vélin 64,5 x 50 cm; non signée 
(marges lég. froissées, pet. traces de montage au verso). 

150 / 200 €
Deux hommes observent un archer sur le point de décocher une flèche.
Joint, du même : [Église de village], 1918. Lithographie en bistre, 33 x 29 cm, ver-
gé gris 58 x 39 cm; signée et datée dans la pierre, monogr. au cachet, just. 37/50 au 
crayon. Qqs déchir. marg.
Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 182 : Mons 1886-Bruxelles 1954, peintre, dessinateur, graveur, 
décorateur, cofondateur et un des meilleurs représentants du groupe «Nervia». (2 pcs)

43 ANTO-CARTE - [Village enneigé]. S.d.
Lithographie, 33 x 48 cm, vélin teinté 37 x 51,5 cm; signée, just. «2e état» et num. 
3/12. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadrée). Bonne condition.

150 / 200 €
Vision quasi nocturne d’un village enfoui sous la neige.
Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 182 : Mons 1886-Bruxelles 1954, peintre, dessinateur, graveur, 
décorateur, cofondateur et un des meilleurs représentants du groupe «Nervia».

44 BAERTSOEN, Albert - [Zicht op sluis en brug]. S.d.
Ets, 55,5 x 41,5 cm, Japans papier; gesign. in potlood in rechter benedenhoek 
(gebruind, klein krasje onderaan).

80 / 100 €
Mooie ets van een sluis met openstaande deuren. 
Bijgevoegd: Id. - [Langs het water], s.d. Ets, 22 x 25,7 cm, gevergeerd papier; niet 
gesign. (kleine roestvlekjes). Mooie prent van een kanaal of stroompje met huizen in 
de achtergrond, bomen rechts en een brug over het water.
Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 43 : Gent 1866-1922, schilder, etser..., bleef echter vooral de 
schilder van het Gentse stadsbeeld. (2 st.)

45 BAKSTEEN, Dirk - Eenzame hoeve. 1924.
Ets, 19,2 x 24 cm, Japans papier; gesign. en gedat. in de plaat en gesign. en 
genum. 32/75 onderaan in potlood. Ingelijst in een mooi houten lijstje (niet 
uitgelijst, licht beschadigd onderaan). Mooie prent.

80 / 120 €
Kempische hoeve, waterput en drie kale fruitbomen. Vogels in de lucht.
Ref. Van Nieuwenhuysen 53.

46 BIASIOLI, Angelo - Vue de la cathédrale Santa 
Maria del Fiore à Florence avec cortège funèbre et procession 
d’ecclésiastiques. Milan, [c. 1820].
Eau-forte et aquatinte, finement rehaussée à l’aquarelle, cuv. 35,5 x 50 cm cernée 
d’un large filet à l’encre de Chine, papier vélin 38,5 x 53 cm, signée en bas à dr. 
«Biasoli fece all’acquatinta in Milano» et inscription marginale en bas au centre 
«Metropolitana di Firenze» (3 faibles pet. taches dans le ciel). 

250 / 300 €
Par l’Italien Biasioli (1790-1830).

47 BISSCHOPS, Charles - La légende d’Hiram. Quatorze 
eaux-fortes originales gravées par Charles Bisschops d’après les 
panneaux de Louis Delbeke (1821-1891) [...]. S.l., s.n., s.d.
Gr. in-4 : [1] f., 14 pl. (qqs piq. & bruniss., décharge sur le 1er et le dern. f.). 
Portefeuille toilé d’édit. (lég. défr.), étiquette titrée sur le plat sup. Bon ex.

150 / 200 €
Rare album, complet des 14 eaux-fortes, 24 x 14,5 cm, sur vélin d’Arches 32 x 41 
cm, signées à la mine de plomb. Ex. justifié «épreuve d’artiste» et monogrammé par 
Bisschops. Les eaux-fortes figurent les peintures de l’artiste ésotérique et idéaliste L. 
Delbeke (Poperinge 1821-Bruxelles 1891) pour le temple maçonnique des Amis phi-
lanthropes situé rue du Persil à Bruxelles.
Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 58 : Liège 1894-France 1975, peintre, dessinateur et graveur de 
paysages, portraits et compositions; élève de C. Montald et J. Delville.

48 BOONEN, Jac - «Hoogovens». S.d.
Ets, 59 x 44,5 cm; eigenhandig getiteld en gesign. onderaan (vlek in marge). 
Mooi werk. 

100 / 150 €
Indrukwekkende ets van hoogovens met onderaan een blijk van zijn sociale bewogen-
heid: het uitbeelden van de arbeiders die door de  hoogovens opgeslokt worden.
Ref. P. Piron, I, 1999, blz. 116 : Tongerloo 1911-Borcht-Lombeek 1968, tekenaar en 
graficus, opleiding in Antwerpen o.l.v. J. De Bruycker.

49 BOONEN, Jac - «Markt». S.d.
Grote ets, 64 x 79,5 cm; eigenhandig getiteld onderaan links en gesign. rechts 
(stoffige marges). Ingelijst (niet uitgelijst, hoek glas gebroken). Mooi werk.

150 / 200 €
Onstuimig volkstafereel met een wriemelende menigte en oplichtende marktkra-
men. Uit Boonen’s werken blijkt dikwijls zijn sociale bewogenheid: het uitbeelden 
van mensen in armoede, de boeren en arbeiders, etc. Ook zijn anti-klerikaal, anti-fas-
cistisch voelen komt sterk tot uiting evenals zijn bewondering voor Lenin.
Bijgevoegd: Van der Loo, Marten - «Markt in Gent», s.d. Ets, 38,5 x 40 cm; getiteld, 
genum. 32/200 en gesign. onderaan. Ingelijst (niet uitgelijst). Marktscène met de 
oude huizen van Gent als achtergrond. (2 st.)

50 BOONEN, Jac - «Pieta». S.d.
Erg grote ets, 98,5 x 79 cm; eigenhandig getiteld en gesign. onderaan (gebruind 
papier, enkele schimmelvlekjes in de linker bovenhoek). Ingelijst (niet uitgelijst).

100 / 150 €
In de werken van Boonen wordt niet alleen het bruisende leven, maar ook de mystiek 
op de etsplaat gebracht in een, ondanks het onderwerp, toch zwierige en dynamische 
opbouw. De zwart-wit weergave geeft het werk een nog tragischer expressie.

51 CANTRÉ, Jozef - «De boer die sterft». [1932-1937].
4 houtsneden, c. 18,7 x 14,2 cm, velijnpapier c. 33 x 25 cm. 

100 / 150 €
Onvolledige reeks (4 van 7) separaatdrukken van de houtblokken bestemd voor 
de illustratie van «De boer die sterft» door Karel Van de Woestijne, uitgegeven 
in 1937. 

52 [Caricature]  
32 caricatures et dessins. XIXe-XXe s.
Auteurs et formats divers (condition assez bonne à médiocre: qqs déchir. marg., 
coins déchirés, rouss., piq., bruniss., etc.). 

150 / 250 €
Daumier, H. - Ô Lune !, c. 1845. Lithogr., ± 23 x 18 cm (rognée au TC); monogr. dans le 
coin inf. dr. Texte au verso. Personnage assis en vêtements de nuit regardant songeu-
sement la pleine lune par la fenêtre ouverte. - Id. - Merci va dîner en ville mon garçon, 
c. 1845. Lithogr. rehaussée (rognée au TC); monogr. dans le coin inf. g. Contrecollée. 
Parue dans «Emotions Parisiennes». - [Moutarde de Dijon]. Aquarelle, s.d., 18,5 x 
26 cm (rognée, contrecollée). Dessin dans le style de Daumier. - Frison, G. - [Conseil 
municipal], s.d., 31 x 23 cm. Caricature parue dans «Le Monde Plaisant». - Dessins 
probablement destinés à paraître dans une revue par : Stéphane, M. - 3 caricatures 
quelque peu libertines, s.d. Formats divers. - Vallet, A. - 2 dessins humoristiques à 
l’encre de Chine, c. 1895, signés et datés. - Osselet, Alfred d’ - «Au Musée», s.d. 
Dessin à l’encre de Chine rehaussé. - 3 autres dessins.



16  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

Tekeningen en prenten 19de-20ste eeuw - Dessins & gravures XIXe-XXe siècle

Joint : 16 croquis de costumes de théâtre ou ballet, s.d. Crayon et aquarelle, formats 
divers; non signés. Avec mention des noms des acteurs et notes concernant les étoffes 
et matériels à utiliser pour les costumes. - Dessin publicitaire, c. 1950. Pastel, 43 x 35 
cm; non signé. Jeune femme, boa autour des épaules devant une décapotable avec 
à l’arrière-plan les Palais du Heysel. - 2 autres dessins, copies d’œuvres de Foujita.

53 [Attribué à CHAUDET, Antoine Denis] - 2 sujets de 
la mythologie grecque : Cyparisse avec cerf et Chélone (?) avec 
tortue. [1er quart du 19e s.].
Dessins originaux, plume, pinceau et lavis à l’encre bistre, 22,8 x 15,6 cm, papier 
vélin cerné d’un trait bistre, collés en plein sur carton de support bruns (qqs 
faibles rouss. passim, pet. manques au niveau d’un des cartons de support). 

400 / 500 €
Pendant de dessins de grande qualité dans le style néoclassique, attribué au Français 
Chaudet (1763-1810).

54 CLAESSENS, Frans - [Femme faisant la vaisselle]. 1916.
Dessin, pinceau à l’encre de Chine, 31 x 47 cm, sur papier vergé, signé et daté 
8.7.[19]16 à la mine de crayon en bas à dr. 

200 / 250 €
Claessens (Anvers 1885-1698), sculpteur et dessinateur, fit beaucoup de portraits et 
visages. Il fut professeur à l’Académie d’Anvers.
Joint : VAN HAELEN Henri - Visage de jeune femme, 3/4 dr. Crayons de couleurs, 45 x 
29,5 cm, signé et daté 1914.— BASTIEN, Alfred - La peintre. Lithogr. en noir, 62 x 42 
cm, sur papier brun. (Ens. 3 pièces).

Exceptional collection of watercolours depicting  
French theatre costumes

55 CORNILLIET, Jules; BRUN, Abel - [Album de costumes 
de théâtre]. [C. 1850-1860].
In-4 : 178 aquarelles ou gouaches, ± 20/23 x 13/16 cm, papiers divers; pour 
la plupart signées et/ou monogrammées et légendées; découpées et montées 
sur ff. de support (qqs rouss. et défauts marg.). Demi-chagrin bleu foncé (lég. 
frottements), dos à 5 nerfs titré «Album/ Costumes de théatre originaux» (nerfs 
lég. frottés). Bon ex.

7.000 / 10.000 €

Rare collection réunissant 72 œuvres par J. Cornilliet (peintre et décorateur, 1830-
1886, signées ou monogrammées), 54 par A. Brun (costumier et affichiste, 18x-19x, 
signées ou monogrammées), 1 par Stop (Louis Morel-Retz dit, caricaturiste, 1825-
1899, signée), 38 non signées mais attribuables à Cornilliet ou Brun, 13 non identi-
fiées dont qqs-unes monogrammées «OP». Bel ensemble figurant des costumes de 
revues, ballets, spectacles, féeries... non identifiés du 3e quart du XIXe s., pour la 
plupart féminins et généralement colorés, d’une charmante fantaisie. Les œuvres 
de Cornilliet sont parfois des suites, incarnant e.a. des figures de jeu de carte (as et 
reine de cœur, de pique, de trèfle et de carreau), des lampes («Lampe modérateur», 
«Veilleuse», «Allumette», «Candélabre», «Lanterne vénitienne», «Rat-de-cave»), 
des allégories («Ballet», «Drame», «Opérette»), ainsi que des professions (porteuse 
d’eau, «facteuse», précepteur, geôlière, laveuse, bouquetière, vigneron...), etc. Celles 
de Brun, plus largement légendées avec indication d’étoffe et de couleurs, sont par-
fois caricaturales voire extravagantes, figurant des figures célestes («Blanchisseuse 
céleste», «Lune rousse», «Étoile du berger», «Lune de miel», «1er quartier», les 
comètes de 1773, 1680, 1811 et 1868...), des personnages caricaturaux (ici plutôt 
masculins, «Caméléon», «Acclimâteur», «Porte-seringue», «Serpent musicien», 
«Chloroforme», «L’oeil poché», «Le scorpion», «Le boa», «Le prince Colibrikiki», «Le 
gingembre», «Tri-guibolle», etc.). Certaines incarnent des lieux parisiens ou autres 
(«Île du Bois de Boulogne», «Versailles», «Tamise sale» vs «Tamise nettoyée»...) ou 
des titres de journaux («Le Gaulois»). L’album contient également 3 gravures décou-
pées et collées (1 sur cuivre et 2 lithos). La Bnf conserve quelques dessins similaires 
des deux artistes ainsi qu’au moins un album composite contenant des dessins de 
Cornilliet, Bertall, Stop et M. Sand.

56 [Curiosity]  
Large antique oak print rack. London, Howard & sons, 19th c.
112 x 66 x 68 cm closed, mounted on roulette wheels. Good condition, easy to 
open (6 different possibilities) and to handle.

1.500 / 2.000 €
Luxurious and impressive print rack, partly carved and gilt. With paper label «Easy 
chair and sofa factory Howard & Sons, London upholsterers, Berners street». Howard 
and Sons of London were one of the best upholstery makers of the Victorian era. They 
were mainly well known for antique upholstered easy armchairs, antique sofas, an-
tique wing chairs and antique chaise lounge. They also made some very fine furniture.

57 [Curiosity]  
Lutrin de table sur 4 pieds, métal argenté ouvragé. S.d.
Dimension ouvert 22 x 29 x 27,5 cm. Métal terni sinon bonne condition. 

120 / 150 €

58
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58 DE GREEF, Peter - 5 partitions musicales. 
In-4. Bonne condition générale.

150 / 200 €
Hommage à Dinant. Bruxelles, Le Métronome, Ch. Walpot, cop. 1924. - El Dorado. 
Tango milonga. Ibid., cop. 1924. - Baisers ! Kisses. Tango chanté. Ibid., cop. 1925 (pet. 
déchir. marg.). - The kalif. Shimmy blues ou fox trot. Ibid., s.d. - Un p’tit bout d’nez 
de rien du tout. Bruxelles, Édit. musicales de l’art belge, cop. 1928 (petit manque aux 
coins inf.).
Joint : Bernier, Alfred Mariano - Katanga. Fox trot. Bruxelles, Mado éd., 1928. In-4 
(pli dans la marge de g.). (6 belles pièces Art Déco)

59 DEGAS, Edgar - Suite de 4 planches. 
Vélin, formats divers; non signées ni monogrammées (marges d’une pl. abîmées, 
rouss.). 

150 / 200 €
Illustrations gravées d’après Degas pour «Mimes des courtisanes de Lucien» de P. 
Louÿs, Paris, Vollard, 1935.
Joint: Diaz, Narcisse  - «Beauté» - «La veuve» - «Imposture !». 3 lithographies, c. 
1900, impr. par Bertauts, ± 20 x 16 cm (qqs rouss. marg.). Belles planches. - Fantin 
Latour, Henri - [Brahms], s.d. Lithogr., 25 x 16 cm; sign. dans la pierre, cachet à 
froid de «The Studio London». (8 pls)

60 [Drawing]  
«Vue de Monte Cavo et une partie d’Albano». [XIXe s.].
Plume et lavis d’encres brune et sépia, vergé 24 x 35,4 cm; non signé; titré d’après 
une mention ancienne au verso du cadre. Qqs fines piq. Contrecollé sur carton 
gris, sous passe-partout, verre et cadre doré (désencadré).

200 / 300 €
Belle vue finement détaillée, avec le Monte Cavo (Italie) à l’arrière-plan.

61 FRISON, Jehan - 22 eaux-fortes dont 1 aquatinte en 
couleurs. 
Formats divers, 45/33 x 63/25 cm, pour la plupart signées, titrées et just. au 
crayon. Qqs défauts marg., qqs lég. bruniss.

150 / 200 €
Aquatinte : «Église de Linkebeek», japon (fort brunie, pli d’impression). Eaux-fortes, 
japon, 8 pcs : «Le croquet», «Place publique», «Ruelle», «Intérieur», «Paysage du 
Brabant», «Le parc», «Paysage de briqueterie», «Vieux noyer». - vélin d’Arches, 5 
pcs : «Paysage du Brabant», «Le parc», «La Mauresque», «Piano Empire», «Contre 
jour». - vergé, 5 pcs : diverses vues de sites, d’une suite ? : num. 3, 4, 5, 6 et 7/9/100 
(± brunies). - vélin, 3 pcs : «L’estaminet», «Portique», «La maison du Rouge Cloître», 
épreuve d’artiste, datée 1932 et dédic. à Mme Charles Loudot.
Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 388 : Bruxelles 1882-1961, peintre, aquarelliste et graveur 
post-impressionniste de paysages, marines et natures mortes, influencé par A. 
Oleffe.

62 [Galerie des peintres des écoles �amande et hollandaise, 
dédiée au Roi. Bruxelles, Auguste Wahlen (lith. de Wasme), 
1826].
In-f ° : 28 lith. en noir sur chine appliqué sur papier vélin (rouss. et piqûres, 
inversion de pl.). Demi-basane moderne marbrée à coins, plats de papier marbré, 
dos lisse, 1 couv. de livraison cons. (couv. restaurée).

200 / 300 €
Seconde collection de portraits lithogr. en Belgique, après la «Collection de 
portraits des artistes modernes, nés dans le royaume des Pays-Bas» (60 por-
traits parus entre 1822 et 1824). La «Galerie» parut sous l’égide principale de 
Verboeckhoven, probablement jusqu’en 1829 en 5 livraisons de 10 portraits, sur 
chine ou non, coloriés ou non mais aucun ex. complet n’existe. Le nôtre est consacré 
à 17 artistes (Cogels, Geirnaert, J.-B. de Jonghe, Navez, Eugène Verboeckhoven, 
Schelfhout, etc.) dont 11 notices complètes (i.e. portrait lithogr. à pleine page, 1 
f. de biographie, 1 œuvre lithogr. dudit artiste à pleine page), 2 sans texte mais 
avec les portraits et œuvres (Kruseman et Leroy fils), 2 avec texte seul (Schotel 
et Paelinck), 1 avec portrait et texte seuls (P.F. De Noter) et 1 avec texte et œuvre 
seuls (Odevaere). Le titre est pris sur la couv. de la livraisons cons.
Réf. Van der Marck p. 88.

63 GAVARNI, Paul - Deux lithographies avant toute lettre, 
avec légendes autographes. 

120 / 150 €

[Homme discourant dans l’atelier d’une cousette], 19,5 x 15,5 cm, vélin 32,5 x 25 
cm; signée dans la pierre (brunie, lég. rouss., petite déchir. marg. restaurée, traces 
de montage au verso). Titre «Leçons et conseils» [?, peu lisible à cause d’une tache 
d’encre], légende «Vois Bichette comme la vie, ce tissu de vérités [...] L’homme est le 
singe de Dieu. Ah mon Dieu oui», conforme au texte imprimé. Petit cachet de collec-
tionneur. Pl. parue dans «Le Charivari» en février 1840.
[Au bal de l’Opéra, femme en débardeur et Pierrot], 1847, 16,5 x 19 cm, vélin 23,5 
x 31,5 cm; datée dans la pierre (lég. brunie, 1 déchir. marg., traces de montage au 
verso). Titre «Carnaval n° 21», légende «Si, j’aime bien le homard, mais je n’aime pas 
le Pierrot», conforme à l’état imprimé. Pl. parue dans «Le Charivari» en mars 1847.
Joint, du même, 2 autres lithos : Le jeu de dominos, 20 x 16,5 cm, chine appliqué sur 
vélin 32,5 x 24,5 cm (rousseurs marg., traces de montage au verso). Pl. 9 de la série 
«Carnaval», joli tirage. - Des reproches, 22 x 17 cm, tirage sur blanc, vélin 32,5 x 25,5 
cm. Pl. 10 de la série «Fourberies de femmes», très fraîche.
Ref. Armelhaut & Bocher, 752, 4044, 1032, 1737. (4 pl.)

64 GRANDGÉRARD, Lucien - [Venise, La Salute vue de la 
Piazetta]. 1934.
Aquarelle, 25,5 x 39,5 cm; signée et datée à l’encre dans le coin inf. dr. Collée 
par le bord sup. sur papier fort. 

100 / 150 €
Jolie vue animée de la  basilique Santa Maria della Salute. Par Lucien Henri 
Grandgérard (1880-1970), peintre et aquarelliste français.
Joint : Valentinelli, Jean-Baptiste - [Marine], s.d. Aquarelle, 24 x 33 cm; signée dans 
le coin inf. dr. (qqs rousseurs). Marine avec qqs voiliers disparaissant dans une brume 
lumineuse. Valentinelli (1913-1950) est un peintre aquarelliste belge. (2 pcs)

65 HENDERYCKX, Léopold - «Les travaux». S.d.
Eau-forte et aquatinte, 60,5 x 40 cm, vélin 61 x 41 cm à vue; signée, titrée et just. 
3/150 au crayon noir. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre doré (non désencadrée). 
Bonne condition. 

80 / 120 €
Ouvriers au travail en contrebas du Palais de Justice de Bruxelles (qui présente tou-
jours sa coupole aplatie d’origine i.e. avant 1944).
Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 458 : Bruxelles 1888-1960, peintre et aquarelliste de paysages, 
marines, vues de ville et portraits.
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66 HOLDING, Edgar �omas - (Entrance to Pass by 
Glencoe). S.d.
Watercolour, 34,5 x 53 cm, plywood underlaid; signed in lower left corner, ms. 
title on verso. Framed under passe-partout (unframed). Waterstains on passe-
partout otherwise plate in good condition. 

100 / 150 €
Scottish landscape. By the British landscape painter E.Th. Holding (1870-1952).

67 JESPERS, Floris - Frontispice voor «De bende van de 
stronk» van Paul van Ostaijen. Wilrijk, Avontuur, [1932].
Ets, ± 13 x 10,5 cm op Japans papier, 22 x 16,5 cm onder passe-partout (enkele 
kl. vlekken). 

150 / 200 €

Gesign. in de plaat en in potlood gesign. en genum. 27/50.

68 LANGASKENS, Maurice - «Cieux chargés». S.d.
Pointe sèche, 45 x 53,5 cm, vélin; signée, titrée et just. «épreuve d’artiste» 
(marges lég. souillées). 

150 / 200 €
Impressionante estampe montrant en gros plan un moulin s’élevant dans un champ 
où des chevaux de trait labourent le sol.
Joint: Fabry, Émile - [Sans titre], 1905. Lithogr., 37,5 x 49,5 cm; signée et datée dans 
la pl. Vision symboliste d’une nef tirée vers la mer par une dizaine d’hommes. Sur le 
bateau une figure féminine drapée d’un voile. - Masui, Paul-Auguste - «Cathédrale 
St. Paul Londres», s.d. Lithogr., 46 x 52 cm, vélin; signée, titrée et num. 8/50 (marges 
lég. souill., pet. déchir. marg.). Belle grande litho avec à l’arrière-plan la coupole de 
la cathédrale et à l’avant-plan des travaux de restauration (?). - [Portrait d’homme], 
1938. Eau-forte, 66 x 55 cm; monogr. non identifié, datée, num. 24/100 (marges lég. 
souillées). Impressionnant portrait. (4 pcs)

69 LAUDER, Charles James - «Entrance to Forth & Clyne 
Canal. Bowling». S.d.
Watercolour, laid paper, 40 x 60 cm; titled on the lower left and signed on the 
lower right side. Underlaid by the edges on board (sl. soiled lower edge). 

100 / 200 €

Very nice marine drawing showing sailing boats moored in the entrance of the Forth 
& Clyne Canal, crossing central Scotland between the Firth of Forth and the Firth of 
Clyde at the narrowest part of the Scottish Lowlands. Launder (1840-1920) was a 
draughtsman who painted also towns and cities.

Kees Van Dongen, Marie Laurencin,  
Jean-Gabriel Domergue...

70 [Liber amicorum]  
15 aquarelles ou dessins originaux dédicacés à Guy Deltour. 
1944-1948.
Sur 15 ff., vélin 25 x 16 cm (sauf un, collé), nombreux ff. blancs in fine; tous 
signés et dédicacés, la plupart datés. Dans un carnet, 26 x 16,5 cm, maroquin 
rouge, roulettes et fleurons dorés et à froid sur les plats, dos lisse (mors fendus), 
contreplats et gardes de soie rouge. Dessins en bonne condition.

2.200 / 2.800 €

Magnifique livre d’or constitué dans les années 1944-1948 par le médecin 
français Guy Deltour, le dessin de Bezombes également dédicacé à sa femme 
Jacqueline.
Soit : Roger Bezombes (1913-1994) - Plume, aquarelle et gouache, 23,3 x 12 
cm, s.d. : jeune femme marocaine portant son enfant. - Hélène Bezombes, son 
épouse - Gouache, 13,8 x 13,8 cm, 1944 : nativité. - Jean-Gabriel Domergue 
(1889-1962) - Crayon noir, 20 x 6 cm, s.d. : jeune femme nue, longiligne, de pro-
fil. - André Dignimont (1891-1965) - Aquarelle, 21 x 14 cm, 1945 : profil de jeune 
femme, 3/4 gauche, des fleurs dans les cheveux. - Non identifié - Aquarelle, 15 
x 25 cm, 1946 : paysage d’automne pluvieux. - Jean Thévenet - Gouache, 17,5 
x 14 cm, 1946 : vase de muguets. - Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968) - Crayon gras 
noir et aquarelle, 25 x 15 cm, s.d. : lit devant des rideaux et une fenêtre ouverte 
sur les étoiles. - Hubert Yencesse (1900-1978) - Crayon noir, 25 x 13,5 cm, 1946 : 
femme nue, couchée. - Yves Brayer (1907-1990) - Aquarelle sur crayonné, 21,5 
x 13 cm, s.d. : toréador debout, la muleta à la main. - Jordan [?] - Crayon gras 
noir, 13,5 x 23 cm, 1946 : paysage avec oliviers. - André Villebœuf (1893-1956) 
- Aquarelle, 24,5 x 15,5 cm, s.d. : ruelle enneigée à Montmartre, avec moulin. - 
Claude Chereau (1883-1974) - Crayon gras noir, 15,5 x 24 cm, 1947 : pêcheurs à 
la ligne en barquettes. - Marie Laurencin (1883-1956) - Crayons noir et de cou-
leur, 22 x 13 cm, 1948 : jeune femme assise, vêtue de bleu et de rose. - Marcel-
Édouard Jallot (1904-x) - Gouache, 16 x 25 cm, 1948 : vue du port de Marseille. 
- Bernard Boutet de Monvel (1881-1949) - Crayon noir, 13,5 x 15 cm, sur 1 f. 
collé, s.d. : titré «Le verdict». 
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71 MAGRITTE, René - Partition musicale : Elle danse 
le charleston. Musique de L.�. Langlois. Paroles de Fernand 
Servais & Fred Dolys. Bruxelles, L’Art belge, Éditions musicales, 
1927.
Gr. in-4 : 3-[1] pp. (défr., qqs trous de vers, min. déchir. marg.). 

150 / 200 €
Zincographie tirée en orange et bleu, non signée.
Joint, du même : Valse d’amour. Paroles de Fernand Servais. Musique de L.Th. 
Langlois. Ibid., s.d. In-8 : [2] ff. (défr., perforations dans la marge de g., qqs pet. dé-
chir. marg. et au pli central). Zincographie tirée en bleu, signée. Ref. Schwilden 36 
G.& 30 W. (2 pcs)

72 MAGRITTE, René - Partition musicale : J’me saoule 
dans les bars. Musique de P. Magritte. Paroles de Jef Orban. 
Bruxelles, Le Métronome, Ch. Walpot, 1926.
Gr. in-4 : [2] ff. Très léger pli vertical sinon bel ex., frais.

600 / 800 €

Unique tirage, très rare, ici sur grand papier blanc. Zincographie tirée en bleu 
et rouge, signée dans le coin sup. dr. Cliché photographique en noir dans le coin 
inf. g.
Ref. Schwilden 34.

73 MASSONNET, Armand - «Pour les enfants de la Patrie». 
s.d.
Dessin, mine de crayon et gouache dorée pour le fond et le titre, 21 x 31 cm, 
papier brun clair, titré en haut «3e Bal de bienfaisance», signé en bas à dr. avec 
envoi «à mon ami Josse». Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois noir et or.

100 / 120 €

74 MONTIGNY, Jenny - 2 eaux-fortes. 
120 / 180 €

[Groupe d’infirmières soignant un blessé], 1918, 24,3 x 20,3 cm, japon 50 x 32 cm; 
signée et datée dans le cuivre (pl. lég. brunie, qqs défauts marg.). Ex dono ms. signé 
Robert Aerens à «zuster Cammelbeke Monitrice de l’Ecole des Infirmières de l’Hô-
pital Stuyvenberg à Anvers» à l’occasion de ses 25 ans dans la profession - [Mère 
donnant le biberon], 1916, 17,7 x 13,5 cm, vélin 25,5 x 20,7 cm; signée et datée dans 
le cuivre, signée et just. 6/35 au crayon (bords anciennement pliés avec petits trous, 
pl. lég. froissée). Jolie scène.
Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 156: Gand 1875-Deurle 1937, peintre et aquarelliste impression-
niste, élève de son oncle Émile Claus qui l’influence fortement, confondatrice de «Vie 
et Lumière».

75 MONTIGNY, Jenny - [Visage de femme souriant, dans 
un e�et de sfumato]. s.d.
Dessin, crayon noir, 37,5 x 33 cm (forme ronde), signé en bas. Sous passe-
partout, vitre et cadre de bois.

400 / 500 €

Montigny (Gand 1875-1937 Deurle) est une peintre luministe belge, élève d’Émile 
Claus dont elle était la nièce et membre de «Vie et Lumière».

76 OST, Alfred - «Die Kostbare schootvlaggen». 1921.
7 geaquareleerde ontwerpen (2 randen korter afgesneden, enkele marg. vlekken, 
randen licht getint). Portfolio bruin papier (licht beschadigd, enkele scheurtjes). 
Goede ex.

350 / 500 €
Unieke ontwerpen van vlaggetjes met lieflijke tekeningen i.v.m.een lagere zus-
tersschool in Borgerhout. Op één na, rechts van het ontwerp getiteld «Ontwerp», ge-
sign. met monogram en gedat. «4.11.XXI». De aquarellen illustreren de activiteiten 
en programmas van de verschillende klasjes : «Leeren schryven en lezen, spelen, pa-
piervouwen, opletten, naaien, schoonschrift ... en braaf zijn». Titels «Jongens eerste 
schoolgaan Borgerhout», «Tweede (-Derde, -Vierde) schooljaar», «Zusterschool 
Borgerhout». 
Ref. P. Piron, II, p. 1026 : Zwijndrecht 1884-Antwerpen 1945, schilder, lithograaf, 
maar vooral tekenaar.

77 PINELLI, Bartolomeo - Raccolta di cinquenta costumi 
li più interessanti delle città, terre, e paesi, in provincie diverse 
del regno di Napoli [...]. Rome, Giovanni Scudellari, 1817.
Obl. 8vo : [1] f., 50 pl. (margins somewhat fox., title sl. brown. with light 
dampstain in upper left corner). Contemp. black grained paper, gilt orn. covers, 
gilt-titled flat spine, yellow edges. Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Complete with engr. title (without dedication) and 50 plates signed and dated 
1816, with Italian captions. Nice picturesque scenes, most representing couples. 
By the Rome painter and engraver Pinelli (1781-1835), author of several similar 
albums.
Ref. Cp. Colas 2376 (different publisher).
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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78 RASTOUX, Jules-Gaspard - [Scène champêtre]. 1894.
Huile sur toile montée sur chassis, 52 x 63,5 cm; signée et datée dans le coin inf. 
g. (restauration au verso, petit enfoncement avec petit manque de matière dans 
la partie sup. dr.). Sous cadre doré.

300 / 400 €
Trois personnages au bord d’une rivière, vêtus dans le style du XVIIIe s. Par le Français 
J.-G. Rastoux, peintre nîmois actif c. 1879-1921.

79 REDON, Odilon - Charles Baudelaire. Les �eurs du mal. 
Interprétations par Odilon Redon. Paris, Henri Floury, 1923.
Suite de 9 photogravures au procédé Evely, sur vélin fort, protégées de serpentes. 
En ff. Sous couv. portant le titre, l’adresse bibliogr. et le tirage (dos abîmé, 
renforcé par l’int. au papier collant).

1.200 / 1.500 €

Frontispice, 7 planches numérotées sous le cuivre, cul-de-lampe (complet), justif. 
17/100. Tirage à 150 ex. dont 100 num. destinés à accompagner la 2de éd., en tirage 
de luxe, de l’ouvr. d’André Mellerio sur Redon (Floury, 1925).

80 ROPS, Félicien - God of the mother superior. S.d.
Hélio retouchée au vernis mou, 18,5 x 15 cm, japon 30,5 x 25,5 cm à vue; non 
signée. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadrée). Fraîche.

200 / 300 €
Planche libre.
Ref. Rouir 718.2.

81 SCAUFLAIRE, Edgar - [Homme barbu avec binocle, de 
pro�l dr.]. S.d.
Dessin, fusain et rehauts de rouge, 41,5 x 31 cm, envoi signé de Mariette 
Scauflaire «à René Pouret, en souvenir d’Edgard» (plis surtout en bas à g.). 

150 / 200 €
Joint : MASSONET, Armand.- Visage d’homme barbu et chapeauté, de face. 1924 
(?). Fusain, 57 x 45 cm (bruni, faiblesses dans le papier). (Ens. 2 pièces).

82 STEINLEN, �éophile Alexandre - [Le fumeur de 
cigare. De 3/4 dr., veste à carreaux, casquette sur la tête]. S.d.
Dessin, mine de crayon, 16 x 10 cm (à vue), papier vélin brun clair, signé en bas 
à g. à la mine de crayon (mouill. claire à dr.). Note ms. ancienne au verso «donné 
par Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec. Paris» (sign. illisible). Sous vitre, passe-partout 
et cadre de bois doré.

120 / 150 €
Joint : «Œuvre de Steinlen». Cat. vente publique, Paris, Drouot, 1-6-1971.

83 TYTGAT, Edgard - «La Fortune de la roulotte». 1954.
Bois, 15 x 20 cm, en noir sur fond teinté, titré et signé dans le bois sous le champ, 
just. ms. 409/450 (bruni). Retenu par le bord sup. sous passe-partout.

100 / 120 €
Retirage pour la Soc. royale des Amis du Musée de Gand (KMVMG), réalisé en 1954 
(1er tirage : 1933).
Réf. Taillaert 73.

84 VAN PAEMEL, Jules - 1 dessin et 1 eau-forte pour 
«Hazegras», connu aussi sous le titre «Zwyn» : 1933.
Dessin : 10,5 x 30 cm, mine de crayon, papier vélin teinté, titré «Zwyn», 
signé avec envoi «à mon grand ami Henri Ghilain», collé sur support signé et 
daté 1933.— Eau-forte : 6,3 x 28,3 cm, sur beau papier vergé, signée, titrée 
«Haezegras» et just. 9/30. Montés sous fenêtre sur f. de papier.

250 / 300 €
Réf. VanPaemel-Le Roy n° 111 (cuivre détruit).
Joint, div. paysages : COCQ, Suzanne.- 4 dessins, mine de crayon, ± 30 x 40 cm et ± 
40 x 60 cm, sur 2 ff. recto-verso, signés sur une face : arbres, paysages, esquisse d’un 
bouquet de fleurs.— PETER, H.- 4 dessins, mine de crayon, ± 20 x 30 cm, sur 2 ff. de 
papier vélin, un dessin signé, titrés «Schönnaer Berg bei Meran», «Passeierbach bei 
Meran», «Schlosse Tyrol» et «nei Tyrol (dorp)». (Ens. 1 grav. et 9 dessins, sur 6 ff.).

85 VIONNET, Charles - [Couple de paysans aux champs]. 
S.d.
Huile sur toile montée sur chassis, 26 x 39 cm; signée dans le coin inf. dr. Sous 
cadre mouluré doré.

250 / 350 €
Atmosphère lumineuse pour cette œuvre du peintre français Ch. Vionnet (Avignon 
1858-1923); il peignit principalement les paysages de sa région.

86 Vlaamse gra�ci tussen 1950-1990. Gent, De Prentenier, 
1991.
Folio. Blauw uitgeverslinnen, orig. geïll. omslag. Heel mooi ex.

300 / 500 €
Jubileumuitgave van De Prentenier, vereniging ter bevordering van het edele boe-
kambacht. Geïll. met 16 oorspronkelijke prenten in verschillende druktechnieken 
van Michel Seuphor, Roger Raveel, Raf Coorevits, Albert Daniëls, Roland De 
Winter, Rik De Keyzer, Enk De Kramer, Ronald Ergo, Emiel Hoorne, Bart Laerenbergh, 
Roel Slabbinck, Geert Vanallemeersch, Jan Vandeweghe, Paul Van Gijsegem, Luc 
Verstraete en Roger Wittevrongel. «De hier gepresenteerde grafici bewijzen ieder 
voor zich dat de traditie van illustere voorgangers op waardige wijze wordt voort-
gezet» (inleiding). Beperkte oplage van 150 ex. 1 van de eerste 30 in de vorm van een 
catalogus (nr. 3). Tekst van Jan D’Haese achteraan gesigneerd in potlood door alle 
kunstenaars. Colofon gesigneerd door Ronald Ergo en met een gedrukte opdracht 
aan Charles Rossie. 
Ingesloten: affiche voor de tentoonstelling van de «Vlaamse grafici 1950-1990», van 
26 april tot 17 juni 1991 in het Museum van Deinze en Leiestreek.

87 [Varia]  
17 dessins & gravures modernes. 

120 / 150 €
5 dessins par Herman Richir, Abraham Delfos,1731-1820 (étude d’une femme en-
dormie, 38 x 31 cm), etc., et 12 gravures (diverses techniques, formats, papiers) par 
Charles Swyncop, Hebbelinck, Pierre Dufour, François Conte, Jean Adam, etc. 
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88 [Autographe]  
Lettre aut.s. adressée à Léopold II par Van Veen (Van Veen 
& Co tweehandel import export, Amsterdam). Amsterdam, 
17/5/1895.
1 p. in-8° dépliante à en-tête de la librairie Van Veen, joli décor japonais rehaussé 
entourant le texte. 

250 / 300 €

Lettre accompagnant l’envoi d’un catalogue de netsukes en ivoire et en bois, «sa-
chant que votre majesté est amatrice de l’art japonais [...] Peut-être il y a quelques 
pièces parmi qui intéresseront à Votre Majesté».

89 [Baronne de Vaughan]  
Argenterie. 4 pièces. 

100 / 120 €
1. Timbale. 8 x 6,5 cm. Paris, Boin-Taburet. Monogramme ciselé sur le côté, men-
tion 49608/16 sur le dessous.— 2. Rond de serviette. 3,5 x 3 cm. Écu au Leo Belgicus 
sur une des faces. Cachets divers.— (3-4). 2 couteaux aux manches frappés du Leo 
Belgicus (métal argenté ?).
Prov. [Lucien Durrieux, fils de la baronne de Vaughan].

90 [Baronne de Vaughan]  
[Léopold II et la baronne de Vaughan. Bras dessus, bras dessous, 
en goguette !]. 
Dessin, trait à l’encre de Chine sur esquisse à la mine de graphite, 28 x 17,5 cm, 
monogrammé en bas à dr. «G.H.» (?). 

200 / 250 €

91 [Baronne de Vaughan]  
Presse. ± 45 numéros du journal satirique «L’Assiette au Beurre» 
avec caricatures de Léopold II et de la baronne de Vaughan. 
Paris, 1901-1910.
In-4°; couv. en couleurs, ill. en coul. et en noir et bl., qqs numéros en plusieurs 
ex. (papier bruni, pet. déchir., ex. débrochés...). 

300 / 400 €
Caricatures par Léal de Camara, C. Le Fèvre, Grand Jouan, Galanis, C. Musacchio, 
Édouard Bernard, Poulbot, J. Villemot, D’Ostoya, etc.
Joint : Le Figaro illustré (Supplément). P., 1884-1885. 2 nos en 1 vol., in-f°, couv. en 
coul. (papier jauni, qqs piq.). Demi-percaline rouge à coins de l’ép., titre et ex-dono 
(«L’ami Jean van de Wildebergh à l’ami Édouard Striels») dorés sur le plat (us. en par-
tie déreliée). Léopold II figure parmi un ensemble de portraits-charges par Luque (1 
pl. double).— ± 15 journaux français et belges fin 19e-début 20e, la plupart avec des 
caricatures de Léopold II, notamment relatives à ses funérailles, à Cléo... : «Le Cri de 
Paris», «Le Cri de Bruxelles», «Les Hommes du Jour», «Le Monde illustré», «Le Pays 
nouveau», «La République», «La Chaudière», «La Caricature», «Chanchet», «Clair 
de Lune», «Le Clairon», «La Trique», «Le Peuple», «La Verveine». (Ens. ± 46 doc.)

92 [Baronne de Vaughan]  
VAUGHAN, baronne Blanche de - Photos et archives familiales 
de la baronne, de son �ls et de sa belle-�lle, duc et duchesse de 
Tervuren. C. 1900-1992.

200 / 300 €
Née Blanche Delacroix, la baronne de Vaughan (1883-1948) eut deux enfants 
du roi Léopold II, Lucien (1906-1984) et Philippe (1907-1914), adoptés en 1910 
par son second mari, Antoine Emmanuel Durrieux, qui leur donna son nom et 
dont elle divorça en 1913. Lucien reçut de Léopold II le titre de duc de Tervuren et 
Philippe celui de comte de Ravenstein.
Photographies : (1). Rare photo de la baronne avec ses deux fils. [Av. 1914]. 11 
x 15 cm, tirage sépia (lég. passé). Sous cadre mod.— (2). POISSIAC, H.- Portrait 
de Lucien Durrieux. 22,5 x 16 cm, noir & bl. Sous cadre mod.— (3-4). 2 clichés 
montrant Lucien Durrieux, devant la villa Van der Borght et av. Louise près du 

Léopold II en caricatures
Affiches, objets, photos, documents – Collection Éric Van den Abeele

Superbe et rare ensemble - une des plus grandes collections d’objets et de documents iconographiques jamais rassemblés - concernant le 
deuxième roi des Belges (1865-1909). A la fois adulé pour son génie visionnaire et honni pour le caractère contestable de son œuvre, 
Léopold II laissa dans l’ imagerie populaire une trace indélébile qui �t la joie des caricaturistes belges et étrangers. Le thème du Congo mais 
également celui de ses amours et de ses frasques - de Cléo de Mérode à la baronne de Vaughan -, les thèmes de la publicité et des automobiles 
mais également celui de la politique intérieure belge ou de la politique internationale composent l’essentiel de ce lot unique. Cet ensemble 
constitue assurément un témoignage extraordinaire de la Belgique à la Belle Epoque et de « l’Art dans la rue », mais également la preuve 
de l’exceptionnelle vitalité des courants artistiques et populaires au tournant du XX ème siècle.
La collection comprend une trentaine de rares a�ches, des dessins originaux, des lettres de Léopold II, de Cléo de Mérode et de la Baronne 
de Vaughan, des photos originales, de rares objets satiriques ( statuettes, plâtres, bronzes, plaques, médailles, etc. ), un �orilège de cartes 
postales, caricaturales, satiriques et humoristiques concernant Léopold II et son entourage, de rares revues satiriques et humoristiques, de 
nombreux livres, pamphlets, opuscules, plaquettes, ephemera, panneaux scolaires, certains fort rares.
Cette collection a fait l’objet d’un très beau livre de M. Eric Van den Abeele intitulé « Léopold II : caricatures d’un roi », paru en 2014 
aux éditions Luc Pire.
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domicile du prince Charles. [C. 1950]. 8 x 5,5 cm. Sous cadre mod.— (5-16). 12 
photos de Lucien et Lucie Durrieux. [C. 1950-c. 1980]. Noir & bl. et coul. Sous 
cadre mod.— (17). Portrait de la baronne et de son fils Lucien. Paris, H. Manuel, 
[c. 1916]. 25 x 17,5 cm, sépia (verso : ex-dono ms. de Lucie Durrieux, duchesse de 
Tervuren, déc. 1994).— (18). Portrait de Lucien bébé. Brux., Alexandre, [c. 1907]. 
18 x 21 cm (notes mss au verso).— (19). Portrait de la baronne. S.l., Ema Photo, 
s.d. Retirage d’une photo ancienne (verso : envoi autogr. de la duchesse de 
Tervuren).— (20-21). 2 clichés montrant Lucien Durrieux, au parc de Tervuren et 
av. Louise. [C. 1960]. 9,5 x 7 cm, noir & bl.— (22-25). 4 photos de Lucie Durrieux. 
[C. 1980]. Formats divers, en couleurs.
Archives : 5 l.a.s. de la baronne de Vaughan, 2 à son fils L. Durrieux et 3 à Émile 
Bodeux. Mariol (Allier) e.a., avril et nov. 1946 (1 non datée), 3 envel. cons.— 
Faire-part de décès de P. Durrieux. P., Lecène & Cie, [1914]. Ill. d’un portr. et 
d’une image pieuse. (mouill.).— 2 cartes de visite «Baronne de Vaughan».— 
Carte postale ill. d’un portrait de la baronne de Vaughan. [Brux.], F. Decaigny. 
14 x 9 cm (non écrite, non voyagée).— Carte postale ill. en coul. adressée à la 
duchesse de Vendôme. Brux., 31-01-1900.— Carte de vœu de la duchesse de 
Tervuren. Cambo-les-Bains, 28-12-1992.— Reproduction sur carton découpé 
d’une caricature de Léopold II avec Blanche Delacroix, par D’Ostoya. S.l.n.d. 
24 x 17 cm, noir & bl.— LEKEU, Jules.- L’histoire d’une favorite. Le scandale 
Vaughan et consorts à la résidence royale. Brux., J. Beernaerts, 1906. In-8°, 48 
pp. Br. d’éditeur, en 2 ex. avec variantes au 1er plat de couv. impr. (1 ex. avec 
qqs déchir. réparées au papier collant).— 6 envel. adressées par la duchesse de 
Tervuren. 1987-1991.— ± 15 journaux et coupures de presse (qqs-unes en pho-
tocopies).— Photocopies de notes mss, correspondances et documents divers.
Joint : Encrier circulaire en métal argenté, avec godet de porcelaine blanche, 
ayant appartenu au roi Léopold II. [C. 1908]. Diam. 10 cm, poinçons au verso 
(couvercle décollé, sinon complet, bordure lég. bosselée). Un carton ms. de la 
main de la duchesse de Tervuren (daté 1995), avec une pet. médaille dorée à 
l’effigie de Léopold II, précise que l’encrier, ayant servi au roi en son domaine 
de Balincourt (Val d’Oise), acquis en 1908 pour l’offrir à sa maîtresse Blanche 
Delacroix, a été transmis par celle-ci à leur fils Lucien, puis donné par la duchesse 
de Tervuren à Philippe Duvivier.
(Ens. ± 75 pièces).
Prov. : Lucie Durrieux, duchesse de Tervuren. - Philippe Duvivier.

93 [Caricature]  
Caricatures et portraits de Léopold II : 38 pièces et documents. 
19e-20e s.
Formats divers, qqs pièces sous cadre. 

150 / 200 €
Dufour, L.- «Le Tribunal suprême», 1900. Lithogr., sign. autogr. de l’auteur.- 
Léandre, Ch.- 4 reprod. de caricatures tirées du journal «Le Rire» (pet. accroc sur 1 
cm, vitrage absent).— Sainte, L.- Portrait de L. II en écriture microscopique, 1900.— 
Portrait anonyme à la manière d’Arcimboldo.— Rezniget.- Portrait.— 3 panneaux 
publicitaires (menthe-pastille Giffard, cigares Edelachtbaar avec texte en néerlan-
dais, Pils Léopold).— ± 30 doc., 19e-20e s. : «El Rey Civilizador» (étiquette de boîte à 
cigares, [c. 1885], Réf. Van den Abeele 79), illustrations extraites de journaux, petite 
imagerie, brochures, catalogues, petits imprimés, carte de téléphone, etc. 

94 [Caricature]  
6 caricatures politiques gravées de Léopold II, notamment en 
compagnie d’autres chefs d’État et souverains. 
Chromolithogr. ou lithogr. coul. (pour le n° 5) ou noir et blanc (pour le n° 6), ± 
30/35 x 40/45 cm sauf mention. Sous vitres et cadres modernes (sauf n° 4 sous 
passe-partout).

300 / 400 €
(1). BIANCO, T.- Le clou-rêve de l’Exposition de 1900, à Paris. Paris, lithogr. Ruckert, 
1899. Léopold II juché sur le toit d’une automobile transportant les chefs d’État euro-
péens arborant une enseigne «Vive la paix».— (2). KLINGER, Julius.- Prosit Neujahr 
! S.l., s.n., [1904]. Affichette jointe au «Kladderadatsch», équivalent allemand de 
«L’Assiette au beurre», pour célébrer la nouvelle année 1905. De g. à dr., on reconnaît 
Alphonse XIII, Émile Loubet, Nicolas II, Théodore Roosevelt, Mutsu Hito, Édouard 
VII, Léopold II, Victor-Emmanuel III, Abdülhamid II et, derrière celui-ci, Guillaume 
II.— (3). Pyramide à renverser. S.l., Impr. «La Presse socialiste», [1900], 58 x 40,5 cm 
(papier jauni, mouill. dans le bas, vitre brisée dans un coin, pet. manques au cadre). 
Affichette de propagande socialiste réalisée pour les élections de 1900. Le roi trône en 
haut de la pyramide des classes sociales péniblement supportées par le peuple.— (4). 

LÉANDRE, Charles.- Le vernissage du Salon des humoristes. [Paris], 1907. Extrait du 
journal «Le Rire», n° 227, 8-06-1907, ± 30 x 90 cm.— (5). BEERTS, Albert.- La contra-
vention ratée. S.l., 1907. Deux gendarmes ébahis saluent Léopold II en le reconnais-
sant lors d’un contrôle routier.— (6). «Modèle de girouette perfectionné [...]» («une» 
du journal satirique «Le Frondeur»). Liège, [c. 1879]. Caricature contre la loi Jacobs 
de 1884, abolissant la loi Van Humbeek de 1879 qui était qualifiée de «loi de mal-
heur» par les catholiques car elle prévoyait la création d’écoles primaires officielles et 
neutres sans cours de religion.
Réf. Van den Abeele 67 (1), 73 (2), 44 (6).

95 [Caricature]  
75 cartes postales satiriques (dont 32 par Orens). 

2.500 / 3.000 €

Orens : 32 cartes postales. Techniques div. mais le plus souvent gravures à 
l’eau-forte, la majorité aquarellées, signées et datées le plus souvent, certaines 
justifiées, rares en double, 1902 à 1910. Caricaturant l’héritage et les enfants de 
Léopold II («Les Bâtards du roi ou L’héritage contesté», sur le conflit entre la prin-
cesse Louise et Caroline Delacroix à propos des «millions» de Léopold; «Léopold 
Vaughan fils». 68/100. Légendée «Je suis le Père c’est vrai car aux mâles bien 
nés L’AMOUR ne compte pas le nombre des années...), ses maîtresses («Léopold 
II emporté au purgatoire par ses anges préférés»; «Le Léopold. Aéroplane belge 
pour la chasse à l’amour». C.p. réalisée une semaine avant la mort du roi...), avec 
Cléo («Léopold II». «La complicité représentée ici entre Léopold II et Cléo est telle 
qu’on jurerait qu’ils ont vécu une idylle...» (cfr Van den Abeele 105); «Mr et Mme 
Cléopold». Tir. à 250 ex.; «L’Orens-Théâtre». «Cléo porte Léopold II en bandeau 
et constitue en soi une œuvre d’art par la pureté des traits et l’évocation des 
images» (cfr Van den Abeele 109/03)...), «Le Vieux Marcheur» («Léopold II. Le 
Napoléon des vieux marcheurs savez-vous». Tirage n° 4 sur 90 ex. «Cette eau-
forte fait partie d’une série de 8 cartes extrêmement rares»; Van den Abeele 95), 
le Congo («Les rois volants. Dirigeable Congo-Belge- Moteur «Leïopold», le plus 
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résistant sais-tu?»), et les automobiles («Automobile belge 40 chevaux. Moteur 
à essence Cléo»...).
Carte postale avec dessin original représentant Léopold II portant une coiffe à 
plumes avec des danseuses congolaises. 1903, signée «Harrot» (?).— Le Musée 
de Sires (10) et le Musée des Souverains (12) représentant div. dirigeants 
(Guillaume II, le tzar Nicolas II, le roi Umberto, François-Joseph, «Cléopold», 
le président Mac-Kinley, etc.).— 18 cartes postales en couleurs représentant 
l’attitude des dirigeants, dont celle de Léopold II, avec leurs colonies e.a. et le 
«Cake-walk» imitant avec ironie l’attitude des Blancs se rendant au bal (une 
avec le ministre de la marine Camille Pelletan, Yvette Guilbert, Léopold II et 
Cléo).— 2 cartes postales représentant des timbres avec Léopold II (une lég. «Le 
Nouveau timbre. Empire du Congo 25». Représente une fiction car Léopold II n’a 
jamais mis les pieds au Congo. La jeune fille en tutu rappelle Cléo de Mérode. 
Les c.p. représentant des timbres «sont fort prisées’» (Van den Abeele 84 n° 3)).
Réf. Van den Abeele (répertorie la majorité des cartes postales).

96 [Caricature]  
C. 280 cartes postales satiriques. 
La majorité en couleurs, techniques div. (dont des aquarelles originales), rares 
en double. 

3.000 / 3.500 €

Parmi les plus originales, citons : 8 (une en double) dessinées et avec collages met-
tant en avant les signes les plus distinctifs de Léopold II (barbe, chapeau buse, redin-
gote, monocle, cigare et canne; Van den Abeele 25-26) par notamment Geo et Henry 
Laurent et 6 cartes (une en double) «arcimboldesques». Les autres cartes postales 
figurent la querelle entre ses enfants («Les louves à la Curée», probablement dessi-
née par Noël Robert, évoquant les disputes entre Louise, Stéphanie et Clémentine à 
propos de l’héritage de leur père; Van den Abeele 144 n°2), Cléo (notamment une de 
la série «Poires augustes» en référence aux souverains qui se sont fait avoir; Van den 
Abeele 37), certaines représentant des statuettes («Leiopold. Empereur du Congo», 
composition en plâtre), le roi sur la digue à Ostende, des faits politiques ou avec 
d’autres dirigeants, une fig. «La visite de Guillaume à Léopold... où [sic] le Loup et 
l’agneau» (1904, représentative du danger que constituaient pour la neutralité de la 
Belgique, les vues de Guillaume II; Van den Abeele 75), 6 cartes postales représen-
tant les souverains au bowling à Bruxelles, Berlin, Madrid, Rome, Londres et Saint-
Pétersbourg (Van den Abeele 47), des cartes publicitaires, une légendée «Le bon no-
ceur», une autre «le roi grippe-sous» et encore une autre «Léopold le vieux marcheur» 
(portrait du roi avec les sobriquets de danseuses parisiennes; Van den Abeele 96 n°1), 
une pour l’exposition universelle de Liège en 1905, une présentant le «Bilan du gou-
vernement réactionnaire» avec les ministres Woeste, Desmet et le roi (lég. «Électeurs 
du 27 mai, laisserez-vous perpétuer ce régime ?»), une faisant référence au fait que 
Léopold II se cachait dans des «petits trous» (i.e. des établissements discrets et peu 
huppés), une carte légendée «Vieux Monsieur demande bonne à tout faire, très sé-
rieux. Rien des agences, fumistes s’abstenir. Écrire 22 Pe.Re», une représentant le 
roi avec un pied à Paris et l’autre à Bruxelles (thème souvent exploité), portrait du roi 
avec la baronne de Vaughan, etc. 
Réf. Van den Abeele (répertorie la plupart des cartes postales).

97 [Caricature]  
«[...] cette bulle... c’est Léopold II». 
Dessin, 25,5 x 15,5 cm, sur papier vélin, traits à l’encre de Chine; non signé, 
légendé sous le champ. 

100 / 120 €
Composition malhabile figurant un peintre devant son chevalet, montrant une 
bulle de savon à un visiteur : «- Comment ! c’est ainsi que tu fais tes charges ? - Mais 
oui........ vois-tu cette bulle ?........ surface brillante ! mais dès que l’on y touche.... plus 
rien !!! Eh bien cette bulle.... c’est Léopold II».

98 [Caricature]  
FARIA, Cândido de - Les célèbres imitateurs / Deverder’s. Paris, 
Formstecher, [c. 1900].
Affiche, lithogr. en couleurs, 124 x 90 cm, collée en plein sur toile, signée au 
milieu à dr., cachet «Affiches Faria» (1 pli horizontal et pet. plis marginaux en 
haut, sinon bonne condition). 

500 / 600 €
Affiche de café-théâtre montrant, aux côtés d’une statue de femme nue brandis-
sant une palme, un homme en smoking faisant sortir d’une couronne royale une 
ribambelle de petits bonshommes : souverains, hommes d’État et d’Église, dont le 
tsar Nicolas II, le Kaiser Guillaume II... et le roi Léopold II, en costume civil, monocle 
à l’oeil et sceptre à la main, coiffé d’un canotier. Par de Faria (Rio de Janeiro 1849-
1911 Paris).

99 [Caricature]  
FEUILLET, Maurice - [Le Roi... de cœur]. 1901.
Dessin, traits à l’encre de Chine et gouache blanche pour les repentirs, 8,5 x 11 
cm + marges, sur vélin fort, signé et daté ‘01 en bas à g. 

120 / 150 €

Dans la pénombre d’une pièce éclairée d’une lampe, Léopold II tend devant lui la 
carte de l’as de cœur. Peintre, dessinateur et affichiste, Maurice Feuillet de Borsat 
(1873-1968) était collectionneur, homme de lettres et critique d’art. Il fut rédacteur 
en chef au «Figaro artistique» et directeur du «Gaulois artistique». 

100 [Caricature]  
GERNAERT, Jules - Qui va là ? 1926.
Affichette chromolithographiée, 40 x 44 cm (lég. pli vertical au milieu et pli 
horizontal en marge). Sous vitre et cadre de bois clair moderne.

100 / 120 €
Représentation allégorique de Léopold II sortant du tombeau, réalisée pour les 
Œuvres de propagande de la Ligue nationale des associations patriotiques de 
Belgique. 
Réf. Van den Abeele 148/02.
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101 [Caricature]  
«�e Jabberwock». 
Dessin, pinceau à l’encre de Chine, 43 x 29 cm, papier vélin, titré et signé W.O. 
(?) (papier bruni, qqs déchirures dans la marge inf.). Sous vitre et cadre de bois.

350 / 450 €
Bonne caricature de Léopold II, couronné, le sourire aux lèvres et le monocle sur l’oeil 
égrillard toisant une danseuse en tutu (mi-Cléo par le tutu, mi-baronne de Vaughan 
par le visage chapeauté). Derrière lui, un buste au satire grimaçant. En haut à dr., 
mini-scène titrée «On the Congo» figurant un colonial fouettant un porteur noir. Le 
titre fait allusion au monstre du célèbre poème de Lewis Caroll paru dans «De l’autre 
côté du miroir» en 1871. 

102 [Caricature]  
JAN-MÉJAN (pseud. de MEYER, Jean) - «Nos souverains chez 
elles» [les p***]. 
Dessin, traits et lavis à l’encre noire avec rehauts d’aquarelle bleu clair, 22 x 24 
cm, titré, légendé, signé, div. mentions mss destinées pour l’impression. 

100 / 120 €
«- Cela ne t’étonne pas que je ne te donne rien ? - Non, on m’avait bien prévenu que 
votre Majesté n’était pas un miché sérieux !»

103 [Caricature]  
Presse. ± 85 numéros du journal satirique «Le Rasoir». [Liège], 
1869-1871.
Gr. in-f °. Num. 1 à 109 (sans les nos 10, 12, 15, 17, 26, 29, 33, 41, 43, 46, 49, 
51, 55, 57, 61, 62, 69, 71, 78, 79, 83, 84, 105; n° 100 en double; papier jauni, 
déchirures parfois restaurées au papier collant, bords lég. effrangés, qqs rouss.). 

100 / 120 €
Tête de collection des deux premières années de ce journal satirique liégeois au ton 
tranchant, illustré de caricatures grand format de Victor Lemaître (1842-1880), son 
fondateur. Léopold II est représenté en «une « à plusieurs reprises. Inclut un n° 18bis 
qui manque à la collection numérisée de l’Université de Liège.
Joint : 10 numéros épars (années 1875 à 1902, 1 n° en double) dont la «une» est 
consacrée à Léopold II et à ses entreprises africaines. (Ens. ± 95 numéros)

104 [Caricature]  
Presse. 12 numéros du journal satirique «Le Rire» avec 
caricatures de Léopold II. Paris, 1896-1910.
In-4°; couv. en couleurs (papier bruni, déchirures, qqs ex. débrochés, etc.). 

200 / 300 €
Caricatures par Lebègue, Charles Léandre, B. Moloch, Wilhelm Anton Wellner, 
Georges Delau, Jules Depaquit, Henri-Gabriel Ibels, Pasquino.
Joint : 13 couvertures en coul. du «Rire» (1 sur Léopold II), 1897-1900. Agrafées.— Divers 
journaux ill. belges et français (1 n°, sauf mention contraire) contenant des caricatures, 
gravures et photographies de Léopold II (e.a. sur le Congo, le commerce de l’ivoire, l’at-
tentat de Rubino contre le roi en 1902, Léopold II et l’automobile), quelques ill. sur Léopold 
Ier : Le Sourire (2 nos, 1903), Les Corbeaux (19 nos, 3 en double, 1904-1905 : 1 couv. caricatu-
rant la Commission d’enquête au Congo), Le Cri du Peuple (2 nos, 1907), Le Sifflet (1908), 
L’Indiscret (1902), La Critique libre (1909), La Vie en Rose (1902), Sans-Gêne (1902), 
Pourquoi Pas ? (1930), L’Illustration (8 nos, 1896-1909), L’Illustration belge (1 n°, 1853 et 
5 nos, 1905), L’Illustration européenne (5 nos + extraits, 1878-1908), L’Univers illustré (2 
nos, 1865), Le Patriote illustré (7 nos, 1887-1911), Le Petit Parisien, supplément littéraire 
illustré (4 nos, 2 en double, 1900-1902), Le petit Journal (1895), La Vie illustrée (2 nos, 1899-
1900), Het Huisgezin (1905), L’Illustration nationale des fêtes et cérémonies du 50e anni-
versaire de l’Indépendance belge (5 nos, 1880), La Vie illustrée (1902), Le National illustré 
(3 nos, 1903-1910), Le Monde illustré (1877), Le Globe illustré (2 nos, 1893), La Vie au grand 
air (1907), Femina (1906), 4 extraits de journaux illustrés. (Ens. ± 90 journaux)

105 [Cartes postales]  
± 210 cartes postales relatives au règne et à la vie privée de 
Léopold II. 
Souvent écrites au verso et oblitérées (bon état général). Dans un album ad hoc 
en plastique noir.

800 / 1.000 €
Plutôt que des portraits ou caricatures, les cartes portent sur la vie du souverain et 
divers événements de son règne : expositions (1894, 1897, 1900 : 6 cartes), inaugu-

rations diverses (± 20), fêtes de l’indépendance belge (± 18), visites à Anvers entre 
1905-1909 (13), Ostende (bâtiments, monuments, jetée, Kursaal, hippodrome, 
plage.. avec ou sans le roi, ± 15), propriétés royales (Villefranche-sur-mer et St-Jean-
Cap-Ferrat : ± 25), villégiatures (en Auvergne, à Royat, Lormov-Longpont, Spa : 7), 
yacht royal (7), serres royales de Laeken (2), parc et musée de Tervueren (3), Congo 
(± 10), funérailles (12)... Quelques cartes relatives à la famille royale : la reine Marie-
Henriette (6) et les princesses et princes Louise (4), Léopold duc de Brabant mort à 9 
ans (4), Stéphanie (1), Clémentine (en promenade, avec son mari Napoléon-Victor 
Bonaparte : 16); mais aussi à Blanche Delacroix, baronne de Vaughan (6 dont 1 du 
pont reliant le domaine royal à la villa v.d. Borght où résidait sa jeune épousée). Avec 
2 portraits photogr. de Léopold II par Numa Blanc et Russell.
Joint : 7 c.p. figurant Léopold III,- le faire-part de décès du roi Baudouin,- le menu du 
déjeuner de mariage du prince Philippe et de la princesse Mathilde. (Ens. ± 219 c.p.)

106 [Cléo de Mérode]  
BEAUVAIS, Lubin de - [Cléo en tutu, dans les coulisses, avant 
d’a�ronter la scène]. 
Lithographie en noir, qqs rehauts de crayon blanc et léger crayon bleu, 43 x 21 
cm (à vue) sur vélin Canson de Montgolfier, signée en bas à g. (pet. rouss. au 
niveau des bras). Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois.

200 / 300 €
Beauvais (1873-1917) participa à l’illustration de nombreux journaux de caricatures 
(La Baïonnette, Le Charivari, Le Frou-Frou, L’Assiette au beurre, Le Rire, Gil Blas il-
lustré, La Libre Parole illustrée, La Vie parisienne...) mais illustra aussi des livres d’en-
fants, des livres érotiques (qu’il signe Gabriel de Laumont), des partitions musicales 
et des cartes postales.
Joint, du même : Composition identique. Crayons de couleur (rouge et bleu essentiel-
lement), sur papier calque (bords déchirés), 30 x 49 cm, titrée «Sonnet à Cléo» au 
crayon bleu en bas à g. Sous vitre (cassée) et cadre de bois.

107 [Cléo de Mérode]  
± 200 cartes postales, sauf une photo, représentant Cléo de 
Mérode. 
Certaines en couleurs, la majorité retenues par les coins sur ff. de support, 
souvent avec texte au verso, 6 signées par Cléo, qqs-unes oblitérées, rares en 
double. D’après Reutlinger (surtout), Nadar et Charles Ogerau. Réunies dans 
un album in-4°.

1.800 / 2.500 €

La plupart représentent des portraits de la danseuse, plusieurs en costumes (pour 
Lorenza, les danses cambodgiennes lors de l’exposition universelle de Paris en 
1900...), sur scène, d’autres pour souhaiter de Joyeuses Pâques, sur la digue 
d’Ostende, avec son portrait en médaillon et une vue du Pont National de Brest, une 
rehaussée aux crayons de couleurs, plusieurs publicitaires (pour les machines à écrire 
Hammond, les eaux minérales Mont-Pilat - avec d’autres danseuses -, pour les bis-
cuits «Lulu», etc.), qqs-unes satiriques dont la majorité modernes et la représentant 
avec Léopold II (le roi figuré sous les traits d’un chien tenu en laisse par Cléo, une les 
représentant comptant des sacs d’or avec en légende : «Cléo de Mérode et sa rente 
royale Léopold II», «L’épiphanie du roi des Belges» avec Cléo en fève, une représen-
tant Léopold II en rapace avec la légende «Le prince de Saxe-Cobourg Gotha, duc 
de Brabant, accessoirement roi de Belgique incite la Cléo de ses rodes à apprivoiser 
les oiseaux de malheur».- Cléo : «Petit... Petit... Approchez... c’est pour le bien du 
Congo», avec le kaiser Guillaume II; rares en tirage limité), etc. Avec également une 
photo de l’AFP prise en 1951 avec Serge Lifar lors de sa visite aux petits rats de l’Opé-
ra de Paris, accompagnée de son annonce nécrologique.
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108 [Cléo de Mérode]  
«Cléo de Mérode». [Projet de robe]. 
Aquarelle sur traits au crayon gras noir, 50 x 34 cm, papier vélin «Cater & 
Farcy», non signée. Sous vitre et cadre de bois noir.

120 / 150 €
Cléo en robe jaune, chapeau noir à plumes jaunes, châle noir. Mentions techniques 
mss dans les marges : «ess[ayage ?] jeudi 10.30», «satin jaune/ jupon dentelle 
blanche/ [...] pailletés/ ceinture arg[en]t/ chap[eau]. velours/ plume jaune», etc.

109 [Cléo de Mérode]  
[Attribué à DARBOUR, Gaston] - [Cléo de Mérode avec une 
amie, près du Moulin rouge]. [C. 1900].
Deux épreuves, 44,5 x 18,8 cm, non signées. Sous passe-partout, vitre et 
cadre de bois doré commun.

900 / 1.200 €

Cléo de Mérode avec une amie, toutes deux chapeautées et en long manteau, en pro-
menade nocturne boulevard de Clichy. En arrière-plan à g., le Moulin rouge.
En 2 états : 1er état (eau-forte et petit travail à la roulette, tirage en noir) et 2e état 
(aquatinte et traits d’eau-forte -atténués-, tirage en couleurs au repérage).

110 [Cléo de Mérode]  
[Attribué à GRÜN, Jules] - [Cléo, assise à son bureau devant une 
lettre, rêve devant un portrait de Léopold II]. 
Dessin, trait à l’encre de Chine et gouache blanche pour le repentir, 24,5 x 19 
cm, sur vélin fort, non signé, qqs mentions ms au crayon rouge «n° 24 - 24», 
au verso mention d’attribution à «Jules Alexandre Grun» et cachet «Soc d’Éd. 
liit. - Épreuve - [...] Paris». 

200 / 300 €
Peintre, illustrateur et affichiste français, Jules Grün (Paris 1868-1938) collabora au 
«Cocorico» et à «L’Assiette au beurre». Comme Jules Chéret avec lequel il travailla, il 
réalisa aussi des affiches pour des fêtes, du music-hall, des cafés-concerts, etc.

111 [Cléo de Mérode]  
«La Mérodiade». [C. 1897].
Dessin en 3 cases légendées, traits et pinceau à l’encre de Chine, 38,5 x 23,5 cm, 
non signé, qqs indications mss techniques : «10 fr.», «(n° 3)», «jeudi» (papier lég. 
plissé). Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois mouluré doré.

300 / 400 €

Présentée en 1896 à Léopold après une représentation à l’Opéra, le roi tombe sous le 
charme de la jeune danseuse Cléo de Mérode. La presse s’empare de cette nouvelle 
passion que le roi ne dément pas au contraire de Cléo, coincée entre l’importance 
du statut de son prétendant, sa réputation et peut-être quelques accomodements. 
Elle fuit les rumeurs en partant en Amérique et y fait une tournée triomphale (le 1er 
dessin y fait allusion) : (1). Assise dans une berline, elle subit les assauts enthousiastes 
d’Américains (un Noir, un Indien et un Blanc) : «L’Amérique idolâtre s’attela toute en-
tière à la voiture de l’Artiste Belge, dont les chevaux enlevés disparurent à jamais»,- 
(2). Cléo, à demi-égorgée (!): «Une nuit, d’horribles escarpes assaillirent Melle Cléo de 
Mérode, et avec une violence inouïe, la dépouillèrent... de ses O.»,- (3). Dans l’anti-
chambre d’un salon, Cléo donne sa carte à un majordome afin d’annoncer sa venue : 
«Depuis ce temps, la pauvre enfant dont les bandeaux ne parviennent pas à cacher le 
trouble n’ose plus se faire annoncer dans le monde».

112 [Cléo de Mérode]  
ORENS - «Mr et Mme Cléopold». Mars 1905.
Carte postale gravée à l’eau-forte tirée en sépia à 250 ex. (n° 4). Sous passe-
partout, vitre et cadre de métal.

200 / 250 €
Joint : (1). Visage de Cléo de profil g. Peinture à l’huile, 22 x 27 cm, sur toile. D’après 
la célèbre photo de Reutlinger.— (2-5). 4 cartes postales figurant Cléo : 3 signées par 
elle dont 1 rehaussée, mises sous cadre à l’époque,- 1 carte par Reutlinger ayant ser-
vi de modèle à la peinture ci-dessus.— (6-8). 3 compositions satiriques extraites de 
journaux : «Le congrès du chic, 1899» par Moloch, «Cléo et le boléro d’Otero» par 
Métivet, «L’enlèvement de Mérode» par Léandre. (Ens. 9 pièces).

113 [Cléo de Merode]  
ROUBILLE, Auguste - Cléopold II roi des Belges (Le 
Musée de sires. Feuilles de caricatures politiques. Gueulerie 
contemporaine, n° 9). [Paris, Librairie Parisienne Arnaud et Cie 
(Impr. A. Malverge, coloris de la Maison Richard), c. 1900].
Lithogr. en couleurs, 58 x 42 cm, sur papier teinté chamois, monogrammée 
en bas à g. (mouill. claires, déchir. marginales restaurées, dont 1 avec atteinte 
mineure au texte). Entoilée, sous vitre et cadre de bois clair moderne.

200 / 300 €

Caricature de Léopold II en compagnie de Cléo de Mérode (en ballerine, vue de dos), 
tirée d’une suite de treize portraits-charges de souverains et chefs d’État du début du 
20e siècle, dirigée par le romancier et publiciste Antonin Reschal (1874-1935) et réali-
sée par l’illustrateur, caricaturiste et affichiste français Roubille (1872-1955). 
Réf. Van den Abeele 104.
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Joint : (1). Second ex., d’un autre tirage, en noir sur papier teinté chamois, avec 
mentions typogr. (adresses des éditeurs et imprimeurs, numéros parus). Ibid., ± 62 
x 44,5 cm (qqs lég. piqûres, mouill. claire marginale), sous vitre et cadre de bois clair 
moderne (vitre fendue).— (2). FOST, Henri-Raymond, Alcazar de Paris [...] Cléo de 
Mérode dans «Viens Poupoule», revue bien en chair, avec Cassive. S.l., s.n., [c. 1920], 
lithogr. en couleurs, 50,5 x 39 cm, collée en plein sur f. de papier blanc entoilé (pet. 
déchir. et pet. manques restaurés, ceux-ci au coin sup. droit et au bord inf. à gauche 
sur 10 cm). Réf. Van den Abeele 101/03. (Ens. 3 lithogr.)

114 [Cléo de Mérode]  
Correspondance à/de Cléo de Mérode (1875-1966). 

600 / 700 €

- 10 cartes postales de Cléo : 9 d’Allemagne adressées à son vieux Saxe/Coco, signées 
«Cléo» sur le recto et 1 (recto avec photographie du buste de Cléo par Périnat) signée 
conjointement par Cléo et son amant Luis de Périnat, à M. Bey (?),
- 44 cartes postales à Cléo, entre 1904 et 1936 mais surtout 1914-1915 (adresses : 
22 rue de Téhéran à Paris, 12 à l’Hôtel/Maison carrée à Biarritz, 4 à divers hôtels à 
Varsovie, Vienne, Carlton à Biarritz, 2 à l’Allée Verrier à Pavillon-sous-Bois et 1 rue 
des capucines à Paris, 3 sans adresse), signées Gaston Lemaire, Marie Millac, Pierre 
Vispaly, etc., ainsi que par de jeunes soldats : vœux de bonne année, de succès, nou-
velles, etc. (une mention précisant «Dans une huitaine de jours nous aurons notre 
exposition de tableaux à Bruxelles [...] Votre petit tableau sera là «, Bruxelles 23-4-
1914), 2 cartes en espagnol et 1 en italien. Demande de rendez-vous de Reynaldo 
[Hahn], qui fit la connaissance de Cléo en 1890 alors qu’elle étudiait la danse à l’Opé-
ra de Paris,
- 24 l.a.s. dont 7 l.a.s. à Cléo et 14 à [Lyne ?] Beauvais (danseuse ? directrice de 
music-hall ?), de 1 à plus. pp., d.div. : à propos de danseurs, spectacles, tournées à 
l’étranger, etc.; de Savoy (Théâtre Antoine), Jako (danseur de cabaret à Pigalle), 
Maurice Verne (journaliste de music-hall, à propos d’un sketch dont l’orchestre serait 
conduit par la princesse de Polignac) ou de consœurs de théâtre (1 l. de Rio dans la-
quelle il est question d’un certain Poiret)...
- 7 cartes postales à Mme Briot, une femme que Cléo «aimait comme une mère», div. 
expéditeurs.

115 [Congo]  
17 partitions en français liées au règne de Léopold II et au 
Congo. 19e-début 20e s.
Brochages d’éditeur (qqs cahiers débrochés, mouill., pet. taches et rouss., qqs 
plis et pet. déchirures, restaurations à qqs partitions).

100 / 120 €
Ensemble de partitions («Massala ! Grande Polka des Congolais», «Bruxelles-
Tervueren», «Sur un air de Shimmy»), la plupart avec couvertures illustrées (Léopold 
II, princesses Clémentine et Stéphanie, indigènes...), 3 en couleurs, notamment 
par Otto, Massonet, V. Michel, Ik, et d’après des photographies de Géruzet frères, 

Türk. Chants patriotiques («La Brabançonne», «Vers l’avenir»), musique militaire 
(«Polka militaire»), etc. composés par F. Campenhout, F.A. Gevaert, A. Czibulka, 
G. Frémolle, E. Kevers, Édouard Gregoir, Louis Frémaux, Maurice Lecocq, Georges 
Haakman, Camille Delroy, Émile Henckels, M. Spoel, René Mercier.
Joint : (1). MEUNIER, Henri.- Couverture de «Souvenirs du Pôle Nord» de François 
Simon [partition de musique]. Brux., Imp. Nationale de Musique, 1897. 33 x 25 cm, 
sous cadre moderne.— (2). Portrait photographique de l’archiduc Rodolphe et de la 
princesse Stéphanie. Tirage, 13 x 9 cm, collé en plein sur carton vert.— (3). Cahier de 
musique. S.l., [c. 1910]. In-8°, 20 ff. réglés, texte ms. en franç. et néerl., couv. d’éd. 
de papier gris-bleu ornée des portraits des rois Léopold Ier, Léopold II et Albert Ier au 
recto, du duc et de la duchesse de Brabant (futur Léopold II et Marie-Henriette de 
Habsbourg-Lorraine) au verso (qqs taches, mouill. à la couv.). (Ens. 20 pièces)

116 [Congo]  
AUDIENS, A. - Journée coloniale/ Koloniale dag/ Programme 
des/ Fêtes du 5 Juillet 1936/ [...] // Koloniale dag/ Programma 
[...]. 1936.
Affiche, lithographie en bistre, 110 x 76 cm (plis marg. plus marqués dans la 
marge sup.). Sous vitre et cadre de bois.

200 / 300 €
Partie sup. illustrée du portrait de Léopold II, signé à dr. «A. Audiens / Courtrai». Partie 
inf. avec programme des festivités (concours de ballons, rallye avion, feu d’artifice).
Joint : THIRIAR, James - [Affiche] Congo/ Nova descriptio/ Régions. Types Indigènes. 
Masques de Cérémonies Rituelles [...]. Brux., Linsmo, s.d., 105 x 75 cm, collée en plein 
sur bois (abîmée, coloris passés...). (Ens. 2 pcs).

117 [Congo]  
Le Congo. Prime de l’Économie à ses abonnés. 1891. S.l., J.-B. 
Delmée, 1891.
Lithographie, 55 x 73 cm, sous cadre (plis, claire mouill. marg. dans le haut, 
déch. sans manque dans le coin inf. droit). 

50 / 60 €
Fresque coloniale racontant l’aventure du Congo. Représentent des portraits (Léopold 
II, Stanley, capitaine Louis Crespel, E. Cambier, le docteur P.J. Dutrieux, M. Roger et 
des autochtones) et 5 scènes (une grande centrale fig. l’expédition de Stanley sortant 
de la grande forêt et 4 plus petites sur les côtés fig. la danse de la phalange, Stanley 
traversant un cours d’eau, les porteurs d’ivoire et une chaîne de captifs).
Ref. Van den Abeele 80.

118 [Congo]  
GAUDY, Georges - Fédération des/ Cercles coloniaux/ de 
Belgique. Bruxelles-Lille, Lith. J.E. Goossens, [1905 ?].
Affiche, chromolithographie, 87 x 124 cm (qqs plis et salissures dans le coin sup. 
dr. et le bord sup., éraflure marg. vers le bas à dr.). Sous vitre et cadre de bois.

500 / 600 €
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Du pont d’un paquebot, la Belgique, tenant par l’épaule un homme [Stanley ?], 
montre l’horizon et des bateaux quittant Anvers (estuaire avec usines). L’affichiste et 
peintre belge Gaudy (1872-1940) fut aussi champion cycliste.

119 [Congo]  
«LIF» - �éâtre �amand .16.17 février / Le pôpe s’amuse .à 
Matadi. Bruxelles, La Lithographie bruxelloise, [Début XXe s.].
Affiche, lithographie en noir, 77 x 109 cm, signée «Lif» (?) dans le coin inf. dr., 
cachets et timbres dans la marge sup. (plis, qqs mouill. marg., lég. brunie par 
endroits). Sous vitre et cadre de bois.

200 / 300 €

Devant le fleuve Congo, un représentant de la loi tenant un codex sermonne 
deux accortes jeunes femmes en tenue de bain. Devant elles, un autre touche 
les fesses du pape qui regarde à la loupe le séant d’une jeune femme en tenue 
militaire et cravache. En arrière-fond, un gendarme court après des jeunes bai-
gneuses nues tandis que Léopold II déguisé en ange émerge des buissons.
Prov. «Université Libre de Bruxelles / Cercle des étudiants libéraux» (cachets dans 
la marge sup.).

120 [Congo]  
VAN OFFEL, Edmond - 4 panneaux didactiques d’histoire 
nationale destinés aux petits écoliers de Belgique. [C. 1930-
1935].
Lithographies en couleurs, ± 60 x 88 cm, légendées en français et néerlandais, 
entoilées, avec baguettes de bois sup. et inf. (qqs fines craquelures et pet. 
déchirures marginales et/ou bords lég. effrangés, rares mouill.). 

60 / 80 €
1. «Léopold II et Stanley». Schaerbeek, Baert-Vandermarliere (Anvers, Lith. & 
Cart.), s.d. Réf. Van den Abeele 81.— 2. «Stanley rencontre Livingstone près du lac 
Tanganika». Schaerbeek, Baert-Vandermarliere (Anvers, LithoCart), s.d.— 3. «Mort 
héroïque du sergent De Bruyne». Anvers, Aug. Bossaerts (Lith. & Cart.), s.d.— 4. 
[Non signé]. «Le cadeau de l’oncle». Anvers, Aug. Bossaerts, s.d. 
(1) à (3) : Série des «Tableaux d’histoire nationale» («Schoolplaten voor vader-
landsche geschiedenis»), n° 16, 17 et 62; (4) : «Élocution et rédaction» («Spreken en 
stellen»), 3e série, n° 4, par Flor Mielants, inspecteur de l’instruction publique.
Réf. Verzameling in beeld (http://www.collectiontrade.nl).

121 [Congo]  
± 30 ouvrages sur Léopold II et le Congo. 

100 / 120 €
Dont : Roeykens, La période initiale de l’œuvre africaine de Léopold II.— Hostelet, 
L’œuvre civilisatrice de la Belgique au Congo, de 1885 à 1945 et de 1885 à 1953, 2 vol. 
(Mémoires de l’Acad. royale de Belgique).— Congo 1885-1960. Positions socialistes. 
(éd. Instit. Vandervelde).— Cornet, La bataille du rail, 2 vol.— Mountmorres, The 
Congo Independent State.— Cattier, Étude sur la situation de l’État indépendant du 
Congo.— Marcel, Terre d’épouvante. 18 mois au Congo belge et français.— Congo-
Nil. Ouvr. de documentation édité par la Soc. des chemins de fer vicinaux du Congo.— 

Massoz, Le Congo de Léopold II.— Meyers, Le prix d’un Empire.— Verhoeven, Jacques 
de Dixmude l’Africain.— La vérité sur la civilisation au Congo.— Hochschild, Les fan-
tômes du roi Léopold.— Vangroenweghe, Du sang sur les lianes.— Wolfers, L’album 
congolais.— Brosens, Du Congo à l’Yser.— 7 brochures, dont 3 par Stengers, sur la 
«nouvelle politique congolaise», la reprise du Congo et le droit international, l’admi-
nistration belge au Congo, des observations sur la correspondance de Stanley, etc.

122 [Congo]  
± 30 ouvrages sur Léopold II et le Congo. 

100 / 120 €
Dont : Roeykens, Les débuts de l’œuvre africaine de Léopold II, 2 vol.— Le Febue de 
Vivy, Documents d’histoire précoloniale belge (1861-1865).— Van Zuylen, L’échiquier 
congolais ou Le secret du roi.— De Boeck, Les révoltes de la force publique sous 
Léopold II.— Album Congo, cartonnage ill. d’édition, points Astra.— Stinghlamber, 
Léopold II au travail (avec dédicace de l’auteur).— Marchal, L’État libre du Congo : 
paradis perdu.— Stengers, Congo, mythes et réalités, 100 ans d’histoire.— 3 fasc. 
de l’Académie royale des Sciences coloniales par Le Febue de Vivy et Roeykens sur 
la conférence géogr. de Brux., les débuts de l’œuvre africaine de Léopold II et des 
documents d’histoire précoloniale belge.

123 [Congo]  
Revues, journaux et documents divers illustrés sur Léopold II et 
le Congo. C. 1880-1930.
Formats divers, en français (papier bruni, qqs rouss., déchirures...). 

200 / 300 €
(1). BODART, H.- Revue comique de la quinzaine. [C. 1880]. Caricature sur la lutte 
anti-esclavagiste menée par Léopold II, juché sur une locomotive.— (2). «Stanley 
& le Congo», n° spécial du journal «Le Soir», 20-04-1890. 12 pp., portraits, photos, 
cartes en noir et blanc (fortement bruni, mouill.).— (3). «Les voyages comiques. Noirs 
et blancs». Suite de 12 planches en noir et blanc extraites de «La Terre illustrée», 
[1891]. Bande dessinée satirique anonyme sur l’expédition de «Sir Etrangle-les», dit 
Strangley (!) au Congo.— (4). WAUTERS, A.-J. (dir.).- Le Congo illustré. 3e année, n° 
10, 20-05-1894. Ill. de photos et gravures en noir et blanc.— (5). Le Patriote congo-
lais. N° spécial, 12-03-1895. Ill. de gravures en noir et blanc (1 portrait de Léopold 
II).— (6). Le Rire. 2e année, n° 76, 18-04-1896. Caricature allemande par Wilhelm 
Anton Wellner : «Comme un succube, l’Afrique pèse sur le repos de l’Europe» (pleine 
page en couleurs, avec Léopold II en Atlas portant le Congo sur les épaules).— (7). 
L’Illustration européenne. 37e année, n° 48, 01-12-1907. Art. «Notre album congo-
lais : Le cacao», ill. de photos en noir et blanc.— (8). L’Écolier illustré. n° 14, 05-
04-1908. Art. «Le Bon Nègre», par Ch. Arzand, ill. par René Giffey (ill. de couv. en 
couleurs).— (9). L’Aide mutuelle. N° spécial de Noël, Verviers, 1908. Caricature de 
«C.C.» (?), «Chouette le Congolais !» (bichrome).— (10). Collection de ± 30 coupures 
de presse sur le Congo, 1895-1924.— (11). VIERSET, Auguste (paroles) et MOLAERT, 
Raymond (musique).- Hommage à Léopold II. Bruxelles, Schott frères, [1930]. 
Partition (couv. ill. d’une photo de la statue équestre de Léopold II).— (12). Série de 
12 chromos en médaillons sur le Congo belge, offertes par «La Vache qui rit». S.l.n.d., 
diam. 11 cm, texte en français et néerlandais, sous vitre et cadre de bois moderne. 
Léopold II, Congolais typiques (joueur de tam-tam, chasseur, etc.).

124 [Gastronomie]  
13 assiettes creuses aux portraits de Marie-Henriette et Léopold 
II. [C. 1860 ?].
Céramique blanche et décor par décalcomanie bleue, verte, brune et/ou grise 
souligné de bleu, diam. 23 cm (assiettes ± profondes selon la descente), portraits 
de Marie-Henriette et Léopold II (âgés de ± 30 ans) dans le creux, armoiries des 
villes de Belgique sur les ailes (une assiette avec devise de la Belgique), cachet 
«Léopold II / BF / Keramis» au verso (transfert des décalcomanies ± fin, qqs pet. 
éclats à qqs pièces, 1 assiette fêlée recollée). 

50 / 60 €

125 [Gastronomie]  
46 menus donnés par Léopold II et la Reine. 1882.
Retenus par des coins photos adhésifs sur ff. de support. Dans un album ad hoc 
demi-toile moderne.

200 / 250 €
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Manuscrits sur cartes mi-imprimées avec ou sans en-tête du Palais (sauf 2 impr. 
sur carte porcelaine), quelques-uns avec annotation («délicieux», «excellent», 
«ministre du Chili. 47 couverts», «dîner parlementaire. 78 couverts présents»...).
Joint : 3 menus lithographiés : (1). Menu de la reine Marie-Henriette [selon note ms.], 
11 février 1883. S.l., Pap. Duquesne, [1883]. 15 x 11 cm, orné d’une ill. en couleurs 
(coupé au niveau du pli).— (2). Dîner du 15 novembre 1907 à l’occasion de la fête 
du roi. Bruxelles, Franck, [1907]. 21 x 13 cm, orné d’armoiries dorées en relief.— (3). 
Menu du banquet offert le 15 octobre 1900 à Auguste Beernaert avocat à la cour de 
cassation. Ibid., [1900]. 1 f. double in-8° (pet. taches, rouss.) + portrait photogra-
phique de Beernaert monté sur carton, Bruxelles, E. Fabronius, c. 1900, 20,5 x 12 
cm.— 6 cartons d’invitations royales sous Léopold II (soirée dansante, après-midi au 
jardin d’hiver, bal) : 4 à Herman Stern et 2 au ministre de l’Intérieur et de l’Instruc-
tion publique Jules de Trooz.— 2 programmes musicaux mss, non datés, mais sous L. 
II.— 4 cartons de remerciements à des citoyens ayant envoyé des vœux à Léopold III, 
Baudouin et Albert II. (Ens. ± 60 doc.)

126 [Gastronomie]  
6 menus de banquets dont 3 o�erts par la Chambre de commerce 
d’Anvers. 

60 / 80 €
(1). Banquet offert au lt-général Desart, 1-7-1865, 27 x 20 cm, carte porcelaine avec 
les portraits photogr. de Léopold Ier et ses 3 enfants (L. II, Philippe de Belgique et 
Charlotte).— (2). Banquet offert au roi et à la reine, 18-8-1873, 34 x 24 cm, tirage vert 
et rouge sur soie ivoire cernée de dentelle, sous vitre et cadre de bois (colle aux coins 
ayant transpiré sur la soie). Avec bateau dessiné par Hubert Meyer.— (3). Hommage 
national à Léopold II, 16-10-1898. Anvers, lithogr. Seghers, 39 x 28 cm (pli central 
horiz.).— (4). Manifestation nationale pour fêter l’annexion du Congo à la Belgique, 
6-06-1909. Anvers, Hermans, 22,5 x 15,5 cm, tirage sépia.— (5). Banquet de la 
Garde civique à l’occasion de la fête patronale du roi, 15-11-1909, 24 x 16 cm, photo-
gravure d’un dessin de Flasschoen (rouss.).— (6). Garde civique de Mons, s.d., 24 x 18 
cm, lith. en noir. Dessin de A. Carton avec portait de L. II en médaillon.

127 [Marie-Henriette]  
3 aquarelles originales et 1 gravure relatives à la réception 
organisée à l’Hôtel de Biolley (Verviers) à l’occasion du mariage 
du duc de Brabant, futur Léopold II, et de l’archiduchesse 
Marie-Henriette d’Autriche. 
Sous passe-partout aux biseaux dorés, avec fenêtres au verso pour les inscriptions, 
vitre et cadre de bois vernis moderne, 56 x 57,5 cm.

200 / 250 €
Bel ensemble soigneusement mis sous cadre, évoquant les fastes déployés à l’hôtel 
du vicomte de Biolley, où les jeunes mariés s’étaient rencontrés pour la première fois. 
Les 3 jolies aquarelles sur papier (14 x 22 cm) représentent de façon très détaillée les 
projets pour la salle du trône (légende ms. au verso), la salle de banquet conçue par 
l’architecte Alphonse Balat, futur auteur des serres royales de Laeken (légende ms. 
sous l’image), et un arc de triomphe élevé dans le parc (notes techniques au crayon 
de l’époque, légendes mss au verso). La gravure (25 x 16 cm) par Jules David montre 
le couple princier en pied, dans un décor d’intérieur, avec au verso un éloge en vers 
imprimé.

128 [Marie-Henriette]  
Cérémonies et fêtes du mariage de S.A.R. Monseigneur le duc 
de Brabant et de S.A.I. et R. Madame Marie-Henriette-Anne, 
archiduchesse d’Autriche, célébré à Bruxelles, le 22 août 1853. 
Bruxelles, Jules Géruzet, 1853.
Gr. in-f ° : 30-[2] pp.; 20 h.-t. (unique serpente abîmée, mouill. marg. aux 2 
dernières pl., fortes rouss. sur le portrait de Léopold Ier). Cartonnage d’éd. 
aux armoiries de la Belgique, dos de toile grise (plats passés, coins et coupes 
émoussés, toile fendue sur 1 cm au mors sup.).

100 / 120 €
Complet des 20 planches : portrait de Léopold Ier (eau-forte d’après Winterhalter im-
primée par Géruzet, cachet sec de l’éditeur), portraits séparés des très jeunes époux 
(17 et 18 ans) lithographiés par Cisneros sur chine appliqué et rehaussés à l’aquarelle, 
armoiries des époux (chromolithographie), 14 lithographies sur fond teinté : 1 en noir 
figurant le mariage et 13 rehaussées figurant le cortège de chars (corporations, allé-
gories, voiture de l’amman de Bruxelles, char de la Constitution et de la Royauté...) 
par Gerlier, Canelle, Toovey, etc., d’après divers artistes et imprimées par Simonau & 

Toovey. Le texte relate le voyage du futur Léopold II à Vienne, son retour par Prague, 
Dresde, les préparatifs du mariage et sa célébration, les fêtes et joyeuses entrées.

129 [Numismatique]  
103 médailles représentant Léopold II (1 à son chi�re), certaines 
avec la reine Marie-Henriette, d’autres avec Léopold Ier et Albert 
Ier. 1853-1948.
Formats divers, légendées en franç. et en néerl.; 1 tirage d’épreuve, 7 pièces 
appendues à un ruban (pet. coups, taches et pet. traces d’us. à qqs pièces, sinon 
bon état général). 3 sous écrin (1 incomplet). Le tout sous 2 boîtiers-vitrines en 
bois, fond en velours (us.).

150 / 200 €
Médailles commémoratives de célébrations (centenaire de l’État belge...) ou 
d’hommage («vétérans coloniaux reconnaissants», 1948), expositions natio-
nales, internationales ou universelles (Anvers, 1885 et 1894; Liège, 1905...), 
fêtes communales, festival de musique, médailles données en prix dans des 
concours agricoles, horticoles, hippiques, académiques, décorations de vété-
rans, médailles de sociétés (Société royale et centrale des sauveteurs belges, 
Société pour la répression du braconnage dans le Brabant...), quelques-unes no-
minatives. Toutes à l’effigie de Léopold II, sauf 2 millésimées 1853, alors qu’il est 
encore duc de Brabant et imberbe, et 1 décoration émaillée à son chiffre.
Joint, 13 pièces : 3 médailles : (1). À l’effigie de Léopold Ier, roi des Belges, 1862. (2). 
Croix autrichienne (Karl-Truppenkreuz), 1916. (3). À l’effigie de Jean Jadot, gouver-
neur de la Société générale de Belgique, [1932].— 9 pièces de monnaie : 8 pièces de 5 
francs à l’effigie de Léopold II, 1870-1876. 1 pièce de 10 centimes de l’État indépen-
dant du Congo (au chiffre de Léopold II), 1888. (Ens. 116 pièces)

130 [Photographie]  
17 photos. 

150 / 200 €
Portraits de Léopold II essentiellement, c. 10 x c. 6 cm, par les frères Ghémar, Fr. 
Maurin, Fr. Pinot et Bernheim (qqs-unes en double). 
Joint : 8 photos fig. le porche d’une église lors d’une célébration religieuse (6,4 x 10,8 
cm).— 15 reproductions photographiques et 1 phototypie représentant des portraits 
de la famille royale ou des événements. (Ens. 41 pièces)

131 [Photographie]  
26 photos. 
En noir et blanc, formats div. - qqs grandes -, la grande majorité sous cadres 
(certains avec beau décor). 

300 / 400 €
Photo originale (tirage argentique) sur la digue à Ostende avec le Kursaal en ar-
rière-plan, c. 1900 («d’autant plus surprenante que Léopold II détestait se faire 
photographier parmi la foule», ref. Van den Abeele 35),- portraits en pied ou as-
sis (jeune et âgé),- photo à la sortie d’une église saluant la foule,- 2 photos prises 
à Saint-Jean-Cap-Ferrat (où il avait une propriété),- 1 portrait brodé,- photos sur 
la plage d’Ostende (cérémonie de la pose d’une première pierre ?), etc.
Prises e.a. par Ghémar frères, Ferdinand Krameyer et De Muenynck à Ostende, 
Bassano et Russel & sons à Londres et la London Stereoscopic Company.

132 [Portrait]  
Gravure. 4 portraits de Léopold II. 
± 35 x 45 cm sauf la 1re : 40 x 50 cm (rouss. et piqûres ± fortes à qqs pièces). Sous 
vitres et cadres (pet. fente à la vitre de la 1re grav.).

150 / 200 €
(1). Esquisses de Léopold II en petite tenue de général en chef, de face, profil et dos. 
S.l.n.d. Eau-forte monogrammée PRd.— (2). Léopold II en grand uniforme des-
cendant d’un carosse. S.l.n.d., eau-forte monogrammée PRd.— (3). GAILLIARD, 
Franz.- Souvenir artistique de la Joyeuse Entrée de LL.AA.RR. les prince et princesse 
Albert, offert par les grands magasins de nouveautés «Au Bon Marché» rue Neuve à 
Bruxelles. Brux., Lithogr. J.L. Goffart, [1900], chromolithogr. Léopold II accompagne 
le prince Albert (futur roi Albert Ier) et Élisabeth, jeunes mariés, dans leur carosse à 
travers la foule en liesse.— (4). Souvenir artistique du baptême de S.A.R. le prince 
Léopold III offert à sa clientèle par la maison Ad. Delhaize & Cie. Brux., Lithogr. J.L. 
Goffart, [1901], chromolithogr.
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133 [Portrait]  
Gravure. 5 portraits de Léopold II. 
Gr. formats, ± 70 x 50 cm, sauf nos 3 et 4, 20 x 15 cm (qqs papiers lég. jaunis 
ou brunis, qqs rouss., piqûres et fentes, rares mouill.). Sous vitres et cadres de 
bois modernes ou de bois mouluré anciens (pet. éclats et manques superficiels).

100 / 150 €
(1). BROWN, William, d’après Eugène Van Maldeghem.- «S.A.R. le duc de Brabant». 
[C. 1885], gravure sur bois de bout, sur Chine appliqué, avec légende, armoiries et en 
bas à droite la reproduction de la signature «Léopold duc de Brabant».— (2). [Idem].- 
«Léopold II, roi des Belges». Brux., Ch. Lelong (tirée par V. Derniame), [après 1865], 
gravure sur bois de bout.— (3) et (4) ? [sign. illisible].- Léopold II âgé, à mi-cuisse de 
profil à gauche, en grand uniforme et s’appuyant sur une canne. [C. 1905], 2 états 
d’une pointe sèche, dont 1 sign. en bas à dr., l’autre lég. retouché pour éliminer qqs 
minuscules défauts.— (5). WECK Frères, d’après une peinture de Marc Decoster.- «Sa 
Majesté Léopold II roi des Belges». Brux., De Coninck, 1-1-1902, lithogr.

134 [Portrait]  
CHARLES, F. - Objet sculpté. [Portrait de pro�l droit]. 
Ivoire, signé dans la masse en bas à dr., posé sur médaillon en ébène (?), posé sur 
fond en ivoire octogonal (11 x 9 cm). Placé sur velours beige, entre des clous, 
dans un médaillon avec suspensoir en velours bleu. 

80 / 100 €

135 [Portrait]  
Coupe-papier : 2 pièces. 

50 / 60 €
1. Artisanat congolais. Stylisation du visage de Léopold II, particulièrement sai-
sissante de profil. Bois, visage (7 x 6 cm) monté sur bois clair (26 x 3,5 cm).— 2. 
Pièce de 5 francs en argent à l’effigie de Léopold II âgé de 41 ans, datée 1876, 
armoiries de la Belgique au revers, diam. 3,5 cm. Montée sur lame en argent lég. 
courbée (cachets «P.L. Eloi» et «Déposé»).
Réf. Reproduits par Van den Abeele 31/2-3.

136 [Portrait]  
[DE GUNST] - [Léopold II]. [C. 1902].
Dessin, crayon noir, 18 x 12 cm, sur vélin extrait d’un carnet de dessin, non 
signé. Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois blond.

150 / 200 €
Par De Gunst, directeur décorateur du théâtre de la Scala à Bruxelles (selon Van den 
Abeele).
Réf. Van den Abeele, 33.

137 [Portrait]  
DEVREESE, Godefroid - Objet sculpté. «L’ouvrier de l’expansion 
belge». Buste de Léopold II pro�l g. [Bruxelles], Faïencerie H. 
Baudoux, s.d.
Gypse (faïence ?) blanc, 24,5 x 17,5 cm, signé en long sur la dr., titré sous le 
portrait dans la masse, au verso «Avec les hommages d’Édouard Taymans» et 
«Faïencerie / Carreaux de faïence / H. Baudoux rue Bara» (lég. salie). Sous cadre.

120 / 150 €
«Cette œuvre coulée en plâtre et en terre cuite à été acquise par M. Taymans, 
charbonnier à Bruxelles, qui se pique d’encourager les arts, pour être distribuée 
à ses clients [...]»).
Réf. Simon Offermans & André Poels.- Devreese-Medailles. Aanvullingen & 
Variante. 2009, n° 52 Kz, p. 43, qui citent A. De Witte («Godefroid Devreese, mé-
dailleur. Biogr. et cat. de son œuvre», in : Gazette numismatique française, XV, 1911-
1912, p. 121-177, pl. iii-viii), p. 172.

138 [Portrait]  
FROGNET, F. - Objet sculpté (porte-allumettes ? vase ?). [Visage 
de face. Posé sur piédestal au Leo Belgicus debout.] 
Biscuit (visage) et céramique blanche (piédestal), 33,5 x 9 cm. Sous le socle, 
mention imprimée dans un cercle «F. Frognet / à St. Lambert / 2 rue neuve / 
Bruxelles», cachet au chardon poussé dans la masse, n° de série «4595». 

120 / 150 €

139 [Portrait]  
[Léopold II. 2e moitié XXe s. ?].
Dessin, trait noir et lavis gris, 48 x 27 cm, sur papier aquarelle, signé au fin 
pinceau de gouache brune «Géo. �.» (rouss. près du visage de Léopold). Sous 
passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois naturel.

150 / 200 €
Portrait stylisé de Léopold, mains dans les poches de son large manteau, coiffé d’un 
chapeau plat et binocle sur le bout du nez. Repris à un dessin non signé paru en 1905 
dans le journal bruxellois «Les Corbeaux» (sans la femme dans la partie droite; réf. J. 
Grand-Carteret.- Popold II, p. 70). Ce même portrait est aussi repris (avec ajouts du 
drapeau belge, du monogramme de Léopold et de la couronne) par un certain L.G. 
«d’après un croquis du Bœuf illustré, revue humoristique des typographes, c. 1906» 
(réf. Van den Abeele 41).

140 [Portrait]  
Objet sculpté. [Coi�é d’un tarbouche rouge (sans gland) et 
tenant un bébé Congo dans les bras. Petite cassette aux pieds]. 
Plâtre polychrome, en 2 parties (corps et jambes séparés mais reliés par un 
ressort permettant au roi de «bercer» l’enfant), signé sur le socle «De Sé» et 
monogrammé (O.R. ? D.R. ?). Sous le socle mention ms. de «cadeau de noce 
offert par Claessens». 

80 / 100 €
Réf. Van den Abeele 31/1 (avec légende «Léopold II et le comte de Tervueren issu de 
l’union morganatique entre Léopold II et la baronne de Vaughan»).

148
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141 [Portrait]  
Objet sculpté. [Debout, coi�é d’un haut-de-forme et vêtu d’une 
redingote, monocle à l’oeil droit, un bras dans le veston, l’autre 
tendu le long du corps et tenant une canne]. [C. 1900].
Flammé de Flandre, 42 x 14 cm, sommet creux et anse dans le bas (lég. 
fendillement près de l’oreille dr., pet. éclat au bord du chapeau à dr.). 

200 / 300 €

Réf. Reproduit par Van den Abeele, 29/3 à droite. («Ces terres cuites vernissées étaient 
réalisées à la pièce. L’auteur en a recensé près d’une dizaine de motifs différents»).

142 [Portrait]  
Objet sculpté. [Debout, en uniforme et coi�é d’un bicorne, un 
bras dans le dos, l’autre tendu le long du corps]. [C. 1900].
Flammé de Flandre, 40 x 7 cm (pet. éclat à un coin du socle), sommet creux. 

200 / 300 €

Très semblable à la statuette reproduite par Van den Abeele, 29/3 à gauche, mais 
avec le bicorne empanaché («Ces terres cuites vernissées étaient réalisées à la pièce. 
L’auteur en a recensé près d’une dizaine de motifs différents»).

143 [Portrait]  
Objet sculpté. [Debout, en uniforme et coi�é d’un bicorne, un 
bras dans le dos, l’autre tendu le long du corps]. [C. 1900].
Flammé de Flandre, 39 x 8 cm. 

200 / 300 €

Réf. Reproduit par Van den Abeele, 29/3 à gauche («Ces terres cuites vernissées 
étaient réalisées à la pièce. L’auteur en a recensé près d’une dizaine de motifs 
différents»).

144 [Portrait]  
Objet sculpté. [Tête de face, avec monocle et haut-de-forme]. 
Plâtre polychrome, 23 x 13 cm, avec petit suspensoir en fer. 

50 / 60 €
Réf. Van den Abeele, 31/1.

145 [Portrait]  
Pichet. 
Céramique blanche soulignée de filets orange avec portraits de Léopold II et 
Marie-Henriette de part et d’autre de la panse, 25 x 16 cm. 

60 / 80 €

146 [Portrait]  
Pipe (2 fourneaux identiques). [Visage du souverain]. 
Terre cuite, blanche ou brune ou partiellement rehaussée de traits de couleurs, 8 
x 7 cm, armoiries du roi et devise de la Belgique sur le talon cernées de lauriers, 
diverses mentions dans la masse «Gambier de pose / à Paris / 1666», petit cachet 
(jonction de la pièce rehaussée cassée en plusieurs morceaux recollés). Joint : un 
tuyau avec embout en corne (peut-être pas celui de la pipe). 

120 / 150 €
Réf. Van den Abeele 30 (en haut vers la droite).

147 [Portrait]  
Pipe (2 fourneaux identiques). [Visage du souverain]. 
Terre cuite, blanche ou brune ou partiellement rehaussée de traits de couleurs, 8 
x 7 cm, armoiries du roi et devise de la Belgique sur le talon cernées de lauriers, 
diverses mentions dans la masse «Gambier de pose / à Paris / 1666», petit cachet 
(pet. chiures de mouche sur la pièce rehaussée, petit éclat à la jonction). 

100 / 120 €
Réf. Van den Abeele 30 (en haut vers la droite).
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148 [Portrait]  
Pipe (fourneau). [Visage du souverain, monocle à l’oeil droit]. 
Terre cuite, 15 x 13 cm. Complet du tuyau au bout courbé (23 cm) en bois 
et ébène (?), mention «bouche» dans la masse au verso. 

50 / 60 €
Réf. Van den Abeele 30 (en bas).

149 [Portrait]  
Porte-allumettes pyrogène. [En redingote noire, avec canne, 
monocle et cigare]. 
Biscuit polychrome, 14 x 9 cm. 

100 / 150 €
Réf. Van den Abeele 30 (en haut à g.).

150 [Portrait]  
(Sculpture). Buste. 
En bronze (?), H : 12 cm, monté sur un socle en marbre noir et veiné, H. totale : 26 cm. 

120 / 150 €

151 [Portrait]  
VAN HAMME, Joseph François - Objet sculpté. [Buste, en 
uniforme]. [Fonderie] Bruxelles, Jan Verbeyst, s.d.
Bronze, cire perdue signée au verso, 18 x 8 cm + socle de marbre veiné (H. totale 
21 cm), cachet du fondeur avec mentions mss «Reproduction interdite» et «13». 

200 / 250 €
Réf. Engelen & Marx.- La sculpture en Belgique à partir de 1830. Louvain, 2006.

152 [Portrait]  
VAN HAMME, Joseph François - Objet sculpté. [Buste, en 
uniforme]. [Fonderie] Bruxelles, Jan Verbeyst, s.d.
Bronze, cire perdue signée au verso, 18 x 8 cm + socle de marbre veiné (H. totale 
20 cm), cachet du fondeur avec mentions mss «Reproduction interdite» et «90». 

200 / 250 €

Réf. Engelen & Marx.- La sculpture en Belgique à partir de 1830. Louvain, 2006.

153 [Portrait]  
6 planches représentant Léopold II. 
Lithographies (sauf mention) gr. in-f ° (déchirures et pet. manques marginaux, 
piqûres, papier bruni à qqs doc.). 

100 / 120 €
(1). MAUROU, Paul.- Portrait de Léopold II. Brux., Géruzet frères; Paris, Lemercier 
et Cie, [c. 1875].— (2). WECK FRÈRES (lith.), d’après Decoster, Marc (peint.).- Portrait 
de Léopold II. Brux., E. De Coninck, 1902.— (3). RENOUARD, Paul.- Exposition 
universelle de Liège. le roi au stand Cockerill. S.l., [c. 1905]. Serpente avec légende 
imprimée.— (4). Prime aux abonnés de L’Économie : Entrevue des trois empereurs à 
Berlin. Le roi Léopold II à Gand, défilé des riflemen, septembre 1872. Scène d’émi-
gration, adieux à l’Alsace. S.l., 1873. Gravure (bords effrangés avec déchir. au bas de 
l’image).— (5). PRÉVOST, J.- Monsieur Alfred Journez à la Cour, couv. de Chanchet, 
journal satirique illustré [...], 1re année, n° 32, 7-13 juillet 1900 (papier bruni, pet. dé-
chirures, traces de plis), sous passe-partout de conservation.— (6). Léopold II de dos, 
accueilli par une foule. Vernis mou, 38 x 50 cm + marges, sous cadre.
Joint : BROERMAN, Eugène.- Au baron Lambermont. Manifestation nationale 1903. 
S.l., 1903. Lith., 69,5 x 48,5 cm. Portrait d’Auguste Lambermont assis au pied d’un 
monument à la gloire de son œuvre, citant e.a. la fondation de l’État indépendant du 
Congo. (Ens. 7 pl.)

154 [Portrait]  
6 portraits de Léopold II. 
Photogravures (sauf mention), ± 30 x 20 cm. 

150 / 200 €

(1). En petite tenue de général en chef, à mi-jambe, assis, de profil à g. [C. 1905], photo, 
tirage aristotype (miroir d’argent: voile bleuté sur les parties sombres, surtout dans le 
bas), sous passe-partout avec listel doré, vitre et cadre de bois de l’ép. (lég. déboîté, qqs 
traces d’us.).— (2). Buste, en uniforme. [C. 1900], chromolithogr., sous vitre et cadre de 
bois mouluré laqué noir de l’ép. (qqs manques et craquelures).— (3). Buste, en civil. [C. 
1900], héliogr. d’après photo (qqs piqûres et pâles rouss. marginales), sous passe-par-
tout entoilé, vitre et cadre de bois (pet. traces d’us.).— (4). «Léopold II fondateur de la 
colonie belge du Congo. Offert par la Manufacture royale des bougies de la cour, four-
nisseur de S.M. le roi des Belges». Brux., J.E. Goossens, 1909, 48,5 x 28,5 cm, sous 
passe-partout entoilé avec biseaux dorés, vitre et cadre de bois verni moderne (pet. 
coup dans le haut, sinon bon état).— (5) Alexandre.- «S.M. Léopold II, roi des Belges 
[en buste, en civil]. Collection Lonthie». [C. 1900], chromolithogr. collée en plein sur 
f. de papier gris impr. en rouge, sous vitre et cadre d’aluminium moderne (avec le doc. 
suivant).— (6) J. Hersleven.- «S.M. Léopold II, roi des Belges. - Z.M. Leopold II, koning 
der Belgen» [buste, en civil]. [C. 1900]. (Ens. 6 portr. sous 5 cadres)
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155 [Publicité]  
AUZOLLE, Marcellin - Frapin/ Cognac authentique extra/ [...]. 
Paris, Imp. P. Vercasson & Cie, [1910].
Affiche, chromolithographie, 120 x 160 cm. Entoilée et montée sur cadre.

400 / 500 €
La carte à jouer du roi de cœur est représentée mi-partie par Léopold II, mi-partie 
par le président Loubet, tous deux avec bouteille de cognac à la main.
Réf. Van den Abeele 132.

156 [Publicité]  
AUZOLLE, Marcellin - Sécurité absolue/ grâce à l’anti-dérapant 
Durandal. Paris, Vercasson & Cie, [c. 1906].
Affiche, lithogr. en couleurs, 101 x 139 cm, collée en plein sur toile, signée en 
bas à g. «M. Auzolle d’après Bianco». 

500 / 600 €
Léopold II, pipe en bouche, conduit à toute vitesse une automobile baptisée 
«Entente internationale» avec à bord trois autres chefs d’État : Édouard VII d’An-
gleterre, Victor-Emmanuel III d’Italie et le président français Émile Loubet. Le 
roi d’Espagne Alphonse XIII, habillé en torero, tente de les rattraper en courant. 
Sur le toit du véhicule, des caisses marquées «Durandal», «Suisse», «Alger» et 
«Indes», bâchées avec les drapeaux belge, britannique, français et italien.
Réf. Van den Abeele 127/02 (date l’affiche de 1907, mais le président Loubet est mort 
le 18 février 1906).

157 [Publicité]  
BATTAILLE, Willem - La Mi-Carême à Schaerbeek, 29 Mars 
1908/ Cortège carnavalesque/ organisé par le/ Cercle des 
Intérêts matériels/ [...]. Au pro�t de l’œuvre «Le bon lait pour les 
petits»/ [...]. Bruxelles, Lith. J. Goffin Fils, 1908.
Affiche, lithographie en couleurs, 124 x 182 cm. Sous vitre et cadre de bois.

200 / 300 €

Léopold, en manteau d’hiver avec col de fourrure, donne l’aumône à une jeune 
femme déguisée en clown. Au loin, le cortège sinue. Battaille (Bruxelles 1867-1933) 
fut professeur à l’École industrielle de Schaerbeek. Il peignit des paysages, marines 
et portraits.

158 [Publicité]  
FLASSCHOEN, Gustave - La Dernière Heure/ Tout le monde lit 
«La dernière heure parce que c’est le/ plus grand journal belge 
et le mieux renseigné [...]. Bruxelles, Imp. C. Gouweloos, [post 
1906].
Affiche, lithographie en couleurs, 110 x 139 cm (manques - doublés - au bord 
dr., souillures en haut et en bas à g. et dr. répercutées en 4 endroits sur les bords, 
qqs marques avec pet. manques aux pliures horiz., mouill. à g). Sous vitre et 
cadre de bois.

400 / 500 €

«La publicité fait référence à l’agrandissement du format du journal, fondé en 
1906», selon Van den Abeele. Á l’arrière-plan, la gare du Nord.
Réf. Van den Abeele 129.

159 [Publicité]  
NOVAK - Il/ fume la/ sans Rivale. Bruxelles, Louis Vogel, [c. 
1909].
Affiche, lithographie en couleurs, 73,5 x 27,5 cm, collée en plein sur toile, signée 
en bas à g., cachet «La Rivale» dessiné sur pierre (3 plis horizontaux sinon bonne 
condition). 

200 / 300 €
Léopold, monocle à l’oeil, fume la pipe une main en poche. En arrière-plan, le 
palais de justice construit par Poelaert de 1866 à 1883.
Réf. Van den Abeele 134/02.

160 [Publicité]  
[OCHS, Jacques] - Lire dans/ L’Expres/s à partir du 1er 
Novembre/ «Les Carnets du Roi» [...]. [Liège], Imp. de la S.A. 
L’Express, [1903].
Affiche, lithographie en noir, 53,5 x 73,5 cm, sur papier sépia. Sous vitre et cadre 
de bois moderne (qqs traces noires sur le cadre).

100 / 120 €
Attribuée à l’artiste liégois Ochs (1883-1971), d’après un dessin de Tomas Leal de 
Camara (1876-1948) publié dans «Le Cri de Paris». Elle annonce la publication 
dans le quotidien liégeois «L’Express» de la fameuse satire anonyme due à Paul 
Gérardy, parue à Paris en 1903 et rapidement interdite en Belgique. Si le pam-
phlet ne cite pas le nom du monarque arrogant et cynique qu’il dépeint, l’affiche 
ne laisse guère de doutes sur son identité.
Réf. Van den Abeele 130/01.
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161 [Publicité]  
2 a�ches publicitaires représentant Léopold II. 
Lithographies en couleurs, 59 x 38,5 cm et 39,5 x 53,5 cm + marges. Sous vitres 
et cadres de bois clair modernes.

200 / 300 €

(1). CHARBONNIER, L.- Tout le monde va à l’Élysée... Montmartre. On danse, 
on patine. Paris, Imp. Ch. Wall & Cie, [c. 1900]. Léopold II en canotier et Édouard 
VII d’Angleterre entourent une galante Parisienne.— (2). H.L. (monogramme).- 
Tout le monde fume la cigarette Merdjan. Bruxelles, Société Calendar, [c. 1905], 
sous vitre et cadre de bois clair moderne. On reconnaît Léopold II et François-
Joseph Ier d’Autriche, à qui un laquais noir tend un plateau de cigarettes.
Réf. Van den Abeele 100/01, 135/04.

162 [Publicité]  
10 boîtes en métal à l’e�gie de divers souverains dont Léopold II. 

120 / 150 €
Léopold II (confiserie Léopold, ballons de Tournai pour la toux, cafés Pélican 
rouge), Banania, Cacao Bensdorp, Vredeconferentie s’Gravenhage, Albert & 
Elisabeth et leurs enfants, Léopold III et ses enfants, rois de Belgique jusqu’à 
Baudouin...
Réf. Van den Abeele, 138/1 (pour la grande boîte Pélican rouge (H. 38 cm, pi-
qûres) : «Tous les chefs d’État sont réunis à table et dégustent un café de la-
dite marque, créée en Belgique en 1863 et toujours distribuée dans l’Union 
européenne»).
Joint : Boîte à cigares Flor Fina à l’effigie de Léopold II. En bois, l. 15 x L. 18 x H. 8 cm. 
(Ens. 11 pièces).

163   
 «Tentative d’assasinat sur le roi des Belges. 1902».
Aquarelle sur traits à la mine de crayon, 30 x 22 cm (à vue), titrée mais non 
signée. Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois mouluré argenté.

150 / 200 €
Le 15 novembre 1902, Gennaro Rubino débarque de Londres dans l’intention d’as-
sassiner le roi mais il rate lamentablement son coup dans l’indifférence du peuple et 
un certain amusement du roi... mais au grand dam de l’Italie, gênée de fournir en ces 
temps-là tant d’anarchistes aux velléités meurtrières. La scène figure Rubino en rage, 
empoigné par un homme et entouré d’une foule déchaînée.

164  
 Funéraillles : ± 20 numéros de journaux relatifs à la mort de 
Léopold II. 1909.
Gr. in-f °, en français (papier jauni, qqs déchirures, plis...). 

100 / 120 €
Éditions (quelques-unes spéciales) de la presse quotidienne belge (Le Soir, Le 
Peuple, L’Indépendance belge, Le XXe Siècle, La Chronique, La Dernière Heure, 
Gazette de Liège, Le Bien public, Le Matin) et française (Le Journal, L’Écho de 
Paris).

Joint : 4 journaux dépareillés, fin 19e-début 20e s. (inauguration de la statue équestre 
de Léopold II, Congo, famille royale...) et 12 «unes» de quotidiens (Le Peuple, Le Rappel, 
Le Petit Bleu, Le Journal, etc.), chacune sous cadre vitré moderne. (Ens. ± 36 doc.)

165  
 15 objets (éventail, tasses...). 

100 / 120 €
Éventail (en 2 ex.) : «Au tribunal de La Haye, La Menthe-Pastille passionne le monde !!. 
L. Giffard. Distillateur (Angers)». 1904. Lithogr. couleurs d’après Ogé. Ref. Van 
den Abeele 63.— Cendrier sur le même sujet. Verre, 8,5 x 14 cm.— Tasse «Souvenir 
d’Ostende». Porcelaine blanche (ébréchée). Avec des vues en couleurs du Kursaal et du 
Palais du roi.— Plaque «Trois grands règnes». En métal, 5 x 6 cm. Portraits de profil des 
3 premiers rois avec les dates du début de leurs règnes.— Plaque «La dynastie belge». 
En métal doré, 7 x 7,6 cm. Portraits des 4 premiers rois de profil.— Petite statue en pied 
de Léopold II. Plastique gris, H. : 6 cm.— Tampon au monogramme de Léopold II.— 
Matrice «Il faut à la Belgique une colonie». Sur bois, 14 x 10,5 cm. Légende entourant le 
portrait du roi en médaillon.— Notice d’une représentation («Scènes congolaises»), lors 
de la fête militaire de bienfaisance à Anvers en 1898. Sur soie en couleurs, 25 x 27 cm. 
Illustrée; avec le résumé de l’épisode de la Campagne arabe au verso; mention : «avec le 
concours gracieux de : la Mutuelle Congolaise».— 5 tasses en verre sur pied. H : 12 cm (2 
fendues). Portrait du roi de profil.

166  
 3 objets à l’e�gie du souverain, dont 1 sac composé de pièces de 
monnaie. 

60 / 80 €
(1). Sac en métal doré dans le style Paco Rabanne. À deux anses, composé de c. 140 
pastilles reliées entre elles par des anneaux et sur lesquelles sont collées des pièces 
de monnaie avec le portrait de profil du roi.— (2). Plaque avec portrait en relief du roi 
par Auguste Guaumet. Métal doré, 14 x 9,5 cm.— (3). Deux épaulettes en soie jaune 
côtelée avec couronnes en relief (défraîchies).

167  
 ± 40 ouvrages sur Léopold II, sa vie, son règne (défraîchis). 

100 / 120 €
Par : John Grand-Carteret («Popold II, roi des Belges et des Belles»), Liane 
Rianeri, Piet Lombaerde, le baron Carton de Wiart, Liebrechts, Emerson, de 
Sonnay, Dujardin, de Lichtervelde, Bruffaerts, Renoy, Bauwer, etc.
Sur : «ce géant», la baronne de Vaughan, «Entre génie et gêne. Politique étrangère 
et colonisation», le baron Lambermont, sur Léopold II et le Maroc, des mémoires de 
l’Académie royale de Belgique, Léopold à Paris, «Nous, Léopold II», «Le mal aimé», 
«Léopold II urbaniste», etc.

168  
 ± 40 ouvrages sur Léopold II, sa vie, son règne, in-8° brochés 
(défraîchis). 

100 / 120 €
Par : le baron de Dorlodot, Geneviève Tellier, Piet Lombaeerde, Liane Ranieri, le 
baron de Carton de Wiart, Van Der Smissen, Jo Gérard, etc.
Sur : le roi bâtisseur, le «pharaon des Belges», «fondateur d’empire», «une vie à pas 
de géant», «ce Jules Verne couronné», les grands commis de Léopold II, sur la vie 
quotidienne sous son règne, «un roi génocidaire ?», des biographies, etc.

169 [Maison de Belgique - Léopold Ier]  
FELIX - Léopold George Chrétien Frédéric prince de Saxe 
Cobourg... Élu roi des Belges le 4 juin 1831. C. 1831.
Lithogr., 29,5 x 20,5 cm, sur papier sépia. Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de 
bois moderne, 39 x 29,5 cm.

150 / 200 €
Le premier roi des Belges en uniforme, représenté en buste entouré d’un nuage.
Joint : (1). GHISLAIN, Jean-Baptiste.- La Fraternité tournaisienne. Tournai, A. 
Delmée, 1860. 1 f. in-8°. Chanson sur l’air de la Brabançonne.— (2). XXVe anniver-
saire de l’inauguration de S.M. Léopold I roi des Belges. Roi, Patrie et Liberté. Cantate 
exécutée par la société lyrique L’Écho de l’Escaut, le 19 août 1856. Paroles de Mr 
A***, musique de Mr Henri Cartol. Anvers, G. De Crom, 1856. 1 f. in-4° (paroles sans 
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musique).— (3). RENARD, E.- Gravure sur cuivre au monogramme de Léopold Ier, 
avec les armes du royaume de Belgique et les dates 1849-1851. S.l.n.d. 14,5 x 11 cm, 
sur bifolio de papier chamois, sign. autogr. de l’auteur, just. 21/100 au crayon.— (4). 
Reproduction photographique d’un portrait gravé de Léopold Ier. Bruxelles, F. Deron, 
[c. 1860?]. Tirage en sépia, 8 x 5,5 cm, collé en plein sur carton, 9,5 x 6 cm.— (5). 
Reproduction d’une photographie officielle de Léopold Ier âgé [par Ghémar frères?]. 
S.l.n.d. 22,5 x 15,5 cm, montée sur f. de papier brun 32 x 23,5 cm.— (6). Photographie 
d’un tableau représentant le cortège funèbre de Léopold Ier. S.l.n.d. 16 x 24 cm, col-
lée en plein sur carton. (Ens. 7 pièces)

170 [Maison de Belgique - Léopold Ier]  
GHÉMAR, Louis - Funérailles de S.M. Léopold Ier, roi des 
Belges et avènement de Léopold II au trône. Bruxelles, Ghémar 
frères, [c. 1865].
In-f ° : 13 reproductions photographiques de peintures, légendées en français, 
sur papier fort (piqûres à qqs pl., pet. taches d’encre sur 2 ff de support). Sous 
chemise en demi-percaline chagrinée verte, plat sup. titré (taches, us.).

120 / 150 €

171 [Maison de Belgique - Léopold Ier]  
Royal vieux grain/ Vieux système extra// Distillerie de liqueurs 
�nes/ : René Piron :/ Chaussée de Bruxelles 315, Jumet. 
Marcinelle, Lith. Dubray-Soyeur, s.d.
Affiche publicitaire, lithogr. couleurs, 86,5 x 62 cm, collée en plein sur toile, non 
signée (rares pet. taches, sinon bonne condition). 

200 / 300 €
Le roi Léopold Ier, représenté en buste, lève un verre de liqueur en fixant des yeux le 
spectateur.

172 [Maison de Belgique - Marie-Louise]  
Funérailles de S.A.R. Louise-Marie-�érèse-Charlotte-Isabelle, 
princesse d’Orléans, Reine des Belges. Bruxelles, Jules Géruzet, 1850.
In-f ° : 19 pp.; 12 h.-t. (1 pl. déreliée, titre bruni, rouss. sur les pl.). Cartonnage 
d’éd. aux armoiries de la Belgique, dos de toile verte (rel. fort défraîchie et 
frottée).

90 / 120 €
Album d’hommage célébrant la pompe funèbre de la première reine de Belgique, 
Marie-Louise, épouse de Léopold Ier, morte à Ostende le 11 octobre 1850 à 38 ans. Le 
texte relate sa vie, les offices religieux à l’église de Laeken et les noms de ceux qui y 
assistèrent, la messe célébrée à SS. Michel et Gudule et la députation sénatoriale du 
25 novembre venue présenter ses condoléances au roi. Complet des planches : por-
trait de la reine lithographié en noir sur chine appliqué,- écusson funèbre de la reine 
(chromolithographie),- vign. de titre sur chine appliqué (armoiries de la Belgique),- 9 
grandes planches lithographiées en noir sur fond teinté relatant les derniers instants 
de la reine, le cortège funèbre d’Ostende à Laeken, les services religieux, la cathé-
drale de Bruxelles parée d’un dais mortuaire...,- 1 gravure sur acier figurant le cata-
falque de l’architecte Suys dans la cathédrale.

173 [Maison de Belgique - Marie-Louise]  
Portrait de pro�l de Marie-Louise. 
Ronde-bosse, pierre (?, Bakélite ?) bleu ciel, 5,3 x 4,5 cm (ovale), non signé. Sous 
cadre (en laiton ?) ornementé de l’époque et velours brun.

80 / 100 €

174 [Maison de Belgique - Philippe, comte de Flandre]  
Album dépliant à deux faces �gurant ses quatre enfants. 
6 photos en noir et blanc, retenues sous fenêtres cernées d’un décor au motif 
champêtre dans les tons brun, doré et rouge. In-8°, pleine toile bleue, avec le plat 
sup. illustré (fort taché, us.).

100 / 120 €

Albert Ier jeune (2), Baudouin (2), Henriette, duchesse de Vendôme et épouse d’Em-
manuel d’Orléans, tenant sa fille Marie-Louise dans les bras et Joséphine posant 
avec ses trois enfants (Stéphanie, Marie-Antoinette et Albert bébé).

175 [Maison de Belgique - Albert Ier]  
2 objets en faïence. 

60 / 80 €
(1). Broc avec portrait du roi en couleurs. H. : 15,5 cm, diam. : 10 cm (bec verseur ébré-
ché).— (2). Assiette à dessert avec portraits en couleurs d’Albert et Élisabeth. Diam. : 
19 cm, bord doré. De la manufacture impériale de Nimy.

176 [Maison de Belgique - Albert Ier]  
± 35 pièces. 

200 / 300 €
Boîte ovale à l’effigie du roi, photos et reproductions (prestation de serment, avec 
Élisabeth à leur arrivée à Matadi, le couple royal avec le cardinal Mercier, avec 
l’aviateur Crombez et les lieutenants Gérard et Wateeuw, photo originale d’Albert 
à son bureau sous cadre...); portrait brodé en noir et blanc du roi avec les drapeaux 
de l’Allemagne, l’Angleterre, la Belgique, la Russie, la France et le Japon au dessus 
en couleurs (un livre ouvert porte la mention «Louvain Reims 1914»); num. hors sé-
rie de «L’Illustration» sur la mort du roi et l’avènement de Léopold III (févr. 1934), 
qqs ouvrages hommages (e.a. le «King Albert’s book» et «À la mémoire de Albert 
et Astrid de Belgique. Ill. de 600 reproductions et avec une préf. de la princesse Jean 
de Mérode», in-f°, rel. d’éd. avec plaque armoriée sur le plat sup.), un cadre avec 
les signatures d’Albert, Élisabeth, Léopold et Marie-José (au dos «Menu du 30 no-
vembre 1922»), Une du journal humoristique «Le Pont de Polleur» (n° 9, 12-6-1904) 
représentant «La Visite populaire de nos Augustes Hôtes projetée par «Le Pont de 
Polleur»», etc.

173
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177 [Maison de Belgique - Charles, comte de Flandre]  
Autoportrait, photos et autographes du prince. 
7 pièces, formats divers. 

100 / 120 €

(1). Autoportrait signé, 26-09-1964. Esquisse au fusain sur papier teinté, 36 x 25,5 
cm, sous cadre.— (2). Devoirs d’écolier, oct.-nov. 1913. 50 ff. in-8°, sous classeur 
moderne. Les sujets des devoirs (questions, lectures, etc., parfois ill.), découpés dans 
des manuels scolaires, sont collés sur les feuillets (sauf 1 sans support), avec, le cas 
échéant, les réponses écrites de la main du jeune prince et les notes et commentaires 
du précepteur au crayon bleu, en français et néerl. (cachet «Comte de Flandre, Prince 
de Belgique» et tampon dateur sur chaque feuillet). Avec 2 portraits du prince sur 
cartes postales : à environ 10 ans (Brux., photo Eugène Boute, éd. H.M. Dobrecourt) 
et, adulte, à la coupe Gordon-Bennet (Brux., Inter-Press).— (3). Photo originale : le 
prince Charles en tenue militaire décoré avec d’autres soldats. [C. 1925]. 11 x 17 cm, 
collé sur bristol.— (4). Photo de presse : le prince Charles et le roi Léopold III saluant 
le Soldat inconnu. Brux., Graphopresse, c. 1938. 18 x 13 cm.— (5). Photo de presse : 
le prince Charles, le roi Léopold III, le prince Baudouin et la princesse Joséphine-
Charlotte (fête nationale ?). Ibid., c. 1938. 13 x 18 cm.— (6). Carte postale : le prince 
Charles à environ 10 ans. Photo Keturah Collings (Londres). Brux., H.M. Dobrecourt, 
[c. 1913]. 14 x 8,5 cm.— (7). Carte postale : le prince Charles en uniforme. S.l., s.n., [c. 
1930]. ± 13 x 8 cm, sous passe-partout et cadre de bois vitré.

178 [Maison de Belgique - Marie-José, Princesse de Belgique]
Mariage à Rome avec le Prince Humbert de Piémont. 1930.

100 / 120 €
Marie-José de Belgique (1906-2001), fille cadette du roi Albert Ier et de la reine 
Élisabeth, épousa le 8 janvier 1930 le prince Humbert (Umberto) de Piémont, 
futur roi d’Italie, dans la chapelle Paolina du palais du Quirinal. Elle ne régna 
qu’un mois, en 1946, date à laquelle la république fut instaurée. Le couple quitta 
le trône sans abdiquer et s’exila avec leurs 4 enfants. Peu après, ils se séparèrent 
en bons termes.
19 documents : 1. Plan de table en «C», ms. : 83 convives dont les familles des 
mariés, les rois et reines de Bulgarie et d’Afghanistan; les princes et princesses 
de Monaco, de Bavière, de Bourbon-Parme, de Savoie, de Yougoslavie, de 
Russie, de Grèce, du Montenegro; les grands-ducs de Luxembourg; les ducs et 
duchesses d’Aoste, de Pistoia, de Genève; les diplomates Harukazu Nagaoka 
(Japon) et Mahmoud Fakhry Pacha (Égypte), etc.— 2. Programme des festivi-
tés, 5-10 janv., in-4° br., 18 pp.— 3. Deux livrets br. donnant des renseignements 
pratiques pour et sur les invités (suites, téléphones, lieux de séjour...).— 4. Six 
menus de repas, 4 au 11 janvier.— 5.Trois livrets (1 en double, 1 ms.) donnant 
les noms des invités dans l’ordre d’arrivée des voitures.— 6. Journaux et revues 
relatant l’événement, 4 pcs (L’Avvento fascista, Corriere della sera, L’Italie et 
Spectacles).— 7. Deux cartes postales (les époux, Marie-José).
Joint : 4 doc. relatifs à une visite des souverains belges en Italie, 22 mars 1922 (me-
nus, programme...). (Ens. 23 pcs)

179 [Maison de Belgique]  
± 490 cartes postales relatives à l’entourage familial de Léopold 
II et d’Albert Ier. 
Versos vierges pour la plupart (bon état général). Dans un album ad hoc en 
plastique brun.

600 / 800 €
Léopold II : son épouse la reine Marie-Henriette (28 dont 7 de ses funérailles); 
son frère Philippe comte de Flandre (6) et son épouse Marie de Hohenzollern 
(12), leurs enfants (5) et leurs funérailles (27); sa sœur Charlotte et son époux 
Maximilien (12 dont 1 de ses funérailles); ses filles Louise et le prince de Saxe-
Cobourg (6), Stéphanie, son 1er époux Rodolphe d’Autriche et son 2d époux le 
comte Lonyay (12), Clémentine et Napoléon-Victor Bonaparte (30 dont 2 de 
leurs enfants).— Ses neveux et nièces (enfants de Philippe comte de Flandre) : 
Henriette, le duc de Vendôme et leurs enfants (12), Joséphine et le prince de 
Hohenzollern (6), le prince Baudouin (2) et le futur Albert Ier avec Élisabeth (58 
et 11 de Joyeuses Entrées ou baptêmes), leurs 3 enfants jeunes (71) dont Léopold 
III jeune homme (5) et Marie-José (42 dont 5 adulte ou avec son époux le prince 
Humbert de Piemont).
Avec 108 c.p. relatives aux funérailles de Léopold II et ± 35 c.p. d’événements aux-
quels Léopold II a participé (visites à Ostende, Anvers, Groenendaele, fête coloniale à 
Tervueren (8 c.p.), 75e anniversaire de l’Indépendance, régates...).

180 [Maison de Belgique]  
Autographes : 14 lettres, billets, etc., de Léopold Ier et Léopold 
II (destinataires non identi�és). 1853-1901.
Formats divers, de 1 à 3 pp. (qqs rouss. et taches). 

500 / 600 €
De Léopold Ier : 1. «À Madame, Votre Altesse Royale», Laeken, 13-06-1853. Sur 
le mariage du duc de Brabant. 2. Arrêté royal manuscrit (en-tête impr.) signé par 
le roi et contresigné par le ministre de l’Intérieur et des Affaires étrangères, Félix 
de Muelenaere. Bruxelles, 30-01-1837. 1 p., in-f° (déchir., coin insolé). 3. Sign. au-
togr. découpée.— De Léopold II : 4. À «Cher Général», 29-10-1879. 5. À Charles 
Buls, bourgmestre de Bruxelles, 26-01-1899. «Vous avez eu l’amabilité extrême 
de me faire parvenir la [...] collection de vos photos [...] du Congo [...]», envel. 
cons. 6. Billet non signé, Ostende, 19-09-1899, sous cadre de métal argenté 
orné d’une couronne ciselée. 7. Au colonel Albert Thys, Laeken, 19-01-1900, en-
vel. cons. 8. À «Mon Cher Prince», 07-11-1901. 9. À «Mon Cher Général», 12-12-
? 10. Baron Constant GOFFINET, l.a.s. à Léopold II avec annotation de la main 
du roi, Brux., 27-11-1903, 4 pp. sur des achats et ventes, notamment de la forêt 
de Freyr proposée à Raoul Warocqué et Alfred Orban. 11-14. 4 envel. écrites de 
la main de Léopold II et à son chiffre (1 cachet de cire rouge).
Joint : 1-6. 6 télégrammes relatifs à la maladie et au décès de Léopold II dont 5 adres-
sés au baron Auguste Goffinet, secrétaire des commandements du Roi, 1909.— 7. 
Baron Constant GOFFINET, l.a.s. à «Monsieur le Baron», Berlin, 24-02-1885, 2,5 
pp., sur sa collection à compléter des protocoles de Berlin.— 8. LE BEDEAU DE LA 
SOCIÉTÉ THALIE.- Grande carte porcelaine de vœux en couleurs pour l’année 1857, 
25e anniversaire de l’inauguration du roi Léopold Ier. Brux., Vander Meulen & Symons, 
[1857], 13 x 19,5 cm, collée en plein sur f. bleu. Effigie du roi en médaillon.— 9-11. 3 gr. 
envel. adressées à Frédéric van den Steen de Jehay, attaché du cabinet du roi Léopold 
II, cachets de cire rouge du cabinet et de l’État belge (complets, 1 brisé).— 12. Carte 
postale ill. d’une caricature de Léopold II par Bianco, Paris, A.N., s.d. (non écrite, non 
voyagée).— 13. Charles BULS, l.a.s. au père de deux élèves de l’École modèle, Brux., 
23-05-1876, papier à en-tête de «Ch. Buls / Orfèvre».— 14. IDEM, carte porcelaine 
professionnelle, Lith. de Heger, [c. 1875]. (Ens. 28 pièces)

181 [Maison de Belgique]  
± 270 photographies, images et documents divers sur la dynastie 
belge, surtout sous les règnes de Léopold III et Baudouin Ier. 

400 / 500 €
DESMEDT (doreur, Bruxelles), «Souvenir du centenaire de l’Indépendance belge 
1830-1930», [1930]. Arbre généalogique doré sur peau de chagrin havane, 39,5 x 30 
cm, orné de pastilles en carton imprimé reproduisant les portraits en noir et blanc 
des membres de la dynastie, les blasons en couleurs des 9 provinces et les couleurs 
nationales accompagnant les armoiries de la Belgique, collé sur carton sous cadre 
de bois doré de l’époque (lég. us., qqs pet. accrocs et taches).— ± 35 photographies 
originales (9 en couleurs, 3 sous cadres): 1 photo dédicacée de la reine Astrid «Au 
petit Joseph» (sous cadre de métal argenté), 1 photo couleurs d’Albert II avec Paola 
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et Fabiola (envoi autogr. «A mon libraire préféré / Fabi» au verso), 2 tirages (40 x 30 
cm) de photos de presse du voyage de Baudouinr au Congo en 1959 (Paris-Match / 
Marie-Claire), diverses photos de presse (Favresse, A. Beeken, Alain Massin, Stany 
De Buyst, H. Breyne, Force terrestre, agences ou studios Belga, Verhassel, Polygoon, 
Graphopresse, Schimmelpenning...) ou d’amateur.— 9 portraits officiels (Léopold 
Ier et famille, Léopold II et famille, reine Astrid, Baudouin en louveteau, Baudouin et 
Fabiola), par Marchand, Verhassel, Alban... (3 sous passe-partout et vitre).— 10 por-
traits divers de Léopold III, la reine Astrid et leurs enfants (photos, gravures) : 4 mis 
en vente au profit d’œuvres (Croix Rouge, Aide aux enfants de prisonniers, etc.), 5 en 
couleurs.— 30 cartes postales (non circulées, 4 en couleurs) : portraits de la famille 
royale, Léopold III avec le physicien Auguste Piccard, 1 carte de vœux anti-léopol-
diste, 1950.— ± 135 images publicitaires : ± 85 chromos du chocolat Côte d’Or sur 
la reine Astrid (qqs doubles), ± 50 photos (7 x 5 cm) du voyage de Baudouin au Congo 
des produits laitiers Lacsia à Wespelaar (qqs-unes en double ou triple), portrait-bu-
vard de Léopold III, boîte d’allumettes au chiffre de Léopold III, signet-souvenir de 
la reine Astrid... — ± 25 cartes et lettres de vœux, remerciements, invitations, etc., 
en français et néerl., la plupart ill. de portraits en n&bl. ou coul. : carte de Noël 1954 
aux armes de la princesse Lilian, illustré de son portrait avec sa fille Marie-Christine 
et envoi autogr. signé, 2 cartons d’invitation aux funérailles de la reine Astrid, images 
pieuses à l’effigie de celle-ci, etc. (qqs envel.).— ± 10 doc. imprimés et polycopiés 
divers : question royale, etc.— ± 15 journaux, revues, suppléments et coupures de 
presse, c. 1930-1980.

182 [Maison de Belgique]  
± 25 ouvrages sur la dynastie et l’histoire de Belgique. 

60 / 80 €
Dont : Des mystères de Laeken.— de Peyrebrune, Carnets intimes. Le jardin se-
cret du prince Charles de Belgique.— Paolo, Clémentine, princesse Napoléon.— 
Houdret, Le roi impossible.— Aronson, The Coburgs of Belgium.
Sur : Astrid, Léopold III, les serres royales de Laeken, plusieurs ill. de photos, etc.

183 [Maison de Belgique]  
295 cartes postales �gurant des souverains (belges surtout), sauf 
14 photos. 
Retenues par les coins ou volantes, versos vierges pour la majorité, qqs-unes en 
double. La plupart réunies dans un album in-4° oblong en pleine toile brune 
avec les armoiries de la Belgique sur le plat sup.

150 / 200 €
Monarchie belge : Léopold Ier, Marie-Louise, Léopold II, Marie-Henriette, la 
princesse Clémentine avec sa mère et avec son époux le prince Victor Napoléon, 
Philippe et Marie de Hohenzollern, la comtesse de Flandre avec ses enfants 
(Baudouin, Henriette et Joséphine), la famille royale en 1849, baptême du 
comte de Hainaut Léopold, visite de Léopold II à Ostende, plusieurs portraits 
de Léopold II (à différents âges), statue de Léopold II à Kinshasa, dernier voyage 
de Léopold II sur la côte d’Azur, les funérailles de Léopold II, une c.p. figurant 
l’attentat anarchiste contre Léopold II le 15/11/1902, la carte du Congo, les tom-
beaux des Congolais à Tervuren, les fêtes coloniales à Anvers, une c.p. adres-
sée à Henriette duchesse de Vendôme, etc. Avec aussi 14 photos fig. Léopold 
II assistant à une inauguration sur le port d’Anvers (?) (cachet «Edm. Bastyns, 
droguiste à Anvers» aux dos).
Monarchies européennes : Frédéric III de Prusse, Victoria d’Angleterre, Guillaume II, 
la princesse Victoria d’Allemagne, Alphonse XIII d’Espagne, Charles Ier de Portugal, 
Pierre Ier de Serbie, Georges Ier de Grèce, Élisabeth de Wied (épouse de Charles Ier de 
Roumanie et reine, lég. : «Köningin Elisabeth (Carmen Sylva)»), mais aussi, Bismarck, 
Roosevelt, Pie IX, etc.

184 [Europe - Caricature]  
DEMIESSE, I. - «Musée des souverains». Album de 13 portraits. 
1903.
Titre et 11 portraits-charges (aquarelles) et 2 portraits (dessins au crayon noir), 
tous légendés, datés et signés. Cahier ligné, gr. in-8° (30 x 20 cm), br.

200 / 250 €
1. [Léon XIII], «Le pape Jubilant».— 2. Léopold II «Roi des Beiges. Le Raid de 
Bruxelles».— 3. Victor-Emmanuel III d’Italie.— 4. Oscar II de Suède.— 5. Édouard 
VII d’Angleterre, «(air connu) Edouard-Albert, tu succèd’à ta mère, Et ta mère à son 
oncle, qu’était Roi d’Angleterre !».— 6. Albert de Belgique «héritier du trône, Colonel 
des Grenadiers».— 7. [Nicolas II de Russie] «Le plus roublard des amis de la France. 

Les souscripteurs de l’Emprunt russe ne recevront que la millième partie de leur sous-
cription...(Les Journaux)».— 8. [Li Hongzhang, vice-roi du Zhili] «Li-Hung-Chang, 
Vice-Roi du Petchili», avec poésie satirique.— 9. Le président français «M. Loubet de 
Montélimar».— 10. [Mozaffaredin Shah] «Mouzaffer-Ed-Dine, Schah de Perse».— 
11. [Cixi - Tseu-Hi] L’Impératrice douairière de Chine, avec poésie satirique.— 12. Pie 
X.— 13. [Guillaume II d’Allemagne] «Guillaume Tell... qu’il est».

185 [Europe - Caricature]  
MOLOCH, B. [pseud. de Alphonse Hector Colomb] - 
[Conférence du désarmement général]. 1899.
Aquarelle et traits à la plume ou pinceau noir, 24 x 35 cm, signée en bas à dr. 
Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois noir verni.

400 / 500 €

Publié en couleurs dans «La Vie illustrée» du 11 mai 1899, avec la légende 
«Maintenant que le Congrès de La Haye pour le désarmement va créer pour le 
peuple un nouvel âge d’or, les Souverains pour célébrer cet heureux événement 
décident de venir tous à Paris féliciter le Roi de l’Élégance, HIGH LIFE TAILOR, 
112, rue de Richelieu, coin du boulevard, et faire un choix de ses merveilleux 
complets sur mesure à 69 fr. 50, en vue de la grande Exposition de 1900». Sur 
la caricature figurent, de g. à dr., au 1er plan : Abdülhamid II (empire ottoman) 
toisant une petite vendeuse de papier d’Arménie en guenilles,- Guillaume II 
(Prusse),- William McKinley (USA) tenant la main de Marie-Christine d’Autriche 
(régente d’Espagne) qui traîne son jeune fils le futur Alphonse XIII,- le président 
Loubet (France),- Wilhelmine (Pays-Bas),- Victoria (UK),- Oscar II (Suède & 
Norvège),- Umberto I (Italie) parlant avec le représentant du Mexique. Au 2e 
rang : Léopold II regardant d’un oeil égrillard la vendeuse de papier d’Arménie,- 
François-Joseph I (Autriche-Hongrie),- Nicolas II (Russie),- Mozaffaredin Shah 
(Iran), etc. 
Le français Moloch (1849-1909) publia ses portraits-charges dans divers jour-
naux (Le Chambard socialiste, La Fronde, l’Éclipse, le Grelot...) et est l’auteur de 
cartes postales et planches d’Épinal.
Réf. Van den Abeele 62.

186 [Europe - Caricature]  
MUSACCHIO, Cesare - [La Cène]. 1909.
Dessin, encre de Chine, lavis noir et bleuté, 38 x 55 cm, cerné d’un gros trait 
noir, indications ms. pour l’impression (crachis, grisé...) dans la marge inf., 
signé en haut à dr. (qqs pet. déchirures entamant parfois le dessin). Sous vitre 
et cadre de bois clair.

400 / 500 €
Caricature publiée dans L’Assiette au beurre, n° 407, 16-1-1909, dont le numé-
ro entier, illustré par Musacchio (Rome 1882-1956), était consacré au Concert 
européen. La «cène» représente le partage des Balkans (sous forme de pain) 
coupé par François-Joseph d’Autriche-Hongrie accompagné de Léopold II pres-
sant le sein de Cléo de Mérode, Guillaume II (Prusse), Pierre Ier (Serbie), Victor-
Emmanuel III (Italie), du pape Pie X, Édouard VII (Angleterre), Alphonse XIII 
(Espagne), Armand Fallières (France), etc.
Réf. Van den Abeele 70.
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187 [Europe - Caricature]  
OGÉ, Eugène - Au tribunal de la Haye/ la menthe-pastille/ 
passionne le Monde ! Paris, Imp. P. Vercasson & Cie, [1904].
Affiche, chromolithographie, 129 x 198 cm. Entoilée et montée sur cadre.

500 / 600 €
Publicité pour la liqueur «Menthe-Pastille» du distillateur angevin E. Giffard. 
Personnages accompagnés d’inscriptions ironiques dissimulées sur des feuillets 
ou des objets. Au premier rang, de g. à dr. : Loubet montre au tsar Nicolas II «le 
moyen certain d’avoir un garçon» (le tsarevitch Alexis nait seulement en août 
1904, après 4 filles), Pie X trinque avec Victor-Emmanuel II, Édouard VII est coif-
fé d’un bicorne en papier, l’oncle Sam tient un bébé africain («grâce à la Menthe-
Pastille mes états sont unis»). Second plan : Guillaume Ier, bouchons sur les 
moustaches, trinque avec l’empereur Mitsu Hito («[...] Péril Jaune»). Alphonse 
XIII bébé est assis sur un trône avec un jouet. Comme d’habitude, l’intérêt de 
Léopold II est focalisé par un feuillet illustré d’une danseuse [Cléo ?] légendé 
«bon souvenir de l’amante=Pastille».
Réf. Van den Abeele 63 (signale une 2de affiche en 1913 sans Léopold II ni Édouard VII).

188 [Europe]  
Album de 50 portraits de souverains européens. 2e moitié du 
XIXe s.
Photos en noir et blanc, dimensions div., retenues sous fenêtres rectangulaires 
(us. et déch. aux ff. de support). Réunies dans un album in-8° ad hoc : plein 
chagrin bordeaux, plats cernés de filets gras et de roul. dorées, dos lisse avec 
filets à froid, tr. dorées (us., dos presque entièrement manquant, mors fendu, 
fermoir manquant).

150 / 200 €
Léopold Ier et Léopold II jeune, Louise d’Orléans, Marie-Henriette, le prince Baudouin, 
Maximilien et la princesse Charlotte, le pape Pie IX, Alexandre de Russie, la reine 
Victoria, 6 figurant des funérailles, etc. Plusieurs par Ghémar frères ou Géruzet.

189 [Europe]  
Le roi Alphonse XIII d’Espagne aux courses. 
314 pièces : 15 photographies originales et 299 cartes postales, collées sur ff. de 
support (qqs pièces fragmentaires collées sur les contreplats), le plus souvent avec 
légende ms. et identification des personnes. Dans un album in-f ° agenda : pleine 
percaline, plats décorés dans le style Art Nouveau avec portrait en médaillon 
(lég. us.).

200 / 300 €
Grand amateur de chevaux, Alphonse XIII (1886-1941) inaugura quatre hippo-
dromes : Los Juncales (1907) et Lasarte (1916) à San Sebastian, Bella-Vista à 
Santander (1917) et Legamarejo à Aranjuez (1917). Nombreuses vues du roi et de la 
famille royale d’Espagne aux courses organisées dans ces hippodromes, ainsi que 
des membres de la cour, des officiels, des jockeys, des chevaux, etc. Le roi est le plus 
souvent accompagné d’Adolphe de Neuter, l’entraîneur belge des haras royaux. 
Une “Mlle de Neuter” est aussi présente sur plusieurs photos, sans doute la fille de 
l’entraîneur. 

187

186
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190   
Africa. [End 19th-20th c.].
89 photos, b/w, 7 x 10 cm, more than the half captioned in French, stuck on 
paper. Photo album 8vo, dark green cloth.

200 / 250 €
Photos of Tanzania (Dodoma station and c. 10 of Dar es Salam port), Zanzibar (c. 
30: streets, harbour, fishermen, market...), Albertville and Kabalo in Congo (c. 13), 
Tanganika lake, landscapes without captions, photos of men and women of which 
some with scarifications, some are lepers, etc.

191 [Belgium - Diest]  
18 albumen prints. C. 1900.
Various sizes. Mounted on 17 cardboard (some sl. fox. or brown.). Good general 
condition.

200 / 250 €

Including 11 pcs of which 9 signed «Léon Ooms» (blind stamp on recto or stamp 
on verso, active in Diest 1890-c. 1913) and 2 attributable to the same (identical 
cardboards), some with ms. French caption: views on the Béguinage, the «Rue 
longue» or «Rue du Plat», the «Porte de Schaffen», the «Grasbosch», the Communal 
house (2 different representing a «Manifestation à l’occasion du Cinquantenaire 
Libéral de l’Administration communale de Diest 27 août 1899»), etc. - 3 pcs on 2 
cardboards signed in ink (illegible): monumental porch of the Béguinage, porch of 
the cathedral and group of people. - 2 unsigned pcs: both representing the porch of 
the Béguinage. - 2 smaller unsigned pcs: a canal and porch of the Béguinage.

192 [Castles - Flanders]  
[DAMSEAUX, Émile de ?] - 40 photos of castles mostly in East 
Flanders. [C. 1868-1871].
Albumen or salted paper prints, ± 15 x 20 cm, fully glued on heavy cardboards, 
21,5 x 27 cm, mss ink numbers, mss pencil names of houses and owners (in 
French) on the reverse (sl. foxing). Loose under contemp. marbled paper 
portfolio (used, one joint partly split).

2.000 / 2.500 €

Series (apparently complete) of photographs, unsigned but probably by 
Damseaux (1830-1930), former artillery officer residing in Ghlin. He photo-
graphed castles located in Belgium, from which the Vasseur brothers at Tournai 
printed lithographs. These lithographs were distributed, from 1872 to 1878, by 
the Mons bookseller Émile Dacquin under the title «La Belgique pittoresque: Les 
châteaux». Our series (mainly unpublished views) contains: Kruishoutem (Mrs. 
Desmanet de Biesme), Sint-Denijs-Westrem (3 estates: Baron Pycke, Gonthyn, 
Soenens), Melle (2 estates: de Potter d’Indoye, Mrs. Casin), Maltebrugge (J. de 
Hemptinne), Olsene (Piers), Grand Noble at De Pinte (Baron de Giey), Heusden 
(?), Sint Maria Leerne [Ooidonk] (‘t Kint), Destelberghen (Baron Hendrickx), 
Zwijnaarde (Baron della Faille), Laarne (Count de Ribaucourt), Astene (Count 
de Kerchove de Denterghem), Lovendegem (4 estates: notary Lamme, van der 
Varen, Baron Surmont, Baroness Dons), Oostakker (Marquise de Courtebourne), 
Langerbrugge (P. Blommaert), Gavere (Baroness Grenier), Wetteren (3 estates: 
van de Woestijne, Baron de la Potterie, Viscount Vilain XIIII), Elseghem («enfants 
mineurs de Mr le chevalier de Ghellinck»), Langemark (Viscountess de Patin), 
Oudegem (Marquis de Courtebourne), Wijnegem (Baron van der Bruggen), 
Vinderhoute (Dowager Cardon), Gentbrugge (Lauwick), Drongen (?), Petegem 
(Baron Pycke), Wetteren (van Cromphaut), Bellem (Count de Kerchove), 
Rumbeke (Count de Limburg Stirum), Schelderode (Van de Poele), Zwijnaarde 
(Count Goethals), and three with undeciphered mentions. The views are diffe-
rent from those in the collection of Mons University (digitised in DONum), which 
owns 254 photos by Damseaux, partly unpublished. 
Ref. DONum (note by C. Gobeaux).
Prov. Ex-libris gravé aux armes d’alliance de Christian de la Croix d’Ogimont (1921-?) 
et Anne d’Hanins de Moerkerke (1928-1951), réf. EPN 1990, 68.
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Imagerie populaire & religieuse - Volks- & devotieprenten

193 [Photography]  
[Frères GHÉMAR] - Ephemera photographique : 2 documents. 
[Bruxelles, Typ. de A. Fischlin, septembre 1862].

150 / 200 €
Rares documents canularesques publiés le 27 sept. 1862 à l’occasion des «Fêtes 
de septembre de l’an VI de la photographie» et de la fête d’inauguration du «Bocal 
photographique et aérostatique» des Ghémar, 45 chaussée de Charleroi à Bruxelles 
(l’atelier des Ghémar se situait rue de l’Écuyer). Nous avons : (1). Programme de la 
fête, bifolio in-f° (plis, pet. déch.), donnant sur un ton humoristique le déroulé de la 
journée (et du lendemain !) : réception de l’ambassade japonaise, accueil de sociétés 
drolatiques, photographie officielle du «Bocal» par les Ghémar «assistés de leur ami 
Nadar seul, arrivé tout exprès de Paris hier, à 2 h. 43 de relevée, en montgolfière», 
éclipse de soleil «invisible à l’oeil nu», liste des prix de jeux (les bretelles de Jeanne 
d’Arc, «un portrait 7/8me de nature, par Ghémar frères» pour les participants des 
courses en sacs...), le «menu du festin : ambigu» (anguilles sous roche, financier truf-
fé, pommes d’Adam...), annonces de concours de «poésie lyrique et oignonesque», 
etc. Malgré «15.000 invitations déjà lancées», il est prévu que «les personnes qui ne 
se seront pas présentées à l’heure précise de l’ouverture pourront seules entrer plus 
tard». La 3e page est entièrement illustrée d’un dessin figurant une course de tau-
reaux, la 4e p. est bl. et porte le papillon nominatif d’invitation (pour M. Cranshoff) 
avec cachet de la «Société des Joyeux».— (2). Carton d’invitation, dessiné par Louis 
Ghémar pour la «3e et dernière pendaison de crémaillère dans la maison Ghémar 
rue de l’écuyer» (13 x 18 cm, déchirure centrale réparée au papier collant au verso).

Imagerie populaire & religieuse 
Volks- & devotieprenten

194 [Devotion]  
90 devotional prints on paper and on vellum. End 18th - begin 
19th c.
Various sizes, biggest ± 14,5 x 10 cm, smallest 3,5 x 4,5 cm. Some of the prints 
on paper sl. soiled or folded, some corners torn off. Mounted on paper and kept 
under plastic in an album.

300 / 400 €

Nice collection of devotional images, i.a. 1 oval watercol. representing the evange-
list John, 1 «dressed» image and 1 adorned with metallic paper featuring St. Agnes 
and St. Rosina. Engraved devotional images, b/w and coloured on paper and ± 10 on 
vellum. Some names of saints and beatified: Saints Francis and Ludovicus, the Holy 
Family, Saint Augustin, Thomas Aquinas, Ursmer, Our Lady of Hanswijck, Xaverius, 
Sebastian, Odilia, Stanislas Kostka... Some engravers and/or printers: M. Bund, C. 
De Boudt, Ph. van Merlen, L. Fruijtiers, C. Galle, F. Huberti, etc.

195 [Doll]  
9 works, sm. 12mo, in relation with DIY doll manufacturing. 
Leicester, Dryad Press, 1950-1960.

80 / 100 €
3 works complete with cutting templates («Circus toys» by Peggy Tearle, «Felt 
toys» by Mochrie & Roseaman and «Dressed soft toys. Animal families» by Edih 
Moody).— 2 works with templates within the pages («Make these yourself» and 
«Felt dolls to make and dress» by Peggy Tearle),- 4 instalments of the «Dryad 
Leaflet» (num. 113, 120, 123, 156).
Joined: c. 30 pre-cut shapes in cardboard and canvas,- some fabrics of the ‘60s, etc.

196 [Driekoningenbrief]  
4 éénbladdrukken op handgeschept papier. 19de e.
Kleine folio, licht verschillende formaten, ± 35 x 20 cm, niet gekleurd (enkele 
lichte roestvlekjes, enkele drukkersvouwen). Goede ex. 

500 / 600 €

1. 2 Driekoningsbrieven met telkens 16 kleine houtsneden met Vlaamse tekst. 
Eén gedrukt bij J. Poelman in Gent en één gedrukt te Leuven bij Gutskoven-
Franckx. - 2. 2 Driekoningsbrieven met eveneens telkens 16 kleine houtsneden 
evenwel met Franstalige tekst waarvan één zeldzaam ex. zonder drukkersnaam 
en plaats, en één gedrukt te Mons, bij Cath. Tercelin. Bovenaan vermelding: Air: 
Réveillez-vous, belle endormie. 

197 [Games - �eater]  
Décors de théâtre, en couleurs et montés sur carton. C. 1910-
1930.

700 / 1.000 €
Collection de décors de théâtres pour enfants : pendillons aux effets perspectifs et 
fonds de scènes aux thèmes variés tels le palais gothique, la forêt, le village dans les 
montagnes, le hameau, le palais impérial... Nous avons c. 15 décors complets avec 
pendillons et c. 45 pendillons à regrouper par thème. Plusieurs pièces montées sur 
bois par le haut pour suspension. Quelques coupures de journaux datés 1913 ont servi 
de protection, ce qui permet de dater l’ensemble. Des décors semblables furent créés 
par Pellerin en France et Jos. Scholz en Allemagne. Bon état général.

198 [Games]  
Boîte de jeu. XXe s.

200 / 300 €
Luxueuse boîte de jeu en bois à placage de loupe, sur pieds, à 2 battants et 
couvercle (complets des 2 clés), 26 x 40 x 25 cm. A l’intérieur, encoche pour 
l’échiquier, 2 étagères de présentation pour les pions et 3 tiroirs pour les jeux de 
cartes, les jetons et les dés. Marque estampée «Seaforth made in England» sur 
les jetons, mention «Palais du jouet 130 avenue Louise Bruxelles» dorée sur le 
bord du couvercle. Contient 1 échiquier réversible (dames et échecs), les pions ad 
hoc blancs et rouges, 2 jeux de cartes à l’état de neuf, une série de jetons bleus, 
rouges, verts et roses et 5 dés de poker d’as. Plaisant ensemble.

( d
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ai
l )



44  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

Volks- & devotieprenten - Imagerie populaire & religieuse

Joint : 2 jeux d’échecs de poche à pièces amovibles en carton. - 1 grand échiquier en 
carton. - 2 gravures représentant des joueurs de dames ou d’échecs (1 abîmée). (6 pcs)

199 [Games]  
Het nieuw en vermakelyk Gansen-spel, in wat maniere en hoe 
men het zelve spelen moet. Gent, Charles de Goesin-Disbecq, 
Boekdrukker en verkooper in de Majorlynstraete, 18 eeuw.
Eénbladdruk, houtsnede, 33,5 x 38 cm, z/w, handgeschept papier; letter S, nr. 
5. Opgekleefd (lichtjes vervuild, enkele marg. wormgaatjes). 

120 / 150 €
Bijgevoegd: Jeu de l’oie renouvelé des Grecs. Jeu de plaisir et de récréation. S.l., 
s.d., 19de e. Eénbladdruk, litho, 45,5 x 54,5 cm, in 4 gedeeld en elk deel afzonder-
lijk gekleefd op 4 stukken karton (licht geschaafd) verbonden met linnen (licht-
jes gescheurd). - Jeu de l’Etat-Major français. Épinal, Imagerie Pellerin, 19e e. 
Eénbladdruk, houtsnede, 29,5 x 40 cm, handgekleurd (scheurtje in bovenmarge). Nr. 
1704 van de Imagerie d’Épinal. (3 stuks)

200 [Lithophania]  
10 pièces. [Milieu19e s.].
Lithophanies, plaques rectangulaires de porcelaine biscuit gravées en creux et 
laissant transparaître la lumière, ± 13 x 11 cm, versos avec n° de série, 1 avec 
monogramme, toutes avec anneaux de suspension (bon état général, 9 pièces 
avec pet. piqûres d’oxydation sur le bord inf., 1 lég. endommagée avec qqs. pet. 
manques et 1 seul anneau). 

100 / 120 €
Deux fillettes avec poupée (n° 740).— Déesse avec angelot dans un paysage (n° 
1416).— Deux déesses honorant un buste de Bacchus (n° 1417).— Enfant assis sur 
les marches d’un seuil avec chien (n° 663 - faucille surmontant les initiales P.B.).— 
Statue de Mannenken-Pis à Bruxelles (n° 1922).— Mère et enfant dans un inté-
rieur (n° 694).— Vue d’une forteresse depuis un paysage boisé (n° 1369).— Enfants 
jouant avec une camera obscura (n° 1147).— Famille d’artisans devant un porche (n° 
1774).— Scène de cour avec musicienne (n° 1915).

201 [Postcards - Ghent]  
± 120 iconogra�sche postkaarten van Gent. 1ste kwart 20ste e.
Meestal fotografische druk, zowel z/w als gekleurd, beschreven en 
onbeschreven, met of zonder zegel. Bewaard in daartoe geëigende plastic mapjes 
in ringmappen. Goede staat.

200 / 300 €
Iconografisch interessant lot zichten van Gent o.m. justitiepaleis, Vlaanderenstraat, 
het Belfort, St. Niklaaskerk, Gravensteen, een mapje met 12 onbeschreven kaarten 
van De Bijloke, gedrukt in Brussel bij Ern. Thill. Enkele kaarten betreffende kantklo-
ssters, de Wereldtentoonstelling van 1913, de Blijde Intrede van Koning Albert, etc. 

202 [Postcards]  
± 165 postkaarten. 1ste helft 20ste e.
Meestal fotografische druk, zowel z/w als gekleurd, beschreven en onbeschreven, 
met en zonder zegel. Bewaard in daartoe geëigende plastic mapjes in 3 
ringmappen. Goede staat.

200 / 250 €
Iconografisch interessant lot met ± 56 zichten van overwegend Brugge, ± 63 van 
overwegend Brussel (Grote Markt, Manneken Pis, Noord Station, Stadhuis, etc.) 
en enkele van het kasteel van Laarne. Een historisch en iconografisch interes-
sant lot van ± 47 betreffende Antwerpen verdient de aandacht: de brand van het 
Koninklijk Entrepot in 1901, een kaart van de Red Star Line, de activiteit op de kaden, 
Corporatiepaarden, brand in de Ferdinand Polder en een door stakers omgegooide 
vrachtwagen tijdens de onrust in Antwerpen van augustus-september 1907, enkele 
kaarten betreffende de Wereldtentoonstelling in 1930.

203 [Postcards]  
± 395 postcards. First half of the 20th c.
Reproductions of drawings and photographical prints, b/w & coloured, mostly 
blank, some written, with or without stamps. Kept in 2 nice albums ad hoc, 
folio size, gilt decorated publ. bindings (sl. rubbed). Collection in very good 
condition.

150 / 200 €

1. Album with interesting iconographical cards of Sicily (± 170 cards) and Italy (± 
60 cards). Depicted are views of Palermo, Catania, Taormina and Messina after 
the earthquake of 1908. Added are 11 cards of the Netherlands (Scheveningen, 
the Hague) and 2 of Brussels. 
2. Album with ± 70 iconographical cards of Diest (Belgium) and ± 95 cards depicting 
International Exhibitions in Brussels (1910 and 1935) with i.a. snapshots of the fire 
that destroyed part of the expo halls on August 14th 1910, in Antwerp (1930), in Paris 
(1937), the International Colonial Exhibition in Paris in 1931; as well as some views of 
South Africa (Cape Town, Pretoria ...), Canada, Australia, China, Japan.

204 [Postcards]  
± 850 cartes postales de pays d’Europe occidentale et 12 de 
missions scheutistes en Chine. [Début 20e s.].

200 / 300 €
France (c. 435 : c. 405 de monuments ecclésiastiques pour la plupart dont 1 à système 
mobile pour l’horloge astronomique de Strasbourg et 2 sur l’expulsion des pères de la 
Grande-Chartreuse du Dauphiné en 1903,- 20 sur Versailles,- 15 sur les Gobelins + 1 
leporello, 1 carnet de cartes postales et 1 guide de Paris c. 1920),- Italie (c. 240 : 168 
réparties dans 2 albums, 74 volantes dont 12 de Sicile + 1 leporello), Pays-Bas (c. 70), 
Angleterre (c. 60 dont 6 sur l’expo internationale de 1909 + 1 carnet), Espagne (14 
+ 1 carnet), Autriche (21 dont 14 pour Vienne + 2 leporellos), Suisse (12), Danemark 
(1).— Chine (12).

205  
VAN HEURCK, Émile; BOEKENOOGEN, G.J - 2 ouvr. in-4°, 
br. (couv. salies). 

50 / 60 €
1. Notes sur quelques images de l’Europe. Anvers, s.n., 1910.— 2. L’imagerie popu-
laire des Pays-Bas. Belgique-Hollande. Paris, Duchartre & Van Buggengoudt, 1930.

208
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206 [Artist’s books]  
«Asparagus Asparagus». 3 uitgaves betre�ende deze ode aan de 
asperge, allen geïllustreerd door Pierre Van Soest. 
4to of folio. Verschillende pres. In goede staat.

400 / 600 €
1. Bude, Frans, Claus, Hugo, e.a. - Asparagus Asparagus. Met tekeningen van 
Pierre van Soest. Banholt, (Bonnefant), 1988. 4to. Half perkamenten band. 
Gedichten als ode aan de asperge van Hugo Claus, Manuel Kneepkens, Hans 
Faverey, Jan G. Elburg, Gerrit Kouwenaar, Frans Budé, Rutger Kopland, Hans 
Van de Waarsenburg, Bert Schierbeek, Wiel Kusters en Cees Nooteboom (alle 
gesign. in potlood door de desbetreffende auteur). Geïll. met 6 tekeningen in 
kleur zeefdruk van P. van Soest. Oplage van 75 ex. (nr. 13) op vélin d’Arches. 
Colofon gesign. door de kunstenaar.
2. Van de Waarsenburg, Hans - Asparagus Asparagus. Gedichten. Tekeningen 
van Pierre van Soest. Banholt, Maastricht, Nuth, 1988. Folio. Linnen map, losse 
bladen. Geïll. met 6 tekeningen in kleur zeefdruk. Oplage van 12 genum. ex. (nr. 
12). Colofon in potlood gesign. door auteur, kunstenaar en drukker.
3. Van Soest, Pierre - Asparagus Asparagus. Zes tekeningen. Banholt, s.n., 
1988. Folio. Linnen map, losse bladen. Bevat 6 tekeningen in zeefdruk, met de 
hand gekleurd en gesign.
Bijgevoegd: Asparagus asparagus. Venlo, Museum van Bommel van Dam, 
1988. 4to. Geïll. uitgeversomslag. Catalogus verschenen t.g.v. de tentoonstel-
ling in het Museum van Bommel van Dal van 11 mei t.e.m. 26 juni 1988. (4 vol.)

207  
BAISIEUX, Jacques de - Het zijden harnas. Nederlandsche 
bewerking van E. du Perron. ‘s-Gravenhage, Boucher, 1932.
8vo: 24 pp. Zwarte vollederen band (volgens nota in potlood van 
Malcorps), rug op 4 ribben met vergulde titel, blindstempeling binnenin 
(enkele krassen, rug licht verkleurd). Mooi ex.

120 / 200 €
Eerste druk. Oplage op 115 ex. 1 van de 15 luxe-exemplaren op Japans papier 
(nr. XII), uitgegeven o.l.v. Henri Friedlaender. Deze bewerking van het Chanson 
de Geste «Des trois chevaliers et del chanise» vormt het eerste deel in de serie 
Folemprise uitgegeven door Boucher. Jacques de Baisieux was een in Vlaanderen 
geboren dichter en troubadour uit 2de helft 13de eeuw. Met prospectus (gevlekt, 
randen gebruind).
Prov. Ex libris verwijderd.

Eén van de mooiste Vlaamse art-nouveau boeken

208  
 Beatrijs. Antwerpen, Buschmann, (1901).
4to (enkele min. marg. roestvlekken). Losse vellen, orig. grijze geïll. 
uitgeversomslag (rug lichtjes gescheurd). Goed ex.

300 / 400 €
Meesterwerk van Charles Doudelet, geïllustreerd met houtsneden, brede omlijs-
tingen rond de tekst, vignetten, initialen en illustraties in zwart, mosterdgeel en 
lila, gesneden door Edward Pellens. Oplage op 250 genum. ex. 1 van de 244 op 
Van Gelder Zonen (nr. 201). Uitzonderlijk exemplaar. Alle illustraties zijn met 
de hand ingekleurd. Bij vergelijking met het door Erfgoedbibliotheek Hendrik 
Conscience gedigitaliseerde ex., blijken de kleuren lichtjes tot sterk af te wijken, 
enkele bladen zijn gedrukt op een getinte achtergrond. Tekst afgedrukt onder 
toezicht van Hendrik de Marez.
Ref. Vlaamse bibliofiele uitgaven 21. - S. Leten, Charles Doudelet illustrateur, 
1978/79, I, p. 2.

209  
 BOUTENS, Pieter Cornelis - Het treurspel van Agamemnoon, 
naar het Grieksch van Aischylos. Haarlem, Enschedé, 1903.
4to: [8]-47-[1] pp. Orig. soepele perkamenten band met orig. linten, gladde rug, 
cassette (min. vlekjes). Mooi ex. 

200 / 250 €
Zeldzame eerste druk van de vertaling. Beperkte oplage van 40 ex. Gedrukt in rood 
en zwart.

210  
 BURSSENS, Gaston - Posthume verzen of Le silence tel qu’on le 
parle. ‘s-Gravenhage, A.A.M. Stols/J.-P. Barth, 1961.
8vo. Orig. zwart uitgeverslinnen met stofomslag. Mooi ex. 

120 / 160 €
Eerste druk. Met gesign. opdracht van de auteur «Voor Victor Van Vriesland», 
18-11-1961. Vers in «Het dubbele voorhoofd» doorhaald en aangepast door de 
auteur.
Bijgevoegd: Id. - Liederen uit de stad en uit de sel. Antwerpen, Nederlandsche 
Boekhandel, 1920. 4to. Genaaid. Eerste druk. Geïll. met drie lino’s van de auteur. 
(2 vol.)

211  
 CLAUS, Hugo; VANRIET, Jan - De aap in Efese. 10 gedichten 
bij 10 etsen. [Wilrijk], Private Press, De Witte Adelaar, 1998.
4to: 13 dubbelgevouwen ff. Los in geïll. papieren omslag, blauwlinnen map met 
blauw verguld titelschild, blauwlinnen schuifdoos. Mooi ex. 

500 / 600 €

Eerste druk. Oplage van 55 genum. ex. op BFK Rives. 1 van de 40 reguliere ex. 
gesign. door auteur en kunstenaar (nr. 26). Met 10 orig. gesign. en genum. etsen 
door Jan Vanriet en 2 orig. linosneden door Vanriet op omslag en titel.
Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 261.
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212 [Claus, Hugo]  
4 vol. van of over Hugo Claus, versch. form. en present. 

200 / 300 €
Claus, H. - Tancredo infrasonic. Den Haag, Stols, 1952. 8vo. Genaaid, variant 
met stofomslag aan boekblok gelijmd. Eerste druk. Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf 
lezers en een snurkende recensent, 11. - Pallieter van Felix Timmermans. 
Filmaanpassing van Hugo Claus. Onuitgegeven kopie (vermoedelijk op klein 
aantal ex. verspreid) van de door «H.C.» getypte synopsis voor het scenario, [ca. 
1975]. 4to. Geniet. - Appel & Alechinsky, two-brush paintings. Their poems by 
Hugo Claus. Parijs, Y. Rivière, 1980. Folio. Genaaid. - Claus, H.; Alechinsky, P. - 
Zoek de zeven. Antwerpen, RUCA, 1995. Folio. Genaaid. Eerste druk. Ref. Hugo 
Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 242.
Bijgevoegd: Het gebed van Jan de Lichte, juni 1981. Affiche, vergé 63 x 46 cm. 
Geplooid, licht gerafeld aan de randen. Rijmprent met tekst van Hugo Claus en 
een reproductie van een litho van Roel D’Haese. - Origineel ontwerp geboorte-
kaartje Philip Claus, door zijn oom Hugo Claus. Tekst en tekening in Chinese 
inkt op verso voorrangskaartje kledingwinkel, 13,5 x 9 cm. Latere toevoegingen 
in balpen. - Kaartje, 11 x 9 cm, «Met genoegen, voor Luc Mehuys», in balpen 
handgeschreven en gesign. door Hugo Claus. (7 items)

213  
 CLAUS, Hugo - Beelden. Antwerpen, Mercatorfonds, 1988.
Gr. folio. Beige uitgeverslinnen met verzonken ill., linnen foedraal. Goed ex.

80 / 120 €
Eerste druk. Belangrijke uitgave met dichtstukken, reproducties van grafisch 
werk in kleur en zwart-wit en foto’s in een concept van Marnix Vincent, met bij-
dragen van Freddy de Vree, Hugo Claus, Gaëtan Picon, Jan Walravens, Philippe 
d’Arschot et Cees Nooteboom; grafische vormgeving door Louis Van den Eede. 
Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 176.

214 [Claus, Hugo]  
GHEKIERE, Anatole (ps. CLAUS, Hugo) - Die waere ende 
suevere chronycke van sgraevensteene esbatement ofte cluyte, die 
ghespeelt werde tot Ghent, [...] in prosen ghescreven deur Anatole 
Ghekiere ende verluecht van diverssche scilderingen deur Geo 
Frankenho� ende Faf Zenner. Brugge, Graphica, 1950.
8vo. Orig. geïll. omslag (gebruikt). Mooi ex.

100 / 150 €
Eerste druk. Studentikoos verslag van de bezetting van het Gentse Gravensteen 
door universiteitsstudenten op 16 november 1949. Met 60 z/w ill. door Geo 
Frankenhoff en Faf Zenner. Oplage van 2000 genum. ex. 1 van de 1950 op ve-
dergewicht papier (nr. 443). Compleet met geïll. intekenblad.
Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 3.

215  
 CLAUS, Hugo - In geval van nood. Gedichten. Amsterdam, De 
Bezige Bij, 2004.
8vo. Moderne rode halflederen band en kartonnen etui door Otto Koch 
en Julia Guns van Handboekbinderij De Pers te Antwerpen. Mooi ex.

250 / 350 €
Eerste bibliofiele editie. Oplage van 37 ex. 1 van 30 ex. gesigneerd door de au-
teur (nr. 3). Op schutblad handgeschr. 10-regelig gedicht «Norm», opgenomen 
in de bundel op p. 22.
Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 289.1.

216  
 DE CONINCK, Herman; REINHOUD - Meisjes. Amstelveen, 
AMO, 1994.
Folio. Leporello in grijs linnen opbergdoos van Binderij Phoenix, met op 
één van de platten de orig. etsplaat gekleefd. Heel goed ex. 

1.000 / 1.500 €
Eerste druk. Met 6 gesign. kleuretsen van Reinhoud bij 5 gedichten van Herman 
de Coninck. Oplage van 31 genum. ex. gedrukt op Hahnemühle door Rob Cox 
(Amsterdam). 1 van de 6 Romeins genum. ex. (nr. IV), verrijkt met een ex-
tra suite van de etsen (genum. en gesign.), één van de orig. etsplaten en het 
 bijbehorende gedicht in het handschrift («Tweetakt») van de dichter (onder 

passe-partout). De eerste vier ex. werden op naam gedrukt van de kunstenaar, 
de dichter, de uitgever en de drukker. Colofon gesigneerd door de dichter en de 
kunstenaar.
Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 470: Geraardsbergen, 1928, beeldhouwer, tekenaar, graficus.

217  
 DE MONT, Pol - Idyllen. Sneek, Pijttersen, 1882.
Kl. 8vo (roestvlekken aan begin en einde). Geïll. goudgestempelde 
perkamenten band gesign. De Vos & Van der Groen, gladde rug met 
vergulde titel, orig. omslag (vooraan) bewaard (band enigszins vervuild).

100 / 150 €
Eerste druk.
Ref. Meir, p. 272.
Bijgevoegd: Id. - Klimoprankskens. Mechelen, Ryckmans-Van Deuren, 1877. 8vo. 
Half segrijn. Eerste druk. - Fladderende vlinders. Met drie koperetsen van Léon 
Abry, Edgard Farazijn en Piet Verhaert. Rotterdam, Elsevier, 1885. 8vo. Orig. uitge-
versomslag. Eerste druk. - In noord en zuid. Idyllen en andere gedichten. Rotterdam, 
Elsevier, 1887. 8vo. Orig. uitgeversomslag - Dichterlente. Antwerpen, G. Janssens, 
1917. 8vo. Orig. uitgeversomslag. Gesign. opdracht voor dichter Victor de Meyere 
«Aan mijn vriend». - De gouden distel. Legenden en kronijken. Houtsneden van Jan 
F. Cantré. Zeist, Ruys, [1930]. 8vo. Orig. uitgeversomslag. Met twee losse foto’s (van 
Jan-Frans Cantré?). Ref. Meir pp. 271-274. (6 vol.)

218  
 DE MONT, Pol - Van Jezus. Tekeningen van Karel Doudelet. 
Antwerpen, J.-E. Buschmann, 1897 (col.: 25 december 1896).
8vo obl.: 71-[1] pp. (enige verwaarloosb. marg. roestvlekjes). Bedrukt linnen 
overtrokken kartonnen band (roestvlekken op zijdes en binnenkant). Mooi ex.

200 / 300 €
Eerste druk. Oplage van 270 genum. ex. 1 van de 250 op van Gelder (nr. 264). 
Met 7 volle blad illustraties door Doudelet.
Ref. Meir p. 272. - Vlaamse bibliofiele uitgaven 15.
Prov. Handgeschreven opdracht aan dichter Fritz Francken, “Den waren Vlaming, 
den begaafden dichter, den lieven jongen vriend».
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219  
 GEZELLE, Guido - [Gedichten. Geïllustreerd met 7 houtsneden 
door Renaat Bosschaert]. Brugge, R. Bosschaert, 1986.
Folio, [8] dubbele bladen. Los in grijze map. Mooi ex.

120 / 200 €
Bibliofiele uitgave van 7 gedichten van Guido Gezelle, met een voorwoord van 
A. Keersmaekers en gedrukt op de handpers van R. Bosschaert, in verschillende 
types. Oplage van 200 genum. & gesign. ex. op velijn van Arches (nr. 123). Geïll. 
met 7 houtsneden door Renaat Bosschaert, telkens afgedrukt tegenover het 
gedicht.
Ref. P. Piron I, p. 124: Oostende 1938-2006, figuratief schilder, graficus, teke-
naar, illustrator. Drukte zijn etsen en houtsneden eigenhandig af en verzorgde 
tevens bibliofiele uitgaven.
Bijgevoegd: Id. - Kerkhofblommen. Leuven, K. Peeters, 1876. 8vo. Genaaid. 
Ongeopend ex. - Id. - Kerkhofblommen. Vijfde merkelijk verbeterde uitgave. 
Gent, S. Leliaert, A. Siffer, e.a., 1888. 8vo. Groen half leder met hoeken, orig. 
omslagen bewaard. - Id. - Kerkhofblommen. Zesde, vermeerderde uitgave. 
Roeselare, J. De Meester, 1892. 8vo. Rood half textiel met hoeken, orig. oms-
lagen bewaard. (4 vol.)

220  
 GEZELLE, Guido - Rijmsnoer. [Geïll. door R. Ergo]. Gent, De 
Prentenier, Ergo Pers, 1997.
Folio: [44] pp. Genaaid, in orig. geschilderde omslag met flappen door Ronald 
Ergo. Mooi ex.

180 / 250 €
Oplage van 40 genum. en door drukker en kunstenaar gesign. ex. 1 van de 12 
luxe-ex. op A. Amatruda Amalfi (nr. IX) en in beschilderde omslag. Met vier ge-
sign. linosneden in kleur door Ronald Ergo.
Bijgevoegd: Id. - Rijmsnoer om en om het jaar. Roeselare, J. De Meester, 1897. 8vo: 
432 pp. (papier gebruind, enkele marg. vlekken). Zwart half marokijn, vergulde rug op 
4 ribben, groen linnen platten, orig. omslag bewaard. Eerste druk, nummer VI in de 
reeks Verzamelde gedichten (1892-1897). Oplage van 2000 ex. Bevat 231 gedichten 
van Gezelle. Ref. Boets, p. 25. (2 vol.)

221  
 GIJSEN, Marnix - Het huis. Verzen waarin is opgenomen de 
derde druk van de Lof-litanie van Sint Franciscus van Assisi. 
Utrecht, De Gemeenschap; Antwerpen, De Sikkel, 1925.
8vo. Orig. uitgeversomslag. Goed onafgesneden ex.

100 / 140 €
Eerste druk. Oplage van 750 genum. ex. 1 van de 50 op Simili-Japon Van Gelder 
(1ste papier, nr. XXIII). Titel in blauw en zwart.
Ref. Raman 7a.

Bijgevoegd: Id. - Het huis. Verzen waarin is opgenomen de vierde druk van de 
Lof-litanie van Sint-Franciscus van Assisi. Tweede vermeerderde druk. Utrecht, 
De Gemeenschap, [1927]. 8vo. Uitgeversomslag. Ref. Raman 7b. (2 vol.)

222  
 JAGENEAU, L., VAN WILDERODE, A. - Zingend brons. 
Negen linosneden van Frank-Ivo Van Damme. Gedichten van 
Anton Van Wilderode, Lambert Jageneau. Met een inleiding van 
Henri Floris Jespers. S.l., L. Raimond, 1983.
Plano. Los in grijze linnen map uitgevoerd door A.C.G. Fabioladorp Deurne. 
Mooi ex.

500 / 600 €
Editie gekalligrafeerd door Joke van den Brandt. Oplage van 250 genumm. ex. 1 
van de 240 op houtvrij editiepapier (nr. 22). Geïll. met 9 orig. linogravures door 
van Damme, gesign. en genumm. (22/250). 
Verrijkt met een extra volledige reeks linograv. op Van Gelder, gesign. en genummerd 
A.P. Handgeschreven gesign. dedic. door van den Brandt «dit is een speciaal exem-
plaar voor mijn lieve Lambert».

223  
 JAGENEAU, Lambert - De vliegende Hollander. Deel een. Het 
boegbeeld van Aquamarijn. Lithogra�eën van Frank-Ivo van 
Damme S.l., Joke van den Brandt, 1980.
Plano. Los, in blauw-groene linnen map vervaardigd door Handboekbinderij 
A.C.G. Koningin Fabiola Deurne. Mooi ex.

100 / 150 €
Editie gekalligrafeerd door Joke van den Brandt. Oplage van 110 ex. 1 van de 100 
op velin d’Arches (nr. 23). Geïllustreerd met 8 licht-erotische orig. lithogr. door van 
Damme, gesign. en genum. (23/110). Bevat de tekst in het Nederlands en een Duitse 
vertaling door Lore Hergershausen. Droogstempel Masereel Centrum.

224  
 JAGENEAU, Lambert - De vliegende Hollander. Deel een. Het 
boegbeeld van Aquamarijn. Lithogra�eën van Frank-Ivo van 
Damme. S.l., Joke van den Brandt, 1980.
Plano. Los, in blauwe linnen map vervaardigd door Handboekbinderij A.C.G. 
Koningin Fabiola Deurne (titel licht gebruind). Mooi ex.

150 / 200 €
Editie gekalligrafeerd door Joke van den Brandt. Oplage van 110 ex. 1 van de 9 op 
Japans papier met telkens een suite op velin d’Arches (nr. VII) gesign. door Jageneau, 
van den Brandt en van Damme. Geïllustreerd met 8 licht-erotische orig. lithogr. door 
van Damme, gesign. en genum. (7/110). Bevat de tekst in het Nederlands en een 
Duitse vertaling door Lore Hergershausen. Droogstempel Masereel Centrum.

225  
 JAGENEAU, Lambert - Een kleine passie in mineur. Suite van 
vijf lithographieën van Frank-Ivo van Damme naar een gedicht 
van Lambert Jageneau. S.l., Joke van den Brandt, 1982.
Plano. Los in wijnrode linnen map gerealiseerd door Handboekbinderij A.C.G.-
Fabioladorp Deurne. Mooi ex.

100 / 120 €
Editie gekalligrafeerd door Joke van den Brandt. Oplage van 30 ex. op velin d’Arches 
(nr. 9). Geïlll. met 5 orig. lithogr. door van Damme, gesign. en genumm. (9/30) en 
eigenhandig door de kunstenaar gedrukt. Handgeschreven gesign. dedic. door van 
den Brandt aan Jageneau «exemplaar bestemd voor mijn liefste Lambert».

226  
 NOLENS, Leonard - Laat alle deuren op een kier. Verzamelde 
gedichten. Amsterdam, Querido, 2004.
8vo: 877 pp. Halflederen band door De Witte Adelaar, vergulde gladde 
rug. Zeer goed ex.

100 / 150 €
Luxe-editie in een oplage van 30 genum. ex. (nr. XXVI) gesign. door L. Nolens. 
Met het gedicht «Laatste opdracht» in origineel handschrift gesign. door de 
auteur.
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227  
 PERK, Jacques - Gedichten. Met voorrede van Mr. C. Vosmaer 
en inleiding van Willem Kloos. Sneek, H. Pijttersen Tz, 1882.
Kl. 8vo. Orig. grijsgroen linnen stempelband, vergulde kopsnede (hoeken en 
scharnieren licht geschaafd). Mooi ex. 

80 / 120 €
Eerste druk. Met fotografisch portret van de auteur.

228  
 TIMMERMANS, Felix - 7 vol. van Timmermans vertaald naar 
het Duits en Tsjechisch. 
Versch. format. en pres. 

100 / 150 €
Timmermans, F. - Der Pfarrer vom blühenden Weinberg. Aus dem Flämischen 
übertragen von Peter Mertens. Leipzig, Insel-Verlag, 1927. Eigendomsinscr. op ti-
telblad. - Id. - Das Licht in der Laterne. Mit Zeichnungen des Dichters. Ibid., 1938. 
- Id. - Adriaen Brouwer, roman. Aus dem Flämischen übertragen von Bruno Loets. 
Ibid., 1955. Eigendomsinscr. op titelblad. - Id. - Pallieter. Aus dem Flämischen 
übertragen von Anna Baleton-Hoos. Ibid., s.d. - Id. - Pallieter. Mit Zeichnungen 
des Dichters. Aus dem Flämischen übertragen von Anna Valeton-Hoos. Berlijn, 
Deutsche Buch-Gemeinschaft, 1957. Orig. halflederen band. - Id. - Das Jesuskind 
in Flandern. Aus dem Flämischen übertragen von Anton Kippenberg. Zürich, 
Verlag der Arche, 1948. - Id. - Petr. Brueghel [...]. Praag, Obelisk, 1970.
Bijgevoegd: Jacobs, K. - Felix Timmermans. Lebenstage und Wesenszüge eines 
Dichters. Düsseldorf, Verlag L. Schwann, 1949. 8vo. Orig. band en omslag. (8 vol.)

229  
 VAN DE WOESTIJNE, Karel - Sluit uwe ogen op het licht. 
[Etsen door R. Ergo]. Oostakker, De Prentenier (op de 
handpers in het atelier De Schalmei), 1992-1993.
Gr. folio. Band door R. Ergo gemaakt uit grijs-blauw gemarmerd papier, 
rode schutbladen, schilderij (olie op papier) in groen papieren map. 
Het geheel in map van grijs karton met orig. schilderij (aquarel) en 
houtsnede op bovenste omslag (ondermarge heel licht verkleurd, 
scharnier vooraan licht geschaafd, kl. afdruk van cellotape). Mooi ex. 

500 / 700 €

4 gedichten van Van de Woestijne, geïll. met 3 gesign. etsen door Ronald Ergo. 
Oplage van 25 genum. ex. 1 van de 10 (nr. VIII), met suite van 3 ingekleurde etsen, 
een houtsnede en een origineel olieverfschilderij getiteld «Vrouw» (olie op gesso op 
papier). Colofon gesign. door de kunstenaar. Blindstempel handpers De Schalmei.
Ref. Opac KBR.

230  
 VAN DE WOESTIJNE, Karel - Werken. Bussum [etc.], C.A.J. 
van Dishoeck [etc.], 1928-1936.
5 dln (142, 145, 226, 142, 150 pp.; enkele vlekjes). Crèmekleurige linnen 
uitgeversband met titel op voorplat en rug. Fraaie set.

60 / 80 €
Mooie uitgave van vijf bundels kritieken van Karel van de Woestijne (1878-
1929): “De schroeflijn, I. Opstellen over plastische kunst” (1928), “De schoeflijn, 
II. Opstellen over literaire kunst” (1928), “Kunst en geest in Vlaanderen, 2e dr.” 
(1930), “Over schrijvers en boeken, [I]” (1933) en “Over schrijvers en boeken, II” 
(1936). Titels in zwart (I-III) of rood en zwart (IV-V).
Ref. Baeyens 24 (I), 25 (II), 29 (IV) en 30 (V).

231  
 VAN NIJLEN, Jan - Het licht. Antwerpen, Flandria; Bussum, 
Van Dishoeck, 1909.
12mo (roestvlekken op eerste en laatste pp.). Orig. uitgeversomslag (licht 
gebruikt). Goed ex.

80 / 120 €
Zeldzame eerste druk.

232  
 VAN NIJLEN, Jan - Negen verzen. Apeldoorn, [J. Greshoff], 
1909.
8vo (roestvlekken). Orig. uitgeversomslag (licht bevuild). Goed ex.

150 / 200 €
Zeldzame eerste druk.

233  
 VERHAGEN, Hans; LUCASSEN - Vesting Holland. Gent, Ergo 
Pers, 15 oktober 2006.
Gr. 4to. Genaaid, losse lila bedrukte omslag (achteraan licht beduimeld), lila 
schuifdoos.

250 / 350 €
Eerste druk. Oplage van 66 ex. 1 van de 60 reguliere (nr. 13) gesign. door auteur en 
kunstenaar. Gedichten van Hans Verhagen en drie koperetsen van Reinier Lucassen. 
Bij elk ex. hoort een suite met drie door Lucassen gesign. en genum. etsen.
Ref. Opac KBR.

234  
 WERUMEUS BUNING, J.W.F. - «Maria Lécina. Een lied in 
honderd verzen», 1942. 
Handschrift in zwarte inkt, groot 8vo: [2]-25-[1] pp. Los in geïll. kartonnen 
omslag (licht geschaafd). 

400 / 600 €
Origineel autografisch gedicht, gesign. door de auteur. Eén van de enkele exempla-
ren met een letter gemerkt (hier ex. «E»), buiten de reeks van 27 exemplaren «met de 
hand geschreven in den herfst van 1942 en daarna».
Naast de tekening op de omslag, geïll. met 6 volle blad en 14 kleinere tekeningen 
in zwarte inkt en deels afgewerkt met waterverf, van Otto Dicke (1918-1984), som-
mige gesigneerd.
Bijgevoegd: 2 autogr. brieven van Otto Dicke aan «Heer van Rees», gedateerd 
«Dordrecht 18 Dec. ‘47» en «Dordrecht 1 Sept 48» (lichte vouw, min. vlekjes), waa-
rin de kunstenaar uitleg geeft bij de tekeningen die hij wil gebruiken bij het autogra-
fisch gedicht. Beiden geïll. met originele tekeningen, zwarte inkt en deels afgewerkt 
met waterverf, als ontwerpen voor «Maria Lécina». - Originele tekening van Otto 
Dicke, ca. 19 x 16 cm, potlood op wit karton. Ontwerptekening voor «Maria Lécina». 
- Werumeus Buning, J.W.F. - Maria Lécina. Een lied in honderd verzen met een 
zangwijs. Amsterdam, Querido, 1934. 8vo: 32 pp. (vlekjes). Zwarte uitgeversband. 
(5 items).
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235 [Antwerp]  
Collection of some 20 archival documents on paper, relating to 
Antwerp. 1623-1914.
In good condition.

150 / 250 €
I.a. 1. On sale of land. 1623. - 2. Letter, 1655, French, by «B. de Robiano» to «Prince 
Don Jan» on ecclesiastical privileges. - 3. Six documents, c. 1670, on Adriaan van 
Buyten. - 4. Letter, 1681, by «Herreyns» to Wid. Terborgh and Jan Vermeulen. - 5. 
Document, 1700, by the «Regenten der Abdije van S. Michiels». - 6. Documents by 
«Schepene» De Neuf and Verdussen, 1766, and Van Dun and Van Praet, 1786. - 7. 
Document, 1778, on the «armen dische van Bornheim» signed «Verbrugghen». - 8. 
Document on Puurs, 1819. - 9. Two documents, 1901 and 1914, signed «Che. de 
Brocqueville».

236 [Belgium]  
Lot d’archives, principalement de Jean-François Godin, �ls de 
François et d’Adrienne de Boisot, gouverneur de Mr de Condé 
(1633), nommé bailli de Château (Nord) en 1636 et bailli de 
Rumes (Hainaut) en 1642; reçoit les terres et devient seigneur 
de Beaumetz en 1642, épouse Jacqueline le Clercq et est créé 
chevalier en 1651. 16e-18e s.
C. 65 documents sur papier, 3 sur vélin. 

150 / 200 €
Renferme aussi : lettre d’Avilla.— partage entre les sœurs Caroline et Angeline de 
Kerckhoven.— testament de Pierre-Franz Blondel, baron d’Oudenhove.— 3 trans-
criptions de sentences du comte de Berlaymont.— extrait de registres baptismaux 
de Ste Gudule, Bruxelles (Mosselman).— codicille au testament du baron Godin.— 
«arrières d’Espagne» : réclamation de 21.321 florins par le comte d’Elissem en sa 
qualité de conseiller au Conseil supérieur de Madrid.— liquidation de la succession de 
Petronelle de Block, veuve de Gilles van Puyvelde.— et autres...

237 [Brabant - Limburg]  
Collection of some 25 archival documents on paper or vellum (1) 
relating to Brabant and Limburg. 1700-1836.
In good condition.

300 / 500 €
I.a. on Brabant: 1. Nine manuscript maps (some def.) of properties in Louvain, 
Weerde, St Agathe Rode and of a property situated on the «weg van loonbeke naer 
duijsborgh». - 2. On the «Heerlyckheydt van Hovel» in Keerbergen (1753). - 3. Two 
on Rotselaar : «Goedenisse van een dagmael», 18th c. and a «Donatie jnter vivos», 
1756. - 4. «Notitie vande abusen dijer (onder correctie) behooren verbetert te wor-
den raeckende het officie van Schoutet» (4 ff., 1790-1791). - 5. Printed «Costumen 
ende oude observantien der vooghdye van Moll, Balen ende Dessele». Antwerp, M. 
Knobbaert, 1682, part of a larger work. - 6. Inventory of goods sold Vilvoorde 1836, c. 
47 ff., half cloth. On Limburg: 7. Four documents relating to Maria Catharina Isabella 
of Austria (1671-1714), daughter of John of Austria the Younger (1629-1679), bastard 
of Philip IV of Spain, Governor-General of the Spanish Netherlands. Document on 
vellum (1707) from Pope Clement XI, and 3 documents on her possessions in Weert, 
Nederweert and Wessem. - 8. Account of a priest «Smeets», a.o. «aen den apoteker 
tot S.truijen». - 9. On Baron Blanckart de Bocholt, 1778, green wax seal.

238 [Brussels]  
Collection of some 40 documents on paper, relating to Brussels 
institutions and persons. 1812-1967.
In good condition.

150 / 250 €
I.a.: 1. File of 15 folio documents, 1814-1823, on the «Palais de justice». - 2. Eight 
letters, 1812-1813, written from Charleville (Mézières) to «Madame Lambert, 
Bruxelles» (6 by her daughter Henriette). - 3. Four invitations (c.1844) to «De 
Dobbeleer, Juge d’Instruction» and 2 later documents on Frédéric Dobbeleer, a.o. a 
letter, Paris 1924, by the «Departement of State Railways Siam». - 4. Letter from 

Brussels, 1856, to «le Docteur Vanden Corput à Cadix». - 5. Nominations by the 
Belgian kings Leopold II, 1865, 1875, Albert I, 1929 and Boudewijn, 1967.

239 [Dutch Revolt - Utrecht]  
BERLAYMONT, Gilles de - Letter, signed. Venlo, 28 November 
1576.
Dutch document on paper, c. 32 x 20 cm, bifolium (1,5 pp. text, 1 bl. p., address 
+ covered seal). In good condition (central fold partly torn).

300 / 400 €
Letter to the magistrates of Utrecht («Stifft») about de «nederduytsche 
knechten liggende in tstifft van Vtrecht [...] in garnisoen», i.a. signed by Gilles 
de Berlaymont, Lord of Hierges, member of the Order of the Golden Fleece, 
stadholder of the northern provinces of the Low Countries. He was killed near 
Maastricht on 18 June 1579.
Ref. Not in «Onuitgegeven brieven van Gillis van Berlaimont, Heer van Hierges 
enz. uit de maanden mei 1576 tot january 1577» (Codex diplomaticus neerlandicus, 
Utrecht 1857, pp. 264-319 - on pp. 316-318 another letter, in French, from Venlo, 28 
Nov. 1576).

240 [England]  
Six documents on political a�airs. England, 1683-1713.
In good condition.

100 / 200 €
1. Three letters, 1683-1685, sm. red wax seal, by Jean Herauld Gourville (1625-
1703), French «diplomat» to Ignatius White (1626-694), advisor of James II of 
England, in 1679 created Count of Alby and Marquis of Albeville by Emperor Leopold 
I. - 2. Undated letter, c. 1700 ?, «A Sa Majesté la Reyne de Grande Bretagne». - 3. 
Letter, Whitehall, 6 May 1713, to a «Madame» by «Dartmouth» i.e. the politician 
William Legge, first Earl of Dartmouth (1672-1750) ?. - 4. An anonymous and un-
dated «Lettre des Milors» (1 f.).

241 [France]  
Collection of some 25 manuscript or printed documents on 
paper or vellum (2) relating to France. 1728-1809.
In good condition.

200 / 300 €
I.a. on Joigny (Yonne) 1728 (vellum, 2 ff.), on Coucy (Yonne) 1744-1809 (5 no-
tarial documents, 1 on vellum), a file of 10 documents (18th-c. copies of earlier 
documents) on the Moulin de la Poterne and the Seigneur de Prie (Châtillon-
Coligny, Loiret) 1477-1646. 
Printed documents include 1. Qualités du Roi dans les expéditions envoyées aux 
Cours (Paris, Imprimerie royale, 1711, folio, 6 pp.), 2. Arret du Conseil d’Etat du Roi 
concernant les droits des changeurs de monnoies (Grenoble 1785), 3. printed form 
signed by Maurice de Saxe, Maréchal de France (not dated and not filled in), 4. 
Réunion des articles des lois relatives aux militaires blessés [...] (Paris 1792, 8vo, 24 
pp.), 5. Tableau comparatif de l’amélioration des laines du troupeau d’expériences 
(Veterinary College of Alfort, large broadsheet), 6. 4 plates from the Encyclopédie 
(4to) titled “V. Gazier”.

242 [Ghent - Land van Waas]  
Collection of some 28 archival documents on paper or vellum (1) 
relating to Ghent and the Land van Waas. 1651-1919.
In good condition.

200 / 300 €
I.a. on a heritage (1651, vellum and paper, Ghent St Baafs), requests to and decisions 
by (abbots of) St Peter’s Abbey (Ghent) 1700-1795 (a.o. covered seal of Gudwal 1700, 
printed documents on the French occupation 1794-1795), on Zwijnaarde (1701), a file 
on Weert (Land van Waas) 1748-1785 with a document by the Ghent bishop Max. 
Ant. vander Noot and various religious officials, 19th-c. personal documents (letters, 
school results), and a few documents on life in World War I (lists of pigeons, delivery 
and transport of potatoes).



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  51

 Archives - Archieven 

243 [Hainaut]  
13 arrêtés, lois, etc., relatifs au département de Jemappes. Mons 
ou s.l., imprimeurs divers, c. 1795-1798.
Formats divers (plis, qqs défauts, qqs souill., 3 pièces avec manques ± impor-
tants touchant le texte). En ff. Assez bonne condition générale.

120 / 180 €
Le département de Jemappes était formé approximativement de l’ancien Hainaut, 
avec Mons comme chef-lieu et Tournai et Charleroi comme sous-préfectures. 
Concernent le recouvrement des contributions, la perte des titres de créances sur les 
émigrés, la destruction des chenilles, la police des cultes, l’inspection des routes du 
département, le paiement des pensions aux militaires, l’installation des professeurs 
«pour la propagation des lumières et de l’esprit républicain», l’obligation pour les 
étrangers de porter la cocarde tricolore, le séquestre de biens ecclésiastiques, etc. 
Joints : 3 documents similaires impr. à Bruxelles. (16 pcs, qqs-unes avec mentions 
mss de réception par un fonctionnaire de Froid-Chapelle, an 3, 5 ou 6).

244 [Holland]  
“Rou cedulle om te bidden inden rou van Jonckheer Geraert van 
Egmont vander Nyenburch, overleden den xjst Januarij 1631”. 
C. 31,5 x 20,5 cm, 12 ff. Sewn. In good condition.

100 / 150 €
Extensive list of people to be invited for the funeral of Gerard van Egmont van-
der Nyenburg (1576-1631), mayor of Alkmaar. The list offers a roll of the local 
nobility and public officers.
Joined: 19th-c. transcript of a court ruling by the Grote Raad van Mechelen on a 
conflict between Haarlem and Amsterdam, dated 29 October 1642. (2 pcs)

245 [Liège]  
Small collection of manuscript or printed documents relating 
to ecclesiastical matters, Liège and neighbouring regions. 1685-
1811 (and 1905).
In good condition.

100 / 150 €
I.a. manuscript documents: «Extraict hors des Conclusions Capitulaires [...] du 
Chapitre de Liège [...] 14. Septembre 1685» (= 18th c., 1 f.), minutes of meetings 
of the Liège clergy, 5 May and 8 August 1790 (2 ff.), minutes of the Liège Chapter, 
24 January 1791 (2 ff.). Similar printed documents 1790-1791 (4to and broad-
sheet). Four documents from neighbouring regions: a letter, French, 1780, from 
Differdange (Luxemburg), Trier ed. (1779) of Ad acta in Consistorio Secreto habita 
[...] MDCCLXXVIII. [...] in Basilica Vaticana. Appendix (4 ff.) and a similar copy of a 
Rome ed. (xxiv pp.), large broadsheet (Aachen, Th. Vlieckx, 1811) with a legal verdict.

246 [Liège]  
Account book, listing payments 1609-1645. [Liège, 1st half 17th c.].
French manuscript on paper, c. 30 x 18,5 cm, some 240 ff., written in brown ink 
(toned, occ. staining). Cont. blind-tooled leather (dam. and loose, book block 
broken, back very hollow). In reasonably good condition.

150 / 250 €

247 [Louvain University]  
Two rare documents relating to Louvain University. 1517-1645.
In good condition (margins of oldest item frayed, with sm. hole in text).

400 / 600 €
1. Latin letter by rector Johannes Paludanus (d.1526), 15 June 1517, to the 
President and Members of the Council of Flanders about ecclesiastical privileges 
of the theologian and physician Georgius Zelle and the Tournai canon lawyer 
Henricus de Balliolo (Bailleul). Paludanus was professor of Latin, contributed to 
the paratexts of Thomas More’s «Utopia» (1516), and was a good friend of M. 
Dorpius and of Erasmus (who stayed with Paludanus in St Donatian’s College 
July-September 1517).
2. Latin letter by the Louvain theologian Gerardus van Werm (1604-1681), 
President of the Collegium Atrebatense (Collège d’Arras), 16 August 1645 to an un-
named nobleman (most probably a member of the de Croÿ family) about theological 
scholarships founded by the de Croÿ family. The letter refers i.a. to Margaret of Croÿ 
(1568-1614), Lady of Halluin and Comines.

248 [Nobility]  
Collection of 16 documents on paper (15) and vellum (1) to or 
from members of the nobility. 158x-1867.
In good condition.

200 / 300 €
I.a. 1. French document of 158x (1 f.) addressed to «Labbe de Bauloo» (Boudelo ?) 
by «Lamoral degmont», with remains of red wax seal. - 2. French document of 1683 
(bifolium, 1 p.) signed by «Le Comte d’Egmont», sm. wax seal. - 3. Letter by «A. de 
Graaf» to «Baron de Godin» (1724), red wax seal. - 4. Dutch document on vellum, 
Brussels, 1755, signed «Van Cutshem». - 5. French document of 1773 (bifolium, 1 
p.) signed «Charles de Lorrajne», on a legal case. - 6. Two French documents, 1783 
and 1785, signed by «Albert Casimir». - 7. Letter, undated to «De Messemacre, ad-
ministrateur des biens des couvens supprimés, à Louvain». - 8. Letter (Wien 1800) 
by «Ferdinand Duc de Wurtemberg» to «la Baronne de Vicq». - 9. Three documents 
(o.a. a letter) to Count Robiano (1867). - 10. Two manuscript genealogies (copies) of 
German rulers, one ascribed to Bernard Mallinckrod, Dean of Münster.

249 [Perugia]  
Diplom of doctor in Canon and Civil Law awarded by Perugia 
University. 12 April 1619.
6 ff. + 4 paper ff., c. 22 x 15,5 cm, written in a cursive hand within a gilt border 
and with gilt initials, 3 coloured coats of arms. Limp vellum wr. Not in the 
best condition (bottom edge heavily dampstained and frayed, soiled and stained 
throughout).

100 / 150 €
Very rare diplom of the Università degli Studi di Perugia, founded 1308, for 
“Edmundus Lucharenus, Hibernus Ardumachanensis”, an Irish student from 
Armagh (Northern Ireland, ecclesiastical capital of Ireland). Attached a large red 
wax seal (partly def.) in a metal box.

250 [Wallonia]  
Collection of over 20 documents relating to Wallonia, 1530-
1916.
In good condition.

200 / 300 €
I.a. some 15 letters (1 dated 1746) addressed to “Mademoiselle la baronne de Rolij en 
sont chataun a Rolij” or “Monsieur le Baron de Rolij proche philipeville”; a document 
(chirograph: 1530) by Johan van Linden “seigneur de Bommelette” (Bomal); a ma-
nuscript “Ordre de la marche de l’armée [...] partant du camp de Gembloux”, 1675; 
documents on Archennes (18th c.), Nivelles (1777), Perwez (1815), Châtelet (1829).
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Autografen & handschri�en 19de-20ste eeuw

251 [Chivalric novel]  
[SPIESS, Christian Heinrich] - Voyages et aventures du chevalier 
Benno d’Elsenburg en l’année 1225. [France ?, fin 18e-début 
19e s.].
In-f °, 37 x 22 cm : [292] ff., très lisiblement composés à l’encre noire (qqs piqûres, 
pâles rouss., brunissure sur les bords, non rogné). Demi-basane à long grain verte 
de l’ép., dos lisse compartimenté, étiq. de titre rouge (coupes et coins frottés voire 
mis à nu, taches sur les plats, épidermures au dos, qqs lacunes aux coiffes).

250 / 350 €
Traduction (inédite ?) d’un roman du comédien, dramaturge et romancier alle-
mand C.H. Spiess (1755-1799), spécialiste des romans gothiques et de chevale-
rie. «Die Reisen und Abentheuer des Ritters Benno von Elsenburg im Jahre 1225» 
est paru à Leipzig en 1795-1796. 
Réf. Neue Deutsche Biographie 24:694-695 (Online-Version).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

252 [Congo]  
[HENRY, Josué - Journal. [C. 1930-1950 ?].
3 cahiers in-12° : 1/149-[1], 150/279-[1], 280/384-[1] pp. (coupures de journaux 
- parfois abîmées - in fine du v. 3). Toile écrue, tr. rouges.

250 / 300 €
Copie c. 1930-1950 (date établie d’après la typologie des cahiers), sans quasi 
sans rature et d’une seule main, dictée ou recopiant un texte (inédit ?) ou des 
notes, ainsi que semblent le montrer deux mentions : «Le chapitre XX [...] n’a pas 
été écrit par le général chevalier Henry de la Lindi [...] (p. 315) et «Ici le général 
Henry de la Lindi reprend la plume» (p. 316). Henry (1869-1957), dit Henry de la 
Lindi, s’engagea tôt dans la carrière militaire et partit en 1892 au Congo pour 
servir dans la Force publique, dont le but initial était de défendre le territoire et 
de lutter contre les trafics d’esclaves et d’ivoire par les marchands arabo-afri-
cains en Afrique centrale. Ces cahiers contiennent la relation très détaillée du 
voyage d’Henry (Anvers, Boma, Matadi, routes caravanières, Léopoldville, 
fleuve Uele), de son empathie pour les natifs abusés par des malfrats et chefs 
locaux avides d’argent et d’alcool, de sa mission et ses combats (avec quelques 
anecdotes comme le cadeau de la population locale d’un cadavre humain rôti, 
«le plus beau et le plus gras» (p. 78bis) en échange de l’aide apportée, avec le gé-
néral Fivé, contre des attaques arabes). S’il défend la Force publique («C’est sous 
le signe de la solidarité humaine qu’il [Léopold II] se fit le champion de la race 
noire traquée et soumise à une lente extermination [...]. Et si le mot intérêt est in-
diqué comme un des mobiles de son action, on ne peut d’aucune manière le tra-
duire dans le sens de profit personnel. C’est de l’intérêt de la Belgique marchant 
de pair avec celui des populations noires qu’il s’agit uniquement», p. 6), il est 
aussi conscient de ses faiblesses car composée d’un «millier d’hommes recrutés 
par petits groupes dans les colonies négroïdes principalement à Monravia, Sierra 
Leone, Lagos, Acra, Elmina, et dans la Zanguebar y compris Zanzibar» (p. 33). 
Pour lui, c’est un «bâton rompu» car pêchant par manque de moyens, d’hommes 
formés et menacée par les Anglais menaçant d’interdire «tout recrutement de 
soldats dans les lieux précités» (p. 76bis). L’histoire de Hamed bin Mohammed 
(1837-1905), dit Tippo Tip, marchand zanzibarite d’ivoire et d’esclaves (p. 84), 
occupe les pp. 90-149 : son histoire, sa rencontre avec Stanley en 1876, son ex-
ploitation négrière des peuples de la forêt, ses rapports avec l’E.I.C. (en 1887, Tip 
est nommé gouverneur du district des Stanley Falls), sa déchéance [et donc la 
perte de son monopole de l’ivoire, repris par la Belgique]. Les relations avec Emin 
Pacha jusqu’à son assassinat en 1892 par les «wagwanas» (arabes et métis né-
griers parlant le kiswahili) et la situation de l’E.I.C. en 1893 sont aussi évoquées. 
S’ensuivent, pp. 150-279, le récit chronologique des batailles ou «grandes cam-
pagnes antiesclavagistes» de Lualaba, du Maniema, la lutte contre Rumaliza 
avec rapport des routes prises, embûches, combats, faits d’armes d’officiers, 
pertes d’hommes... La campagne de la Lindi de 1897 (où Henry gagnera l’ajout 
à son patronyme) occupe les pp. 257-314. In fine, pp. 315-360, récit des voyages 
d’exploration sur le Nil blanc et jusqu’à Khartoum de sept. 1899 à mai 1900. 
Joint, ± 50 doc. div. dont : «Hommage au Général Josué Henry», [10] pp. in-f°. 
Discours prononcé en 1927 suite à un «Concours scolaire colonial».— 6 télégrammes 
et 8 l.a. suite à l’annonce -erronnée- du décès d’Henry dans «L’Étoile belge» en 

1930.— Menus, programmes de fêtes, invitations, liste des passagers... suite à 
un voyage au Congo en 1848 sur l’Albertville, ± 30 pièces (parfois en double).— 
Invitations et programmes divers.

253  
 DIESEL, Rudolf - Autograph letter in French to Henri La 
Fontaine, 30 November 1903.
Accompanying an inscribed presentation copy of his work “Solidarismus. 
Natürliche wirtschaftliche Erlösung des Menschen”. München-Berlin, R. 
Oldenbourg, 1903, vii-124 pp.,dated December 1903 (folded, with sm. tear in 
fold, toned and sl. thumbed, tail def.). Orig. printed wr. In good condition.

200 / 300 €
The German engineer Diesel (1858-1913) is famous for the invention of the diesel 
engine. “He had, however, a larger vision for his engine than just making it more 
efficient. He thought that his engine could transform society. Since his engines 
worked on a smaller scale than the steam engines, they could be used by small 
craftsmen and help to counteract that increase in the scale of manufacturing 
resulting from the industrial revolution. Diesel was part of a movement that be-
lieved that technology could save the world. Rather than having the workers rise 
up as Marxism called for, he believed that technology could better the lot of wor-
kers and narrow the class divide, so such a revolution would not be necessary. He 
did, however, believe in a form of communism in which workers would pool their 
resources for the greater common good. He presented his ideas in his 1903 book 
entitled “Solidarismus (Solidarity: the rational economic salvation of mankind)” 
(http://historyofsci.blogspot.com/2012/02/).
Henri La Fontaine (1854-1943) was a Belgian international lawyer and president of 
the International Peace Bureau. In 1913 he received the Nobel Prize for Peace.

254 [France]  
16 autograph letters, cards, notes, telegrams by French authors 
and politicians. [19th-early 20th c.].
In good condition.

100 / 150 €
I.a. by Béranger (?, 1816?), Eugène Scribe (1837), Edmond Rostand (telegram 
1910), Louis Barthou (1914), Henri Barbusse (1932: on Dutch trsls of his wri-
tings), Jules Chéret, Maurice Faure. 

255  
 «Lanterne Magique». [1814 ou après].
In-4° : [66] pp. (sans ratures). Maroq. rouge à grains longs signé Simier, 
plats cernés d’une jolie roulette enserrée de doubles filets dorés, dos 
lisse fleuronné doré, roul. dorées sur les coupes et remplis, gardes de 
tabis bleu ciel, tr. dorées (qqs lég. égratignures, coins lég. frottés).

1.200 / 1.500 €
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Manuscrit, dont un certain «Després» signe l’épître dédicatoire, dédié à Marie-
Adélaïde de Bourbon (1753-1821), duchesse douairière d’Orléans exilée en 
Espagne en 1797 mais autorisée à revenir en France en 1814. Il est introduit par 
une courte explication : à l’occasion de la Sainte-Adélaïde, le 15 décembre 1814, 
la duchesse d’Orléans participa à la séance de lanterne magique donnée, dans 
les salons de la vicomtesse de Saint-Simon, par Joly du Théâtre de Vaudeville et 
fils d’un ancien serviteur de la maison d’Orléans. Suivent 14 aquarelles (± 7,5 
x 10 cm, format ovale, signées «Joly invenit»), illustrant autant de textes et re-
produisant vraisemblablement l’image peinte sur verre projetée par la lanterne. 
Retranscrivant sans doute le boniment débité lors de la projection (et laissant 
dans le texte «des fautes qu’autorise le jargon d’un paysan»), y compris les apos-
trophes aux spectateurs et les airs chantés du spectacle, ces textes content sur 
un ton comique mais décousu le voyage de la princesse d’Espagne vers sa mai-
son parisienne et ses obligations. D’une lecture amusante et vivante. 
Jolie reliure de Simier, probablement René Simier père, «relieur du Roi» à Paris 
sous la Restauration (réf. Fléty).
Prov. Comte de Paris [i.e. Philippe d’Orléans, 1838-894 ?] (cachet et mention ms. 
d’une autre main). - [Georges Petit (sans mention)].

256 [Literature - History]  
LAFONTAINE, August - Aristomenes et Sorgus [sic] ou La 
vengeance et l’humanité. [France ?, après 1802].
In-f ° : [334] pp., très lisiblement composé à l’encre noire (qqs pâles rouss., plus 
concentrées aux 1ers et derniers ff., rares taches d’encre, ratures, biffures et 
corrections de la main de l’auteur, non rogné). Demi-basane verte à long grain 
de l’ép., dos lisse compartimenté et orné de fleurons dont un à l’arc, étiq. de 
titre rouge (coupes et coins frottés voire à nu, taches sur les plats, épidermures 
au dos).

200 / 300 €
Traduction (inédite ?) du roman historique de l’auteur allemand August 
Lafontaine (1758-1831), «Aristomenes und Gorgus» (Berlin, 1802), différente de 
celle publiée par Isabelle de Montolieu à Paris en 1804. Le récit met en scène 
Aristomène, général messénien du 7e siècle av. J.-C., qui prit les armes vers 685 
pour venger son pays d’une défaite humiliante infligée par Sparte. La lutte me-
née avec son fils Gorgus (orthographié Sorgus dans le manuscrit) et ses actes de 
bravoure, relevant du merveilleux, lui valurent d’être choisi pour roi de Messénie 
et honoré comme héros national.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
Joint : 3 doc. mss d’une autre main : (1). «Le Roman des sept Sages de Rome. 
XIIIe siècle». [Paris ?], 1830. Manuscrit sur papier bleuté réglé au crayon, 25,5 
x 20 cm, [2]-115-[1] pp., encre noire et rouge. Rel. demi-veau fauve (datée de 
novembre 1831 selon une note de l’époque), dos doré à faux nerfs, tr. marbrées 
(dos lacunaire et en partie détaché, coiffe endommagée). Copie d’un manuscrit 
du 13e siècle conservé à la Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, en vieux français, sur 2 co-
lonnes, l’une pour le texte, l’autre pour quelques notes et variantes (en rouge), 
avec un commentaire in fine, daté de Cuissy-sur-Loire, 2-10-1830, et signé «N. 
Lonmerque» (?).— (2). «Le Roman de Marques». [Paris ?], 1831. Ms. sur papier 
réglé au crayon, 19,5 x 15 cm, [8] pp., en vieux français, encre noire, en feuilles. 
Copie inachevée d’un autre manuscrit médiéval.— (3). Note ms. sur le «Roman 
des sept Sages». S.l., 1830. 1 f. in-f°. (Ens. 4 pièces)

257 [Society]  
«Compagnie de Bruxelles. Statuts [de]// l’antique et célèbre 
Compagnie des Bruxellois, dits Kickenfretters [...]». 1884-1885.
In-12° : 1/51-[11]-57/97-[6] pp. Percaline noire de l’ép. (renforcée aux bords et 
dos, plats frottés).

150 / 200 €
Malgré son titre folklorique, le doc. porte sur l’organisation du quotidien de sémi-
naristes et diacres bruxellois : entrée dans la compagnie, organisation du bureau 
(président, secrétaire), réunions (nombre, quote-part et distribution du café et 
sucre), chambre (nombre de lit et chaise par chambre, chambres chauffées ou 
non), fêtes, trésorerie, etc. Signatures des membres de 1885 à 1966 (26 pp., ter-
minant par ces mots «et puis, fini... plus de séminaire, plus de prêtres ! Voilà la 
glorieuse victoire de son Éminence le Cardinal Léon-Joseph Suenens») et liste 
des ordinations de 1830 à 1956 (48 pp.). Manuscrit ill. de nombreux petits des-
sins à la plume dans le texte ou aquarellés à pleine page (5).
Joint, 4 mss, 1 photo, 1 diplôme, 2 ephemera. Manuscrits : (1) «Règlement De La 
Société de saint-Sébastien [i.e. Soc. d’arbalétriers]. Waterloo». [8] pp., 3-7-1834 

(taches),- (2) «Coutumes d’Uccle». 21 pp. in-f°, 18e s. (copie d’un acte de 1569 ?),- 
(3) [GOETGEBUER, L.].- Conférence sur les «populations sauvages du Haut Congo», 
donnée à la Soc. Royale des Mélomanes en 1896, cix pp. Copie [tardive ?] dans un 
carnet in-12°, demi-cuir au monogramme du conférencier,- (4) «Resolution of tri-
bute to Gérald Ahlers». Hommage et remerciements pour la direction de «Outboard 
Marine Belgium», 1973, in-12°, 4 pp.— Photo : Léopold II assistant au jeu de balle pe-
lote au Sablon. Collée en plein sur support d’origine en carton (abîmé avec manques, 
gribouilis au verso).— Diplôme de médecin attribué à J.J. vanden Bulck, Leyde 21-8-
1802, en latin sur peau de vélin et sceau appendant.— Ephemera : (1). F. volante in-
4°, ill., destinée à être distribuée pour la quête par des malentendants, 19e s. (bords 
déchirés),- (2) Annonce pour la Ligue Braille, en braille, 20e s.

258 [Society]  
Société belge des aquarellistes. 1866-1878.
± 100 l.a.s. et qqs doc. div. (3 factures, 1 doc. imprimé, 2 devis, 2 env. cons., 
etc.), la plupart en français mais aussi en anglais, italien ou néerl. Conservées 
dans 9 fardes en plastique.

120 / 150 €
Créée en 1856 par 16 peintres inspirés par la «Royal Watercolour Society» (1804), 
la Société des aquarellistes a pour but d’organiser une exposition annuelle de ses 
membres belges et hollandais, au départ dans divers hôtels et, dès 1880, aux 
MRBA. L’initiative est due à Jean-Baptiste Madou, qui en sera le 1er président, 
à Paul-Jan Clays et Willem Roelofs (peintre hollandais qui, en route pour Paris, 
resta 40 ans à Bruxelles). Ses membres fondateurs comptent Charles Billouin, 
J.J. Eeckhoudt, Théodore Fourmois, Paul Lauters, Gustave Simonau, Edwin 
Toovey, Edmond Tschaggeny, Félix Stapparts, etc. Le nombre de sociétaires 
passe de 20 à sa création à 40 quelques années plus tard, en plus des membres 
d’honneur dont le titre est donné aux aquarellistes réputés vivant à l’étranger et 
aux artistes invités aux expositions de la société. Elle devient «royale» en 1870 
et, bien que son influence diminue dans les années 1880, continue d’exister 
jusqu’en 1938, sous la présidence d’Henri Cassiers. En 1883, la jeune garde crée 
la «Société des hydrophiles», qui tint également salon.
Contenu : démarches pour débaucher de nouveaux membres, demande de par-
ticipation à des expositions, correspondance et liste d’œuvres prêtées pour des 
expositions, autorisations d’exposer et devis pour décorer des salles d’expositions, 
correspondance pour une visite royale à une exposition, correspondance avec ache-
teurs (dont Léopold II) et artistes vendeurs, avis sur la publication d’aquarelles en 
lithographie ou chromolithographie, listes de dessins expédiés pour exposition à 
l’étranger (Utrecht), procès-verbaux de réunions, calculs de trésorerie, organisation 
de tombolas et loteries, lettre de démission (comte L. de Beauffort), remerciements 
pour services rendus par des membres (le président J.-B. Madou, le secrétaire Henri 
Hymans, le trésorier Simonau), etc. La plupart des documents sont datés 1866-1867, 
une partie 1874-1878 et quelques-uns 1863-864. Quelques signatures : Paul Lauters, 
Valentini Gottardo, Alexandre Francia, Pieter Stortenbeker, Émile Greyson (secré-
taire), J.H.L. de Haas, Joseph Israëls, Jos. Van Lerius, Cesare delle’Acqua... Quelques 
destinataires : Simonau (secrétaire et principal destinataire), Madou, Henri Hymas 
(secrétaire) , F. Stappaerts (id.), Pieter Stortenbeker, etc.

Extremely rare autograph text by José Streel

259  
 STREEL, José - «Déclaration sur la politique». [C. 1932].
Manuscrit autographe signé, 2 pp. sur 2 ff., in-4 (déchir. marg. sans manque). 

2.500 / 3.000 €
Article écrit à l’instigation de Robert Merget (1907-1974) et peut-être paru dans 
«La Revue nationale» fondée et dirigée par ce dernier de 1928 à 1974, sauf entre 
1940 et 1945. Par J. Streel (1911-1946), philosophe profondément catholique, 
journaliste et écrivain belge, penseur du rexisme et conseiller de Léon Degrelle 
jusqu’en 1943; il participa à Radio Bruxelles, l’organe radiophonique de la pro-
pagande nazie et collabora au Soir volé; il fut fusillé à Saint-Gilles le 21 février 
1946. Ses autographes sont rarissimes. Le texte résume les positions prises dans 
«Les jeunes gens et la politique», brochure parue chez Rex en 1932. Il y explique 
pourquoi les jeunes intellectuels catholiques se détournent de la vie publique et 
de l’action politique, fait allusion au succès obtenu par le Congrès politique de la 
Jeunesse catholique mais estime que «Raymond Debeker [= De Becker] et ses 
amis nourrissent de grandes illusions ou du moins qu’ils les affichent. La réalité 
politique est dure, très dure. Il est difficile de la modeler à l’image de son rêve; 
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plus souvent, c’est le rêve qui se déforme. Je crains qu’il y ait là une sorte de 
fatalité».
Joint : Delaunois, Jean-Marie - De l’action catholique à la collaboration. José Streel. 
Préface d’Alain Dantoing. Courcelles, Bruxelles, Legrain-Bourtembourg, 1993. In-8. 
Br. (2 pcs)

260  
 ULBACH, Louis - 6 lettres aut.s. Paris, Coubervoie ou s.l., non 
datées sauf 1, 1880.
Sur 6 ff., in-12 (rouss.). 

150 / 200 €
Par le romancier, journaliste et critique littéraire français L. Ulbach (1822-1889), à 
divers correspondants : «Gallot» [?], 29/8 : il lui demande de recevoir un ingénieur 
de ses amis qui a besoin de clichés. - Monselet (écrivain et journaliste 1825-1888) : 
il lui fixe un rendez-vous. - Un photographe, 1/5/1880 : il est impatient de voir son 
portrait. - 3 correspondants non identifiés : il fixe un rendez-vous pour discuter d’un 
article, 23/3, - il a corrigé de son mieux et évoque l’éditeur Lemerre, s.d., - il donne une 
référence concernant une édition française d’un ouvrage sur les Etats-Unis, 23/11.

261  
 VANDERDOORENT, H. (?) - 15 autogr. gesign. brieven aan 
zijn broer Van[der]doorent, «theniente colonel de las guardias 
de wallones de sa M. en guarnizion a Tarragona en Cataluna». 
Brussel, 2/3/1714-28/9/1731.
Vnl. 4to In goede staat. Enkele met resten van zegels.

200 / 300 €
Familiale correspondentie betreffende de dood van hun moeder en haar testament 
(«gestorven is den 17 passato [1714] op eenen saterdags tusschen den 3 en 4 uren naer 
middag, dito geeft mijn goed geven voor U aan gedenckenisse van haeren diamanten 
rinck, den welcken voor U sal bewaeren»); de vraag om te informeren naar de man 
van Henderick Mattheus, soldaat onder kapitein de Smet van de «garde wallones» 
(26/8/1715); vraag om brieven van kolonel van Marck te adresseren aan zijn schoon-
broer de Kerpen (?) te Parijs «alsoo ick vreese alle de brieven op de posterije sullen 
geopent woorden, die uyt Spaignien komen, t’koude well .. dat ick uw brieff tot parijs 
selven sal gaen affgaelen» (24/6/1715); adviesbrieven, betalingen, een wisselbrief, 
etc. Vermelding van «cosijn van Marcke», Don Francisco van Marck, heer Foppens, 
Bukens, graaf de Borges, prins en bisschop van Luik. Interessante briefwisseling.

Éditions XIXe-XXe siècle  
Drukken 19de & 20ste eeuw

262  
 APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - Le bestiaire ou Cortège d’Orphée. 
Illustré par Raoul Dufy. Paris, Éditions de La Sirène, 1919.
Pet. in-8 (min. souill. sur les 1ers ff.). Bradel demi-percaline ocre à coins signée 
V. Resseler Anvers, dos lisse titré or en long (coiffes lég. frottées), peu rogné, 
couv. cons.

120 / 180 €

2e édition, en réduction aux 2/3 de l’édition originale parue en 1911. Tirage à 
1250 ex. num. Un des 1200 sur bouffant (n. 422). Jolie illustration animalière 
comportant 30 bois à pleine page.
Ref. P. Fouché, La Sirène, 20.

Deux rares impressions sur peau de vélin 

263  
 BALDOVINI, Francesco - Il lamento di Cecco da Varlungo [...]. 
[Paris, Renouard], «l’anno secolare della morte di cecco» [1816].
In-8 (gardes de peau de vélin brunies). Maroquin à grain long bleu nuit signé 
F. Bozerian jeune, cadre de filets et roulette feuillagée avec petits fleurons 
angulaires dorés sur les plats, dos lisse à compartiments fil. et dorés aux mille 
points, bordures ornées dorées, contreplats et gardes de reps moiré rose, tr. 
dorées. Bel ex.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Réimpression de l’œuvre la plus célèbre du poète florentin Fr. Baldovini (1634-
1716), publiée en 1661. Tirage à 12 ex., tous num. sur peau de vélin (n. XI).
Relié avec : Strozzi, Pietro - Stanze del poeta Sciarra Fiorentino sopra la rab-
bia di Macone, testo di lingua, recato a buona lezione, dall’ ab. Jacopo Morelli. 
Costantinopoli [Paris, Renouard], 1550 [1809]. Réimpression de ce poème 
burlesque attribué par l’éditeur, l’abbé Morelli, au maréchal Pietro Strozzi (1510-
1558). Tirage à 12 ex., tous num. sur peau de vélin (n. XII). Jolie reliure stricte-
ment contemporaine, très caractéristique du style de François Bozerian dit le 
Jeune (17x-18x), frère du célèbre Jean-Claude, actif 1801-1818.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus pour les 2 œuvres.
Prov. «In membran» [?] (mention dorée en queue du dos). - [Georges Petit].
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264  
 BAUDELAIRE, Charles - Les épaves. Pièces condamnées. 
Galanteries. Epigraphes. Pièces diverses. Bou�oneries. Bruxelles, 
chez tous les libraires (impr. de Ch. Vanderauwera), 1874.
In-12 (rouss. & piq.). Demi-chagrin brun de l’époque (part. décol., coins 
émoussés), dos lisse fleuronné doré (passé, frotté), t. jaspée, non rogné, couv. 
non cons.

100 / 150 €
3e édition (originale en 1866). Le frontisp. de Félicien Rops en copie trompeuse 
(ou reproduction ?) sur papier jaune a été ajouté.
Ref. Talvart & Place I:289.
Prov. VO (petit monogr. doré sur le dos de la reliure).

265  
 BERNARDIN de SAINT-PIERRE, Henri - Paul et Virginie. (La 
chaumière indienne). Paris, Curmer, 1838.
In-8 (qqs rares rouss., serpentes brunies avec décharge sur les supports mais 
non sur le chine). Cuir bleu nuit lég. grainé de l’époque, filets gras et maigres 
et fleurons rocailles dorés sur les plats (coupes frottées), ex-dono doré sur le 
plat sup., dos lisse richement orné de fers rocailles et d’un mascaron dorés, 
contreplats de papier moiré bleu azur à cadres ornés dorés, gardes de même 
papier, tr. polies, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées. Sous chemise en papier marbré et 
étui cartonné. Bel ex.

300 / 400 €
«La perle des livres illustrés du XIXe siècle», contenant des compositions in et 

hors texte d’après Meissonnier, Français, Tony Johannot, Isabey, Paul Huet, 
Marville, Steinheil... : environ 450 bois in texto, 1 carte coloriée et 36 hors-texte 
avant la lettre sur chine appliqué sous serpentes légendées (sauf le portrait de 
l’auteur comme il convient) : 7 portraits gravés sur acier et 29 pl. gravées sur bois 
dont le frontisp. Principales particularités de notre ex. : à l’adresse de la rue Ste-
Anne, avec le texte en tirage mixte, - sans le portrait de la «bonne femme» p. 
418 comme dans certains ex. dont celui de l’éditeur, - portrait de l’auteur avec 
la sphère, celui de Mme de La Tour par Tony Johannot, celui du Docteur par un 
artiste anglais, celui de le jeune bramine sans l’étoile. Quoiqu’il en soit, désirable 
ex., généralement frais, avec les bois en excellent tirage et habillé d’une jolie 
reliure strictement contemporaine de la publication.
Ref. Carteret XIXe s., III:532 sq.
Prov. «Eug. V.D.B. à Al. B. 21 juin 1840» (ex dono doré sur le plat sup. de la rel.). - 
[Georges Petit].

An important legacy of the English pre-Raphaelite artists

266 [Bible]  
�e Holy Bible. London, Illustrated Bible Society, [1900].
2 vol., large folio (a few tissue guards chipped and worn with various degrees 
of loss, some lvs loosening, a few with minor marginal tears). Cont. quarter 
leather binding, spine on 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers (sl. rubbed, corners 
bumped). Good copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €

Nice example of a late 19th c. luxury bible in two vol. containing the Old and New 
Testament. Titles and text ornament by Walter Crane, including initial letters 
and head-pieces to each Book and Gospel printed in gold. Two leaves of Family 
Register decorated by Crane, unused except for the first box (cut out). Complete 
with 100 plates by various English pre-Raphaelite artists and their contemporaries. 
Autotypes engraved and printed by Lemercier and Co., Paris, each with a decorative 
tissue guard with a printed caption of the corresponding Bible quote. A highly ambi-
tious project involving i.a. E. Burne-Jones, L. Alma Tadema, F. Dicksee, J.L. Gérome, 
J. Tissot, P. de Chavannes, J.P. Laurens, I. Repin, E.A. Abbey, M. Liebermann, G. 
Segantini, D. Morelli and J. Villega. 

Le plus populaire des ouvrages illustrés par Gustave Doré

267 [Bible]  
La Sainte Bible. Traduction nouvelle selon la Vulgate par J.-J. 
Bourassé et P. Janvier [...]. Dessins de Gustave Doré. Ornementation 
du texte par H. Giacomelli. Tours, Mame et fils, 1882.
2 vol., fort in-folio (qqs rares déchir. marg., lég. mouill. marg. passim en tête du 
t. I et en queue du t. II, qqs rares et lég. rouss.). Maroquin rouge foncé d’édit. 
(qqs ombres ou souill. et qqs légers coups), important décor fil. doré sur les plats 
(coupes et coins lég. frottés), dos à 6 nerfs (lég. frottés, un peu davantage au t. 
II), caissons fil. dorés, bordures ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Bon ex.

300 / 400 €
Nouvelle édition du «plus populaire des ouvrages illustrés par Gustave Doré, 
aussi bien en France qu’à l’étranger» (Leblanc). Contient (complet) 230 gravures 
sur bois hors texte dont 2 frontisp.; texte sur 2 colonnes séparées par les orne-
mentations variées de Giacomelli qui a aussi dessiné qqs culs-de-lampe. Belle 
illustration très mouvementée et animée, dans une impressionnante reliure 
décorée.
Ref. Leblanc p. 48 sq.
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268 [Bibliophilie]  
ASSELINEAU, Charles - L’enfer du bibliophile. Six pointes 
sèches par Léon Lebègue. Paris, Conquet, Carteret, 1905.
Pet. in-8. Bradel demi-maroquin rouge à coins signé J. Weckesser (1 min. 
érafl.), dos lisse titré or (min. petits coups), t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. Bel ex.

150 / 200 €
Édition de luxe ill. d’un frontisp., 1 bandeau, 3 hors-texte et 1 cul-de-lampe, tous 
joliment rehaussés. Tirage à 300 ex. Un des 200 h.c. non num. sur vélin offert 
à «M. Schleisinger» par l’éditeur et contenant une suite en noir avant la lettre 
de toutes les gravures. Carte de visite de l’éditeur collée sur le 1er f. bl. L’édition 
originale de ce malicieux petit conte date de 1860.
Ref. Mahé I:77.
Prov. Schleisinger (ex. offert).
Joint : Périer, Yvonne - Conseils aux bibliophiles. Préface de Jean Galtier-Boissière. 
Paris, Hazan, (1930). In-8. Maroquin bleu roi, cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse 
titré or, contreplats et gardes de papier dans les tons, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons., étui 
bordé assorti. Bon ex. 1/500 (sur 1550) n. sur vergé bouffant. (2 vol.)

Très rare reliure liégeoise

269  
 BOILEAU, Nicolas - Œuvres poétiques [...] accompagnées de 
nouvelles notes par Augé [...]. Paris, Brière, 1825.
In-8 (pet. bruniss. aux 1ers et dern. ff., coupure de cat. collée sur le 
1er f. bl.). Veau glacé lavallière signé L. Fontaine (lég. frotté), plats 
cernés de filets dorés ponctués de fleurons angulaires et ornés d’une 
large plaque centrale à froid dont les rinceaux et la rosace centrale sont 
délicatement mosaïqués en vert, orangé, bleu, turquoise, rouge et jaune 
(plat sup. détaché, coins frottés, fortement émoussés), dos à 4 nerfs plats 
et caissons mosaïqués comme les plats, bordures ornées à froid et fil. 
dorées, tr. dorées.

125 / 175 €
Portrait-frontisp. lithogr. par Ch. Charles d’après Hyacinthe Rigaud. Contient 
notamment les «Satires», les «Épîtres», «L’art poétique», «Le lutrin», des odes, 
des épigrammes et des poésies diverses. Très rare reliure mosaïquée aux vifs 
coloris, signée et datée Paris 1829, par Pierre-Joseph Fontaine (1802-1833), 
relieur liégois dont «on ne peut que regretter la rareté des œuvres» (Culot). L’ex. 
contient 4 ff. de notes mss anciennes le concernant, dont une copie de son acte 
de décès établissant la date de sa mort (14/12/1833 «à l’âge de 31 ans six mois et 
cinq jours»), son adresse (rue de la Haille à Liège) et les noms de ses parents (dont 
son père également relieur) et de sa femme.
Ref. P. Culot, L’évolution du décor extérieur du livre en Belgique de 1800 à nos 
jours in «La reliure en Belgique aux XIXe et XXe siècles», p. 13. - Dubois d’En-
ghien p. 164 sq. (cet exemplaire).
Prov. «Félix Van Hulst 1830» (mention d’appart. ms.). - Ex-libris Robert Hoe (ex-li-
bris). - [George Petit].

270  
 BRETON, André; ÉLUARD, Paul - L’Immaculée Conception. 
Paris, Éditions Surréalistes, José Corti, 1930.
Pet. in-4. Br., couv. ill. (pourtour et mors lég. frottés, petit pli au plat sup.). Bon 
ex., non coupé.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale ill. d’une vignette de Salvador Dali sur la couv., répétée sur 
le titre. Tirage à 2111 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 2000 sur papier impondérable 
Sorel-Moussel (n. 1821). Pour financer cette édition, Corti vendit le manuscrit 
recopié au vicomte de Noailles et les brouillons originaux à Valentine Hugo. Les 
2 auteurs s’y livrent à un «jeu de simulation des troubles du langage provoqués 
par différentes maladies mentales» (Biro). 
Ref. Sebbag, Les Éditions surréalistes, 16.- Biro e.a., Dict. général du surréa-
lisme, p. 216.
Joint : Breton, André, Éluard, Paul - Notes sur la poésie. Avec un dessin de Salvador 
Dali. (Paris, G.L.M., 1936). Pet. in-12 carré. Br. (couv. défr.). Édit. originale ill. d’un 
frontisp. dépliant et tirée à 115 ex. num, ex. non num. sur vélin. - Breton, André - Le 
revolver à cheveux blancs. Paris, Edit. des Cahiers libres, 1932. In-12. Br. (dos bruni). 
Édit. originale, 1/1000 (sur 1010) n. sur alfa. (3 vol.)

271  
 BRETON, André - La clé des champs. (Paris), Édit. du Sagittaire, 
(1953).
In-8. Br., couv. ill.

180 / 220 €
Édition originale collective de textes critiques de Breton (dont «Flagrant dé-
lit»). Tirage à 240 ex. num. dont 20 h.c. Un des 195 sur alfa mousse (n. 66). Couv. 
illustrée par Joan Miró, 9 hors-texte photogr. en n/bl.
Joint : Id. - Situation du surréalisme entre les deux guerres. Paris, Alger, Édit. de la 
revue «Fontaine», 1945. In-8 (qqs mauvaises coupures marg.). Br. (couv. lég. défr.). 
1ère édition typographique, une édition clandestine ronéotypée ayant été publiée 
aux E.U. en 1942, 1/2500 ex. (sur médiocre papier de guerre). - Id. - La lampe dans 
l’horloge. Frontispice de Toyen. Paris, Robert Marin, (1948). Pet. in-12. Br., couv. or-
nementée (lég. défr.). Édit. originale, 1/2000 n. sur vélin (n. 370) avec le frontisp. en 
reprod. (3 vol.)

272  
 BRETON, André - Nadja. Quatrième édition. Paris, Gallimard, 
nrf, 1928 (25/5/1928).
In-12 (qqs mauvaises coupures marg.). Br. (dos lég. bruni).

200 / 300 €
A la date de l’édition originale, avec mention factice de 4e édition sur la couv. et 
le titre. Ce récit autobiographique des 9 jours passés par l’auteur avec «Nadja» 
[Léona Delcourt, 1902-1941] est illustré de 44 photographies hors texte en n/bl 
recto verso dont qqs-unes par Man Ray ou Henri Manuel et qqs-unes de dessins 
de Nadja.
Joint : Id. - Nadja. Édition entièrement revue par l’auteur. Ibid., (1963). In-12 (qqs 
mauvaises coupures marg.). Br. (couv. plastifiée). Édit. en partie originale, compor-
tant un «Avant-dire», des notes, 4 photos supplémentaires et plus de 300 corrections 
diverses. Long envoi ms. sur le 1er f. bl. - Id. - Situation du surréalisme entre les deux 
guerres. Paris, Alger, Édit. de la revue «Fontaine», 1945. In-8. Br. (couv. défr. avec 
petit manque angulaire au plat sup.). Non coupé. 1ère édition typographique, une 
édition clandestine ronéotypée ayant été publiée aux E.U. en 1942. Tirage à 2500 ex. 
Ex. non just. sur vergé (= meilleur papier que le médiocre papier de guerre habituel). 
- Cahiers G.L.M. Sept. (Paris, [Guy Lévis Mano], 1938). Pet. in-8. Br. (couv. part. 
détachée mais intacte). Non coupé. Cahier consacré au rêve dont le texte et les illus-
trations ont été rassemblés par André Breton, 1/300 (sur 325) sur vélin (n. 267). Textes 
par des auteurs anciens et par Breton, Lecomte, Leiris, Eluard, Hugnet, etc., illustr. 
par G. De Chirico, Y. Tanguy, A. Masson, M. Ernst, R. Magritte, Man Ray, etc. (4 vol.)

273  
 BRETON, André - 3 ouvrages. 

150 / 200 €
Les pas perdus. 3e édition. Paris, Nouvelle Revue française, 1924 (5/2/1924). In-
12 (papier bruni, qqs mauvaises coupures marg.). Br., couv. bleue (dos passé). A 
la date de l’originale, avec mention fictive sur la couv. et le titre. - Anthologie de 
l’humour noir. Paris, Sagittaire, (1940). In-8. Br. Édit. originale ill. de 20 portraits 
photogr. d’écrivains, ex. sur papier d’édit. - Situation du surréalisme entre les 
deux guerres. Paris, Alger, Édit. de la Revue «Fontaine», 1945. In-8 (ex. mal cou-
pé). Br. 1ère édition typographique, une édition clandestine ronéotypée ayant 
été publiée aux E.U. en 1942, 1/2500 non num. (sur médiocre papier de guerre).
Joint : Hugnet, Georges - L’aventure Dada (1916-1922). Introd. de Tristan Tzara. 
Paris, Galerie de l’Institut, 1957. In-8 (qqs souill. en fond de cahier ou marg. passim). 
Br., couv. ill. par M. Duchamp. - Intentions. Revue mensuelle. Paris, Maison des Amis 
des Livres, juin 1924. In-8. Br. (couv. lég. défr.). Contient un compte rendu des «Pas 
perdus» de Breton par Adrien Copperie. (5 vol.)

274 [British wit and humor]  
BERESFORD, James - �e miseries of human life = Les misères 
de la vie humaine, 3 copies of which 1 in French. 

100 / 150 €
Succesful humorous work publ. in 1806-1807 and often republished, by the British 
priest J. Beresford (1764-1840). Present 1. The miseries of human life; or The groans 
of Samuel Sensitive, and Timothy Testy; with a few supplementary sighs from Mrs 
Testy. In twelve dialogues. Vol. I The eighth edition [- Vol. II The second edition]. 
London, Bulmer & Co. for William Miller, 1807. 2 vol. 12mo, cont. quarter calf (cor-
ners rounded), gilt flat spines (rubbed, joints split.), spr. edges. Ill. with 2 grotesque 
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fold. frontisp. after the author’s drawings and some wood engr. in text; folding ad-
vertisement f. in vol. II. - 2. Same edition, similar binding (rubbed, joints split). Front. 
lacking. Prov. Armorial bookplate George Downing Bowles. - 3. Les misères de la 
vie humaine, ou Les gémissemens et soupirs [...]. Traduction libre de l’anglais; par 
Théodore-Pierre Bertin. Seconde édition [...]. Paris, Delaunay, 1814. 2 vol. 12mo 
(brown. and fox.). Bradel gauffered paper (rubbed, corners rounded). Reverse copies 
of the 2 frontisp., some wood engr. in text. (6 vol.)

275  
 CARRINGTON, Leonora - La dame ovale. Sept illustrations de 
Max Ernst. [Paris], GLM [Guy Lévis Mano], 1939.
In-12 (lég. bruniss. sur le 1er f. bl.). Br., couv. impr. (pourtour lég. bruni).

250 / 300 €
Édition originale du 2e recueil surréaliste de L. Carrington, composé de 5 contes 
rédigés en français et revus par H. Parisot. Ill. de 8 photolithographies en noir 
hors texte dont 1 frontisp. par M. Ernst, son compagnon des années 1937 à 1940. 
Tirage à 535 ex. num. Un des 500 sur vélin blanc (n. 149).
Ref. Biro e.a., Dict. du surréalisme, p. 78. - Les éditions GLM 1923-1974, 208.
Joint : Schwitters, Kurt - La loterie du jardin zoologique. Traduit de l’allemand par 
Robert Valençay et accompagné de «Fiat modes», 8 dessins de Max Ernst. (Paris), 
Librairie Les Pas Perdus», «L’âge d’or», (1951). In-12 carré (min. souill.). Br., couv. ill. 
par M. Ernst (mors sup. partiellement fendu). Ex. de passe sur alfama (tirage annoncé 
à 550 ex. + qqs h.c.). (2 vol.)

276  
 CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René de - Génie du christianisme 
ou Beautés de la religion chrétienne. Paris, Migneret, An X.-
1802.
5 vol. in-8° (erreurs de pagination, rouss. parfois assez fortes). Veau raciné de 
l’ép., roul. dorée cernant les plats, dos lisses ornés à la grotesque avec étiq. de 
cuirs rouge et vert (pet. restaurations aux coiffes et mors, coins lég. émoussés, 
mors lég. frottés).

250 / 350 €
Édition collective en partie originale («René», t. 2), signée du prénom François-
Auguste, soit les œuvres les plus représentatives de Chateaubriand, «René» sur-
tout par son caractère en partie autobiographique et de facture profondément 
romantique. Le t. III contient «Atala», paru séparément en 1801 mais ici avec 
d’importantes corrections de l’auteur
Réf. Carteret I:160. - Vicaire II:281-282. - En français dans le texte p. 208.
Prov. Théodore Milliard (mention ms.). - E. Deslons, de Froyennes (cachet). - [Georges 
Petit].

277  
 CICERO, Marcus Tullius - Works. London and Oxford (1 vol.), 
J. Cuthell, J. Nunn, Lackington, Huges, Harding, Mavor, and 
Jones [et al.], 1806-1820.
15 vols, 8vo. Cont. calf, covers ruled with 2 gilt fillets, gilt orn. spines on raised 
bands with black leather labels, red sprinkled edges (marks of use).

100 / 120 €

[...] Epistles to Atticus. With notes, historical, explanatory, and critical. 
Translated by William Guthrie [...]. 1806, 3 vol. (much foxing at the end of vol. 
I and III). - On oratory and orators. With notes historical and explanatory. A 
new edition [...]. 1808, 2 vol. - Cicero’s five books De finibus; or, Concerning 
the last object of desire and aversion. By S. Parker [...]. 1812. - The letters [...] to 
several of his friends. With remarks by William Melmoth [...]. The eighth edition. 
1814, 3 vol. (occ. foxing). Cicero’s portrait in frontispiece. - The orations [...] with 
notes, historical and critical, and argument to each, by William Guthrie [...]. The 
sixth edition [...]. 1820, 2 vol. - Essays on old age and friendship. With remarks, 
by William Melmoth [...]. The eighth edition. 1820. - De officiis; or His treatise 
concerning the moral duties of mankind. To which are subjoined, his moral para-
doxes; the Vision of Scipio, concerning a future state; and his letter on the duties 
of a magistrate [...]. Translated by William Guthrie. 1820.
Joined: Epictetus - The works, consisting of his Discourses [...], preserved by Arrian, 
the Enchiridion and fragments. Translated from the original Greek, by the late Mrs 
Elizabeth Carter. With an introduction and notes [...]. The fourth edition [...]. London, 
F.C. and J. Rivington, 1807, 2 vol. 8vo. Calf, covers ruled with gilt roll-stamp and fil-
let, gilt orn. spines on raised bands with black label, brown spr. edges (slight foxing, 
some traces of use). - Middleton, Conyers.- The life of M. Tullius Cicero. 1819, 2 vol. 
(very occ. foxing). Cicero’s portrait in frontispiece. (17 vol.)

Avec 56 portraits gravés sur cuivre

278 [Collection «Le Musée romantique»]  
Paris, Edit. du Trianon, d. div.
5 vol., in-4 (qqs min. mouill. marg.). Br., couv. impr., sous chemises ornementées 
à cordonnets d’édit. (min. rouss.). Bon ensemble.

150 / 200 €
Luxueuse publication commémorant le centenaire du romantisme. Tirage à 225 ex. 
num. dont 25 h.c. Un des 190 sur vélin. Ill. de bois in texto et de hors-texte gravés 
sur cuivre, volants sous passe-partout. Présents : N. 3 : Lalou, R. - Prosateurs ro-
mantiques. 16 portraits gravés sur cuivre par G. Gorvel. N. 4 : Thérive, A. - Critiques 
et essayistes. [10] portraits (...) par G. Gorvel, P. Gandon e.a. N. 7 : Henri-Clouzot 
- Sculpteurs, architectes, décorateurs. [10] portraits (...) par G. Gorvel et P. Gandon. 
N. 8 : Clément-Janin - Graveurs et illustrateurs. [12] portraits (...) par G. Gorvel, P. 
Gandon e.a. N. 11 : Levinson, A. - Ballet romantique. [8] hors-texte gravés sur cuivre 
et portraits-lettrines gravés sur bois par P.-E. Vibert. 

279  
 DE COSTER, Charles - La légende et les aventures héroïques, 
joyeuses et glorieuses d’Ulenspiegel et de Lamme Goedzak au 
pays de Flandres et ailleurs. Illustrations de Amédée Lynen. 
Préface inédite de Émile Verhaeren. Bruxelles, Lamertin, 
Lacomblez, 1914.
Gr. in-4. Maroquin brun signé Ch. De Samblanx 1915, cadres de filets 
et roulettes à froid sertis de cadres fil. et fleuronnés dorés sur les plats (min. 
égratignures, bord inf. lég. bruni), dos à 5 nerfs filetés dorés, entrenerfs fil. et 
fleuronnés dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, couv. et dos cons. 
Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Illustr. en noir et en couleurs courant dans les marges et dans le texte et com-
prenant en outre 14 hors-texte dont un portrait-frontisp. Tirage à 350 ex. num. 
Parmi les 150 sur japon impérial, un des 75 sans suite (n. 98). Une des plus sédui-
santes illustrations de ce classique de la littérature belge, parée de «mille croquis 
légers, vifs et prestes» (Verhaeren) reproduisant les dessins et aquarelles exécu-
tés par Lynen entre 1885 et 1912. Cette édit. contient également une préface de 
Camille Lemonnier. Prospectus illustré d’édit. relié in fine. Imposante reliure par 
le maître belge Ch. De Samblanx.
Prov. [Georges Petit]. 
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Exemplaire unique

280  
 DENON, Dominique-Vivant - Point de lendemain. Conte. 10 
aquarelles originales de Maurice Leloir. Paris, (impr. Frazier-
Soye), 1927.
In-8. Maroquin bleu foncé signé Noulhac 1928, plats richement ornés d’une 
large dentelle dorée, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons fil. et fleuronnés dorés, 
doublures de maroquin carmin serti d’un cadre fil. et de fleurons d’angles dorés, 
gardes de reps bleu roi, doubles gardes de papier artisanal, coiffes et coupes fil. 
dorées, tr. dorées, couv. impr. et dos cons. Sous chemise en demi-maroquin 
assorti (dos lég. foncé) et étui bordé (min. frottements). Très bel ex.

200 / 300 €

Ex. unique imprimé spécialement pour Franz Bemelmans, illustré de 10 aqua-
relles originales, toutes signées : frontisp., bandeau, 7 hors-texte et cul-de-
lampe. Charmante illustration dans le goût de la fin du XVIIIe s. par M. Leloir 
(1853-1940), aquarelliste et illustrateur bien connu des bibliophiles, parfaite-
ment en adéquation avec ce conte libertin et délicieusement amoral, ici dans sa 
1ère version de 1777. Splendide reliure doublée de Noulhac, elle aussi décorée 
dans le goût du XVIIIe s. et exactemement contemporaine de la publication.
Prov. Franz Bemelmans (ex. nominatif). Le catalogue de la vente de sa bibliothèque 
(Paris, Blaizot, 1931) regorgeait d’exemplaires uniques enrichis d’aquarelles origi-
nales dans de riches reliures. - [Georges Petit].

281  
 DOUCET, Jacques - Croisée familiale. Familjefönster. Trois 
lithographies. Trois poèmes. Malmö, Edition GKM, Siwert 
Bergström, 1989.
In-plano. En ff., sous couv. imprimée et emboît. toilé rouge et noir d’édit. Bon 
ex.

200 / 300 €

Édition originale bilingue français/suédois. Tirage à 200 ex. num. sur vélin d’Arches. 
Un des 150 dont les lithographies en couleurs sont signées et just. 127/150 à la mine 
de plomb. Peintre et poète français, J. Doucet (1924-1994) est un représentant de 
l’abstraction lyrique française, cofondateur et membre du mouvement CoBrA.

282  
 ÉLUARD, Paul ; ERNST, Max - Les malheurs des immortels 
révélés par Paul Éluard et Max Ernst. Paris, Éditions de la revue 
Fontaine, (1945).
Pet. in-8. Br. (part. débr., couv. fort brunie).

120 / 180 €

Nouvelle édit. (orig. à petit nombre en 1922) avec les mêmes 21 reprod. de col-
lages. Tirage à 1860 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 1300 sur vergé crème (n. 709).
Ref. Monod 4242.

283 [Erotica]  
Le Parnasse satyrique du dix-neuvième siècle. Recueil de vers 
piquants et gaillards de Béranger, V. Hugo [...], A. de Musset, 
Barthélemy, Protat, G. Nadaud, de Banville, Baudelaire, 
Monselet [...]. Rome [Bruxelles], A l’enseigne des sept péchés 
capitaux [Briard pour Poulet-Malassis et Jules Gay, [1864].
2 vol., in-12 (qqs taches et souill. d’usage, surtout marg.). Demi-chagrin vert à 
coins de l’époque (coins ± frottés), dos à 5 nerfs, caissons fil. à froid et fleuronnés 
dorés, t. dorées, peu rognés. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Édition originale de ce recueil composé par Poulet-Malassis durant son séjour 
en Belgique et publié clandestinement de compte à demi avec son confrère Jules 
Gay. Ex. avec les titres en rouge et noir, marque de 1er tirage, avec le frontisp. 
libre de Félicien Rops sur chine en double épreuve en noir et en sanguine, com-
plet des 8 fac-similés sur chine, de la planche de musique sur chine également 
(pet. déchirure) et des 2 ff. d’errata. «Les exemplaires possédant au complet 
tous les hors-texte [...] sont extrêmement rares» (Pia). Textes en vers d’au-
teurs contemporains, e.a. N. Roqueplan, P. Lachambeaudie, F. Bovie, A. Karr, 
L. Reybaud, Lamartine, Barbey d’Aurevilly, H. Murger, P. Féval, A. Delvau, C. 
Mendès, A. Glatigny, etc. Les fac-similés reproduisent des autographes de E. 
Deschamps, G. Sand, Baudelaire, Th. de Banville, Ch. Monselet, etc. Qqs anno-
tations anciennes d’une fine écriture.
Ref. Pia 1998, 1086. - Gay-Lemmonyer III:648. - Rouir III, p. 690 et cat. 664.4.

284 [Erotica]  
[PIERRUGUES, Pierre-Emmanuel] - Glossarium eroticum 
linguae latinae, sive �eogoniae, legum et morum nuptialium 
apud Romanos explanatio nova [...]. Paris, Dondey-Dupré, 
1826.
8vo: [6]-518 [= 520] pp. (locally sl. fox.). Half brown shagreen signed J. Pernot, 
giltruled spine on 4 raised bands (discol.), marbled edges. Good copy.

120 / 160 €
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First ed. of this classic on Latin erotology, attributed to a «chevalier de 
Pierrugues» or to a collaboration of baron de Schonen and Eloi Johanneau 
(1770-1851).
Ref. Gay-Lemonnyer II:413. - Pia 1998, 585. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. De Valenzi (1813-1855), Ghent bibliophile (armorial engraved bookpl.).

Une cabale littéraire à Paris en 1812

285  
 ÉTIENNE, Charles-Guillaume - Recueil factice de 43 
publications, pamphlets et caricatures. [Paris], éditeurs divers, 
1811-1812.
2 vol., in-8 (qqs min. souill.). Maroquin à grain long brun signé Bauzonnet 
(min. frottements et piq.), cadres fil. et ornés de fleurons rocailles sur les plats, 
dos à 4 nerfs plats (mors lég. frottés), étiq. de cuir brun foncé, caissons fleuronnés 
dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées. Bon ex.

500 / 700 €

Ch.-G. Étienne (1777-1845) fut un prolifique auteur dramatique français. Il fut 
également rédacteur en chef du Journal de l’Empire, censeur général de la police 
et des journaux sous Napoléon, élu plusieurs fois député de la Meuse entre 1820 
et 1837 et nommé pair de France en 1839. Il fut élu deux fois à l’Académie fran-
çaise (en 1811 au fauteuil 25 puis en 1829 au fauteuil 32, ayant entre-temps été 
proscrit par l’ordonnance de 1816).
Rarissime recueil relatif à «Les deux gendres», comédie en 5 actes jouée pour 
la 1ère fois le 11 août 1810 sur le Théâtre français puis le 16 août à Saint-Cloud 
devant l’empereur, et publiée la même année chez Le Normant. La pièce connut 
le succès et facilita l’accession d’Étienne à l’Académie française mais suscita 
très rapidement une vive polémique, l’auteur ayant été accusé de plagiat, no-
tamment de «Les fils ingrats» d’Alexis Piron (1729) ou de «Conaxa», œuvre d’un 
jésuite anonyme du XVIIIe s., voire d’autres œuvres bien plus obscures. Étienne 
s’en explique notamment dans la préface à la 4e édition de l’œuvre incriminée, 
souhaitant «fermer la bouche à tous les intrus de la littérature et à tous les 
contrebandiers du Parnasse».
Notre ex. contient 32 publications, signées, sous pseudonymes ou anonymes, 
d’étendue diverse, dont : Étienne, Ch.-G. - Les deux gendres, comédie [...]. 
Suivie du discours de réception de l’auteur à l’Académie française. Quatrième 
édition. - Conaxa ou Les gendres dupés, comédie [...] Deuxième édition. Longue 
préface des éditeurs en faveur d’Étienne. - Lebrun-Tossa - Mes révélations 
sur M. Étienne, Les deux gendres et Conaxa. Par un ami de l’auteur. - Bouvet, 
A.J.B. - La Stéphanéide, ou Conaxa, Les deux gendres et le Journal de Paris 
[...]. - Mordax - Bataille gagnée et perdue [...] ou Réflexions impartiales, spi-
rituelles et piquantes sur Les deux gendres et Conaxa. - Hoffman, H. - Fin du 
procès des Deux gendres [...]. - Apologie de l’auteur des Deux gendres. Dialogue 
entre ma muse et moi. - [Lefebvre-Duruflé, Noël-Jacques] - Lettre de Nicolas 
Boileau à M. Étienne [...]. - Critique raisonnée de la comédie intitulée Les deux 
gendres [...]. - Ruthiger - L’Étiennéide, poème épico-satirique en deux chants. - 
Lettre d’un habitant de Versailles à l’auteur de la réponse à Monsieur Hoffman. 

- Gorinet - Histoire abrégée d’un jeune homme persécuté ou Les inconvénients 
de la gloire et des amis [...]. 
L’illustration comporte 10 caricatures dépliantes dont 8 rehaussées, et 1 
planche en noir.
Ex. contenant en outre un portrait-frontisp. gravé par Ambroise Tardieu, une 
lettre aut.s. (brunie), corresp. non identifié, Paris, 8/3/1830 (il ne peut le rencon-
trer), un titre ms. «Affaire des deux gendres, ou Recüeil contenant [...] toutes 
les pièces et caricatures publiées en 1811 et 1812, pour ou contre cette comé-
die et son auteur», une table ms. des pièces et des caricatures et une note ms. 
évoquant un recueil semblable mais moins riche vendu à la vente Duriez à Lille.
Prov. «Émile Michelot, 8 février 1881», 245 fr. puis «Vente Le [?] Petit 1912», 370 fr. 
(note ancienne). - [Georges Petit].

286 [Eulenspiegel]  
La vie joyeuse et récréative de �iel-Ulespiégle, de ses faits 
merveilleux et des fortunes qu’il a eues, lequel par aucune ruse 
ne se laissa tromper. Lille, Martin-Muiron, [c. 1820].
8vo, 32 pp. Old wr. (lower cover gone).

100 / 200 €
Very rare unillustrated chapbook ed. of the famous story of Till Eulenspiegel. 
Ref. WorldCat (1: Antwerp). - Not in BL, BnF, Le livre populaire.

287 [Facetiae]  
LORENTZ, Alcide Joseph - Polichinel [sic] ex-roi des 
marionnettes devenu philosophe. Paris, Willermy, 1848.
In-8° : [70]-[22]-192 [=193]-[2] pp. (qqs rouss.). Demi-veau brun mat signé 
Pernot, filets à froid sur les plats de papier marbré, dos à nerfs et multiples filets 
dorés en t. et q., tr. marbrées assorties aux gardes (dos frotté).

250 / 350 €
Édition originale de cette satire visant Louis-Philippe, roi de France (1830-
1848), composée de : (1) l’histoire de la préface -jamais écrite- de l’ouvr. présen-
tée comme un grand «flip book», alternant une ligne de texte et un minuscule 
dessin par feuille,- (2) la présentation des «Types principaux, caractéristiques et 
portraits des personnages dont on va faire connaissance» soit 5 marionnettes à 
pleine page (S.M. Polichinelle [Louis-Philippe], son diplomate, etc.),- (3) le texte 
entrelardé de très nombreuses vignettes comiques. Lorentz (Paris 1813-1891) 
contribua à diverses revues et publia plusieurs albums.
Reliure courante par le belge Pernot (Gand 1830-1896), réf. Dubois d’Enghien 
p. 199-200.
Réf. Vicaire V:393-394. - Pas dans Carteret. 
Prov. Théodore de Valenzi, 1813-1855, gantois, membre de la Soc. des bibliophiles 
flamands, dont la collection était constituée de livres facétieux, écrits macaroniques 
et burlesques (ex-libris armorié). 

Magnifique reliure fin-de-siècle par Charles Meunier

288  
 Féminies. Huit chapitres inédits dévoués à la femme, à l’amour, 
à la beauté. Par Gyp, Abel Hermant, Henri Lavedan, Marcel 
Schwob & Octave Uzanne. Frontispices en couleurs d’après 
Félicien Rops. Encadrements et vignettes de Rudnicki. Paris, 
pour les Bibliophiles contemporains, [1896].
Gr. in-8. Maroquin cerise signé Ch. Meunier, plat sup. mosaïqué d’un motif 
symboliste polychrome (serpent enlaçant une vénéneuse orchidée sur semé de 
grelots), dos à 4 nerfs se prolongeant sur les plats par des filets à froid, orchidée 
mos. au centre, bordures ornées de grelots dorés et de têtes de fous mosaïquées 
dans les angles, contreplats et gardes de soie brochée, doubles gardes de papier 
marbré, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. et dos ill. cons. Sous étui bordé.

1.500 / 2.000 €
Édition originale tirée à 183 ex. réservés aux sociétaires + qqs h.c., tous sur 
japon (n. 136 pour Gustave Rubattel). Superbe illustration fin-de-siècle com-
posée d’une couverture de G. de Feure coloriée au patron par Charpentier, un 
frontisp. gravé en couleurs par Gaujean d’après Krutké et 8 hors-texte gravés en 
couleurs à la poupée par Hellé, Fornet et Massé d’après F. Rops, accompagnés 
d’une suite en noir avec remarques; jolis encadrements polychromes floraux 
d’après Rudnicki et 1 pl. page finale en noir par G. Noury. Intéressante préface 
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d’O. Uzanne, maître d’œuvre de l’ouvr., dans laquelle il exprime la cause «ab-
solument Ropsique» qui présida à la naissance de cet ouvr. collectif; les dessins 
de Rops sont extraits du fameux recueil «Cent croquis pour réjouir les honnêtes 
gens», composé par l’artiste pour M. Noilly et démembré après le décès de ce 
dernier. Superbe reliure mosaïquée de Charles Meunier, absolument contempo-
raine de l’ouvrage puisque datée de 1904.
Ref. Rouir III, p. 697. - Exsteens 826-833. - Carteret XXe s., IV: 348.
Prov. Gustave Rubattel (ex. nominatif). - [Georges Petit].

289  
 FLAUBERT, Gustave - Madame Bovary. Mœurs de province. 
Douze compositions par Albert Fourié gravées à l’eau-forte par 
E. Abot et D. Mordant. Paris, A. Quantin, 1885.
In-8 (pet. déchir. marg. sans manque p. 25, qqs faibles rouss.). Demi-
chagrin brun à coins signé Martial Dasset Bruxelles, plats fil. dorés, dos 
à 5 nerfs perlés et entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés (frotté), tr. jaspées, plat 
sup. de la couv. cons.

100 / 150 €
1ère édition illustrée contenant 12 jolis hors-texte, parue dans la collection «Les 
chefs-d’œuvres contemporain». Ex. sur vélin, le tirage num. ayant été limité à 
100 japon.
Ref. Vicaire III:347 & 724.

290  
 FLAUBERT, Gustave - Novembre. Illustré de vingt et une eaux-
fortes et pointes-sèches gravées par Edgar Chahine. (Paris), 
Devambez, (1928).
Gr. in-4° (qqs piqûres). Maroq. brun foncé signé Herbillon-Crombé, filet doré 
cernant les plats avec motif géométrique central et carrés d’angles mos. en cuirs 
jaune, rouge, vert, mauve, gris..., dos lisse orné de même mais avec cuirs cernés 
d’une roul. pointillée dorée (dos passé), gardes de papier artisanal, tête dorée, 
couv. et dos cons. (qqs lég. pet. griffures). Sous étui de papier.

300 / 400 €
21 gravures en noir : portrait de Flaubert jeune, vignette de titre, 10 hors-texte, 8 
grands in texto et 1 cul-de-lampe. Publication établie sous la direction de Chimot 
pour Devambez, tirée à 238 ex. num., 1/150 sur vélin d’Arches (n° 84). Cette nouvelle 
écrite en 1842 par le jeune Flaubert âgé de 21 ans ne fut publiée qu’en 1910.

291  
 GENET, Jean - Chants secrets. Couverture ornée d’une 
lithographie d’Émile Picq. (Lyon), L’Arbalète (Marc Barbezat, 
1945).
Gr. in-8°. Maroq. lavallière janséniste, dos lisse (ombre blanche sur les plats). 
Sous étui (tête manquante).

150 / 200 €
Édition hors commerce en partie originale, réservées aux souscripteurs, ti-
rée à 400 ex. sur pur fil Lafuma (n° 371) et 2 réimposés sur Japon. Contient 2 
poèmes (les quelques poésies de Genet ont été écrites entre 1942 et 1947) : «Le 
condamné» dédié à la mémoire de Maurice Pilorge, jeune assassin guillotiné 
en 1939 et amant fantasmé de Genet, et «Marche funèbre» dans lequel il est 
aussi fait allusion à Pilorge. Celui-ci est peut-être figuré sur la couv., dessinée 
par le Lyonnais Picq (1911-1951, danseur et travesti de cabaret avant de devenir 
peintre), bras croisés dans le dos, pieds nus et crâne rasé. Genet avait écrit «Le 
condamné» en 1942 lors de son séjour dans la prison de Fresnes et le fit alors 
imprimer à 100 ex. réservés à des amis proches. Olga Barbezat l’avait lu et avait 
conseillé à son riche industriel de mari de le publier. En 1944, avec «Marche fu-
nèbre», le projet était au point mais il ne se concrétisa qu’en 1945 avec cette 
publication typographique soignée aux titre, titre courant, pagination et petits 
ornements en rouge. 
Réf. http://bibliotheque-gay.blogspot.com/2010/07/chants-secrets-jean-genet.html

292  
 GIDE, André - Le voyage d’Urien. [Gravures sur bois par Alfred 
Latour]. - ID. - La symphonie pastorale. Maestricht, A.A.M. 
Stols, The Halcyon Press, 1928, 1930.
2 vol., in-8. Br. (min. piqûres sur la couv. du 1er ouvr.).

100 / 150 €
Deux belles éditions typographiques réalisées par Stols, avec dédicaces aut.s. 
de Stols à John Buckland Wright. Le 1er vol. tiré à 390 ex. dont 60 h.c. Un des 
300 sur hollande Pannekoek (n. 32). Le 2e vol. tiré à 1850 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un 
de ceux-ci.
Ref. Van Dijk 138 & 208.
Prov. John Buckland Wright, graveur et illustrateur néo-zélandais (1897-1954) 
qui collabora régulièrement avec Stols à partir de 1930; il illustra tout particu-
lièrement les livres publiés par The Halcyon Press, la presse privée de l’éditeur 
hollandais.
Joint : Id. - Paul Valéry. Paris, Domat, 1947. In-4. Br. (couv. brunie). Ex. n. sur vélin. 
- Hellens, Franz - Documents secrets 1905-1931. Bruxelles, Maestricht, Stols, 1932. 
In-8. Br. (couv. lég. défr.). Ex. n. sur hollande. (4 vol.)

290
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293  
 GILL, Eric - Sculpture. An essay on stone-cutting with a preface 
about God. Ditchling, St Dominic’s Press, [1923].
Sm. 8vo. Pictorial publ. cloth (faintly fox., edges sl. brown.). Good copy.

100 / 120 €

1st collected edition of 2 essays previously published separately, by the English 
sculptor, typeface designer and printmaker E. Gill (1882-1940), associated with 
the Arts and Crafts movement. Ill. with 3 woodcuts (vignette on title, p. 20 and 
41). Printed from Caslon O.F. on Batchelor hand-made paper on the private 
press founded c. 1916 in Ditchling by D. Pepler. «With others, Gill and Pepler 
founded the Guild of St. Joseph and St. Dominic two miles north of Ditchling 
and built a Distributist craft community [...]. All the work at the press was done 
by hand, on handmade paper following the Guild’s principles» (www.briarpress.
org/11533).
Ref. Gill 10.

294  
 GILL, Eric - 3 works, in 1st edition. 
12mo, various present. 

100 / 120 €
Unemployment. With an engraving by the author. London, Faber & Faber, 1933. 
Ill. on title. - Social justice & the stations of the Cross. London, James Clark & Co, 
1939. Ill. on title repeated on cover. - Christianity and the machine age. London, 
Sheldon Press, (1940). (Boards fox.). Not illustr. We join : Speaight, R. - The life 
of Eric Gill. London, Methuen & Co, (1966). 8vo. Publ. cloth, d.w. (tear repaired 
with tape). 1st ed.
Ref. Gill 25, 40, 46, 636.46. (4 vol.)

295  
 GILL, Eric - 4 works. 
Various sizes and present. (dust jackets ± brown.). 

120 / 150 €
In a strange land. Essays. London, Jonathan Cape, (1944). 1st ed. ill. with 6 
wood-engr. - Autobiography. Ibid., (1947). 12th impression. - Letters. Edited by 
W. Shewring. Ibid., (1947) [= 1948]. 1st ed., 12 ill. - Essays. Last essays and In a 
strange land. Intr. by Mary Gill. Ibid., (1948). 2nd impresssion, 10 ill.
Ref. Gill 51, 49, 54 & cp. 53.

296 [Gill]  
[PEPLER, Hilary Douglas Clark] - Saint Dominic. Scenes from 
the life of the Saint in the form of a play. Ditchling, St Dominic 
Press, 1929.
12mo. Publ. orn. grey paper boards, vignette on front cover, flat spine (sl. 
rubbed, upper joint locally split.).

100 / 120 €

1st edition «printed by hand on a Stanhope press» i.e. the private press foun-
ded c. 1916 in Ditchling by the Catholic English printer, poet and writer D. Pepler 
(1878-1951) with the collaboration of Eric Gill. Ill. with 2 unsigned vignettes : on 
cover and on title. «With others, Gill and Pepler founded the Guild of St. Joseph 
and St. Dominic two miles north of Ditchling and built a Distributist craft com-
munity [...] All the work at the press was done by hand, on handmade paper 
following the Guild’s principles» (www.briarpress.org/11533).
We join: Hernaman, Irene - Child mediums. Being an exposure of an evil which is 
working the ruins of the bodies and souls of our children [...] with an introduction by 
Gilbert K. Chesterton. Ibid., 1923. 12mo. Sewn, orig. covers (sl. worn). 1st ed. of this 
pamphlet calling attention to English children trained to become mediums. Pepler 
also worked together with the Catholic writer G.K. Chesterton. (2 vol.)

297 [Gill]  
PEPLER, Hilary Douglas Clark - �e devil’s devices or Control 
versus service. With woodcuts by Eric Gill. London, Hampshire 
House Workshops (the Westminster Press), 1915.
Sm. 8vo. Publ. pictorial red paper boards (corners dampstained, more at upper 
part), black cloth spine.

100 / 120 €
1st edition of this book dealing with Christian sociology. One of the earliest of 
Gill’s illustrated books, including 12 illustrations or devices of which eleven are 
from wood engravings by Gill. Edition limited to 1500 copies of which 200 signed 
by Pepler and Gill. Unsigned copy. According to a note at the end, «This book 
contains an account of a cinematograph entertainment in Satan’s Circuit». Ref. 
Gill 259.
We join: [Id.] - Libellus lapidus [...]. The first part of a collection of verses and 
wood engravings made by H.P. and D.J. [...]. Ditchling, St Dominic’s Press, 1924. 
12mo. Sewn, orig. ill. covers (sl. worn). 1st ed. of these comic verses, many com-
menting on personalities in the contemporary literary world, with woodcut illus-
trations by David Jones. Printed on the private press founded by Pepler.
Prov. C.M. Dowse (bookplate in the 2nd vol.). (2 vol.)

298  
 GUILLEVIC, Eugène - Parcs. 8 lithographies originales de 
Jean-Pierre Cassigneul. Paris, (A.C. Mazo & Cie), 1979.
In-plano (65 x 50 cm) : [6] ff.; 8 pl. En ff., sous chemise à rabats d’éd. en toile 
verte, plat sup. titré.

250 / 300 €
Édition originale de ces poèmes de Guillevic (1907-1997) illustrés de 8 grandes 
planches en couleurs protégées par un bifolio titré. Tirage à 125 ex. sur vélin d’Arches 
(n° 125) + qqs h.c.
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299 [Hippiatry]  
PIETRI, François - Les Princes du sang. [Illustrations de Kostia 
Terechkovitch]. (Paris), Flammarion, (1962).
In-4° carré. En ff., sous couv. avec plat. sup. ill. Sous emboîtage en toile 
conçu dans les ateliers Engel à Malakoff.

250 / 300 €

Extrait de l’ouvrage éponyme publié par le Nouveau Cercle parisien du livre et repro-
duisant en offset 30 planches couleur dont 7 sur double page. Tirage à 230 ex. sur 
vélin Van Gelder, un des 195 (n° 26) accompagnés de 2 lithographies couleur signées. 
Pietri (1822-1966) était député de Corse à la Chambre des représentants et fut plu-
sieurs fois ministre entre 1924 et 1940. Il reçut le «Grand prix Gobert» de l’Académie 
française pour son œuvre historique. Terechkovitch (1902-1978), russe émigré à Paris 
après 1917, peignit souvent le monde des courses de chevaux et du sport.

300  
 JOYCE, James - Ulysse. Traduction française intégrale d’Auguste 
Morel, assisté par Stuart Gilbert entièrement revue par Valery 
Larbaud et l’auteur. Nouvelle édition. Paris, Adrienne Monier, 
J.O. Fourcade, 1930.
In-8 (papier lég. bruni). Demi-chagrin vert foncé à coins (très lég. frottés), dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs, t. dorée, couv. impr. et dos cons.

100 / 150 €
Nouv. édit. (achevé d’imprimer daté décembre 1929) de cette trad. dont l’origi-
nale par les mêmes traducteurs était parue en 1929 (Paris, La Maison des Amis 
du livre). Pas de tirage numéroté.
Joint : Gide, André - Oscar Wilde. In memoriam (Souvenirs). Le «De profundis». Avec 
un portrait. (Paris), La Centaine, (1944). In-8. Br. 1/500 n., seul tirage. - Soupault, 
Philippe - Message de l’île déserte. La Haye, Stols, (1947). In-8 (décharge brune sur 
les 1ers et dern. ff.). Toile d’édit., jaq. (dos défr.). Édit. originale ill. d’un frontisp. à 
l’eau-forte par Alexeïeff, 1/625 (sur 629) n. sur hollande. (3 vol.)

301  
 KERDYCK, René - Les Femmes de ce temps [...]. Images par Guy 
Arnoux. Paris, A l’enseigne du Masque d’or (pour Devambez, 
1920).
In-4°. Cartonnage bradel illustré d’éd.

300 / 350 €
Édition originale illustrée de 10 planches coloriées au pochoir, tirées sur papier gris 
clair avec cadres colorés. Elles représentent un «type» de femme propre aux années 
‘20 et sont accompagnées d’un feuillet explicatif sur leur tempérament : «La dan-
seuse éperdue», «La sportswoman», «La pimbêche», «L’étrange»... Tirage à 500 ex., 
un des 450 sur vergé (n° 57). Jolie publication Art Déco.

302  
 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Fables. Édition illustrée de 75 
planches à l’eau-forte par A. Delierre. Paris, A. Quantin, 1883.
2 vol., in-4 (qqs rouss. au début et à la fin des t., qqs rares souill.). Vélin d’édit. 
(lég. défr.), plats sup. ornementés et titrés dorés, dos lisses ornés dorés, peu 
rognés. Bon ex., avec le t. II part. non coupé.

100 / 150 €
Belle édition parue en 13 livraisons. Illustrée par Auguste Delierre (1829-1891) 
d’un portrait-frontisp., 2 vues (maison du fabuliste à Château-Thierry et château 
de Vaux-le-Vicomte), 1 bandeau et 72 jolis hors-texte, souvent animaliers, cer-
nés de cadres ornementés variés; en outre ornements d’après Bérain in texto.
Ref. Vicaire IV:909 sq.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

303  
 LIGNE, Charles-Joseph de - Lettres et pensées du maréchal 
prince de Ligne, publiées par Mme la baronne de Staël Holstein. 
Paris, Genève, Paschoud, 1809.
In-8 : xiii-[1 bl.]-333-[3] pp. (qqs rares souill. marg.). Demi-veau glacé vert 
foncé, dos lisse à compartiments fleuronnés dorés (mors frottés), tr. cailloutées 
assorties aux gardes. Bon ex., peu rogné.

100 / 120 €
1ère édition parisienne (originale présumée à Londres) et la 1ère des 4 publiées 
à la même date par Paschoud. Complet du rare cat. des éditions de Paschoud. 
Cachet sur le contreplat sup.
Joint, du même : Nouveau recueil de lettres du feld-maréchal prince de Ligne 
[...]. Deuxième partie. Weimar, Au Bureau d’industrie, 1812.In-8. Demi-basane 
marbrée à coins signée Botte-Lemye, dos orné doré à 4 nerfs. T. II seul, en édi-
tion originale.
Ref. Vercruysse 2008, pp. 272 & 319. - Liesen 70 & 45. (2 vol.)

304  
 Le livre des mille nuits et une nuit. Traduction littérale et 
complète du texte arabe par J.-C. Mardrus. Illustrations de Léon 
Carré. Décoration et ornements de Racim Mohammed. Paris, 
Piazza, 1926-1932.
12 vol., in-4. Br., couv. ornementées, étuis ornementés d’édit. (qqs étuis un peu 
défr.). Bon ex., int. frais.

400 / 600 €
144 chatoyantes planches hors texte imprimées en couleurs et or avec petits re-
hauts au pochoir (complet), et abondante ornementation mono- ou polychrome 
et or (titres, en-têtes, bandeaux, lettres ornées, encadrements, etc.). Tirage à 
2500 ex. Un des 2200 sur vélin chiffon (n. 329).
Ref. Mahé II:686.

305  
 MAC ORLAN, Pierre - Marguerite de la nuit. Avec des gravures 
sur cuivre au burin de Daragnès. Paris, Émile-Paul Frères, 
(1925).
In-8° carré. Demi-chagrin bleu de Prusse signé par René Laurent (1927), 
larges coins décoré de filets et étoiles dorés, et de fleurs stylisées en 
cuirs ocre, noir et saumon prolongées sur le dos lisse, plats de papier 
marbré, tête dorée, couv. et dos cons. (dos passé). Sous étui de papier.

120 / 150 €
Édition originale illustrée d’un frontispice en couleurs et 8 têtes de chapitre en 
noir. Ex. du tirage courant sur vergé de Rives.
Joint, relié par le même : CARCO, Francis. - Perversité. P., Ferenczi, [1925], in-8° car-
ré, grands témoins cons. (20,2 x 21 cm). Demi-chagrin vert absinthe à coins ornés 
de lignes brisées et motifs géométriques mos. en cuirs bordeaux, ocre, brun foncé 
sertis de filets dorés, décor prolongé sur le dos lisse, plats de papier batik vert mala-
chite, tête dorée, couv. et dos cons., sous étui de papier. Éd. orig., 1/200 (sur 315) sur 
Lafuma (n° 167). (Ens. 2 ouvr.).
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Un des 4 exemplaires sur peau de vélin

306  
 MAROT, Clément - Œuvres [...]. Lyon, N. Scheuring, 1869-
1870.
2 t. en 4 vol., in-12 (1ers et dern. ff. lég. brunis). Maroquin vermillon signé 
J. Larkins, cadres fil. et ornés dorés sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons 
ornés de lyres et petits fers dorés, filets et roulettes dorés sur les bordures, coiffe 
et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Infimes frottements et égratignures à la 
reliure sinon bel ex.

1.200 / 1.500 €

Édition suivant celle de Lyon, «A l’enseigne du Rocher», 1544, donnée par A. 
Philibert-Soupé qui signe la préface. Portrait-frontisp. dans le 1er vol, texte en-
cadré d’un filet rouge, marque de l’imprimeur ancien in fine des 2 vol. Un des 4 
ex. de tête sur peau de vélin (n. 4), support non signalé par Vicaire. Cette édi-
tion publiée par Antoine Rocher fut la dernière imprimée du vivant de Marot, et 
«la première où ses poésies soient fondues et classées par genre, et dans l’ordre 
adopté depuis; elle est augmentée de 35 pièces nouvelles [...]» (Tchemerzine).
Ref. Vicaire V:540. - Cp. Tchemerzine/Scheler IV:496.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

307  
 MAURIAC, François - Orages. Abbeville, «Les Amis d’Édouard» 
(impr. F. Paillart), 1925.
In-12 carré. Br. (couv. lég. brunie).

80 / 100 €
Édition originale constituant le 84e num. de la collection «Les Amis d’Édouard». 
Tirage à 200 ex. num. h.c. Un des 192 sur arches (n. 157). Ex. enrichi sur le faux-titre 
d’un fragment aut. s. du poème «Les deux fleuves» (p. 14).

308  
 MAUROIS, André - Les Silences du colonel Bramble [- Les 
Discours du docteur O’Grady]. Avec quinze gravures au burin 
de J.-E. Laboureur. Paris, Société d’édition «Le Livre», 1926 [- 
1929].
2 vol. in-8°. Bradel demi-chagrin brun de l’ép., plats de papier éléphant brun, 
couv. et dos cons. (dos griffés).

100 / 120 €
Premières éditions illustrées, chacune par 15 burins de Laboureur (frontisp., ban-
deau, 12 in texto et 1 cul-de-lampe). Récits de guerre tirés à 430 ex., un des 350 sur 
vélin d’Arches (n° 107 et 208). «Les Silences [...]» contient une traduction du poème 
«If...» de Rudyard Kipling, intitulée «Tu seras un homme mon fils».

309  
 Pages de guerre. 12 textes inédits. Paris, Maison du Livre, 1915-
1916.
11 fasc. (sur 12, manque Verhaeren), gr. in-4 : 8 ou 10 pp. chacun. Br., couv. de 
différentes couleurs ornées d’un cartouche (dos lég. passés), étui (lég. abîmé et 
souillé, coins frottés). Fasc. en bonne condition. 

80 / 100 €
Publication vendue au profit des artistes et artisans des industries du livre blessés lors 
de la guerre 14/18. Tirage à 100 ex. sur Japon (n. 42). Complet de la couv. collective 
ill. par Carlos Schwabe. Soit : L. Bloy, frontisp. de A. Leroux. - E. Brieux, frontisp. 
de G. Jeanniot. - M. Barrès, frontisp. de A. Giraldon. - U. Gohier, frontisp. de E. 
Grasset. - M. Boulenger, frontisp. de Steinlen. - L. Barthou, frontisp. de L. Legrand. 
- C. Mauclair, frontisp. de C. Schwabe. - R. de Montesquiou, frontisp. de Gervex. - J. 
Richepin, frontisp. de R. Freida. - H. de Régnier, frontisp. de A. Lunois. - E. Lamy, 
frontisp. de Rochegrosse.

310  
 PÉRIER, Odilon-Jean - Les poèmes. Avec six lithographies 
originales d’Albert Crommelynck. Bruxelles, Editions des 
Artistes, Georges Houyoux, (1937).
In-4. Br., couv. impr. Bon ex.

80 / 120 €
Édition collective en partie originale. Ill. de 6 lithographies en noir hors texte. 
Tirage unique à 952 ex. num. sur simili japon, dont 22 h.c. (n. 669). 
Ref. Grisay 1996, p. 81.
Joint : Marinus, Albert - Le Galata. [13 pointes-sèches de Etienne Dehennin. 
Bruxelles, Libr. Moens, A. Leclercq], (1947). In-4. En ff., sous couv. impr. et chemise 
moderne. Édit. originale, 1/15 (sur 127) n. sur Grand Offset, sans la suite annoncée. - 
Haumont, Jacques - L’art du livre et la typographie. (Paris, Daragnès, La Compagnie 
typographique, 1970). In-8. Br., étui (min. souill.). 1/88 n. réservés aux membres de 
la Compagnie. (3 vol.)

311  
 PICABIA, Francis - Pensées sans langage. Poème [...]. Précédé 
d’une préface par Udnie. Paris, Figuière, 1919.
In-12. Br. (nombr. mauvaises coupure marg., papier bruni), couv. ill. par Picabia 
(défr. avec petits manques y compris au dos, petit manque au coin inf. du 1er 
plat).

250 / 300 €
Mention (factice ?) de 3e édition et perforation du service de presse sur le plat 
sup. de la couv. En pleine période Dada, l’ouvr. est dédié par l’auteur à Marcel 
Duchamp et Tristan Tzara e.a.; la préface est de Picabia, sous le pseud. «Udnie».
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.

312  
 PONGE, Francis; PARTEHEIMER, Jürgen - A la rêveuse 
matière. Aan de dromende materie. (Vertaling Piet Meise). 
(Gand, Rein Ergo, 2002).
2 vol., gr. in-4. Br., le 1er sous couv. ill. d’une eau-forte, sous étui commun 
d’édit. Bon ex.

700 / 900 €
Nouvelle édition de ce recueil paru à Lausanne en 1963. Livre d’artiste se présentant 
en deux volumes, l’un avec le texte français et l’autre avec la traduction en néerlan-
dais. Tirage à 66 ex. dont 18 réservés, tous sur vélin d’Arches. Un des 24 de tête (num. 
13) contenant 7 gravures de l’artiste allemand J. Partenheimer (1947) dont une sur la 
couv. du volume en français, 2 frontisp. monogr. au crayon et une sur double page. 
Sans le dessin original sur la double page annoncé à la justif. (il manque également 
dans l’ex. numérisé à la BN). Techniques sophistiquées pour ces gravures très abs-
traites, parfois quasi monochromes.
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313 [Presse privée]  
MARGERIE, Pierre de - [Éloge de la typographie]. Allocution 
prononcée à l’ouverture de l’exposition «Le salon des 
bibliophiles» à Berlin le XIII. octobre MCMXXIX. Weimar, 
Cranach Press, 1931.
In-4 agenda. Maroquin poli rouge signé O. Dorfner, Weimar, cadre fileté doré 
sur les plats, dos muet à 5 nerfs (minime frottement), bordures filetées dorées, t. 
dorée, non rogné. Dans un emboît. moderne couvert de toile grise, étiq. de cuir 
rouge sur le dos. Bel ex.

1.500 / 2.000 €

Édition illustrée d’une initiale gravée sur bois par Eric Gill d’après Aristide 
Maillol, coloriée et dorée à la main par M. Goertz. Tirage à 129 ex. dont 19 h.c. 
Parmi les 115 sur papier de Monval fait à la main «d’après un procédé ancien 
retrouvé [...] par le comte Kessler, Aristide et Gaspard Maillol», un des 100 mis 
dans le commerce (n. 11). Les caractères ont été gravés spécialement d’après 
ceux utilisés par Nicolas Jenson à Venise en 1470. Belle impression sur la presse 
à bras privée fondée par le comte Harry Kessler (1868-1937), directeur du musée 
des Arts et Métiers de Weimar, revêtue d’une reliure en maroquin exécutée par 
Otto Dorfner (1885-1955); il possédait son propre atelier mais collabora aussi 
étroitement avec le Bauhaus à Weimar.
Ref. Gill 347a. - COPAC. Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

314 [Revue]  
Paris à l’eau-forte. Actualité. Curiosité. Fantaisie. Paris, R. 
Lesclide, 1873-1874.
52 fasc. en 3 vol., gr. in-8 : [2]-298-[1], [4]-270 (= 266)-[1], [2]-176/194-270 (= 
266)-[1] pp. (t. I sans le titre, papier collant en fond de cahier aux pp. 95-98 et 
191-194/I, vignette de la p. 35/II manquante, sans la livr. 47, lég. décharges du 
chine passim). Demi-chagrin bleu roi de l’époque (plats et coupes lég. frottés), 
dos à 5 nerfs et entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés (lég. frottés), t. jaspées.

100 / 150 €
Tête de collection (n. 1-52 + 38 bis, sans le n. 47) de cette revue hebdomadaire 
de variétés publiée par Richard Lesclide et le graveur Frédéric Régamey. Textes 
d’auteurs divers signés d’initiales, nombreuses illustrations à l’eau-forte sur 
chine appliqué dans le texte, certaines à pleine page. Charmants croquis vive-
ment enlevés gravés par Fr. Régamey, L. Charbonnel, J. Adeline, L. Gaucheret, J. 
Chauvet, J. Breton, Sahib, P. Fournier, etc. Cachet sur les contreplats.
Ref. Vicaire VI:368 sq.
Prov. Aldus La Pipe (ex-libris).
Joint : [L’Artiste. Journal de la littérature et des beaux-arts]. Paris, s.n., 1881, vol. 38 
& 39. 2 vol. In-8 (sans titres, qqs lég. bruniss., défaut marg. aux 1ers ff. du vol. 39). 
Demi-maroquin vert (coins émoussés, coupes frottées), dos à 5 nerfs, t. dorées. N.c. 
Pp. 319-828 soit de la 2e livr. de septembre à fin décembre 1881. Ex. sur vergé teinté 
contenant 2 états des planches hors texte. (5 vol., cachets sur les contreplats).

315  
 ROBBE-GRILLET, Alain - Construction d’un temple en ruines 
à la déesse Vanadé. [Illustrations de] Paul Delvaux. Paris, Le 
Bateau Lavoir, (1975).
In-f ° à l’italienne. En ff., sous couv. Sous emboîtage d’édition.

4.000 / 5.000 €

Édition originale illustrée par Paul Delvaux de 11 eaux-fortes et pointes-sèches ori-
ginales à pleine page (cuivres rayés après tirage). Tirage à 187 ex. (dont 30 h.c., 5 no-
minatifs et 2 pour le dépôt légal) sur vélin d’Arches filigrané au Bateau Lavoir, tous si-
gnés par l’auteur et l’artiste (n° 23). Incomplet de la suite réservée aux 30 premiers ex. 

316  
 ROSENTHAL, Léonard - Au royaume de la perle. Illustrations 
d’Edmond Dulac. Paris, H.Piazza, (octobre 1920).
In-4°. Broché (dos de la couv. fendillé avec petits manques en tête et queue).

120 / 150 €
Édition de luxe pour un produit de luxe, la perle, dont Rosenthal retrace l’histoire, la 
pêche, le marché, la façon de la porter, ses mythes... Illustrée de 10 hors-texte clichés 
en couleurs protégés de serpentes légendées et contrecollés dans des cadres ornés, 
12 ornements et lettrines en tête des chapitres tirés en vert olive et noir, quelques 
ornements en vert olive. Ex. sur vélin teinté (n° 1424). Joli papier de couv., en bleu et 
argent avec légers reliefs, évoquant un fond marin.

317  
 [SAINTE BEUVE] - Volupté. Paris, Eugène Renduel, 1834.
2 vol. in-8° (qqs rouss. passim). Maroq. à grains longs vert-bleu foncé signé 
Yseux succ. de �ierry-Simier, roul. dorée sur les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés 
dorés ou à froid, roul. dorées sur les coupes et remplis, têtes dorées, couv. et 
dos cons.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Édition originale anonyme de cet unique roman publié par l’auteur, dicté par 
l’amour malheureux que lui inspira Adèle Foucher, épouse de Victor Hugo qui 
surnomma perfidemment Sainte-Beuve du sobriquet de «Saint-Bave». Ex. sur 
papier vergé (il a été tiré qqs rarissimes ex. non justifiés sur papier vélin), complet 
des 12 pp. de catalogue d’éditeur. Rare et bel exemplaire, non rogné et à grandes 
marges, avec les couv. conservées.
Réf. Carteret II:291.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

318  
 SCUTENAIRE, Louis - Mes inscriptions. 1945-1963. Avec deux 
portraits de l’auteur, par Armand Permantier et Max Servais. 
Bruxelles, (Isy Brachot, Tom Gutt), 1976.
In-folio. En ff., sous couv. impr. et emboîtage toilé d’édit. Bel ex., comme neuf.

1.000 / 1.200 €
Édition de luxe. Parmi les 120 ex. dans ce format sur vélin Van Gelder, un des 21 
réservés aux collaborateurs et num. en chiffres romains (n. V pour Yves Bossut, 
signé par ce dernier et par l’auteur à la justif.). Seuls à contenir 15 gravures ori-



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  65

Éditions XIXe-XXe siècle - Drukken 19de & 20ste eeuw

ginales sur arches, signées, justifiées à la mine de graphite et conservées sous 
portefeuille toilé. Soit : Pierre Alechinsky (eau-forte en 2 couleurs), Rachel Baes 
(litho en noir), Yves Bossut (id.), Pol Bury, Roland Delcol, Christian Dotremont, 
Jane Graverol, Claudine Jamagne (eau-forte en bleu), Félix Labisse, Marcel 
Mariën (eau-forte en noir), Jean Raine (bois en noir), Armand Simon, Raoul Ubac 
(bois en noir), Roger van de Wouwer (eau-forte en noir) et Robert Willems (idem).
Prov. Yves Bossut (1941), peintre surréaliste belge, participant actif aux activités du 
groupe surréaliste dit «de Bruxelles», proche de Scutenaire, d’Irène Hamoir et de Tom 
Gutt.

319  
 STENDHAL - Correspondance (1800-1842). Publiée par Ad. 
Paupe et P.-A. Cheramy sur les originaux de diverses collections. 
Préface de Maurice Barrès. Paris, Charles Bosse, 1908.
3 vol., in-8. Demi-maroquin à grain long tête-de-nègre signé Durvand (min. 
frottements, traces de cire inadéquate), plats fil. dorés, dos lisses ornés dorés en 
long (mors frottés, davantage au t. III), t. dorées, couv. et dos cons.

80 / 120 €
Édition contenant de nombr. lettres inédites, ill. de 3 portraits-frontisp. Ex. du tirage 
non num. à petit nombre. Index in fine du t. III.

320  
 THIRY, Marcel - Statue de la fatigue. (Frontispice dessiné par 
George Minne). (Maestricht, A.A.M. Stols, 1934).
In-8 agenda. En ff., sous couv. impr. et étui cartonné (d’édition ?). Bon ex., 
non coupé.

100 / 150 €
Édition originale. Frontisp. reproduit en phototypie. Tirage à 70 ex. num. sur 
vergé «verdâtre». Un des 61 réservés aux membres de l’Union liégeoise du Livre 
et de l’Estampe pour lesquels l’ouvr. fut imprimé (n. 39 pour Henri Leclercq).
Ref. Grisay 1996, p. 116. - Van Dijck 335.
Prov. Henri Leclercq (ex. nominatif).
Joint : Paul Neuhuys vu par Henri Chopin. [Ingastestone, H. & J. Chopin, 1977). In-
4. Br. Num. 7 de la «Collection OU», contenant de nombr. documents et des textes de 
Neuhuys. Tirage à 540 ex. num. Un des 500 ordinaires (n. 106). (2 vol.)

321  
 VALÉRY, Paul - 3 volumes. Maastricht, Stols, dates div.

150 / 200 €
De terug reis uit Holland. Vertaald en ingeleid door A.A.M. Stols, 1926. In-8 
(min. piq. dans le coin inf. dr.). Br. 1/135 (sur 175) n. sur «opdikkend papier». Prov. 
C.J. Asselbergs (ex-libris). - Le retour de Hollande. Descartes & Rembrandt, 
1926. In-8 carré. Br. Portrait gravé sur bois par J. Franken Pzn, 1/300 (sur 400) n. 
sur hollande Pannekoek. - Discours sur Émile Verhaeren. Nouvelle édition, 1928. 
In-4 carré. Br. 1/300 (sur 320) n. sur hollande.

Joint : Hommage des écrivains étrangers à Paul Valéry. Bussum, Stols, 1927. 
In-4. Br. (couv. brunie, défr.). 1/50 (sur 1115) n. sur hollande Pannekoek.
Ref. Van Dijk 102, 100, 168, 115. (4 vol.)

322 [Valéry]  
Hommage des écrivains étrangers à Paul Valéry. (Bussum, 
A.A.M. Stols), 1927.
Gr. in-8. Cartonnage demi-toile d’édit.

100 / 120 €
Intéressants témoignages polyglottes par R.M. Rilke, J. Guillén, Fr. Hellens, G. 
Prampolini, K. van de Woestijne, etc. Ex. num. sur papier anglais.
Joints, br., formats divers : Valéry, Paul - La soirée avec M. Teste. Paris, 
Nouvelle Revue française, 1919. 1/530 n. sur Arches. - Id. - Le retour de Hollande. 
Descartes & Rembrandt. Maestricht, Stols, 1926. Ex. n. sur Pannekoek. - Id. - 
Littérature. Paris, Gallimard, 1930 (rouss.). Ex. n. sur Alfa. - Id. - Existence du 
symbolisme. Maestricht, Stols, 1939 (couv. et gardes brunies). 1/600 n. sur ver-
gé. - Id. - Palme. Avec la traduction de R.M. Rilke. Ibid., [1943]. 1/30 (sur 50) n. 
sur Van Gelder. - Larbaud, Valery - Paul Valéry et la Méditerranée. Ibid., (1926). 
Ex. h.c. n. sur Van Gelder. (7 vol.)

Avec une lettre à Maurice Maeterlinck

323  
 VAN LERBERGHE, Charles - La chanson d’Ève. Premières 
paroles. La tentation. La faute. Crépuscule. Lithographies de Jos. 
Boùùaert. Bruxelles, Société des Bibliophiles et Iconophiles 
de Belgique, 1924.
In-8. En ff., sous couv. ornementée (lég. brunie), chemise à rabats et étui décorés 
d’édit. (min. frottements). Bel ex., non coupé.

200 / 300 €
Édition de luxe illustrée de lithographies in et hors texte dont 1 portrait et 11 
hors-texte en sanguine; texte cerné d’un filet sanguine. Tirage à 150 ex. num. 
Un des 90 sur japon réservés aux membres de la société (n. 27 pour Paul Hamoir, 
signé par le président Jacques Willems) et accompagnés d’une suite en noir 
des hors-texte. Ex. enrichi d’une lettre aut.s. à Maurice Maeterlinck, Bouillon, 
16/3/1904, 6 pp. sur 3 ff. in-12. Belle lettre amicale dans laquelle le poète le re-
mercie «en tremblant d’émotion» pour un article élogieux paru dans «Le Figaro» 
après la publication de «La chanson d’Eve» (1903), et évoque à propos de leur 
amitié Montaigne et La Boétie. Il espère aussi que l’opinion de Maeterlinck lui 
permettra d’être mieux apprécié en Belgique «où, réellement on allait un peu 
loin à mon égard, dans l’oubli [...] Vous avez réparé souverainement tout cela, et 
rétabli l’équilibre de la balance». Il le prie de lui communiquer le texte de sa pièce 
«Le miracle de saint Antoine» (créée en 1903, publiée en 1920) car il travaille à 
l’écriture de «Pan». «Vous lire me serait une telle leçon». Bel ex., complet des 
gardes et des doubles gardes ornementées assorties à l’emboîtage et à l’étui, 
destinées à une reliure éventuelle.
Prov. Paul Hamoir (ex. nominatif).

324  
 VERHAEREN, Émile - Images japonaises. Illustrations de 
Kwasson. [Tokyo], Takejiro Hasegawa, [entre 1902 et 1911].
In-8° oblong. Broché à la japonaise (lég. us. générale, coins de la couv. absents, 
double pliage de la couv. ouvert).

500 / 600 €
Édition originale de 6 poèmes de Verhaeren imprimés sur fond d’estampes de 
Kwasson, pseudonyme de Munetaro [ou Sôtaro] Suzuki. Au nombre de 14, elles 
couvrent chacune 2 ff. pliés à la japonaise doublés d’un f. de papier vergé, en plus 
des 2 estampes illustrant les plats de couverture. Le colophon - en japonais - spécifie 
«Imprimé le 1er mai de l’an 29 de l’ère de Meiji. Publié le 7 du même mois», ce qui 
correspond à 1896 mais Patrick Collon (article à paraître) a répertorié jusqu’à pré-
sent 4 tirages (entre 1896 et après 1911) de cet ouvrage, identifiables par les diffé-
rentes adresses de Hasegawa dans le coin inf. g. de la couv. Notre ex., à l’adresse 
«Yotsuya Hommura», correspondrait aux années 1902-1911 (3e tirage, selon l’état 
actuel de ses recherches) et présente des variations de couleurs pour certaines pages 
et quelques petites modifications. A noter que les illustrations avaient déjà servi en 
1896 pour «Glimpses of Japan» et «The Smiling book».
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325  
 VERHAEREN, Émile - Toute la Flandre : Les tendresses 
premières. Les héros. Les villes à pignons. Les plaines. [Couv. et 
ornementation par �éo van Rysselberghe]. Bruxelles, Edmond 
Deman, 1904, 1908, 1910, 1911.
4 (sur 5) vol., in-8. Br. (couv. défr., dos ± abîmés, un dos fendu, titre des 
«Tendresses» détaché avec long ex dono ms. au verso, faux-titre et titre des 
«Plaines» id., avec le f. impr. de dédic. part. découpé).

100 / 150 €
Éditions originales sur vergé d’édition, sans «La guirlande des dunes». 
L’ornementation de van Rysselberghe est tirée en vert vif, orangé, vert olive ou 
ocre. Dédic. aut.s. à Maurice Kufferath dans «Les héros».
Ref. Grisay 1996, pp. 129-130. - Fontainas & Van Balberghe 45, 51, 53 & 54.
Joint, du même : Les heures d’après-midi. Ibid., 1905. In-12. Br. (couv. brunie, déta-
chée). Édit. orig. avec l’ornementation de van Rysselberghe en orangé, ex. sur vélin 
d’édit. - Pierre-Paul Rubens. Bruxelles, Van Oest, 1910. Pet. in-8. Br. (plat sup. dé-
taché, dos manquant). - Poèmes légendaires de Flandre et de Brabant ornés de bois 
gravés de Raoul Dufy. Paris, Société littéraire de France, (1916). Pet. in-12. Papier 
décoré (frotté). Mention de 5e mille sur le titre. - Poèmes légendaires de Flandre et de 
Brabant. Ibid., (1923). Pet. in-12. Br. Qqs illustr. mais pas par Dufy, 1/50 n. sur japon 
impérial. (8 vol., condition médiocre).

326  
 VERLAINE, Paul - 3 vol. en éditions originales. 
In-12. Br. (couv. ± brunies et défr.).

150 / 200 €
Mémoires d’un veuf. Paris, Vanier, 1886. - Épigrammes. (Frontispice de F.-A. 
Cazals). Paris, Bibliothèque artistique & littéraire, 1894. - Voyage en France 
par un Français. Publié d’après le manuscrit inédit. Préface de L. Loviot. Paris, 
Vanier, 1907.
Joint, du même : Fêtes galantes. Paris, Vanier, 1886. Pet. in-12. Bradel papier 
marbré, couv. cons. (lég. rouss.). 2e édit. - Confessions. Illustrations de F.-A. Cazals. 
Paris, Bibl. artistique & littéraire, 1899. In-12. Br. (petits défauts à la couv.). - 
Femmes. - Hombres. S.l., s.n., [c. 1923]. 2 vol., in-12. Br. (couv. parcheminées abî-
mées avec petits manques). Édit. h.c. limitées à 200 ex. - Odes en son honneur. Paris, 
La Connaissance, 1931. In-4. Cart. d’édit. Portrait-frontisp. gravé, 1/100 ex. n. sur 
hollande, seul papier. (8 vol.)

327  
 VERLAINE, Paul - 5 vol. 
Formats et présent. div. Qqs rouss., qqs couv. défr., etc. 

125 / 175 €
Les poètes maudits. Nouvelle édit. ornée de 6 portraits par Lucques. Paris, 
Vanier, 1888. - Mes hôpitaux. Ibid., 1891. Edit. originale. - Correspondance et 
documents inédits relatifs à son livre «Quinze jours en Hollande». Avec une 
lettre de St. Mallarmé et un portrait [...]. La Haye, Blok; Paris, Floury, 1897. Edit. 
originale. - Sagesse. Manuscrit remis, en 1880, à la Société de la Librairie catho-
lique [...]. Paris, Messein, 1913. Fac-similé du ms. original. - Les amies. Sonnets 
agrémentés de vignettes en camaïeu [...] [par Daragnès]. Bayonne, A l’Enseigne 
de la Guirlande, 1919. 1/250 (sur 280) n. sur vélin d’Arches.
Joint : Cazals, F.-A. - Paul Verlaine. Ses portraits. Préface de J.-K. Huysmans, lettres 
de F. Rops [...], autographes de Paul Verlaine. Paris, Bibliothèque de l’Association (F. 
Clerget), 1896. Gr. in-4. Bradel papier décoré (coins émoussés, coiffes frottées), couv. 
ill. cons. Parmi les 168 ex. réimposés, 1/105 sur hollande signés par l’édit. et conte-
nant 2 encartages. - Montel, François - Bibliographie de Paul Verlaine. Paris, Leclerc, 
Giraud-Badin, 1924. In-8. Br. (qqs bruniss. par décharge). 1/300 (sur 350) ex. n. (7 vol.)

328  
 VERLAINE, Paul - Chansons pour elle. Illustrations de Quint. 
Paris, Albert Messein, 1923.
In-8 (qqs pl. de la suite débrochées). Br., couv. ornementée.

120 / 180 €
Édition de luxe illustrée de vignettes, bandeaux et cul-de-lampe coloriés au po-
choir. Tirage à 550 ex. num. Un des 50 de tête sur japon (n. 21), contenant une 
suite en rouge de toutes les illustrations et 10 planches refusées.
Joint : Id. - Dédicaces. 220 dessins d’Alfred Le Petit. Ibid., 1925. In-8. Cuir brun si-
gné René Kieffer, plats estampés d’un grand motif à froid, dos orné à 3 larges nerfs 

(mors et coiffes frottés), t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. Illustrations in texto coloriées 
au pochoir. Un des 500 (sur 550) n. sur vélin (n. 90). Ref. Mahé III, 646 & 647. (2 vol.)

329  
 VERNE, Jules - Mathias Sandorf. 111 dessins par Benett, 
et une carte. Paris, Hetzel, «Bibliothèque d’éducation et de 
récréation», 1885.
Gr. in-8 (rouss. et qqs bruniss. passim, qqs déchir. marginales). Cart. d’édit. 
par A. Lenègre : percaline rouge, plat sup. type «au ballon» avec titre dans une 
bannière à fond d’argent, dos type «A», 2e plat type «m». Cart. lég. terni, usagé 
aux coins et coiffes avec petits manques.

120 / 180 €
1ère édition illustrée et en cartonnage, avec in fine cat. d’édit. «CR». Ce type 
de cart. «au ballon» à bannière argentée n’existe que pour «Mathias Sandorf».
Ref. Bottin p. 291.

Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe siècle  
Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw

330 [Antiquity - Gems]  
FICORONI, Francesco de’ - Gemmae antiquae litteratae, 
aliaequae rariores, accesserunt vetera monumenta ejusdem 
aetate reperta [...]. Illustrata a Nicolao Galeotti S.J. Rome, 
J. Zempel at the expense of V. Monaldini, 1757.
4to: xii-160 pp. (minor spotting, 1 folding pl. lacking). Good copy, on large 
paper. Later half calf, marbl. paper on covers, gilt ruled flat spine (joints 
rubbed). Good copy, on large paper.

150 / 200 €
1st edition of this work containing descriptions of gems by Ficoroni (1664-1747), 
Italian connoisseur and antiquarian in Rome. Engr. ills : 8 numb. pl. (I-VIII) with 
inscribed gems, 13 tables with inscribed images of unusual gems, 1 pl. numb. 
XXV and 3 (of 4) folding pl. by G.B. Sintes after Carlo Calderi depicting sculp-
tures from Antiquity. Title printed in red & black. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Sinkankas 2088. - BL (1). - ABES. - Opac Italy. - Not in Cicognara.

331 [Apol]  
RITTER, William - Armand Apol en Suisse. Illustrée de 17 
reproductions dont une en couleurs. Genève, Georg & Cie, 
1919.
In-4 : 45 pp. Br., couv. ornementée. Bon ex., part. non coupé.

150 / 200 €
Tirage à 525 ex. num. dont 5 h.c. Un des 5 de tête (n. 5) accompagnés d’un des-
sin original signé : [Tête de femme], crayon sanguine, 25 x 18 cm, vergé (volant) 
et d’une eau-forte sur japon : Soleil couchant sur l’Arve, 13 x 18 cm, cuivre barré 
après tirage.
Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 15 : Bruxelles 1879-1950, peintre, graveur et lithographe 
post-impressionniste de paysages et de marines; il fut interné en Suisse durant la 
1ère guerre mondiale.

332 [Applied art - Textile dyeing]  
LEHNE, Adolf - Tabellarische Uebersicht über die künstlichen 
organischen Farbsto�e und ihre Anwendung in Färberei und 
Zeugdruck. Berlin, J. Springer, 1893.
4to: xxv-102 pp. Publ. binding. Slipcase (sl. used). Samples still very bright and 
clear.

100 / 150 €
First edition of this excellent reference work containing 96 pages of cloth 
samples (3-6 to a page). It’s an overview of artificial organic dyes and patterns, 
and their use in dyeing and printing. Commentary text with each sample.
Prov. Stamp on title.
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333 [Applied art]  
COUCHOT - Tarif pour la reduction des bois quarrez et des bois 
ronds en pieds cubes, avec plusieurs methodes pour apprendre à 
cuber [...]. Toulon, J.L. Mallard, 1742.
Sm. folio : [56] ff. (spotted, occ. staining). Cont. marbled sheep (rubbed, head 
& tail def.), gilt spine. Good copy.

80 / 120 €
Very rare Toulon ed. of these practical tables for measuring wood for the use 
of foresters and craftsmen. Woodcut arms on title. Printed within double ruled 
borders.
Ref. Cp. Conlon 32:354 (Lyon 1732 ed.).- Not in BL, BnF.
Prov. Name on title.

334 [Architecture - Rome]  
PINAROLI, Giovanni Pietro - Trattato delle cose piu memorabili 
tanto antiche come moderne [...] = Traité des antiquitées [!] de 
Rome, & de ce qui s’y trouve aujourd’hui de plus remarquable 
pour l’antique, & le moderne. Rome, M. a Ripa, 1725.
12mo: [15]-493-[1 bl.]-22 pp. (some min. soiling, lacking a part of pl. 264). 
Cont. vellum, gilt titled spine on 5 raised bands. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Rare fourth edition (first 1700) of this book describing old and new buildings, 
monuments and other notable locations in Rome, being the only work known by 
G.P. Pinaroli (also known as «Giacomo Pinarolo»). This is vol. 1 of 3, complete in 
itself. Engr. ill.: 7 folding and 12 full-page (2 ill./page) pls, showing i.a. Piazza del 
Campidoglio, Rotonda, Campo Vaccino, Arco di Costantino, il Colosseo, Colonna 
Antonina, Piazza Navona, etc. Title and full text printed in Italian and French, 
facing each other. With tables of the places and errata leaves.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - BL. - Worldcat.
Prov. Ms. entries on lower endpaper.

335 [Architecture]  
BLONDEL, Jacques-François - Réimpression de l’Architecture 
française [...] exécutée sous les auspices du Ministère de 
l’instruction publique et des beaux-arts, sous le contrôle de 
Guadet et Pascal. Paris, Émile Lévy (Imprimerie nationale), 
[1907].
4 vol., folio: 498 (of 500) pl. (endpapers sl. brown.). Publ. half cloth, marbled 
paper and gilt-titled leather labels on covers, leather labels on flat spines (heads 
and tails sl. defect.). Good copy, partly unopened.

250 / 350 €
Rather uncommon monumental new exact impression with ancient types on 
laid paper by the Imprimerie Nationale of «Architecture françoise, ou Recueil 
des plans, élévations, coupes et profils des églises, maisons royales, palais, hô-
tels & édifices les plus considérables de Paris» published by Ch.-A. Jombert in 
1752-1756. Ill. with 498 single, double or folding plates reproduced in collo-
type (of 500 : lacking 268 and 491, + 240, 241 and 242 in double). J.-Fr. Blondel 
(1705-1774) was an architect and influential teacher, first at his own school of 
architecture and from 1755 on at the Académie royale d’architecture; he also 
was appointed architect to Louis XV and he wrote several articles for Diderot-
D’Alembert ‘s «Encyclopédie». «In his clear and rational Architecture françoise 
[...], he covered the past century and more of French buildings in and near Paris, 
setting them in their historical context and providing a wealth of detailed infor-
mation that would otherwise have been lost» (Wikipedia). Each vol. contains 
notes and supplements by the architects Julien Guadet (1834-1908) and Jean-
Louis Pascal (1837-1920).
Ref. Cp. Berlin Kat. 2510. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.

For the Belgian market

336 [Art collections - England]  
ARMENGAUD, Jean-Germain-Désiré - Les galeries royales 
d’Angleterre. Windsor, Buckingham, Osborne. Paris, 
Typographie Wiesener, 1866-1867.

Folio: 12-[105] pp. Publ. orig. quarter red morocco (sl. rubbed) over red 
buckram sides with inlaid blue buckram panels with gilt English royal arms and 
large gilt corner pieces, blue edges with gilt gauffered stars, 1 metal catch (no 
clasps), moiré endpapers. Nice copy.

150 / 200 €
One of the richly illustrated publications on European royal collections by the 
French art critic Armengaud (1797-1869). Title & half-title in blue, red, & orange, 
49 splendid steel-engr. plates (of 50, lacking Watteau, «Le Concert») after 
paintings by Rubens, Claude Lorrain, Murillo, Teniers, Canaletto, Van Dyck, 
Gainsborough, etc. Tissue guards with ill. legends, numerous large vignette 
head- & tailpcs & other ornaments. Copy of the special issue for the subscribers 
of «L’Indépendance Belge».
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in BnF.
Prov. Simon Armand (bookplate).

337 [Auction catalogue - Amsterdam]  
Catalogue d’un tres beau et precieux cabinet de tableaux des 
plus celebres, & principaux maîtres hollandois & �amands, de 
desseins […], d’estampes […] delaissé par feu Madame Elisabeth 
Hooft, veuve de Monsieur W. Valkenier. Dont la vente se fera 
mercredi le 31 Aout 1796, & le jour suivant […]. Amsterdam, J. 
Yver, 1796.
8vo: [2]-29-[1] pp. [bound with] Catalogus van een uitmuntende collectie 
schilderyen […] teekeningen, capitaale prent-konst […] alles naargelaaten door 
wyle Vrouwe Elizabeth Hooft, weduwe den Heere Wouter Valckenier. Welke 
verkocht zullen worden op woensdag den 31ste Augustus 1796 en volgenden 
dag […]. Amsterdam, H. C. Bergveldt, 1796, [2]-69-[1] pp. 2 works bound in 
1 vol., later half calf (def. at head), marbl. paper on sides, gilt flat spine, marbl. 
endpapers. Very good interleaved copy.

250 / 400 €
Catalogues in French and in Dutch of a collection of 98 paintings and of 2 + 11 
+ 30 lots prints and drawings. The French catalogue with names and prices, the 
Dutch with prices.
Ref. French catalogue not in Lugt, STCN, Vandenhole, BL, BnF. Dutch cat. : Lugt 
5492. - STCN (1). - Not in Vandenhole, BL, BnF.

338 [Auction catalogue - Brussels]  
Catalogue de la rare et nombreuse collection d’estampes et de 
desseins qui composoient le cabinet de feu M. Pierre Wouters. 
Brussels, N.J. ‘t Sas & G. Huyghe, 1797.
8vo: xxxii-388 (= 338) pp. Modern half cloth. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Very rare catalogue of drawings and prints (± 4000 lots) collected by P. Wouters 
(d. 1792) «en son vivant prêtre, chanoine de l’Eglise Collegiale de S. Gomer, à 
Lierre en Brabant, trésorier et bibliothécaire de sa Majesté Apostolique, etc.». 
The items were only sold on 16-18 November 1801! All ms. prices in margins.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Bn-Opale plus. - BL. - Not in Vandenhole.
Joined: Füsslin, J.R., Füsslin, J.H. - Catalogue critique des meilleures gra-
vures d’après les maîtres les plus célèbres de toutes les écoles. [...]. Hildesheim, 
Gorstenberg, 1805. 2 vol. - Collection ô Sullivan de Terdeck. Livres anciens. 
Deuxième partie. Album. Brussels, Deman, 1910 [bound with] Catalogue des livres 
provenant des collections de feu MM. le Baron de Bounder de Melsbroeck. Brussels, 
Deman, 1910. (4 vol.)

339 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
GERSAINT, Edme-François - Catalogue raisonné des bijoux, 
porcelaines, bronzes, lacqs, lustres de cristal de roche et de 
porcelaine, pendules de goût, & autres meubles [...] tableaux, 
desseins, estampes [...] provenans de la succession de M. Angran, 
vicomte de Fonspertuis. Paris, P. Prault, J. Barrois, 1747.
12mo: xij (= xx)-306-lv-[1] pp. (margin sl. brown.). Cont. mottled calf, blindst. 
border on covers, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, red leather title label, red 
edges (corners sl. rubbed, joints starting to split). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Important sale describing 618 lots including paintings by «Pieter Brughel» (!), 
«Rimbrant», «Rubens», «Titien» etc. On a2r: «Liste des catalogues dressés par 
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E.F. Gersaint, depuis 1736. jusques & compris 1747». With a «Table des differens 
genres de curiosités contenues dans ce catalogue» and «Table alphabétique des 
peintres, graveurs [...]». At the end an explanation on the manufacturing of por-
celain, one of the great interests of the author. Engr. frontisp. by Ch.-N. Cochin.
Ref. Conlon 47:515. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.

340 [Auction catalogue – Ghent]  
Catalogue d’une très belle [...] collection d’estampes, gravées par 
les plus célèbres graveurs [...] rassemblées [...] par feu Monsieur 
Jossen van Steenberghen ecuier &c. Dont on commencera la 
vente publiquement le lundi 16 de Juillet 1787 [...]. Ghent, Wid 
S. Somers, 1787.
8vo: 134-[2] pp. (toned, sl. soiled). Cont. half sheep (rubbed, corners bumped), 
gilt spine on 5 raised bands (head and tail def.), red sp. edges. Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Rare Ghent auction catalogue of engravings and illustrated books, esp. rich in 
Rubens (873 lots!) and Van Dyck (148 lots).
Ref. Bibl. gant. 4918 (not seen). - Blogie I:33. - STCV 12911946. - Not in Vandenhole.

341 [Auction catalogue]  
5 small, rare 19th-c. art catalogues. 
8vo. Mostly sewn.

250 / 450 €
Catalogue des estampes anciennes qui composent le magasin de Hermann 
Weber. Première partie: portraits gravés par et d’après Antoine Van-Dyck. 
Bonn, Ch. Georgi, 1852. With added title. - Marneffe, P.J. - Catalogue de ta-
bleaux des plus grands maîtres des écoles d’Italie, de Flandres et de Hollande 
[...] délaissés par feu François Pauwels. Brussels, Weissenbruch, 1803. All prices 
and buyers’ names in ms. Incl. an «Ascension of the Virgin Mary» by Rubens, 
sold for 10,000 francs. Ref. Vandenhole 570. - Opac KBR. - Catalogus van 
eene uitmuntende verzameling schilderijen en teekeningen [...]. C. Bernet. 
Rotterdam, Mostert, 1833. Disbound. With prices and buyers’ names in ms. Ref. 
Not in Vandenhole, Opac KBR. - Worldcat (3). - Catalogue of the very impor-
tant and interesting collection of engravings by ancient masters, the property of 
M. de Bammeville. London, Sotheby & Wilkinson, 1854. Disbound. Ref. Not in 
Vandenhole. - Worldcat (1). - Catalogue [...] la bibliothèque et le cabinet de feu 
Mr. Hendrik Rochussen [...]. Rotterdam, Van Baalen, 1869. Ref. Blogie IV:98. - 
Vandenhole 3405.
Joined: Fouquet, A. - Principes pour la construction de toutes sortes de lettres. 
Nantes, Latour, 1850. - Lichtenberg, G.C.; Kottenkamp, F. - William Hogarth’s 
Zeichnungen. Nach den Originalen in Stahl gestochen. Stuttgart, Rieger, 1857. - 
Oppé, A.-P. - Sandro Botticelli. Paris, Hachette, 1913. (8 vol.)

342 [Ceramics]  
3 works. 
Diff. sizes and presentations. 

200 / 300 €
1. HAVARD, H. - Histoire de la faïence de Delft. Ouvrage enrichi de 25 pl. 
hors texte et de plus de 400 dessins, fac-similés, chiffres, etc., dans le texte par L. 
Flameng et Ch. Goutzwiller. Chromolithographies par Lemercier. Paris, Plon, 
1878. - 2. HAVARD, H. - La céramique hollandaise. Histoire de faïences de 
Delft, Haarlem, Rotterdam, Arnhem, Utrecht, etc. et des porcelaines de Weesp, 
Loosdrecht, Amsterdam et La Haye. Amsterdam, Vivat, 1909, 2 vol. - 3. SOIL 
DE MORIAMÉ, E.-J. - Les porcelaines de Tournay. Histoire, fabrication, 
produits. Tournai, Casterman, 1910. (4 vol.)

343 [Ceramics]  
DANSAERT, Georges - Les anciennes faïences de Bruxelles. 
Histoire, fabrication, produits. Préface de G. Des Marez. 
Bruxelles, Paris, Van Oest (impr. Vve Monnom), 1922.
Fort in-4 : ix-[1 bl.]-314 pp. Br. Bon ex., non coupé.

300 / 400 €
Complet des 56 hors-texte dont 12 en couleurs protégés de serpentes impr. et du ta-
bleau impr. dépliant. Tirage unique à 600 ex. sur hollande Van Gelder (n. 129).

344  
 DUVAL, Amaury - Les Fontaines de Paris, anciennes et nouvelles 
[...]. Paris, les éditeurs, Firmin-Didot, 1813.
In-f ° : [6]-xii-144 (= 140) pp.; 67 h.-t. (erreur de pagination sans manque, qqs 
pet. déchirures marg.). Demi-basane marbrée de l’ép., plats de papier marbré, 
dos lisse avec étiq. de cuir rouge (dos refait -passé- avec étiq. abîmée cons., 
coupes et coupes us. avec pet. manques).

500 / 700 €
Seconde éd. imprimée sur l’originale de 1812 mais avec un nouveau titre typo-
graphique orné à l’aigle impériale et augmentée d’une introduction sur l’histoire 
des aqueducs et machines hydrauliques à Paris, sur le bassin de la Villette (mis 
en eau en 1808) et d’une évocation du canal de l’Ourcq (commencé en 1802, ter-
miné en 1825). Soixante planches d’Alexandre Moisy (1763-c. 1827) avaient été 
publiées individuellement en 1810 mais, à sa demande, elles avaient été ensuite 
réunies et commentées par Charles Alexandre Amaury Pinaux, dit Duval (1760-
1838). Dans cette éd., 6 nouveaux plans enrichissent l’introduction et l’eau-forte 
du titre-frontispice de 1812 (fontaines, chiffre de Napoléon et aigle impériale), 
par Ch. Normand, est reprise. L’édition est «présentée» par le baron Chabrol et 
Joubert fils.
Réf. Kat. Berlin 3609 (éd. 1812). - DLF, XIXe, 354-355.
Prov. Heinrich Stöckhardt (ex-libris). - Ernst Wasmuth, «architectur-Buchhandlung» 
à Berlin (étiq.).

345 [Engraving]  
LEBEER, Louis - Du document au rêve. Entretien sur les aspects 
et les domaines de l’estampe. Bruxelles, Simon Stevin, 1952.
In-4. En ff., sous couv. et emboît. toilé d’édit.

100 / 150 €
Contient 40 reprod. en n/bl. Tirage à 1/210 ex. num.
Joint : Rey, Jean-Dominique - Graveurs contemporains. Paris, Crédit lyonnais, 
1990. Gr. in-4. En ff., sous emboît. cart. d’édit. (défauts). 44 (sur 48) reprod. en cou-
leurs. (2 vol.)

346 [Engraving]  
STRUCK, Hermann - Die Kunst des Radierens. Berlin, Paul 
Cassirer, 1923.
8vo : 331-[1] pp. (sm. marg. holes to a few pp., marg. tear roughly repaired to pp. 
289-316). Publ. pictorial cloth (lower cover rubbed). Plates in good condition.

200 / 300 €
Ill. with numerous b/w reproductions and 4 original plates (complete) : 2 etchings 
by Max Liebermann («Eislauf») and Hermann Struck («Marc Chagall»), 1 lithogr. 
by Oskar Kokoschka («Mädchenbildnis») and 1 woodcut by Ernst Barlach («Aus der 
‘Walpurgisnacht’»). This book, describing the process of printing pictures, was publi-
shed in five editions, with different etchings.

347  
 Magritte. [Bruxelles], Musée d’Ixelles, [1959].
In-12° carré : [4] pp.; [16] pp. de reprod. n/b ou couleur, [4] pp. (léger pli central 
vertical). Broché, sous couv. rouge ill. (plats part. insolés).

100 / 120 €
Préfaces de Magritte (autographiée) et Scutenaire (imprimée). 112 œuvres de 
1926 à 1959 furent exposés.
Envoi autographe du peintre au stylo-bille noir, signé et daté 1959 : «amicalement à 
J.A. Goris» i.e. l’écrivain néerlandophone Marnix Gijsen, de son vrai nom Jan Albert 
Goris (1899-1984).

348 [Miró]  
LEIRIS, Michel; MOURLOT, Fernand - Joan Miró lithographe. 
Paris, A.C. Mazo & Cie, (1972).
4to. Publisher’s cloth, illustrated book jacket, rhodoïd wrap.

200 / 300 €
First edition ill. with 11 lithographs (jacket, 5 double pages and 5 full pages). Vol. 
I (of 6), titled «Michel Leiris, Repentirs et ajouts, 1970 - Autour de Joan Miró, 1947. 
Fernand Mourlot : catalogue et notices».
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349 [Miró]  
TAILLANDIER, Yvon - Miró à l’encre. Dessin, gravure sur 
cuivre, lithographie, gravure sur bois, livre, a�che. Paris, XXe 
siècle, (1972).
Large 4to. Blue publisher’s cloth, gilt title on upper board. Case (worn).

120 / 150 €
Abundantly illustrated incl. 2 coloured lithographs (frontisp. and p. 16-17).

350 [Music]  
FERRARD, Jean - Orgues du Brabant wallon. Inventaire 
critique. Bruxelles, Sauvegarde des instruments de musique à 
clavier (Liège, Thone), 1981.
In-8 : xxx-418 pp. Demi-chagrin brun à coins [par Jacqueline Liekens], dos à 5 
nerfs, non rogné, couv. non cons. Bon ex., bien relié.

100 / 150 €
Édition originale avec classement alphabétique par localité. Tirage à 370 ex. 
num. sur couché + un tirage non num. Un des 20 de tête réservés à l’auteur et 
reliés par Jacqueline Liekens (n. VII). Schéma et ill. photographique en n/bl in 
texto. Musicologue et pédagogue, J. Ferrard (Bruxelles 1944) est lui-même un 
organiste réputé.
Prov. Colette Schockaert, correctrice de l’ouvr. (dédic. aut.s.).

351 [Painting]  
DESCAMPS, Jean-Baptiste - La Vie des peintre �amands, 
allemands et hollandois, avec des portraits gravés en taille-douce, 
une indication de leurs principaux ouvrages, & des ré�exions 
sur leurs di�érentes manieres [...]. Paris, C.-A. Jombert (t. 1-2), 
Desaint & Saillant, Pissot, Durand (t. 3-4) (t. 1-3 : Rouen, impr. 
d’A. Viret, puis Viret fils), 1753-1764.
4 vol. in-8° : xvi-429-[11], [4]-480-[8], xvi-402-[6]-[2 bl.], viii-302-[24] pp.; 
6 h.-t. (rares pet. taches et rouss., qqs mouill. claires au t. 4). Basane brune 
marbrée de l’ép., dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de titre et de tomaison rouges 
et noires, tr. rouges (lég. frottées, dos finement craquelés avec qqs lacunes aux 
étiq. de tom., traces d’enlèvement d’une étiquette sur les plats sup.).

300 / 400 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage de référence toujours utile par le peintre et 
écrivain d’art français J.-B. Descamps (1714-1791), contenant de nombreuses 
biographies classées dans l’ordre chronologique, de Van Eyck (1366) à François 
Krause (1706). Titres en rouge et noir. Illustré d’1 frontisp. h.t. gravé par Lebas, 
2 vignettes de dédicace gravées par Lemire d’après Descamps, 168 por-
traits-vignettes gravés par Ficquet, Gaillard, Legrand e.a. d’après Descamps, 
Eisen et Campion, certains en bon tirage, signés à la pointe. Avec 5 hors-texte 
additionnels, dont 3 placés en frontispice dans les t. 2 à 4, représentant des fi-
gures mythologiques (Hermès, Orphée, Thétis, Chiron et Achille) par J. van der 
Schley ou S. Fokke, d’après Eisen. Au t. 4, l’ex. contient la réimpression, non si-
gnalée par Cohen mais qui n’est pas rare, des tables de tous les volumes avec 
une transcription phonétique des noms afin de «faciliter aux François la pronon-
ciation» (pp. v-vii). 
Réf. Cohen 287. - Reynaud 124. - Conlon 53:598.
Prov. Delesaulx (mention ms.). - Couvent des frères prêcheurs de Tirlemont (cachets).

352 [Peiser]  
BENDÈRE, Robert de - [Kurt Peiser. Le peintre des misères et 
des bas-fonds. Lettre-préface de Louis Piérard]. [Bruxelles, Les 
Éditions gauloises], s.d. [1922].
In-4 : 42-[2] pp. Br., couv. ill. (défr., pourtour froissé).

150 / 200 €
Rare monographie illustrée de 16 hors-texte photogr. en n/bl. Tirage à 92 ex. 
num. dont 12 h.c. Un des 60 sur hollande (n. 24), enrichi de 2 eaux-fortes ori-
ginales signées au crayon ([Couple au cabaret] et [Deux femmes du peuple]). 
En outre, volant, ex-libris gravé sur cuivre pour Jules Grosfils, signé et just. 7/30.
Ref. Manque à Opac KBR et Bn-Opale plus.

353 [Poster]  
DEMEURE de BEAUMONT, Alexandre - L’a�che illustrée. I. 
L’a�che belge. Essai critique, biographie des artistes, avec plus 
de 100 reproductions [...] d’après les dessins de Combaz, Crespin, 
Lynen. Dessins originaux faits spécialement pour l’ouvrage par 
les principaux artistes belges. Toulouse, chez l’auteur (Liège, A. 
Bénard), (1897).
2 part. en 1 vol., in-8 : 95-[3]-xxxiii-[11] pp. (couv. défr. avec qqs rouss. se 
poursuivant aux 1ers ff.). Bradel demi-chagrin noir moderne, dos titré or, tr. 
jaspées, plats sup. des couv. cons. Bon ex.

120 / 180 €
T. I seul paru, constituant la 1ère monographie critique sur le sujet, abondam-
ment ill. en sanguine in texto, y compris de portraits des affichistes (Berchmans, 
Combaz, Crespin, Dardenne, Donnay, Evenepoel, Montald, Privat-Livemont, 
Rassenfosse, Van Rysselberghe, etc.). Complet de l’album iconographique de 28 
planches publié à part (affiches mais aussi intérieurs d’ateliers). Ex. non num. A 
la fin, 6 pp. de publicité imprimées en bleu.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - Opac KBR.

354 [Rops]  
EXSTEENS, Maurice - L’œuvre gravé et lithographié de Félicien 
Rops. Paris, Pellet, 1928.
4 vol. in-4° (n. 49-56 en double à la place des n. 57-64 et remplacés par des 
photocopies des n. 57-64, celles-ci parfois enlevées et ayant entraîné des pertes 
de papier; annotations mss et ajout d’un tirage moderne dans les est. érotiques). 
Brochés (us. ou pet. déch. aux coiffes).

100 / 120 €
Unique édition de cet ouvrage abondamment illustré dû au beau-fils de Pellet et qui 
reste un complément indispensable à celui de Rouir. Un des 450 (sur 500) du tirage 
courant (n° 345). Complet du portefeuille sous couv. muette contenant les reproduc-
tions des estampes érotiques (n. 694-807 et 942-959).

355 [Van Eyck]  
CORNELISSEN, Egidius Norbert - Factum, ou Mémoire qui 
était destiné à être prononcé dans une a�aire contentieuse, où 
il sagissait de deux têtes, l’une en plâtre et l’autre en marbre. 
Ghent, Bogaert, November 1802.
12mo: viij-95-[1] pp. (title stained, some spotting). Quarter cloth. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Satirical fictional text by E.-N. Cornelissen (1769-1849) concerning a bust of Jan 
van Eyck. Illustrated with a curious full-page woodcut ill. depicting a hierogly-
phic «abecedarium» (p. 91), and 2 tiny woodcuts (p. 94: 2 heads). 
Ref. Barbier II:449. - Bibl. gant. 11425. - Devolder C 2071.
Prov. Collectors stamp. - Manuscript notes and interesting additional inserted docu-
ments by Edmond de Busscher (1805-1882), Ghent archivist, J.B. (?) Hellebaut and 
[N]orbert [C]ornelissen.

363
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356 [Applied science - Engineering]  
[CLERMONT, de] - La géométrie pratique de l’ingenieur, ou L’art 
de mesurer. Ouvrage également nécessaire aux ingénieurs, aux 
toisseurs & aux arpenteurs. Strasbourg, J.R. Doulssecker, 1723.
4to: [16]-272 [i.e. 276] pp. (5 pp. numbered 66, spotting and occ. browning). 
Cont. quarter sheep, spine on 5 raised bands, gilt red leather title label (sl. 
rubbed, corners bumped). Good copy.

200 / 250 €
Third edition (1st 1693) of this classic reference work by the Sieur de Clermont, 
mathematician, engineer and professor at the military school in Strasbourg. 
After discussing the basic mathematical principles and the use of the compass, 
he deals with trigonometry, planimetrics, stereometry, wooden bents, fortifica-
tions and military structures. Ill. with 27 folding pls.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - Not in Barbier.
Prov. «De Contreras» (ownership entry on 1st flyleaf). - F. De Valenzi (arm. bookpl.).

357 [Astronomy]  
ALBERT d’AILLY, Michel-Ferdinand d’ - Nouvelle méthode 
pour diviser les instruments de mathématique et d’astronomie. 
[Paris, L.F. Delatour], 1768.
Folio: [2]-44 pp., 15 pl. (faintly fox., repaired tear in 1st leaf, marg. lack of paper 
to f. A). Sewn, modern blind covers.

350 / 450 €
Part of the series «Description des arts et métiers» published 1761-1789, by 
Albert d’Ailly, duc de Chaulnes (1714-1769), officer, mathematician and amateur 
engraver. Complete with 15 engr. plates representing scientific instruments.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.

358 [Astronomy]  
BAILLY, Jean Sylvain - Histoire de l’astronomie ancienne, depuis 
son origine jusqu’à l’établissement de l’école d’Alexandrie [...] 
Seconde édition. Paris, De Bure fils aîné, 1781.
4to: xxiv-527-[1 bl.] pp.; 3 pls (paper sl. brown., sm. marginal tear on title, 
some foxing, but wide margins). Contemp. marbled sheepskin, blind double 
fillet frame on boards, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, red and green leather 
title-labels (rubbed, top turn-in damaged).

100 / 150 €
Second edition (1st ed., 1775) of this classic work on the history of astronomy by 
Bailly (1736-1793), French academician, astronomer, mathematician and politi-
cian. Copy complete with 3 plates by Y. Le Gouaz. 
Ref. Brunet I:615. - Houzeau & Lancaster 22.
Joined, same author and binding: Histoire de l’astronomie moderne depuis la 
fondation de l’école d’Alexandrie, jusqu’à l’époque de M.D.CC.XXX. Nouvelle 
édition. Paris, De Bure, 1785. 2 (of 3) vols 4to: xvi-728, [4]-751-[1 bl.] pp.; 18 
pls (paper sl. brown., some foxing, stronger on last lvs of pt. 2, quires S and T 
switched in pt. 1, bindings rubbed, turn-ins missing except one, dulled corners). 
Enlarged ed. (1st ed.,1778-1782), engr. ills: 18 (2 fold.) pls by de la Gardette 
showing astronomical diagrams, instruments and maps. Without the 3rd part 
continuing the work till 1782. (3 vols)
Ref. Brunet I:615. - Houzeau & Lancaster 232.

359 [Astronomy]  
[DIDEROT, Denis; ALEMBERT, D’] - [Recueil de planches, 
pour la nouvelle édition du Dictionnaire raisonné des sciences, 
des arts et des métiers [...]]. III. Astronomie. [Geneva, Pellet, 
1778-1779].
4to: 8 pp., 31 pl. (lacking title; pl. VII does not exist, with pl. 21 bis; a few faint 
stains). Modern calf monogr. G.B. (sl. rubbed), blind rules and tools on covers, 
blind-stamped spine on 4 raised bands (sl. discol.), red edges. Good copy.

200 / 300 €

Vol. III only of the «Recueil», complete with explanatory text and 31 pl. including one 
folding (I-XXI): armillary sphere, eclipses, instruments, diagrams, «Figure de la lune 
par Mr. de la Lande l’an 1772», etc.

360 [Botany - Flowers]  
31 chromolithogr. plates. Brussels, G. Severeyns, 19th c.
From various works (edges sl. browning). Good condition.

180 / 250 €
Very attractive set of a variety of flowers and plants, i.a. azalea, hydrangea, rhodo-
dendron, magnolia, clematis, rhus, etc.

361 [Botany - Flowers]  
CHAUMETON, François Pierre - Flore médicale [...]. Peinte par 
Mme E. P[anckoucke] et par P.J.F. Turpin. Paris, Panckoucke, 
1814-1820.
7 parts in 8 vol., 8vo: xvi-209, [4]-236, 265, 266, [4]-280, 271, [12]-viii-278-[5]-
174-3-[1]-4, 200 pp. (some pages browned, minor spotting). Cont. half leather, 
flat gilt spine with red and green title labels, marbled endpapers (spine and 
boards sl. rubbed, corners bumped). Good copy.

1.000 / 1.200 €
First edition of this interesting and beautifully illustrated series with plates pro-
duced during the great period of French colour printing. The title appears to have 
been loosely interpreted, and consequently the work was expanded to include 
grapes, melons, palm trees, pineapples, pomegranates, bananas, and other in-
teresting but non-medicinal plants. F.P. Chaumeton (1775-1819) was a French 
army physician, pharmacist, and botanist. He worked on several notable medi-
cal publications apart from this one. Fellow botanist J.L.M. Poiret (1755-1834) 
collaborated with him on this project, perhaps accounting for its wide-ranging 
scope, far beyond mere medical botany. Ill. with 424 (of 425) coloured engr. 
pls and 2 engr. fold. tables. The detailed illustrations, each with its own tis-
sue guard, were executed by Anne-Ernestine Panckoucke (the editor’s wife) 
and P.J.F. Turpin, both gifted botanical illustrators and pupils of Pierre Joseph 
Redouté (1749-1850).
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 349. - Pritzel 1679.
Prov. Borluut de Noortdonck (bookplate).



72  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw - Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe siècle

362 [Botany - Flowers]  
LINDEN, Jean Jules - Lindenia. Iconographie des orchidées. 
Ghent, F. Meyer-Van Loo [- Eug. Vanderhaeghen], 1885-1892.
8 parts in 4 vol., folio: 104-102, 102-104, 102-102, 102-102 pp. (some browning 
and spotting, more so on tissue guards). Cont. half red morocco, gilt spine on 5 
raised bands, a.e.g., marbled endpapers (rubbed, corners bumped). Good copy.

3.000 / 4.000 €

First 8 volumes (of 17) of this important work on orchids by the Belgian bota-
nist Jean Jules Linden (1817-1898). Ill. with 384 full-page chromolithographic 
plates with tissue guards by P. de Pannemaeker, each followed by a detailed 
2-page description of the species. Between 1835 and 1844 J.J. Linden made 
extensive trips as a botanical explorer to South and Central America. Afterwards 
he worked as a plant dealer in Luxembourg from 1845 to 1852 and became di-
rector of the Jardin Royal de Zoologie et d’Horticulture in Brussels from 1852 to 
1861. He continued his activities as a dealer, introducing new plants (particular-
ly orchids) in Brussels and Ghent. His son Lucien Linden (1853-1940) succeeded 
him as director of the company in 1876. The publication ran until 1901 and se-
venteen volumes in total were published with 801 illustrations. This set includes 
a menu of the festive lunch, organised by L’Orchidéenne, Société d’Amateurs 
d’Orchidées, and ill. by J.L. Goffart on the occasion of their 50th meeting.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 2348. - L’orchidée en Belgique 3. - Great Flower Books 160.- Not 
in Pritzel.

363 [Botany - Gardens]  
DE LA COURT VAN DER VOORT, Pieter - Byzondere 
aenmerkingen over het aenleggen van pragtige en gemeene 
landhuizen, lusthoven, plantagien en aenklevende cieraeden 
[...]. Leiden, A. Kallewier, J. & H. Verbeek, P. vander Eyk, 1737.
4to: [5]-xii-[6]-412-[12] pp. (browning, some marg. soiling, some sm. tears in 
pl., larger tear in pl. 6). Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Very good copy.

400 / 500 €
Rare first edition of this work on fruit growing and country gardening by the 
Dutch merchant P. de la Court van der Voort (1664-1739). The book also dis-
cusses the theoretical aspects of garden design and heating glasshouses. 
Illustrated with 15 engr. plates (all but 1 folding) by J. v.d. Spyk, F. v. Bleyswyck, 
J. Wandelaar and J.C. Philips showing greenhouses, a vegetable garden, ci-
trus fruit, a pineapple and a tuberose. De la Court van der Voort was the first 
European to successfully grow pineapples. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL). - Not in Pritzel, Nissen.
Prov. «Van Genechten» (pencil note on front flyleaf).

364 [Botany - Gardens]  
[DEZALLIER d’ARGENVILLE, Antoine Joseph] - La théorie 
et la pratique du jardinage, où l’on traite à fond des [...] jardins 
de plaisance, et de propreté [...]. Avec la manière de dresser 
un terrain [...]. Troisième édition augmentée de plus de XXX. 
�gures [...]. The Hague, Jean Martin Husson, 1739.
4to: [8]-383-[13] pp.; 42 pls (some wormholes through the 1st leaves, some folds 
± torn, 1 tear repaired, some foxing). Contemp. half calf, ink sprinkled paper 
on covers, gilt tooled spine with raised bands and red leather label (upper flyleaf 
disbound, calf partly renewed, general wear). 

200 / 300 €
Third enlarged counterfeit Dutch edition (1st counterf. ed.: 1711), the original 
having been published in 1709 in Paris (re-ed. 1713, 1722, 1732). This influen-
tial treatise on garden architecture and horticulture was written by the French 
author Dezallier d’Argenville (1680-1765). Anonymous ed., complete with 42 
folding plates, unnumbered and unsigned, depicting ground plans of gardens, 
pumps, fountains, etc. Some woodcuts in text and woodcut ornament on title. 
Title printed in red & black. With additional pp. 315-318 (Rr2-3) containing can-
celans, bound at the end.
Ref. De Ganay 45.- Hunt 421.- Images de jardins [Exhibition cat.]. Namur, Bibl. 
Moretus Plantin, 1996, pp. 119-123.
Prov. Baron van Wassenaer van Hoekelom (contemp. ms. mention).

365 [Botany - Gardens]  
VAN DER GROEN, Jan - Den Nederlandtschen hovenier, zynde 
het I. deel van het Vermakelyck landt-leven [...]. Brussels, P. 
Vleugaert, 1687.
[26]-48-[2] pp. [bound with] NYLAND, Peter - Den verstandigen 
hovenier [...] zynde het II. deel van Het vermakelyck landt-leven. Ibid., 
1687, [8]-109-[3] pp. [and] ID. - Den ervaren huys-houder, oft medicyn-
winckel, zynde het deel III. van Het vermakelyck landt-leven [...] als 
mede Den neerstighen bienhouder, [...] noch is hier achter by gevoeght, 
Den verstandighen kock. Ibid., 1687, 91-[1] pp. [and bound before] Den 
verstandighen hovenier [...]. Den 2. druck, vermeerdert ende verbetert. 
Antwerp, R. Sleghers, 1667, [16]-139-[5] pp. 4 parts in 1 vol., 4to (some 
sl. soiling). Cont. calf, gilt spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, corners 
bumped, joints split). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Second Brussels edition (1st 1672) of this set of bestseller works on garde-
ning, horticulture, domestic medicine, bee-keeping and basic gastronomy in 
the Dutch Golden Age, under the general title «’t Vermakelijck landleven» (The 
amusing country life). All nicely illustrated with woodcuts: 4 on titles, 6 in text 
and 20 full-page woodcuts. Bound after the set is the 2nd Antwerp edition (1st 
1665) of «Den verstandighen hovenier», ill. with an engr. title vign.
Ref. STCV. - Not in Nissen, Pritzel.
Prov. Ownership entries on first title.

366 [Botany - Pomology]  
Annales de pomologie belge et étrangère; publiées par la 
Commission royale de pomologie [...]. Bruxelles, F. Parent, 
1853-1860.
8 parts in 3 vol., large 4to: [4]-xvii-xxiii-121 (lacking pp. i-xvi i.e. general 
introduction by A. Bivort; corners of two 1st ff. repaired), [6]-113, [4]-111, [4]-
100, [4]-101, 104, 104, [4]-108 pp. (last pp. wrongly pagin., occ. fox., some 
unobtrusive marg. tears or rest., some pl. shorter in vol. VII). Cont. half brown 
shagreen, black cloth on covers, gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands (somewhat 
rubbed, more to 1st two vol. with joints partly split.), gilt ex-dono to tails, spr. 
edges. Good copy, plates in good condition.

6.000 / 7.000 €
Luxurious edition published in instalments by the greatest Belgian specialists 
of the 19th c. i.a. the nurseryman Alexandre Bivort (1809-1872), the director 
of the Vilvorde horticultural school Laurent de Bavay (1795-1855) and a Namur 
man, passionate about horticulture, Auguste-Philippe Royer (1796-1867). It des-
cribes some 450 fruits and is illustrated with 384 superb hand-col. lithogra-
phic plates (48 x 8), picturing incredibly realistic fruits of which many pears and 
apples but also apricots, cherries, figs, strawberries, raspberries, redcurrants, 
peaches, plums, grapes, etc. «De toutes les revues de pomologie fondées vers 
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le milieu du siècle passé, et qui donnent l’iconographie des dernières créations, 
celle-ci est sans conteste la plus importante» (Hortus Belgicus). With some obi-
tuaries of members. Table at the end of each part, general table in part VIII. Copy 
granted by the Belgian government to P. Ch. Cassiers, «instituteur communal de 
Contich», with a compliment ms. letter mounted at the begin. of vol. I.
Ref. Hortus Belgicus [Exhibition cat.], Brussels, 1962, 67. - Opac KBR. - Bn-
Opale plus. - COPAC. - Not in Pritzel, Nissen, Plesch.
Prov. P. Ch. Cassiers (ex-dono to tails of the binding).

367 [Botany - Pomology]  
KNOOP, Johann Hermann - Beschrijving en afbeeldingen van 
de beste soorten van appelen en peeren [....] Met eene voorreden 
van Johannes Florentius Martinet. 
viii-36 pp. [bound with] ID. - Beschrijving van vruchtboomen en vruchten, 
die men in hoven plant en onderhoudt [...], [4]-70 pp. [and] ID. - Beschrijving 
der plantagie-gewassen, die men in hoven aankweekt [...], [4]-87-[1 bl.-4] pp. 
Amsterdam, Allart & Holtrop; Dordrecht, De Leeuw & Krap, 1790. 3 works in 
1 vol., folio (marg. spotting, some soiling). Cont. half calf, gilt flat spine, brown 
leather title label (corners bumped, joints, heads & tails rubbed). Good copy.

800 / 1.000 €
Later ed. of 3 works on fruit trees for the kitchen garden (1-2) and on all sorts of 
trees for the pleasure garden (3) by J.H. Knoop (1700-1769). The first 2, among 
the most beautiful Dutch 18th-c. books, are rightly famous for their 39 engr. 
and splendid handcoloured plates and for their presentation of many species 
now lost. The 1st one is ill. with 20 full-page pl. by J. Folkema and J.C. Philips 
depicting apples and pears, the 2nd one with 19 full-page pls with illustrations 
of peaches, plums, cherries, berries, etc.
Ref. Landwehr (Dutch colour plates) 89 & 93. - Nissen (BBI) 1077 & 1078. - Brunet 
III:681. - All in STCN.

368 [Botany - Pomology]  
De Nederlandsche boomgaard, beschreven en uitgegeven door 
het bestuur der Vereeniging tot regeling en verbetering van de 
vruchtsoorten te Boskoop, met afbeeldingen naar de natuur 
door S. Berghuis. Van eene voorrede voorzien door H.C. van 
Hall. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1864-1868.
2 vol., 4to: front.-[12]-xxvi-120-[6], 60 pl., front.-[6]-72-32-24-8-[2]-4-[10] pp., 
64 pl. (a few pp. brown. throughout, plates generally clean). Publ. burgundy 
pictorial cloth, gilt Pomona on front covers, gilt orn. flat spine (sl. discol.), spr. 
edges. Good copy.

800 / 1.200 €

Rather uncommon complete series of this treatise on Dutch orchards, published 
by the Boskoop Society for improvement of fruit production. Ill. with 2 frontisp. 
(portrait of dedicatee King Willem III in vol. I and allegorical pl. in vol. II) and 124 
nice hand-col. lithogr. plates by the renowned Belgian lithographer Georges 
Severeyns after the Groningen painter and draughtsman Sybolt Berghuis (1820-
1896). Vol. I deals with apples, vol. II with pears (36 pl.), cherries (8), plums (12), 
apricots (4) and peaches (4); each pl. pictures several varieties of fruit. List of 
subscribers at the begin. of vol. I.
Ref. Nissen BBI 2221. 

369 [Botany - trees]  
DUHAMEL du MONCEAU, Henri Louis - La Physique des 
arbres; où il est traité de l’anatomie des plantes et de l’économie 
végétale [...] Paris, H.L. Guérin & L.F. Delatour, 1758.
2 vol., 4to: [6]-lxviii-307, [4]-iii-[1]-432 pp.; 50 folding pls (upper margin of pl. 
14 in v. II soiled). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt tooled spine with raised bands and 
green/red labels, marbled edges (cracked leather on boards, slightly worn).

1.000 / 1.500 €
First edition of this treatise of anatomy and plant physiology establishing 
the second part of the larger «Traité complet des bois & des forêts» in which 
Duhamel (1700-1782) gives the synthesis of all theoretical and practical 
knowledge on trees as well as the progress made in this field. The work, intended 
for general public as well as of gardens and forests professionals, is illustrated 
with 50 finely engraved folding pls and ends with a glossary of terms of botany 
and agriculture.
Ref. Pritzel 2468. - Nissen, BBI:542. - Livres de fruits du 16e au 20e s. [Exhibition 
cat.] Namur, Bibl. Plantin Moretus, 1992, p. 123:31. - Images de jardins du 16e 
au 20e s. [Exhibition cat.]. Namur, Plantin, 1996, pp 182-183. - DCB IV:224.
Prov. : unidentified bookplate (motto «Fari quae sentiat / C.G.U.H.V.Z.U.P.»). - 
Slezky ustav Csav Opava (withdrawn copy with stamp of this Czech library).

370 [Botany]  
FUCHS, Leonhart - Histoire generale des plantes et herbes, 
avec leurs proprietez [...] Avec la vertu du petun ou nicotiane, 
vulgairement appellée herbe à la royne. Plus, un nouveau 
préservatif contre la peste [...]. Plus, l’oecoiatrie [...]. Rouen, 
Jean-Baptiste Besongne, s.d. [end 17th-begin. 18th c.].
16mo: [80] ff. (sm. marg. lack of paper to D3, narrow worm tracks in lower 
margin, trimmed somewhat short). Contemp. sheep (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine 
on 4 raised bands (lower joint split.). Rather used copy.

125 / 200 €
Very rare popular edition of an adaptation of the famous herbarium by L. Fuchs 
(1501-1566). The last pp. deal with «nicotiane» or tobacco. Ill. with over 65 small 
woodcuts in text. J-B. Besongne (or his son) was active at Rouen c. 1676-1730.
Ref. Not in Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Bookplate with motto «Sileo prosequor audeo». - [Georges Petit].

371 [Chemistry]  
BERTHOLLET, Claude-Louis - Essai statistique chimique. 
Paris, F. Didot, 1803.
2 vol., 8vo: viii-543, viii-555-[1] pp. (some spotting). Cont. quarter calf, gilt 
blindst. spines on 5 raised bands, green and red title labels, marbl. edges, marbl. 
endpapers (trace of paste at head vol. I). Good set in a nice binding.

200 / 250 €
First edition of this important work by the French chemist Berthollet (1749-
1822). «Berthollet’s speculations in this work led directly to Prout’s investi-
gations which yielded a knowledge of definite chemical proportions and thus 
played a very important part in preparing the way for the development of the 
Atomic Theory on which the whole of modern chemistry is based» (Duveen). The 
author took part in Napoleon’s expedition to Egypt and was a member of the 
Sénat conservateur.
Ref. Duveen 75. - Opac KBR. - Not in Wheeler, Ferguson.
Prov. F. De Valenzi (arm. bookpl.).
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372 [Electricity]  
VAN MARUM, Martinus - Description d’une très grande machine 
électrique, placée dans le Muséum de Teyler à Haarlem, et des 
expériments faits par le moyen de cette machine = Beschryving 
eener ongemeen groote electrizeer-machine, geplaatst in Teyler’s 
Museum te Haarlem, en van de proefneemingen met dezelve in’t 
werk gesteld. Haarlem, J. Enschedé & sons, J. van Walré, 1785.
31-[1]-205-11-[1] pp. [bound with] ID. - Première continuation des expériences 
faites par le moyen de la machine électrique teylerienne = Eerste vervolg der 
proefnemingen, gedaan met Teyler’s electrizeer-machine. Ibid., 1787, xix-[1]-
266 pp. [and] ID. - Seconde continuation [...] = Tweede vervolg [...]. Haarlem, 
J.J. Beets, 1795, xv-[1]-391 pp. [and] ID. - Description de quelques appareils 
chimiques nouveaux ou perfectionnés de la Fondation Teylerienne et des 
expériences faites aves ces appareils = Beschrijving van eenige nieuwe of verbeterde 
chemische werktuigen behoorende aan Teyler’s Stichting, en van proefneemingen 
met dezelve in ‘t werk gesteld. Ibid., 1798, viii-116-viii-123 pp. 4 works in 2 vol., 
4to (min. spotting, occ. marg. light dampstaining). Mod. half calf, gilt flat spines, 
red & green leather title labels, marbl. paper on covers. Very good set.

600 / 700 €

4 works in first edition, very rarely found together, on the experiments with 
the «huge electrical machine», by M. van Marum (1750-1837), director of Teyler’s 
Museum in Haarlem, from 1784 until today a museum and cabinet of curiosities. 
It was van Marum himself who instructed the construction of the largest elec-
trical machine of the 18th century, the diameter of its glass disks being 185 cm. 
The director sought to study the functioning of the mysterious «electrical mat-
ter», experimenting with different materials and a mammoth battery of Leyden 
jars. His experiments led to important discoveries in physics and chemistry. 
«Contains some of the earliest experiments of the action of electric discharge 
on gases and of the electric smelting of metals» (Wheeler). Text in French and 
Dutch facing each other in parts 1-3. The work contains some spectacular plates, 
some signed B. de Backer or C.H. Koning.
1. Ill. with 6 engr. folding plates showing the machine, its arrangement and 
electrostatic discharge. Contains the very rare «Byvoegzel tot de beschryving 
der electrizeer-machine» with 1 full-page pl.
2. Ill. with 10 remarkable engr. full-page plates with added handcolouring 
showing the effects of electrical discharge on metals (lead, iron, copper, silver, 
gold, etc.).
3. Ill. with 8 engr. folding pls and 2 full-page pls. With the «Aanhangzel».
4. Ill. with 15 engr. folding plates with French captions at end of vol.
Ref. Bierens de Haan 3070-3076, 3082-3083 (all parts). - Wheeler Gift 532 (1 & 
2). - STCN. 
Prov. «J.F. Plücker» (ownership entry on flylvs).

373 [Hippiatry]  
ALMANUS VAN COUR, Pieter - Toevlucht ofte heylsame 
remedien voor alderhande siektens en accidenten die de peerden, 
souden konnen over-kommen [...]. Midtsgaeders een kleyn 
tractaetjen van de Medecine voor de koe-beesten [...]. Bruges, 
A. & J. Weydts, 1722.
3 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [14]-163-[3], [4]-27-[1], [2]-62 pp. (some marg. soiling or 
dampstaining). Cont. sheep (rubbed), gilt spine on 4 raised bands (tail def.). Good copy.

600 / 800 €

Extr. rare Bruges ed. (no other copy could be located) of a popular manual of 
diseases of the horse, with an additional text on cows, written by the Hague 
farrier Almanus van Cour (fl. 1688). Different woodcut marks on titles. General 
title in red & black.
Ref. Cp. STCV 12918867 (other ed.). - Cp. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:496 (other eds). - 
Not in Cabrio (Bruges).
Prov. Red and black marg. pencil notes.

374 [Horology]  
[DIDEROT, Denis; ALEMBERT, D’] - [Recueil de planches de 
l’Encyclopédie méthodique]. Horlogerie. [Paris, Panckoucke; 
Liège, Plomteux, c. 1784].
Folio: 25 pp., 64 pl. (lacking title; 2 pl. sl. brown.). Modern half leather signed 
Laboratorio Abbazia S. Giustina Padova (locally discol.), velvet devore boards, 
gilt-titled flat spine. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Complete set of plates engr. by Defehrt, Benard, Prevost, etc. after various designers. 
Large beautiful untrimmed technical pl. representing different models, mechanisms, 
machines, tools, instruments, etc.

375  
 MAUPERTUIS, Pierre-Louis Moreau de - Œuvres [...]. Nouvelle 
édition corrigée [...]. Lyon, Bruyset, 1768.
4 vol., in-8: [4]-viii-p. xi-xxxvi (sans manque de texte apparent)-309-[3], [4]-
iv-431-[7], [4]-iv-468-[4], [4]-viii-[12]-346-[3] pp. (qqs bruniss. inégalement 
réparties, qqs mouill. dans le t. II). Basane mouchetée de l’époque (qqs légers 
frottements), dos lisses ornés dorés, tr. polies. Bon ex.

350 / 500 €
Édit. collective (1ère en 1752) des œuvres scientifiques de Maupertuis (1698-
1758), philosophe des sciences, mathématicien, ami puis ennemi de Voltaire. 
Ill. gravées sur cuivre ou sur bois (complet) : portrait-frontisp. par Daullé d’après 
Tournière dans le t. I, «Carte de l’arc du méridien mesuré au cercle polaire» dans 
le t. II, nombr. schémas in texto dans le t. IV. Contient e.a. «Essai de cosmolo-
gie», «Réflexions [...] sur l’origine des langues», «Vénus physique» (important 
traité dans lequel il discute la distribution géographique des races, des Noirs 
albinos, etc.), «Lettre sur le progrès des sciences», «Relation du voyage [...] au 
cercle polaire, pour déterminer la figure de la terre» (i.e. la fameuse expédition de 
Laponie de 1736, par laquelle fut prouvé l’aplatissement de la Terre aux pôles), 
«Astronomie nautique», etc.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.

376 [Mechanics]  
[JEEP, Wilhelm] - [Atlas zu Jeep, Bau der Pumpen und Spritzen]. 
[Leipzig, Mendelssohn, 1891].
Plano, oblong, 47,5 x 65 cm: 38 photolithographic plates (t.-p. lacking, marg. 
waterstains, browned edges, sl. browned old folds visible and partly underlaid, 
trimmed with some loss). Half leather (def. at head & tail), marbl. paper on 
covers, orig. gilt leather title label on front cover.

100 / 200 €
Atlas only of technical designs of pumps, fire engines etc. Orig. colouring. Titles 
in German with English and French trsl.
Prov. Libr. stamp. - Shelf tickets on front cover.

377 [Medicine]  
Collection of theses in Latin and French, mostly presented in 
medicine schools of Leyden, Louvain, Ghent, Liège, Strasbourg. 
Leiden; Brussels; Louvain; Ghent; Liège; Strasbourg, J.J. 
Thyssens, J. Mailly, J.W. van Leeuwen, H.W. Hazenberg junior, 
J.-N. Houdin, F. Michel, P.-J. Collardin, H. Dessain, Levrault et 
al., 1809-1820.
4to: ± 10 to 50 pp. per thesis (handwritten table at the end, yellowed paper to 
some works, some foxing, wide margins). Contemp. brown quarter sheepskin, 
flat gilt-tooled spine, red leather title-label («�èses variées»), blue sprinkled edges 
(rubbed, cuts and corners used, top turn-in partly missing, rests of printed label 
on the spine).

150 / 200 €
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Interesting collection of 21 theses on epidemiology, pediatry, traumatology, on 
sexually transmitted diseases, etc., presented under the authority of i.a. profes-
sors S. Speyer van der Eyk, S.J. Brugmans, J.B. Hellebaut, F.J. Harbaur, J.-M. 
Vanderheyden, J. Van Voorst, by students in most cases from Belgium. 
We have: BUYS, Petrus Josephus.- De dysenteria simplici.— RIDDER, Henricus 
de.- Theses medicale inaugurales.— WUYTS, Josephus.- De pleuritide vera. (4 co-
pies).— DELATTE, Julianus Florentinus.- De asphyxia neonatorum.— LAISNÉ, 
Coelestinus Albertus Josephus.- De educatione primae aetatis.— VAN DE LAER, 
Joannes Josephus.- De congruentia naturae virus syphillitici et blennorrhagi-
ci.— BERTHELS, Const. Jos. Theod.- De puris ortu et vasorum sanguiferorum 
inflammatione.— VIALLE-PONTY, A.- Essai sur les plaies pénétrantes du bas-
ventre.— HESS, Carolus.- De ictero neonatorum.— DENEUBOURG, Franciscus-
Antonius.- De angina tracheali infantulorum.— KERCKHOVE, Joannes Josephus 
van den.- De blennorrhagia.— DE PRETER, Petrus-Franciscus.- De tartaro eme-
tico.— VERBELEN, Judocus-Laurentius.- De status adynamici complicationibus. 
Cum gastricâ, mucosâ nervosâque febribus.— LEROY, Henricus.- De dysenteria bi-
liosa.— NOËL, Guilielmus-Joannes.- De tussi convulsiva.— TIELEMANS, Joannes-
Petrus. De pleuritide simplici.— BAUWENS, Michaël.- De melaena sive de morbo 
nigro.— WILLEMS, Henricus-Maria-Maximilianus.- De hydrocele per effusio-
nem.— SAYER, Augustinus.- De liene.— RUELENS, Joannes Paulus.- De febre 
intermittente simplici et complicata.— TALLOIS, Petrus Josephus.- De hydrope.— 
3 theses on law («Thèses [...] pour obtenir le grade de licencié en droit») presented 
under the French regime in the Law Faculty of Brussels, by Pierre-Joseph Melebeck, 
Charles-François Masy, François-Joseph Gheude.

378 [Medicine]  
ALLEN, John - Synopsis universae medicinae practicae: sive, 
Doctissimorum virorum morbis eorumque causis ac remediis 
judicia [...]. Editio quinta [...]. Amsterdam, R. & J. Wetstein & 
G. Smith, 1730.
8vo, 2 parts in 1 vol.: [12]-505-[7], [2]-210 pp. (small dampstain in the inner 
margin of the prelims, some pp. toned, some foxing). Cont. mottled calf, gilt 
supralibros on front cover, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, red sprinkled 
edges (dampstained, wormholes on spine, small lack at head, corners bumped).

100 / 150 €
Major work of the English physician Allen (1660-1741), first published in 1719. 
Title in red and black with a vignette.
Ref. Blake 11. - Not in Wellcome (other ed.), Garrison & Morton, Bibl. Walleriana.
Prov. «Pierre Doct. Med.» (supralibros).

379 [Medicine]  
BURGGRAEVE, Adolphe Pierre - Études sur André Vésale, 
précédées d’une Notice historique sur sa vie et ses écrits [...]. 
Ghent, C. Annoot-Braeckman, 1841.
8vo: [4]-xxxiii-[1]-439 pp.; 2 pls (foxing on frontisp. and title). Half black 
shagreen signed by the French Canon, blue shagreen-like paper, gilt-tooled spine 
with raised bands, marbled edges.

100 / 120 €
First edition, with Vesalius’ portrait in frontisp. and a fold. plate reproducing a letter.

380 [Medicine]  
FABRIZI d’ACQUAPENDENTE, Girolamo - Opera chirurgica 
[...]. Frankfurt, N. Hoffmannus, J. Rosa, 1620.
8vo: [16]-1096 (= 1088)-[29] pp. (foxing, light marginal dampstains, occasional 
browning, some pp. ink stained, a few parts of text erased and restored by 
hand). Cont. calf, gilt ruled covers, gilt decorated spine on raised bands (some 
scratches, small stains, 2 wormholes on front cover, front flyleaf lacking, label 
on lower cover, small paper pasted on front pastedown).

250 / 400 €
The surgeon, anatomist and «Father of Embryology», Fabrizi d’Acquapendente 
(1537-1619) counted William Harvey and Adriaan van den Spiegel among his 
students in Padua. The first edition of this work was published in 1617.
Ref. Krivatsy 3806.- VD-17 23:292278S.- Not in Wellcome (other ed.), Bibl. 
Walleriana, Garrison & Morton.
Prov. Abdij Westmalle (bookpl.). - «Wins ex Boussu 1766» (ms. entry).

381 [Medicine]  
HAEN, Anton de - 5 works in 3 vols in uniform binding. 
8vo (foxing, sometimes strong, stamps, 5th work with marginal worm tracks 
on the first lvs and tear on the first blank endpaper). Contemp. calf, gilt-tooled 
spine with raised bands, red edges (minor lacks of leather on corners and cuts, 
turn-ins and joints sl. us.).

220 / 300 €
First editions, except 1 Dutch reprint (No. 5). By de Haen (1704-1776), from The 
Hague, general physician-in-ordinary to Maria Theresia of Austria, and profes-
sor of medicine at the University of Vienna. Woodcut head- and tail-pieces and 
initials.
(1). Quaestiones saepius motae super methodo inoculandi variolas, ad quas di-
recta eruditorum responsa hucusque desiderantur [...]. Vienna, J. Th. Trattner, 
1757. 80 pp.— (2). Theses pathologicae de haemorrhoidibus, a medicinae stu-
diosis ordine defendendae, et oppugnandae, die IX.Martii 1759. [...] in palatio 
universitatis, in auditorio medico. Ibidem, 1759. [12]-89-[1 bl.] pp.— (3). Theses 
sistenses febrium divisiones, natamque ea de causa de miliaribus, ac petechiis, 
caeterisque febrilibus exanthematibus, dissertationem [...]. Ibidem, 1760. [12]-
139-[1 bl.] pp. Together 1 vol.— (4). Difficultates circa modernum systema, de 
sensibilitate humani corporis [...]. Vienna, H.J. Krüchten, 1761. [16]-155-[1 bl.] 
pp.— (5). Ratio medendi in nosocomio practico Vindobonensi. Leiden, sumptibus 
Societatis, 1761. [8]-368-[8] pp. 1st vol. only (1st ed., Vienna, 1758-1779).
Ref. Wellcome III:188-189 (Nos. 1, 3). - Blake 192 (Nos. 1, 2, 3; No. 4: 1762-ed.).
Prov. Charles-Ferdinand Staes, physician at Herentals, 1761 (mss mentions). - 
Convent of Friars Minor at Eeclo (stamps).

382 [Medicine]  
HEISTER, Lorenz - Heelkundige onderwyzingen [...]. 
Amsterdam, G. De Groot and J. Morterre, 1755.
2 vol., 4to: [46]-442, [4]-836-[56] pp. (some annotations on pl. VIII, 1 pl. 
missing). Cont. calf, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, marbl. endpapers, red edges 
(sl. rubbed and scratched). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
2nd ed. of the Dutch trsl. (1st 1741) of a major work by Lorenz Heister (1683-
1758), founder of scientific surgery in Germany and prof. of anatomy at Altdorf. 
Translated into Dutch after the latest German impression, enlarged and illus-
trated by H. Ulhoorn. Engr. ills: title, coat of arms, 25 folding plates (of 26, pl. 
XIII missing) and 15 folding plates of scientific instruments added by Ulhoorn. 
Title in red and black.
Ref. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:292. - Blake 204. - STCN. - Not in Wellcome, BL, Bn-
Opale plus, Opac KBR.
We join: Sydenham, Th. - Opera Medica [...]. Geneva, De Tournes, 1769. 2 vol. 4to. 
Ref. Blake 442. - Walleriana 9404. - BL. - Not in Bn-Opale plus. - Winslow, J.B. - 
Exposition anatomique [...] Nouvelle édition [...]. Amsterdam, J. Wetstein, 1743. 3 
(of 4) vol. 12mo. Ref. STCN. - Not in Bibl. Walleriana, Garrison & Morton and Blake 
(other ed.). Prov. P.J. Hanicq, printer and bookseller in Mechelen (bookpl.). (7 vol.)

383 [Medicine]  
HELVETIUS, Jean-Adrien - Traité des maladies les plus 
fréquentes, et des remèdes spéci�ques pour les guérir [...] Suivant 
la copie de Paris. Liège, J.-F. Broncart, 1711.
12mo: [24]-300-[20] pp. (occ. foxing, some lvs sl. browned, sm. marg. tear on 
title). Contemp. brown calf, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands (rubbed, faded, 
worm tracks on bottom turn-in, joint and upper board, dulled corners with 
lacks of leather). 

100 / 200 €
Reprint of the 1705-edition at the same address (1st ed., Paris, 1703) of a very 
successful work by the physician of Dutch origin Helvetius (1661-1727), grand-
father of the famous author of «De l’esprit». Physician of the Duke of Orleans, 
he discovered the effects of ipecacuanha against dysentery and healed King 
Louis XIV.
Ref. De Theux 421. - Blake 206 (other ed.).
Joined: Dispensatorium pharmaceuticum Austriaco-Viennense, in quo hodierna die 
usualiora medicamenta secundum artis regulas componenda visuntur [...]. Collegii 
medici Bruxellensis privilegio. Editio altera juxta exemplar Bruxellense anni 1747 
recusa, & nova rursùs appendicae aucta. Louvain, J.F. Van Overbeke, 1774. 8vo: 
[28]-395-[45]-xxvi-ix-[3] pp. (occ. foxing, some marg. sm. stains, shelf-marks on tit-
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le, copy untrimmed). Mod. amateur fawn half calf, ribbed spine gilt and decorated. 
Ref. Wellcome IV:357, 372 (other ed.). - Blake 347-348 (idem). Prov. Convent of Friars 
Minor at Eeclo (stamp). (2 works)

384 [Medicine]  
[HULME, Nathaniel] - Nieuwe, zekere en gemakkelyke maniere 
om het scheurbuyk, den steen en het �erecyn te genezen, als ook 
om de wormen te vernietigen, die in het menschelyk lichaem 
nestelen [...] [trsl. from the Latin trsl. from the English]. Bruges, 
F. Van Eeck, [1785-1809].
8vo: [4]-vj (= 4)-47-[1] pp. (blank fore-edge margin of half-title repaired). Mod. 
wr. Good copy, partly uncut.

200 / 300 €
Very rare Dutch trsl. from the Latin version (Leiden 1778 and Louvain 1797) of “A 
safe and easy remedy proposed for the relief of the stone and gravel, the scur-
vy, gout &c.” (London 1778) by N. Hulme ( 1732-1807). Title within ornamental 
border.
Ref. Cp. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:191 (Rotterdam 1778 ed.). - Not in BnF, BL, Blake, 
Devolder, STCV, Wellcome.
Joined: De Frenne, J.J. - Observations qui prouvent démonstrativement l’efficaci-
té & l’excellence de la nouvelle méthode de traiter la petite vérole [...]. Brussels, J. 
vanden Berghen, 1783 (approb.). 12mo: [2]-43-[3] pp. (minor soiling). Mod. wr. Good 
copy. Rare treatise on smallpox by the Brussels physician De Frenne. Woodcut orna-
ment on title. Ref. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:401. - Opac KBR (1) - Not in BL, Blake, Conlon, 
STCV, Wellcome. (2 vol.)

385 [Medicine]  
JACOBS, Jan Bernard - Vroedkundige oe�enschool [...]. Ghent, 
J.F. van der Schueren, 1784.
4to: [20]-432-[1] pp. Cont. boards, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, leather title 
label (leather of boards missing, spine heavily worn, front joint starting to split, 
front flyleaf loose). Bookblock and plates in excellent condition.

300 / 500 €
Rare 1st ed. of this important Dutch manual on obstetrics by J.B. Jacobs (1734-
1790), dedicated to the «heeren de vier roeden» and vassals of the castellany 
of «Auderburg van Gend». Ill. with 21 numb. engr. full-page pls (2 folding) by 
Tiberghien and L.J. Wauters. Woodcut ill. on title.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 6510. - Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:338. - Blake 232. - Wellcome III:339. - 
STCV. - Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus.
Joined: 1. Bell, B. - Samenstel van Heelkunde. Utrecht, G.T. van Paddenburg en 
zoon ; Amsterdam, M. Schalekamp, W. Holtrop, 1795-99. 4 vol. 4to. Ill. with 39 fold. 
engr. (3 missing). Ref. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:293. - Blake 39. - STCN. - Not in Wellcome, 
BL. 2. Van Gesschner, D. - Hedendaagsche oeffenende heelkunde. Amsterdam, J. 
Doll, 1781-82. 2 vol. 4to. Two parts of three, ill. with 20 fold. engr. (1 missing). Ref. 
Wellcome III:111. - Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:299. - Blake 173. - STCN. - Not in BL, Opac 
KBR. ( 7 vol.)

386 [Medicine]  
LE CLERC, Charles Gabriel - La medecine aisée, contenant 
plusieurs remedes faciles & expérimentez pour toute sorte de 
maladies internes & externes. Avec une petite pharmacie [...]. 
Paris, E. Michallet, 1696.
12mo: [22]-376-56 pp. (some minor marg. dampstaining). Cont. blindstamped 
calf over wood, edges bevelled inside, spine on 4 raised bands, metal corner pcs 
(sl. rubbed, sm. def. at front joint). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Original edition of a popular medical manual by the French court surgeon Le 
Clerc (1644-1700), also containing a household «Petite pharmacie». Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. Krivatsy 6756. - Wellcome III:470. - Goldsmith (BL) L-659. - Conlon (Prélude) 
7691.

387 [Medicine]  
LE DRAN, Henry-François - Consultations sur la pluspart des 
maladies qui sont du ressort de la chirurgie. Paris, P. Fr. Didot 
le jeune, 1765.
8vo: xvi-431-[4] pp. (without the errata leaf quoted in Wellcome, 1st blank 
endpaper loose, occ. foxing, some stains, very marginal wormhole). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, red edges (rubbed, some 
sm. lacks of leather, dulled corners, sm. cracks on spine, sm. wormhole at the 
bottom, trace of a sm. label on a board).

150 / 250 €
First edition of this work, the culmination of 50 years of surgical practice by the 
French surgeon Le Dran (1685-1770), a specialist in lichotomy, with valuable 
case reports on military and general surgery.
Ref. Wellcome III:473. - Blake 261.
Joined: 2 medical books 12mo in similar contemp. bindings: (1). LA CHARRIÈRE, 
Joseph de.- Traité des opérations de la chirurgie [...]. Augmenté des bandages & 
appareils à la fin de chaque opération [...]. Quatrième édition, revûë & corrigée 
par l’auteur. P., veuve de Daniel Horthemels, 1721. [8]-398-[2] pp. (some sm. 
stains, very marginal worm tracks; binding sl. used, trace of a small label on a 
board).— (2). JACKSON, Josephus.- Enchiridion medicum theoretico-practicum 
[...]. Nuremberg, G.C. Lochner, 1738. [24] (incl. 1 front.)-237-[1 bl.] pp. (water- 
stains, some pale foxing, rubbed binding with minor lacks of leather, dulled corners, 
stamps). 1 allegorical title-front., title- and tail-pieces. Prov. Armorial wax seal 
with ms. mention «Aschaffenburg 1753». - Library of the Friars Minor (stamp).
Ref. Wellcome III:425 (No. 1). - Blake 232 (No. 2). (3 vols)

388 [Medicine]  
POMME, Pierre - Traité des a�ections vaporeuses des deux sexes; 
où l’on a tâché de joindre à une théorie solide une pratique sûre, 
fondée sur des observations [...]. Troisième édition revue, corrigée 
et augmentée. Lyon, B. Duplain (print. Louis Buisson), 1767.
8vo: 569-[3] pp. (some brown. lvs, occ. foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt triple 
fillet frame on boards, flat gilt-tooled spine, red leather title-label, gilt marbled 
edges (lack of leather on top turn-in, joint partially split, cracks on spine, dulled 
corners, sm. scratches and stains on the boards, rests of shelf-mark).

150 / 200 €
3rd enlarged edition (1st ed., 1763) of this treatise on hysteria (for women) and 
hypochondria (for men), regarded as a precursor of psychiatry. Pomme (1735-
1812), Doctor of Medicine of the University of Montpellier and «médecin consul-
tant du roi», was criticised for his «thérapeutique humectante» which consisted 
in more or less prolonged immersions in hot water baths... Includes the «Réponse 
aux objections de l’auteur des Mémoires de Trévoux» and «Observations» by va-
rious authors.
Ref. Wellcome IV:412 . - Blake 358 . - Not in Bibl. Walleriana, Garrison & Morton. 

389 [Medicine]  
ROUSSEL, Pierre - Systême physique et moral de la femme, 
suivi du Systeme physique et moral de l’homme, et d’un 
fragment sur la sensibilité [...], précédé de l’éloge historique de 
l’auteur, par J.-L. Alibert [...] Nouvelle édition, revue, corrigée, 
et considérablement augmentée, d’après des manuscrits inédits. 
Paris, Crapart, Caille et Ravier, an XIII - 1805.
8vo: [4]-xliv-378 pp. (foxing, some brown. lvs). Mod. amateur fawn half calf, 
flat spine, beige title-label (faded spine).

200 / 300 €
New, corrected and enlarged edition (1st ed., Paris, 1775) of this treatise on fe-
male physiology, the most important work of Roussel (1742-1802), French phy-
sician and writer.
Ref. Gay-Lemonnyer III:1166 (other ed.). - Wellcome IV:566 (idem).
Prov. Lavignette, Doctor of Medicine (ms. mention).
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One of the most famous cabinets of curiosities  
of all time

390 [Medicine]  
RUYSCH, Frederik - Alle de ontleed- genees- en heelkundige 
werken [...] [trsl. by Y.G. Arlebout]. Amsterdam, Janssoons van 
Waesberge, 1744.
3 vol., 4to: [4]-104-483, [4]-484/932, [4]-933/1280-184 pp. (occ. marg. 
spotting, sm. tear in each of 3 large folding pls vol. II (1 underlaid)). Cont. 
calf, gilt spines on 5 raised bands, brown leather title labels (some scratches, 
endpapers lifted). Very good copy.

1.200 / 1.500 €

First and only Dutch edition of the collected works of the Dutch physician and 
scientist F. Ruysch (1638-1731) in the years 1691-1732. The work includes a bio-
graphy of Ruysch by J.F. Schreiber and lists the contents of the enormous col-
lection of anatomical samples in his famous «Anatomisch cabinet», then a po-
pular tourist attraction in Amsterdam. Engr. ill.: beautiful frontisp. by Cornelis 
Huyberts showing Ruysch’ cabinet, full-page portrait of Ruysch, 7 ill. in text and 
132 plates, some folding, incl. 3 large folding pls showing remarkable compo-
sitions featuring plants, shells and small human skeletons. 2 woodcut pl. The 
«Wunderkammer» of Ruysch, as described shelf by shelf in vol. II and consisting 
of 12 cabinets, was purchased in 1717 by czar Peter the Great, as was the fa-
mous cabinet of curiosities of A. Seba, another Amsterdam scientist. Together, 
these collections formed the first public museum in Russia, the Kunstkammer of 
St. Petersburg. Index by Bavius Baarda with a separate title page (Amsterdam, 
1739). General titles in red & black.
Ref. Wellcome IV-597. - Blake 395. - STCN. 

391 [Medicine]  
SYDENHAM, �omas - Opera medica [...] Editio novissima 
[...] [And] MUSGRAVE, William.- De arthritide anomala, sive 
interna, dissertatio. [And] IDEM.- De arthritide symptomatica 
dissertatio. Geneva, Fratres de Tournes, 1736.
4 pts in 1 vol. sm. 4to: [6]-711-[1 bl.], [8]-496, [8]-168, [8]-88 pp. (pale foxing, 
some clear waterstains, margins of the title-page of the 2nd part partly gnawed 
without loss of text). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, 
red edges (rubbed, lacks of leather on bottom turn-in and corners, wormholes 
on the spine, joint partly split).

100 / 200 €

Revised edition (1st ed.: Geneva, 1716) of the collected medical works of the 
English physician Sydenham (1624-1689), a founder of epidemiology, nick-
named the «English Hippocrates» of his time. With 2 additional treatises by 
Musgrave (1655-1721), also in revised editions, each with its own title-page, as 
in the other Geneva editions by De Tournes.
Ref. Blake 442. - Bibl. Walleriana 9403-9404 (other ed.). - Not in Garrison & 
Morton. 
Prov. Desnos (ms. mention).

392 [Medicine]  
TISSOT, Samuel Auguste André David - De la santé des gens de 
lettres [...]. À Lausanne, et se vend à Leipsick [i.e. Liège], chez 
J.F. Bassompierre, fils, 1769.
12mo: xii-189-[1 bl.] pp. (sl. brown. paper, pale foxing). Contemp. marbled 
sheepskin, flat gilt-tooled spine, red title-label, red edges (sm. worm gallery on 
the joints and on lower board, little lacks of leather on turn-ins, cuts and corners 
rubbed, shelf-mark label on board).

120 / 200 €
Counterfeit edition printed at Liège (1st ed., Lausanne, 1768) of this treatise by 
the famous Swiss physician Tissot (1728-1797), giving useful guidance on food 
and diet to the scholars and on the dangers facing people who dedicate too 
much time to study!
Ref. Droixhe, Daniel - Une histoire des Lumières au pays de Liège. Liège, 2007, p. 
93. - Oberlé (Les fastes de Bacchus et de Comus) 445 (1768-ed.).
Bound with, by the same author: Essai sur les maladies des gens du monde [...]. 
Lausanne, François Grasset & Comp., 1770. xxiv-300 pp. (occ. foxing). On the 
same subject but dedicated to people in general and the risks to their health of 
their ways of life. Ref. Blake 452. - Bibl. Walleriana 9611.
Prov. Library of the Dominicans at Louvain (stamps).
Joined: DEIDIER, Antoine.- Dissertation médicinale sur les maladies vénériennes 
[...]. Sixième édition. Revûe, corrigée & augmentée [...]. Paris, d’Houry, 1725. 12mo: 
[4]-416 pp. (foxing, some browned lvs, waterstains, old annotations in text and on 
endpapers). Mottled brown calf, ribbed spine gilt and decorated, red leather title-la-
bel, red edges (us., dulled corners with some lacks, top turn-in partly missing...). ( 2 
vols)

393 [Medicine]  
VERHEYEN, Philippe - Corporis humani anatomiae liber 
primus [...] Editio secunda ab authore recognita, novis 
observationibus & inventis pluribusque �guris aucta. [- 
Supplementum anatomicum sive Anatomiae corporis humani 
liber secundus...]. Brussels, Fratres t’Serstevens, 1710.
2 vols sm. 4to: [32]-400, xv-[1]-428-[12] pp., 1 front., 46 pls (some lvs and pls 
brown., occ. foxing, sm. hole on 1st vol., f. a4...). Contemp. brown mottled and 
polished calf, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, sprinkled edges (some sm. 
scratches, sm. wormhole on a spine). Good condition.

250 / 400 €
Second edition (1st ed., Louvain, 1693) of this anatomical manual, published by 
the widow of Verheyen (1648-1710), professor of medicine at Louvain. Contains 
also the controversy on the study of the foetus, by the French surgeon Jean Méry 
(1645-1722).Copy complete with 47 engr. ill.: 1 frontispiece (author’s allegorical 
portrait) by P. Devel, and 46 anatomical folding plates. Engr. armorial headpie-
ce on the dedication to the States of Brabant, woodcut initials, head- and tail-
pieces. Title printed in red and black.
Ref. Bibl. Walleriana 9880. - Sondervorst - Hist. de la médecine belge. Brux., 
1981, p. 129. - Blake 472. - Garrison & Morton 388.
Joined: HEISTER, Lorenz.- Compendium anatomicum totam rem anatomicam 
brevissime complectens [...]. Nuremberg, G.C. Weber, 1741. 2 pts in 1 vol. 8vo: [4]-
xxvi-207-[3], 190-[42] pp., 1 front. (author’s portr.), 8 (of 9) fold. pl. (without pl. 5, 
worm- holes and gall., some lvs brown.). Contemp. marbled calf, ribbed spine gilt 
and decorated, red title-label, red edges (rubbed, minor cracks on spine). 5th edition. 
Prov. F.J. Dom, Doctor of Medicine (ms. mention). (2 works)
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One of the first technological books of modern times

394 [Metallurgy]  
AGRICOLA, Georgius - De re metallica libri XII [...]. Basel, E. 
König, 1657.
Folio: [10-2 bl.]-708-[104] pp. (browning, some min. soiling causing 2 sm. holes, 
lacking the 4 pp. dedication to Joannes Sigfredo). Binding by Weckesser and 
sons: black morocco, giltruled spine on 5 raised bands, covers with triple giltruled 
frames and corner pieces, gilt central oval armorial supralibros on both covers 
(crowned lion), gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. endpapers (very sl. rubbed, 
spine sl. discol.). Good copy in an excellent, modern binding.

1.500 / 2.500 €

Fourth and final Latin edition (1st Basel 1556) of this famous work on the mi-
ning, refining and smelting of metals, by the German mineralogist and metallur-
gist G. Agricola (1494-1555), known as «the father of mineralogy».
Ill.: title vign., 2 plates (one folding) and ± 270 large woodcuts in text attributed 
to Hans Rudolf Manuel Deutsch (1525-1572), depicting the different stages of 
the extraction and transformation of metals. «The first systematic treatise on 
mining and metallurgy and one of the first technological books of modern times. 
De Re Metallica embraces everything connected with the mining industry and 
metallurgical processes, including administration, prospecting, the duties of of-
ficials and compagnies, the manufacture of glass, sulphur and alum» (PMM). 
The work is followed by 6 other, minor works of Agricola, making up an ope-
ra omnia of his technological writings: «De animantibus subterraneis» (fourth 
Latin ed.), and the sixth Latin eds of «De Ortu & Causis Subterraneorum», «De 
Natura eorum quæ effluunt ex Terra», «De Natura Fossilium», «De Veteribus & 
Novis Metallis», and «Bermanni sive De re metallica, dialogi».
Ref. Printing and the Mind of Man 79. - Caillet 79. - Ferguson I:9. - VD-17 
3:309843V. - Cp. Duveen 4.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

�e most spectacular book on marbles ever published

395 [Mineralogy]  
[WIRSING, Adam Ludwig] - Afbeelding der marmor soorten, 
volgens hunne natuurlyke koleuren naauwkeurig afgebeeld [...] 
= Abbildungen der Marmor-Arten [...] = A representation of 
di�erent sort of marble [...] = Représentation de marbres [...] = 
Marmora et ad�nes aliquos lapides coloribus suis. Amsterdam, 
J.C. Sepp, 1776.
4to, [71] ff. text-100 pls (sm. remains of pasted label on frontisp.). 19th-c. quarter 
vellum, gilt flat spine, marbl. paper on covers, decor. endpapers (corners sl. 
rubbed). Very good complete, uncut copy with large margins (large paper copy?).

8.000 / 12.000 €

Extr. rare first polyglot edition of this splendid colour-plate book of the 
mineral kingdom by A.L. Wirsing (1734-1797), the most spectacular book on 
marbles ever published. While the orig. Latin-German ed. (Nürnberg 1775) had 
only 54 pls, our edition is ill. with an engr. hand-coloured frontisp. and 100 engr. 
and finely hand-coloured pls showing 568 panels, each representing the 
appearance of a polished slab of marble. Most pls depict six pieces, but others 
two, four, and some as many as nine. Address on some pls «A.L. Wirsung exc.
Nor.». Each pl. with tissue-guard (exc. pls 99 & 100). «While one is immediately 
captivated by the richness and depth of the watercoloring, often heightened by 
the application of opaque white for veinlets, it can be see [sic] that under each 
painting lies a complex, lightly-incised network of lines, almost like rouletting, 
over which the colors have been laid» (Sinkankas 7281). Landwehr calls it «one 
of the best executed publications of Christiaan Sepp».
The work further contains 5 title and 5 preface pages in 5 languages and multi-
lingual text pages in 4 col. with Latin at bottom, giving the names and physical 
descriptions of each type of marble, and where they can be found. A variety of 
types of marble from a number of European regions are dealt with, each with its 
own separate half-title. In addition to the localities indicated in the 1st ed. (i.a. 
many in Germany, plus dendritic limestones from Switzerland), there are new 
plates for different types of marble from the south of France, Brabant, Saxony 
and Italy, with a supplement of miscellaneous stones as porphyry, syenite, gra-
nite, jasper, lapis lazuli, amethyst, etc. According to Sinkankas, this work was 
regularly issued in parts by subscription. A complete copy like ours, with all 100 
plates, is almost never found on the market.
Ref. Sinkankas 7282. - Landwehr (Dutch colour plates) 1. - STCN (1 compl.). - BL.

396 [Natural history]  
BUFFON, Georges-Louis Leclerc de; LACÉPÈDE, Étienne de 
- Œuvres complètes de Bu�on [...] mises en ordre par M. Le 
Comte de Lacépède [...] Nouvelle édition, ornée d’un portrait 
de l’auteur, de 234 planches et d’un tableau gravé de tous les 
animaux nouvellement découverts. Paris, Eymery [ & Fruger], 
1825-1828.
26 vol., 8vo (significant dampstaining, browning and spotting throughout, 
plates in good condition). Cont. half green leather, gilt orn. spine, blue marbled 
edges and flylvs (rubbed, corners bumped).

200 / 300 €
2nd ed. of this version of the collected works by Buffon, illustrated with an 
engr. portrait of Buffon, 4 folding maps and 237 engr. plates (Quadrupèdes 
91, Oiseaux 126), most of them hand-coloured. Set composed of: Théorie de la 
terre (I-II), Minéraux (II-VIII), Animaux (IX), L’Homme (X-XI), Quadrupèdes (XII-
XVII), Oiseaux (XVIII-XXV) and vol. XXVI containing the «découvertes les plus 
importantes nouvellement faites dans l’histoire naturelle».
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 694. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Ms. ownership entry on flyleaf.
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397 [Natural history]  
BUFFON, Georges-Louis Leclerc de - Œuvres complètes [...] 
avec des extraits de Daubenton et la classi�cation de Cuvier. 
Paris, Furne et Cie, 1861-1868.
6 vol., 8vo: [4]-782, [4]-775, [4]-726, [4]-784, [4]-653, [4]-732 (= 728) pp. 
(2 ff. loose in vol. III, text occasionally sl. fox, tissue guards brown., some sl. 
damaged). Contemp. quarter brown shagreen, blind rules on covers (corners 
sl. rubbed, sm. scratches), spines on 4 raised bands (discol.), spr. edges. Good 
copy, inside fresh.

200 / 300 €
Edition complete in 6 vol. Illustr. with a frontisp-portrait of Buffon, 5 maps (part I) 
and 122 hand-col. engraved plates heightened with gum after Édouard Traviès 
or Janet-Lange: 48 picturing mammals (parts III & IV) and 74 birds (parts V & VI). 
Charming plates representing the animal in its natural background, some pl. with 
several subjects. Part I contains «Éloge de Buffon» by Vicq d’Azir, «Éloge historique 
de Daubenton» by Cuvier and Buffon’s «Théorie de la terre»; part II deals with mine-
rals, gems and fossils.

398 [Natural history]  
VINCENT, Levinus - Wondertooneel der nature, geopent in 
eene korte beschryvinge der hoofddeelen van de byzondere 
zeldsaamheden daar in begrepen [...] [and] Het tweede deel of 
vervolg van het Wondertooneel [...] ofte een Korte beschrijvinge 
zo van bloedelooze, zwemmende, vliegende [...] dieren, als van 
hoornen, schulpen, koraalen [...]. Amsterdam, Fr. Halma (I); G. 
Valk & J. van Leeuwe (II), 1706 (I).
4to: 30-[16]-278 pp. (sl. toned, sm. tear in blank bottom margin of front.). 
Cont. quarter leather, marbl. paper boards, spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, 
joints split, corners bumped). Good copy.

600 / 800 €

Rare catalogue of the «Wunderkammer» or collection of «naturalia» of the 
Dutch designer and merchant of luxurious textiles L. Vincent (1658-1727). It was 
open to the public (i.a. Peter the Great). Engr. ills: front. by J. van Viane after R. 
de Hooghe (I), double-page front. and 7 folding pl. by A. van Buijsen (II).
Ref. STCN 235190713 (I) & 235190969 (II). - Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:519. - Landwehr (De 
Hooghe) 105. - Not in Bierens de Haan, Blake, Wellcome.

399 [Natural History]  
47 vol. of reference books. 
Diff. sizes and presentations. 

100 / 150 €
1. 37 auction cat. on botanical and natural history (i.a. Sotheby’s, Christie’s, 
Junk, Asher & Co). 2. 10 exhib. cat. and reference books on the same topic, 
i.a. Heilmann, K. E. - Kräuterbücher in Bild und Geschichte. Munich, Konrad 
Kölbl, 1973. - Schmid, A. - Über alte Kräuterbücher. Bern-Leipzig, Paul Haupt, 
1939. - Balis, J. - Merveilleux plumages. Dix siècles de livres d’oiseaux. Brussels, 
Bibliothèque royale Albert Ier, 1969, etc.

400 [Ornithology]  
VIEILLOT, Louis Pierre - Histoire naturelle des plus beaux 
oiseaux chanteurs de la zone torride. Paris, J.E. Gabriel Dufour 
(impr. de Crapelet), 1805.
Folio: [4]-112 [i.e. 114 because of 51*-52*] pp.; 72 pls incl. 28* and 28** (foxing 
on tissue-guards and 1st pp.). Contemp. hard-grain red morocco, large gilt 
dentelle on boards, gilt-tooled and green mosaics (containing the monogram 
«S.A.») on the richly gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, sides and inner gilt-
tooled dentelle, a.e.g. (sm. lack of leather on hinges, slightly rubbed esp. on 
lower board). Impressive binding.

2.500 / 3.000 €

First edition with 12 issues containing descriptions and figures of a number 
of tropical finches, weaver-birds, etc. The text - dealing with individual forms 
- often gives information about the way in which the birds should be treated 
in captivity. Complete with 72 hand-coloured plates printed by Bouquet af-
ter Prêtre’s drawings. Vieillot (1748-1831) lived in Saint-Domingue and in the 
United States after the French Revolution. He came back in France around 1800 
where he published ornithological works (some with Audebert’s collaboration). 
He is the first one to have studied the modification of birds feathering and he 
discovered unknown birds. Several species are named after him.
Ref. Nissen, IVB, 956. - Anker 514.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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401 [Pharmacology]  
SCHRÖDER, Johannes - Pharmacopoeia medico-chymica, sive 
�esaurus pharmacologicus [...]. Leiden, (S. Matthysz for) F. 
Lopez de Haro, 1672.
8vo: [64]-872-[72]-33-[61] pp. (tear in Ttt5).
Cont. overl. vellum (soiled), flat spine titled in ink. Very good copy.

250 / 300 €
Enlarged ed. (1st Ulm 1641) of a succesful pharmacopoeia by the German physi-
cian and pharmacologist J. Schröder (1600-1664), famous for his «discovery» of 
arsenic. The present ed. has trsls in 6 languages: Latin, Greek, German, French, 
English, and Dutch. Engr. front. (with portrait). Woodcut mark on title. A few 
woodcuts in text.
Ref. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:380. - Krivatsy 10670. - Wellcome V:61. - STCN. - Not 
in BnF, BL.
Prov. Mod. bookpl.

402 [Physics - Mineralogy]  
BRISSON, Mathurin-Jacques - Pesanteur spéci�que des corps. 
Ouvrage utile à l’histoire naturelle, à la physique, aux arts & au 
commerce. Paris, Imprimerie royale, 1787.
4to: [2]-xxiv-453-[1]-xx-[2] pp.; 2 pl. (some foxing, occ. stains). Contemp. 
armorial binding: marbled calf, gilt triple fillet frame on boards, gilt 
central coat of arms, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, crowned 
cypher LL, red leather title-label, sprinkled edges (rubbed, one joint 
partly split, sm. lacks on top turn-in, dulled corners).

200 / 300 €
Copy bound with coat of arms and cypher of Louis XVI King of France, of the 
first edition of this scarce book dedicated to minerals and fluid physics, stu-
dying almost 1.000 cases of metal, gems, flammable materials, «liqueurs» (wa-
ters, acid and alkaline materials, oils, gases), animal and vegetal substances... 
Complete with 2 plates by Sellier showing 36 figures of crystalline shapes of 
stones; woodcut vignette with the cypher of Louis XVI on title. Brisson (1723-
1806) replaced Nollet at the chair of experimental physics of the «Collège de 

Navarre» and was one of the collaborators of Lavoisier who provided him some 
of the substances described here.
Ref. Conlon 87:1512.- Olivier 2496 (see tools 1 and 13).
Prov. Matthieu Marnottel (ms. mention on title). - Initials «W.W» (dry stamp). - 
[Georges Petit].

403 [Physics]  
’S GRAVESANDE, Willem Jacob - Physices elementa 
mathematica, experimentis con�rmata. Sive Introductio ad 
philosophiam Newtonianam [...]. Editio tertia duplo auctior. 
Leiden, J.A. Langerak [and] J. and H. Verbeek, 1742.
2 vols, 4to: [4]-lxxxvi-[2]-572, [2]-573/1073-[43] pp.; 127 fold. pls (sl. foxing, 
some soiling on last lvs). 19th-c. marbled brown calf, gilt and blind-st. frames on 
boards, gilt-tooled spines on raised bands, red and green title-labels, red edges 
(joints sl. cracked, spines sl. faded).

300 / 400 €
Third edition (1st ed., 1720-1721) of this important summary of Newtonian phy-
sics, one of the masterpieces of the Dutch scholar ‘s Gravesande (1688-1742), 
professor of philosophy at the University of Leiden. Complete with 127 beautiful 
engr. plates showing various instruments and experiments.
Ref. Bierens de Haan 112. - Honeyman coll. Sotheby’s London, 1979, 1541. - 
Macclesfield’s library, Sotheby’s London, 2004, 926.
Prov. De Valenzi, Ghent (arm. bookpl.).

404 [Zoology - Salamander]  
WURFFBAIN, Johann Paulus - Salamandrologia h.e. Descriptio 
historico-philologico-philosophico-medica salamandrae qua 
vulgo in igne vivere creditur [...]. Nürnberg, J.M. Spörlin for G. 
Scheurer, 1683.
4to: [6, 2 bl.]-133 (= 131)-[13] pp. (lacking engr. front. and «Bericht an den 
Buchbinder»; usual toning and spotting). Old sheep, spine on 5 raised bands, 
sp. edges (sl. rubbed, head and tail def.). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Early attempt at a scientific study of salamanders and their mythical properties 
by the German scholar Wurffbain (1655-1711). Ill. with 5 full-page engravings. 
Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD-17 1:088515Q. - Nissen 4485. - Krivatsy 13161. - Not in BnF, Paisey (BL).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

400

396
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405 [Almanac]  
Almanach de Gotha. Annuaire généalogique, diplomatique et 
statistique. Gotha, Justus Perthes, 1896, 1901 [-1914].
15 vol., pet. in-8. Reliures d’édition (défr., passées, qqs déchir. aux dos, qqs dos 
part. détachés). Bon ensemble, int. frais.

150 / 250 €
Intéressant ensemble couvrant 14 années consécutives + 1896. Ill. de 60 portraits 
gravés (4 dont 1 en front. par vol.) figurant e.a. le Pape Pie X, les présidents des 
États-Unis Théodore Roosevelt et William Taft, les rois Victor-Emmanuel d’Italie et 
Gustave de Suède, les princes de Galles George et Mary, les souverains de Belgique 
Élisabeth et Albert Ier, le roi Constantin et la reine Sophie de Grèce, le président fran-
çais Félix Faure, etc.

406 [Antiquity]  
GIBBON, Edward - �e History of the decline and fall of the 
Roman Empire. A new edition. London; Edinburgh, printed for 
Lackington, Allen, and Co, W. Otridge, R. Scholey and G. 
Cowie [et al.], 1815.
12 vol. 8vo (t.-p. of vol. I partly detached, foxing, wormhole in the inner margin 
of 1st part of vol. II, some marginal tears with lack in vol. V, upper part of 
pp. 38-43 browned). Cont. calf, covers ruled with one gilt fillet, gilt decorated 
spine on raised bands with green leather labels, brown sprinkled edges (rubbed, 
scratches, head and tail of vol. II def.).

100 / 120 €
Illustrated with the portrait of Gibbon (1737-1794), English historian and 
member of Parliament, in frontispiece of vol. I, and with 2 folding maps (Western 
& Eastern part of the Roman Empire). The first edition was published in 1776-
1788 (6 vol.).
Joined: FERGUSON, Adam - The history of the progress and termination of the 
Roman Republic. A new edition [...]. With maps. Edinburgh, printed for Bell & 
Bradfute, sold by F.C. & J. Rivington, Cadell & Davies [et al.]. 1813. 5 vol. Same bin-
ding (and condition). Ill. with the author’s portrait on t.-p. of vol. I and with 5 fold. 
pl. (17 vol.)

Rare embossed book in a rival system to Braille’s

407 [Blindness - Moon type]  
Genesis [chapters 35-50, in Dutch]. Brighton, W. Moon, [c. 
1887].
Oblong 4to: [1] f. in roman types, 102 (numbered 192-294) ff. in embossed 
Moon types on light brown heavy paper (some foxing). Contemp. limp cased 
binding: quarter half bordeaux cloth (strongly faded, weakened back, lacks of 
paper on the boards).

400 / 500 €
Very rare print in embossed relief types following the system created in 1845 by 
William Moon (1818-1894), an English educator, philanthropist and publisher from 
Brighton. He lost his sight at age 21 and became teacher of blind children. He in-
vented a writing system for the blind, supposed to be easier to read than Braille and 
made up of raised curves, angles, and lines reproducing very schematically the Latin 
alphabet. The first publication in «Moon» appeared in 1847. The following year, 
Moon began an edition of the Bible which required ten years of work. He adapted 
his alphabet to many languages and founded in 1856 his own printing company, pro-
ducing mainly religious books and brochures. At the Paris International Congress for 
the Amelioration of the Condition of the Blind, held in 1878, the Moon system was 
one of the most serious challengers as a worldwide standard, but in the end Braille 
was adopted. Nevertheless, the Moon system is still in use today in some English-
speaking countries, mostly by aged visually-impaired people whose fingertips lack 
the sensitivity to use Braille. Our copy of the second part of Genesis in Dutch lan-
guage is preceded by a roman type printed leaf in Dutch explaining Moon’s system, 
with the transcription of the embossed alphabet and numbers.

408 [Costumes - Hunting]  
HALLO, Charles Jean - De la cape à la botte. Historique des 
tenues françaises de vénerie. Préface du baron de Champchevrier. 
Paris, Crépin-Leblond, 1951.
Pet. in-4: 245-[1] pp. Br., couv. ornementée (part. détachée mais en bonne 
condition), chemise et étui d’édit. Bon ex.

125 / 175 €
Édition originale tirée à 1350 ex. num. sur pur fil (n. 750). Abondamment ill. de 
14 pl. hors texte rehaussées au pochoir et de croquis en noir in texto. L’ouvr. 
traite des costumes mais aussi des armes, des cors et trompes, des boutons et 
des tenues d’équipages. Également peintre et artiste animalier, l’auteur (1882-
1969) est le fondateur du musée de la vénérie de Senlis.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - Pas dans Thiébaut.

409 [Costumes]  
GIAFFERRI, Paul-Louis de - Histoire du costume féminin 
français. - ID. - Histoire du costume masculin français. Paris, 
Nilsson, 1922-1923, 1927.
20 fasc. en 2 vol., gr. in-4. En ff. Sous couv. ill. en couleurs (davantage défr. 
avec dos fendus et défauts marg. pour le 1er ouvr., plat sup. de la 1re couv. du 2e 
ouvr. lég. bruni), chemises d’édit. ill. en couleurs (la 2e mal titrée «L’histoire du 
costume féminin [...]», défr.). Traces d’usage assez importantes dans le 1er ouvr. 
(défauts marg., qqs souill., etc.), 2e ouvr. en bonne condition.

140 / 200 €
Belles publications parues en 10 livr. de 8 pp., respectivement ill. de 12 & 10 pl. 
chacune soit 220 planches tirées en zincographie et vivement coloriées, par-
fois rehaussées à l’or ou à l’argent (complet), fournissant de nombreux modèles 
y compris de textiles, coiffures...
Ref. Colas 1242 & 1244.

410 [Costumes]  
[VAN BEVEREN, Jacques-Joseph; DU PRESSOIR, Charles] - 
Costume du moyen âge d’après les manuscrits, les peintures et 
les monuments contemporains. Précédé d’une Dissertation sur 
les mœurs et les usages de cette époque. Bruxelles, Librairie 
Historique-Artistique [Auguste Wahlen], 1847.
2 tomes en 1 vol. in-4° : [4]-378-[1], [4]-168 pp.; 142 (sur 150) h.-t. (1re moitié 
du t. 2 : fortes rouss. sur les serpentes mais plus lég. sur les pl. et texte, gribouillis 
au crayon pp. 30 et verso de la pl. suivante). Demi-chagrin vert foncé de l’ép., 
plats de perc. chagrinée vert foncé, dos à nerfs et caissons sertis de filets dorés, 
gardes de papier moiré blanc (bords plombés).

150 / 200 €
Édition originale illustrée de planches délicatement rehaussées à l’aquarelle 
et gommées sauf une, illustrant des costumes civils, religieux et militaires eu-
ropéens du XIIIe au XVe siècle ainsi que leurs accessoires (casques, coiffures).
Réf. de le Court, p. 294. - Lipperheide 352. - Colas 2965. - Bibliogr. nat. belge IV:35. 
- Brunet III:1789.

411 [Costumes]  
WAHLEN, Auguste - Mœurs, usages et costumes de tous les 
peuples du monde, d’après des documents authentiques et 
les voyages les plus récents. Asie. Océanie. Europe. Afrique, 
Amérique. Bruxelles, A. Mertens, 1846.
4 vol., in-8 (rouss. ou bruniss. passim dans le vol. Océanie, lég rouss. dans les 
autres vol.). Demi-veau brun (passé, frotté, coins lég.abîmés), dos ornés dorés 
(lég. frottés et éraflés). Intérieur en bonne condition. 

120 / 200 €
Un des monuments de l’édition belge du 19e s., recherché pour les superbes 
planches représentant des types du monde entier, exécutées par des artistes 
tels que Duverger, Doms, Mercier, Vermorcken, Pannemacker... Les ex. bien 
constitués doivent contenir 184 pl. annoncées aux tables, 12 souscrites et 16 non 
annoncées et ajoutées, soit 212 pl. Notre ex. contient 210 planches non colo-
riées: 82 (78 (sur 79, manque «Imam» toutefois repris dans le vol. Europe) + 4 
souscrites) pour l’Asie, 36 (33 + 3 non annoncées) pour l’Océanie, 49 (34 + 7 sous-
crites + 8 non annoncées) pour l’Europe et 43 (38 (sur 41) + 5 non annoncée) pour 
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l’Afrique et l’Amérique; en outre, 4 vign. de titre. Ex. complet du f. concernant les 
Isles Ioniennes dans le vol. sur l’Europe.
Ref. Van der Marck, p. 154-155. - Chadenat 1507. - Colas 3041.
Prov. P. Boudart (cachet).

412 [Economy]  
SAY, Jean-Baptiste - Traité d’économie politique, ou Simple 
exposition de la manière dont se forment, se distribuent et se 
consomment les richesses. Tome premier [- second] [3rd ed.]. 
Paris, Deterville, 1817.
2 vols, 8vo: lxxix-[1]-452, [4]-486 pp. Cont. gilt half sheep (rubbed), marbl. 
paper on covers, gilt flat spines with red and green labels, sp. edges, marbl. 
endpapers. Nice set.

200 / 300 €
3rd ed. (1st 1803, 2nd 1814) of the main work of J.-B. Say (1767-1832), a French 
economist and businessman, who held classically liberal views and actively sup-
ported competition, free trade, and the lifting of business restraints. He is primarily 
remembered for Say’s Law: “that supply creates its own demand”. With 1 folding 
table (“Tableau pour indiquer la marche des valeurs dans les emprunts publics”).
Ref. Goldsmiths 21737. - Kress 7041. - Not in BL.
Prov. Sm. red armorial wax seal in both vols (1 def.).

413 [Egypt]  
8 works in 12 vol. 
8vo, diff. present. Good condition.

150 / 180 €
Spineto, marquis - Lectures on the elements of hieroglyphics and Egyptian anti-
quities. London, printed for C.J.G. & F. Rivington, 1829. 11 folding pl. - Feer, H.L. 
- Les ruines de Ninive ou Description des palais détruits des bords du Tigre [...]. Avec 
gravures. Paris, Société des Écoles du dimanche, 1864. - Champollion-Figeac, J.J. 
- Égypte ancienne. Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1876. 92 pl. and 1 map. - Winckelmann, J. 
- Geschichte der Kunst des Altertums. Vienna, Phaidon, 1934. - Brion, Marcel - La 
résurrection des villes mortes. Mésopotamie, Syrie, Palestine [...]. Avec une carte. 
Paris, Payot, 1937. - Capart, Jean - L’art égyptien. I [- IV]. Brussels, Paris, Vromant, 
1922-1947. Num. pl. outside coll. - Breasted, James Henry - Histoire de l’Égypte 
depuis les temps les plus reculés jusqu’à la conquête persane. Traduit de l’anglais. 
Préface de Jean Capart. Brussels, Vromant, 1926, 2 vol., etc.

414 [Esoterics]  
IROE-GREGO - La véritable magie noire ou Le secret des secrets; 
manuscrit trouvé à Jérusalem, dans le sépulcre de Salomon [...] 
traduit de l’hébreu. Rome 1750. Rome [= France], Garcia (Lille, 
imp. de Blocquel), 1750 [= 19th-c.].
18mo: 144-[2] pp.; 1 pl. (several quires browning). Cont. marbled sheepskin, 
gilt decorated flat spine, red edges (spine, joints and edges rubbed, upper joint 
starting to split).

150 / 250 €
First edition of the translation of the manuscript based on the Kabbalah and 
astrology, written in Hebrew by Iroe-Grego. The first part deals with the right 
time to practice magic, exorcism, invisibility..., the second is mainly about the 
pentacles. Illustrated with a frontispiece (tools) and 45 in text ills in second part.
Ref. Caillet 5419 («Ouvrage sérieux, véritable traité de Magie-pratique, basé sur 
la Kabbale et l’astrologie»). - Not in Dorbon.
Prov. N. Dujardin-Van Der Avoort (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

415 [Esoterics]  
LE NORMAND, Marie-Anne Adélaïde - Arrêt suprême des 
dieux de l’Olympe en faveur de Mme la duchesse de Berry et 
de son �ls. L’ombre du prince de Bourbon Condé (Louis-Henri-
Joseph), à son �lleul le duc d’Aumale d’Orléans, (Henri Eugène-
Philippe-Louis.) Révélations, etc., etc. Paris, Mlle Le Normand, 
[printed by] Dondey-Dupré père et fils, 28 février 1833.
8vo: [4]-144 pp., 1 pl. (1st ff. yellowed, foxing). End 19th-c. half bordeaux shagreen, 
gilt-tooled spine with raised bands (rubbed cuts and turn-ins, faded spine).

100 / 120 €

First edition, «rare» (Caillet), of this booklet ill. with 1 aquatint frontispiece. 
Marie-Anne Le Normand (1772-1843), known as «Mademoiselle Lenormand», 
probably the most famous psychic and fortune-teller of modern times, was nick-
named «la sibylle du faubourg Saint-Germain». She published, in most cases at 
her own address, about 14 works explaining her prophetic dreams and visions, 
boasting of meetings with prestigious people, mostly doubtful.
Bound with, same author and editor: (1). L’Ombre de Henri IV au palais d’Or-
léans. Janv. 1831. [4]-93-[3] pp.— (2). Le Petit homme rouge au château des 
Tuileries. La vérité à Holy-Rood. Prédictions, etc. 30 juillet 1831. [4]-106-[2] pp. 
«Ouvrage peu commun» (Caillet).— (3). Manifeste des dieux sur les affaires de 
la France. Apparition de S.A.R. la feue Mme la duchesse douairière d’Orléans 
[...] à son fils Louis-Philippe Ier, roi des Français. Révélations. 21 janvier 1832. 
[4]-58-[2] pp.; 1 front. lithogr., with autograph signature of the author.— (4). 
L’Ange protecteur de la France au tombeau de Louis XVIII. Octobre 1824. 74 
pp.— (5). L’Ombre immortelle de Catherine II au tombeau d’Alexandre Ier. 1er 
février 1826. 68 pp.; 1 engr. front.— (6). La Sybille au tombeau de Louis XVI, orné 
d’une gravure. Chez l’auteur (Impr. de Le Normant), 1816. 67 pp.; 1 front.— (7). 
Anniversaire de la mort de l’impératrice Joséphine. Ibid., 1815. 23 pp. (1 unbound 
front., some brown. lvs, occ. foxing). 
Caillet (6519) quotes Nos. 4 and 7 under a coll. of «pièces diverses», «chacun[e] 
illustré[e] d’une figure», but the copies digitised in Gallica and described in CCFr 
do not quote any figure, neither do the cat. of publications of Mme Le Normand 
in «L’Ombre immortelle de Catherine II»).
Ref. Bibliotheca esoterica 2635. - Caillet 6510 (without front.), 6512, 6513, 6514, 
6515, 6519. (8 works in 1 vol.)
Prov. [Georges Petit].

416 [Esoterics]  
5 works, 12mo or 8vo, cont. bindings (traces of use). 

120 / 150 €
LE LORRAIN DE VALLEMONT, P. - La physique occulte, ou Traité de la baguette 
divinatoire [...]. Paris, Boudot, 1752. 12mo. Calf (some soilings, binding worn). 
Illustrated with a frontispiece and 23 pl.— Révolution française, prédite en 1555 
et 1558 par Maître Michel Nostradamus [...]. Bar-Sur-Ornain, Duval, [1793]. 8vo. 
Modern cardboard (stained, outer title’s margin strengthened).— BOITEAU, P.- 
Les cartes à jouer et la cartomancie. Ouvr. illustré de 40 bois. Paris, Hachette, 
1854. 8vo. Three-quarter calf. First edition.— GRANDPRÉ, J. de - L’art de pré-
dire l’avenir. Divination par les songes, les pressentiments, les visions, les ap-
paritions. Magnétisme, somnabulisme, spiritisme, sorcellerie, cryptographie, 
etc. Paris, Fayard, [1878]. 8vo. Three-quarter buckram (rubbed, spine unstuck). 
First edition. With 1 coloured pl. and full-page or in text ills.— PAPUS - Le tarot 
des bohémiens [...]. Paris, Carré, 1889. Large 8vo. Three-quarter red shagreen, 
wrappers. First edition. With a front., 9 pl. (1 fold.) and full-page or in text ills.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

417 [Fashion]  
«L’O�ciel de la couleur» et «Cahiers bleus». 1949-1961.
32 fasc., en ff. sous couv., chemise ou rel. d’édit. en skaï blanc (couv. ou rel. 
parfois salies ou défraîchies, rares pp. part. découpées, manque restauré avec 
texte restitué à la main au n° 23). Officiel : n° 5-6, 10, 17, 23, 27, 31-33, 35-37, 
30-44, 48-50.— Cahiers bleus : n° 1-6, 8, 12-14, 17, 19. 

200 / 300 €
Périodiques destinés aux professionnels de la mode abondamment illustrés et enri-
chis d’échantillons de tissu pour les différents modèles présentés. Le premier, fondé 
en 1928, «est imprimé sur grapho-calco. Il est rehaussé de 81 couleurs originales 
apposées manuellement, couleur par couleur dans un double souci d’exactitude 
et d’esthétique. Chaque exemplaire acquiert de la sorte les caractéristiques d’un 
ouvrage digne des bibliophiles» (cfr justification du tirage à 5.450 abonnés). Les 
«Cahiers bleus» est le complément de «L’Officiel». Ce dernier présente les couleurs 
à la mode employées par les créateurs (Jeanne Lanvin, Schiaparelli, Balmain, Dior, 
Balenciaga...) en échantillon de couleurs Pantone. Dès 1951, s’y ajoutent des motifs 
imprimés. Précieux pour les historiens de la mode et les costumiers/ières.
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418 [France - 1830]  
PETIT - Histoire de la révolution de mil huit cent trente, ornée 
de quarante lithographies, avec portraits en pied du roi, des 
princes et des principaux personnages, dessinés et lithographiés 
d’après nature. Paris, Petit, 1831.
Folio: [4]-1/8-5/84 pp.; 40 pls (foxing, a few stains). �ree-quarter red morroco, 
gilt ruled, ribbed spine, marbled paper boards (sl. traces of use).

400 / 500 €

Covering the July revolution in Paris with coloured representations of «The Three 
Glorious Days» including portraits of the protagonists and of General Lafayette 
in particular. Lithographs executed by the engravers Julien, Blanc, Hippolyte 
Bellangé, Raffet, e.g.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Auguste Voisin’s copy

419 [France - Montyon Prizes]  
Portraits et histoire des hommes utiles, hommes et femmes de 
tous pays et de toutes condition qui ont acquis des droits à la 
reconnaissance publique [...] publiés et propagés pour et par la 
Société Montyon et Franklin. 1833-1836 [- 1841]. A. Jarry de 
Mancy fondateur. Paris, au bureau de la Société Montyon et 
Franklin, 1836 [-1841].
3 vol., in-8 (qqs piq., rouss. & bruniss., davantage dans le t. II). Demi-chagrin 
aubergine de l’époque, double filet doré sur les plats, dos à nerfs perlés dorés, 
caissons fil. et ornés dorés, tr. marbrées. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Ouvrage paru en livraisons sous la dir. de A. Jarry de Mancy (1796-1862), les 
années 1833-1836 non pagin., les suivantes paginées (ex. probablement incom-
plet de qqs livraisons, les éditeurs eux-mêmes manquant de clarté à ce sujet). 
Contient 205 portraits gravés sur cuivre ou sur acier par divers artistes (96, 
44, 19, 22 & 24) accompagnés d’autant de notices ± développées par différents 
auteurs. Le prix Montyon est un ensemble de prix (vertu, littéraire et scientifique) 
créés à l’initiative de Jean-Baptiste Auget de Montyon et décernés par l’Acadé-
mie française et par l’Académie des Sciences. Avec e.a. les portraits de Montyon, 
Franklin, l’abbé de l’Epée, saint Vincent de Paul, Vésale, Tournefort, Linné, 
Parmentier, Watt, Gutenberg, Jenner, Chaptal, Copernic, Descartes..., de bien-
faiteurs et bienfaitrices moins connus de villes ou régions et d’organismes de 
protection d’ouvriers, d’artistes, etc. Ex. d’Auguste Voisin (1800-1843), enrichi 
de 3 pcs aut.s. : L. de Jarry de Mancy à Voisin, Paris, 6/1/1835, 3 pp. sur 1 double f. 
in-4, adresse (déchir. et petit manque). - L. de B. De Decker au même, s.l., s.d., 1 
p. sur 1 f., in-12. - Note d’Auguste Voisin, Gand, 2/8/1834, 1 p. sur 1 f., in-12, relié 
in situ : ses souvenirs personnels sur Pierre Paillette, prix de vertu 1832.
Prov. Auguste Voisin (1800-1843), directeur de la bibliothèque universitaire de Gand 
et bibliophile.

420 [France]  
GENLIS, Stéphanie-Félicité Du Crest de - Dictionnaire critique 
et raisonné des étiquettes de la cour [...] des François, depuis la 
mort de Louis XIII jusqu’à nos jours; contenant le tableau de 
la cour, de la société et de la littérature du dix-huitième siècle, 
ou l’esprit des étiquettes et des usages anciens, comparés aux 
modernes. Paris, Mongie aîné, 1818.
2 vol., in-8 : xii-409-[1 bl.-1], [4]-402 pp. (qqs rouss. intermittentes, qqs défauts 
marg., plus importants aux pp. 317-320/II). Demi-veau brun à petits coins de 
vélin vert de l’époque, plats de papier caillouté, dos lisses à compartiments 
fleuronnés dorés (lég. frottés, petit défaut en queue du t. I), étiq. de cuir rouge 
ou vert, tr. cailloutées.

100 / 150 €
Édition originale et unique, peu courante, de ce dictionnaire dû à la comtesse 
de Genlis (1746-1830). Il forme un véritable panorama de la société française 
pré et post révolutionnaire, de «Académie française» à «Voyages», en pas-
sant par «Affectation», «Allaitement», «Ambition», «Baignoires et bains», 
«Encyclopédie», «Famille», «Hochets d’enfants», «Révolution», «Souliers», 
«Voltaire», etc.
Prov. Michel Prost (cachet sur les faux-titres).

421 [France]  
GUILBERT, Aristide - Histoire des villes de France. Avec une 
introduction générale pour chaque province par A. Guilbert 
et une société de membres de l’Institut, de savants [...]. Paris, 
Furne, Perrotin, Fournier, 1844-1848.
6 vol., in-8 (rouss. et souill., déchir. marg. dans le t. 2). Demi-basane noire de 
l’époque, dos à 5 nerfs ornés dorés, caissons fil. dorés, étiq. de cuir, tr. jaspées. 
Bon ex.

150 / 200 €
Ouvrage paru en livraisons, ill. de 100 (sur 102) pl. hors texte : 12 chromoli-
thogr. (blasons) et 88 pl. finement gravées sur acier par Rouargue frères (sur 
89 : manque 1 pl. dans le t. VI et la grande carte dépliante de la France). Parmi 
les auteurs : Arago, Barante, La Bédollière, Chasles, Delort, Marmier, Mérimée, 
Paris, Tocqueville...    
Réf. Vicaire III:1159 sq.

422 [Freemasonry]  
Les Documents maçonniques. Revue mensuelle. Directeur 
Bernard Faÿ, rédacteurs Robert Vallery-Radot, J. Marquès-
Rivière. (Vichy, Imprimerie spéciale des Documents 
maçonniques, 1941-1943).
19 fasc. (sur 33), in-4 (qqs pp. renforcées au papier collant). Br., couv. 
ornementées (défr. avec qqs petits manques, qqs souill., qqs dos fendus, etc.).

200 / 300 €
Collection incomplète contenant les num. 1 à 3/ octobre-décembre 1941, 4 à 8 et 11 
/janvier-août 1942, 1 et 3 à 11/ octobre 1942-août 1943, sans 1944. Importante re-
vue publiée à l’instigation du maréchal Pétain afin de servir l’idéologie nazie et la 
propagande antimaçonnique et antijuive du gouvernement de Vichy. Complet des 
suppléments encartés dans les 1ers fasc. Contient de nombr. reprod. de documents 
et des photos en n/bl.

423 [Games]  
LALLEMENT, J.-G. - Les quatre jeux de dames, polonais, 
égyptien, - échecs, et à trois personnes. Avec les damiers et pions 
nécessaires. Metz, chez l’auteur, chez Behmer, An X. (1802) 
[- 1801 (sic)].
3 parties en 2 tomes en 1 vol. in-12° : [2]-v/[viii]-v/210, [4]-211/381; [12]-[199]-
[1 f. dépl.]-[1] pp.; 1 h.-t. (inc. d’1 f. lim. et d’1 pl. dépl., déch. pp. 363-364, 
rouss. et qqs mots illisibles dans les ff. lim. suite à des ff. collés ensemble). Demi-
veau de l’ép., plats de papier marbré, tr. jaunes (dos quasi dérelié avec mors sup. 
fendu, coiffe sup. manquante, coins quasi cornés...).

100 / 120 €
Édition originale d’un des manuels les plus complets du jeu de dames, proposant 
3 nouvelles variantes (style égyptien, échecs et à 3 joueurs). La 3e partie pré-
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sente 407 damiers avec pions pour le style «à la Polonaise», gravés par Michaud 
d’après Lallement (avec 1 pl. dépl. montrant plusieurs damiers). Lallement était 
secrétaire de l’administration des hospices civils de Metz et bénéficia, pour cet 
ouvr., de l’aide de Badelle, prof. de mathématiques à Metz et de Huguenin pour la 
rédaction, l’établissement de règles et les coups à jouer. Imprimé sur papier bleuté.
Réf. Brunet X:10503.

424 [Gastronomy]  
6 ouvrages dont 1 ill. par Ch. Martin. 

120 / 150 €
1-3. COCKS, FÉRET.- Bordeaux et ses vins classés par ordre de mérite. P., Masson; 
Bordeaux, Féret, 1868, 1969, 1982 (avec 1 carte dépl.) in-8° rel. div.—- 4. LARMAT, 
L.- Atlas de la France vinicole. Tome I, les vins de Bordeaux. P., Larmat, 1944, in-
f° broché (couv. abîmée).— 5. Liste des grands vins fins. P., Nicolas, 1934, in-8° rel. 
à spirale.- 6. FOREST, L.- L’art de boire. Préparer, servir, boire. Dessins de Charles 
Martin. P., Nicolas, 1927, in-8° br. (couv. abîmée avec manques).

425 [Heraldry - Ceramics]  
4 assiettes plates aux armes des princes Galitzine. [Paris], Toy, 
[entre 1903 et 1932].
Faïence blanche, diam. 23 cm, bordure au décor géométrique doré, armoiries 
peintes au centre, marque peinte en argent (1 en or) au revers : «TOY / 10, Rue 
de la Paix» (salissures). 

800 / 1.000 €
Ensemble produit par la maison Toy, spécialisée en porcelaines et cristaux, 
pour les Galitzine (ou Golitsyne), l’une des plus anciennes familles princières de 
Russie.
Réf. Musée d’Orsay.
Prov. Galitzine.

426 [Heraldry - Silver- and goldsmithing]  
Plateau à poignées en argent massif aux armes d’alliance 
Arenberg-Ligne. [19e-20e s.].
17 x 22 cm, deux poignées de style rocaille, armoiries ciselées au centre, 
poinçons «WD» (ou «W.O.»?) et «A 950». 

600 / 800 €
Les armoiries désignent Engelbert-Marie (1872-1949), duc d’Arenberg, qui épou-
sa en 1897 la princesse Hedwige de Ligne (1877-1938). Il passa ses premières 
années en Belgique, devint officier de l’armée prussienne et siégea comme dé-
puté au Reichstag (1909-1912). Durant la Première Guerre mondiale, il servit au 
haut commandement de la VIIe armée allemande. Après la guerre, suite aux sé-
questres français et belges, il vécut à l’étranger, surtout à Lausanne où il mourut.
Prov. Duc E.-M. d’Arenberg et Pcesse H. de Ligne.

427 [Liturgy - Syriac missal]  
Missale Syriacum juxta ritum Ecclesiae Antiochenae Syrorum. 
Rome, Congregatio de Propagande Fide, 1843.
Folio: [133] ff. (penultimate f. loosening). Mod. quarter morocco, decorative 
covers, gil-titled spine on 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, cloth marker 
(rubbed). Excellent well-preserved copy.

200 / 300 €

Rare edition of the Catholic Jacobite Syriac Missal, the Syriac Liturgy of St James 
for the Uniats, including the Euchologion in Syriac and Karshuni. Printed in red 
and black throughout. Syriac text partly with an Arabic version (Karshuni). Ill. 
with a full-page engraving of the Crucifixion and 14 Passion scenes. Woodcut 
tail pieces and ornaments.
Ref. BL. - Cp. Zenker (Bibl. orientalis) 1955 (1716 ed.).

428 [Philately]  
WILSON, John - �e Royal Philatelic Collection. Editor 
Clarence Winchester. Published by the Viscount Kemsley. 
London, Dropmore Press, (1952).
Large 4to: multiple pagin. (occ. faint fox.). Publ. red morocco signed Hiscox 
London, gilt coat of arms on upper cover, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, gilt 
top, slipcase. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
1st edition of this monumental publication. Deluxe leather-bound copy with the coat 
of arms of England on binding. It provides a complete history of the postage stamp 
collection of the British Royal Family as well as a detailed catalogue, arranged geo-
graphically by British territories on different continents. Ill. with 2 b/w photographic 
portraits of King George V, founder of the collection, and of King George VI, 12 col. 
plates protected by captioned tissue-guards and 48 b/w plates representing stamps 
of Great-Britain, America, Africa, Asia and Australia.

429 [Politics]  
Eight publications on contemporary politics. 1715-1821.
In good condition (occ. soiling).

200 / 300 €
1. Traité de la Barriere des Pais-Bas [...] conclu & signé à Anvers le 15. Novembre 
1715. [N.pl., n.n.], 1715. 8vo: 32 pp. Ref. Not in STCV, Opac KBR (other eds.). Not 
identical with Knuttel 16269 and Bibl. gant. 2251. - 2. Preparatoir bewys van de 
dunkwyze, die men moet opnemen ontrent de neyging, dewelke d’inwoonders der 
Casslerye van Audenaerde betoonen, om een Smeek-Schrift te presenteren aen de 
Souvereyn van Vlaenderen [...]. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.]. 8vo: 70 pp. Ref. Bibl. gant. 14333. 
- Not in STCV, Opac KBR. - 3. [Nieuland, Chev. de ] - Des monarques et de leurs 
peuples. [N.pl., n.n., 1790]. 8vo: 8 pp. Ref. Not in STCV, Opac KBR (other eds.). - 4. 
Projet formé par le gouvernement autrichien pour arreter la famille de monsieur 
Vander Noot et celle du général Vander Meersch. Brussels, Wid. Pion, 1790. 8vo: 8 pp. 
Ref. STCV 12912692. - 5. Note des comestibles, fournitures et munitions envoyés 
depuis le 18 décembre 1789, jusqu’en avril 1790, par le Département Général de la 
Guerre, à l’armée du Général d’Artillerie Vander Meersch. Brussels, J.L. de Boubers, 
1790. 4to: 9-[1] pp. + folding table (printed on blue paper). Ref. STCV 12920591.- 6. 
Burke, Edmund - Lettre [...] sur les affaires de France et des Pays-Bas, adressée à 
M. le Vicomte de Rivarol. Traduite de l’anglais [and: Réplique à la lettre précedente]. 
Paris, Denné, November 1791. 8vo: 22 pp. Ref. Not in BnF and BL (have other eds.). 
- 7. Discours de Monsieur le Marquis de La Fayette, tenu à l’Assemblée Nationale 
relativement aux Lettres que le Congrès des Etats Belgiques a envoyé. [N.pl., n.n., 
n.d.]. 8vo: 4 pp. Ref. Not in Opac KBR. - 8. Thys, Isfridus - Verhandeling over onze 
Nederduytsche tael. Antwerp, J.C. Roosen, 1821. 8vo: 108 pp.

430 [Social philosophy]  
SMITH, Adam - �e theory of moral sentiments. Or, An essay 
towards an analysis of the principles by which men naturally 
judge concerning the conduct and character, �rst of their 
neighbours, and afterwards of themselves. To which is added, 
a Dissertation on the origin of languages. �e eleventh edition. 
Edinburgh, for Bell and Bradfute, W. Laing and Mundell, 
Doig, & Stevenson; London, Lackington, Allen [et al.], 1808.
2 vol. 8vo (some foxing, margin of p. 287 torn without lack). Cont. calf, gilt 
roll-stamp on covers, gilt decorated spines on raised bands, brown sprinkled 
edges (joints and spines slightly rubbed, some scratches, joints starting to split).

100 / 120 €
Smith’s theory (1st 1759) provides the ethical, philosophical, psychological 
and methodological foundations of his later works (i.a. The Wealth of Nations, 
Essays on Philosophical Subjects, and Lectures on Justice, Police, Revenue and 
Arms). It is divided in 7 parts on the property of action; merit and demerit; judg-
ment concerning our own sentiments and conduct and the sense of duty; effect 
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of utility upon the sentiment of approbation; influence of custom and fashion 
upon the sentiments of moral approbation and disapprobation; virtue; and the 
systems of moral philosophy.
Joined: FLEETWOOD, William.- The relative duties of parents and children, hus-
bands and wives, masters and servants; consider’d in sixteen practical discourse: 
with three sermons upon the case of self-murther [sic]. The third edition [...]. London, 
for E. Bell, J. Darby, A. Bettesworth, F. Fayram [et al.], 1722, 2 parts in 1 vol. 8vo. 
Cont. blind-stamped calf (small wears). Illustrated with the author’s portrait. (3 vol.)

431 [South America]  
ROBERTSON, William - �e History of America. �e ninth 
edition, in which is included the posthumous volume, containing 
the history of Virginia, to the year 1688; and of New England, to 
the year 1652. London; Edinburgh, A. Strahan, for A. Strahan; 
T. Cadell jun. [et al.], 1800.
4 vols 8vo: li-[1 bl.]-383, [4]-432, [4]-435, [4]-418-[1] pp.; 5 folding pls (very 
occ. foxing, margin of t.-p. of vol. III torn with small loss of paper, p. 35 of the 
same vol. torn without lack of text, id. for pp. 299-304 of vol. IV). Cont. tree 
calf, flat spines with gilt fillets and red leather labels, blue sp. edges (some traces 
of use).

120 / 150 €
New edition (1st 1777) of this succesful work by the Scottish historian and an-
thropologist W. Robertson (1721-1793) relating to the discovery of America and 
the conquest of Mexico and Peru. Complete with 4 maps: «Gulf of Mexico, the 
islands and countries adjacent», «South America», «Mexico or New Spain» & 
«Countries of the South Sea» and 1 plate showing Aztec hieroglyphs. With a 
bibliography of Spanish books and manuscripts in vol. I.
Ref. Sabin 71976. - Cp. Leclerc 516 (Fr. ed. of 1778).
Joined: Id.- An historical disquisition concerning the knowledge which the Ancients 
had of India; and the progress of trade with that country prior to the discovery of the 
passage to it by the Cape of Good Hope [...]. The third edition. Ibid., id., 1799. 8vo. 
Tree calf (rust in the inner margin of a few pp. and 1 small perforation). Illustrated 
with 2 fold. maps of the «South East part of Asia» (1st 1776). (5 vol.)

Extremely rare copy printed on vellum in Dubrovnik in a nice 
embroidered binding

432 [Splendid Ceremonies]  
Cantata per la venuta in Ragusa di Sua Eccellenza Augusto 
Marmont [...]. Umiliata da Domenico Garagnin [...]. Dubrovnik, 
A. Martecchini, 1810.

Folio (22,5 x 33 cm): 23 pp.; 5 drawings. Contemporary pink silk, silver thread 
embroidered coat of arms of Aug. Marmont, border and floral garlands on front 
cover, matching large central monogram on lower cover, ivory silk inner covers, 
pink silk marker. Housed in a marbled leather pull-off case (wears). 

5.000 / 7.000 €

Exquisite presentation copy printed on vellum, most likely for Aug. Frédéric 
Viesse de Marmont (1774-1852). The governor of Dubrovnik, Dominik 
Garagnin, offered this cantata to him on his arrival in Ragusa (= Dubrovnik). 
This General and Marshal of France was military and civil governor of Dalmatia 
for five years, during which time he was made Duke of Ragusa in 1808. Poetry 
by Giambattista Rosani, local teacher of «belles lettres» and Greek; music by 
Tommaso Resti, Neapolitan choirmaster. Finely illustrated with 5 drawings 
(black chalk, grey ink pen): frontispiece representing the mythological figure of 
Fame (10 x 7,5 cm), two views on Dubrovnik (same sizes) and one headpiece and 
initial, repeated.
Ref. BL.
Prov. Henri Beraldi (bookpl. on leather). - Mention of purchase in Dec. 1934. - 
[Georges Petit].

432
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433 [WWII]  
Der Adler. Publié avec la collaboration du Ministère de l’air 
allemand. Édition française. Berlin, August Scherl Verlag, 1941-
1944.
46 fasc., gr. in-4. Br., couv. ill. (qqs défauts, qqs pourtours froissés). Bonne 
condition générale.

100 / 150 €
Ensemble discontinu de cette revue de propagande allemande publiée en 6 langues 
entre 1939 et 1944. Soit 10 fasc. pour 1941, 10 pour 1942, 19 pour 1943 et 7 pour 
1944. Abondamment illustrés en n/bl.

434 [Varia]  
11 ouvr. en 12 vol. (esoterica, histoire, littérature) et des planches 
de mode (us., défauts). 16e-20e s.

100 / 150 €
Molanus, J.- Militia sacra ducum et principum Brabantiae. Adiectae sunt 
ad huius historiae illustrationem annotationes M. Petri Louwij. Anv., office 
Plantinienne, veuve & J. Moretus, [1592]. 8vo. Veau (défraîchi, us. à la rel., men-
tions d’app. ms.). Titre gravé.— Pline le Jeune.- Lettres. Paris, Barbin, 1699. 
In-12°. Maroq. rouge armorié. Prov. Louis Phélypeaux, seigneur de la Vrillière 
(supra-libros, Guigard II:395).— Boussanelle, L. de.- Le bon militaire. Paris, 
La Combe, 1770. In-8°. Cuir rose armorié (supra-libros non identifié). Titre gra-
vé.— Les amours et aventures galantes d’Alexandre avec la sultane Amazille, 
première femme du bacha de Tunis. Paris, Pigeau, 1797. 2 parties en 1 vol. in-12°. 
Basane (défraîchi, rel. us.). Ill. de 2 front.— Le Grand Albert.- Les admirables 
secrets [...]. Lyon, héritiers des frères Beringos, 6518 [1800 ?]. In-18°. Toile mo-
derne (défauts). Ill. de 4 planches.— Louvet de Couvray, J.-B.- Les aventures 
du chevalier de Faublas. Éd. illustrée de 300 dessins [...]. Paris, Mallet, 1845. 
2 vol. gr. in-8°. Demi-chagrin prune.— Lafon, M.- Les aventures du chevalier 
Jaufre et de la belle Brunissende [...]. Paris, Librairie nouvelle, 1856. Gr. in-8°. 
Demi-chagrin prune, plats de percaline décorée en doré. Ill. de 20 pl. et de culs-
de-lampe ornementés.— Le danger de croire facilement aux prophéties, aux 
extases, aux stigmates et aux révélations [...]. Bruxelles, Goemare, 1872. In-8°. 
Br.— Beschi, C.G.- Aventures du gourou Paramarta. Conte drôlatique indien 
[...]. Paris, Barraud, 1877. In-8°. Demi-maroq. brun à coins par Raparlier. Titre 
gravé, 8 pl., in texto et bandeaux historiés.— Aristophane.- Traduction nou-
velle. Avec une introduction et des notes par C. Poyard. Paris, Hachette, 1892. 
In-8°. Demi-chagrin brun à coins.— Hernandez, L.- Les procès de bestialité aux 
XVIe et XVIIe siècles [...]. Paris, Biblioth. des curieux, 1920. In-8°. Demi-perc. 
moderne. Ill. de 4 pl.— 14 planches de mode féminines, 19e s. Extraites de «Le 
bon ton», «Le moniteur de la mode» et du «Petit courrier des dames».
Prov. [Georges Petit].

435 [Varia]  
2 ouvr. en 5 vol. et 20 pl. de mode féminine (usures). 

60 / 80 €
Louvet de Couvray, J.-B.- Les amours du chevalier de Faublas. Nouvelle édi-
tion [...]. Paris, Tardieu, 1821. 4 vol. in-8°. Veau marbré bleu (dos lég. passés, 
rouss. parfois nombreuses, plat sup. du vol. III détaché). Illustré de 4 frontispices 
et 4 pl.— Grandville.- Un autre monde [...]. Paris, Fournier, 1844. Gr. in-8°. 
Cartonnage polychrome et doré par Liebherre (abîmé). 1er tirage des bois : fron-
tisp. en noir, 36 hors-texte rehaussés et nombr. ill. in texto. Titre et faux titre 
impr. en rouge.— Le Petit Messager, 1846-1849 : 20 pl. rehaussées (défraîchies).
Joint : Les sens, poëme en cinq parties. Genève, Paris, Lejay, [1769 ?]. In-8°. 
Veau marbré (rares us.). Ouvr. le plus souvent attribué à R. Girard-Raigné, ill. d’1 
titre gravé. Prov. Ben. Linnig (ex-libris). Ref. Cohen 340 («Ce poëme n’est pas ce-
lui de Du Rosoi»).— Marmontel, J.-F.- Les Incas, ou La desctruction de l’empire 
du Pérou. Berne et Lausanne, Soc. typogr., 1777. 2 vol. in-8°. Demi-veau à coins 
(pet. défauts). Illustré de 11 pl. Enrichi de 5 pl. du vol. I, volantes, provenant 
d’une autre édition (?) et inversées par rapport à celles de notre éd.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

436 [Varia]  
5 ouvr., dont un ouvrage sur les fées en éd. orig., et des planches 
de mode féminine. 

80 / 100 €
Le Moniteur de la mode : 34 pl. rehaussées (défraîchies).— Le Norman, 
Marianne-Anne A.- Souvenirs de la Belgique, cent jours d’infortunes, ou Le 
procès mémorable [...]. Paris, chez l’auteur, 1822. In-8°. Demi-chagrin rouge. 
Édition originale.— Martin, A.- Langage et emblèmes des fleurs [...]. Paris, 
Ador, 1835. In-16°. Maroq. brun, plaque à froid au centre des plats cernée de 
filets dorés, dos lisse fleuronné doré, tr. dorées (rouss., pet. us., dos lég. passé, 
ex-dono ms. sur la garde sup.). Front. et 11 pl. rehaussés.— Maury, A.- Les fées 
du Moyen-Age, recherches sur leur origine, leur histoire et leurs attributs, pour 
servir à la connaissance de la mythologie gauloise. Paris, Ladrange, 1843. In-
8°. Bradel toile rouge moderne (rouss.). Édition originale.— La chanson de 
Roland. Poëme de Théroulde. Suivi de la Chronique de Turpin [...]. Paris; Brux., 
Lacroix, Verboeckhoven, 1865. In-8°. Demi-maroq. rouge. Édit. orig. de la 
trad. par Alex. de Saint-Albin.— Mistral, F.- Mireille, poème provincial [...]. 
Paris, Hachette, 1891. In-4°. Demi-chagrin rouge, couv. sup. cons. Éd. bilingue 
français-provençal, ill. d’1 portrait en front., 24 pl. et de vignettes. L.a. signée 
«Naef» [?] datée de 1900 «en souvenir de nombreuses soirées charmantes [...]».
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Belgicana XIXe-XXe siècle 
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437  
 BAUGNIET, Charles; HUART, Louis - [Collection de portraits 
de Membres de la Chambre des Représentants. Bruxelles, 
Dewasme-Pletinckx, 1835-1842.
In-f ° : 92 (sur 130) lithogr. (rouss., salissures ou taches sur plus. ff., ff. ± lég. 
brunis). Demi-toile brune mod., plats de pap. marbré brun, dos lisse et étiq. de 
cuir noir, couv. jaune de livraison datée 1835 cons.

120 / 150 €
Collection parue entre 1832 et 1842, en livraisons de 4 grands portraits sur 
chine ou vélin, soit 130 grands portraits lithogr. en noir, la plupart par Baugniet, 
Huart ayant collaboré vers la fin de l’entreprise. Nous avons 92 portraits : 77 par 
Baugniet, 9 par Huart et 6 par Colleyn, reliés in fine, mais provenant vraisem-
blablement de l’ouvr. de Bagaert «Biographies des membres des deux chambres 
législatives. Session 1857-1858», Brux., 1858.
Joint, même rel. : BUS de WARNAFFE, de; BEYAERT, Carl.- Le Congrès national. 
Biographies des membres [...] 1830-1831 [...]. Brux., Librairie nat. d’art et d’histoire, 
1930, in-4°. Édit. orig., courtes biogr. suivies de 120 reprod. de portaits in fine, 1/4 
(sur 550) h.c. non mentionnés dans la justif., envoi aut. s. daté 10-8-44, de Beyaert à 
Joseph de Vlieger : «ces quelques deux cents biographies de petites gens aux petites 
idées, à qui manquèrent le souffle téméraire et l’esprit créateur de Joris Van Severen, 
notre ami commun». (Ens. 2 ouvr.)

438  
 BOCHART, Émile - Biographies des membres des deux 
chambres législatives. Session 1857-1858. Bruxelles, M. 
Périchon, Librairie encyclopédique, 1858.
In-f °; 53 pl. (pagination particulière, ex. complet ?, qqs plis ou rouss.). Bradel 
demi-perc. chagrinée brun clair d’éd., plats de papier chagriné brun foncé, dos 
lisse fleuronné doré (mors fendus, coupes fort us., plats et dos part. passés).

120 / 150 €
Biographie de 134 membres (21 pour le Sénat, 113 pour la Chambre des représen-
tants), en une ou plusieurs pages sur 2 colonnes. Parmi celles-ci, 53 avec portrait 
lithographié par W.J. Colleye (1828-1858) d’après des photographies de Brandt et 
Detrez, tirés sur chine appliqué sur vélin fort et imprimés à pleine page par les éta-
blissements H. Borremans (8 portraits de sénateurs : baron de Tornaco, comte de 
Ribaucourt, J.G. De Block, Alph. Neef, etc., et 45 de représentants : Th. Verhaegen 
H.G. De Brouckère, comte Goblet d’Alviella, J.J. Lebeau, P.A. Rodenbach, vicomte 
Vilain XIIII...).
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439 [Brabant Revolution - Dutch literature]  
LE PLAT, Victor-Alexander-Christianus - Virgilius in de 
Nederlanden of Aeneas heldendicht, Nederduytsche verkleedinge 
[...] strekkende tot een skitze van onze tyd-geschiedenissen. 
Eerste [- vierde] deel. Brussels, Lemaire, 1802 (I-III)-1803 (IV).
2 vols, 8vo: xxxx-143-[1], vi-233-[1], iv-236, iv-228 pp. (some very minor 
spotting). Cont. quarter calf, gilt flat spine, marbl. endpapers. Nice copy.

200 / 300 €
Parody or travesty of the Aeneid by the Flemish author V.-A.-C. Le Plat (1762-
1807), full of allusions to recent cont. events (esp. the Brabant Revolution). Full-
page engr. at beginning of text. Extensive lists of subscribers (34 pp.!). (IV) p. 
288 ends with catchword “supplement” (as do the digitized Ghent and München 
copies).
Ref. Devolder L-468. - Opac KBR (1). - BnF. - BL.
Prov. Bookpl. removed.

440  
 COUSSEMAKER, Edmond de - Chants populaires des 
Flamands de France recueillis et publiés avec les mélodies 
originales, une traduction française et des notes. Gand, Impr. et 
Lithographie de F. et E. Gysellynck, 1856.
Gr. in-8° : [4]-xxvi-[2 bl.]-419 pp.; 14 h.-t. (qqs rouss. sur le faux-titre, dern. f. 
non coupé). Broché, sous couv. jaune (dos et bords des plats poussiéreux).

120 / 150 €
Édition originale de ce répertoire de 150 chants populaires divisés en genres : 
noëls, «souvenirs scandinaves», sagas, chants de marins, chansons pour dan-
ser, chansons comiques, enfantines, bachiques, satiriques (dont la célèbre 
«Kwezeltje, weye gy dansen ?»). Complet des 14 lithogr. en noir sur fond teinté 
par J.B. Lammens d’après O. Norie.
Réf. Pas dans Vanderhaegen.

441 [Ghent - Architecture]  
KIECKEPOOST, Joseph Jacques - Den ontwerp-maeker 
van Oost-Vlaenderen, ofte Kasteelen in Spagnien. Gent, De 
Busscher, 1824.
2 delen in 1 vol., 8vo: [4]-v-[1]-222, 104 pp. (roestvlekken). Half kalfsleder, 
vergulde rug met 4 ribben, gemarmerde platten, snedes en schutbladen, orig. 
achteromslag bewaard (band licht geschaafd). Goed ex.

100 / 120 €
Zeldzaam werk van de Gentse ondernemer J.J. Kieckepoost (1773-1837), met 
baanbrekende ontwerpen en ideeën voor verbeteringen van de stad Gent en 
omliggende dorpen, zoals «verdiepen de Neder-Schelde», «de Hout-leye op-
vullen», «vergrooten van de Vrydag-merkt», «opbouwen den toren van de St.-
Michielskerk», «doen vervangen alle de water-molens door die met machines 
à vapeur», etc. Geïll. met 4 uitsl. lithogr. platen in het 1ste deel, waaronder 
frontisp. met curieus ruiterportret van de auteur, en 2 volle blad lithogr. por-
tretten van Willem I en de latere Willem II in het 2de deel, allen door Franciscus. 
Kierdorff.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 8642. - Opac KBR.
Prov. F. De Valenzi (ex libris).

442 [Splendid ceremonies - Brussels]  
VAN HASSELT, André - Cérémonies et fêtes qui ont eu lieu 
à Bruxelles, du 21 au 23 juillet 1856, à l’occasion du XXVe 
anniversaire de l’inauguration de sa majesté le roi Léopold Ier, 
précédé d’un résumé historique des vingt-cinq premières années 
du règne du roi. Bruxelles, J. Géruzet, 1856.
Gr. in-f ° : [2]-41 pp.; 25 h.-t. (rousseurs, parfois nombreuses, pet. mouill. marg. 
à qqs pl.). Rel. courante d’édition : demi-toile rouge à petits coins, plat sup. titré, 
dos lisse (taches, pet. défauts, coins émoussés).

100 / 150 €
Édition originale illustrée d’1 portrait du roi sur chine appliqué (lithogr. en noir 
d’après la photographie de Ghémar & Servais),- du titre gravé lithographié par 
Jules Helbig en noir et blanc sur fond teinté,- d’1 lithographie en noir sur double 
page par Simonau et Gerlier (réception du Roi à Laeken),- d’1 lithographie re-

haussée, partiellement gommée, sur double page (cérémonie Place de la Société 
civile par Léon Suys),- et de 21 lithographies rehaussées, partiellement gom-
mées, par Gerlier (9), Canelle (8), Toovey (2) et Claessens (1). Toutes les planches 
sont imprimées par Simonau & Toovey. Le cortège et les chars retracent l’his-
toire de la Belgique depuis les Francs jusqu’à l’époque contemporaine en passant 
par la célébration de l’ordre de la Toison d’or.
Ref. Pas dans la Bibliogr. nat. ni van der Marck.

443  
 WILLEMS, Jan Frans - Oude Vlaemsche liederen ten deele met 
de melodiën. Gent, F. en E. Gyselynck, 1848.
Gr. 8vo: [4]-lx-548 pp. (enige roestvlekken). Orig. gele omslag (licht stoffig). 
Goed exemplaar.

80 / 100 €
Eerste druk van deze collectie samengesteld door J.F. Willems (1793-1846) en 
postuum uitgegeven door F.A. Snellaert (1809-1872).
Ref. Opac KBR.

444 [WWII - A�aire royale]  
Ensemble de publications ou fasc. C. 1947-1952.
Formats et présent. div. (qqs pcs défr., rouss., etc.). 

120 / 180 €
Avec e.a. : Rapport de la commission d’information instituée par S.M. le roi 
Léopold III le 14 juillet 1946. (Luxembourg, impr. St Paul), 1947. - Résumé du rapport 
de la commission d’information [...]. (Tervueren, s.n., 1947). - Mané, Thécel, Pharès. 
La fin de l’unité belge. Tiré à part de la revue «Le Flambeau», n. 5, 1949. - Septembre. 
± 38 fasc., 1950. Hebdomadaire favorable à Léopold III. - Le Peuple. ± 21 fasc., 1950. 
Organe du parti socialiste défavorable au roi. - Larminier, R. - Les paladins du roi. 
(Bruxelles, J. Pastur, 1952). Dédic. aut.s. à Ullens. - 10 publications div. (pamphlets, 
journaux...) dont 2 en néerl., Léopold III roi des Belges par Horace Van Offel, [1936], 
La vérité sur Léopold III, s.d., etc.

445 [WWII - Le Soir]  
HERGÉ - 3 strips parus dans «Le Soir». 
Journaux défraîchis, qqs manques, etc., strips en bonne condition. 

150 / 200 €
Respectivement pour «L’étoile mystérieuse», 2/3/1942 et pour «Le trésor de 
Rackham le Rouge», 8 et 10/9/1943. À noter le 8/9, un écho du bombardement 
d’Ixelles par l’US Air Force, qui fit 342 morts civils.
Joint : 40 numéros du journal «Le Soir», du 11 au 17/5 (5 fasc.) et du 19/6 au 
23/11/1940 (35 fasc., principalement juillet). Intéressant ensemble concernant e.a. 
les tout premiers jours de l’offensive allemande (10 mai 40) après la drôle de guerre. 
C’est le 14 juin 1940 que parut le premier Soir «volé»; dès le 19/6 apparaissent les 
noms des nouveaux collaborateurs tels Van Offel, Van Melkebeke, Jam (avec e.a. une 
grande caricature antisémite le 3/7). À noter le 4/7, annonce de l’assassinat de Joris 
Van Severen.

446
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446 [WWII - Le Soir]  
JAM - [14 juin 1940 Le Soir 14 juin 1941]. [Bruxelles, Imprimerie 
du «Soir», s.d. = 1941].
Pet. in-12, obl. (petit accroc au dern. f.). Br., couv. impr. en rouge et noir (min. 
souillures).

1.000 / 1.200 €
Très rare plaquette éditée à l’occasion du 1er anniversaire de la reparution du 
journal sous l’occupation allemande (le Soir «volé»). Préface signée par Raymond 
De Becker, caricatures par Jam (pseud. de Paul Jamin, plus tard «Alidor», 1911-
1995) figurant les principaux collaborateurs : De Becker, W. Schraenen, H. Van 
Offel, M. Hodeige, Léon Van Huffel, Hergé, Van Melkebeke, etc. et Jam se repré-
sentant au dern. f.
Ref. Manque à Opac KBR.

447 [WWII - Le Soir]  
Le Soir. Mardi 9 novembre 1943. Édition de 17 heures. 
[Bruxelles, Ferdinand Wellens impr.], 1943.
1 f., 58 x 43 cm. Bonne condition. 

80 / 120 €
Célèbre numéro clandestin tiré à plus de 50.000 ex., qui fit la nique aux occu-
pants et aux rédacteurs du «Soir volé».
Joint : Duplat, G., éd. - Le faux «Soir». Bruxelles, Le Soir, novembre 1993. In-4. 
Br. Intéressant dossier, abondamment illustré, contant par le menu l’histoire de la 
conception, de la production et de la diffusion de ce numéro. (2 pcs)

448 [Varia]  
11 ouvrages, la majorité in-4°, rel. d’édition. 

120 / 150 €
Dont : 5 vol. édités par Lannoo (Gittenberger & Weiss, Zeeland in oude kaarten,- 
Duncker & Weiss, Hertogdom in Brabant in oude kaarten,- Boomgaart, Holland 
in kaarten en prenten,- Van Ermen [et al.], Limburg,- Bossu, Vlaanderen in oude 
kaarten).— Danckaert, Brussel 5e eeuwen kartografie. Éd. Mappamundi.— Watelet, 
Cartographie en politiek in het België van de 19de eeuw. Éd. Gemeentekrediet.— 
Antrop [et al.], België in kaarten. De evolutie van het landschap in 3 eeuwen carto-
grafie. Éd. Lannoo.— Belgica nostra [Cat. expo KBR, octobre 2010].

449 [Varia]  
6 ouvrages en 9 vol., formats et rel. div. de l’ép. (rousseurs, us. 
ou défauts). 

100 / 150 €
[40 vues de la Belgique]. S.l.n.d. Contient 41 pl.— Le guide des étrangers dans la ville 
d’Anvers, ou Description succincte et raisonnée de tous les principaux objets d’art 
en peinture, sculpture, architecture, etc. Philippe Ville, 1818. Ill. d’1 front. et 2 h.-
t.— Souvenirs pittoresques de la Belgique. Brux. et Leipzig, 1838. Ill. de 36 pl. dont 
1 plan.— [EISEN, F.C.- Eisen’s panoramen Belgien]. Köln, Eisen, c. 1840. Percaline 
d’éd. Ill. de 10 pl. sur double p.— BARON, A. - La Belgique monumentale, historique 
et pittoresque. Brux., Jamar et Hen, 1844, 2 vol. In-8°. Rel. par J. Elleboudt. Ill. de 
6 pl. rehaussées de costumes, 58 vues en noir et de nombreux in texto (incomplet 
de 3 pl.); ex-libris armorié Th. Courtenay Theydon Warner.— JUSTE, Th. - Histoire 
de Belgique depuis les temps primitifs jusqu’à la fin du règne de Léopold Ier. Brux., 
Bruylant-Christophe, 1868, 3 vol., rel. décorée d’éd. Ill. de plusieurs pl. rehaussées 
et d’in texto en noir.

Books on books XVIIe-XXe siècle 
Books on books 17de-20ste eeuw

450 [Auction catalogue - Amsterdam]  
Catalogus van [...] den heer Jacobus Radink, boekhandelaar-
antiquaar te Amsterdam. Amst., Brill, Nijhoff, Bom, 1867.
8vo: xiv-340 pp. Publ. cloth, orig. front wr. pasted on upper board. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Auction catalogue of a part of the stock of Jacobus Radink (1794-1865), the re-
nowned Dutch bookseller with a career that spanned over 50 years. 6.819 lots 
with books on every possible topic.
Ref. Blogie IV:94. - Vandenhole 3055.
Joined: Catalogus eener hoogst belangrijke bibliotheek [...] Johannes Immerzeel, 
Jr. Amst., Radink, Muller, 1842. 8vo. Half roan. Fully interleaved with all ms. prices 
and buyers’ names. Ref. Blogie IV:67. - Vandenhole 1349. (2 vol.)

451 [Auction catalogue - Antwerp]  
Catalogue d’une fort riche et tres-belle collection [...] par le 
Comte Charles de Proli. Antwerp, J. Grangé, 1785.
8vo: [10]-396 pp. Half cloth, gilt flat spine. Good copy.

250 / 350 €
The collection of Antwerp businessman and banker Ch. de Proli (1723-1786), rich 
in rare books and books on Belgian history.
Ref. Blogie I:31. - Vandenhole 393.
Prov. Bibliothèque Université de Liège (libr. stamp on title; at the end : «double»).

452 [Auction catalogue - Antwerp]  
Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque de feu Monsieur Jean 
Baptiste Van Den Zande,  en son vivant premier médecin et 
professeur de l’hopital civil d’Anvers. Antwerp, Ancelle, 1834.
Large 8vo: [8]-448-46-[2] pp. Half shagreen, flat spine (detached, boards 
loosening). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Rare auction catalogue of the Bibliotheca Vandenzandeiana, containing 6220 
lots, sold 16 June 1834 and following days. Large selection of books on medicine, 
but also botany, chemistry, history, literature, physics and Elzevirs.
Ref. Blogie I:84. - Vandenhole 1087.

453 [Auction catalogue - Antwerp]  
Catalogus librorum scripturisticorum, theologicorum, 
concionatorum, historicorum, humanistarum, &c. [...] Quorum 
auctio publica instituetur pecuniâ cambiali in platea de Steen-
poort-straete è regione carceris, Antverpiae die 24. septembris & 
sequentibus 1781 [...]. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, [1781].
8vo: [2]-88 pp., interleaved with num. contemp. annotations in Dutch (some 
sm. stains). Contemp. half brown sheepskin with corners, ribbed spine untitled 
(faded).

200 / 300 €
Very rare Antwerp auction catalogue of books on theology, Biblical studies, his-
tory, humanism... carefully annotated by an amateur (or the auctioneer?) who 
has noted the prices, sometimes the condition of certain items and has made 
various remarks.
Ref. Blogie I:27. - Not in Vandenhole, UniCat, STCV.

454 [Auction catalogue - Belgium]  
9 vol. 19th-20th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

150 / 250 €
Catalogue [...] Monsieur le Comte Gérard le Grelle [...]. Antwerp, Kockx, 1872. Ref. 
Blogie I:184. - Vandenhole 3758. - Catalogue [...] M. J. Capron. Brussels, Olivier, 
1875. All ms. prices and buyers’ names Ref. Blogie I:194. - Vandenhole 4145. - 
Catalogue d’une belle collection de livres de théologie [...] P. Bogaerts. Antwerp, 
Tielemans, 1878. Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogue [...] M. le Chevalier 457
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J. de Neufforge. Brussels, Deman, 1889-1890. 2 parts [bound with] Catalogue 
[...] de la bibliothèque d’un architecte. Liège, Gothier, 1890. Most prices in pencil 
ms. Ref. Blogie I:241, 245. - Vandenhole 6066, 6233. - The Liège cat. not in Blogie, 
Vandenhole. - Catalogue de la belle collection d’estampes délaissée par feu M. Paul 
Cogels. Mechelen, Godenne, 1913. Ref. Vandenhole 10.429. - Catalogue de la bi-
bliothèque de feu Mr. Edw. Ipers. Ibid., 1913. All ms. prices and buyers’ names. Ref. 
Blogie I:309. - Vandenhole 10.421. - Catalogue [...] de la bibliothèque de feu Mons. 
F. Donnet. Antwerp, De Tavernier, 1928. 3 parts in 2 vol. Many prices in pencil ms. 
Ref. Blogie I:349, 350. - Catalogus van een merkwaardige verzameling boeken uit de 
nalatenschap van dichter Gentil Antheunis. Antwerpen, s.n., 1939. Ref. Blogie I:410.

455 [Auction catalogue - Brussels]  
Catalogue d’une belle et riche collection de livres rares et 
précieux [...] provenant de la bibliothèque de M. Powis. Brussels, 
Berthot, 1823.

[4]-102 pp. [bound with] Catalogue d’une belle et riche collection de livres rares 
et précieux [...] provenant de la bibliothèque de M. Powis de Zoersel. Brussels, 
F.P. Simon, 1835, [4]-vi-137 pp. [and] Catalogue d’une belle et riche collection 
de livres rares et précieux, formant la bibliothèque de feu Mr. Powis de Zoersel. 
Brussels, Bols-Wittouck, 1837, 71 pp. [and] Catalogue de livres rares et précieux 
[de la bibliothèque de J.B. Powis de Zoersel]. Brussels, Bols-Wittouck, 1840, 8 
pp. 4 works in 1 vol., 8vo. Cont. red half leather, gilt spine, orig. wr. bound in. 
Good copy.

150 / 200 €
4 catalogues (991, 1540, 1125, 73 lots) of the library of the Belgian book collector 
M. (Jacques-Benoit?) Powis de Zoersel, on literature, history, natural history, 
medicine and pharmacology, art and travel. In the 3th and 4th cat., all prices 
and buyers’ names. Some names and prices in the 1st and 2nd.
Ref. Blogie I:67, 86, 88. - Vandenhole 844, 1115. - Bn-Opale plus.
Joined: Catalogue des livres composant la bibliothèque de feu M. Théodore 
Dotrenge. Brussels, Berthot, 1838. 8vo: [4]-287 pp. (some spotting throughout). 
Cont. marbl. boards (sl. rubbed). Most prices and buyers’ names in ms. Ref. Blogie 
I:89. - Vandenhole 1208. (2 vol.)

456 [Auction catalogue - Brussels]  
Catalogue de la bibliothèque de feu M. Fr. Vergauwen, membre du Sénat 
[...]. Brussels, Fr. J. Olivier, 1884.
2 vol., 8vo. Green half cloth, gilt flat spine, orig. wr. pres. in vol. I. Good copy.

180 / 220 €
Catalogue of the sale of this great Belgian incunable collection, consisting of 
2701 lots. With all ms. pencil prices in vol. I.
Ref. Blogie I:224-225. - Vandenhole 5394, 5418.
Joined: Catalogue de la bibliothèque de M. A. Van Der Linde. Brussels, Van Trigt, 
1864. Ref. Blogie I:158. - Vandenhole 2689. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque de feu 
M. Paul Cogels. Mechelen, Godenne, 1912. Ref. Blogie I:308. - Vandenhole 10.309. 
(4 vol.)

457 [Auction catalogue - Brussels]  
Catalogue des livres et manuscrits formant la bibliothèque de 
feu M. J.B. �. de Jonghe. Brussels, F. Heussner, 1860-1861.
8vo: xxi (= 17: lacking 4 pp.)-[10]-391, xii (unbound)-454, x-457 pp. Black 
quarter shagreen, gilt flat spine (rubbed, sm. def.). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Voluminous auction catalogue in three parts, important given the great amount 
of works on history, heraldry, genealogy, and numismatics of the Low Countries, 
totalling 10,923 lots. Jean-Baptiste Théodore de Jonghe (1801-1860) was a di-
plomat, lawyer and the heir to a great fortune. Lithogr. frontisp. portrait of 
the collector. Ms. prices, and also many buyers’ names. Prefaces partly bound 
at beginning of vol., all indexes bound at end. Preface part II unbound.
Ref. Blogie I:145-7.
Prov. Blank libr. label on title part I.

458 [Auction catalogue - Brussels]  
Collection ô Sullivan de Terdecq. Livres anciens provenant 
des châteaux de Terdecq et de Meldert. Première [- Deuxième] 
partie. Brussels, E. Deman, 1907-1910.
2 vol., 8vo: xvi-147, [4]-159-[2] pp. Brown half shagreen by F. Barets (Bordeaux) 
marbl. paper on covers, gilt spine on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed, discol.), marbl. 
endpapers. Good copy.

100 / 120 €
Auction catalogue containing many b/w and colour ill., in and out of text. Vol. I 
with all pencil ms. prices and a printed result list of the 1907 auction.
Joined: The album of the catalogue, with all the 142 plates (60 + 82).
Ref. Blogie I:297-8, 305. - Vandenhole 9169, 9867. (3 vol.)

459 [Auction catalogue - Ghent]  
Catalogue de livres et manuscrits rares et précieux, ayant formé 
la bibliothèque de feu M. Rymenans. Ghent, Hoste, 1842.
8vo: [4]-494-[2 bl.]-35-[1 bl.] pp. (some foxing). Sewn, yellow wr. with ms. 
paper label on spine. Good, uncut copy.

150 / 250 €
Auction catalogue in two parts of the library of the Mechelen pharmacist and 
bibliographer J.B. Rymenans (1748-1840). Some minor annotations in pencil.
Ref. Blogie I:100. - Not in Vandenhole.
Joined: Catalogue d’une belle et riche collection de livres rares et précieux [...] de 
M. Powis de Zoersel. Brussels, F.P. Simon, 1835. 8vo: vi-137 pp. Sewn (loosening). 
Catalogue with 1540 lots, with sections on literature, history, natural history, medi-
cine (27 items) and pharmacology, art & travel. Ref. Blogie I:86. Vandenhole 1115. 
(2 vol.)

460 [Auction catalogue - Ghent]  
Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque de feu Monsieur G.J. 
Rooman [...]. Ghent, P.F. de Goesin, 1791.
8vo: [4]-ix/xiv-[2]-307-[1]-viii pp. Dark blue quarter shagreen by De Pers, gilt 
spine on 5 raised bands, mod. marbl. paper on covers (spine sl. discol.). Very 
good copy.

250 / 400 €
Rare early auction catalogue of the library of the Ghent magistrate G.J. 
Rooman (1696-1789), totalling 3128 lots of books and 73 lots of medals 
and coins. The auction was held 9-24 May 1791. Without the often lacking 
«Supplément» of 94 pp.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 6901. - Blogie I:38. - Vandenhole 440.
Prov. Gilt initials SHS on spine.

453
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461 [Auction catalogue - Ghent]  
Catalogue des livres rares et précieux, au nombre de 14435 lots, 
de la bibliothèque de feu Monsieur Jean-François Vande Velde 
[...], rédigé d’après le catalogue manuscrit du défunt, par Mr. 
P.F. de Goesin-Verhaeghe. Ghent, P.F. de Goesin-Verhaeghe, 
1831-1832.
2 vol., 8vo: [2]-8-[4]-viij-592 pp., [2]-xiv-716 pp. (paper browned and sl. spotted). 
Sewn (spine vol. 2 wholly strengthened with black tape). Good, uncut copy.

450 / 600 €
Auction catalogue of one of the most important 19th-c. collections, Jan-Frans 
Vande Velde (1743-1823), librarian of Louvain University. The collection, 
auctioned in Ghent in 1833 during 7 weeks, contained up to 450 incunables and 
1300 manuscripts, many from dissolved convents. Our copy without the supple-
ment and price list in vol. II.
Ref. Blogie I:83.
Prov. «Verzameling JB Vervliet 19 dec. 1961» (ownership entry in vol. I).

462 [Auction catalogue - Groningen]  
Catalogus der uitgebreide bibliotheek nagelaten door den 
heer Jacob Baart de la Faille,  hoogleeraar in de genees- en 
verloskunde, [...]. Eerste gedeelte bevattende de afdeelingen 
genees- heel- en verloskunde, en veeartsenijkunde, [...] [- Tweede 
gedeelte bevattende de afdeelingen wis- en natuurkunde, 
schoone en beeldende kunsten, [...]]. Amst., Bom; Groningen, 
Schierbeek, 1868.
2 vol., 8vo: [4]-212-3-[1], [6]-5-[3]-304 pp. Sewn (loosening). Sl. used copy.

150 / 250 €
Auction catalogue in 2 parts of the library of Jacob Baart de la Faille (1795-1867), 
with ± 6500 and 7300 lots. The 1st vol. is particularly important because wholly 
dedicated to books about medicine and its history. Tax stamps.
Ref. Blogie IV:96 (vol. II only). - Vandenhole 3220, 3266.
Joined: Catalogue de livres anciens, rares et curieux, provenant de la librairie de 
M. J.L.C. Jacob. The Hague, Van Stockum, 1865-1866. Auction cat. in 3 parts; 2 parts 
on printed books and the 3rd on manuscripts, autographs, portraits and art objects. 
Ref. Blogie IV:92 (part I only). - Vandenhole 2868, 2935 (parts I and II). (5 vol.)

463 [Auction catalogue - Leeuwarden]  
Catalogus bibliothecae quae studiis inserviit viri clarissimi 
Joannis Guilielmi De Crane [...]. Leeuwarden, W. Eekhoff, 
1843.
8vo: viii-224 pp. (min. browning). Cont. blue wr. with pr. paper label on spine. 
Good, uncut copy.

100 / 200 €
Scholarly library of a former professor of history at Franeker university.
Ref. Vandenhole 1409. - Not in Blogie.

464 [Auction catalogue - Leiden]  
Bibliotheca Te Waterana, sive Catalogus librorum selectorum 
[...] quae omnia per septuaginta circiter annos collegit [...] 
Jona Guilielmus Te Water [...] [- Pars altera, sive Catalogus [...] 
epistolarum autographorum]. Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans, 1823.
8vo: [10]-407, [2]-118 pp. (waterstaining throughout). Half cloth, gilt flat spine 
(joints split). Still very usable copy.

400 / 600 €
Sale catalogue of the large collection of historical publications and autograph 
documents brought together by the historian J.W. Te Water (1740-1822). Pt. II 
contains the letters, manuscripts, coins, medals and portraits.
Ref. Blogie IV:57. - Vandenhole 854.
Joined: Catalogus van [...] Jonkheer Archibald Hope. The Hague, Van Cleef, 
Scheurleer, 1822. 8vo. Disbound. Rare catalogue of a sale held 7-10 January 1822. 
Ref. Blogie IV:55. - Not in Vandenhole. - Catalogus bibliothecae quae studiis inser-
viit viri clarissimi Seerpii Gratama. Groningen, Schierbeek Jr., 1838. 8vo. Sewn. Very 
rare auction catalogue of the Groningen professor of law Seerp Gratama (1757-1837), 
with ± 2750 lots, sold 26-31 March 1838. Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogue 
of the splendid, curious and extensive library of the late Sir Mark Masterman-Sykes. 

London, Evans, 1824. 8vo. Bound (spine detached). Large catalogue in three parts. 
Fully interleaved and with all prices and buyers’ names in ms. Ref. Blogie III:15. - Not 
in Vandenhole. (4 vol.)

465 [Auction catalogue - Leiden]  
Catalogue des livres, incunables, manuscrits formant la 
bibliothèque de feu M. A.M. Ledeboer [...]. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 
1888.
8vo: 306 pp. Blue quarter publ. cloth. Good copy.

120 / 180 €
Auction catalogue of the important collection of physician, bibliographer and 
book collector Adrianus Martinus Ledeboer (1797-1887), summing up some 5000 
lots, incl. 27 lots with skulls of indigenous peoples.
Ref. Vandenhole 5975.
Joined: Bibliothèque J.H. Dunk. Catalogue d’une collection importante de livres 
[...]. Amsterdam, C.F. Roos & Cie, 1912. 321 pp. 4588 lots. Ref. Vandenhole 10.171. 
- Catalogus XLIX. Bibliotheca collectiva. [...]. En vente aux prix marqués. Leiden, 
Burgersdijk & Niermans, 1905. 347 pp. 4866 nrs. (3 vol.)

466 [Auction catalogue - Leiden]  
Catalogus librorum ac manuscriptorum bibliothecae 
Schultensianae, qua, dum in vivis erat, usus est Joh. Henr. van 
der Palm [...]. Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans, D. du Mortier and 
son, 1841.
8vo: viii-314 pp (light dampst. in lower right corner). Later blue half cloth, flat 
spine with paper label. Good copy.

100 / 120 €
Important auction catalogue of J. H. van der Palm (1763-1840). As profes-
sor of Oriental Studies, he succeeded his great source of inspiration Hendrik 
A. Schultens (1749-1793), at the University of Leiden. With, as one would ex-
pect, many works on theology, Greek, Latin, Hebrew and Arabic language and 
culture, and Judaic, Greek and Oriental history.
Ref. Blogie IV:66. - Vandenhole 1313.
Prov. Ownership entry on title. - Tax stamps.

467 [Auction catalogue - Louvain]  
Catalogue de la bibliothèque [...] de feu Monsieur J.-B. Ansiau, 
en son vivant bibliophile à Louvain. Louvain, Ch. Peeters, 1870.
8vo: [2]-40-[2] pp. (some ms. pen notes). Disbound. Good condition.

100 / 200 €
Very rare Louvain catalogue (cat. 55 of Ch. Peeters) of the library of Jean-
Baptiste Ansiau (1787-1869), auctioned 29-31 March 1870 with 1132 lots, most-
ly books on theology, history and classical authors.
Ref. Vandenhole 3453. - Opac KBR. - Not in Blogie.
We join: 5 other Belgian auction catalogues (rather used condition) of the collec-
tions of G.-J. Stevens (Antwerp, 1861), Fr. Vergauwen (Brussels, 1884, 2 vol.), R. 
Montgomery (Antwerp, 1894), Sullivan de Terdecq (Première partie, Brussels, 
1907), P. Cogels (Mechelen, 1912). - Van Iseghem, A.F. - Biographie de Thierry 
Martens d’Alost. Premier imprimeur de la Belgique. Mechelen, Hanicq, 1852. (8 vol.)

468 [Auction catalogue - Milan]  
17 Hoepli auction catalogues. Milan, 1925-1948.
4to or 8vo. Bound or (mostly) sewn. Good overall condition.

100 / 120 €
Interesting set describing and showing illuminated manuscripts, incunables, 
rare and precious books. Auctions present are November 1925, April 1927 (2x), 
May 1928, February 1929 (2x), April 1930 (Albert, duc de Saxe-Teschen), June 
1930, November 1930, May 1931, December 1931 (2x), November 1933, August 
1934 (Bibliothèque Joseph Martini. Première partie), June 1935 (2x), June 1948 
(baron Horace de Landau de Florence).
Joined: 3 fixed price catalogues of Hoepli, Milan: Cento libri preziosi. Descritti e il-
lustrati da fac-simili in nero ed in colore, (1922). 8vo. Bound. - Miscellanea. Catalogo 
n. 2, (1937). 8vo. Sewn. - Miscellanea. Catalogo n. 5, (1941). 8vo. Bound. (20 vol.)
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469 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
3 vol. 19th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

120 / 180 €
3 small yet very rare Dutch 19th-c. auction catalogues: Catalogus van boeken in 
verschillende talen en wetenschappen [...] de bibliotheek van wijlen den wel edel 
gestrangen heer Mr. C. van Marle. Utrecht, J. De Kruijff Jr., 1860. With all ink ms. 
prices and cumulative totals on each page. ± 2900 lots. - Catalogus eener fraaie 
verzameling boeken, plaatwerken, gravures, enz. [...] J.O.L. Van Ingen. Delft, 
IJkema & Van Gijn, 1872. Orig. yellow wr. pres. Fully interleaved with some ms. 
prices. 1129 lots. - Catalogus der bibliotheek, nagelaten door Dr. P.A. Borger 
[...]. Arnhem, P. Gouda Quint, 1883. Bound in orig. blue wrappers (used). 3249 
lots.
Ref. None in Blogie. - None in KB The Hague. - 3. Vandenhole 5215.

470 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
3 vol. 19th c.
8vo. Sewn with orig. pr. wr. Good condition.

80 / 120 €
Catalogue de la collection importante de livres, manuscrits etc. hebreux, espa-
gnols et portugais de feu Mr. Isaac da Costa, d’Amsterdam. Amst., Muller, 1861. 
Catalogue of the small sale (± 700 lots) of 29 October, after the larger one of 23-27 
September (2100 lots). Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogus van boeken, [...] 
Mr. C.P.E. Robidé van der Aa. Arnhem, Nijhoff, 1851. Ref. Blogie IV:76. - Vandenhole 
1718. - Catalogus der bibliotheek van S. Gille Heringa. Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 1873. 
Ref. Blogie IV:104. - Vandenhole 3921.

471 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
6 vol. End 19th - begin 20th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Sl. used condition.

150 / 200 €
Bibliothèque de feu M. le Dr. Van Den Corput de Bruxelles. Amst., Muller, 1911. 2 
vol. Ref. Blogie IV:158. - Vandenhole 10.031-2. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque de 
feu Mr. Isaac Meulman. Amst., Muller; The Hague, Nijhoff, 1869. Ref. Blogie IV:98. 
- Vandenhole 3410. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque formée et délaissée par Mr. 
Louis Caspar Luzac. Leiden, Van der Hoek; Amst., Muller, 1872. Ref. Blogie IV:101. 
- Vandenhole 3702. - Catalogue de la grande collection exquise de livres imprimés 
et manuscrits, cartes, portraits et estampes provenant de M. W.J. Roijaards van den 
Ham. Utrecht, Beijers, 1898-9. 3 parts in 1 vol., most prices in pencil ms. Ref. Blogie 
IV:139-140. - Vandenhole 7511, 7554, 7569. - L’art au Moyen-Age. Bibliothèque-
Lindsen. Amst., Muller, 1908. Ref. Blogie IV:153. - Vandenhole 9502.

472 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
7 vol. 19th-20th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn.

100 / 120 €
Catalogue de la bibliothèque et de la collection artistique délaissée par M.C.-
Kramm [...]. Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 1875. - Catalogus van de belangrijke biblio-
theek nagelaten door den heer J.D. Hesselink te Groningen [...]. Groningen, P.L. 
Folmer, 1878. - Catalogue d’une collection importante de livres [...] Mr. Ph. W. 
Van Heusde [...]. The Hague, Van Stockum & son, 1903. - Bibliothèque de feu 
M. J.W. Enschedé [...]. The Hague, Van Stockum, 1927. - Bibliothèque de feu M. 
W.P. Van Stockum Jr. [...]. The Hague, Van Stockum, 1928. - Catalogus van een 
Nederlandsche kasteel-bibliotheek. Utrecht, Van Huffel, 1945. - Bibliotheek 
van een selecte collectie oude en nieuwe boeken [...]. Utrecht, Van Huffel, 1947.
Ref. 1. Blogie IV:107. - Vandenhole 4239. - 2. Vandenhole 4622. - 3. Blogie IV:145. - 
4. Blogie IV:177. - 5. Blogie IV:180. - 7. Blogie IV:214.

473 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
7 vol. 19th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn.

100 / 120 €
Catalogus van boeken, [...] J.F. Baron van Reede van Oudtshoorn [...]. Utrecht, 
Kemink & son, 1860. - Catalogue d’une collection de livres et gravures [...]. S.l., 
s.n., 1882. Fully interleaved with many prices and buyers’ names. - Catalogue 
d’une précieuse bibliothèque. Leiden, J.W. Van Leeuwen, 1887. - Collectie van 

rariora. Utrecht, Kemink & zoon, 1887. - 3 price cat. of W.P. Van Stockum & 
zoon (n. 12, 13, 21).
Ref. 1. Vandenhole 2373. - 2. Vandenhole 5131. - 3. Blogie IV:125. - Vandenhole 5869.

474 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
8 vol. on prints, drawings, maps, views... 19th-20th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Good overall condition.

250 / 450 €
Catalogus van eene unieke verzameling allerkeurigste en rijk gebondene Engelsche 
en Fransche plaatwerken en boeken [...]. Amst., Muller, 1850. 49 pp. Auction held 
14-15 January 1850, 561 lots. Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogus van platen 
en portretten [...] G. Munnicks van Cleeff [...]. Utrecht, De Bruyn, 1862. 42 pp. Fully 
interleaved, all prices, totals and buyers’ names in ms. Ref. Not in Vandenhole. - 
Catalogus eener uitmuntend geconditionneerde bibliotheek [...] eene zeer fraaije 
verzameling opgezette vogels van Nederland [...] V.H. Huurkamp van der Vinne. 
Haarlem, Bohn, 1863. 108 pp. Ref. Vandenhole 2629. - Not in Blogie. - Catalogus der 
kostbare verzameling voorwerpen van kunst en zeldzaamheid [...] Isaac Meulman. 
Amst., Bom, 1869. 115 pp. Ref. Blogie IV:97. - Vandenhole 3343. - Catalogue d’une 
collection de livres, gravures, peintures assemblée par Mr. H.J. Broers, docteur en 
Médecine à Utrecht. Utrecht, Beijers, 1873. 150 pp. Ref. Blogie IV:103. - Vandenhole 
3798. - Catalogus van eene zeer belangrijke verzameling stads- en dorpsgezichten 
[...]. Amst., Muller, 1885. 78 pp. (2 copies). Ref. Blogie IV:121. - Not in Vandenhole. - 
Manuscrits généalogiques et historiques. Autographes. Dessins. Estampes. Livres 
[...]. Amst., Muller, 1909. 238 pp. Ref. Blogie IV:154. - Vandenhole 9619.

475 [Auction catalogue - Netherlands]  
Catalogus der voortre�elijke en keurige bibliotheek, [...] Mr. 
Samuel Iperuszoon Wiselius, [...] [= Bibliotheca Wiseliana [...]]. 
Amsterdam, Radink, Muller, 1845.
[7]-156 pp. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque délaissée par feu M. le Dr. H.C. 
Millies, professeur des langues orientales [...]. Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 1870. viii-262 
pp. - Catalogue d’une collection superbe de livres rares et curieux, manuscrits 
et imprimés, choisis des bibliothèques de feu M. A. van der Willigen, oncle, et de 
M. le Dr. A. van der Willigen Pz., neveu, à Haarlem. Amst., Muller, 1875. [8]-
236-5 pp. (spotting). All three vol. 8vo. Dark blue quarter shagreen by De Pers, 
gilt spine on 5 raised bands, mod. marbl. paper on covers, orig. wr. pres. Gilt 
initials SHS on spine. Good copies.

150 / 250 €
1. Rare auction catalogue of the library of S.I. Wiselius (1769-1845), Dutch lawyer, 
poet and prominent patriot and democrat. Preface by his son-in-law Petrus van 
Limburg Brouwer. Ink ms. on bottom front wr. A few ms. prices. Ref. Vandenhole 
1481. - Not in Blogie. 2. Many books containing (southeast) Asian literature, linguis-
tics and history, and at the end 68 lots with objects from Borneo. Ref. Blogie IV:98. 
- Vandenhole 3478. 3. Ms. ownership entry on title. Ref. Blogie IV:107. - Vandenhole 
4224. (3 vol.)

476 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
3 vol. 19th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

100 / 150 €
Catalogue des livres rares et précieux [...] de M. Léopold Double. Paris, 
Techener, 1863. All prices in ms. Ref. Blogie II:100. - Catalogue de la biblio-
thèque romantique de feu M. Charles Asselineau. Paris, Rouquette, Voisin, 
Baur, 1875. Unopened. Ref. Blogie II:133. - Choix de livres rares et précieux 
provenant de la bibliothèque de M. le Comte d’Es[sertenne]. Paris, Labitte, 1881. 
Ref. Blogie II:158. Vandenhole 4923.
Joined: Corrard de Breban, M. - Recherches sur l’établissement et l’exercice de 
l’imprimerie à Troyes. Avec fac-simile et marques typographiques. Troisième édition. 
Paris, Chossonnery, 1873. (4 vol.)
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477 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Bibliothèque de feu M. Hector De Backer, président de la Société 
des Bibliophiles et Iconophiles de Belgique. Paris, Giraud-
Badin; Bruxelles, De Samblanx, 1926-1928.
7 vol., large 8vo (paper browned). Orig. pr. wr. Good set.

150 / 200 €
Important, rare complete set in 7 vol. of the auction catalogue of H. De Backer 
(1843-1925). The first part of the auction (in 1926) comprises 3 sales (and 3 cat.).
Ref. Blogie II:301, 302, 304, 305, 307, 308.
We join: Catalogue de la bibliothèque de la Baronne C. de Pallandt, née Baronne 
Schimmelpenninck v.d. Oye. The Hague, s.n., 1907. 8vo: 183 pp. Orig. pr. wrappers 
(front wr. loose). - 7 other interesting Paris auction catalogues: Catalogue [...] le 
Baron S. de la Roche Lacarelle, 1888. All ms. prices. - Catalogue d’un joli choix de 
livres rares, 1890 [bound with] Catalogue [...] M. le Baron Ach. S******, 1890. - 
Bibliothèque de M. Eugène von Wassermann, 1921. - Catalogue de livres rares et 
précieux, gravures, dessins, composant la bibliothèque de M. H. de V[rinville], 1926. 
- Bibliothèque de M. Franz Bemelmans, 1931. - Bibliothèque de M. Lucien Gougy, 
1934. 2 vol. -  Bibliothèque de M. Paul Voûte, 1938. (16 vol.)

478 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue d’une collection de livres [...] relatifs aux arts de 
peinture, sculpture, gravure et architecture [...] réunie par M. 
Jules Goddé, peintre. Avec des notes du collecteur. Paris, Potier, 
Defer, 1850.
8vo: [4]-xvi-434-[2] pp. (some local spotting). Black half shagreen (binding sl. 
loose), gilt spine on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed), red leather label. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Rare catalogue of the great collection of (mostly French) art books of the painter 
Jules Goddé (1812-1876), containing 1650 lots auctioned 9-21 December 1850, 
extensively described by Goddé himself.
Ref. Blogie II:69. - Not in Vandenhole.

479 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue des livres et estampes de la bibliothèque de feu 
monsieur Pajot, comte d’Onsenbray [...]. Paris, G. Martin, M. 
Damonneville, 1756.
8vo: [4]-iv-327-[1 bl.] pp. (brown. paper, marg. waterstain, foxing, some sm. 
holes). 19th c. stitching, ms. title on spine, red edges (faded, folds, tears and 
sm. lacks on spine).

200 / 300 €
Rare auction catalogue (5430 items classified by subjects) of the library of Louis-
Léon Pajot, comte d’Ons-en-Bray (also written Onsenbray), general director 
of post houses and horse exchanges of France, honorary member of the Royal 
Academy of Sciences. He was famous for his cabinets of physics and mechanics, 
visited by most foreign princes who came to Paris. His father had purchased the 
library of Charles de Sainte-Maure, duc de Montausier, governor of the dauphin, 
son of Louis XIV. Louis-Léon inherited and expanded this library.
Ref. Vandenhole 165. - Not in Blogie.

480 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue des livres manuscrits et imprimés, anciens et 
modernes, composant la collection de feu M.E. Rouard, [...]. 
Paris, Morgand, Fatout, 1879.
8vo: 716 pp. (occ. spotting). Orig. pr. wr. Somewhat fragile, unopened copy.

120 / 180 €
Containing 4566 lots. Ill. with an engr. frontisp.-portrait.
Ref. Blogie II:152. - Vandenhole 4674.
We join: Desportes, N. - Bibliographie du Maine [...] et diocèse du Mans. Le Mans, 
Pesche, 1844. - Bougard, E. - Bibliotheca Borvoniensis ou Essai de bibliographie 
et d’histoire. Chaumont, Lhuillier; Paris, Aubry, 1865. - Fournier, E. - Histoire des 
enseignes de Paris. Paris, Dentu, 1884. - Monceaux, H. - Les le Rouge de Chablis. 
Calligraphes et miniaturistes, graveurs et imprimeurs. Paris, Claudin, 1896. - 
Maittaire, M. - Historia typographorum aliquot Parisiensium vitas et libros com-
plectens. New York, Burt Franklin, s.d. (6 vol.)

481 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue des livres rares et précieux composant la bibliothèque 
de feu M. Jacques-Charles Brunet. Première [- Deuxième] 
partie. Paris, Potier, Labitte; London, T. and W. Boone, 1868.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: xlvi-143-16, xiii-232 pp. Brown half shagreen, gilt spine 
on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Catalogue of the auction of 20-24 April & 18-29 May 1868, presenting 713 + 
1786 rare and precious books from the collection of the famous scholar/book-
seller Brunet (1780-1867). Without ill., but bound with the separately publ. price 
list (of the first sale). With all ms. prices next to lots in the first cat.
Ref. Blogie II:113-4. - Vandenhole 3213, 3236.

482 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue des livres rares et précieux composant la bibliothèque 
de M. le Prince Sigismond Radziwill. Paris, Potier, 1865.
8vo: xii-236 pp. Sewn (bookblock broken, front wr. loose). Inside good copy.

100 / 150 €
Rare, important catalogue of this library containing 1707 lots, incl. many fine 
bindings, auctioned 22 January to 2 February 1866. With all ms. prices.
Ref. Blogie II:108. Vandenhole 2904.
We join: Catalogue de livres rares et précieux [...] provenant de la bibliothèque de 
M. le P. d’E[ssling]. Paris, Silvestre, 1845. 8vo (paper browned). Sewn. Partly uno-
pened. This sale (February 1846) never took place. The Prince d’Essling sold his col-
lection to a bookseller, who auctioned the books in May 1847. Ref. Vandenhole 1501. 
- Not in Blogie. - Catalogue des livres rares, manuscrits et imprimés composant la 
bibliothèque de M. H. de Lassize. Paris, Potier, 1867. 8vo. Bound. Ref. Blogie II:110. 
- Vandenhole 3028. (3 vol.)

483 [Auction catalogue - Paris]  
Catalogue des livres, manuscrits et imprimés, des peintures, 
dessins et estampes du cabinet de M. L[amy, libraire à Paris] [...]. 
Paris, Renouard, 1807.
8vo: vii-[16]-424-[7] pp. Half sheep, gilt flat spine, gilt red title label, yellow 
edges (rubbed). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Catalogue with 6588 lots describing the collection of M. Lamy, auctioned 11 
January-11 April 1808. Ms. numbered copy (n. 422).
Ref. Blogie II:26. - Vandenhole 622.
Joined: Catalogue des livres rares et précieux de la bibliothèque de feu M. J.L.A. 
Coste [...]. Paris, Potier, Jannet; Lyon, Brun, 1854. 8vo: xii-386 pp. Green half leather, 
gilt flat spine. 2584 lots, with all prices in ink. Ref. Blogie II:77. - Not in Vandenhole. 
- Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque de feu M. Clavier [...]. Paris, De Bure, 1818. 
8vo: xiv-367-[1] pp. Sewn (orig. blue wr. used). Catalogue with 3721 lots, auctioned 18 
January-9 March 1819. Ref. Blogie II:34. - Vandenhole 774. (3 vol.)

484 [Auction catalogue - Photography]  
15 catalogues by Sotheby’s. New York, LA, 1975-1982.
Sq. 4to. Ill. wr. Good condition.

100 / 150 €
Interesting set treating 19th-20th-c. photography, all richly illustrated. Incl. 
2 cat. with photographs of the collections of Joseph MacDonald and Robert 
Mapplethorpe. Most with separate price lists.
Joined: 2 auction cat. of Beaussant-Lefèvre, on photography, Paris, Drouot, 1991-
93. (17 vol.)

485 [Auction catalogue - Rare books]  
Set of 7 illustrated auction catalogues. 19th-20th c.
Large 8vo and 4to. Sewn or bound. Good overall condition.

80 / 120 €
Catalogue de livres rares et précieux composant la bibliothèque de M. 
Hippolyte Destailleur. Paris, Damascène Morgand, 1891. Ref. Blogie II:199. 
- Catalogue de beaux livres rares et précieux anciens et modernes [...] Mr. 
E. Daguin. Première partie [- Deuxième partie]. Paris, Durel, 1904. With all ms. 
prices. Ref. Blogie II:254. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque de feu M. L.-A. Barbet. 
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Première partie. Paris, Giraud-Badin, 1932 [bound with] Bibliothèque de M. 
G.H. Deuxième série. Ibid., 1929 [and] Catalogue des bibliothèques de deux 
amateurs. Paris, Carteret, 1933. Ref. Blogie II:318, 311, 320. - Bibliothèque de 
Mme Th. Belin. Paris, Bosse, Giraud-Badin,1936, 2 parts in 1 vol. Ref. Blogie 
II:333, 335. - Bibliothèque Silvain S. Brunschwig. Genève, Rauch, 1955. 2 vol.
Joined: 4 ill. price catalogues of Th. Belin, Gildhofer & Ranschburg, Gumuchian. (10 
vol.)

486 [Auction catalogue - Science]  
4 vol. 19th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Good overall condition.

300 / 450 €
Catalogue d’une très-belle et riche collection de livres en tous genres de sciences, 
[...]. Délaissés par feu Mr. J.-B. Mynckens, curé de la commune de Steynockerzeel; par 
feu Mr. F.-F.-L. Van Der Haert, ancien secrétaire de la ville de Louvain [...]. Louvain, 
Baumans, 1813. 46 pp. Auction held 24-25 November 1813. 819 lots. Disbound. Ref. 
Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogus van drie uitmuntende verzamelingen van 
[...] boeken over allerleije wetenschappen [...]. Amst., Widow Warnars and Son, 
1820. 60 pp. Auction held 8-10 March. Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. - Catalogue 
de la superbe bibliothèque [...] formée par Mr. W. Vrolik. Amst., Muller, 1865. 105 
pp. Ref. Blogie IV:91. - Vandenhole 2762. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque d’histoire 
naturelle et de médecine [...] délaissée par Mr. Th. G. van Lidth de Jeude. Amst., 
Muller, 1866. 94 pp. Ref. Blogie IV:93. - Not in Vandenhole.

487 [Auction catalogue - �e Hague]  
Catalogus librorum qui in Bibliotheca Regia Hagana partim 
in duplo, partim in triplo inveniuntur [...]. The Hague, Ex 
Typographia Regia, 1838.
8vo: [4]-284 pp. Red half leather (rubbed, spine detached). Inside very good 
copy.

200 / 300 €
Catalogue of the public auction held by the Royal Library of The Hague, to dis-
pose of doubles and triples in the collection. A total of 3895 lots, auctioned 22 
October to 1 November 1838.
Ref. Vandenhole 1234. - Not in Blogie.
Joined: Catalogus van de boekerij der Koninklijke Akademie van Wetenschappen 
gevestigd te Amsterdam. Amst., Muller, 1858-1891. Full set in 4 vol., with 
the «Register op den catalogus van de boekerij [...]» (1885) bound with the 3rd part, 
and the 4th vol. being «Eerste vervolg met register» (1891). (5 vol.)

488 [Auction catalogue - �e Hague]  
Collection J.L. Beijers. Première partie. Livres rares. Manuscrits. 
Dessins. Gravures. Autographes [- Deuxième partie. Livres 
modernes]. The Hague, Nijhoff, 1900-1901.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: 430 pp. Blue cloth, gilt flat spine, orig wr. pres. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Large catalogue (4471 lots) of the collection of the Utrecht antiquarian book 
seller Jan Leendert Beijers (1838-1899). With a loose, 5 pp. supplement to the 
first cat.
Ref. Blogie IV:142. - Vandenhole 7868, 7937.
Joined: Catalogue de la grande collection [...] provenant de M. W.J. Roijaards 
van den Ham. Première partie. Sciences et lettres [- Deuxième partie. Histoire et 
Géographie. Généalogie. Héraldique. Numismatique]. Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 1898-
1899. 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: viii-124, viii-3-192 pp. Blue cloth, gilt flat spine, orig. wr. 
pres. Ref. Blogie IV:139. - Vandenhole 7511, 7554. (2 vol.)

489 [Auction catalogue - Utrecht]  
Bibliotheca Heringana sive Catalogus librorum [...] Jodoci 
Heringa Ez. �l. [...]. Utrecht, R. Natan, 1841.
8vo: viii-298-42 pp. (title somewhat dusty). Cont. blue wr. (sl. worn). Good, 
uncut and unopened copy.

150 / 200 €
Ref. Blogie IV:66. - Vandenhole 1299.

490 [Auction catalogue - Zutphen]  
Catalogus eener kostbare verzameling van [...] wijlen 
den  Hoogwelgeb. Heer W.R.E. Baron van Heeckeren van 
Walien. Zutphen, W.J. Thieme, 1834.
8vo: iv-160 pp. (min. marg. browning, right upper corner wrinkled). Disbound. 
Sl. used copy.

100 / 150 €
Catalogue holding ± 4000 lots, esp. rich in books on natural history, geography 
and history.
Ref. Vandenhole 1085. - Not in Blogie.
Prov. Ownership entry on title.
Joined: Catalogus [...] waarbij vele zeldzame werken de geschiedenis van Friesland 
betreffende [...] Mr. B. Th. Baron van Heemstra van Froma en Eibersburen. The 
Hague, C. Van Doorn en zoon, 1879. 8vo. Half cloth. Fully interleaved, with all ms. 
prices and buyers’ names. 627 lots. Ref. Not in Blogie, Vandenhole. Prov. Ms. name 
on front cover. (2 vol.)

491 [Auction catalogue]  
Set of 7 modern illustrated auction catalogues. 1961-2011.
4to. Sewn or publ. cloth. Very good condition.

80 / 120 €
Including the catalogues Collection J.D., 1961 - Bibliothèque de Sir A., 1975-76, 2 vol. 
- Ex Libris. Roger Peyrefitte, 1976-77, 3 vol. - Bibliothèque Evrard de Rouvre, 1979-80, 
2 vol. - Bibliothèque d’un amateur, 1980, 2 vol. - Bibliothèque M.G. Première partie, 
1982. - Sacha Guitry. La Collection André Bernard, 2011. (12 vol.)

492 [Bibliography - Low Countries]  
[PAQUOT, Jean-Noël] - Mémoires pour servir à l’histoire 
littéraire des dix-sept provinces des Pays-Bas, de la principauté 
de Liège, et de quelques contrées voisines. Louvain, Imprimerie 
Académique, 1763-1770.
18 vol. pet. in-8°, non coll. (ff. jaunis). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos lisses dorés, 
étiq. de titre et de tom. rouges, tr. rouges (frottés, dos passés, lacunes à plusieurs 
coiffes, étiq. de biblioth. aux plats sup.).

150 / 200 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage classique, encore utile aux historiens de la 
littérature.
Ref. De Le Court 632.
Prov. Couvent des dominicains de Louvain (cachets et cotes de bibl. mss).

493 [Bibliography]  
DENIS, F., PINÇON, P., MARTONNE, G.F. de - Nouveau 
manuel de bibliographie universelle. Paris, Roret, 1857.
3 vol., 12mo: 528, 540, 643 pp. (some spotting throughout). Cont. brown 
half leather, gilt flat spine. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
One of the many «Manuels-Roret», a collection of books in small format, to-
gether forming an encyclopedia of sciences and arts for the general public. This 
Bibliographie Universelle aims to sum up the most significant works published 
about every possible subject, or place.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.
Joined: Bibliographische adversaria. The Hague, Nijhoff, 1873-1894. 6 vol., 8vo. 
Cont. cardboard (covers loose or loosening). The complete 1st series (I-V, 1873-1886) 
and the vol. «Tweede reeks, eerste deel» (1887-1894). (9 vol.)

494 [Bibliography]  
LÉVÊQUE, Eugène - Iconographie des fables de La Fontaine, 
La Motte, Dorat, Florian avec une étude sur l’iconographie 
antique. Album de 104 héliogravures de Boussod et Valadon 
tirées en sanguine. Paris, Flammarion, 1893.
Gr. in-8 (rouss. sur les pl.). Br., couv. impr., non coupé.

120 / 150 €
Edition originale, tirée à 200 ex. Un des 150 sur papier vélin.
Joint: Baschet, A. - Le duc de Saint-Simon, son cabinet et l’historique de ses ma-
nuscrits. Paris, Plon et Cie, 1874. - Histoire du Chevalier des Grieux et de Manon 
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Lescaut. Bibliographie et notes pour servir à l’histoire du livre 1728-1731-1753. 
Paris, Rouquette, 1875. 1/127 n. (n. 119). - Bossuet, J.-B. - Les éditions originales 
des oraisons funèbres. Paris, Bonnassies, 1877. 1/754 sur hollande. - Marsy, A. de - 
Balthasar de Monconys: analyse de ses voyages au point de vue artistique. Caen, Le 
Blanc-Hardel, 1880. Tirage à 200 ex., 1/75 n. sur papier teinté (n. 91). Dédic. aut.s. 
- Tonet, P. - Paul et Virginie. Répertoire bibliographique et iconographique. Paris, 
Maisonneuve et Larose, 1963. 1/600 n. sur offset d’art. (n. 121). (6 vol.)

495 [Bibliography]  
NAVILLE, Arnold - Bibliographie des écrits de André Gide. 
Preface de Maurice Bedel. Paris, Le Prat, 1949.
8vo: 228 pp. Sewn (min. spotting on wr.). Good copy.

80 / 120 €
Original edition, printed on 1800 numb. copies, one of 1600 on offset (n. 722). 
Label «Guy le Prat, Paris» pasted over «1949, H. Matarasso, Paris» on title. 
Complete with the 8 pp. «Complément Bibliographique» (1953). - André Gide. 
Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, 1970. 8vo. Sewn (spine discoloured). Catalogue of 
the Paris exhibition on A. Gide, 1970-1. With b/w photographs.
We join: Lettres à la NRF. Bibliographie proustienne par G. da Silva Ramos. Proust à 
la Mazarine. Paris, Gallimard, Les Cahiers Marcel Proust n. 6, 1932 (wr. sl. used). 1/37 
on Van Gelder (n. 37). Unopened copy. - Montel, F. - Bibliographie de Paul Verlaine. 
Paris, Leclercq, Giraud-Badin, 1924. Unopened copy. (4 vol.)

496 [Book illustrations]  
9 vol.on various types of book illustration. mostly 19th c.
Diff. sizes and present. Good general condition. 

150 / 200 €
Dembour, A. - Description d’un nouveau procédé de gravure en relief sur cuivre, dite 
ectypographie métallique, inventé par A. Dembour. Metz, Lamort, 1835. With sign. 
dedic. by the author. - Reiffenberg, F. de - La plus ancienne gravure connue avec une 
date. Brussels, Hayez, 1845. With fac.s. folding pl. - Barre, A. - Rapport [...] sur les 
procédés de gravure en relief et en taille-douce de M. Dulos. Paris, Widow Bouchard-
Huzard, 1864. - Catalogue des objets d’art [...] de feu M. le Comte de Pourtalès-
Gorgier. Paris, Pillet, 1865. - Hardy, W.J. - Book-plates. London, Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trübner & co, 1897. Unopened. - Salomons, V. - Choffard. London, Bumpus, 1912. 
- 1 vol. containing several auction cats. of Parsons, Edwards and Delteil, 1914. - 
Catalogue des estampes modernes composant la collection Loys Delteil. Paris, 
Drouot, 1928. - Catalogue d’une très belle collection d’estampes anciennes. Utrecht, 
Van Huffel, 1929.

497 [Bookseller’s catalogue - London]  
A �rst [- ninth] list of books o�ered for sale at the net prices 
a�xed by W.M. Voynich. London, W.M. Voynich, 1900-1902.
2 vol., 8vo: 739-38, 740/1117 pp. Cont. half leather (corners sl. bumped), gilt 
spine on 4 raised bands (sl. rubbed, joints rubbed), all orig. front wr. pres. Very 
good, partly unopened copy.

100 / 150 €
Complete set of the first nine of Voynich’s London catalogues, bound in 2 vol. Bound 
at the end of vol. I is the index to the first six lists and many b/w pl. Also b/w pl. at the 
end of vol. II. The first list is a second ed.

498 [Catalogue - Aldine]  
Catalogue de la bibliothèque  belle et très riche  de littérature 
grecque et latine [...] et de linguistique de feu Mr. David 
Jacob  Van Lennep, professeur d’eloquence et de belles lettres 
[...]. Amsterdam, Muller, 1855.
8vo: [4]-208 pp. Sewn with orig. pr. wr. (spine strengthened with tape). Good, 
unopened copy.

150 / 200 €
Important and rare auction catalogue of D.J. Van Lennep (1774-1853) with 3468 
lots, many on classical authors and neo-Latin poetry. Also a large collection of 
rare 15th c., Aldine and Estienne editions.
Ref. Blogie IV:80. - Vandenhole 1977.
We join: 4 other cat. on Aldine imprints: Catalogo ragionato dei libri di prima stam-
pa e delli edizioni Aldine e rare esistenti nella Biblioteca Nazionale di Palermo. Vol. III 
Supplemento. Palermo, Lao, 1886. - Catalogue of a most important collection of pu-

blications of the Aldine press, 1494-1595, with illustrations. London, Quaritch, 1929. 
- Catalogo N. 320 della Libreria antiquaria Alb. Bocca, Roma. Aldina. Grande colle-
zione di libri stampati dagli Aldi. Siena, Paoli, 1929. - Bibliotheca Aldina. A collec-
tion of 800 prints of Aldus Manutius and his successors. Leipzig, Fock, 1933. (5 vol.)

499 [Catalogue - Americana]  
9 catalogues . 19th-20th c.
4to. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

80 / 120 €
Varied set of illustrated catalogues describing books & prints on the Americas, incl. 
5 auction catalogues of Sotheby’s: Important American voyages and explorations 
(1985) - The library of Paul Francis Webster (1985) - The library of H. Bradley Martin 
(1990) - The estate of Peter Jay Sharp (1994) - Highly important Americana from the 
Stanley Paul Sax collection (1998); - Also incl.: The engraved portraits of Washington 
(1880) - Importants livres et manuscrits relatifs aux Amériques (Andrieux, 1934) 
Bibliothèque Arthur Lauria. Troisième partie: Géographie, voyages, Americana 
(1950) - The Daniel G. Volkmann Jr. collection of Californiana (Sloan, 2005).

500 [Catalogue - Rare books]  
3 Paris catalogues containing rare and precious books. 19th-
20th c.
8vo. Bound or sewn. Very good condition.

180 / 250 €
Catalogue de la bibliothèque de M. van der Helle, de Lille. Paris, Bachelin-
Deflorenne, 1868. Catalogue of a book collector, with 2372 lots auctioned 10-26 
February 1868. Ref. Blogie II:113. - Vandenhole 3.174. - Catalogue de livres anciens 
et modernes, rares et curieux de la Librairie Auguste Fontaine. Paris, A. Fontaine, 
1878-9. - Rahir E. - La bibliothèque de l’amateur. Guide sommaire à travers les livres 
anciens les plus estimés et les principaux ouvrages modernes. Paris, Damascène 
Morgand, 1907. Orig. ed.

501 [Catalogue - Tenschert]  
7 catalogues of the Tenschert antiquariat in Rotthalmünster. 
1982-1996.
4to. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

80 / 120 €
Set of illustrated catalogues (n. 10, 14-16, 19, 22, 36) describing illuminated ma-
nuscripts, old & rare books and precious bookbindings.
We join: 4 other ill. catalogues on illuminated manuscripts: Précieux manuscripts à 
peintures (Drouot, 1960) - Collection Guy de Boisrouvray (1961) - Collection Robert 
Danon. Manuscrits enluminés et livres rares (Drouot, 1973) -  The library of the Earls 
of Macclesfield, part three (Sotheby’s, 2004). (11 vol.)

502 [Catalogue - �eology]  
Set of catalogues of books on religion, catholicism and theology. 
19th-20th c.
Diff. sizes et present. Good general condition. 

100 / 150 €
Thesaurus librorum rei catholicae. Handbuch Bücherkunde der gesammten 
Literatur des Katholizismus und zunächst der katholischen Theologie. Würzburg, 
Stahel, 1850. 2 parts in 1 vol. - Doedes, J.I. - Collectie van rariora. Inzonderheid 
godsdienst en theologie. Utrecht, Kemink & zoon, 1887. - Catalogue d’une pré-
cieuse bibliothèque provenant d’une ancienne abbaye. Leiden, Van Leeuwen, 
1887. - Du Rieu, W.N. - Catalogue de la bibliothèque wallonne, déposée à 
Leyde. 3e supplément. Leiden, Van der Hoek, 1890. - Collection de manuscrits 
et de livres, renfermant une partie de la bibliothèque des Jésuites à Marseille 
[...]. Amst., R.W.P. De Vries, 1906.
We join: 10 price catalogues of Hanns Wolff antiquariat, München, 1933-36 (n. 
1, 3-11). 4to. Half cloth. Working copies: typewritten and fully interleaved with ms. 
buyers’ names. (15 vol.)



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  97

Books on books XVIIe-XXe siècle - Books on books 17de-20ste eeuw

503 [Fac simile]  
3 vol. on maritime navigation and exploration. 20th c.
4to. Bound or sewn. Good condition.

80 / 120 €
Cortés, M. - Breve compendio de la sphera y de la arte de navegar. Zaragoza, 
Institucion «Fernando el catolico», 1945. Facsimile edition of the famous navigatio-
nal textbook (orig. 1551). Unopened copy. - Galvin, J. (ed.) - The first Spanish en-
try into San Francisco Bay, 1775. The original, hitherto unpublished, by Fr. Vicente 
Maria. Howell, San Francisco, 1971. - Nader, H. - Rights of discovery. Christopher 
Columbus’s final appeal to King Fernando. Facsimile, transcription, translation & cri-
tical edition [...]. Carvajal, Cali; John Carter Brown Library, Providence, 1992.

504 [Facsimile]  
Grandes Heures d’Anne de Bretagne. Bibliothèque nationale de 
France, Paris, Lat. 9474. Barcelona, M. Moleiro, 2008.
8vo: 238 ff. Mod. black leather with metal clasps and catches, spine on 6 raised 
bands, a.e.g., gilt arms on metal orn. catches, as well as on cover of slipcase. 
Excellent copy.

1.200 / 1.500 €
Luxurious colour facsimile of the «Grandes Heures» of Anne of Brittany (her 
Book of Hours), a masterpiece of French painting, dated c. 1503-1508 in the 
Tours region. Ill. with 49 full-page miniatures by Jean Bourdichon (1457-1521), 
each scene within a gold frame painted upon a ground of parchment dyed black, 
and border decorated with 337 illuminations showing plants, insects and small 
mammals. One of 987 numb. copies (n. 482).

505 [Facsimile]  
Psalterium Glosatum or Salterio Anglo-Catalán. Bibliothèque 
nationale de France, Paris, Lat. 8846. Barcelona, M. Moleiro, 
2004.
Large folio: 174 ff. Mod. brown leather, gilt spine on 6 raised bands with red 
labels, red leather slipcase. Very good copy.

1.200 / 1.500 €
Complete full-size colour facsimile edition of this partly 12th - partly 14th C. 
codex also known as the Anglo-Catalan psalter. Text in Latin, in three parallel co-
lumns which present three different Latin translations of the Psalter: the Psalterium 
Romanum, the Psalterium Hebraicum, and the Psalterium Gallicanum. Ill. with more 
than 140 miniatures illuminated in gold, and 190 decorated initials painted on a 
gold ground. From leaf 92v onward, the illuminations are by Ferrer Bassa (c. 1285-
1348). One of 987 numb. copies (n. 928). Contains two specimens of the Bible of Saint 
Louis by the same publisher.

506 [Facsimile]  
�e Isabella Breviary. British Library, London. Add. Ms. 18.851. 
Barcelona, M. Moleiro, 2010.
8vo: 523 ff. Embossed black morocco, gilt title on spine, a.e.g., leather endpapers, 
original black slipcase. Excellent copy

250 / 350 €
Impressive colour facsimile of what is considered to be «the most luxurious 
Flemish breviary», dated the last decade of the 15th c. and held in the British 
Library. 1046 pages, illuminated by six different hands including the Master of 
the Dresden Prayerbook, Gérard Horenbout (also known as the Master of James 
IV of Scotland) and Gérard David. One of 987 numb. copies (n. 477). 

507 [Libraries]  
DUREY DE NOINVILLE, Jacques Bernard - Dissertation sur 
les bibliothèques. Avec une table alphabétique, tant des ouvrages 
publiés sous le titre de bibliothèques, que des catalogues 
imprimés de plusieurs cabinets de France & des pays étrangers. 
Paris, Hug. Chaubert & Hérissant, 1758.
[2]-156-[3-1 bl.] pp. [bound after] ID. - Table alphabétique des dictionnaires, en 
toutes sortes de langues & sur toutes sortes de sciences & d’arts. Ibid., 1758, iv-
90-[2] pp. (sm. tear in bottom A4). 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo. Cont. half leather, gilt 

spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, covers almost detached, def. at head and tail). 
Used binding, but inside very good copy.

150 / 200 €
1. Survey of famous French libraries, and lists of European library and publ. cat. Ref. 
Besterman 783-784. - Barbier 1081. - Conlon 58:665. 2. Treatise on dictionaries, fol-
lowed by an alphabetical list. Ref. Besterman 4806. - Conlon 58:666.

Catalogue holding the famous Van Hulthem manuscript

508 [Library catalogue - Brussels]  
BRASSEUR, abbé - Notice succinte d’une collection unique 
de manuscrits inédits, rares et précieux, concernant l’histoire 
Belgique: suivie d’une description bibliographique de livres 
imprimés [...]. Brussels, s.n., 1811.
8vo: [4]-77-[2]-237-[3] pp. (sm. wormtracks pp. 29-61 affecting a few letters and 
blank margin of 149-236). Sewn (spine def., lacking front cover). Good copy.

180 / 240 €
Very rare catalogue of the collection of Antoine Joseph Nuewens (1747-1813), 
ed. by Ch. de la Serna Santander. 998 lots were bought by Ch. Van Hulthem, 
amongst which lot 440 in part II, said to be the famous Van Hulthem manus-
cript. Ms. note on front flyleaf. The collection was auctioned April 1-11, 1811.
Ref. Blogie I:58.
Prov. «J-F Vandevelde envoié le 29 Mars des commissions a Mr Jacques Lauwereys à 
Bruxelles» (note on front flyleaf).

509 [Library catalogue - Music]  
Catalogus der muziekbibliotheek en der verzameling van 
muziekinstrumenten van D. F. Scheurleer. The Hague, Nijhoff, 
1885-1887.
2 vol., 8vo: 290, 109 pp. Sewn. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Catalogue in 2 parts, compiled by the banker, music historian and collector 
Daniël François Scheurleer (1855-1927) himself. His large collection was sold to 
the community of The Hague after his death.
Joined: Bibliothèque de feu M. le Dr. D.F. Scheurleer. The Hague, Van Stockum, 
1927. 8vo: 204 pp. Sewn. 2 copies. Ref. Blogie IV:179. (4 vol.)

510  
 PEIGNOT, Gabriel - 2 works. 
In 4 vols, 8vo (minor foxing, 1 tear closed in v. 2 of the 1st work). Cont. half 
calf, spine with raised bands, marbled edges (2nd work: spines faded).

100 / 120 €
Manuel du bibliophilie, ou Traité du choix des livres [...]. Dijon, V. Lagier, 1823, 2 vol.— 
Analectabiblion ou Extraits critiques de divers livres rares, oubliés ou peu connus. P., 
Techener, 1836 [- 1837], 2 vol.

Très rare tête de collection

511 [Periodical - Belgium]  
Le bibliophile belge (Bulletin du bibliophile belge). Tome 
premier [- IV]. Bruxelles, Librairie ancienne et moderne de A. 
Van Dale, 1845-1847.
4 vol., in-8. Demi-veau bleu foncé de l’époque, dos lisses fil. et fleuronnés dorés 
(qqs frottements aux coins, coiffes et mors, petit travail de ver au mors inf. du t. 
III, petite fente au mors inf. du t. IV), tr. jaspées. Bon ensemble.

100 / 200 €
Tête de collection de ce bulletin fondé par le baron de Reiffenberg et publié par J.M. 
Heberlé sous la direction de Ch. de Chênedollé. Contient qqs illustr. in et hors texte 
dont qqs portr. lithogr. de bibliophiles et imprimeurs e.a. Mathieu Elzevier, Gerard 
Leeu, Charles Nodier, etc. et des marques d’impressions e.a. Gerard Leeu, Mathias 
Hovius, Godefroid Back, etc.
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512 [Rare books]  
GERDES, Daniel - Florilegium historico-criticum librorum 
rariorum cui multu simul scitu jucunda adsperguntur, 
historiam omnem litterariam, & cumprimum Reformationis 
Ecclesiasticam illustrantia [ 2nd corr. enl. ed.]. Groningen, 
H.A.J. Spandaw; Bremen, G.W. Rump, 1747.
8vo: [14]-314 pp. (toned). Old half vellum. Very good copy.

200 / 300 €

2nd enl. ed. (1st 1740) of a bibliographical essay on rare literary and historical 
books, esp. on the Reformation, compiled by the Groningen theologian Gerdes 
(1698-1765). Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. STCN 152981551. - BnF. - Not in BL, VD-18.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.

513 [Typography]  
GILL, Eric - An essay on typography. [4th ed.]. London, J.M. 
Dent & Sons, (1954).
12mo: 127 pp. (some faint fox.). Publ. green cloth, d.w. printed in red. 

100 / 120 €
New ed. (1st 1931) of this essay set in the Joanna type of Gill’s own design and 
illustrated with some typographic examples. By E. Gill (1882-1940), English 
typeface designer and printmaker, creator of the «Gill Sans typeface», based on 
the sans-serif lettering originally designed for the London Underground and of 
the «Joanna serif typeface». Ref. Gill 21.
We join, various sizes and present.: A selection of types from six centuries in use at 
the office of Joh. Enschedé en Zonen at Haarlem [...]. Haarlem, Enschedé, 1931. 2nd 
impression. - Meynell, Fr. - English printed books. London, Collins, 1946. - Reiner, 
I. - Modern and historical typography. An illlustrated guide. St Gall, Zollikofer, 
1946. - A handbook of printing types [...] used by Cowells. Ipswich, Cowells Ltd, 
1947. - Fairbank, A. - A book of scripts. G.B., Penguin books, 1949. - Simon, O. - 
Introduction to typography. G.B., Peguin books, (1954). - Monotype-Letterproef. 
Amst., Monotype-Zetterij, s.d. (8 vol., num. typogr. examples, some ill.)

514 [Varia]  
3 ouvr. en 8 vol. gr. in-8°. 
Rel. identiques par De Samblanx-Weckesser : demi-maroquin vert olive à coins, 
plats de papier marbré cerné d’un double filet doré, dos finement et entièrement 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, têtes dorées, couv. cons. (rares nerfs lég. frottés, éraflure 
sur le plat sup. du Quérard vol. I, coupes inf. et la plupart des coins émoussés).

500 / 700 €

QUÉRARD, J.-M.- Les supercheries littéraires dévoilées [...]. Seconde édition, 
considérablement augmentée par MM. Gustave Brunet et Pierre Jannet. Paris, 
Daffis [- Féchoz et Letouzey], [1882], 3 vol. (rares rouss. dans le vol. III).— 
BARBIER, A.-A.- Dictionnaire des ouvrages anonymes. Troisième édition, 
revue et augmentée par MM. Olivier Barbier, René et Paul Billard. Suite de la 
seconde édition des Supercheries littéraires dévoilées [...]. Paris, Daffis, 1872.— 
BARBIER, A.-A.; BRUNET, P.-G.- Dictionnaire des ouvrages anonymes suivi des 
Supercheries littéraires dévoilées. Supplément à la dernière édition de ces deux 
ouvrages [...]. Féchoz, 1889 (rares pet. rouss.).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

515 [Reference]  
Book-auction records. A priced and annotated record of London, 
Dublin, Edinburgh, Glasgow and American book-auctions. 
London, Karslake & Co, H. Stevens Son & Stiles, Dawsons, 
1903-1989.
78 vol., 8vo or 4to. Red publ. cloth.

300 / 400 €
Vol. 1, 8, 11-86 of this reference work for auction results.

516 [Varia]  
Lot of ± 130 engravings with printed explanatory text, 
concerning book & print production. Paris, Briasson, 1771.
Folio (occ. marg. staining). Loose, in good condition.

200 / 300 €
From the folio or 4to editions of the “Recueil de planches, sur les sciences, les arts li-
béraux, et les arts méchaniques, avec leur explication”, illustrating the crafts related 
to book and print production: printing (typography and punchcutting), parchment 
making, engraving, binding and the like.

372
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517 [Germany]  
KAYSER, W., DEHN, C. 
Bibliographie der Hamburger Drucke des 16. Jahrhunderts. Hamburg, 1968. 
- LAPPENBERG, J. – Zur Geschichte der Buchdruckerkunst in Hamburg 
(1840). – BORCHLING, C. & B. CLAUSSEN – Niederdeutsche Bibliographie. 
Gesamtverzeichnis der niederdeutschen Drucke bis zum Jahre 1800 (1976 = 1931-
1936), 2 vols. – DUMRESE, H. & F. SCHILLING –  Lüneburg und die Offizin 
der Sterne (1956). – Das Rätsel des Emder Buchdrucks 1554-1602 (1980). - 3 
smaller publs. 

120 / 160 €

518 [Incunabula – Illustration]  
SCHRAMM, Albert 
Der Bilderschmuck der Frühdrucke. Stuttgart, 1981 (= 1920-1943), pts 1-17, 23. 
- WEISBACH, W. - Die Baseler Buchillustration des XV. Jahrhunderts (1896) + 
1 sm. publication. (20 vols) 

200 / 300 €

519 [Incunabula]  
BURGER, K. 
Beiträge zur Inkunabelbibliographie. Leipzig, 1908. - PROCTOR, R. - An index 
to the early printed books in the British Museum from the invention of printing to 
the year MD (1898-1899), 2 vols. - VOUILLIÉME, E. - Die deutschen Drucker 
des fünfzehnten Jahrhunderts (1922). - SANDER, M. - Prices of incunabula 
(1930). - De vijfhonderdste verjaring van de boekdrukkunst in de Nederlanden 
(1973). - HUPP, O. - Ein Missale speciale Vorläufer des Psalteriums von 1457 
(1898). - ID. - Gutenbergs erste Drucke (1902). - ID. - Zum Streit um das Missale 
speciale Constantiense (1917). 

120 / 200 €
Joined: 17 smaller publications on Caxton, Gutenberg, and incunabula. (27 vols)

520 [Incunabula]  
Catalogue of books printed in the XVth century now in the 
British Museum. 
London, 1963-1985, 13 vols. - Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke, vols 4, 6-9, 
10 (fasc. 1-3). - HAIN, L. - Repertorium bibliographicum (1826-1831), 4 vols. 
- Einblattdrucke des XV. Jahrhunderts. Ein bibliographisches Verzeichnis 
(1914).

250 / 350 €

521 [Incunabula]  
Nine auction catalogues of major incunable collections, 
i.a. (1872) T. Weigel (Weigel) + letter to Ludwig Rosenthal, (1909 W. Schreiber 
(Baer etc.), (1926) K. Wolff (Baer), (1930) M. Schretlen (Hertzberger), (1977-
1978) Broxbourne (A. Ehrman, 2 vols), (1987) E. Dohenny (Christie’s), (1988) 
John Rylands (Sotheby’s), (1989) G. Abrams (Sotheby’s), 1994 Donaueschingen 
(Sotheby’s). 

80 / 100 €

522 [Incunabula]  
POLAIN, Louis 
Catalogue des livres imprimés au quinzième siècle des bibliothèques de Belgique. 
Bruxelles, 1932-1978, 5 vols. - GOFF, F. - Incunabula in American libraries. A 
third census of fifteenth-century books recorded in North American collections 
(1973) + Supplement (1972). - Incunabula in Dutch Libraries (1983), 2 vols. - 
KRONENBERG, M. - Campbells Annales de la typographie néerlandaise 
au XVe siècle. Contributions to a new edition (1956). - JASPERS, G. - De 
blokboeken en incunabelen in Haarlems Libry (1988). - FORD, M. - Christ, 
Plato, Hermes Trismegistus [...] Catalogue of the incunabula in the Bibliotheca 

Philosophica Hermetica (1990), 2 vols. - MACHIELS, J. - Meester Arend de 
Keysere, 1480-1490 (1973). (12 vols) 

150 / 250 €

523 [Incunabula]  
Some 20 famous booksellers catalogues of incunabula. 
i.a. J. Baer (500 in 3 pts, 585, 675, 745, 780), M. Breslauer (105), J. Halle (29, 
66), L. Harper (1930), E. Hirsch (54 Wissenschaft), H. Kraus (69 �e cradle of 
printing, 131 Monumenta xylographica et typographica, 48, 93, 173, 182), H. 
Rosenthal (2 München, 9 Luzern), J. Rosenthal (Incunabula typographica), H. 
Tenschert (24 1991) + 3 smaller ones. 

80 / 100 €

524 [Inquisition]  
VAN DER VEKENE, Emile 
Bibliotheca bibliographica historiae Sanctae Inquisitionis. Vaduz, 1992, 3 vols. 

100 / 150 €

525 [Italian Literature]  
CLYWT, S. 
Aretin & l’Arétin. Paris, 2002. - GUIDI, U. - Annali delle edizioni [...] 
dell’Orlando Furioso (1861). - AGNELLI, G. & RAVEGNANI, G . - Annali 
[...] Ariostee (1933), 2 vols. - COLOMB DE BATINES, P. - Bibliografia 
dantesca (1845-1888), 4 vols. - WEGELE, F. - Dantes Leben und Werke (1852). 
- MARSAND, A. - Biblioteca Petrarchesca (1826). - GUIDI, U. - Annali delle 
edizioni [...] della Gerusalemme Liberata (1868). 

120 / 180 €
Joined: 3 smaller publications. (14 vols)

526 [Italian literature]  
GAMBA, B. 
Serie dei testi di lingua italiana [...]. Venice, 1839. - RAZZOLINI, L. - Bibliografia 
dei testi di lingua a stampa citati dagli Accademici della Crusca (1878). - 
PASSANO, G. - I novellieri (1878), 2 vols. - EVOLA, F. - Storia tipografico-
letteraria del secolo XVI in Sicilia (1878). - CLUBB, L. - Italian plays (1968). 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 2 smaller publications. (8 vols)

527 [Italian literature]  
MELZI, G. 
Dizionario di opere anonime e pseudonime di scrittori italiani. Milan, 1848-1859, 
3 vols. - PASSANO, G. - Dizionario di opere anonime e pseudonime di scrittori 
italiani. Supplemento (1887). - PARENTI, M. - Prime edizioni italiane (1948). 
– CAIVANO-SCHIPANI, F. - Dizionario biografico de soci dellAccademia 
Pittagorica, 2nd ed. (1884). (6 vol) 

100 / 200 €

528 [Italy - Illustration]  
RIVOLI, duc de 
Bibliographie des livres à figures vénitiens de la fin du XVe siècle au commencement 
du XVIe (1469-1525). Paris, Techener, 1892. - OLSCHKI, L. - Livres à figures 
(Cat. L=50). Firenze, 1900. - CICOGNARA, L. - Catalogo ragionato dei libri 
darte e dantichità. Leipzig, 1931 (= 1821). - LANGEDIJK, K. - De portretten van 
De Medici tot omstreeks 1600. Diss. Amsterdam, 1968. (7 vols) 

120 / 200 €

529 [Italy – Aldus]  
RENOUARD, Antoine Augustin 
Annales de l’imprimerie des Alde, [3rd ed.] Paris, 1834. - FOCK, G. - Bibliotheca 
Aldina (c. 1932). - Books included in the Ahmanson-Murphy Aldine 
Collection(1995). 

80 / 120 €
Joined: 2 sm. publications. (5 vols)
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530 [Italy – Bodoni]  
BROOKS, H. 
Compendiosa bibliografia di edizioni bodoniane. Firenze, 1927. 

100 / 150 €
Joined: Bodoni cat. Weiss München (1926). – Bodoni, cat. 396 Geering Basel (n.d.) 
+ 1 sm. publ. (4 vols)

531 [Italy – Humanism]  
SALVESTRINI, V. 
Bibliografia di Giordano Bruno 1582-1950. Firenze, 1958. - COCCIA, E. - Le 
edizioni delle opere del Mantovano (1960). - LABARRE, A. - Bibliographie 
du Dictionarium d’Ambrogio Calepino 1502-1779 (1975). - BERTELLI, S. & 
INNOCENTI, P. - Bibliografia Machiavelliana (1979). (4 vols) 

100 / 150 €

532 [Italy – Illustration]  
SANDER, Max 
Le livre à figures italien depuis 1467 jusqu’à 1530: essai de sa bibliographie et 
de son histoire. Milan, Hoepli, 1942, 6 vols bound in 5, cloth. - MORTIMER, 
R. - Harvard college library. Italian 16th c. books. Cambridge (Mass.), 1974, 2 
vols. - HIND, A.M. - G.B. Piranesi. London, 1978 (= 1922). (8 vols) 

120 / 200 €

533 [Italy – Printing]  
MORENI, D. 
Annali della Tipografia Fiorentina di L. Torrentino. Firenze, 1819. - MANZONI, 
G. - Annali tipografici di Soncino (1883). - BERNONI, D. - Dei Torresani, Blado 
e Ragazzoni, celebri stampatori a Venezia e Roma nel XV e XVI secolo (1890). - 
BONGI, S. - Annali di Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari (1890-1895), 2 vols. - PETTAS, 
W . - �e Giunti of Florence (1980). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 1 sm. publ. (7 vols)

534 [Italy – Printing]  
NORTON, F. 
Italian printers 1501-1520. London, 1958. - SCHUTTE, A. - Printed Italian 
vernacular religious books (1983). - BRESCIANO, G. - Neapolitana (1905). - 
Senato del Regno. Catalogo della Biblioteca (1888). - Books included in the 
Ahmanson-Murphy Collection (1992). - Italian Renaissance books 1475-
1587 (1988). - STC Italian + Supplement (1958-1986), 2 vols. - STC Italian 
17th c. (1986), 3 vols. 

100 / 150 €
Joined:  1 sm. publ. (12 vols)

535 [Italy]  
MANZONI, L. 
Bibliografia degli statuti, ordini e leggi dei municipii italiani. Bologna, 1876-
1879, 2 vols. - MANNO, A. - Bibliografia [...] Acquese (1885). - MIRA, G. - 
Bibliografia siciliana (1881), 2 vols. (5 vols) 

100 / 150 €

536 [Jesuits]  
DE BACKER, Aloys; SOMMERVOGEL, Carlos, S.J. - 
Bibliothèque de la Compagnie de Jesus. Nouv. éd. Bruxelles-
Paris 1890-1900. Réimpr. [...]. Heverle, 1960.
12 vols (incl. 3 suppl. vols publ. 1909-1960). 

120 / 200 €
Exhaustive standard bibliography of the Jesuits, incl. publications on the history 
of the Order.
Joined: Sommervogel, C. - Dictionnaire des ouvrages anonymes et pseudonymes 
publiés par des religieux de la Compagnie de Jésus depuis sa fondation jusqu’à nos 
jours (1884). - Uriarte, J.E. de - Catálogo razonado de obras anónimas y seudónimas 
de autores de la Compañía de Jesús (1904, 2 vols). (15 vols)

537 [Judaica – Bibliography]  
FÜRST, J. 
Bibliotheca Judaica. Bibliographisches Handbuch der gesammten jüdischen 
Literatur mit Einschluss der Schriften über Juden und Judenthum und einer 
Geschichte der jüdischen Bibliographie. Leipzig, 1863, 3 pts in 2 vols, morocco. - 
VINOGRAD, Y. - �esaurus of the Hebrew book (1993-1995), 2 vols. 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 2 smaller publications. (6 vols)

538 [Judaica – Catalogues]  
STEINSCHNEIDER, M. 
Catalogus librorum Hebraeorum in Bibliotheca Bodleiana (1964 = 1852-1860). 
- ZEDNER, J. - Catalogue of the Hebrew books in the library of the British 
Museum (1964 = 1867). (2 vols) 

80 / 120 €

539 [Judaica – Netherlands]  
ROEST, M. 
Catalog der Hebraica und Judaica aus der L. Rosenthalschen Bibliothek. 
Amsterdam, 1966 (= 1875), 2 vols. - FUKS, L. & FUKS-MANSFELD, R. - 
Hebrew typography in the Northern Netherlands 1585-1815 (1984-1987), 2 vols. 

80 / 120 €
Joined:  2 smaller publications. (6 vols)

540 [Judaica – Printing]  
YAARI, A. 
Bibliography of the Passover Haggadah. Jerusalem, 1960. - PRIJS, J. - Die Basler 
hebräischen Drucke 1492-1866 (1964). - ROSENFELD, M. - Der jüdische 
Buchdruck in Augsburg (1985). - AMRAM, D. - �e makers of Hebrew books in 
Italy (1963 = 1909). - OFFENBERG, A. - Hebrew incunabula in public collections 
(1990). - ID. - A choice of corals. Facets of fifteenth-century Hebrew printing (1993). 

100 / 140 €
Joined: 19 auction or sale catalogues of Hebrew books or Judaica. (25 vols)

541 [Judaica]  
Encyclopaedia Judaica. - Jerusalem, Keter Publishing House, 
1971-1972.
16 vols, decor. cloth. With: Yearbooks 1973, 1974, 1975-76, 1977-78, and 
Decennial Book 1973-1982.  

100 / 150 €

542 [Judaica]  
SZAJKOWSKI, Z. 
Franco-Judaica. An analytical bibliography of books, pamphlets, decrees, 
briefs and other printed documents pertaining to the Jews in France, 1500-
1788. New York, 1962. - KAYSERLING, M. - Biblioteca española-portugueza 
judaica. Dictionnaire bibliographique des auteurs juifs, de leurs ouvrages 
espagnols et portugais et des œuvres sur et contre les juifs et le judaïsme (1961 
= 1890). - MUNELES, O. - Bibliographical survey of Jewish Prague (1952). - 
COPPENHAGEN, J. - Menasseh ben Israel = Manuel Dias Soeiro, 1604-1657. A 
bibliography (1990). - Jüdische Porträts(1993). 

120 / 200 €
Joined:  9 smaller publications. (14 vols)

543 [Juvenilia]  
GUMUCHIAN, Kirkor - Les livres de l’enfance. London, 1967 
(=1930).
Les livres de l’enfance. London, 1967 (=1930). - Kinderen lazen kinderen lezen 
(1958). - �e children’s world of learning 1480-1880. Cat. 100. Forum (1994-
2002), 11 pts. 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 18 booksellers or auction catalogues. (31 vols)
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544 [Liberna Collection]  
Liberna Foundation. Catalogue of books; comp. by A.T. Folmer-
von Oven [et al.]. Hilversum, Liberna Foundation, 1977-1987.
8 vols, gilt cloth. 

600 / 700 €
Extr. rare privately published (and parcimoniously distributed) catalogue of the 
Liberna Collection founded by Bernard Brenninkmeijer (1893-1976) in Hilversum 
(Netherlands), and since 2012 housed in the Draiflessen Collection (Mettingen, 
near Osnabrück, Westphalia). It  focuses on graphic art and illustrated books, 
esp. from the Low Countries (including a substantial part of the famous 19th-c. 
Brussels Arenberg collection). Vol. I: incunabula, II: religion (printed after 1500), 
III: cartography and topography, IV: emblem and song books, poetry and dra-
ma, V: popular literature, VI: arts and sciences, VII: history and politics, VIII; 
manuscripts and miniatures.
Ref. www.draiflessen.com.

545 [Libraries - Low Countries]  
VISSCHER, R. 
Catalogus der Stedelijke Bibliotheek van Leeuwarden. �e Hague, 1932. 
- ZUIJDERHOUDT-HULST, W. - Geschiedenis van de Goudse Librije 
gedurende het verblijf in de St. Janskerk (1976), with a letter to H. Rosenthal. 
- BRUMMEL, L. - Geschiedenis der Koninklijke Bibliotheek (1939). - Boek, 
bibliotheek en geesteswetenschappen. Opstellen [...] C. Reedijk (1986). 
- Opstellen over de Koninklijke Bibliotheek (1986). - Schatten van de 
Koninklijke Bibliotheek (1980). - Zeldzaam & kostbaar (1992). - Honderd  
hoogtepunten (1994). - Handschriftenen oude drukken van de Utrechtse 
Universiteitsbibliotheek. (1984). - Goed gezien. Tien eeuwen wetenschap in 
handschrift en druk [...]. Universiteitsbibliotheek te Leiden (1987). - Een vrije 
universiteitsbibliotheek (1980), pres. inscr. - 15 jaar aanwinsten Koninklijke 
Bibliotheek Albert I (1969). - Verzameling Kostbare Werken (1961). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 2 similar works and 12 smaller publications. (27 vols)

546 [Libraries]  
�e Lessing J. Rosenwald Collecition. 
Washington, 1977. - Bibliotheca Palatina (1986), 2 vols. - �e Berlin Collection 
Chicago (1979). - Gifts of Genius. Treasures of the Huntington Library (1980). 
- Een vrije (1980). - Staatsbibliothek Bamberg (1990). 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 4 sm. publications. (11 vols)

547 [Linguistics]  
ZAUNMÜLLER, W. 
Bibliographisches Handbuch der Sprachwörterbücher. Ein internationales 
Verzeichnis von 5600 Wörterbüchern der Jahre 1460-1958 für mehr als 500 
Sprachen und Dialekte. Stuttgart, 1958. - NOPITSCH, Chr. - Literatur der 
Sprichwörter (1822). - DUPLESSIS, G. - Bibliographie parémiologique (1847). - 
CLAES, F. - Lijst van Nederlandse woordenlijsten en woordenboeken gedrukt tot 
1600 (1974). - ID. - Bibliographisches Verzeichnis der deutschen Vokabulare und 
Wörterbücher gedruckt bis 1600 (1977). - HUNT, R. - �e history of grammar in 
the Middle Ages (1980). - SCHMIDT-BIGGEMANN, W. - Topica universalis 
(1983). - BINGEN, N. - Le Maître italien 1510-1660 (1987). 

100 / 200 €
Joined:  5 smaller publications. (13 vols)

548 [Liturgy - Hours]  
BOHATTA, Hanns 

Bibliographie des livres d’heures [...] [2nd ed.]. Wien, 1924. - LACOMBE, P. - 
Livres d’heures imprimés au XVe et au XVIe siècle conservés dans les bibliothèques 
publiques de Paris (1907). - SOLEIL, F. - Les heures gothiques et la littérature 
pieuse aux XVe et XVIe siècles (1882). (3 vols) 

80 / 120 €

549 [Liturgy]  
WEALE, W. & BOHATTA, H. 
Catalogus missalium. London, 1928. - BOHATTA, H. - Bibliographie der 
Breviere 1501-1850 (1937), with a postcard from H. Bohatta to Ludwig Rosenthals 
Antiquariat München. - ID. - Liturgische Bibliographie des XV. Jahrhunderts 
(1911). - ID. - Liturgische Drucke und liturgische Drucker [1926]. - ALÈS, A. 
- Description des livres de liturgie imprimés aux XVe et XVIe siècles [...] Charles-
Louis de Bourbon (1878). - Livres de liturgie [...] Duc Robert de Parme (1932), 
auction cat .- [MASSENA, Victor] Duc de Rivoli - Les Missels imprimés à Venise 
de 1481 à 1600 (1896), large folio (spine def.). (7 vols) 

100 / 160 €

550 [Low Countries - Belgium]  
Belgica Typographica 1541-1600. Nieuwkoop, 1968-1994.
4 vols. - ROUZET, A. - Dictionnaire des imprimeurs, libraires et éditeurs des 
XVe et XVI siècles dans les limites géographiques de la Belgique actuelle (1975). 
- PEETERS-FONTAINAS, J. - Bibliographie des impressions espagnoles des 
Pays-Bas (1933). - ID.  - Bibliographie des impressions espagnoles des Pays-Bas 
méridionaux (1965), 2 vols. (8 vols) 

120 / 200 €

551 [Low Countries - Belgium]  
Bibliographie gantoise. Recherches sur la vie et les travaux des 
imprimeurs de Gand, 1483-1830. 
Ghent, 1848-1869, 7 vols. - DOYEN, F. - Bibliographie namuroise (1887), 2 
vols. - ROUSSELLE, H. -Bibliographie montoise (1971 = 1858). - DE THEUX 
- Bibliographie liégeoise (1885). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 2 smaller publications. (16 vols)

552 [Low Countries - Netherlands]  
MOES, E. & BURGER, C. 
De Amsterdamsche boekdrukkers en uitgevers in de zestiende eeuw. Amsterdam, 
1900-1915, 4 vols. - LEDEBOER, A. - Het geslacht Van Waesberghe (1869). 
- BRUCKNER, J. - A bibliographical catalogue of seventeenth-century 
German books published in Holland (1971). - BRIELS, J. - Zuidnederlandse 
boekdrukkers en boekverkopers in de Republiek der Verenigde Nederlanden 
omstreeks 1570-1630 (1974). - BREUGELMANS, R. - Leiden imprints 1483-
1600 (1974). - VAN SELM, B. - Een menighte treffelijcke boecken. Nederlandse 
boekhandelscatalogi in het begin van de zeventiende eeuw (1987). - �e Pilgrim 
press. A bibliographical & historical memorial of the books printed at Leyden 
by the Pilgrim Fathers (1987). - BREUGELMANS, R. - Fac et spera. Joannes 
Maire, publisher, printer and bookseller in Leiden 1603-1657 (2003). 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 9 smaller publications. (20 vols)

553 [Low Countries - Pamphlets]  
KNUTTEL, Willem Pieter Cornelis 
Catalogus van de pamfletten-verzameling berustende in de Koninklijke 
Bibliotheek. �e Hague, 1889-1920, 10 vols, half morocco (tanned). - TIELE, 
P. - Bibliotheek van Nederlandsche pamfletten (1858-1861), 3 pts in 1 vol. 
(loosening). - VAN DER WULP, J. - Catalogus van de tractaten, pamfletten 
[...] in de bibliotheek van I. Meulman, vol. 1 (1866), pres. inscr. by Meulman. 
(12 vols) 

100 / 150 €

554 [Low Countries - Postincunables]  
NIJHOFF, Wouter, KRONENBERG, M.E. 
Nederlandsche bibliographie van 1500 tot 1540. ‘s-Gravenhage, 1923-1971, 6 vols 
+ 2 fasc. - VERVLIET, H. - Post-incunabula en hun uitgevers in de Lage Landen 
(1979) + sm. catalogue. - DE GAND, J. - Recherches historiques et critiques 
sur la vie et les éditions de �ierry Martens (1845). - PROCTOR, R. - Jan van 
Doesborgh, printer at Antwerp (1894). (12 vols) 

100 / 150 €
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555 [Low Countries - Religion]  
KNUTTEL, Willem Pieter Cornelis 
Nederlandsche bibliographie van kerkgeschiedenis. Amsterdam, 1889. 
- Bibliotheca Catholica Neerlandica Impressa 1500-1727 (1954). - 
WILLAERT, L. - Bibliotheca Janseniana Belgica. Répertoire des imprimés 
concernant les controverses théologiques en relation avec le Jansénisme dans les 
Pays-Bas catholiques et le Pays de Liège au XVIIe et XVIIIe siècles (1949-1951), 
3 vols. - DE TROEYER, B. - Bio-bibliographia Franciscana Neerlandica saeculi 
XVI (1969), 2 vols. - Moderne Devotie. Figuren en facetten (1984). 

80 / 120 €
Joined: 3 smaller publications. (11 vols)

556 [Low Countries]  
Bibliotheca Belgica: bibliographie générale des Pays-Bas, ed. 
M.-�. Lenger. 
Bruxelles, Culture et Civilisation, 1964-1975, 7 vols. - Oude drukken uit de 
Nederlanden Oude drukken uit de Nederlanden (1960). - Pays-Bas Anciens.
Catalogue P. Berès, (1981). - GRUYS, J.A. & DE WOLF, C. - �esaurus : 
typographi et bibliopolae Neerlandici usque ad annum MDCC (1980). - ID. 
- �esaurus 1473-1800: Nederlandse boekdrukkers en boekverkopers : met 
plaatsen en jaren van werkzaamheid (1989). (11 vols) 

100 / 200 €

557 [Low Countries]  
LANDWEHR, John 
Splendid ceremonies. Nieuwkoop-Leiden, 1971. - ROGGE, H. - Bibliotheek 
der remonstrantsche geschriften (1863). - ID. - Bibliotheek der contra-
remonstrantsche en gereformeerde geschriften (1865). - NIJHOFF, W. - 
Bibliographie van Noord-Nederlandsche plaatsbeschrijvingen tot het einde der 
18de eeuw (1953). - 550 jaar Universiteit Leuven (1976). - Lovanium docet 
(1988). - Universiteit te Franeker 1585-1811 (1985). - Martinus Nijho�. Cat. 
Nederlandsche geschiedenis (1932), Cat. Nederlandsche plaatsbeschrijvingen 
(1934). 

100 / 200 €
Joined:  6 smaller publications. (15 vols)

558 [Low Countries]  
VERVLIET, H. - Sixteenth-century printing types of the Low 
Countries. Amsterdam, 1968.
- MACHIELS, J. - Catalogus van de boeken gedrukt voor 1600 aanwezig op 
de Centrale Bibliotheek van de Rijksuniversiteit Gent (1979), 2 vols. - Het boek 
in Nederland in de 16de eeuw (1986). - Sept études publiées à l’occasion du 
quatrième centenaire du célèbre imprimeur anversois Christophe Plantin (1921). - 
Liber amicorum Leon Voet (1985). - STC Dutch (1965). (6 vols) 

100 / 200 €

559 [Luther]  
BENZING, Josef 
Lutherbibliographie. Verzeichnis der gedruckten Schriften Martin Luthers bis zu 
dessen Tod. Baden-Baden, 1966 (inserted: a letter from Benzing, and one from 
Benzing’s widow to H. Rosenthal). - VEESENMEYER, G. - Litterargeschichte 
der Briefsammlungen und einiger Schriften von Dr. Martin Luther (1821). 
- DOMMER, A. von - Lutherdrucke auf der Hamburger Stadtbibliothek, 
1516-1523 (1888). - BARING, G. - Bibliographie der Ausgaben der “�eologia 
deutsch”, 1516-1961 (1963). - Luther-collectie Isaac Meulman (1967). - Martin 
Luther 1483 bis 1546 (1984). 

100 / 200 €
Joined: 6 sm. catalogues. (12 vols)

560 [Luxemburg]  
VAN DER VEKENE, Emile 
Die Luxemburger Drucker und ihre Drucke bis zum Ende des 18. Jahrhunderts.
Presentation inscr. to the Rosenthals. Wiesbaden, 1968. – ID. – Heinrich 
Mameranus (1973). (2 vols) 

80 / 120 €

561 [Lyon]  
BAUDRIER, Henri 
Bibliographie lyonnaise: recherches sur les imprimeurs, libraires, relieurs et 
fondeurs de lettres de Lyon au XVIe siècle. Lyon, 1895-1921 + Tables (1950) + 
Supplément provisoire (1967), 14 vols. - VON GÜLTLINGEN, S. - Bibliographie 
des livres imprimés à Lyon au seizième siècle. Baden-Baden, 1992-1996, 4 fasc. - 
VINGTRINIER, A. - Histoire de l’imprimerie à Lyon. Lyon, 1894. (19 vols & 
fasc.) 

120 / 200 €

562 [Magic - Alchemy]  
THORNDIKE, L. 
A history of magic and experimental science. New York, 1923-1958, 8 vols. - ID. 
- Bibliographical notes (1959), 2 vols. - DUVEEN, D. - Bibliotheca alchemica et 
chemica (1949). - KOPP, H. - Die Alchemie in älterer und neuerer Zeit (1886), 
2 vols. (12 vols) 

100 / 150 €

563 [Manuscripts - Illumination]  
GÜNTHER, J. 
Mittelalterliche Handschriften und Miniaturen. Hamburg, [1993]. - �e Golden 
Age of Dutch manuscript painting (1989). - KORTEWEG, A. - Kriezels, 
aubergines en takkenbossen (1992). - FERRINI, B. & Les Enluminures - 
Important illuminated manuscripts (2000). - Les Enluminures, Cat. 9. Books 
of Hours (2000). - MANCIATI, R. - I codici miniati del Rinascimento 
nella Biblioteca Comunale e dell’ Accademia Etrusca di Cortona (1981). - 
DEGL’INNOCENTI GAMBUTI, M. - I codici miniati medievali della 
Biblioteca Comunale e dell’ Accademia Etrusca di Cortona (1977). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 3 smaller publications. (10 vols)

564 [Manuscripts - Illumination]  
TENSCHERT, H. 
Leuchtendes Mittelalter, Rottahlmünster, (1989-1991), I-III. 3 vols. 

80 / 120 €

565 [Manuscripts]  
FLAMM, H. 
Katalog der Badischen Handschriften, VII-VIII. Frankfurt (M.), 1906-1907, 2 
fasc. - BOEREN, P. - Catalogus van de handschriften van het Rijksmuseum 
Meermanno-Westreenianum (1979). - VAN DER VEKENE, Ém. - Copie ou 
fac-similé? (1988). - THOMASSEN, K. - Alba amicorum (1990). - KRAUS, H. 
- Fifty mediaeval and Renaissance manuscripts. Cat. 88 (1958). - Cat. Major 
J.R. Abbey, 7th-9th portion [...] manuscripts (1970-1975), 3 vols. - Cat. Estelle 
Doheny [...] Pt. II Manuscripts (1987). - MARTEAU, G. - Les livres à miniature 
de la Perse (1911). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 7 smaller publications (18 vols)

566 [Mathematics]  
SMITH, David Eugene 
Rara Arithmetica. A catalogue of the arithmetics, written before the year MDCI. 
Boston-London, 1908. – RICCARDI, P. – Biblioteca matematica italiana dalla 
origine della stampa ai primi anni del secolo XIX (1952), 2 vols. 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 2 sm. catalogues. (5 vols)



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  103

Bibliothèque de référence Rosenthal ( III ) - Bibliogra�sche handbibliotheek Rosenthal ( III )

567 [Medicine]  
CHOULANT, Ludwig 
Handbuch der Bücherkunde für die ältere Medicin. Leipzig, 1841. – ID. – 
Bibliotheca medico-historica, sive Catalogus librorum historicorum de re medica 
et scientia naturali systematicus (1842). – ID. – History and bibliography 
of anatomic illustration (1945). – MORTON, L. – Garrison and Morton’s 
Medical bibliography. An annotated check-list of texts illustrating the history 
of medicine (1954). – Bibliotheca medica neerlandica (1930). – DURLING, 
R. – A catalogue of sixteenth-century printed books in the National Library of 
Medicine (1967). – A catalogue of printed books in the Wellcome Historical 
Medical Library (1962-1976), 3 vols. – Bibliotheca Osleriana (1969). – �e 
Harvey Cushing collection of books and manuscripts (1943). – Bibliotheca 
Walleriana (1955), 2 vols - 1 sm. publication. (14 vols) 

100 / 200 €

568 [Medicine]  
CUSHING, Harvey 
A bio-bibliography of Vesalius. New York, 1943. – FISCH, M. – Nicolaus Pol 
Doctor 1494 (1947). - SUDHOFF, K. – Bibliographia Paracelsica [...] 1527-1893 
(1958 = 1894). – KEYNES, G. – A bibliography of the writings of Dr. William 
Harvey, 1578-1657 (1953). – SCHMIDT, J. – Bibliographie der Schriften Samuel 
Hahnemanns (1989). – LINDEBOOM, G. – Bibliographia Boerhaaviana (1959). 

80 / 120 €
Joined: 3 sm. publications. (9 vols)

569 [Medicine]  
GUYOT, C. & R. 
Liste littéraire philocophe, ou Catalogue d’étude de ce qui a été publié jusqu’à 
nos jours sur les sourds-muets, sur l’oreille, l’ouïe, la voix. Groningen, 1842. - 
CROWLEY, C. - Dental bibliography (1968 = 1885). - STERNFELD, A. & 
KELLNER, K. - Zahnärztliche Bücherkunde (1891). - PROKSCH, J. - Die 
Litteratur über die venerischen Krankheiten von den ersten Schriften über 
Syphilis aus dem Ende des fünfzehnten Jahrhunderts bis zum Jahre 1889 (1889-
1900), 4 vols (in 3). - ID. - Die Geschichte der venerischen Krankheiten (1895), 
2 pts in 1 vol. 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 25 auction and booksellers catalogues. (30 vols)

570 [Middle Ages]  
POTTHAST, August 
Bibliotheca historica medii aevi. Berlin, 1862-1868, 2 pts in 1 vol. – GABRIEL, 
A. – Garlandia.Studies in the history of the mediaeval university (1969). – 
MOUGEL, A. – Denys le Chartreux, 1402-1471 (1896). – Das Werk des 
Nicolaus Cusanus (1975). – VAN ROOIJ, J. – Gerard Zerbolt van Zutphen 
(1936). – VAN DER VEKENE, E. – Bernhard von Luxemburg (1985). – 
STAMMLER, W. – Die Totentänze des Mittelalters (1922). 

100 / 150 €
Joined: 13 smaller publications. (20 vols)

571 [Middle East]  
TOBLER, T. 
Bibliographia geographica Palestinae zunächst kritische Übersicht gedruckter 
und ungedruckter Beschreibung der Reisen ins Heilige Land. Leipzig, 1867. – 
SCHWAB, M. – Bibliographie de la Perse (1962 = 1875). – GAY, J. – Bibliographie 
des ouvrages relatifs à l’Afrique et à l’Arabie (1875). – Collection Lazard. L’Orient 
et la Terre Sainte (2008). – VAN KONINGSVELD, P. & AL-SAMARRAI, Q. 
– Arabic manuscripts. Catalogue 500. Brill (1978). (5 vols) 

100 / 150 €

572 [Militaria - Fencing]  
COCKLE, Maurice 
A bibliography of military books up to 1642. London, 1957 (= 1900). - VIGEANT, 
A. - La bibliographie de l’escrime ancienne et moderne (1882), present. inscr. by 
Vigeant to a fencing master. - GELLI, J. - Cat. [...] escrime (1912). (3 vols) 

80 / 120 €

573 [Miniature books]  
SPIELMANN, P.E. 
Catalogue of the library collected by P.E. Spielmann together with some descriptive 
summaries (1961). - BONDY, L. – Miniature books (1981). - WELSH, D.V. - A 
bibliography of miniature books (1470-1965). Publ. by K.I. Rickard (1989). 1/500 
copies. (3 vols) 

80 / 100 €

574 [Music - Composers, Genres]  
DERRA DE MORODA, Fr. 
�e dance library 1480-1980. München, Wölfle, 1982. - VON KÖCHEL, 
L. - Chronologisch-thematisches Verzeichnis sämtlicher Tonwerke Wolfgang 
Amade Mozarts (1905). - THAYER, A.W.  - Chronologisches Verzeichniss der 
Werke Ludwig van Beethovens (1865). - KINSKY, G. - Das Werk Beethovens 
(1955). - OESTERLEIN, N. -  Katalog einer Richard Wagner-Bibliothek (1882). 
- RÖSSLER, M. - Bibliographie der deutschen Liedpredigt (1976). 

80 / 120 €
Joined: 2 smaller catalogues (8 vols)

575 [Music - Reference works]  
FETIS, François-Joseph 
Biographie universelle des musiciens et bibliographie générale de la musique, 
2nd ed. Paris, 1878-1883 + Supplément (1881), 10 vols. - EITNER, 
R. - Biographisch-bibliographisches Quellen-Lexikon der Musiker und 
Musikgelehrten. Leipzig, 1900-1904 + Nachträge (1960), 11 vols. - RIEMANN, 
H. - Musik-Lexikon (1919). - BUCHNER, A. - Musikinstrumente (1956). 
- BOHN, E. - Bibliographie der Musik-Druckwerke bis 1700 welche in der 
Stadtbibliothek [...] zu Breslau aufbewahrt werden (1883). - GOOVAERTS, 
A. - Histoire et bibliographie de la typographie musicale dans les Pays-Bas 
(1963 = 1880). - GREGORY, J.  - Catalogue of early books on music (before 
1800) (1913). - CHARBON, M.H. - Haags Gemeentemuseum. Catalogus van 
de muziekbibliotheek. 1: historische en theoretische werken tot 1800 (1969). - 
FEININGER, L. - Repertorium cantus plani, vol. III (1975). - JOANNES DE 
GEORGIIS - Offertoria (Facs. 1979). 

120 / 200 €
Joined: 15 smaller catalogues. (44 vols)
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576 [Africa - America - Asia]  
6 maps: South Africa, Mexico, Strait of Magellan etc. 
6 copper engrs, various sizes, coloured (central folds, small imperfections, some 
browned). Under passe-partout and framed.

100 / 120 €
Elwe, J.B. - Carte de l’Afrique meridionale ou pays entre la ligne & le cap de Bonne 
Esperance et l’Isle de Madagascar. Amsterdam, J.B. Elwe, 1792. - Africae tabu-
la. - Weigel, J.C. - Novi Orbis sive totius Americae. Nuremberg, 1710. - Sanson 
d’Abbeville, N. - ‘t Gebiedt van Mexico. - Sanson d’Abbeville, N. - De Straat van 
Magellanes met het Magellanisch Landt en d’eilanden. - The West Indies exhibiting 
the English, French, Spanish, Dutch & Danish settlements with the adjacent parts of 
North & South America. London, 1777.

577 [Africa]  
11 maps. 18th & 19th c.
Various sizes and authors, 9 col., 2 b/w engrs (some foxing and (water)staining, 
some frayed edges). Still good condition. 

100 / 150 €
Das Reich Algier. Nürnberg, Moszner, 1798. 37 x 55,5 cm, col. Rare map. - Carte 
d’Afrique. - Carte de la Barbarie, contenant l’Empire de Maroc et les régences 
d’Alger, de Tunis et de Tripoli. - Barbarie. - Carte de l’Egypte, de la Nubie, de 
l’Abissinie, du Kourdofan, et d’une partie de l’Arabie. Paris, Lapie, 1829-
1833, orig. col. 
Joined: 4 more maps of Northern Africa and 1 of the whole continent.

578 [America]  
Nova Belgica et Anglia Nova. Amsterdam, Blaeu, 1642-1665.
Copper engr., 39 x 51 cm, nicely col. (printer’s crease). Framed under passe-
partout in a wooden frame (not unframed). Good copy.

350 / 450 €
One of the first and most attractive maps of America (1st ed. in 1635). Oriented 
to the west, this map covers the American coast from Virginia to New England 
and Quebec. It is cartographically derived from data accumulated by Adriaen 
Bock and other Dutch fur traders active in the early 17th c. This attractive map 
includes scenes of Indian natives paddling their canoes and is adorned with deer, 
foxes, bears, Indian villages and homes and with some European vessels. From 
a Dutch edition. «The map survived through the remaining publishing history of 
the Blaeu house (...) this map is not known to have been reissued» (Burden 241). 
Ref. Van der Krogt, 9310:2. - Burden 241.

579 [Asia]  
5 maps including 2 continental maps and 1 perspective view. 
6 copper engrs, various sizes, (partially) coloured (central folds, small 
imperfections). Under passe-partout and framed.

100 / 120 €
De Wit, F. - Accuratissima totius Asiae tabula recens emendata. Amsterdam. - Asia. 
- Vander Aa, P. - Le détroit de Malacca.- Vander Aa, P. - L’Ile de Sumatra. - Vander 
Aa, P. - L’Ile de Java. - [Habermann, F.X.] - Batavia. Augsburg.

580 [Belgium - Antwerp]  
Antwerp: 12 historical scenes. 
12 copper engrs, various sizes (small imperfections). 10 mounted on paper, 9 
under passe-partout.

100 / 150 €
7 engrs by Braun & Hogenberg on the Dutch War of Independence (1568–1648), 
fought by the Seventeen Provinces against the political and religious hegemony of 
Philip II of Spain. Showing in particular the situation of Antwerp with the Conquest 
of the Citadel, the Joyous Entry of William the Silent (1577), Extracted from Michael 
Eytzinger’s «Novus de Leone Belgico eiusque topographica atque historica descrip-
tione liber» (1583). - 5 engrs extracted from Guicciardini’s «Description de touts les 
Pais-Bas», incl. a view of the cathedral.

581 [Belgium - Antwerp]  
Antwerpen. [Augsburg, Georg Balthazar Probst, 2de helft 18de 
eeuw].
Kopergravure, 39 x 105 cm, ingekleurd (lichte watervlek en kleine restauratie 
aan de bovenmarge). 

400 / 500 €

Panoramisch zicht op Antwerpen door E.B. Werner. Met onderaan een legende 
(1-46).

15.12.2018 – 13:00 h / u

 Cartografie & topografie 576-623 Cartographie & topographie

 Atlassen & topografische boeken 624-670 Atlas & livres topographiques

 Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw 671-688 Voyages XVIIe-XXe siècle

 Oude handschriften 689-712 Manuscrits anciens

 Incunabula 713-748 Incunabula

 16de-eeuwse drukken 749-920 Éditions XVIe siècle

 17de-eeuwse drukken 921-1054 Éditions XVIIe siècle

 18de-eeuwse drukken 1055-1200 Éditions XVIIIe siècle
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582 [Belgium - Antwerp]  
Panoramisch zicht over het 19de-eeuwse Antwerpen. 
Geaquarelleerde lithografie, 19,5 x 90,3 cm (lichte craquelures in de arabische 
gom). Onder passe-partout, glas en houten kader.

300 / 400 €
Groot panoramisch zicht op Antwerpen vanop het westen, wellicht ter hoogte van 
het huidige MAS, met van links naar rechts de Entrepotkaai met het middenpa-
viljoen van de Koninklijke Stapelhuizen (1834-1901), het «Oostersch Huis» op 
het Bonapartedok (vernield in 1893), de Sint-Jacobskerk, de O.-L.-V.-toren en de 
Sint-Pauluskerk.

583 [Belgium - Brabant - Brussels]  
DE HOOGHE, Romeyn - [Festivities in Brussels in praise of the 
victory over the Ottomans in 1686]. [Amsterdam, 1686].
Copper engraving, c. 38,5 x 55 cm (visible part), uncol. (browning, splitt. c’fold 
rep.). Under passe-partout and nice gilt wooden frame (not unframed). Good 
copy.

80 / 100 €
2nd plate from a series of 9 engravings engraved by Romeyn de Hooghe and 
published for the official entry into Brussels of Leopold I of Austria after defea-
ting the Turks in 1686. This plate shows the festivities organised at the «Hotel 
Tour et Taxis» on the «Petit Sablon». Very attractive plate with the text below, 
featuring the people of Brussels enjoying the festivities. 
Ref. Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe p. 132.
Joined: Tertia pars Brabantiae [...] Antverpia. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, c. 1640, 
42 x 52 cm, full-col. Good copy. Nice map with coats-of-arms, orientated to the West. 
Ref. Van der Krogt 3112: 1.2. - Diest. 18,5 x 26,5 cm, uncol. Siege of the city. (3 pcs)

584 [Belgium - Brabant]  
SANSON d’ABBEVILLE, Nicolas - Le duché de Brabant 
qui comprend les quartiers de Louvain, Brusselles, Anvers, 
et Bosleduc [sic] diviséz en leurs principales jurisdictions, la 
seigneurie de Malines et le marquisat du Saint-Empire. Paris, 
Hubert Jaillot, 1692.
Gravure sur cuivre sur 2 f., cuv. 49,5 x 75 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle. 
Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois doré (non désencadrée).

200 / 250 €
Partie méridionale du duché de Brabant figurant, outre les quartiers de Louvain 
et Bruxelles, la seigneurie de Malines, le duché d’Aerschot et une partie de 
l’évêché de Liège. Extraite de l’édition originale de la contrefaçon hollandaise 
de l’«Atlas nouveau» publiée en 1692 par Pierre Mortier et Marc Huguetan à 
Amsterdam.
Ref. Pastoureau [Jaillot ID].

585 [Belgium - Brussels]  
KEATS, Cecil Jack - Ruelle animée menant à la Grand’ Place de 
Bruxelles, avec �èche de l’hôtel de ville en arrière-plan. 19e-20e s.
Aquarelle, 48,5 x 32 cm, signée au pinceau noir en bas à dr. Sous vitre, passe-
partout et cadre de bois acajou et doré.

200 / 300 €
Le point de vue est typique des vues architecturales de Keats.

586 [Belgium - Brussels]  
4 gravures relatives aux châteaux et parcs de Schonenberg à 
Laeken. 18e s.
Eaux-fortes, 30 x 46 (à vue) pour les 3 premières, légendées en anglais et franç.; 
47 x 57 (à vue) pour la 4e (toutes ± brunies, qqs piqûres et/ou mouill.). Sous 
vitres et cadres de bois.

1.500 / 2.000 €
1. MIDDIMAN, Samuel (1750-1831) d’après S. Le Febre. - (1) «View of the Villa of 
Scoonenbergh near Brussels belonging to their Royal Highnesses the Governors 
General of the Low Countries. Vue de la Maison de Campagne de Scoonenbergh 
près de Bruxelles [...]». Vienne, London, Bruxelles, Artaria, Torre, oct. 1786 
(mouill).— 2. Id. - «View of the House, and part of the Park of Scoonenbergh 
[...]». Id, oct. 1786.— 3. BYRNE, William (1743-1831) .- «View of the Orangery, 

and Pagoda, in the Garden of Scoonenbergh [...]». Id., Oct. 1792.— 4. «Fête don-
née dans le parc de Schoonenberg». Brux., Cardon, 18e s.
Le château fut construit entre 1781 et 1785 à l’initiative des archiducs Marie-Christine 
et Albert de Saxe-Teschen par l’architecte français Charles de Wailly et le jardin amé-
nagé par l’Anglais Lancelot Brown.

587 [Belgium - Flanders]  
3 cartes et 1 vue à vol d’oiseau d’Ypres. 
Gravures sur cuivre, TC 45,5 x 55,8 cm + marges, limites rehaussées à l’aquarelle 
(pli central renforçé, pet. mouill. marg.), TC 38,5 x 48,4 cm + marges, rehaussée en 
couleurs (plis verticaux), TC 34,2 x 32,2 cm + grandes marges (pli central renforcé 
au verso) et TC 46,5 x 56,5 cm + marges (pli central lég. déchir. aux marges). 

150 / 200 €
De Wit, Frederick - Comitatus Flandria Tabula [...]. Amsterdam, F. de Wit, [1680]. 
Carte du Comté de Flandre, figurant le côte de la Mer du Nord de Gravelines à Anvers. 
Par le graveur Abraham Deur. Agrémentée du blason de Flandres. Ref. Koeman III-
213 [53]. - Flandriae pars occidentalis [...]. Amsterdam, H. Hondius, [1633]. Carte de 
la partie occidentale des Flandres orientée vers la côte de Calais jusqu’à Middelkerke 
avec Saint-Omer, Cassel et Ypres à l’intérieur du pays. Extraite de l’édition française 
de l’«Atlas». Ref. van der Krogt I [3201:1.311]. - Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans 
- Hypra Flandriarum civitas munitissima. [Cologne, Petrum à Brachel, 1575]. Plan 
d’Ypres extrait du «Civitates Orbis Terrarum». Ref. Koeman II-17[B&H 2/22]. - van 
der Krogt IV2 [1862:42:1-3]. - Visscher, Nicolaes - Flandriae comitatus pars media. 
Extraite de l’»Atlas». Ref. Koeman III-181[150]. (4 pcs)

588 [Belgium - Flanders]  
LANGREN, Michael Florensz van - Mechlinia dominium et 
Aerschot ducatus. Amsterdam, Joannes Janssonius, s.d.
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 40,7 x 50,7 cm, part. rehaussée à l’aquarelle 
(partiellement jaunie). Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois doré (non 
désencadrée).

80 / 100 €
Carte de la seigneurie de Malines et du duché d’Aerschot, agrémentée d’un car-
touche décoré de deux figures allégoriques de la Justice et des Lettres. Extraite 
d’une des éditions du «Theatrum orbis terrarum» par Blaeu parue entre 1634 et 
1659.
Ref. Van der Krogt [3160:2].

589 [Belgium - Flanders]  
MERCATOR, Gerard - Flandria. [Cologne?, s.n., 1589].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 38,5 x 50,2 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central et oblique, pet. déchir. marg.). 

100 / 150 €
Premier état de la carte ovoïde d’après Mercator, orientée vers le nord-ouest, 
figurant la Mer du Nord en haut de la carte. Agrémentée de motifs Renaissance 
aux coins. Extraite de l’édition allemande du «Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» par 
Abraham Ortelius, qui, contrairement à ce qui est indiqué dans le titre, ne serait 
pas imprimée chez Plantin, mais à Cologne. 
Ref. van den Broecke 76. - van der Krogt IIIB [3200:31B] et [31:222].
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590 [Belgium - France]  
Mechlinia Dominium et Aerschot Ducatus. Auctore Michaelo 
Flor. a Langren. - Archiespicopatus Cameracensis. Archevesché 
de Cambray. Amsterdam, G. Blaeu, 1662.
C. 41,5 x 52,2 cm, bright col. Very good copies with wide margins.

80 / 120 €
The map of Cambray is dedicated to the archbishop and duke of Cambray by 
Johannes Blaeu.
Ref. Van der Krogt 3160:2, 3310:2.2.
We join: Het belegh der Stadt Antwerpen in den Jaeren MDLXXXIV en MDLXXXV. 
[Jan Luycken, c. 1679], copper engr., 27,5 x 35,2 cm, uncol. Nice bird’s-eye view of the 
siege of Antwerp during the 80-Years War. (3 pcs)

591 [Belgium - Hainaut]  
JODE, Gerard de - Hannoniae comitatus descriptio. [Anvers, 
Vve & Heritiers G. De Jode, 1593].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 36,5 x 50,5 cm + marges (pli central, mouill. marg.). 

100 / 150 €

Carte du Comté de Hainaut extraite de l’édition revue et augmentée du 
«Speculum orbis terrae» par le fils Cornelius de Jode. La planche est une des der-
nières faites par le père de Jode avant sa mort en 1591. De Jode, avant tout un 
marchand d’art et imprimeur, est fort connu comme concurrent d’Ortelius, mais 
son goût pour le détail est en général plus apprécié. Les deux éditions par de Jode 
sont assez rares avec peu d’exemplaires qui ont survécu. 
Ref. Koeman II-212[85]. - van der Krogt III[3320/32] et [32/02].

592 [Belgium - Hainaut]  
Nobilis Hannoniae Comitatus Descriptio. Auctore Iacobo 
Surhonio Montano. Baptista Doctecomius sculpsit. 
Amsterdam, Jansonius, 1633, French ed., 38 x 49 cm, nicely full-col. Very good 
copy. 

80 / 120 €
With nice cartouches and coat-of-arms. Ref. Vander Krogt 3320:1C. - 
Mons. Cologne, Braun & Hogenberg, from «Civitates Orbis Terrarum», c. 1600, 
34,5 x 46,5 cm, full col. Detailed city map of Mons, framed (not unframed). 
Joined: Provinciae regionis Galliae [...]. [Paris], Jean Le Clerc, engraved by H. 
Picart, 34,5 x 50 cm (visible), full col. Framed (not unframed). Highly detailed and 
well engraved map of Provence in southern France. (3 pcs)

593 [Belgium - Hainaut]  
SURHON, Jacques - Nobilis Hannoniae comitatus descrip[tio]. 
[Anvers, Chr. Plantin, 1579].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 37,2 x 49,7 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central). 

80 / 120 €
Carte du comté de Hainaut d’après la carte de 1548 par Jacques Surhon. Ortelius 
n’obtient qu’en 1579 la permission de la publier comme l’atteste le privilège 
imprimé dans l’angle supérieur droit de la carte. Cet exemplaire est extrait 
de la première édition du «Theatrum orbis terrarum» publiée après avoir reçu 
l’autorisation.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort71.1]. - van der Krogt IIIB[3320:31C] et IIIA[31:021/022].

594 [Belgium - Hainaut]  
SURHON, Jacques - Nobilis Hannoniae comitatus descrip[tio]. 
[Anvers, J.B. Vrients, 1603].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 36,8 x 48,5 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central, coin inf. déchiré). 

80 / 120 €
Second état avec «Fania silva» et «Theoracia silva» d’après la carte de 1548 par 
Jacques Surhon. Ortelius n’obtient qu’en 1579 la permission de la publier comme 
l’atteste le privilège imprimé dans l’angle supérieur droit de la carte. Extraite 
de l’édition latine du «Theatrum orbis terrarum», avec comme caractéristiques 
typiques les noms des vents au dessous du cadre ornamental.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort70.2]. - van der Krogt IIIB[3320:31B] et IIIA[31:053].

595 [Belgium - Liège - Namur - Hainaut]  
Leodiensis Dioecesis. - Comitatum Hannoniae et Namurci 
descriptio. - Namurcum Comitatus. Amsterdam, W. & J. Blaeu, 
c. 1650.
3 copper engravings, c. 38,5/41 x 50,5/53 cm, full col., large margins (splitt. 
c’fold rep., Hannonia & Namur browned margins, tiny wormhole in cart. of 1 
map). Good copies.

200 / 300 €
Leodiensis Dioecesis oriented to the west. From Dutch ed. of 1650. - Comitatum 
Hannoniae and Namurcum Comitatus from the Latin ed. of 1662.
We join: Hannonia, Namurcum Comitatus. Antwerp, Mercator, c. 1633. 35,5 x 
47 cm, full col. Good copy.
Ref. Van der Krogt 3360:2, 3320:2A, 3340:2.2, 3320:1A. (4 pcs)

596 [Belgium - Luxemburg]  
2 cartes et 1 belle vue à vol d’oiseau. 
Gravures sur cuivre, TC 46,2 x 55,5 cm + marges, limites rehaussées à l’aquarelle 
(pli central lég. déchir. aux marges), TC 38 x 49 cm + marges (pli central, tache), 
TC 30 x 49, cm + marges, rehaussées (pli central, déchir. renforcée au verso sans 
manque, marges brunies, pet. taches). 

120 / 150 €
De Wit, F. - Ducatus Lutzenburgici tabula nuperrime in lucem [...]. [Amsterdam, 
Frederick de Wit, 1680]. Extraite de l’»Atlas minor». Ref. Koeman III-214[86]. 
- Ortelius, Abraham - Leodiensis diocesis typus. [Anvers, Jan Moretus, 1598]. 
Deuxième état de la carte du diocèse de Liège. Extraite de l’édition française du 
«Theatrum Orbis Terrarum». Ref. van den Broecke Ort 63.2 [1598F40]. - van der 

589
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Krogt IIIB [3360:31]. - [Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans] - Lympurch. [Cologne, 
Gottfried von Kempen, 1575]. Vue à vol d’oiseau de la ville de Limbourg, près de 
Verviers. Extraite du tome 2 du «Civitas orbis terrarum» et de l’édition publiée en 1575 
ou en 1593. Ref. Koeman II-17[20]. - van der Krogt IV[2370].

597 [Belgium - Mechelen - Lier]  
Mechlinia Dominium et Aerschot Ducatus, Auctore Nicolas 
Visscher. Amsterdam, Visscher, c. 1700.
Copper engr., 47,3 x 56,8 cm, handcol. (large waterstains). 

100 / 150 €
Map oriented west at top, with i.a. Brussels, Leuven, Mechelen, Antwerp, 
Breda, Bergen-op-Zoom. 
We join : Lier. Guicciardini, 16th c., 24 x 31,5 cm, handcol. city view. - Aerschot. 
Visscher, 17th c., 21 x 28 cm, hand col. Attractive panoramical view in a decorative 
engr. frame. Good copies expertly underlaid. (3 pcs)

598 [Belgium - Mechelen - Tienen]  
Malines & Tirlemont : 1 carte et 2 vues à vol d’oiseau. 
3 gravures sur cuivre, TC 40,5 x 50,5 cm + marges, part. rehaussée en couleurs, 
TC 33,5 x 45.5 cm et TC 33,7 x 41,5 cm + marges (qqs pet. défauts). 

150 / 200 €
Mechlinia dominium, et Aerschot ducatus. Amstelodami, Joannes Janssonius, 
[1636]. Extraite de l’ «Appendix Atlantis» en allemand. Ref. Koeman II-382[432]. - 
van der Krogt II[3160 : 2]. - Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans - Nitidissimae civitatis 
Mechlineensis in meditullio Brabantiae sitae exactis delineatio. [Cologne, Gottfried 
van Kempen, 1581]. Extraite du «Civitas orbis terrarum». Ref. Koeman II-18[12]. 
- van der Krogt IV[2664]. - Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans - Tiena. [Cologne, 
Gottfried van Kempen, 1581]. Extraite du «Civitas orbis terrarum». Ref. Koeman II-
18[B&H 3/13]. - van der Krogt IV2 [4320:41].

599 [Belgium - Mechelen]  
Machlinia. - Alostum vulgo Aelst. [Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1652].
Copper engr., c. 38,5 x 50 cm, handcol., large margins (splitting c’fold in 
margin, not touching the engr., some minor foxing). Good copy. 

100 / 120 €
2nd state of the bird’s-eye view of Mechelen, Dutch ed. of 1652. Allegorical car-
touche. Ref. van der Krogt IV [2666]. - Alostum vulgo Aelst. Amst., Blaeu, c. 
1650. 41 x 51 cm, hand col. (some minor marg. foxing). Framed, not unframed. 
Good copy. 
We join: Le vray plant et pourtraict de la ville de Malines. Belleforest, 16th c., 
24,5 x 34 cm, uncol. Good copy. Attractive wood engr. bird’s-eye view of the city with 
below key to the main monuments. - Limburg. Merian, c. 1660, 15,5 x 36 cm, b/w. 
Framed (not unframed). Nice panoramic view. (4 pcs)

600 [Belgium - Namur - Hainaut]  
4 cartes. 
Gravures sur cuivre, TC 37,5 x 49,8 cm, TC 34,7 x 46,2 cm, TC 39 x 51 cm et 
TC 35 x 43.5 cm + marges (n° 3 avec marges rognées, pet. défauts). 

150 / 200 €
Ortelius, Abraham; Surhonius, Joannes - Nobilis Hannoniae comitatus des-
crip[tio]. [Anvers, Chr. Plantin, 1579]. Carte du Comté de Hainaut d’après Joannes 
Surhonius, extraite d’une édition latine du «Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» par Abraham 
Ortelius. Les noms des vents au milieu (et non dans le haut) du cadre gravé cernant 
la carte indiquent qu’il s’agit d’une version amendée, en vente dès 1584 et plus rare 
que la première édition. Ref. van den Broecke Ort 71 [1579LB30]. - van der Krogt 
IIIB [3320:31C]. - Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans - Mons. [Cologne, Gottfried 
van Kempen, 1581]. Plan de Mons extrait d’une édition française du «Civitates 
Orbis Terrarum». Ref. Koeman II-25[B&H 13-18]. - van der Krogt IV2 [2817:41:1-3]. 
- Ortelius, Abraham - Namurcum comitatus. [Anvers, s.n., 1641]. Deuxième état 
d’après Joannes Surhonius. L’addition du nom du graveur, Theodorus Galle, indi-
querait que la carte était destinée à la rare édition espagnole du «Theatrum orbis 
terrarum», tandis que le verso blanc correspond à l’édition allemande de 1603. Par 
conséquent, on peut supposer que cette version amendée d’après 1620 était vendue 
séparément. Ref. van den Broecke [Ort 68.2]. - Karrow 74/1.10. - van der Krogt IIIB 
[3340:31:454]. - Braun, Georg; Hogenberg, Frans - Namurcum elegantissima ad 
Mosae flume[n] civitas. [Cologne, Gottfried van Kempen, 1575]. Extraite du «Civitas 
orbis terrarum». Ref. Koeman II-17[B&H 2/20]. - van der Krogt IV[2948].

601 [Belgium - Namur]  
SURHON, Jean - Namurcum comitatus. [Anvers, Chr. Plantin, 
1579-1580].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 38,5 x 50,8 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central). 

100 / 150 €

Premier état de la carte du comté de Namur d’après la carte dressée en 1555 par 
Jean Surhon. Celle-ci ne fut que publiée, pour la première fois, que dans l’«Ad-
ditamentum Theatri Orbis Terrarum» par Abraham Ortelius, dont cette planche 
est extraite. 
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort68.1]. - van der Krogt IIIB[3340:31] et IIIA[31:020].

602 [Belgium - Netherlands]  
SANSON d’ABBEVILLE, Nicolas - Le cours de la Meuse, avec 
les pais, duchez et comtez voisins. Paris, H. Jaillot, 1696.
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 60,5 x 97,2 cm, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli central, lég. 
brunie). Sous passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois doré (non désencadrée).

150 / 200 €
Carte figurant la Meuse s’écoulant d’Eumay et Charlemont dans le sud jusqu’à 
son embouchure au sud de la ville de Dordrecht avec, en haut de la planche, les 
villes de Leiden, Amersfoort et Zutphen et, en carton, la Veluwe. Extraite de la 
deuxième édition de la contrefaçon hollandaise de l’«Atlas nouveau» publiée en 
1696 par Pierre Mortier et Marc Huguetan à Amsterdam.
Ref. Pastoureau [Jaillot IE 301].

603 [Belgium - Wallonia]  
7 cartes & vues. XVIe-XVIIIe s.
Auteurs et formats divers, rehaussées (qqs rouss., déf. marg.). Assez bonne 
condition générale (certaines restorations habiles). 

120 / 200 €
Mons-Arras. Cologne, Braun & Hogenberg, c. 1600, 2 vues sur 1 f., 31,5 x 48,5 
cm, col. d’époque (rest. experte). - Nobilis Hannoniae Comitatus Descriptio. - 
Namurcum Comitatus. I. Surhonius, c. 1630-40, gravures rehaussées (rest. ex-
perte). - Comitatus Namurci emendata delineatio. Amst., N. Visscher, c. 1680, 
47,5 x 57,5 cm, col. d’époque (bruniss., rouss. et pet. déf. marg., pli, pli central inf. 
lég. fendu). - Comitatus Hannoniae (...). Nuremberg, I.B. Homann, 49,5 x 59,5 
cm, frontières col. (qqs souill., bruniss. & pet. déf. marg., pli central inf. lég. fendu 
rép.). - Comités de Hainaut et de Cambrésis [...]. Paris, Sr. Robert, 1764, 49,5 x 
58 cm, lég. rehaussé (bruniss. & rouss. marg.). 
Joint : Gallia vetus. Amst., W. Blaeu, 1635, 39 x 50 cm, rehaussée (déchir. et pli cen-
tral fendu rest., marges brunies). Carte basée sur les commentaires de J. César dans 
«De Bello Gallico». (7 pcs)
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604 [Belgium - Waterloo]  
CLARK, John Heaviside - [Battle of Waterloo]. London, Edw. 
Orme, 1816.
Folio, 8 handcol. aquatints (small marginal spots). Contemp. three quarter red 
morroco with gilt fillet, red cloth covers, ribbed spine (sl. traces of use). 

150 / 250 €
Eight different points of view, engraved by M. Dubourg from drawings by 
J.H. Clark and published to be binded with Walter Scott’s poem «The field of 
Waterloo, a poem». This work was written as a response to the aftermath of the 
English victory over Napoleon at the Battle of Waterloo in June 1815.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

605 [Belgium]  
3 territorial and 3 military maps. 
6 copper engrs, various sizes, 2 (partially) coloured (central folds, small 
imperfections). Under passe-partout and framed (1 without glass).

100 / 120 €
Visscher, N. - Flandriae comitatus, pars orientalis. Amsterdam. - Visscher, 
N. - Flandriae comitatus, pars australis. Amsterdam. - Seutter, M. - Germaniae 
Inferioris sive Belgii pars meridionalis exhibens X provincias Catholic. cum con�niis 
Galliae Germ. Hollandiae. - Vaultier - Les campemens des armées du roy de France 
& des alliés aux Pays-Bas depuis l’année 1690 jusques à présent. Paris, 1695. - Ivoy 
- Plan van de slag van Eckeren voorgevallen den 30 junii 1703 tussehe de legers der 
hoge geallieerden en die der twee kroonen. - Jaillot, H. - Le diocese de Tournay ou sont 
exactement marquee les lings. Paris, 1695.

606 [Belgium]  
VANDEVELDE, J. - Carte �guratif ghemaeckt ende ghemeten 
by my ghesworen landtmeter [...] 1643. 
Parchment, 27 cm x 51 cm, coloured (small defects). 

100 / 120 €
Manuscript land surveyor’s map of a number of plots in Kaprijke (Meetjesveld) by J. 
Vandevelde, surveyor of Bruges.

607 [England - Germany]  
Anglia Regnum. Amsterdam, Janssonius, c. 1640.
Copper engr., 39 x 50,5 cm, orig. col. (sl. browned margins). Framed (not 
unframed). Good copy. 

150 / 250 €
North up. Nice cartouches with coats-of-arms. Coats-of-arms of Scotland and 
Ireland added in the resp. countries. 
Ref. Van der Krogt 5100:1 B . - Shirley 1991 no. 465. 
We join: La maison de la ville et la bourse à Aix-la-Chapelle. Augsburg, Lauer, 
18th c., optical print, 30 x 40,5 cm, orig. col. (browning & foxing, printer’s crease 
in middle). Framed (not unframed). View of the city hall and the market place. - 
Groeninga. Cologne, Braun & Hogenberg, c. 1615, 16,5 x 46,5 cm, orig. col. Framed 
(not unframed). - Germania. Ortelius. Framed facsimile. (4 pcs)

608 [Europe]  
[ORTELIUS, Abraham] - Europae. [Anvers, G. Coppens van 
Diest, 1571].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 34,2 x 47 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli central). 

150 / 250 €
Premier état de cette carte du continent avec privilège. Feuillet «5» avec texte 
latin au verso extraite du «Theatrum orbis terrarum».
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort 4]. - van der Krogt III [1000:31A]. - van der Krogt III 
[31:002].

609 [Europe]  
ROBERT DE VAUGONDY, Didier - L’Europe divisée en ses 
états, empires, royaumes et républiques Paris, C. Lamarche, 
[after 1789].
Copper engr., 99 x 111,5 cm, folded in 4to, partially coloured (folds reinforced, 
sl. browned, some foxing, small spots). Sewn in cover of green marbled paper.

100 / 150 €

Large wall map of Europe with inset map of Iceland and cartouche drawn and 
etched by Arrivet. Revised edition by Charles François Delamarche (1st ed.: 1767).

610 [France - Paris]  
DESNOS, Louis-Charles - 25 map sheets (bifolio). [Paris, 
Desnos, 1762-1763].
25 copper engrs, 23 smaller (26,7 x 37 cm) and 2 large (34,4 x 45,5 cm). 

100 / 120 €
25 maps taken from the «Atlas chorographique, historique et portatif des élections 
du royaume. Généralité de Paris, divisée en ses vingt-deux élections et représentée 
dans toutes ses parties par autant de cartes particulières» (Paris, 1763), including a 
general map of France and of the «Généralité de Paris» with another 21 maps depic-
ting with the surroundings of Paris, a large folded map «Nouvelle Élection et Environs 
de Paris très détaillés» and a general plan of the city and suburban districts of Paris. 
The last two maps are dated 1762 and feature decorative frames by Martinet.

611 [France]  
12 cartes. XVIe - XVIIIe s.
Auteurs et formats divers, rehaussées (1 n/b). Bonne condition générale.

200 / 300 €
Artesia comitatus. Amst., H. Hondius, publ. par Janssonius, 1638, 37,7 x 49,2 cm 
(rest.). - Picardia. Amst., Janssonius, c. 1640, 37,5 x 50,5 cm (rest.). - La partie sep-
tentrionale du Languedoc. - Utriusque Burgundiae, tum ducatus tum comitatus 
descriptio. Amst., Janssonius, c. 1640, 39,4 x 50,5 cm. Beau col. (rest.). - Carte 
du Pais de Xaintonge. France, Le Clerc, c. 1612. Rare carte de la région. - Gallia 
Vetus, Ad iul Caesaris Commentaria, ex conatibus geographicis Abrah Ortelii. Amst., 
W. Blaeu, 1635, 39 x 50 cm, col. mod. (déchir. & pli central rest.; marges brunies). 
- Lotharingia Ducatus; vulgo Lorraine. Amst., Blaeu, c. 1650, 38,5 x 50,5 cm, n/b 
(mouill. marg.). - Plan d’ Ayre avec sez forts lignes de circonvalations & attaques 
[...]. Amst., I. Blaeu, c. 1640, 40 x 52 cm (lég. bruniss. au pli central). - Carte de 
la Franche-Comté. XVIIIe s., 70,5 x 50,5 cm, n/b (plis, marges lég. abîmées). - La 
Lorraine [...] le Duché de Lorraine, le Duché de Bar [...]. Paris, Sanson, 1661, 43,5 x 
50 cm, frontières col. - Les environs de Paris. Paris, Desnos, 1768, 52 x 75,5 cm, col. 
mod. Bon ex. - [France - Allemagne - Suisse], 42,5 x 48 cm (rest.). Beau cartouche 
avec puttis tenant les blasons des régions figurées.

612 [Geographical game]  
Études géographiques [puzzle]. 
Jeu de 2 fois 30 cubes en bois, 4,5 x 4,5 cm, couverts de papier chromolithographié 
(lég. frotté aux bords). Sous boîte de bois, 31 x 26 x 12,5 cm, couverte de papier 
rouge et étiquette d’origine (coin du couvercle abîmé, lég. frotté).

70 / 100 €

Rarissime jeu complet de 12 puzzles géographiques figurant les continents et les 
différents pays de l’Europe.
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613 [Germany]  
3 maps. 
Various authors and sizes, all nicely handcoloured. 2 framed (not unframed). 
Good general condition. 

100 / 150 €
Clivia Ducatus et Ravestein Dominium. Amsterdam, Blaeu (French ed.), 
c. 1635, 38,5 x 51 cm. Top right shield blank. Very good copy. Framed. - 
Marchionatus Brandenburgici partes duae, Ruppin comitatus et Prignits 
regiuncula. Amsterdam, Covens & Mortier, c. 1730, 39 x 52 cm, orig. col.  Nice 
cartouches. Framed. - Nouvelle carte des différents etats du Roi de Prusse [...] 
Maison de Brandebourg. Chatelain, c. 1720, 38,5 x 48,5 cm (some faint marg. 
foxing). Nicely col. informative map focusing on Northern Germany and cove-
ring from the French border to Konigsburg (Kaliningrad), thus including part 
of today’s Poland. Underneath 4 detail plans: the Frederick William Canal 
in Brandenburg, the principality of Orange, the principality of Neuchatel and 
Vallangin, and the vicinity of Berlin. With 21 coats-of-arms.
Ref. Vander Krogt 3270:2, Cp. 2172:2.

614 [Germany]  
[ORTELIUS, A.] - Descriptio Germaniae inferioris. [Anvers, G. 
van den Rade, 1575].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 38,3 x 51 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central, pet. tache). 

150 / 200 €
Premier état de cette carte orientée vers le nord-ouest et figurant la province 
romaine de la Germanie inférieure. Feuillet «18» avec texte latin au verso et 
pagination en petits caractères (7 mm) extraite du «Theatrum orbis terrarum», 
dont seulement 100 exemplaires ont été publiées.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort 58]. - van der Krogt III [3000:31A]. - van der Krogt III 
[31:013].

615 [Great Britain - France]  
4 maps including a nice Jaillot map of the British Isles. 
4 copper engrs, various sizes, 2 (partially) coloured (central folds, small 
imperfections). Under passe-partout and framed.

100 / 120 €
Sanson, N.; Jaillot, A.H. - Les Isles Britanniques; qui contiennent les royaumes 
d’Angleterre, Escosse, et Irlande distingués en leurs principales provinces subdivisées 
en leurs shireries ou comtés. Amsterdam, P. Mortier. Jaillot map of the British Isles 
with inset map, depicting the Orkney Islands, the Shetland Islands, and the Feroe 
Islands. First created by Sanson in a smaller version, and in 1709 enlarged by Jaillot. - 
Sengre, H. - Les frontières de Lorraine ou sont Espinal, St. Diey, Luneville [...]. Paris, 
Jaillot. - Visscher, N. - Totius Alsatiae novissima tabula. Amsterdam. - Eveche de 
Chartres.

616 [Holy Land]  
[MÜNSTER, Sebastian] - Das heilig Landt mit Ausztheilung 
der zwöl� Geschlechter. [Bäle, s.n., 1588-1628].
Gravure sur bois, TC 36,2 x 31 cm + marges (pet. trous au pli central). 

100 / 150 €
Carte de Terre Sainte s’étendant du nord au sud depuis Leontopolis en Basse-
Égypte jusqu’à la ville de Gaza en Palestine. Parmi les sources cartographiques 
auxquelles Münster eut accès, se trouvent les récits de voyages par les domini-
cains allemands Bernhard von Breitenbach et Felix Fabri, ainsi que, selon l’au-
teur, des textes inconnus provenant de Constantinople. Extraite d’une édition de 
la «Cosmographia Universalis» parue entre 1588 et 1628. Cet exemplaire porte 
des traces bien visibles de l’état antérieur.
Ref. Ruland 96. - McLean, The Cosmographia of Sebastian Münster, 235. - Laor 532.

617 [Holy Land]  
STELLA, Tilemann - Palestinae sive totius terrae promissionis 
nova descriptio auctore Tilemanno Stella Sigenens. [Anvers, 
Chr. Plantin, 1584].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 34,5 x 46,3 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli 
central, marges lég. défraîchies). 

150 / 200 €

Carte biblique de la Palestine par Tilemann Stella (1525-1589), savant au ser-
vice de la cour de Mecklenbourg où il a fabriqué le fameux Globe de Saint-Gall 
(Zürich) avec représentation de Mercator comme exemple (plus tard enlevée 
à la demande du prince-abbé de Saint-Gall). Extraite de l’édition latine du 
«Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» par Abraham Ortelius.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort 171]. - van der Krogt IIIB[8150:331B] et [31:031].

618 [Jamaica]  
Nova designatio insulae Jamaica ex Antillanis Americae 
Septentrion. [...]. Augsbourg, M. Seutter, c. 1730.
Copper engr., 49,5 x 56,5 cm, full col. (some minor light marg. foxing & 
browning). In gilt wooden frame (not unframed). Good copy.

80 / 100 €

Map of Jamaica divided into parishes, with extensive explanation in upper right cor-
ner. Cartographic elements show sea banks, compass rose, scales and some topo-
graphical details. Below a decorative cartouche with natives or slaves gathering and 
processing sugar cane, in the sea a mermaid and on land slaves preparing food, a 
native American in feathered headdress and garments, coconut palms, and some 
turtles. This map is a close copy of Nicolas Visscher’s map of Jamaica, Amsterdam, 
c. 1720.

619 [Low Countries]  
DU VAL, Pierre - Les XVII provinces des Pais-Bas. Paris, chez 
l’auteur, 1776.
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 41,5 x 54 cm, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli central). Sous 
passe-partout, vitre et cadre de bois doré (non désencadrée).

200 / 250 €
Premier état par le graveur N. Michu. Incluse par Duval, neveu de Nicolas 
Sanson, dans son atlas «Cartes de geographie les plus nouvelles et les plus fi-
deles» (Paris, 1677). 
Ref. van der Heijden 156. - Pastoureau [Duval II D 1677].

620 [Luxemburg]  
SURHON, Jacques - Lutzenburgensis ducatus veteriss. descript. 
[Anvers, J.B. Vrients, 1603].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 37 x 50 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli central, 
marge sup. froissée). 

100 / 150 €
Troisième état de la carte du Duché de Luxembourg d’après Jacques Surhon 
(avec «Chier flu.»). Extraite de l’édition latine du «Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» par 
Abraham Ortelius.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort60.4]. - van der Krogt IIIB [3380:31] et [31:053].
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621 [Middle East]  
4 maps and 2 perspective views: Black Sea, Sea of Azov, Caspian 
Sea, Lake Aralskaya, Palmyra and Istanbul. 
6 copper engrs, various sizes, coloured (central folds, small imperfections, 1 
browned). Under passe-partout and framed.

100 / 120 €
Maas, A.; Ghelen, J.P. - Nova Maris Caspii et regionis Usbeck. Nuremberg, Homann 
Heirs, 1735. - Seutter, M. - Nova mappa geographica Maris Assoviensis vel de 
Zabache et Paludis Maeotidis. - Seutter, M. - Nova et accuratissima Maris Caspii. 
Augsburg. - Probst, G.B. - Ingressus in Templum Solis Palmirae. Augsburg. - Probst, 
G.B. - Prospectus, quem exhibet Mechemeti et Selimi, sultanorum, Moschaea in urbe 
Constantinopolitana. Augsburg. - Turkey in Europe and Hungary.

622 [Russia]  
4 maps, 1 perspective view and 1 geographical table 
6 copper engrs, various sizes, (partially) coloured (central folds, small 
imperfections). Under passe-partout and framed.

100 / 120 €
Haas, J.M. - Imperii Russici et Tatariae Universae. Nuremberg, Homann Heirs, 1730. 
- De L’Isle, Guillaume - Mappae Imperii Moscovitici pars septentrionalis. Augsburg, 
M. Seutter. - Fried, F. - Karte des Russischen Reiches in Europa und Asien. Vienna, 
Artaria et comp., 1839. - Map of Austria, Hungary, Bohemia and Moravia (uniden-
tified). - Specht, C. - Historische en geografische tafel om te leren een kort begrip 
vande landen en staaten in Europa, haar grootheyd, besitting en alles tot onder-
richt der liefhebbers vande landbeschrijvinge dienen kan. Utrecht, 1704. - Probst, 
G.B. - Prospectus Collegiorum Imperialium et Fundorum orientalium mercatorum 
Petersburgi.

623 [Scandinavia]  
[ORTELIUS, Abraham] - Septentrionalium regionum 
descrip[tio]. [Anvers, G. van den Rade, 1575].
Gravure sur cuivre, TC 36 x 49 cm + marges, rehaussée à l’aquarelle (pli central). 

200 / 300 €

Troisième état de cette carte avec la meilleure représentation de la Scandinavie 
au moment de son apparition en 1570. Extraite de l’édition latine du «Theatrum 
orbis terrarum» dont seulement 100 exemplaires ont été publiés et qui avaient 
au verso trois différentes versions du texte. Notre exemplaire porte le titre 
«Scandia/sive/regiones septen-/trionales.», caractéristique pour la troisième 
version.
Ref. van den Broecke [Ort 160.3]. - van der Krogt III B [1200:31].

Atlas & livres topographiques 
Atlassen & topogra�sche boeken

624 [Atlas - England]  
SENEX, John - Itinéraire de toutes les routes de l’Angleterre, 
revuës corrigées, augmentées, & réduites = �e roads through 
England or Ogilby’s Survey, revised, improved, and reduced. 
Paris, Le Rouge, 1759.
8vo oblong: [8]-102 pp. (folded in 2, min. soiling at margins). Cont. limp leather 
cover (some traces of use, paper label pasted on spine). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rather rare French edition of this pocket size road atlas (1st ed. 1719) by John 
Senex (1678-1740), English cartographer, engraver, explorer and official as-
trologer and geographer to Queen Anne. Engr. ills (compl.): calligraphic title 
in French and English, 1 general map of England & Wales and 101 strip road 
maps, printed back to back. With 8 pp. of text and tables in French, translated 
from the English by Le Rouge. Senex’s road maps were reductions of those pu-
blished by John Ogilby in 1675. The vol. was bound for practical use on the road, 
in a flexible leather cover with a string fastener (now missing).
Ref. Shirley (Atlases in BL) T.SEN-3a. - Not in Bn-Opale plus.

625 [Atlas - Europe]  
[VANDERMAELEN, Philippe] - Atlas universel de géographie 
[...] Première partie. Europe. [Bruxelles, Etablissement 
Géographique de Bruxelles, 1827].
In-f ° : 30 pl. lithographiques, le tout monté sur onglets (manque : «Statistique de 
l’Europe» par Hassel et «Tableau comparatif [...]»). Demi-basane de l’ép.: plats 
de papier marbré, dos lisse (us., coins émoussés).

300 / 400 €
Tome premier seul du grand Atlas universel en 6 volumes lithographié par H. Ode. 
Notre volume s’ouvre sur la «Carte d’assemblage de l’Europe» et comporte 29 cartes 
aux limites coloriées, numérotées de 1 à 27 plus 1 bis et 1 ter (les deux dernières consa-
crées à l’Islande et à Spitzbergen). Variante de l’exemplaire décrit par Koeman (Vdm 
1) : nos cartes 25, 26 et 27 concernent respectivement les Îles Baléares et la Sardaigne 
(= Koeman carte 26), Naples et Sicile (= Koeman c. 27) et la Grèce (= Koeman cc. 28 
et 29).

626 [Atlas - Europe]  
VANDERMAELEN, Philippe - Atlas de l’Europe, 100 feuilles, 
échelle de 1/600.000, projection modi�ée de Flamsteed, d’après 
les meilleurs matériaux. Dessiné par Henry Perkin géographe, 
gravé sur pierre sous la direction de P. Doms [...]. Bruxelles, 
Etablissement Géographique, [1840].
In-f ° : titre, carte d’assemblage et 100 cartes lithographiées aux limites 
aquarellées sur double page, montées sur onglets (pet. rouss. et taches, cachets 
de l’établissement). Demi-basane verte à coins de l’ép., plats de papier vert, dos 
à nerfs ornés et dorés (coiffes abîmés, bords et plats frottés).

700 / 1.000 €
Seconde édition dont le tirage, selon E. Gilbert de Cauwer, ne dépasserait pas 
les 100 exemplaires et que Koeman mentionne sans la décrire. Par rapport à 
l’édition de 1829-1833 en 165 feuilles, cette édition ne comporte pas le nord de 
l’Europe (Islande et Scandinavie) ni l’est (bassin de la Volga).
Ref. Koeman, Vdm 3.

627 [Atlas - History]  
GUEUDEVILLE, Nicholas; CHATELAIN, Henri Abraham 
- Atlas historique ou nouvelle introduction à l’histoire, à la 
chronologie & à la géographie ancienne et moderne. Amsterdam, 
François L’Honoré & compagnie, 1705.
Folio: [4 incl. front. and title]-[16]-124 pp. divided into 8 sections; 44 numbered 
pls (small wormholes, some foxing). Cont. full calf, gilt and decorated ribbed 
spine, red sprinkled edges (corners bumped, turn-ins and covers sl. rubbed).

500 / 600 €
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First edition of the anonymous atlas, usually attributed to the author of the dis-
sertations, Nicholas Gueudeville (1652-1721) and the engraver of the maps, pre-
sumably Zacharie Châtelain (and not his son Henri Abraham). The atlas formed 
part of an immense seven-volume encyclopedia, covering a range of subjects 
including genealogy, cosmography, topography, heraldry and chronology. Our 
copy is complete with its 44 numbered plates mentioned in the table, including 
chronological and genealogical tables, the 16 maps mentioned in Koeman and 
based upon those of Guillaume de l’Isle. Allegorical frontispiece by J. Goeree af-
ter Romeyn de Hooghe. 
Ref. Koeman II-Cha 1 (with variant collation, as usual).

628 [Atlas - Low Countries]  
BOUGE, Jean Baptiste de - Nouvelle carte chorographique des 
Pays-Bas Autrichiens dédiée à son Altesse Monseigneur le duc 
d’Aremberg [...]. Brussels, s.n., 1786.
Folio: 15 (of 16) pls + 1 pl. inserted (pl. 14 missing, small stains). Contemp. 
green calf, gilt spine on 6 raised bands, gilt and blindstamped covers (rubbed, 
def. at tail, scratch on lower side, sm. repairs).

450 / 600 €
Incomplete copy of the first edition of de Bouge’s wall map published as an 
atlas with 16 numbered and hand-coloured engraved maps. Nice cartouche on 
title page with dedication to the duke of Arenberg, whose duchy is included on 
a small inset map (pl. 15). While pl. 14 on Picardy is missing, our copy includes 
de Bouge’s «Carte générale correspondante aux cartes particulières contenant 
les Tenances et Routes des Postes». First employed as cartographer by J.J. de 
Ferraris, de Bouge was sworn in as land surveyor in the Austrian province of 
Gueldres at the time the atlas was produced. Though inspired by Ferraris’ «Carte 
marchande», he made use of a smaller scale. De Bouge worked together with the 
Brussels engravers Jeanne Cathérine Maillart and her brother Philippe-Joseph.
Prov. Gustave Abrassart (ms. note). Not identified bookpl.

629 [Atlas - Low Countries]  
ELWE, Jan Barend; LANGEVELD, Dirk Meland - Compleete 
zak-atlas van de zeventien Nederlandsche Provinciën begreepen 
in XXXI, zeer naauwkeurig en zindelyk in ‘t koper gebragte 
kaarten, op nieuw vervaardigd, naar de laatste verbeteringen 
van de heeren Fraex, Bachine, en andere voornaame aardryks-
kundigen [...]. Amsterdam, Elwe & Langeveld, 1786.
8vo: engr. t.-p.-243-[1] pp., 31 cont. col. pl. (some foxing in text, 1 tiny hole 
in 1 map). Cont. quarter calf (covers & sides rubbed, bumped corners), gilt 
(globes) spine on 5 raised bands (sl. def. at head), red leather title label on spine. 
Good copy.

800 / 1.000 €

Small-sized atlas of the Netherlands. With a description of the Netherlands 
and general notes on its geography. Illustrated with 31 folding engr. plates, all 
cont. coloured by hand: double-page architectural title, 2 double-page tables 
at end e.g. «Nieuwe steedewyzer over de 17 Nederlandsche Provincien» and 
28 (of 29) folding double-page maps: 4 maps (of 5: lacking the world map) by 
A. van Krefelt (Europe, Asia, Africa, America, all updated in accordance with 
the latest discoveries of Captain Cook), and 24 maps of individual provinces of 
the Dutch Republic and the Southern Netherlands, e.g. «Kaartje van Noord 
Holland ent grootste gedeelte van de Zuider Zee getekent naar de Peil kaart der 
pilotagie», «Kaartje van ‘t graafschap Vlaanderen», « Kaartje van t Hertogdom 
Luxemburg, volgens de nieuwste waarneminge», «Opper Gelder verdeelt int 
Pruis, Oostenr, Staats», etc.
ref. Koeman II, Atl. Neerl., E & L 2, p. 107.
Prov. L.C.J.M. Knitel (armorial bookpl.).

630 [Atlas - Netherlands]  
VANDERMAELEN, Philippe - Nouvelle carte de la Hollande, 
d’après Krayenho� et les meilleures cartes connues 24 feuilles. 
Bruxelles, Etablissement Géographique, [1820-1830].
In-f ° : [1]-24 pl. lithographiques, le tout monté sur onglets, limites part. coloriées 
(déchirure aux marges, qqs taches). Demi-basane brune à coins de l’ép.: plats 
de papier bleu et brun, dos lisse avec étiquette de titre (dos et coins lég. frottés).

100 / 120 €
Atlas des Pays-Bas comprenant une carte d’assemblage avec le titre, 22 cartes 
de Hollande et un plan d’Amsterdam. 
Ref. Koeman, AN Vdm 4.
Prov. «Edelman» (mention d’app. ms.).

631 [Atlas - Schoolbook]  
Nouvel atlas des enfans ou principes clairs pour apprendre 
facilement en peu de tems la géographie, suivi d’un traité 
méthodique de la sphère, [...] et enrichi de XXIV cartes 
enluminées. Amsterdam, B. Vlam, 1798.
12mo: [front.-12]-276 pp., 24 folding pls (marg. stains, occasional tear, pl. edges 
outside the volume soiled). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt decorated spine (joints 
and corners sl. rubbed).

150 / 250 €
New enlarged edition of this pocket school atlas, followed by an introduction 
on astronomy. Engr. ill.: striking frontispiece with Atlas as a child holding up 
the celestial sphere and surrounded by astronomers, 24 numb. handcol. maps: 
planisphere, 4 continental maps and 17 maps of European countries illustrating 
the atlas, while diagrams of an astrolabe and cosmographic items are included 
in this treatise on astronomy. Bookseller’s list at the end.
Ref. STCV 7096710 (diffferent ed.).
Prov. «Mademoiselle d’Elseghem», 1797 (ink inscription).

632 [Atlas - Schoolbook]  
BRION de LA TOUR, Louis - Atlas, et tables élémentaires de 
géographie, ancienne et moderne; adopté par plusieurs écoles 
royales militaires. Paris, J. Barbou, 1787.
8vo oblong: [6] pp.-98 col., 20 maps, part. coloured (sl. spotted). Cont. 
cardboard with marbled paper (sl. rubbed, joint broken).

200 / 300 €
Later edition (1st ed.: 1774) of this military school atlas. Complete with 20 
hand-coloured numb. engr. maps by M. André after the drawings of Brion de 
la Tour showing a world map in 2 hemispheres, 5 continental maps, maps of 
France, Germany, Spain & Portugal, Italy, Hungary & Turkey, 2 biblical maps, a 
plan of Jerusalem, an antique map and 3 maps of the Roman empire. Each with 
information on the geography and topography. 
Ref. BN Paris (1).
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633 [Atlas - Schoolbook]  
Nieuwen atlas der jeugd, of duydelyke grondregels om de 
geographie gemakkelyk en op korten tyd te leeren. Uyt de laeste 
Fransche uytgaeve van ‘t jaer 1779 in ‘t Nederduytsch overgezet. 
Brussels, B. Le Francq, 1787.
12mo: [4]-223 pp. (dampstain in lower part, marg. spotting). Half calf, gilt 
spine on 4 raised bands, brown leather title label (sm. def. at head, joints 
rubbed). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Geographical textbook using a questions and answer format, for self-instruc-
tion and for use at school. Ill. with 25 numb. engr. plates, all hand-coloured: 
allegorical frontisp. and 24 folding maps depicting Europe, the Netherlands, 
Russia, Norway, Denmark, America, etc. Woodcut vign. on title and endpieces, 
all hand-col.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Anet.

634 [Atlas - World]  
ELWE, Jan Barend - Atlas. Amsterdam, Elwe, [1792].
Folio: engr. title-22 pp.; 37 nicely coloured maps (minor defects). Cont. half 
calf, sprinkled paper covers, gilt stamped and ribbed spine (rubbed). Very good 
copy.

4.000 / 5.000 €

First edition of Elwe’s atlas with an allegorical title by J. van Monnikhuyse after 
L. Webbers, Louis Renard’s «Planisphere» representing the titan Atlas with a 
north polar azimuthal projection on his shoulders, a star map, a world map and 
34 maps, many reissues of De L’Isle, Ottens and others, as well as a geopolitical 
table of Europe and a table of distances between European towns.
Ref. Koeman II, pp. 105-107.

635 [Atlas - World]  
JAILLOT, Alexis-Hubert - Atlas nouveau, contenant toutes les 
parties du monde, ou sont exactement remarqués les empires, 
monarchies, royaumes, estats, républiques & peuples qui sy 
trouvent à présent. Paris, Hubert Jaillot [= Pierre Mortier], 1696.
Folio: 45 tables, 65 (of 68) pls (missing pls: 2nd title, [302] and [304]; table, 
front. and several maps underlaid, reversed map order, some sm. stains, sl. 
browned). Cont. full marbled calf, gilt-stamped borders and central medallion 
on covers (spine part. defective, sl. used).

7.000 / 9.000 €

Second volume of the second edition of Mortier’s Dutch counterfeiting of the 
«Atlas Nouveau» by Alexis-Hubert Jaillot (1st ed. 1692), issued in partnership 
with the French emigrant Marc Huguetan. In his attempt to complete the «Atlas 
Nouveau», Mortier added for the two volumes of the second edition 12 extra 
plates, 7 in the first vol. and 5 in the second. Three of these five plates are missing 
in our copy; in particular: the «Nouvelle introduction à la géographie [...]», the 
«Seconde partie du cours de la Meuse [...]» and the «Theatre de la guerre sur le 
Rhein, Moselle, Mayn & le Necker». Engr. ills: title, table covering the content of 
both vols and 65 maps, mainly on double pages, coloured and representing the 
Netherlands, Germany, Austria, Poland, Spain, Italy, Hungary and Turkey, as 
well as biblical maps of the Holy Land and the Egyptian desert. 
Ref. Pastoureau, Jaillot I.E.

636 [Atlas - World]  
ORTELIUS, Abraham - Epitome �eatri Orteliani. Antwerp, 
J.B. Vriens, 1601.
Small oblong 8vo: [10 (of 16)]-103 (of 110) maps-[4]-[2]-11 (of 13) maps -[2] pp. 
(missing maps: 1-5, 100-101 in 1st part, 11-12 in 2nd part; ms. notes on title, 
some corners missing, some foxing, sl. used). Old vellum binding (very used).

1.000 / 1.500 €
Incomplete pocket-size atlas of Ortelius’ «Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» in-
tended as a cheaper option for travellers and students. After the 1st ed. of the 
«Epitome» in 1588, Filips Galle whose «Speculum Orbis Terrarum» had not been 
very successful due to its inelegant engraving, gradually started replacing the 
copperplates. With only 10 old maps left, the majority of the maps in our edition 
belong to these newly engraved maps. After the death of Cornelis de Jode (1568-
1600), Vrients bought the copperplates. Missing are the world map, 4 continen-
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tal maps, the maps of China and India in the 1st part and of Iceland and Japan 
in the 2nd part.
Ref. Koeman’s Atlantes Neerlandici III.76, Ort. 58. - van der Krogt IIIA [332:13].

637 [Atlas - World]  
SEUTTER, Matthäus - Atlas minor. Augsburg, [G.M. Seutter], 
[1744].
4to, 16,5 x 21 cm: 55 (of 64) hand-coloured pls (without title page, geographical 
introduction and letterpress text and maps of Europe, Asia, Spain, Lorraine, 
Burgundy, Spanish Netherlands, Flanders and the Holy Land; water stains, sl. 
used). Original publisher’s calf (sl. used).

500 / 700 €
Incomplete copy of Seutter’s pocket atlas with an index of the maps and 55 
hand-coloured engr. maps. The map of the Habsburg province Banat of Temesvar 
(1718-1778) and a detailed map of the Ukraine and regions above the Black Sea were 
added at the end of the volume, according to the handwritten addition in the index.

638 [Atlas - Belgium]  
6 Belgian atlases. 
Various sizes. 

200 / 250 €
Atlas de la Belgique d’après les meilleurs géographes modernes, à l’usage des éta-
blissements d’instruction, des collèges et des athénées. Brussels, D. Raes, 1845. - 
Atlas de la Belgique. Brussels, F. Charles, s.d. - Atlas statistique du recensement 
général des industries et des métiers. Brussels, Ministère de l’industrie et du travail, 
1903. - Nouvel atlas administratif, commercial, maritime et judiciaire de la Belgique 
[...]. Brussels, D. Raes, 1847. - Vandermaelen, Ph. - Carte de la Belgique, d’après 
Ferraris, augmentée des plans des six villes principales [...]. Brussels, Établissement 
Géographique, s.d.- Atlas de Belgique. Brussels, Comité national de Géographie, 
s.d.

639 [Atlas]  
5 atlases. 
Various authors and sizes. 

100 / 120 €
Malte-Brun, V.A.; Huot, J.J.N. - Atlas complet du précis de la géographie univer-
selle de Malte-Brun [...]. Brussels, Th. Lejeune, 1837. - Atlas. Brussels, Lejeune, 
s.d. Binding signed Alphonse Pierson, 1885. - Stielers Hand-Atlas. Gotha, Justus 
Perthes, 1905. - Stieler, Adolf - Hand-Atlas über alle Theile der Erde nach dem 
neuesten Zustande un über das Waltgebäude. Gotha, Justus Perthes, 1846. - Idem.

640 [Atlas]  
9 French, Belgian and German school atlases. 
Various sizes. 

100 / 150 €
Petit atlas moderne ou Collection de cartes élémentaires. Dédié à la jeunesse. Paris, 
Delamarche, s.d. - Vandermaelen, Ph. - Sans titre (cartes du dictionnaire géo-
graphique publié par la société de Paris, Londres et Bruxelles). - Meissas, Achille; 
Michelot, Auguste - Petit atlas élémentaire. Paris, chez l’auteur et L. Hachette, 
s.d. - Vandermaelen, Ph. - Atlas de géographie ancienne à l’usage des athenées, 
des collèges et autres établissements d’instruction publique. Brussels, Établissement 
Géographique, s.d. - Vuillemin - Atlas universel de géographie ancienne et mo-
derne à l’usage des pensionnats. Paris, Langlumé et Peltier, 1841. - Pinkerton, 
J. - Géographie moderne, rédigée sur un nouveau plan [...]. Paris, Dentu, 1804. - 
Cartographie. Externat St. Martin (Sœurs de la Visitation à Gand). Travail scolaire 
par Marie Lesquoy, 9e année d’études. Ghent, 1916-1917. - Kleine Atlas der Ganzen 
Erde in VIII Blättern. Weimar, Verlag der Geografischen Instituts, s.d. - Levasseur, 
Victor - Atlas classique universel de géographie ancienne et moderne [...]. Paris, 
Société nationale, s.d.

641 [Atlas]  
A pair of French atlases. 
4to oblong. 

150 / 200 €
Nouvel atlas portatif et élémentaire comprenant la géographie universelle, 
ancienne et moderne, pour servir au dictionnaire de géographie universelle de 

M. Boiste [...]. Paris, Desray, [1816]. - Chanlaire, P.G. - Tableau général de la 
nouvelle division de la France, en départemens, arrondissemens communaux et 
justices de paix [...]. Paris, de l’imprimerie de la République, An X.

642 [Atlas]  
A trio of atlases. 
Various sizes. 

200 / 250 €
Lapie, Pierre et fils - Atlas universel de géographie ancienne et moderne [...]. Paris, 
Eymery, Fruger et cie, 1829. - Lesage, A.L. - Atlas. Brussels, Alexandre de Mat, 
1837. - Brué, A.; Levasseur, E. - Atlas universel de géographie physique, politique, 
ancienne et moderne. Paris, Charles Delagrave, 1875.

643 [Africa]  
SANSON, Nicolas - L’Afrique en plusieurs cartes nouvelles, et 
exactes; & en divers traictes de géographie, et d’histoire. Paris, 
Sanson d’Abbeville, 1662.
4to: [2]-96-[2] pp; 18 pls, partially coloured (some foxing, small stains, 
dampstain on flylvs). Cont. calf, gilt stamped spine, marbled paper covers (sl. 
used, lower joint part. split).

900 / 1.200 €

Second edition with all maps identical with the first of 1656, but without the 
dedication to the French Superintendent of Finances, Nicolas Fouquet, as its pu-
blication follows Fouquet’s fall from favour. Nicolas Sanson went ahead with 
the new edition on his own.
Ref. Pastoureau [Sanson IB 1662].

644 [Asia - China]  
FRANCISCI, Erasmus - Ost- und West-Indischer wie auch 
Sinesischer Lust- und Stats-Garten Mit einem Vorgespräch 
Von mancherley lustigen Discursen; In Drey Haupt-�eile 
unterschieden. Der Erste �eil Begrei�t in sich die edelsten 
Blumen/ Kräuter/ Bäume/ Meel- Wasser- Wein- Artzney- und 
Gi�t-gebende Wurtzeln/ Früchte/ Gewürtze/ und Specereyen/ 
in Ost-Indien/ Sina und America: Der Ander �eil Das 
Temperament der Lu�t und Landscha�ten daselbst [...] Der 
Dritte �eil Das Stats-Wesen/ Policey-Ordnungen/ Hofstäte/ 
Paläste. Nürnberg, J.A. Endter & Heirs of Wolfgang, 1668.
Folio: [40]-1762-[36] pp. (4 pl. missing; sl. toned, occ. minor spotting). Cont. 
overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (sm. def. to bottom corners). Very good 
copy.

1.500 / 2.000 €
Fascinating early German account of travels and curiosities and one of the 
most famous illustrated natural history books of the 17th c., compiled by 
the Lübeck historian E. Francisci (1627-1694). The 1st and 2nd parts treat the 

635
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natural history of the West and East Indies and their resources; the 3rd deals 
with the native inhabitants, their government, manners and institutions, with 
particular reference to China. Engr. ills: front., 61 (of 65) full-page plates (nu-
mbered 1-63 with 2 bis plates, 45 & 47, lacking pls 7, 48, 55, 58), 1 text ill., and 
full-page elaborate copperplate coat-of-arms of Leopold I by C.N. Schurtz. The 
plates depict mostly plants and animals, with some representations of natives 
and some occasional topographic views. Woodcut mark on title. Title in red and 
black. Double column Gothic type with shoulder notes throughout. 
Ref. VD-17 23:231724G. - Dünnhaupt 1525:15. - Alden/Landis 668/61. - Nissen 
(BBI) 648. - Paisey (BL) F-701. - Sabin 25463.
Prov. Old ownership entry on front flyleaf. - Fedor v. Zobeltitz (1857-34), founder of 
the Gesellschaft der Bibliophilen, Weimar (collector’s ticket).

645 [Belgium - Antwerp]  
LE ROY, Jacobus - Notitia Marchionatus Sacri Romani Imperii 
hoc est urbis et agri Antverpiensis [...]. Amsterdam, Franciscus 
Lamminga, 1678.
Folio, [6 incl. front.]-504-[6] pp., 72 (of 73) pls (missing map between pls 42-
43; repaired margins, some foxing, damp stain, browned pls, marg. tears). Cont. 
calf, gilt-stamped spine on raised bands (rebacked, original covers with cont. 
repairs preserved, a few scratches).

600 / 800 €
First edition of this important topographical work on the marquisate of 
Antwerp by J. Le Roy (1633-1719). Engr. ills: title by A. van Diepenbeeck, 72 
(of 73) plates outside collation (some folding and double-paged): 2 maps, 2 
city plans, 13 ills of tombs, etc. and 67 views (of which 24 sm. printed 2 by 2 
on 1 leaf) showing,i.a. Antwerp cathedral, views of Berchem (e.g. «praetorium 
de Berchem»), Wijneghem, Schilde, Hoboken, Hemiksem, Lier, Westmalle, 
Kleidaal, Tongerlo, Turnhout, Corsendonk, etc., c. 150 fig. in text.
Ref. BB III-831/838.
Prov. «Johannes Aegidius Le Fort Regis Armorum» (ms. mention).

646 [Belgium - Flanders]  
SANDERUS, Antonius - Verheerlykt Vlaandre, behelzende eene 
algemeene en nauwkeurige beschryving van dat graafschap en 
van zyne algemeene en byzondere wetten [...]. Leiden, J. Vander 
Deyster; Rotterdam, J.-D. Beman; s’Gravenhage, C. en F. 
Boucquet, 1735.

3 vol. folio: [6]-267, [4]-180 (= 182), [4]-113-[ 52] pp.; 186 pl. (some pp. sl. 
browned, occ. marginal dampstains). Cont. half vellum dyed in red, marbled 
paper covers, spines on raised bands (rubbed).

3.000 / 4.000 €

Dutch trsl. of «Flandria Illustrata» (reissue of the ed. The Hague, C. van Lom, 
1732) by Sanderus (1586-1664). This work contains descriptions of the county 
of Flanders, the history of the Dukes of Flanders, the cities Ghent, Bruges and 
Ypres. Engr. ills (some by J. Harrewijn) : title-vign. by D. Coster, 16 (7, 5, 4) end-
pieces, 50 full-page portraits, 17 maps (8, 7, 2, i.a. «Nova Antiquae Flandriae», 
Ghent, Bruges, Ypres, «Castellaniae Corturiacensis», «Cassel Ambacht» etc.), 
3 ill. in text and 118 plates (40, 60, 18), incl. double-paged, depicting views, 
bird’s-eye views and buildings of Ghent, Bruges, Ypres, Dendermonde, Cassel, 
Gravelines, St. Winox Bergen, Veurne, Menen, etc. Titles in red & black. Wide-
margined copy.
Ref. BB V:47/48 (S-214).

647 [Belgium - Liège]  
SAUMERY, Pierre-Lambert - Les délices du païs de Liége, ou 
Description géographique, topographique et chorographique 
des monumens sacrés et profanes [...]. Liège, E. Kints, 1738 [- 
1744].
5 vol. in-f ° [28]-378-[4], [20]-xxiv-372-[7], [16]-194--194*/195*-195/265 [i.e. 
266]-265*/268*-268/454-[5], [16]-448-[6], [12]-203-[1 bl.]-[2]-335-[5] pp.; 230 
h.-t. (lég. salissures ou rouss. marg., trou de ver marg. aux prem. ff. du vol. I, 
mouill. marg. à 1 pl. du vol. I et au vol. III, rares pp. lég. brunies). Reliure par G. 
Dubois d’Enghien : plein maroquin bleu, plats cerné d’un double filet doré avec 
fleurons angulaires dorés, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, double filet doré sur les 
coupes, roul. fleuronnée dorée sur les remplis, tr. dorées (rel. en partie lég. passée, 
qqs us., lég. moisissures sur le plat sup. du vol. V).

3.500 / 4.500 €
Édition originale. Complet des 230 eaux-fortes : 203 vues de villes (dont vue 
panoramique de Liège dépliante), châteaux (selon l’accueil reçu, Saumery fit 
ajouter ou non de la fumée sortant des cheminées), palais, abbayes et églises 
sur doubles pages réalisées par Remacle Le Loup (sauf la vue de l’hôtel de ville 
par J. Xhrouet),- 1 gravure du mausolée de Marie-Anne de Hinnisdael,- et 26 
portraits gravés par P.A. Kilian d’après L. Fines, sauf le portrait de Charles de 
Méan d’après Michel Natalis. Après une vie mouvementée, le calviniste français 
de Saumery (France c. 1690 - c. 1767 Hollande) se convertit au catholicisme à 
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Liège où il entreprit la rédaction des «Délices», à l’exception du précis historique 
et des notices biographiques écrites par G. de Crassier. Suite à une affaire de 
mœurs, il quitta Liège pour la Hollande où il rédigea un pamphlet vengeur contre 
ceux qui avaient fait sa richesse et manifesta son regret d’avoir abandonné le 
protestantisme.
Ref. de le Court 313. - de Theux 520-521. - Funck 393. - Biogr. nat. XXI:427/435. 
- Pas dans BB.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
Enrichi de : «La vue de Maestricht» (vol. IV, p. 79), une des 2 planches ajoutées par 
la suite à quelques exemplaires.— 92 planches (vues de châteaux, abbayes et villes 
des provinces actuelles de Liège, Namur et Limbourg) très problablement extraites 
de l’ouvr. «Les Délices du Pays de Liège. Fac-similé des dessins complémentaires [de 
Remacle Le Loup] et restés inédits», publié à Liège en 1903.

648 [Belgium]  
BARTLETT, William Henry - Vues de la Hollande et de 
la Belgique, dessinées par W.H. Bartlett et accompagnées 
d’observations historiques et topographiques par le professeur 
N.G. Van Kampen. [Traduit par I. de Cazes]. London, G. Virtue, 
post 1830.
8vo: iv-204 pp. (a few foxing stains on text pp., more important, mostly 
marginal, foxing on plates). Quarter red calf (discoloured, corners sl. bumped 
& rubbed), giltruled covers, elaborately gilt Romantic tools on spine (joints 
split.). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Very nice romantic work illustrated by W.H. Bartlett (1809-1854): title and 61 
steel engravings, depicting sites and monuments, with captions in English, 
French and Dutch. 39 pls concern Belgian and 22 Dutch cities. With a folding 
map at the end.
Ref. Thieme-Becker II, p. 554.

649 [Belgium]  
Collection des principales vues de Pays-Bas. Tournay, Dewasme 
et Cie, (imprimerie de J. Casterman), [1822-1823].
In-f ° : 12 ff. de table de livraison; 96 planches (incomplet du titre, pl. 6-8 de la 
7e livraison reliées au début de la 8e livraison, qqs rousseurs passim ± fortes et ± 
concentrées; pl. du château de Montaigle très piquée). Demi-veau vert de l’ép., 
plats de percaline verte, dos lisse (rel. frottée, coins émoussés, dos bruni).

600 / 700 €

Collection complète de 96 vues lithographiques en noir (12 livraisons d’1 table en 
français et néerl. - sauf la 1re seulement en français - et 8 planches) d’après les des-
sins de Jean-Baptiste de Jonghe (52), Louis Haghe (20) ou Auguste Basterot, cheva-
lier de la Barrière (18), les autres non signées. Elles figurent des paysages, châteaux 
ou monuments des principales villes du pays mais aussi des villages ou hameaux 
peu souvent représentés comme Antoing, Ath, Aulne, Beaufort, Biez, Calevoort, 
Celles, Dave, Esch, Langely, Lichtenberg, Maele, Mirwart, Oydonck, Scheut, Solre-
sur-Sambre, Wevelghem... La couv. de 1re livraison a servi de titre à l’ouvrage. G. 
Caullet, dans ses «Notules pour la topiconographie de la Flandre» (cfr Annuaire de la 
Soc. des bibliophiles et icon. de Belgique, 1917), a consacré des pages enthousiastes 
et très documentées à ce rare ouvrage, son charme et sa valeur historique.
Réf. Van der Marck, pp. 78-79.

650 [Belgium]  
MADOU, Jean-Baptiste - Soixante-dix vues pittoresques de la 
Hollande, de la Belgique, et du Grand Duché de Luxembourg. 
Dessinées et coloriées sous la direction du célèbre Madou. 
Bruxelles, Établissement de lithographie coloriée, 1842.
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In-8° oblong : faux titre, titre, [1 f. d’index ms.]; 69 (sur 70) pl. montées sur 
onglets (inc. de l'«Hôtel de ville de Bruxelles», qqs piqûres). Demi-chagrin vert 
foncé de l’ép., dos à nerfs (mors, coiffes, nerfs et coins frottés).

1.000 / 1.500 €
Rare album, quasi complet des lithogr. aquarellées rehaussées à la gomme, 
non numérotées (± 13,5 x 20 cm, dont une 60aine concernent la Belgique). La 
publication fut interrompue par suite des événements de septembre et la ces-
sation d’affaires de la maison Jobard. Le stock de gravures fut repris par l’«Eta-
blissement de lithographie coloriée» qui, en 1842, fit paraître le présent album 
en y incluant certaines vues tirées de «Monuments et Châteaux» et du «Voyage 
Pittoresques». Seules 3 planches sont signées Madou (ruines du château de 
Beaufort, jardin de Wespelaer et château de Limal, les 2 dernières portant en 
sus la mention «Jobard». Les exemplaires complets sont devenus rarissimes, 
voire introuvables.
Réf. Walsh, p. 8. - Van der Marck, p. 73-75.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

651 [Belgium]  
WAUTERS, Alphonse - [Les délices de la Belgique, ou Description 
historique, pittoresque et monumentale de ce royaume. Ornée 
d’une carte et de cent planches dessinées par Lauters, Stroobant, 
Ghémar, Vanderhecht, Bielski, etc. Bruxelles, Soc. des Beaux-
Arts, 1846 (?)].
In-8 : 112 pl. (sans titre ni texte; qqs rouss. et bruniss., intérieur frais). Demi-
chagrin vert à coins de l’époque (frotté, coins lég. émoussés), plat sup. titré or, 
dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (nerfs, coiffes et mors frottés). Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Uniquement les 112 lithographies sur fond teinté sur beau vélin, sans les cartes. 
Le nombre de planches illustrant l’ouvr. oscille d’habitude entre 102 et ± 120 
planches. Jolie vision romantique de la Belgique. 
Ref. B.N. IV, p. 321 (Muquardt, 1845). - Van der Marck, p. 192.
Prov. Mention d’appart. ancienne sur le 1er f.

652 [Egypt]  
MAYER, Luigi - Views in Egypt from the original drawings in 
the possession of Sir Robert Ainslie, taken during his embassy to 
Constantinople [...] with historical observations, and incidental 
illustrations of the manners and customs of the natives of that 
country. London, Thomas Bensley, for R. Bowyer, 1801.
Large folio: [4]-102-[2] pp. with 2 preliminary and trailing blanks; 48 pls (pl. 
2 bound before title, pl. 30 before 29, pl. 44 before 43). Contemp. red calf, 
gilt ruled and blind-stamped boards, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, a.e.g. 
(missing upper part of spine, weak joints, rubbed corners). 

1.200 / 1.600 €

First edition illustrated with 48 very nice hand-coloured aquatints figuring pa-
noramic scenes of the Nile Valley, archaeological sites, monuments, inside views 
of the pyramids plus costumes. Mayer (1755-1803) was one of the first and most 

important painters of the Ottoman Empire and close friend of Robert Ainslie (c. 
1730-1812), ambassador to Turkey between 1776 and 1792. 
Ref. Abbey 369. - Blackmer 830. - Colas 2018.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

653 [France]  
[ZEILLER, Martin] - Topographia Galliae. Dat is eene algemeene 
en bysondere naeukeurige lande en plaets beschrijvinge van ‘t 
machtige koninckrijck Vranckrijck [...]. Amsterdam, Jacob van 
Meurs, 1662.
4 (of 5) vols, 12mo, 13,5 x 8,5 cm: [14]-778-[12], [4]-525 (of 534)-[6], [4]-538-
[9], [4]-334-145-[7] pp.; c. 250 pl. (traces of use, some corners missing, some 
tears). Cont. calf, gilt-ruled covers with central ornament, gilt-stamped spines 
with raised bands (rubbed spines).

250 / 400 €
Incomplete copy of Meurs’ pocket edition (1st ed. in German 1655-1661), profu-
sely illustrated by Caspar Merian: 4 different ill. title pages, c. 250 pl. including 
1 general map of France, most double-paged, some folding, some representing 
more than 1 view. Magnificent iconography of 17th c. France, picturing bird’s-
eye views of sites, cities, castles, abbeys, churches, fortifications. Meur’s pre-
face, dated June 26, 1662, and announcing five vols, is included in the 1st ins-
tead of the usual 4th vol.; the 5th vol. is missing. 
Ref. Tiele 240.

654 [Holy Land - Syria]  
DAPPER, Olfert - Naukeurige beschryving van gantsch Syrie, 
en Palestyn of Heilige Lant [...]. Amsterdam, J. van Meurs, 1677.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [10]-262-[5-1 bl.], [2]-581-[7] pp. (occ. min. browning, 
sm. hole in fold of 1st map). Cont. calf, richly gilt spine on 6 raised bands, red 
leather title label (rubbed, front joint split, head & tail sl. def.). Good copy.

1.000 / 1.200 €

First edition of this extensive illustrated description of the Levant by Olfert 
Dapper (1639-1689), also trsl. in German (1681). Engr. ills: frontisp., 8 double-
page maps (i.a. «Syriae sive Soriae»), 22 double-page views of Damascus, 
Tripolis, Aleppo, Rama, Jaffa, Jerusalem, 7 (of 8, «Balhaoua» missing) full-page 
pls showing i.a. «Turcksche vrouw-Arabische vrouw», «Derwys», «Quoueli» and 
34 half-page ills in text. With 1 extra double-page pl. «Salomonis templum» 
bound in between pp. 446-447 and not mentioned in the index. General title in 
red and black. Text in 2 col.
Ref. Tiele 301. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 141f. - STCN. - BL. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. On 1st flyleaf: the book was a gift to a friend (20th-c. note).
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655 [Holy Land]  
CLARKE J. - A series of twenty-four views illustrative of the 
Holy Scriptures. Selected from Sir Robert Ainslie’s celebrated 
collection of drawings in Palestine, Egypt, Syria, Corinth, 
Ephesus [...]. Engraved and coloured by, and under the direction 
of J. Clarke. With a geographical and historical account of each 
view. London, T. Bensley for R. Bowyer, s.d. [c. 1810 ?].
Folio: 8 pp., [24] pl. (closed marg. tear to 4 first ff.). Bradel beige cardboard, 
ms. label on spine, a.e.g. Some traces of wear otherwise pl. in good condition.

300 / 500 €

Complete with 24 aquatinted and handcol. plates, platemark ± 19 x 25 cm, 
unsigned, English captions, on vellum paper watermarked «Whatman 1809». 
Engr. by Clarke after a selection of drawings by the German-Italian orienta-
list artist Luigi Mayer (1755-1803), commissioned by R. Ainslie (c. 1730-1812), 
Scottish ambassador to the Ottoman Empire, orientalist and numismatist. 
L. Mayer was the most accurate draughtsman of the Near East before David 
Roberts. With colourful views of Jerusalem, Bethlehem, Bethany, Corinth, 
Rhodes, Samos, Ephesus, Laodicea, Cnidus and some representations of biblical 
places: pool of Bethesda, fountain of Siloam, sepulchre of the Judges of Israel, 
tomb of Absalom, etc. According to Abbey, «its difficult to date this book». An 
edition dated 1833 also exists.
Ref. Abbey, Travel, 382.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

656 [Holy Land]  
GUÉRIN, Victor - La Terre Sainte. Son histoire, ses souvenirs, 
ses sites, ses monuments. 2e édition [- Deuxième partie : Liban, 
Phénicie, Palestine occidentale et méridionale, Pétra, Sinaï, 
Égypte]. Paris, E. Plon, Nourrit & Cie, 1884.
2 vol. gr. in-4° : [4]-468, [4]-512 pp.; 44 h.-t. (rares taches, rouss. à qqs serpentes, 
sinon ex. très frais). Cart. d’édit. par A. Lenègre d’après la maquette de A. 
Souze : demi-chagrin rouge, plats biseautés de percaline rouge décorée d’une riche 
composition polychrome, titre et blason pendu à une épée au plat sup. (t. 1 : croix 
de Jérusalem dorée sur fond blanc,- t. 2 : armes de saint Louis), médaillon central 
portant une croix de Jérusalem au plat inf., dos lisses ornés et dorés (avec rappel 
du blason), gardes de papier moiré blanc, tr. dorées (qqs pet. frott. aux coins et en 
bordure, sinon bon ex.).

300 / 400 €
Bel ouvrage dû à l’archéologue, géographe et voyageur français Guérin (1821-
1890), remarquable par sa pittoresque iconographie : l’ill. (complète) comprend 
40 (21, 19) gravures sur acier dont 2 titres-frontispices, 4 (1, 3) plans ou cartes 
en couleurs dont 3 sur doubles pages et plus de 590 bois de grandeur variable 
in texto, superbement mis en page. Les vues (h.-t. et et une gr. partie des 
in-texto) ont été réalisées in situ en 1878-1879 par les illustrateurs américains 
Harry Fenn et John Douglas Woodward et publiées dans la série «Picturesque 

Palestine, Sinai and Egypt» (1881-1884), une publication protestante anglaise 
dirigée par Charles William Wilson.
Réf. Vicaire III:1147-1148 (1e éd.).

657 [Holy Land]  
MAYER, Luigi - Views in Palestine, from the original drawings 
[...] with an historical and descriptive account of the country 
and its remarkable places. London, T. Bensley for R. Bowyer, 
1804.
Large folio: [4 incl. title]-47-[1] pp. with 2 preliminary and trailing blanks; 24 
pls (pl. 5 bound before the title, pls. 14 to 18 bound in reverse sequence, a few 
small spots on the blanks). Cont. red calf, gilt ruled and blind-stamped boards, 
gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, a.e.g. (weak joints, rubbed corners). 

2.000 / 2.000 €

Complete with 24 aquatinted and handcol. plates, with descriptions of each 
plate in English and French, after drawings by the German-Italian orientalist 
artist Luigi Mayer (1755-1803). Mayer was the most accurate artist making 
drawings of the Near East before David Roberts. Includes colourful views of 
Jerusalem, Bethlehem and Bethany, and representations of biblical places: the 
pool of Bethesda, the fountain of Siloam, the sepulchre of the Judges of Israel, 
the tomb of Absalom, etc. 
Ref. Abbey 369. - Blackmer 833. - Colas 2020.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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Fine set of 3 early works on India in first edition

658 [India]  
DUBOIS, Jean-Antoine - Description of the character, manner, 
and customs of the people of India; and of their institutions, 
religious and civil. Translated from the French manuscript. 
London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1817.
4to: xxvii-[1 bl.]-565-[1 bl.] pp. (some spotting). Quarter calf (rest. by A.W. 
Shaw), gilt orn. flat spine with green and red title labels. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition of this important work of Indology by the catholic missionary J.A. 
Dubois (1765-1848). He lived in India for more than 25 years, adopting the Hindu 
way of life. His account is considered as one of the first classic analyses on Hindu 
Society. The original French version was not publ. until 1825. 
Ref. Brunet II:847. - BL. - COPAC.
Prov. «Thomas Cope» (ms. entry on title and arm. bookpl.). - Bookseller’s ticket. 
We join: Robertson, W. - An historical disquisition concerning the knowledge which 
the Ancients had of India [...]. London, Strahan, Cadell, Balfour, 1791. 4to: xii-364-
[12] pp. Half leather (rebacked). First edition. Ill. with 2 fold. pl. (south-east part of 
Asia, 1 modern & 1 based on Ptolemy, both rep. with tape on verso). Ref. Brunet 
IV:1332. - Cox I:304. - ESTC T78952. - COPAC. Prov. Ownership entry on title. - 
Graham, M. - Journal of a residence in India. Edinburgh, Ramsay for Constable, 
Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1812. 4to: vii-[1 bl.]-211-[1] pp. (some 
browning & dampstaining, tear in title rep. with tape on verso, tear in pl. p. 64, tear in 
blank margin pl. p. 55). Quarter calf (rebacked. First edition. Ill.: hand-col. frontisp., 
15 b/w pls, of which 2 folding. Ref. BL. - COPAC (2). (3 vol.)

659 [India]  
GRINDLAY, Robert Melville - Scenery, costumes and 
architecture, chie�y on the Western side of India. London, 
Smith, Elder & co, 1830 [= 1892].
Folio: 105 pp.; 36 pl. (some spotting on title). Quarter green morocco, gilt flat 
spine with black leather title label, marbl. boards (neatly rebacked). Good copy.

1.200 / 1.600 €

Rare second edition (first 1826-1830) of one of the most beautiful color plate 
books on India, by Captain R.M. Grindlay (1786-1877). Ill. with chromolithogr. 
vignette on title and 36 chromolithogr. plates, being fine reproductions of the 
original hand-coloured aquatint plates, showing animated landscapes, temples 
and other buildings, and views of Bombay, Ellora, Golconda, Guzerat, etc. The 
author served with the East India Company’s military service 1804-1820 and 
made a large number of sketches and drawings, recording the life and landscape 
of India.
Ref. Cp. Abbey Travel II, 442. - Cp. Colas 1333.
Prov. Henry Abel (bookpl.).

660 [Levant]  
SINETY, André Louis de - Voyage de S.A.R. Monseigneur le duc 
de Montpensier a Tunis, en Egypte et en Grece. Album dessiné 
par M de Sinety. Paris, Arthus Bertrand, [1847].
Plano: front. & 32 plates (some minor marg. dampstain, some minor foxing). 
Cont. half blue shagreen (rubbed, faded), gilt titled spine on 6 raised bands 
(rubbed), blue cloth on covers (stained and def. on lower cover). Good copy. 

2.500 / 3.000 €

First edition of this nice picturesque atlas containing a tinted lithographed pic-
torial title and 31 tinted plates lithographed by Bayot, Dauzats, Guiaud, Mayer 
and Sabatier after de Sinety. The plates show some official events, but mainly 
fine views of mosques, Egyptian temples, churches, landscapes etc. They de-
pict views in Tunis, Carthage, Cairo, Suez, Siout, Assouan, Philae, Luxor, the 
Pyramids, Damietta, Constantinople, Broussa, Cap Sunium, Corinth, Eurotas, 
Sparta, Mistra, Taygetus, Mount Ithome, Messena, Cryssa and Delphi. First 
Lieutenant Sinety was Deputy Commander of the vessel Le Gomer that took 
Antoine Montpensier (1824-1890, Earl of Orléans) and his secretary and friend 
Antoine de Latour, through the Levant along the coasts of the Mediterranean 
to Tunis, Egypt, Turkey and Greece, in 1845. Montpensier’s visit to the East was 
mainly of a political nature. This book of plates is a rarity nowadays in the book 
market. The text volume written by A. de Latour is not present here. 
Ref. Atabey 1138. - Blackmer 952.
Prov. «de Trazegnies» (handwritten ownership entry on first endpaper).

661 [Low Countries]  
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Belgium universum. Seu Omnium 
inferioris Germaniae regionum accurata descriptio. Tabulis 
geographicis, tam provinciarum quam urbium praecipuarum; 
nec non & additamentis nonnullis plurimum aucta & illustrata. 
Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 1646.
Folio: [8 incl. engr. title and coat of arms]-120-[11]-120/231 [= 204]-111 [=117] 
pp., 96 (of 98) pl. (title partly pasted to front flyl. by left side, ms. mention 
crossed out on title, paper sl. brown., central tear without lack to Helmond, 
lack of paper touching the picture to Roermond, marg. lack of paper to Zwolle). 
Contemp. vellum (sl. stained), flat spine titled in ink (faded), spr. edges. Good 
copy.

1.500 / 2.000 €
Janssonius’ ed. with similar text to the Blaeu ed. of 1634, in a translation by 
Renier Telle (1578-1618) after the Italian Plantin ed. of 1588. Famous description 
of the Low Countries (1st part) and of the Northern Netherland (2nd part), 1st 
published in Italian in 1567. Engr. ill.: title, coat of arms of the 17 Provinces and 
96 single or double pl. (of 98 : lacking 25: Rheinberg and 27: Wachtendonk), pic-
turing maps of the Netherlands, Brabant, etc. or city plans of Louvain, Brussels, 
Antwerp (4 views on buildings), Mechelen, Ghent, Oostende, Dunkerque, Lille, 
Douai, Mons, Namur, Liège, Luxemburg... and Arnhem, Zaltbommel, Haarlem, 
Dordrecht, Amsterdam (4 views on buildings), Gouda, Hoorn, Gorinchem, The 
Hague, Middelburg, Zwolle, Groningen, etc.
Ref. Guicciardini illustratus 22. - STCN. - COPAC.
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662 [Low Countries]  
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Omnium Belgii, sive Inferioris 
Germaniae regionum descriptio [...]. Arnhem, J. Janssonius, 
1616.
4to oblong: [8]-517-[11] pp. (some marg. staining, wormtrack near gutter in 
quires *-K, 5 maps partly handcoloured). Old vellum, spine on 4 raised bands 
titled in ink (sl. soiled, front joint starting to split, corners bumped). Good copy.

2.000 / 2.500 €
First Latin oblong edition, same text as the 1613 Latin ed. by Blaeu of the 
«Descrittione». Engr. ills: printer’s mark on title, armorial pl. of the 17 Provinces 
on opposite of p.1 and 106 maps and views (variant ed. of Guicc. Illustratus nr. 
14). Without the map of the county of Namur, which is often a blank page. In our 
copy, the view of the city of Namur is printed twice.
Ref. Guicc. Illustr. 14, p. 66. - STCN.
Prov. Pencil drawn arms and inscription in Italian on front endpaper. - 17th-c. 
ownership entries on title. - Stamp deleted on title. - Marg. note on p. 95.

663 [Netherlands]  
ORLERS, Jan - Warachtige Beschrijvinghe van alle de 
Belegeringhen ende Victorien te water ende te lande. Leiden, J. 
Orlers (colophon: H.L. van Haestens for J.J. Orlers), 1619.
4to: [16]-372-[4] pp.; 42 (of 43) pls (pl. «Den doortocht in Brabant» on p. 276 
missing; damp stain on 1st lvs, marg. tears, some repaired). Cont. Dutch vellum 
binding, blind-stamped centrepiece. Good copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €

Second enlarged edition of «Den Nassauschen Lauren-crans» by Jan Orlers 
(1570-1646) on the Dutch military exploits on land and sea by Maurits of Orange 
(1567-1625), including 42 (of 43) siege plans. 
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/vdLem 362 & 117b. - NNBW I, 1391. - STCN 115651489. - 
Borba de Moraes 166.
Bound with: Commelin, Isaac - Frederick Hendrick van Nassauw, Prince van 
Orangien, zijn leven en bedrijf. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 1651. 2 parts in 4to: 
[8 incl. engr. frontisp. and portrait]-276-[6]-[2]-216-[4] pp. 34 pls. First edition 
(in two parts) on the life and generalship of Frederic Henry of Nassau, Dutch 
Stadtholder from 1625-1647. It relates the events that took place during his 
government, incl. the conquest of Northern Brazil. Engr. ills: allegoric title by 
van Meurs, a portrait after Honthorst, 33 double-page plates (some folding) 
showing views, military scenes or city plans of «Laach», «Groll», «Bergen op 
Zoom en Steenbergen», «Wesel», «Thienen», «Sas van Gent», etc. and a large 
folding plate depicting Frederick Hendrick’s funeral procession. Most of the 
plates depict his military exploits in the Low Countries and those of his admirals 
in America.
Ref. STCN 850446651 - Borba de Moraes 166 (Fr. ed.).

664 [Netherlands]  
SCHENK, Pieter - [Gezigten der stad Amsterdam en derzelver 
voornaamste gebouwen [- Rotterdam, - Den Haag, - Rijswijck]. 
[Amsterdam, s.n., c. 1700].
8vo, oblong, 25 x 20,5 cm: 131 views (title pages replaced by handwritten titles). 
Cont. mottled calf (sl. rubbed & scratched, lower corners sl. def.), gilt spine on 
5 raised bands (def. at head & tail, some wormholes), red edges. Very good copy 
with excellent views.

900 / 1.200 €

131 remarkable scenes engraved by Pieter Schenk (1645-1715), displaying a panora-
mic view of old Amsterdam (89 of 100), of Rotterdam (15), of Den Haag (13) and of 
Rijswijck (= Villa regis, 14). Each plate on a separate leaf and titled below in Latin and 
Dutch. No explanatory text. Schenk was a map publisher and also an engraver at the 
court of August II, king of Poland. With dedication of the author to C. de Jonge van 
Ellemeet «Ontvanger Generaal van de Unie» and for the Amsterdam part a printed 
«Bladwijzer» with the titles of 100 views.

665 [Spain - Portugal]  
ALVAREZ de COLMENAR, Juan - Les Délices de l’Espagne & 
du Portugal [...]. Leiden, P. van der Aa, 1707.
5 pts in 3 vol. 12mo: [28]-216, [4]-217/392, [4]-393/688, [4]-689/817 (i.e. 816), 
[4]-817/958-[74] pp.; 162 pl. (sl. foxing, some sm. tears, marginal lacks of paper 
without loss of text on first lvs in 2 vols, waterstain in 1 vol., front. of pt. 4 loose, 
occ. black pencil underlinings). Contemp. vellum, ms. title on spines (sl. soiled, 
1 title partly erased, traces of mss annotations).

1.000 / 1.500 €
First edition of this chorographic book. The illustration seems complete with 
5 front., 1 dedication pl. and 156 pl., all on double pp. (except 5 on single p. 

661
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and 14 folding of which 13 in smaller format), showing views and maps of ci-
ties, fortified places, monuments, costumes, picturesque scenes as e.g. bullfigh-
ting in Lisbon, «Punition des cocus volontaires» in Seville, scenes depicting the 
Inquisition... Uncommon.
Ref. Brunet I:205.

666 [Sweden]  
SCHENCK, Pieter - Icones praetoriorum ac villarum, 
variorumque publicorum Regis Sueciae aedi�ciorum [...]. 
Amsterdam, Pieter Schenk, c. 1700.
Obl. folio: engr. title, 20 plates. Faint waterstains. Mod. quarter vellum. Good copy.

200 / 300 €

Complete set picturing the magnificent castles, palaces and parks of Sweden i.a. 
Drottingholm Palace (6), Karlsberg (3), St Jakobs Dal (6), St.Katharine Church in 
Stockholm, etc. With captions in Latin and Dutch.
Ref. Hollstein XXV, p. 293, 1630-1649. - STCN.

667 [Turkey]  
MAYER,  Luigi - Views in the Ottoman Empire, chie�y in 
Caramania, A part of Asia Minor hitherto unexplored; with 
some curious selections from the islands of Rhodes and Cyprus, 
and the celebrated cities of Corinth, Carthage, and Tripoli: from 
the original drawings in the possession of Sir R. Ainslie [...]. 
London, R. Boywer, 1803.

Large folio: [4]-37-[3] pp. with 2 preliminary and trailing blanks; 24 pl. (pl. 
2 bound before title, a few small spots on the blanks). Contemp. red calf, gilt 
ruled and blind-stamped boards, gilt spine with 5 raised bands, a.e.g. (weak 
upper joints, rubbed corners). 

2.000 / 2.000 €
First edition illustrated with 24 very nice hand-coloured aquatints, figuring ar-
chaeological sites and monuments, such as an ancient granary, baths, theatre, 
temple, etc. including the ruins of the Grand Aqueduct of Ancient Carthage, as 
well as local costumes.
Ref. Abbey 369. - Blackmer 831. - Colas 221.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

668 [Bibliography]  
KOEMAN, I.C - Atlantes Neerlandici : Bibliography of [...] 
atlases and pilot books published in the Netherlands up to 1880. 
Amsterdam, Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, 1969 [- 1985].
6 vol., 4to. Publisher’s light blue cloth.

200 / 300 €
Terrestrial atlases (vol. I-II-III), celestial and sea atlases, pilot books (vol. IV), general 
index (vol. V) and supplement (vol. VI).

669 [Bibliography]  
10 ouvrages, la majorité en in-4° rel. d’édition. 

120 / 150 €
Gerhard Mercator, Europa und die Welt [Cat. expo Duisburg, 1995].— Watelet, Mercator 
cosmographe. Fonds Mercator, 1994.— Blonk, Hollandia comitatus. Cartobibliografie van 
Holland. H. & D.J., 2000.— Potter, Book of antique maps. Country life, 1988.— Baynton-
Williams, Investing in maps. Cresset press, 1969.— Allen, Atlas der Atlassen. Brepols, 
1993.— Nebenzahl, Maps from the age of discovery Columbus to Mercator. Times book, 
1990.— Meureur, Atlantes Colonienses, die Keulner Schule der Atlaskartographie 1470-
1610. Pfaehler, 1988.— Atlas geschiedenis, wetenschap en beeldende kunst. Turnhout 
[Cat. expo], 1990-1991.— Enkhuizen in kaart [Cat. expo]. 1984.

670 [Varia]  
4 ouvrages, sauf un catalogue de vente de globes, in-4° surtout, 
rel. d’édition. 

120 / 150 €
Les sphères terrestre et céleste de Gérard Mercator 1541 et 1551. Reprod. anas-
tatiques des fuseaux originaux gravés par Mercator et conservés à la Bibliothèque 
royale à Bruxelles. Brux., Éd. Culture et Civilisations, 1968. In-f°, en ff., sous chemise 
d’éd.— Fauser, A. - Kulturgeschichte des globus. München, Schuler, 1973, toile d’éd., 
sous jaq. ill.— Van der Krogt, P. - Globi Neerlandici. The production of globes in the 
Low Countries. Utrecht, H&S publishers, 1993, toile d’éd., sous jaq. ill.— Fine globes 
and Planetaria [Cat. vente Christie’s], London, 2002, broché.

667
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671 [Africa]  
KOLB, Peter - Description du Cap de Bonne-Esperance; où 
l’on trouve tout ce qui concerne l’histoire-naturelle du pays; la 
religion, les mœurs et les usages des Hottentots; et l’etablissement 
des Hollandois [...]. Amsterdam, J. Catuffe, 1741.
3 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [22]-370, [12]-228, [18]-280 pp. (missing: «Avis au relieur» 
in vol. I, half-titles in vol. II & III, 6 pl.; paper sl. brown.). Contemp. calf (sl. 
rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed), red leather label, spr. edges.

350 / 500 €

1st edition of the French translation by Jean Bertrand (1708-1777) of «Caput 
Bonae Spei hodiernum; das ist vollständige Beschreibung [...]» (1st Nuremberg, 
1719), a detailed travel account of the Cape of Good Hope by the German travel-
ler and naturalist P. Kolb (1675-1726), who lived and worked at the Cape from 
1705 till 1713. With descriptions on the Cape’s geography, climate, Hottentot 
customs (religion, education) based on his experience. Ill. with a frontisp., 3 
title-vign. by J.v.S., 5 folding maps (complete i.a. «Caarte van de Oost-kust 
van Africa, van Mosambique tot digt aan Kaap de Goede Hoop», «Caarte van 
de Colonie van de Kaap») and 19 plates (of 25) incl. 1 folding (some signed S. 
Fokke), depicting fauna (zebra, elephant, tiger, monkeys) and some figures or 
scenes of the life of the Hottentots.
Ref. Conlon 41:547 (= BL, BN, NUC). - Chadenat 883. - Kress Libr. 4562. - STCN. - Not 
in Nissen ZBI.

672 [Arabia - Levant]  
NIEBUHR, Carsten - Voyage en Arabie & en d’autres pays 
circonvoisins. Traduit de l’Allemand. Amsterdam, S.J. Baalde; 
Utrecht, J. van Schoonhoven, 1776-1780 (Utrecht, impr. Joh. 
Jos. Besseling, 1775-1779).
2 vols., 4to: viii-[6]-409-[1], vi-[10]-389-[1] pp.; 124 pls (untrimmed edges, 
some occ. spots, some pls wrongly bound). Modern three-quarter vellum, flat 
spine with red leather labels (sl. worn).

1.500 / 2.000 €
First edition of the translation by Mourier ill. with 1 repeated etched vignette 
on titles and 124 pls (complete) of India (monuments and sculptures), Iraq (cu-
neiform writing, views of Mossul, Bagdad...), Iran (Persepolis, men wrestling...), 
Turkey, Syria (view on Alep), Lebanon, etc. As an astronomer and cartographer, 
the German Niebuhr (1733-1815) was sent in 1761 by the King of Denmark to 
«Arabia Felix». He came back 6 years later as the sole survivor of the mission, 
returning overland via Persia, Syria, Cyprus and Constantinople. A third, sup-
plementary vol. published in German in 1837 (Hamburg, Fr. Perthes, not present 
here) describes Syria and Palestine.
Ref. Brunet IV:74. - Gay 3589. - Atabey 874 (Swiss ed., 1880). - Not in Blackmer.

673 [Arabia]  
NIEBUHR, Carsten - Description de l’Arabie, faite sur les 
observations propres et des avis recueillis dans les lieux mêmes. 
Amsterdam, S.J. Baalde; Utrecht, J. van Schoonhoven, 1774.
4to: xlii-372-[15] pp.; 27 pls (edges untrimmed, 1st ll. pleated and some slightly 
aged-toned). Modern three-quarter parchment, flat spine with red leather label 
(sl. worn).

800 / 1.000 €

Second ed. of Mourier’s translation (1st ed. in German: 1772, 1st French transl.: 
1773), later judged as incorrect because of errors in the text (incl. Arabic transla-
tions) and plates. Ill. with 1 etched vignette on title and 27 pls, some fold. (com-
plete): 2 large unnumbered maps (many copies with only 1 map) of Yemen, 1 fol-
ding letterpress leaf of the genealogy of Sanà sovereigns and 24 numb. pls (2 pls 
with calligraphed Arabic Koran enhanced with red and yellow to indicate vowel 
sounds, views of natives, costumes, shoes, coins and seals, military exercises, 
Mecca, etc.). As an astronomer and cartographer, Niebuhr (1733-1815) was sent 
in 1761 by the King of Denmark to «Arabia Felix» but came back 6 years later as 
the sole survivor of the mission. Despite the loss in Denmark of the majority of 
the collections he had sent back, he wrote an impartial account of his journey 
and self-published part of his works.
Ref. Brunet IV:74 (23 pls). - Gay 3589. - Atabey 873 (26 pls). - Cox I:237. - Chadenat 
1941. - Not in Blackmer.
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674 [Asia]  
PINTO, Fernão Mendes - Les voyages advantureux. Fidellement 
traduits de Portugais en François par le sieur Bernard Figuier 
gentil-homme Portugais. Dediez à monseigneur le cardinal de 
Richelieu. Paris, A. Cotinet, J. Roger, 1645.
4to: [8]-1020-[12] pp. (minor spotting, somewhat browning). Cont. blindst. 
marbl. calf (rubbed, corners bumped), 3 circles within 1 large circle with motto 
«Non mortale quod opto», rebacked, gilt old red leather title label, red edges. 
Good copy.

400 / 600 €
Second French trsl. by Bernard Figuier of the travel account by Pinto (1509-
1583). He embarked for India in 1537 in a fleet commanded by the son of Vasco 
da Gama and travelled for 21 years (China, Tartary, Sumatra, Java). He descri-
bed the politics, religions, laws, etc. of the countries he visited. Having been a 
merchant as well as a pirate, he later became a mercenary of the government 
of Goa, was encarcerated several times and was even sold as a slave ! Woodcut 
ornament on title. 
Ref. Cordier, Sinica 2067. - Cordier, Japonica 37-38. - Bn-Opale plus (3). - BL (1). 
- Chadenat 151.
Prov. «Mons. De Beaurains con. du Roy auditeur des Pomp [...]» (gilt ownership entry 
on title).

675 [Belgium - Netherlands]  
DE CLOET, Jean-Joseph - Voyage pittoresque dans le royaume 
des Pays Bas dédié à S.A.I. & R. Madame la Princesse d’Orange. 
Bruxelles, de l’imprimerie lithographique et typographique de 
J.B.A. Jobard, 1825.
24 (sur 25) livraisons in-4° oblong; 1 titre gravé et 204 planches (incomplet de la 
livraison n° 24, incomplet du titre gravé du t. I, texte n.c.; pet. rousseurs, parfois 
nombreuses). En ff., sous chemises d’édition titrées (bords effrangés, parfois 
avec manques). Sous une farde cartonnée.

500 / 600 €
24 livraisons de planches ou de texte de ce célèbre ouvrage de vues lithogra-
phiques de paysages belges essentiellement, se rencontrant le plus souvent en 
2 volumes in-4° oblong. Illustrées d’une carte dépliante, un portrait de la prin-
cesse d’Orange et 202 vues pittoresques et romantiques de châteaux, bourgs, 
monuments ou paysages. Ces dernières ont été dessinées par Madou, quelques-
unes par Courtois, en grande majorité d’après les dessins du général de Howen. 
L’éditeur Jobard fut un des premiers utilisateurs de la lithographie en Belgique 
et perfectionna d’ailleurs le procédé. Il signa un contrat de 3 ans avec Madou, 
alors âgé de 29 ans, pour traduire, corriger et animer les dessins d’Antoine de 
Howen, ce dont il s’acquitta avec talent. Avec deux avis dont un demandant aux 
souscripteurs, propriétaires de châteaux, usines, etc., d’envoyer une notice sur 
leurs bâtiments et avec deux prospectus pour des publications à paraître chez 
Jobard («Bas-reliefs de Flaxman. L’Iliade d’Homère» et «Les châteaux des Pays-
Bas faisant suite au Voyage pittoresque»).
Réf. Walsh, n° 6-19. - Bastin, Namur et sa province dans l’œuvre du général de 
Howen 1817-1830. Brux., Crédit Communal, 1983, pp. 23 et 29. - Van der Marck pp. 
73-76.

676 [Brazil - East Indies]  
NIEUHOFF, Johan - Gedenkweerdige Brasiliaense zee- en 
lantreize. Behelzende al het geen op dezelve is voorgevallen 
[bound with] ID. - Zee en Lantreize, door verscheide gewesten 
van Oostindien, behelzende [...] inzonderheit een wijtloopig 
verhael der stad Batavia. Amsterdam, widow of Jacob van 
Meurs, 1682.
Folio, 2 parts in 1 vol.: [12 incl. title, frontispiece, portrait and coat of arms]-
240-[2], [4]-308-[4] pp. 1st part: 4 pls, 2nd part: 34 (of 44) pls (pl. p. 207 
detached, marg. tear in pl. p. 159, marg. stains, plan of Batavia bound after 
p. 194). Cont. calf, gilt-stamped spine on raised bands (rebacked, original 
backstrip preserved, a few scratches).

1.000 / 1.500 €
Rare first edition of the fascinating account of travelling in the Dutch colonies 
in Southeast Asia and in South America by Nieuhoff (1618-1672), who explored 
Brazil from 1640 to 1649 and resided in Batavia from 1667 to 1670. The first part 

with 4 pls, incl. 1 map of Brazil, and 9 in text, contains a history of Brazil from its 
first discovery by the Portuguese, both lay and ecclesiastical. 
This classic work on Dutch Brazil, which is now becoming rare, is bound to-
gether with Nieuhoff’s voyage to the East Indies when he joined the service of 
the Dutch East India Company. This second part consists of 43 pls incl. a map of 
Esperanza and 2 city plans of Pellacata and of Batavia, engr. of towns and villages, 
local people, botanical species and four very fine engr. pls depicting fish, the so-
called «Visch-prenten».
Ref. Tiele 199. - Sabin 55278. - Bibliographia Brasiliana II-101. - Landwehr VOC 
282.
Prov. Maredsous Abbey (bookplate).

677 [Caribbean]  
[CHANVALON, �ibault de] - Voyage à la Martinique, contenant 
diverses observations sur la physique, l’histoire naturelle, 
l’agriculture, les mœurs, & les usages de cette isle, faites en 1751 
& dans les années suivantes. Paris, Cl. J.B. Bauche, 1763.
4to: [8]-viii-1/134-135[1]/[1 bl.]/135[1]/135[46]-135/192-[80] pp.; 1 pl. (occ. 
foxing, lacks of paper restored to title, pp. 101-102, pp. [75-76]...). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt-roll spine with raised bands, red edges (weak hinges, turn-ins 
lacking, dulled corners).

400 / 500 €
First edition ill. with 1 map of Martinique (complete). After the loss of Canada, 
France focused increasingly on Martinique and Guyana. Chanvalon (1723-
1785) was sent to these parts of the world to study the possibilities of taking 
advantage of their resources, including the native inhabitants, but the project of 
French settlement and protection of the island failed and he went to prison for 
7 years, losing everything. The 1st part concerns Martinique: a summary of na-
tural production, observations of white, creole and black people and Caribbean 
Indians, diseases, descriptions of fauna & flora,- the 2nd & 3rd parts deal with 
accurate meteorological observations and the effect of the weather on harvests, 
fauna, etc.
Ref. Sabin 11936 (mentions [8]-viii-46-192-[80] pp.). – Leclerc, n°1427 (mentions [6]-
viii-192 pp.).
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678 [Caribbean]  
LABAT, Jean-Baptiste - Nieuwe reizen naar de Franse eilanden 
van America. Amsterdam, B. Lakeman, 1725.
2 vols bound together, 4to: [2]-18-350 pp., 2 maps, 22 pls, [2]-404 pp., 34 
pls (without engr. title, letterpress title detached, repaired pl., a few light 
dampstains in corners or inner margins, small tear, small stains). Cont. calf, gilt 
ornamented spine, a.e.g. (cracked upper joint, corners used).

300 / 400 €
Only Dutch edition of Labat’s detailed journal recording his travels in the 
Caribbean in 1694. The author, a Dominican priest, was Procurator-General of 
all the Dominican convents in the Antilles. W.C. Dyks, a former Norbertine from 
Knechtstede (Cologne) translated the work. The illustrations come from the 
French edition and depict botanical and zoological items such as coconut, gin-
ger, sugar cane, manioc, etc. The maps depict North and part of South America 
with the Mexican Gulf and the island of Martinique.
Ref. Tiele 623. - Sabin 38415.
Prov. Monastery Eeklo (stamp).

679 [China]  
NIEUHOF, Johan - L’ambassade de la Compagnie Orientale des 
Provinces Unies vers l’Empereur de Chine, ou Grand Cam de 
Tartarie. Leiden, for J. van Meurs, 1665.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [16]-290, [2]-134-[2] pp. (some occ. soiling and spotting, 
stain in lower corner first few ff., engr. title loosening). Cont. mottl. calf, gilt 
orn. spine on 6 raised bands, brown leather title label, red edges, gilt sides (sl. 
rubbed). Very good copy.

1.000 / 1.400 €

First edition of the French translation of this great travel account by J. Nieuhof 
(1618-1672), appearing the same year as the original in Dutch. Engr. ills: title 
(the Emperor, seated with a globe looking down on a convicted criminal), tit-
le vign., full-page portr. of J.B. Colbert, headpiece and initial on dedication 
to Colbert, 1 folding map of China, 33 double-page pls (views of Chinese ci-
ties, i.a. the Forbidden City) and 110 large pls in text (villages, ceremonies, 
costumes, plants, animals, ...). The 1st part gives an account of the travels 
through the Chinese provinces and cities, the 2nd part is on the natural world 
of the country, and the practices and habits of the Chinese people. The mission 
gave a start to the Dutch trade relations with China. Between 1655 and 1657, 
Nieuhof traversed the country with the merchants de Goyer and de Keyzer. Their 
reception there was quite reserved and the commercial outcome rather small. 
But Nieuhof’s book was an immediate success, largely because of the impressive 
illustrations of this little known part of the world, after drawings by the author 
and compiled by his brother Hendrik. Title in red and black.
Ref. Tiele 801 (note). - Landwehr (VOC) 540. - Cordier (Sinica) II-2345. - STCN 
(i.a. BL).
Prov. Bibliothèque de Boussoit - Cte L. de Nédonchel (mod. arm. bookpl.). - 
Ownership entries on titles and portr. crossed out. - [Georges Petit].

680 [China]  
Notizie varie dell’imperio della China e di qualche altro paese 
adiacente. Con la vita di Confucio [...]. Firenze nel Garbo, G. 
Manni, per il Carlieri, 1697.
12mo: xv-[1]-185-[3] pp. (some light foxing, small stain in upper margin, sm. 
stamp on t.-p. rubbed out with loss of a few letters). Cont. mottled sheepskin, 
gilt decorated spine on raised bands, sprinkled edges (head and tail lacking, 
joints split, large scratches on front cover, rubbed, corners bumped, ms. entries 
- one modern - and handwriting exercises on flyleaves).

250 / 350 €
First edition of this work on China, adjacent countries and Confucius. Illustrated 
with 2 woodcut emblems of the Accademia della Crusca. Consists of: «Relazione 
della China cavata da un ragionamento tenuto col padre Giovanni Grueber [...]» 
(results of a meeting between the Jesuit missionary Johann Grueber (1623-
1680), Lorenzo Magalotti and Carlo Dati held in Florence in 1665),- letters of 
Grueber,- a life of Confucius and the «Scientiae sinicae inter Confucii libros se-
cundus» (Latin transl. by Prospero Intorcetta, Jesuit missionary, parts of his 
work «Sinarum scientia politico-moralis» or «Tchoung-Young», published in 
1667).
Ref. Cordier, Sinica, I:668 and II:1402. - DBS III:1885:6 and IV:641:4.

681 [Egypt - Near East]  
STRAUSS, Friedrich Adolph - Sinaï en Golgotha. Reis in het 
Oosten. Naar den achtsten druk uit het Hoogduitsch bewerkt 
door J.J.L. ten Kate. Arnhem, J. Voltelen, s.d.
Gr. 8vo. Paars uitgeverslinnen, vergulde rug (knepen gescheurd), [6]-466 p. 
(enkele roestvlekken).

70 / 90 €
Nederlandse vertaling door ten Kate. Beschrijvingen van een reis door Griekenland, 
Egypte, de Sinaï, Jeruzalem en het Beloofde Land. Geïll. met 2 kaarten en 11 chro-
molithogr. : front. (zicht op Jeruzalem), titelp. en 9 pl. (Caïro, Olijfberg, protestantse 
kerk te Jeruzalem, Bethlehem, etc.).

682 [Levant]  
TOURNEFORT, Joseph Pitton de - Relation d’un voyage du 
Levant [...] contenant l’histoire ancienne & moderne de plusieurs 
isles de l’archipel, de Constantinople, des côtes de la Mer Noire, 
de l’Arménie, de la Géorgie, des frontières de Perse et de l’Asie 
Mineure. [...]. Amsterdam, aux dépens de la Compagnie, 1718.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [28]-188, [2]-208-[16] pp.; 88 pls (large occ. waterstains, 
some marg. tears). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt-roll spine with raised bands, red 
edges (worn, rubbed, sm. lack of leather).

600 / 700 €
Edition made up of the letters that Tournefort sent to the Count of Pontchartrain 
during his journey from March 1700 to June 1702, ill. with 134 etchings after 
Aubriet: 88 pl. (4 fold.) and 46 in the text depicting costumes, fauna and flora, 
town views, antique monuments. The French botanist Tournefort (1656-1708) 
was sent to the East on the recommendation of the Count of Pontchartrain, 
Secretary of State, who wanted to set up scientific expeditions to study natural 
history, geography , economy, religions and foreign cultures. He visited Crete, 
the Greek islands, Constantinople, Armenia, Georgia, a part of Asia Minor in the 
company of the draughtsman Claude Aubriet and the German botanist Andreas 
Gundelsheimer. The first ed. was published in 1717.
Ref. Lipperheide 1442 (134 engr.). - Nissen ZBI 4154 (131 engr.). - Brunet V:903. - 
Blackmer, Sotheby’s, 329 (1st ed.).

683 [Low Countries - Rhine]  
[BARROW, John Jr.] - A family tour through South Holland 
up the Rhine, and across the Netherlands to Ostend. London, 
J. Murray, 1831.
12mo: viii-295-[1] pp. (old dampstain in top margin). Cont. dark green half 
calf, gilt spine on raised bands, red morocco label, marbled boards, edges and 
endpapers (sl. rubbed). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
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Very rare original edition. Ill. with engr. front., folding map, and 9 plates by 
Lieut. Colonel (Robert) Batty (1789-1848), Barrow’s (1808-1898) brother-in-law 
(“his first attempts on steel”): Antwerp (Cathedral), Rotterdam (St. Lawrence), 
The Hague (City Hall), Leiden (St. Pancras), Amsterdam (The Waag, Amstel), 
Bingen, Ghent (St. Nicholas), Bruges (City Hall).
Ref. BL. - KBR (Brussels). - Not in Anet, BnF, Cabrio.
Prov. Robert J. Hathurst (bookpl.).

684 [Northern Europe]  
KERGUELEN-TRÉMAREC, Yves-Joseph de - Relation d’un 
voyage dans la Mer du Nord, aux Côtes d’Islande, du Groenland, 
de Ferro, de Schettland; des Orcades & de Norwege; fait en 1767 
& 1768. Amsterdam, Arkstee & Merkus, 1772.
4to: [8]-220 pp., 13 (of 17 pls) (4 engr. ills missing; water stains throughout). Cont. 
mottled calf, gilt decorated and ribbed spine (wormholes in spine, sl. rubbed).

500 / 600 €
Second edition of the travel account by the French explorer de Kerguelen-
Trémarec (1734 - 1797): his expedition to protect cod fishing along the coast of 
Iceland (1st ed.: Paris, 1771). 13 maps and views: a reduced map of the North 
Sea, maps of the coast of Iceland and Norway and views of the islands.
Ref. Sabin 37616.

685 [Saint Helena - Napoléon]  
[BARNES, John] - Carnet d’un voyageur, ou Recueil de notes 
curieuses sur la vie, les occupations, les habitudes de Buonaparte 
à Longwood; sur les principaux habitans de Sainte-Hélène, la 
description pittoresque de cette île, etc.; prises sur les lieux, dans les 
derniers mois de 1818. Avec trois vues coloriées de l’ancienne maison 
de Buonaparte, dessinées d’après nature. [Paris], Pillet ainé, 1819.
8vo: [8]-119 pp.; 3 pls (some lvs very sl. brown., occ. foxing, untrimmed edges). 
Mod. pastiche half green morocco with corners, flat gilt-tooled spine, gilt top 
edge. Original publisher stiff paper printed covers preserved. Nice copy.

80 / 100 €
First edition of the translation of this first-hand account, attributed to Captain 
John Barnes, who resided in Saint Helena for 12 years, surveyed the island in 
1811 and wrote a geography of it in 1817. Complete with 3 nice colour aqua-
tints representing views of Napoleon’s old and new houses at Longwood. The 
figure of the Emperor is recognizable on all of them. The editor explains in his 
«Avertissement», that those notes «ont déjà servi à la rédaction d’un ouvrage 
qui paraît depuis deux mois en Angleterre». He preferred to publish the whole 
document «[pour] faire connaître une foule de renseignemens et de faits intéres-
sans que le but politique de la brochure anglaise avait forcé d’écarter». 4-page 
catalogue of Pillet at the beginning of the book. 
Ref. http://waterloo200.org. - Not in Barbier, Kircheisen.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

686 [Scotland]  
HARDIVILLER, Charles-Achille d’ - Souvenirs des Highlands. 
Voyage à la suite de Henri V en 1832. Relation, scènes, portraits, 
paysages et costumes. O�ert à S.A.R. Madame la duchesse de 
Berri. Paris; Edimbourg, Dentu; Blackwood e.a. (Paris, impr. 
de E. Duverger), 1835.
Gr. in-4 : 137-[1 bl.] pp. (lég. rousseurs et piq. passim). Demi-basane verte à coins 
d’édit. (coins frottés et émoussés), couverture ill. de livraison sur le plat sup. (plats 
lég. brunis et souillés), dos lisse orné doré (mors et coiffes ± frottés). Bon ex.

100 / 250 €
Édition originale de cette relation d’un «tour» en Écosse, effectué en 1832 par 
Henri V (i.e. le comte de Chambord (1820-1883), petit-fils de Charles X et fils 
posthume du duc de Berry) et Ch.-A. d’Hardiviller (1795-1835), peintre d’histoire 
et portraitiste, maître de dessin du jeune prince. Complet des 30 planches hors 
texte lithogr. par Villain d’après les dessins de l’auteur : portrait-frontisp. d’Hen-
ri V en costume de Highlander et 29 vues ou portraits; en outre, 1 fac-similé d’une 
lettre de Marie-Caroline de Berry à l’auteur. Jolie vision romantique de l’Écosse, 
les pl. figurant généralement des coins pittoresques, des châteaux, des ruines, 
des chaumières, des types populaires, etc.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.

687 [World]  
ANSON, George - Voyage autour du monde, fait dans les années 
MDCCXL, I, II, III, IV. [...] Tiré des journaux & autres papiers 
[...], & publié par Richard Walter, maître ès arts & chapelain du 
Centurion dans cette expédition. Orné de cartes & de �gures en 
taille-douce. Traduit de l’anglois. Amsterdam, Leipzig, [Arkstee 
& Merkus ; new address label pasted on: Paris, Jombert, 1749].
4to: [8]-xiv-333-[1] pp. (sl. brown. throughout, a few marg. stains, unobtrusive 
marg. worm track in last 50 ff., tear without lack of paper in the 2 larger maps, 
one part. strengthened, f. 2T2 loosening). Cont. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine 
on 5 raised bands (front joint splitting, defect. at head and tail), red leather 
label, marbled edges. Good copy.

500 / 600 €

1st edition of the French translation of «A voyage round the world» (1748) by 
Elias de Joncourt (1697-1765). Relation of the famous and unfortunate expedi-
tion around the world made in 3 years and 9 months by G. Anson (1697-1762) 
where only 188 men of the original 1854 crew survived. With descriptions on 
the island of Madeira, Brazil, port St. Julian, Cape Horn, the island of Juan 
Fernandes, the taking of Paita, the arrival at Quibo, the coast of Mexico, Macao, 
etc. Ill. with a nice title-vign. by Folkema, 1 headpiece i.e. 1 coat-of-arms by 
J.C. Philips and complete with 34 plates, most folding, including 2 larger maps 
(South America and Pacific Ocean) and showing num. views of sea coasts, maps 
and plans, sea battles, Chinese vessels, a couple of sea lions, etc.
Ref. Conlon 49:310. - Sabin 1637 (mentions 37 pl. but our copy is complete compared 
with the Avis au relieur). - Cox I, pp. 50. - STCN. - Bn-Opale plus.

688 [World]  
COOK, James - [Voyages: collection of 7 volumes in �rst French 
edition]. 
4to (foxing, tears to some pl., a part strengthened, light marginal dampstains, small 
def., one vol. very damaged). Cont. marbled calf (except 2 sheepskin), covers ruled 
with 3 gilt fillets (for 5 vol.), gilt decorated spines on raised bands, marbled or blue 
edges (wears ± important, scratches - some big -, leather lacking at one spine).

500 / 600 €
1.- Voyage dans l’hémisphère austral, et autour du monde, fait sur les vaisseaux 
du roi, l’Aventure, & la Résolution, en 1772, 1773, 1774 & 1775 [...]. Paris, Hôtel 
de Thou, 1778. 5 vol. Translation by Suard of Cook’s second voyage. Complete 
with 66 pl., mainly folding, figuring maps, inhabitants and kings of Pacific... 
Contains the volume V, «Observations», written by Forster and dealing with 
geology, winds, flora, etc. Illustrated with 1 folding map (islands near Tahiti) 
and 2 philological tables. Ref. Sabin 16249 (65 pls).
2.- Troisième voyage de Cook, ou Voyage à l’océan Pacifique [...] pour faire des 
découvertes dans l’hémisphère nord, pour déterminer la position & l’étendue de 
la côte ouest de l’Amérique septentrionale, sa distance de l’Asie, & résoudre la 
question du passage au nord [...]. Paris, Hôtel de Thou, 1785. Vol. II-III (vol. II is 
missing several pp., incl. the title, and some pl.; cond.: def., several pls roughly 
coloured...). Translation by Jean-Nicolas Demeunier. Illustrated with 49 pls (17, 
32). Ref. Sabin 16261 (4 vol. 8vo).
Prov. «Ernest Picard, enseigne de vaisseau de la marine Royale Belge, 31 mars 1843» 
(ms. entry). - «Rouis» ? (id.). - Monogrammed bookplates.
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689 [Album amicorum - Binding]  
Album amicorum of J.G. Lafont. Leiden, 1774 [-1801].
Oblong manuscript on laid paper, c. 12 x 18 cm, 200 pp. (incl. many blanks) 
+ 25 blank ff. + 3 ff. with a (failed) attempt at index (a few erasures on front 
flyleaf and p. 19). Cont. richly gold-tooled red morocco, covers with gilt 
ornamental border, large central ornament and corner pieces, gilt spine on 4 
raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, Goldbrokat endpapers, a.e.g. In 
excellent condition.

1.000 / 1.500 €

Album amicorum of the preacher of the Église Wallonne J.G. Lafont (1757-1819), 
from his student days in Leiden (1774) to his (final) stay in Middelburg (1801), 
containing 29 inscriptions and 3 drawings (pp. 25, 28, 29). Texts in Latin (by 
i.a. P.H. Marron, J. Valckenaer, and a long poem copied after P. Burmannus 
sec.), French (by i.a. J. Muntendam, Middelburg; quotations from Pope, Voltaire 
etc.), German, English (a verse quotation) and Dutch (i.a. poem by A.J. Vereyck 
with a gilt acrostich). Place names (in chronological order): Leiden (1774-
1779), Maastricht (1779-1780), ‘s-Hertogenbosch (1786-1788), Dieppe (1794), 
Harderwijk (1797-1798), Middelburg (1800-1801). Lafont also was vice-pre-
sident of the Zeeuwsch Genootschap.
Prov. «Album amicorum J.G. Lafont» and «Anno 1774» (respect. on front and lower 
cover). - [Georges Petit].

Splendid Book of Hours

690 [Book of Hours - Rouen]  
Horae. Use of Rouen. [Rouen, c. 1475-1480].
Latin manuscript on vellum, c. 19,5 x 13,2 cm, 147 ff. (mod. pencil foliation), 
ruled writing area, c. 9,5 x 6 cm, 15 ll. 17th-c. gold-tooled leather, covers with 
gilt ruled border with large corner pieces and central oval religious illustration 
(Crucifixion), gilt spine on 5 raised bands, a.e.g. (rubbed, head and tail 
repaired). Excellent well-preserved manuscript.

22.000 / 30.000 €

Illumination:
A. 12 Calendar ff. with decorated and illustrated borders showing 24 activi-
ties representative of the seasons, with biblical and worldly scenes (a rare 
example of avoiding the standard Zodiac signs).
B. 13 miniatures in borders: Four Evangelists (with a courtly scene in the border), 
Annunciation, Visitation, Nativity, Annunciation to the Shepherds, Adoration of 
the Magi, Presentation of Jesus, Coronation of the Virgin, Crucifixion, Pentecost, 
David (with fabulous animals in the margin), Requiem Mass, The Virgin and 
Child (adorated by the female customer [?], though «O intemerata» and 
«Obsecro te» have masculine pronouns). Probably lacking The Flight to Egypt 
(between ff. 68-69).
Prov. Some old names (146v, 147v). - [Georges Petit].

691 [Calligraphy - Binding]  
Diplom of citizenship of Narni, granted to Fabrizio Verospi. 
[Italy: Rome or Narni?], 1609.
Latin manuscript on vellum, c. 20 x 13,5 cm, 4 ff., expertly written in italic 
script within a double ruled border, incipit and names in gold. Richly 
gold-tooled crimson leather, covers with rectangular ornamental frames 
with large corner and side pieces and very large central ecclesiastical 
coat of arms. Well preserved.

800 / 1.200 €
Typical specimen of Renaissance calligraphy. The citizenship of Narni (Latin: 
Narnia), a small town in Umbria (near the geographical centre of Italy), was 
granted on 22 December 1609 to Fabrizio Verospi “referendarius, & contradic-
tarum auditor” of Pope Paul V.
Prov. Arms of Verospi (on front cover). - Arms of a member of the Martelli family (?) 
(on lower cover). - [Georges Petit].
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692  
 «Choix de chansons sur les a�aires du temps depuis 1600: 
jusqu’à présent 1740. Divisé en deux Tomes». [Post 1740].
2 vol. in-4° : [2]-447-[7 bl.]-[37], [2]-490 pp. (fortes taches de moisissure, 
manques ou déchirures parfois anciennement restaurés). Demi-veau de l’ép., 
plats de papier à la colle brun orangé, dos à nerfs et étiq. de cuir noir fleuronné, 
tr. rouges (plats très frottés, coupes et coins fort émoussés).

150 / 250 €
Présentées par ordre chronologique, avec la partition du refrain, les paroles et 
une explication du contexte historique et/ou donnant les clés des personnages 
mentionnés ou moqués dans la chanson.
Prov. De Berault (ex-libris moderne).

693 [Devotion]  
«L’O�ce de la Sainte Vierge Marie». [Austria?], 18th c.
4to: [58]-[7 bl.] ff. (min. foxing). Cont. black morocco, gilt orn. covers with the 
monogram «IHS» and «Ave Maria» in the centre of both covers, gilt decorated 
spine on raised bands, a.e.g. (rubbed on the edges, corners dulled).

300 / 350 €
Neat manuscript illustrated with a decorative title in grisaille with the coat of 
arms of the Austrian barons von Gaisruck. Text within ruled border decorated 
with some ornamental endpieces.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

694 [Devotion]  
[THOMAS A KEMPIS] - Hortulus rosarum in valle lacrimarum 
[and other texts]. [Low Countries or Germany?, after 1456].
Rubricated Latin manuscript on strong paper, c. 12,5 x 10 cm, 36 ff. (+ 3 
blanks), 21 ll., expertly written in brown ink (a few sm. marg. stains). 
Mod. gold-tooled red morocco by De Samblanx, covers with frames of 
gilt double rules and central ornament, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, 
gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. endpapers, a.e.g. In very good 
condition.

800 / 1.000 €
Nice small manuscript with 3 favoured devotional texts: “Hec scripta su(n)t ex-
tracta ex visio(n)ibus beate machtildis virginis” (ff. 1r-5r), a few chapters from 
the mystical visions of the Benedictine Saint Mechtilde of Hackeborn (1240-
1298); “Ex meditationibus b(ea)ti Bernardi» (ff. 5v-8r); Thomas a Kempis’ “Litte 
rose garden”, written after 1456 and immediately very popular.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

695 [Dutch literature]  
[LE BLON] - Artemisia, Koninginne van Karie. Treur-spel. 
[Netherlands, c. 1700?].
Dutch manuscript on paper, c. 20 x 16 cm, [2]-73-[1] pp., 28 ll., expertly 
written in brown ink, with a few corrections (paper toned, some minor soiling 
or spotting). Cont. blindst. vellum (soiled), flat spine titled in ink. In very good 
condition.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Apparently unpublished Dutch verse tragedy about Artemisia I, Queen of 
Caria (on the coast of Western Anatolia, with Halicarnassus as capital). Its 
existence was only known from a reference in J. van der Marck’s “Naemrol 
der Nederduitsche tooneelspellen” (Leiden 1774). There it was listed under the 
plays “In manuscript” as number 3 “LE BLON Artemisia, Koninginne van Karie, 
treurspel zeer net geschreven, h[alve] b[and] in 4to” (actual location unknown). 
The present manuscript is probably a 2nd copy of that text, since it is still in its 
original full vellum binding. “Le Blon” is unknown, but is most probably not to 
be identified with the German painter Jacob Christoph Le Blon, or the Dutch art 
dealer and diplomat Michiel Le Blon. 
Ref. Not in Ceneton (Leiden).

696 [Flanders - Chronicle]  
[D’OBERCOURT, Joannes Baptista] - «Oorspronck van 
Nederlandt en de geschiedenissen voorgevallen in Vlaenderen, 
Brabandt ende andere plaetse en vooral binnen Gendt, ten jaere 
1607». [Flanders, 1735].

Dutch manuscript on paper, c. 23,5 x 14 cm, [6]-511-[5] pp., written in brown 
ink, chapter headings in red ink (faded, toned, marg. dampstained), by two 
hands (pp. 1-357, and 357-end). Old calf, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, 
marbl. endpapers (rubbed, lower cover almost loose, head and tail def., 
endpapers partly loose at front). In good condition.

300 / 400 €
Cont. copy from the M. de Roovere de Roosemeersch collection (nr. 92 of his ca-
talogue), with additions and annotations, of the chronicle compiled by the Ghent 
Augustinian canon D’Obercourt at the beginning of the 18th c. It consists of an 
extensive history of Ghent and Flanders, esp. for the years 1535-1607. The 2nd 
part contains a number of decisions by the Mechelen Grand Conseil. A similar 
manuscript is preserved as BHSL.HS.3773 in the Universiteitsbibliotheek Gent. 
Ref. J. Scheerder (De handschriften van Gentse kronieken) p. 30.
Prov. Roovere de Roosemeersch (from his library). - Th. de Jonghe (1801-1860), 
Belgian historian and collector (gilt arms at tail and armorial bookpl.).

697 [Genealogy]  
Genealogical manuscript. Brussels, 28 Sept. 1671.
French manuscript on vellum, 75,5 x 29,5 cm (sm. hole), written in brown ink. 
Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Interesting manuscript (copy) with a genealogical tree of the family Vanden 
Ryne: from Josse Vanden Ryne x Catherine Van Nieuwenhove on, up to Jeanne 
Petronelle d’Entières, confirming her being the closest relative and heiress of 
the Lord de Bonthuysen. With col. coat-of-arms. Signed by and with seal of 
Brussels’ «Roy et Heraut d’Armes [...] Falentin». 
Joined: Genealogical manuscript tree in French of the de Croÿ family, 31 x 21,5 cm, 
orig. col. (some soiling & staining). - 6 coats-of-arms, 5 orig. coloured and 1 unco-
loured, drawn or engraved, 2 on vellum, 5 on laid paper, various sizes. - [A manus-
cript vol. with more than 100 coats-of-arms of the Low Countries], 17th c. ?, 12-mo 
size, sewn, [94] pp. A few orig. col. - 3 copper engr., folio size, full col.: Armoiries des 
villes de Brabant. - Les Emaux ou marques des metaux & couleurs [...].- Armoiries des 
Franchises de Brabant. - 2 other leafs with coats-of-arms.

15 ink recipes

698 [Ink recipes]  
Seven �. 

400 / 500 €
Interesting 17th-c. collection of manuscript ink recipes (at least some 15 to 20 
different recipes) i.a. “memorie om inck te maken die altijt blinckt en nyet en 
beschimmelt”. On endpapers and flylvs of an annotated copy of “Costuymen der 
Stadt van Loven ende van haeren ressorte”, Louvain, H. van Haestens, 1622. 
4to: [8]-110-[12]-39-[6, 1 bl.] pp. (toned, some old repairs). Cont. mottled calf, 
spine on 4 raised bands with gilt label (front cover loose, rubbed), kept in box co-
vered with marbled paper. In good condition. Customary legislation of Louvain.
Ref. STCV 3117817. - Coppens/De Schepper (Van Hastens) 3.
Prov. Old name on title. - Some marg. annotations.

On vellum

699 [Literature - Chivalric novel]  
[FYOT] - «Le Contreblason de faulces amours, Intitulé le grant 
blaso[n] damours spirituelles et divines [...]». S.l., s.n., [18e s.].
In-12° : [1 bl.]-[28]-[1 bl.] ff., 27 l. Relié [par Derome le jeune] : maroq. rouge 
cerné de filets et roul. dorés, dos lisse fleuronné doré, roul. dorées sur les coupes et 
remplis, contregardes et gardes de soie moirée bleu clair, tr. dorées (très lég. frotté 
aux coins et coiffes, petits points noirs au plat inf.).

500 / 700 €
Manuscrit sur peau de vélin calligraphié par Fyot (cf. note ms.) à l’imitation des 
anciens caractères d’imprimerie. Illustré de 2 dessins à la plume dans le style 
des gravures sur bois du XVIe s. : sur le titre (2 hommes agenouillés devant une 
dame) et à son verso (armoiries de France, monogramme I.T., anges, lions, 
fleurs...). Célèbre imitation du «Blason d’amour», poème qui connut au moins 
6 éditions entre 1512 et 1516 et qui fut successivement attribué par les biblio-
graphes à Guillaume Alexis (par Du Verdier), à Charles de Croÿ (par La Croix 
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du Maine), à un certain Est[r]ées (par Émile Picot) ou à Louise d’Albert, dame 
d’Avesnes et épouse de Charles de Croÿ (par Laurent Brun).
Réf. Laurent Brun (https://arlima.net/no/6325) - Picot, Ém.- «Note sur l’auteur 
du Contreblason de faulces amours» in Romania. P., 1890, 73:112-117.
Prov. Dominique Martin Méon (1748-1829), écrivain puis bibliothécaire qui dut 
vendre sa bibliothèque en 1803 (note ms. sur la garde). - Gustave Mouravit (cachet et 
note ms. spécifiant le nom du relieur et du calligraphe). - [Georges Petit].

700 [Literature]  
[CAMUS de MÉZIÈRES, Nicolas Le] - «Mon répertoir oû Le 
Camusiana. fini ce 17 7bre [septembre] 1779».
4 vol. in-8° : [6]-476-[2], [6]-564-[2], [4]-156-1/228-385/610-[2], [4]-399 pp. 
Demi-basane courante de l’ép., plats de papier moucheté, dos plats avec étiq. 
de cuir brun, tr. rouges (rel. défraîchie et frottée, coins émoussés, mors fendillés 
à fendus...).

600 / 800 €
Copie ou manuscrit aut. contenant «L’esprit des Almanachs, analyse critique et 
curieuse de touts [sic] les almanachs [...]» (édité sous le pseud. de «Wolf d’Or-
feuil» à Paris, 1782, 2 vol. in-12°) et ill. d’un titre illustré d’un dessin à l’encre 
noire,- «2eme Mémoire sur les incendies des maisons particulières ou Vœux 
Patriotiques sur les moyens qu’il faut prendre pour remédier promptement aux 
Incendies»,- «Camusiana ou observations Extraites des journeaux. Sur les ou-
vrages Publiées par Mr Le Camus de Mézières, ainsi que de différens manuscrits 
qu’il à retrouvé dans ses Cartons» (y compris un «Catalogue des ouvrages de 
M. Le Camus de Mézières»),- un «Traité de la force des bois» (publié en 1782 
à Paris),- un «Supplément essentiel à l’ouvrage intitulé «Le guide de ceux qui 
veulent bâtir» (publié en 1781, 2 vol. in-8°), plusieurs mémoires sur des sujets 
tels que construction de bâtiments, un «Traité sur les sens», un «Cantique très 
spirituel en l’honneur de saint Antoine», etc. Le Camus de Mézières (Paris 1721-
1789) fut architecte (Halles au blé à Paris) et écrivit quelques ouvrages sur ce 
sujet. 
Prov. [Georges Petit].

701 [Literature]  
[TASSO, Torquato] - «Nouvel essai de traduction de La 
Gerusalemme liberata di Torquato-Tasso. En vers et par octaves 
en rimes croisées correspondantes à chacune de celles du Poëme 
original. Dijon, Commencé le 15. 8bre.1787 [- et fini seulement 
le 10. juillet 1790».
2 vol. in-4° : [2]-48-133, 151 pp. Veau marbré de l’ép., filets dorés cernant les 
plats, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés et étiq. de cuirs rouge et vert, roul. fleuronnée 
dorée sur les coupes et remplis, tranches dorées.

150 / 200 €
Traduction des huit premiers chants, offerte au vicomte de Bourbon-Busset, 
«commandant en Chef dans le Gouvernement de Bourgogne» (cf. épître datée 
et signée «Dijon, 26 octobre 1790», par Boullemier «avocat»). La copie d’un 
extrait de l’éloge de l’abbé Boullemier, «garde de la Bibliothèque publique de 
Dijon, ancien bibliothécaire et garde des médailles et antiques de l’Académie des 
Sciences [...]» de Dijon, est signée et datée Baudot, 1803. Ce Boullemier aurait 
vécu à Dijon de 1725 à 1803. 
Prov. vicomte Bourbon-Busset (dédicataire). - Henri Joliet, Dijon (note ms.). - CMBHI 
(ex-libris monogrammé non identifié à la devise «plus penser que dire»). - [Georges 
Petit].

Graduale «au pochoir» (stenciled) in an original rococo binding

702 [Liturgical music - Hainaut]  
LEBEAU, Jean-Baptiste - «Graduel romain a l’usage des 
religieuses sœurs grises de Wisbecq en Brugelette fait par M.r. 
Jean Baptiste Lebeau directeur desdittes religieuses». [Hainaut], 
«2 août 1769».
Latin manuscript on paper, c. 52,5 x 36 cm: [4]-100-lxxii pp., written in black 
and red ink, musical annotation in black on 4 red staves, titles and initials in 
red (flyleaves sl. soiled). Cont. blind-decorated calf, covers with double ruled 
border and roll-stamp with palm and flower motives, large openwork gilt metal 
corner pieces with rocaille, palm and fruit motives in the corners of the larger 

frame, small flowery corner stamps on inside and outside of the smaller frame, 
large central openwork gilt metal piece with foliage, fruit and palmetto motives, 
brass clasps and catches, brass corner pieces, blindruled spine on 7 raised bands, 
remnants of white paper bookmarks on fore edge, modern red cloth case (sl. 
rubbed, spine expertly repaired). In very good condition.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Superbly well-preserved Graduale in its original binding with rococo-style metal 
ornament pieces. Interesting copy partly «au pochoir» (stenciled), with black and 
red ink. The title page is signed by the director of the «sœurs grises» of Wisbecq in 
Brugelette, Lebeau, and dated 2 August 1769 in fine. In the year 1406 and coming 
from Saint-Omer, the «sœurs grises» took up residence in a hospital already men-
tioned in documents dated 1243, and established a school. In 1436, Quentine de 
Jauche-Mastaing began the construction of a convent. In 1483, the religious com-
munity became «l’Ordre des sœurs grises hospitalières de Brugelette», expanding 
to 20 convents in Picardy and Flanders. After the expulsion of the nuns in 1797, the 
hospital served as a retirement home, before becoming a Jesuit college from 1835 to 
1853. When the Sisters of the Infant Jesus of Nivelles bought back the building, they 
made it into an orphanage. Since WWII, the building houses an institute for mentally 
impaired children.

703 [Liturgical music - Liège]  
«Processionale ecclesiae colle[giatae] S. Pauli renovatum anno 
Domini M.DCC.XLI. J.J. Marthus scripsit, 1741.» [Liège], 1741.
Latin manuscript on vellum, c. 18 x 13 cm, [2]-31-[15 bl.] pp., written 
within double red ruled border (sl. marg. soiling, p. 31 spotted). Cont. gold-
tooled leather, covers with gilt ornamental border, central ornamental frame 
with corner pieces, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. 
endpapers, green silk marker (sl. rubbed), a.e.g. In good condition.

250 / 350 €
Nice small liturgical music manuscript, evidently from the Liège Collegiate 
Church of St Paul.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

704 [Liturgy - Breviary]  
Breviarium secundum consuetudinem Romanae Curiae. [Italy 
(Genoa?), late 15th c.?].
Latin manuscript on vellum, c. 29 x 21 cm, [1 bl.]-448-[1 bl.] (mostly) ruled 
ff. (mod. pencil foliation), making 47 quires of 2 (2), 6 (1), 8 (1) or 10 ff. (43), 
professionally written in black/brown and red ink, 2 columns of 35 ll. (some 
minor marg. soiling, a few original vellum flaws, stain on f. 224v). Catchwords 
(at end of quire). Old blind-decorated leather over wood, covers with blind-
decorated ruled frames, central ornament and gilt corner pieces, spine on 
4 raised bands with gilt ornaments, shelf-mark (?) at bottom edge, paper 
endpapers, a.e.g. (sl. rubbed, sm. def. at head and tail, gilding soiled, endpapers 
lifted). In very good condition.

8.500 / 10.000 €
Contents: ff. 1r-6v Calendar (with Zodiac data!) in brown and red ink, with red 
and blue penwork initials; ff. 7r-448v “Breviarium secundum consuetudinem ro-
mane curie”.
Decoration: 4 ff. with beginning of texts written within red and gilt borders 
surrounded by gilt flowery decoration in red, yellow, green and blue, filled 
with dots and sm. buds or star-like forms (7r, 219r, 281r, 421r); 4 gilt historiated 
initials (5-7 ll.) in red, crimson and blue (7v, 219r, 421r) or red, crimson, blue and 
green (281r); 16 gilt initials (4-5 ll.) in blue, green, and crimson with flowers 
extending into the margin; 6 gilt 6-line initials in blue, crimson and green with 
green penwork extending into the margin (236r, 242r, 252r, 270v, 286r, 370r); 
a 7-line gilt initial in blue, crimson and green (f. 143r); numerous red or blue 
2-line initials with light violet penwork extending into the margin; rubricated 
throughout.
Prov. E R (old initials on front flyleaf). - “donum eximium Abbatis Franc. Lomellini” 
(verso of front vellum flyleaf). - “Spectat ad Bibliot[h]ec[am] SSmme Anunciate 
Genue | ex Dono facto Ill[ustrissi]mi R[everendi] D[omi]ni Abbatis Fran[cis]
ci Lomellini | Augustini Filij | 1709. die 20. Maij” (f. 216r), i.e. the Basilica della 
Santissima Annunziata del Vastato, the Genoa Cathedral; in 1591 the patrician 
Lomellini family continued its reconstruction and favoured the cathedral for centu-
ries (ms. note). - [Georges Petit].
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705  
 [LIVIUS, Titus] - “Diverse oracione de Tito Livio Paduano”. 
[Italy, c. 1500].
Italian manuscript on ruled agenda-sized paper (c. 19,5 x 10 cm), 165 ff. (mod. 
pencil foliation), written in brown ink, in a humanistic hand; rubricated 
throughout (margins stained, some fore-edge margins strengthened). 19th-c. 
blind-tooled calf, covers with blind and gilt border, gilt spine on 4 raised bands 
with morocco label, sp. edges, marbl. endpapers, blue silk marker (rubbed, front 
joint splitting at tail, head and tail def.).

2.000 / 3.000 €

Anonymous Renaissance Italian trsl. of the famous speeches in Livy’s monu-
mental history of Early Rome. On ff. 164v-165r a family diary recording births 
of 6 children 1534-1537.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

706 [Low Countries]  
DE BORS, J.M. - Illustrated family chronicle 1722-1779, with 
genealogical data 1613-1779, of the De Bors-De Groote family. 
[Cologne], 1779.
French manuscript on paper, c. 22 x 17,5 cm, 172 ff. (mod. foliation) + some 
40 blank ff. and a number of loosely inserted annotations, texts written within 
ruled border (toned). Cont. sheep, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, sp. 
edges, marbl. endpapers (sl. rubbed). In very good condition.

3.000 / 5.000 €

Beautifully illustrated family chronicle, compiled by the Cologne canon J.M. 
de Bors (1730-after 1779) - «j’ai ecrit tout ceci» (f. 172r). The chronicle starts with 
1722, year of the marriage of «Eugene Joseph de Bois» (Roermond 1691-Cologne 
1767) and «Anne Helene Francoise de Groote» (Cologne 1697-1779). The couple 
i.a. lived in Brussels, the Prince-bishopric of Liège, Maaseik and Cologne. The 
manuscript yields much information on their ancestors, descendants and rela-
tives. The chronicle, in calendar style, notes numerous cont. events (military and 
local) and family news (births and deaths, visits, travels). With 24 large fully 
coloured coat-of-arms (some with gold), a number of these with nice portraits 
and views of landscapes and towns (Cologne? Roermond? Maaseik?), 5 similar 
uncoloured pen drawings, and 21 large drawings, some coloured (18 portraits 
and 3 funeral scenes). Loosely added genealogical notes and a (20th-c.) «Table 
onomastique» (11 pp.).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

707 [Manuscript - Facsimile]  
[VEINANT, Auguste] - Calligraphic facsimile of «Le purgatoire 
sai[n]ct Patrice. (Paris, [Alain Lotrian, 1527])». [Paris, 1840?].
French manuscript on paper, c. 13,3 x 9 cm, [16] ff., in a skilfully written gothic 
letter («lettres bâtardes»). 19th-c. gilt dark leather by Bauzonnet, covers with 
triple gilt ruled border and gilt corner pcs, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt 
sides, triple gilt ruled border inside, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, red silk marker (very 
sl. rubbed). In good condition (toned).

800 / 1.200 €
The French bibliophile Auguste Veinant (1799-1859), i.a. author of «Bibliotheca 
scatologica», was an avid collector of early French printing. He copied and 
reprinted books he was not able to acquire, mostly in a very limited number. 

704
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The Lotrian ed. of «Le purgatoire sainct Patrice» (known in only 2 copies: BnF, 
Chantilly – Moreau III:1313) was reprinted by him in a facs. ed. of 42 copies (Paris 
1840). For himself he made this near perfect manuscript facsimile, with stun-
ning copies of the 3 woodcuts and the historiated initials of the 1527 ed.
Prov. «Comte de Sauvage, 1900», i.e. Étienne de Sauvage (1789-1867), Belgian poli-
tician and collector (pen note on front flyleaf). - [Georges Petit].

708 [Patent of nobility - Austria]  
FRANCIS I of Austria - Patent of nobility. Wien, 26/9/1815.
In German. Expertly calligraphed on vellum, 35,5 x 33 cm, 12 ff. (incl. 2 final 
blanks), black and grey ink, seal gone. Bound in crimson velvet over boards, 
flat spine, decorative endpapers, 1 yellow silk tie preserved (sl. loosening and 
rubbed, 2 sewing holes in spine). In good condition.

500 / 600 €

Confirmation of nobility («Freyherre») and creation of arms granted by Emperor 
Francis I of Austria to the army Major Ludwig von Schönemark, and his descen-
dants. On f. 7r large painted gilt arms, full-page; on ff. 8r and 8v smaller arms 
in grey.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

709 [Patent of nobility - Messina]  
Patent of nobility granted by the Kingdom of the Two Sicilies. 
Messina, 31/8/1796.
In Latin. Expertly calligraphed on vellum, 28,5 x 20 cm, 4 ff., gold and black 
ink, written within coloured triple ruled border. Bound in embroidered creamy 
silk over boards, decorative endpapers (loose, spine worn, stained, silk loosening 
at bottom of upper cover). In good condition.

300 / 400 €
Confirmation of nobility and arms granted to the brothers Johannes, Aloysius 
and Michael Spadaro, Messina patricians. On f. 1v a coloured drawing with 
arms and view of Messina; on f. 4r the coloured coat of arms of the Spadaro 
brothers.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

710 [Persian miniatures]  
Unique series of �fty 19th-c. Persian miniatures from the Qajar 
period, showing famous Persian calligraphers. 
Folio: 50 watercolour miniatures on paper, c. 9 x 14 cm, pasted on coloured 
cardboard c. 31,5 x 20,5 cm within multiple gilt and penruled frames (min. 
soiling). Bound in rare concertina (leporello) style, with leather covers on both 
sides (binding broken at 1 place). In black blindruled leather folder with flap. 
Very good, well-preserved condition.

1.500 / 2.500 €

Beautiful volume containing 41 delicate watercolour miniatures representing 
famous calligraphers, 5 miniatures presumably representing bearded sufis (1 in gri-
saille), 1 showing a seated prince (uncol.) and 3 miniatures of flowers (2 in grisaille).
The series of calligraphers starts with Yaqut al-Musta’simi, who lived in 
Baghdad under the Abbasid dynasty in the 13th century, and goes up to calli-
graphers from the first half of the 19th century (the most recent date of death is 
that of Aqa Fath-’Ali Sirazi: 1852-53).
Nearly all calligraphers are shown kneeling, with one knee raised, on which they 
rest their paper; indeed the normal position of a scribe. One is writing on a desk, 
one is sitting on a low stool, another is busy sharpening his pen and calligrapher 
and poet Wisal Sirazi is writing on his knee, but has a small table with inkpot 
and paper in front of him. Nearly all hold their reed pen in their hand and have a 
number of various writing implements next or in front of them, such as: inkwell, 
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pen case, extra pens, extra paper, penknife, sometimes a hookah (two of them 
are actually smoking it). Others have in front of them a candle and teapot, some 
flowers or a bowl of fruit. They are wearing different kinds of turbans or the typi-
cal Qajar headdress: a black astrakhan «kulah».
All the miniatures bear numbers on verso, 1 to 50. As they are not in the origi-
nal order, it shows that the manuscript has been rebound. The names of all the 
calligraphers are written below, all in the same hand in nasta’liq script, exc. one 
whose name is in sikasta script.
Prov. Paul Manteau with a loose ink ms. paper note: «Je reconnais avoir reçu 
de Son Altesse Impériale Djellal-e-Daulet la somme de Soixante Tomans repré-
sentant le montant de mes appointements du mois de Châval [sic] année 1310 
[Sawwal 1st 1310 = April 18th 1893]. Téhéran le 11 avril 1893 Paul Manteau». 
«Djellal-e-Daulet» is sultan Husain Mirza Galal al-Daulat (b. before 1885, d.?), 
grandson of Shah Naser al-Din (r. 1848-1896). Paul Manteau might be French, 
or more probably, Belgian, as many Belgian officials were employed in Iran in 
a number of functions. However, this relationship between Iran and Belgium 
didn’t properly begin before 1898, and, indeed, his name is not found in A. 
Destrée, Les fonctionnaires belges au service de la Perse, 1898-1915 (Teheran-
Liège, 1976). - [Georges Petit].
(A more extended description with all the names, life dates and more info on the 
depicted calligraphers, is available on demand)

711 [Religion - Polemic]  
[VROESEN, Jan?] - Les trois imposteurs. Traduit de l’anglois 
par M. le comte de Boulainvilliers. S.l., [after 1721].
French manuscript on paper, 23 x 17 cm, [4]-238 pp., framed text in black ink, 
very legible (foxing on 1st and last lvs). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt triple fillet 
around the boards, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, a.e.g. 
(rubbed with some scratches, lacks of leather on the turn-ins, dulled corners).

150 / 250 €
Rare manuscript copy of a French version of a famous anticlerical work on the 
«imposture» of the founders of the three monotheistic religions (Moses, Jesus, 
and Mohammed). The existence of such a book, and the attribution of its au-
thorship, was an ongoing theme from the 11th to the 18th century. It circulated 
clandestinely, in various versions and under different titles, but was first actual-
ly printed only in the 18th century. The French edition, first published in 1719 in 
Rotterdam under the title «La vie et l’esprit de M. Benoît Spinoza» (in 8 chap-
ters), then revised in 1721 under the title «De tribus impostoribus ou Traité des 
trois imposteurs» (in 6 chapters), was recently attributed to the Dutch author 
Jan Vroesen (1672-1725). The text in its final form was edited in 1768 and then 
re-edited from 1775 to 1796. Our copy is a version curiously said to be translated 
from English, but it was actually made after the French 1721 edition. The «trans-
lation» is attributed to Count Henri de Boulainvilliers (1658-1722), French histo-
rian, philosopher and astrologer, erroneously considered at the time to be one of 
the possible authors of the treatise, because of his interest in Spinoza. The text is 
preceded by a letter from the Holy Roman Emperor Frederick II (1194-1250), one 
of the first suspected of having spread the blasphemy about the three impos-
tors, and therefore accused by Pope Gregory IX, who excommunicated him (for 
the second time) in 1239. Long ms. note (end of 18th century) on the attribution 
of the authorship of the text.
Ref. Tylus, P.- Manuscrits français de la collection berlinoise disponibles à la 
Bibliothèque Jagellonne de Cracovie (XVIe-XIXe siècles). Cracovie, 2010, pp. 
123-124. - Benitez, M.- «La diffusion du ‘Traité des trois imposteurs’ au XVIIIe 
siècle», Revue d’Histoire Moderne & Contemporaine, 40-1, 1993, pp. 137-151. 
- Data.bnf.fr.
Prov. Interlaced monogramme APL topped by the motto «Lucem ex tenebris» (engr. 
bookpl.). - Ms. mention «acheté 60 [?] en 1798 à une vente publique». - [Georges Petit].

712  
 WELLENS, Jacob �omas Jozef - Autograph letter in French to 
his brother. Antwerp, 29 March 1781.
Paper bifolium, c. 23 x 19 cm, 3 pp. + 1 blank, black wax seal with arms (paper 
spotted). In good condition.

200 / 300 €
Wellens (1726-1784), 17th bishop of Antwerp (1776-1784), explains to his brother 
some stipulations in his testament, esp. on financial arrangements and pro-
mises for the continuity of catechetical instruction in his bishopric. Interesting 
historical document.
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713 [Belgium - Antwerp]  
ALBERTANUS CAUSIDICUS BRIXIENSIS - De arte loquendi 
et tacendi. Antwerp, G. Leeu, June 1485.
4to: [12] ff., 33 ll. (incl. initial blank; some marg. soiling, a few sm. stains). 
Modern speckled wrappers. Very good copy.

2.000 / 2.500 €
Extr. rare ed. (11 th copy recorded?) of a treatise on speech by the Italian notary 
Albertanus of Brescia (1195-1251). This is the 2nd Leeu ed. (1st October 1484) 
and the 7th incunable ed. of the Latin text (1st Basel 1472). Leeu published 2 
more Latin eds in 1486 and 1487, and a Dutch version in 1485-1485. Printed in 
gothic type. Capital spaces without guide-letters.
Ref. ISTC ia00197000. - GW 537. - Goff A-197. - ILC 41. - Polain 62. - CIBN A-99. 
- Not in BMC, BSB-Ink.
Prov. A few old marg. annotations or marks. - [Georges Petit].

714 [France - Paris]  
Modus legendi abbreviatoras in utroque iure. Paris, F. Baligault, 
25 October 1493.
8vo: [74] ff., 31 ll. (some marg. soiling or staining, occ. spotting). Mod. limp 
vellum binding made from a fragment of a rubricated Latin religious manuscript 
(15th c.?). Very good copy.

1.200 / 1.600 €
Extr. rare (5th recorded copy?) Paris ed. of the most popular textbook for law 
students, lawyers and officials. Large woodcut mark on title. Printed in gothic 
type. Capital spaces with guide-letters. Latin legal manuscript text at end (9 
pp.). Rubricated copy.
Ref. ISTC im00750000. - Goff M-750. - BMC VIII:70. - Not in BSB-Ink, CIBN, 
Polain etc.
Prov. Libr. stamp. - [Georges Petit].

715 [France - Paris]  
NICOLAUS DE LYRA, O.F.M. - Praeceptorium divinae legis 
[and other texts]. [Paris], Ph. Pigouchet, [c. 1491].
8vo: [80] ff., 31 ll. (cleaned, some ff. toned). 19th-c. blind-stamped 
morocco «à l’ancienne» by Petit-Simier, covers with blind lozenge-shaped 
stamps and stamped crosses within a blind double ruled border, gilt-
titled spine on 5 raised bands, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. endpapers, 
a.e.g., cloth marker (sl. rubbed). Very good copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Extr. rare collection of theological essays here attributed to the French 
Franciscan Nicholas of Lyra (1270-1349). The text is now ascribed to Henricus de 
Frimaria. Large woodcut mark on title. Full-page woodcut on verso. Printed in 
gothic type. Some rubricated initials.
Ref. ISTC in00140000. - GW 12200. - Goff N-140. - Polain 2837. - BMC VIII:114. 
- Not in BSB-Ink, CIBN.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

716 [France - Strasbourg]  
HONORIUS AUGUSTODUNENSIS - De praedestinatione et 
libero arbitrio. [Strasbourg, C.W., c. 1471].
Folio: [40] ff., 32 ll. (incl. final blank; tiny wormhole in blank bottom inner 
margin). Mod. vellum-covered boards, flat spine. Beautiful wide-margined copy.

3.000 / 4.000 €
Only incunable ed. of a treatise on predestination and free will by the theolo-
gian Honorius of Autun (1080-1154), famous for his encyclopedia “Imago mun-
di”. Formerly described as “[Nürnberg, A. Koberger, c. 1475]”, but attributed to 
Strasbourg by P. Needham (Brit. Libr. Journal 1980). “C.W.” is tentatively read 
as “Clas Wencker (?)” or “Conrad Wolfach (?)”. Printed in gothic type. Capital 
spaces without guide-letters. Nicely rubricated in vivid red.
Ref. ISTC ih00323400. - GW 12943. - BMC II:411. - CIBN H-189. - BSB-Ink 
H-331.050. - Not in Goff, Polain.
Prov. Cont. reader’s marks and annotations in red (sl. cropped). - [Georges Petit].
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717 [France - Strasbourg]  
REGNIERUS Helias - Casus longi super sextum librum 
Decretalium. Casus longi Clementinarum. [Strasbourg, J. 
Pruss], 1488.
Folio: [154] ff., 50 ll. (sl. toned, minor soiling, blank top corner of quire B of 
II strengthened) [bound with] MECKENLOCHER, Fridericus - Casus in 
terminis libri sexti Decretalium. Strasbourg, M. Flach, 1490. Folio: [69] ff., 51 ll. 
(lacking final blank). 2 works in 1 vol., 18th-c. half vellum, marbl. paper boards, 
flat spine with gilt label, red edges. Very good copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
4th ed. (1st 1483) of a commentary on the standard work of canon law by the 
French lawyer Regnierus (15th c.). Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. Capital spaces 
with guide-letters. Rubricated throughout.
Ref. 1. ISTC ir00117000 - Goff R-117. - Polain 3331. - BMC I:122. - BSB-Ink R-88. 
- Not in CIBN. - 2. ISTC im00418000. - Goff M-418. - Polain 2649. - BMC I:151. 
- BSB-Ink M-297. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. «Ex Bronnbac: Biblioth.», i.e. the Cistercian monastery at Bronnbach, 
Wertheim, Main-Tauber-Kreis (old ownership entry on 1st title). - F. Loew. Ros. 
| Canzlei | Bibliothek, i.e. the Fürstlich Löwenstein-[Wertheim]-Rosenbergische 
[Domänen] Canzlei-Bibliothek in Wertheim a.Main, Baden (libr. stamp). - [Georges 
Petit].

718 [Germany - Augsburg]  
AUGUSTINUS - Quinquaginta. Augsburg, A. Sorg, c. 1 
February 1475.
Folio: [92] ff., 38 ll. Mod. overl. vellum, flat spine. Very nice wide-margined 
copy.

3.000 / 4.000 €
One of the very first books of Anton Sorg’s Augsburg press, a collection of ser-
mons by Augustine. Rubricated headings and initials in red or blue.
Ref. ISTC ia01298000. - GW 2916. - Goff A-1298. - Polain 400. - BMC II:341. - 
CIBN A-716. - BSB-Ink A-901.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

719 [Germany - Augsburg]  
BONAVENTURA - Breviloquium. [Augsburg, A. Sorg, not 
after 1476].
Folio: [78] ff., 36 ll. (sl. toned, top margin occ. soiled). Mod. overl. vellum, flat 
spine. Exc. wide-margined copy.

2.500 / 3.500 €
3rd ed. (1st 1472) of the «Breviloquium» of the Franciscan saint Bonaventure 
(1221-1274), being a brief outline of his theology. Rubricated throughout in red 
or blue, with penwork extending into margins.
Ref. ISTC ib00857000. - GW 4653. - Goff B-857. - Polain 759. - BMC II:342. - 
CIBN B-620. - BSB-Ink B-655.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

720 [Germany - Augsburg]  
TURRECREMATA, Johannes de, O.P. - Expositio super toto 
psalterio. [Augsburg], J. Schüssler, 6 May 1472.
Folio: [134] ff., 35 ll. (incl. initial blank, lacking final blank; some very minor 
soiling). Old blind-ruled vellum, flat spine with paper label, metal clasps on 
leather tongues (spine dam.). Very nice wide-margined copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
3rd incunable ed. (1st Rome 1470) and 2nd Schüssler ed. (1st 1471) of an exege-
tical commentary on Psalms by the Spanish Dominican Juan de Torquemada 
(1388-1468). Printed in gothic type. Capital spaces. Although GW calls for 136 
ff. the present copy in every respect agrees with the digitized München copy. 
Rubricated throughout. On [a2r] and [a3r] a 6-line initial in green with red 
penwork.
Ref. ISTC it00519000. - Goff T-519. - Polain 3858. - BMC II:329. - CIBN T-375. 
- BSB-Ink T-547.
Prov. A few old marg. annotations. - «Monasterij Stams(ensi)s ord(inis) cisterc(ien-
sis)», i.e. the Cistercian Stams Abbey, Austrian Tyrol (a2r). - Cont. ownership entry 
on initial blank. - Cutting from Maggs Cat. 470 item 62 (front endpaper) - [Georges 
Petit].

In splendid orig. binding: 4 works on Aristotle, profusely 
annotated.

721 [Germany - Cologne - Leipzig]  
VERSORIS, Johannes, O.P. - Quaestiones super libros 
Ethicorum Aristotelis  [cum textu]. [Cologne], H. Quentell, 
1491.
[1]-Cxxii (= 122)-[2, 1 bl.] ff. (minor soiling, single wormholes in 1st and last 
ff.) [bound with] ARISTOTELES - Oeconomica [Latin trsl. from the Greek] 
Durandus de Alvernia. [Cologne, H. Quentell, c. 1491]. [6] ff., 39/64 ll. [and] 
ARISTOTELES - Politica [Latin trsl. from the Greek William van Moerbeke, 
comm. Johannes Versoris].Cologne, H. Quentell, 8 March 1492. [1]-cxxiii (= 
123)-[1, 1 bl.] ff., 37/62 ll. [and] ANDREAE, Antonius, O.F.M. - Quaestiones 
super XII libros Metaphysicae Aristotelis. [Leipzig, W. Stöckel, not after 1494]. 
lxxxix (= 89)-[1] ff., 51 ll. 4 works in 1 vol., folio. Cont. blind-tooled tinted pigskin 
over wood, spine on 4 raised bands, metal catches, fore-edge titled, with tabs 
(rubbed, clasps gone, endpapers lifted).

3.000 / 4.000 €
Important collection of 4 medieval commentaries on Aristotle, some with 
the (Latin) text, 3 by the French Dominican philosopher Johannes Versoris 
(Letourneur, d. 1485) and 1 by the Spanish Franciscan theologian Andreae 
(1280-1320).
Blind printing on a1 (1st work) and X5v (3rd work).
Decoration: rubricated throughout; 8 large woodcut initials decorated in 
various combinations of green, blue, yellow and red (5 not decorated); 2 
painted initials with a «portrait» in 1st work (20r, 48v); painted 5-line initial in 
3rd work (36v); large rubricated initials in 4th work.
Ref. 1. ISTC iv00255000. - Goff V-255. - Polain 3927. - BMC I:276. - BSB-Ink 
V-166. - Not in CIBN. - 2. ISTC ia01010000. - GW 2431. - Goff A-1010. - Polain 
3932. - BMC I:279. - BSB-Ink A-722. - Not in CIBN .- 3. ISTC ia01026000. - GW 
2444. - Goff A-1026. - Polain 3933. - BMC I:276. - BSB-Ink A-714. - 4. ISTC 
ia00586500. - GW 1663. - Polain 4073 (i.a. this copy). - BSB-Ink A-616. - Not in 
BMC, CIBN, Goff.
Prov. Profusely annotated in red and brown ink (3rd work interleaved with large 
paper slips, mostly annotated). - Old reader’s notes (dated 1491) on front flyleaf. - 
«Kloster Neustätt Moenum», i.e. the Benedictine monastery of Neustadt am Main 
(old ownership entries on title). - «Rel. d’Erfurt» (note in pencil on front endpaper). 
- Libr. stamp. - [Georges Petit].

«Not today, not yesterday, not tomorrow, never believe in 
women»

722 [Germany - Cologne]  
AUGUSTINUS, Aurelius - De fuga mulierum; De continentia; 
De contemptu mundi [and] HIERONYMUS (St.) - Epistola ad 
Paulinum presbyterum [and] AUGUSTINUS - Sermones de vita 
clericorum. [Cologne, U. Zell, 1470-1472].
4to: [24] ff., 27 ll. (min. soiling). Later (19th c.?) overl. vellum, flat spine (sl. 
stained, back cover rep.). Excellent well-preserved copy.

1.200 / 1.800 €
Editio princeps of a collection of treatises and sermons by (pseudo-) Augustine 
and the letter from St. Jerome (c. 347-390) to bishop Paulinus of Antioch. Printed 
by Cologne’s first printer Ulrich Zell (d. 1507). «De fuga» was also printed in the 
same period by the same printer, together with B. de Clairvaux’ «Speculum de 
honestate vitae». Printed in gothic type.
Decoration: rubricated throughout. Four 2-line initials and three 4-line initials 
of which 4 with red and black penwork extending into the margin (one with a 
drawing of a bishop).
Ref. ISTC ia01279000. - GW 2955 (Pseudo-Augustinus). - Goff A-1279. - Polain 
387. - CIBN A-733. - BSB-Ink C-32. - Not in BMC.
Prov. At top of f. 1, in cont. handwriting one of the medieval misogynistic proverbs 
«nec hodie nec heri nec cras crede mulieri» (not today, not yesterday, not tomorrow, 
never believe in women). - Two libr. stamps. - [Georges Petit].
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723 [Germany - Heidelberg]  
JOHANNES CARTHUSIENSIS - Nosce te ipsum [and other 
texts]. [Heidelberg, H. Knoblochtzer, after 6 july 1489].
4to: [99] ff., 38 ll. (lacking final blank; sl. toned, minor spotting, hole in blank 
top corner of final ff.). Mod. vellum, flat spine. Very good copy.

1.000 / 1.500 €

2nd ed. (1st Venice 1480) of a collection of devotional essays by Johannes 
Carthusiensis (fl. 1480). Printed in gothic type, with a few Greek words in title. 
Capital spaces with guide-letters.
Ref. ISTC ij00275000. - Goff J-275. - Polain 2251. - BMC III:670. - CIBN J-176. - 
BSB-Ink I-339.
Prov. Some red underlinings. - [Georges Petit].

724 [Germany - Leipzig]  
TRITHEIM, Johann, O.S.B. - De statu et rumina monastici 
ordinis. [Leipzig, M. Landsberg, after 21 April 1493].
4to: [30] ff., 34 ll. (toned, single wormhole in 1st ff.). Mod. half vellum, marbl. 
paper boards, blind-titled flat spine. Very good wide-margined copy.

1.000 / 1.500 €
One of 3 undated editions publ. in 1493 (2 in Mainz, 1 in Leipzig] of what was 
later titled «Liber lugubris», an essay on (the lack of) reforms in monastic orders, 
written by the humanist Benedictine scholar and abbot Trithemius (1462-1516). 
Printed in gothic type. Capital spaces.
Ref. ISTC it00455000. - Goff T-455. - Polain 3822. - BSB-Ink T-250. - Not in 
BMC, CIBN.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

725 [Germany - Memmingen]  
[ZENSER de PALTZ, Johannes, O.E.S.A.] - Quaestio 
determinata contra triplicem errorem de Antichristi revelatione. 
Memmingen, [A. Kunne, after 24 August 1486].
4to: [44] ff., 33 ll. (quire d bound between b-c; some minor spotting). Mod. wr., 
blue edges. Very good copy.

1.200 / 1.800 €
Rare incunable printed in Memmingen (Swabia), containing an academic dis-
putation on the Antichrist, ascribed to the Augustinian theologian Johannes de 
Paltz (d. 1511). Printed in gothic type.
Ref. ISTC ia00772000. - Goff A-772. - BMC II:604. - CIBN Q-2. - BSB-Ink I-498. 
- Not in Polain.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

With «�e tale of two lovers»

726 [Germany - Nürnberg]  
PIUS II - Epistolae familiares. De duobus amantibus Euryalo 
et Lucretia [ed. Nicolaus de Wyle]. Nürnberg, A. Koberger, 17 
July 1486.

4to: [246] ff., 51-52 ll. (sl. toned, some marg. soiling, sm. wormtrack in last 
ff. touching a few letters). Old half vellum, vellum leaf of a rubricated Latin 
liturgical music manuscript on covers, blind-titled spine on 5 raised bands, red 
edges. Very good copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
Early ed. (1st 1476) of the «Epistolae familiares» of the Italian humanist Aeneas 
Silvius Piccolomini (1405-1464), from 1458 Pope Pius II. It includes the famous 
«Epistola 114», known as The Tale of Two Lovers. The epistolary novel, full of 
erotic imagery, is set in Siena, and centres around the love story of Lucretia, a 
married woman, and Euryalus, one of the men waiting on the Duke of Austria. 
After an uncertain beginning, in which each is in love but unaware that it is re-
ciprocated, they begin a correspondence, which takes up much of the rest of 
the novel. Printed in gothic type. Rubricated throughout in red and blue. On 
b2r a 10-line initial in blue with red and green penwork extending into the inner 
margin.
Copy with manuscript additions (c. 1500?): (1) at the beginning 9 ff. with Latin 
letters and a German-Latin wordlist; (2) at the end 2 ff. with German recipes.
Ref. ISTC ip00719000. - Goff P-719. - Polain 3169. - BMC II:420. - CIBN P-414. 
- BSB-Ink P-522.
Prov. Numerous cont. annotations and reader’s marks. - [Georges Petit].

727 [Germany - Nürnberg]  
SIXTUS IV - De sanguine Christi et De potentia Dei. Nürnberg, 
Fr. Creussner, 1474.
[96 (of 97)] ff. (lacking blank f. 88; ff. 4-10 bound as 8-10, 4-7), 33 ll. (some 
marginal soiling, 1st f. underlaid) [bound with] ANDREAE, Johannes - Super 
arboribus consanguinitatis, affinitatis et cognationis spiritualis. Nürnberg, Fr. 
Creussner, 1477. [10] ff., 34 ll. 2 works in 1 vol., folio. 19th-c. quarter leather, 
marbl. paper boards, gilt flat spine with red label (rubbed). Excellent well-
preserved rubricated copy with wide margins.

4.500 / 6.000 €

1. 2nd issue (1st dated 1473) of 2 theological treatises by the later Pope Sixtus 
IV (1471-1484).
Ref. ISTC is00580000. - Goff S-581. - BMC II: 446. - CIBN S-296. - BSB-Ink 
S-444. - Not in Polain (3552 = 1473).
2. Popular work by the Italian canon lawyer Giovanni d’Andrea (1270-1348) on 
the legal status of relationships. With 3 full-page woodcuts: trees of consangui-
nity and affinity, visual tools that were indispensable for questions of marriage. 
Rubricated copy.
Ref. ISTC ia00604000. - GW 1688. - Goff A-604. - Polain 176. - BMC II:449. - 
CIBN A-341. - BSB-Ink I-289.
Prov. «R. della Faille», Antwerp bibliophile d. 1878 (pencil note on front endpaper). 
- Marquis de Granges de Surgères, French bibliophile 1850-1902 (armorial bookpl.). 
- [Georges Petit].
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728 [Italy - Bologna]  
BAPTISTA MANTUANUS, O. Carm. - Parthenice prima, sive 
Mariana [ed. Caesar de Nappis]. Bologna, Fr. de Benedictis for 
B. Hectoris, 17 October 1488.
[70] ff., 25/37 ll. (occ. minor spotting or soiling, a few stains in 1st ff.) [bound 
with] ID. - De suorum temporum calamitatibus [ed. Franciscus Cretus] [and] 
Contra poetas impudice loquentes. Bologna, Fr. de Benedictis for himself and B. 
Hectoris, 1 April 1489. [64] ff., 25 ll. [and with] ID. - Parthenice secunda, sive 
Catharinaria [ed. Franciscus Cretus]. Ibidem, 9 February 1489. [44] ff., 25/39 
ll. 3 works in 1 vol., 4to. Old blind-stamped Italian binding, leather over wood, 
edges bevelled inside, covers with blind rectangular frames and borders, spine on 
3 raised bands, metal clasps and catches (rubbed, repaired). Exc. copy.

3.500 / 5.000 €
Editio princeps on one of the most popular Neo-Latin poems by the prolific 
Carmelite Battista Mantovano (1447-1516). Printed in roman type. Capital 
spaces with guide-letters.
Decoration: on c1r a 6-line initial in red, blue, green, and light brown penwork 
on a gilt background, with gilt border in top, bottom and inner margin; top and 
bottom margin with red, blue, and green floral penwork with gilt dots; at bottom 
a blank central circle with green pen border.
Ref. 1. ISTC ib00058000. - GW 3276. - Goff B-58. - Polain 4182. - BMC VI:823. - 
CIBN B-42. - BSB-Ink B-52. - 2. ISTC ib00089000. - GW 3246. - Goff B-89. - Polain 
484. - BMC VI:823. - CIBN B-57. - BSB-Ink B-38. - 3. ISTC ib00066000. - GW 3290. 
- Goff B-66. - BMC VI:823. - CIBN B-50. - BSB-Ink B-56. - Not in Polain.
Prov. “Hic liber est Arnaldj de Bernesse, datus per fr[at]rem Paulu[m] de Noualara” 
(cont. inscription on lower endpaper). - [George Petit].

729 [Italy - Brescia]  
BARZIZIUS, Christophorus - Grammaticarum institutionum 
liber. Brescia, B. de Misentis & C. Parmensis, 5 March 1492.
4to: [64] ff., 28 ll. Mod. vellum-covered boards, flat spine, a.e.g., marbled 
endpapers. Very good copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Only ed., extr. rare (9th recorded copy?), of a truly humanist Latin grammar by 
the Italian physician Christoforo Barzizza (1399-1445). Printed in roman type. 
Capital spaces.
Ref. ISTC ib00259000. - GW 3671. - Goff B-259. - IGI 1405. - BMC VII:988. - 
CIBN B-160. - Not in BSB-Ink, Polain.
Prov. A single reader’s note (partly gone). - [Georges Petit].

730 [Italy - Florence]  
EPHREM SYRUS - Sermones [Latin trsl. from the Greek 
Ambrosius Traversarius]. Florence, A. di Bartolommeo 
Miscomini, 23 August 1481.
Folio: [89] ff., 33 ll. (lacking initial blank; some marginal spotting or staining). 
Old vellum-covered boards, ink-titled spine on 3 raised bands (head def.). Very 
good wide-margined copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
Editio princeps of the Latin version by the Camaldolese monk Ambrose 
Traversari (1386-1439) of the sermons of Ephrem the Syrian (306-373). Printed 
in roman type. Rubricated with 4/5-line initials in blue or red.
Ref. ISTC ie00045000. - GW 9331. - Goff E-45. - Polain 1401. - IGI 3679. - BMC 
VI:636. - BSB-Ink E-69. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. Old reader’s marks. - Old ownership entry on f. 1r (deleted). - [Georges Petit].

731 [Italy - Milan]  
AURELIUS VICTOR, Sextus - De viris illustribus. [Milan, A. 
Zarotus, c. 1484].
4to: [22] ff., 35 ll. (1st ff. sl. soiled, single wormholes in blank margins). 19th-c. 
half leather, marbl. paper boards, gilt flat spine (rubbed). Very good copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Extr. rare (4th recorded copy?) of the 2nd Milan ed. (1st 1475) of a collection 
of biographies of Roman emperors longtime attributed to Suetonius (1st publ. 
Rome 1470). Printed in roman type. Capital space with guide-letter.
Ref. ISTC ia01387500. - IGI VI:1086-B. - Not in BMC, BSB-Ink, CIBN, Goff, 
Polain etc.

Prov. A few cont. annotations or reader’s marks. - Dezeimeris, probably Reinhold 
Dezeimeris, 1835-1913, founder of the Société des Bibliophiles de Guyenne (collec-
tor’s ticket). - Jacques Vieillard, Bordeaux bibliophile, sales 1929, 1946, 1950 (book-
pl.). - [Georges Petit].

732 [Italy - Rome]  
CARDULUS, Franciscus - Oratio in funere cardinalis Andicini 
de La Porta [ed. Damianus Corycius Barba]. [Rome, A. Freitag, 
after March 1493].
4to: [6] ff., 33-34 ll. Mod. half vellum, marbl. paper boards, gilt-titled flat spine, 
marbl. pastedowns. Very nice copy.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Original ed. of a funeral speech in praise of Cardinal Ardicino della Porta jr. 
(1434-1494), bishop of Aleria (Corsica), created a Cardinal by Innocent VIII.
Ref. ISTC ic00199000. - GW 6134. - Goff C-199. - BMC IV:135. - CIBN C-113. - 
BSB-Ink C-150. - Not in Polain.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

733 [Italy - Rome]  
INNOCENTIUS VIII - Regulae cancellariae apostolicae, (lectae 
3 April 1487). [Rome, G.Guldinbeck, after 3 April 1487].
4to: [24] ff., 35 ll. (bottom corner dampstained). Mod. boards covered with a 
rubricated incunable leaf, flat spine. Nice wide-margined copy.

1.000 / 1.500 €

Extr. rare (3rd recorded copy?) first edition, first issue (24 ff.). A 2nd issue with 
a 8-page addition was issued after 21 February 1488. This copy agrees with the 
Rome and California copies (cp. ISTC and GW M12406). Rubricated.
Ref. ISTC ii00151000. - Goff I-151. - Polain 2115 (this copy). - Not in BMC, CIBN, 
BSB-Ink.
Prov. A few cont. annotations. - [Menno Hertzberger, auction 12 III 1930, lot 81]. - 
[Georges Petit].

734 [Italy - Treviso]  
EUSEBIUS CAESARIENSIS - De evangelica praeparatione 
[trsl. from the Greek Georgius Trapezuntius]. Treviso, M. 
Manzolus, 12 January 1480.
Folio: [108] ff., 46 ll. (incl. initial and final blank; sl. toned, some unobtrusive 
marg. soiling, occ.dampstaining in inner margin, hole in initial blank). Old 
limp vellum, flat spine (sl. soiled, sm. def. to front joint, ties gone). Very good 
copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
4th ed. (1st Venice 1470) of the «Preparation for the Gospel» by the Greek 
Christian exegete Eusebius of Caesarea (260-340), in which he attempts to 
prove the excellence of Christianity over every pagan religion and philosophy. 
The work was translated from the Greek by the Greek humanist philosopher 
George of Trebizond (1395-1486). Printed in roman type. Capital spaces with or 
without guide-letters.
Ref. ISTC ie00121000. - GW 9443. - Goff E-121. - Polain 1432. - BMC VI:888. - 
BSB-Ink E-117. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. A few old annotations. - [Georges Petit].

735 [Italy - Treviso]  
VINCENTIUS FERRERIUS, O.P. - De �ne mundi. [Treviso, 
Gerardus de Lisa, de Flandria], 9 March 1475.
4to: [20] ff., 26 ll. (ff. 1-8-15 stained, some foxing). Mod. half vellum, marbled 
paper covers, flat spine with ink title, red sp. edges (covers sl. rubbed).

1.200 / 1.600 €



140  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

Incunabula

737

740

739

745



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  141

Incunabula

First edition of this eschatological work by Vincent Ferrier (1350-1419). This 
Valencian Dominican friar describes the end of the world, in particular the end 
of spiritual life, ecclesiastical dignity and the Catholic faith. Printed by Gerardus 
de Lisa, the first printer active in Treviso. Gothic type. One initial in blue ink and 
one rubrication in red.
Ref. ISTC if00120500. - GW 9848. - Polain 3950 (this copy). - BMC VI:884. - 
BSB-Ink F-94. - Not in CIBN, Goff.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

736 [Italy - Venice]  
AUGUSTINUS - Sermones ad heremitas. Venice, P. de 
Paganinis, 26 May 1487.
8vo: [134] ff., 32 ll. (margins dampstained and soiled, some thumbing). Cont. 
Italian blind-decorated leather over wood, spine on 2 raised bands, metal catch, 
top edge titled (worn and repaired, loosening at front, front cover cut into, clasp 
gone). Good, complete copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Early incunable ed. (1st Modena 1477) of a popular collection of sermons long-
time ascribed to St Augustine. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. Rubricated in red 
and yellow.
Ref. ISTC ia01315000. - GW 3003. - Goff A-1315. - Polain 4080 (this copy). - BMC 
V:454. - BSB-Ink A-920. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. Cont. annotations on endpapers and blank pp. - [Georges Petit].

737 [Italy - Venice]  
BERNARDUS CLARAVALLENSIS, O. Cist. - Sermones de 
tempore et de sanctis una cum homiliis et epistolis [...]. Venice, 
J. Emericus de Spira for L. Giunta, 12 March 1495.
4to: [4]-225 (= 227) ff., 48 ll. (lacking final blank; some marginal soiling, a few 
ff. spotted or stained, hole in top margin of last text f. touching headline). Old 
limp vellum, ink-titled spine, sp. edges. Good copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
Later ed. (1st 1481) of the sermons for the liturgical year preached by the foun-
der of the Cistercian Order, Bernard of Clairvaux (1090-1153). Large woodcut 
on title. Woodcut mark on title (Giunta) and at the end (Scotus). Title on A1r 
printed in red, with woodcut border in top and inner margin. Printed in gothic 
type, in 2 cols.
Ref. ISTC ib00440000 . - GW 3945. - Goff B-440. - Polain 4084 (this copy). - BMC 
V:540. - CIBN B-266. - BSB-Ink B-318.050. - Essling 806. - Sander 967.
Prov. «Est Monasterij Sancti Petri de Perusia» (Perugia) (ms. ownership entry on A1r 
and stamps on A1r and final p.). - Old ownership entry on front flyleaf (deleted). - 
[Georges Petit].

738 [Italy - Venice]  
BONAVENTURA (Ps.-) - Meditationes vitae Christi. Venice, 
M. de Bonellis de Monteferrato, 14 December 1497.
8vo: [3]-90 (= 62)-[1 bl.] ff., 32 ll. (occasional staining and thumbing). Old 
Italian blind-stamped leather over wood, flat spine (somewhat worn, front joint 
split, spine def.). Good copy.

1.500 / 2.000 €

Later incunable ed. of the Meditations on the Life of Christ, often ascribed to 
the Franciscan saint Bonaventure (1221-1274). Woodcut on title-page, full-page 
woodcut on verso. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. Rubricated in yellow.
Ref. ISTC ib00899000. - GW 4758. - Goff B-899. - Polain 4090 (this copy). - BMC 
V:505. - BSB-Ink B-684. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. «Bibliothecae Collegij S. Barnabae Mediolani» (ms. entry on title). - [Georges 
Petit].

739 [Italy - Venice]  
GELLIUS, Aulus - Noctes atticae. (Venice, A. de Paltasichis, 
1477).
Folio: [197] ff. (without the 1st bl. leaf, some brown. lvs, some stains, marginal 
restoration on f. r1, occ. sm. holes, wormholes neatly filled on f. z6, sm. marg. 
tears on f. A1, old ms. foliation and another more recent made in pencil, trace of 
an old pencil drawing on the f. z6 verso). 19th-c. binding by Léon Gruel: green 
morocco decorated «à la Duseuil», boards with blind-tooled fillets double frame 
and gilt Aldine fleuron in the corners, ribbed spine, blind-tooled frames and gilt 
Aldine fleuron on the panels, inside gilt dentelle, marbled endpapers, a.e.g. (very 
sl. rubbed). Nice copy.

2.500 / 3.500 €
Fourth edition, but the most scarce of those of the 15th century, of this book 
printed in Latin and Greek. The text, a great success in Antiquity, deals with a 
variety of subjects such as philosophy, law, history, literature and grammar, 
and quotes some earlier Latin and Greek works known only from this work. 
Rubricated in red and blue, 6-line initial on first text leaf and 2-line initials 
throughout. Numerous contemporary annotations in Latin and Greek.
Ref. ISTC ig00121000. - GW 10596. - Goff G-121. - Polain 1559 (1 copy). - BMC V:251 
(idem). - BSB G-64. - Hain 7520 (without the 1st bl. lv.). - Dibdin I:339 («a rare and 
beautiful work»). - Pellechet 5011. - Klebs 442.4. - Proctor 4423. - Bod-inc G-057.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

740 [Italy - Venice]  
LEONARDUS de Utino, O.P. - Sermones de sanctis. Venice, Fr. 
de Heilbronn, N. de Frankfordia, 1473.
4to: [313 (of 314)] ff., 42 ll. (last blank lacking, foxing, marginal wormholes 
in 1st and last ff., some ff. stained, light marginal dampstains, tear in 1st f. 
repaired). Mod. blind-stamped leather with Renaissance-like pattern, flat spine 
with title in gilt, red sprinkled edges, gilt roll-stamps on the borders, gilt inside 
dentelles (rubbed). Nice wide-margined copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
First edition (?), an edition of Leonardus’ sermons was also published the same 
year in Cologne by U. Zell, but the question of precedence has not been solved. 
The Dominican Leonardus (1400?-1469) was one the great preachers of his 
time. Text in gothic type, in 2 cols. Rubricated in red and blue ink. 
Ref. ISTC il00152000 (folio or 4to). - Goff L-152. - Polain 2480. - BMC V:192. - 
CIBN L-124. - BSB-Ink L-108.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

741 [Italy - Venice]  
PETRUS LOMBARDUS - Sententiarum libri IV. Venice, V. de 
Spira, 10 March 1477.
Folio: [246] ff., 42 ll. (tiny single wormholes in 1st and last ff.). Mod. brown 
pigskin over wood, flat spine with gilt label, metal catches, 2 (original?) vellum 
flylvs (front joint split, spine loosening, rubbed, clasps gone). Excellent, well-
preserved, copy with wide margins.

2.500 / 3.500 €
3rd ed. (1st 1471) of the Sentences by Petrus Lombardus (1100-1600), a basic philo-
sophical and theological textbook. Petrus, an Italian theologian, was made Bishop 
of Paris in 1159, the year before he died. The work consists of theological questions 
posed by Lombard, divided into 4 books: the third book deals with Christ and the 
Christian religion; and the fourth comprises questions on religious and moral duties.
Ref. ISTC ip00480000. - Goff P-480. - Polain 3114. - BMC V:248. - CIBN P-239. 
- Not in BSB-Ink.
Prov. Cont. annotations and reader’s marks. - Thomas Wolphius Iunior Pontificii Iuris 
Doctor with the device «Spreta invidia” (large woodcut coat-of-arms on verso of fi-
nal text leaf) i.e. from the collection of the Alsatian humanist lawyer and theologian 
Thomas Wolff jr. (1475-1509). - [Georges Petit].
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742 [Italy - Venice]  
PLATEA, Franciscus de - Opus restitutionum, usurarum et 
excommunicationum. Venice, J. de Colonia and J. Manthen, 
22 January 1477.
4to: [152] ff., 40 ll. (f. [a1] blank, some wormholes in blank margin of 1st 
quires, also a couple of wormholes in last ff., light marginal soiling, marginal 
dampstains). 18th-c. half calf, paper covers, flat spine with red and green leather 
labels. Good wide-margined copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €
«A page-for-page reprint except for the table, of the edition of 1474 by the same 
printers» (BMC), of the major work of the Franciscan canon lawyer de Platea (d. 
1460). His treatise is generally considered to be one of the earliest printed works 
on economics, although it also deals with matters of moral, legal and political 
import from accross Italy. In the section on excommunication, he details seven 
ways of falsifying papal documents, all of which, of course, would lead to ex-
communication. He also considers the moral standing of a person who has orde-
red a failed assassination and condemns inquisitors who extort money from sus-
pected heretics. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. Rubricated in red and blue ink. 
Ref. ISTC ip00758000. - Goff P-758. - Polain 4658. - BMC V:227.- CIBN P-435. 
- Not in BSB-Ink.
Prov. «S M» gilt-lettered on tail. - [Georges Petit].

743 [Italy - Venice]  
SENECA, Lucius Annaeus - Opera philosophica. Epistolae. 
[Venice, J. & G. de Gregoriis de Forlivio, c. 1492].
Folio: ccxxxv (= 235)-[1 bl.] ff., 60 ll. (lacking 2 initial ff. with i.a. spurious 
letters to St Paul; a few ff. toned, some minor spotting or dampstaining, blank 
piece cut from top margin of title, tiny wormtracks in 2nd half occ. touching a 
few letters). Cont. limp vellum (sl. loosening, some def.). Good copy.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Rare early ed. of the Letters and Philosophical writings of the younger Seneca. 
Capital spaces with guide-letters.
Ref. ISTC is00372000. - Goff S-372. - IGI 8871. - BMC V:596. - BSB-Ink S-269. 
- Not in CIBN, Polain.
Prov. A few cont. annotations. - Old ownership entry on title. - Libr. stamps.

744 [Netherlands - Deventer]  
PRUDENTIUS CLEMENS, Aurelius - Opera poetica. 
[Deventer, R. Pafraet, 21 June 1491 and 1493].
4to: [167 (of 168)] ff., 31 ll. (lacking final blank; some soiling or staining, title 
strengthened). Mod. overl. pigskin, spine on 5 raised bands with gilt label. 
Good copy.

2.500 / 3.500 €
Deventer ed. of Prudentius’ popular Christian poetry, destined for the use in 
Latin schools.
Decoration: some rubrication; on a3r a red penwork initial extending into the 
inner margin; on A4r a blue pen initial.
Ref. ISTC ip01027000. - Goff P-1027. - ILC 1816. - Polain 3263. - IDL 3815. - BMC 
IX:59. - CIBN P-641. - Not in BSB-Ink.
Prov. A schoolboy’s copy with scribbling on title, a few pen drawings (e.g b1v), and 
a number of cont. annotations. - JFMS[terck], i.e. the Dutch collector and literary 
historian J.F.M. Sterck, 1859-1941 (mod. bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

745 [Netherlands - Gouda]  
HIERONYMUS - Van den leven der heiligen vaderen [trsl. from 
the Latin]. Gouda, G. Leeu, 3 December 1480.
Folio: [194 (of 198)] ff. (minus 4 blanks: 1st, last, k6, bb8; i2 with stain, from 
another copy ?, a few very small repairs to blank margins; large stains on last 4 
lvs), 35 ll. 19th-c. quarter leather, marbled paper boards, gilt spine on 4 raised 
bands with leather label, marbl. endpapers (rubbed, front joint split).

3.000 / 4.000 €
Editio princeps of the (Northern) Middle Dutch translations of the Lives of the 
Desert Fathers, based on Hieronymus and other sources. Large woodcut border 
on a2r. Woodcut mark at the end. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. Capital spaces 
with guide-letters.

Decoration: rubricated throughout with nice larger capitals. Two 7-line and 
one 6-line initials in red, blue, green and white on a2r (7), l1r (7) and o1r (6) - these 
two with red penwork extending into the inner margin. Five 5-line initials in blue 
(a5r, f5v, g2r, l3r, z7v), and one 6-line red initial (z5r).
Ref. ISTC ih002100000. - Goff H-210. - ILC 1194. - Polain 3997. - BMC IX:34. - 
CIBN H-134. - Not in BSB-Ink.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

746 [Switzerland - Basel]  
ANSELMUS (St.) [Basel, J. Amerbach, not after 1497].
4to: [208] ff., 49-50 ll. (sl. toned and spotted, occ. unobtrusive marg. 
dampstaining, blank bottom half of title cut off and underlaid, inner margin f. 
2 repaired). Mod. vellum, flat spine, leather ties. Good copy.

1.200 / 1.500 €
2nd ed. (1st 1491) of the collected works of the medieval philosopher and theo-
logian St Anselm of Canterbury (1033-1109). Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. 
Capital spaces with guide-letters. Later engr. pasted on title (partly cut off); sm. 
woodcut strip pasted at baseline of col.1 of f. 207v.
Ref. ISTC ia00761000. - GW 2033. - Goff A-761. - Polain 230. - BMC III:759. - 
CIBN A-405. - BSB-Ink A-556.
Prov. A few old marg. notes or scribbling. - Stamp on title.

747 [Switzerland - Basel]  
GUILLERMUS ALVERNUS - Rhetorica divina [and] EPHREM 
SYRUS, De compunctione cordis [and other writings]. [Basel, J. 
Froben, c. 1492].
8vo: [80] ff., 54 ll. (some minor soiling or staining, occ. thumbing). Mod. 
quarter vellum, marbl. paper boards, spine on 5 raised bands. Good copy ruled 
in red.

1.200 / 2.000 €
Early incunable ed. (1st 1483) of the «Divine Rhetoric» of the Paris bishop 
William of Auvergne (1180-1249), in which he aimed to explain and illustrate 
for his priests and people the art of prayer. The work lists and explains 7 charac-
teristics or perfections of prayer, but it is perhaps best known for its application 
of Ciceronian rules of oratory to Christian texts. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols. 
Capital spaces with guide-letters. Rubricated in red and blue, with a 4-line ini-
tial in blue, red, green and gold on 2a1r).
Ref. ISTC ig00715000. - GW 11867. - Goff G-715. - Polain 4402. - BMC III:790. - 
BSB-Ink G-477. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. «F. Natalis Maleatus Boniportuen(sis)» (old name in gold on a blue banner on 
2a1r.). - Old names on title. - [Georges Petit].

748 [Switzerland - Basel]  
TURRECREMATA, Johannes de, O.P. - Expositio super toto 
psalterio. [Basel, J. Amerbach, not after 1482].
Folio: [124] ff., 40 ll. (occ. toning and marg. spotting or staining). 19th-c. 
marbl. boards, flat spine (sl. rubbed). Very good wide-margined copy.

1.200 / 1.800 €
Later ed. (1st Rome 1470) of an exegetical commentary on Psalms by the 
Spanish Dominican Juan de Torquemada (1388-1468). Printed in gothic type, in 
2 columns. Capital spaces with guide-letters.
Ref. ISTC it00530000. - Goff T-530. - BMC III:747. - CIBN T-383. - BSB-Ink T-554. 
- Not in Polain.
Prov. Georgius Kloss, M.D., i.e. the famous German historian of freemasonry, phy-
sician and incunable collector (bookpl.). - G.F.B. Kloss (1787-1854) (id.). - 1839 | E. M. 
| Oberherrlingen, i.e. the Württemberg politician and collector Eugen von Maucler, 
1783-1859 (id.). - [Georges Petit].



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018  •  143

Éditions XVIe siècle - 16de-eeuwse drukken

Éditions XVIe siècle 
16de-eeuwse drukken

749 [Aldine imprint]  
LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus - De rerum natura. Venice, Aldine 
press, (A. Torresano), January 1515.
8vo: [8]-125-[3] ff. (light stains on t.-p., stamp on the verso of last f.). Nice 19th-c. 
green morocco by Bauzonnet (1795-1885), covers ruled with three gilt fillets and 
one roll-stamp, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, double gilt ruled borders, gilt 
inside dentelle, a.e.g. (spine sl. rubbed, corners bumped).

600 / 800 €
Second Aldine edition but better than the first of 1500 (4to) according to 
Renouard. Edited by Andrea Navagero (1483-1529), librarian of the Biblioteca 
San Marco and historiographer of Venice. Aldine’s mark on title and reverse of 
last leaf. Capital spaces with guide-letters. 
Ref. Renouard p. 74. - Edit16 37499. - Adams L-1651. - Gordon (Lucretius) 6. - 
STC Italian 397.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

750 [Aldine imprint]  
SPERONI, Sperone - I Dialogi. Venice, Aldine press (Heirs of 
A. Manuzio sr.), 1542.
8vo: [2]-176 ff. (2 first ff. stained, marginal wormhole, sm. tear in the text pp. 
36-61, remains of a label on verso of f. 169, stain to f. 170). Later rebacked (?) 
pastiche binding: brown leather, covers entirely blind decorated with a large 
flower tool and sm. ones in the corners, central cartouches with gilt title and 
date «1142» (sic), spine on raised bands, brown edges.

300 / 400 €
First Aldine edition of the dialogues of Speroni (1500-1588), one of the cen-
tral members of Padua’s literary Accademia degli Infiammati. Edited by his 
friend Daniele Barbaro (1514-1570), humanist, translator and commentator 
of Vitruvius. Aldine mark on title and reverse of last leaf. Capital spaces with 
guide-letters.
Ref. Renouard 125:7. - Edit16 53856. - Adams S-1565. - STC Italian 636.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

751 [Antiquity]  
DU CHOUL, Guillaume - Discorso della religione antica 
de Romani [...]. Insieme con un’altro simile discorso della 
castrametatione & bagni antichi de Romani, tradotti in toscano 
da M. Gabriel Simeoni �orentino. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1559.
Folio, 3 parts in 1 vol.: 248-[8], [8]-102-[2 bl.], 38-[10] pp.; 1 pl. (foxing, occ. 
marginal stains, hole and tear in p. 63 of 2nd part, 2 pp. of the Table of contents 
partly detached). 18th-c. half vellum, paper covers, flat spine with leather labels 
(foxing and covers rubbed).

400 / 500 €
Second Italian translation by Gabriello Simeoni of an interesting treatise on 
Roman religion and military tactics, based on numismatic evidence, as well as 
descriptions of Roman baths and Greek and Roman gymnastics. Contains nu-
merous full-page woodcut ills by Pierre Vase, depicting costumes, arms and 
armour, military machines, baths and musical instruments, and many coins. 
Also with a fold. plate figuring a Roman military camp (margin strengthened). 
Two titles within identical engr. border, ornamented and historiated headpieces 
and initials. Baudrier presents this edition as the first but an edition had already 
been published by Rouillé in 1558. The «Discorso della castrametation» was pu-
blished separately for the first time in 1555.
Ref. Baudrier IX:257/258. - Adams D-1032. - STC Italian 142. - Cicognara 3668. 
- Cp. Mortimer (Harvard French) 180 & 181 (1556-1557 ed.).
Prov. «Gjoa Ottava // Collana greca» (leather label on spine).

752 [Antiquity]  
ORSINI, Fulvio - Imagines et elogia virorum illustrium et 
eruditor ex antiquis lapidibus et nomismatib[us] expressa cum 
annotationib[us] [...]. Rome, A. Lafréry (Venice, P. Deuchino), 
1570.
Sm. folio: 111 pp. (soiled, dampstains, outer margin of t.-p. strengthened, pp. 
13-14 and some inner margins stained, marginal tear stengthened in p. 71, sm. 
hole in the engr. of p. 101). 18th-c. marbled sheepskin, gilt decorated flat spine, 
red edges (sl. rubbed).

500 / 600 €
First edition. Illustrated with 1 architectural engr. title by Andrea Marelli, 17 half 
page ills in the text (16 wood and 1 copper engr.), 58 full-page pls (57 copper 
engr. and 1 woodcut) representing statuary, coins, inscriptions and herms of 
Greek & Latin men (such as Aristogiton, Miltiades, Philemon, Aeschines, Marcus 
Junius Rufus, Caius Asinius Pollio...), from private collections or from Orsini’s. 
The Italian humanist and antiquarian (1529-1600) was the librarian to the 
Farnesi in Rome. Text decorated with ornamental initials.
Ref. Edit16 37885. - Mortimer (Harvard Italian) 329. - Cicognara 2120. - Adams U-72. 
- STC Italian 705. - Not in Berlin Kat.

753 [Antwerp imprint - Catechism]  
[CANISIUS, Petrus, S. J.] - Summa doctrinae christianae 
Antwerp, J. Bellerus, 1558.
8vo: 104-[4] ff. (some marg. staining). Loose in cont. vellum, flat spine titled 
in ink. Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Extr. rare Bellerus edition of a catechism for younger people by the first Dutch 
Jesuit Petrus Canisius (1521-1597), 1st publ. Wien 1554. The Royal privilege for 
the Low Countries was granted to Martinus Verhasselt in Louvain (BT 6812) and 
the work was also publ. by Hans de Laet (BT 4440). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. DBS II:620:5. - BCNI 2656. - Not in BT, Adams, BnF, Pettegree NB, STC 
Dutch (BL).
Prov. Old name on title.
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754 [Antwerp imprint - Devotion]  
BLOSIUS, Ludovicus, O.S.B. - Paradisus animae �delis [...]. 
Antwerp, G. Montanus, 1540.
8vo: clxii (= 163)-[1] ff. (sl. toned, blank bottom corner f. 52 strengthened). 
Mod. half vellum, flat spine, fore-edge titled. Good copy.

350 / 450 €
Rare early edition of a devotional treatise by the Benedictine monk and mystic 
Louis de Blois (1506-1566). Title within woodcut border. Woodcut mark at the 
end. The final part “Officium horarum de Iesu et Maria, breve ac pium” (ff. 154-
162) printed in red and black.
Ref. NKr 426. - BCNI 1670. - Pettegree NB 5189. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC 
Dutch (BL).
Prov. Ownership entries on title deleted.
Joined: Id. - Institutio spiritualis non parum utilis iis, qui ad vitae perfectionem 
contendunt. Itemque Exercitium piarum precationum. Accessit Apologia pro D. 
Ioanne Thaulero, una cum breui Regula tyronis spiritualis. Louvain, S. Gualtherus 
& J. Bathen for A.M. Bergaigne, 1553. 8vo: [14]-122 (= 121)-[1] ff. (toned, occ. soi-
ling or staining). Cont. blind-decorated calf (rebacked, rubbed, endpapers renewed). 
Good copy. Printed in italics. Ref. BT 5275. - BCNI 2365. - Pettegree NB 5201. - Not in 
Adams, BnF, STC Dutch. Prov. Old names on front flyleaf. (2 vol.)

755 [Antwerp imprint - Devotion]  
Die grote eua[n]gelische Peerle/ vol deuoter ghebeden/ godlijcker 
oe�eninghen/ en[de] gheesteliker leeringhen [...] [corr. ed.]. 
Antwerp, H. Petersen van Middelburch, 1548.
8vo: [244] ff. (soiled and dampstained, 1st ff. sl. loosening, hole in title). 20th-c. 
red calf, blind-ruled covers, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, decorative endpapers 
(rubbed). Good complete copy.

300 / 400 €
Rare Antwerp edition of a mystical bestseller. The still unidentified female au-
thor was probably active in Arnhem. Title in red & black within woodcut border. 
Gothic type.
Ref. BT 6995. - BCNI 2164. - Pettegree NB 11861. - STCV 12913855. - Not in 
Adams, KBR, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. «Anne van Bellegem» & «Donatus de Clercq» (old names on title and original 
flyleaf). - «V B» (blind-stamped initials on front cover).

756 [Antwerp imprint - Flanders]  
MEYERUS, Jacobus - Commentarii sive Annales rerum 
Flandricarum libri septendecim [...] [ed. Antonius Meyerus]. 
Antwerp, J. Grapheus for J. Steelsius, 1561.
Sm. folio: [18]-374 ff. Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, red sp. edges 
(sm. stains). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Important revised edition of the «Compendium chronicorum Flandriae» (1538), 
an early humanist history of Flanders, from the Counts of Flanders until Charles 
the Bold, by J. Meyerus (1491-1552). Large woodcut Steelsius mark on 1st and 
last page. Title within ornamental border. Mechelen prize book awarded to 
«Guilhelmus Van Oorbeeck» on 23 Aug 1810 (inscription on front flyleaf).
Ref. BT 2118. - Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 337b. - Adams M-1390. - Machiels 
M-468. - Pettegree NB 21309. - STCDutch (BL) 134. - STCV.
Prov. Crossed out ownership entries on title page. - Mod. bookplate.

Martens for English market

757 [Antwerp imprint - London]  
THEODULUS POETA - Liber theodoli cum co[m]mento 
nouiter impressus. [Antwerp, D. Martens] for J. Pelgrim & H. 
Jacobi (London), 1508.
4to: [50] ff. (some unobtrusive soiling). Disbound, older red edges. Very nice 
copy. 

2.000 / 3.000 €
Extr. rare (8th recorded copy?). The Eclogue of Theodule (760-821), bishop of 
Orléans, is a Latin dialogue, a «debate» between the truth of Christianity and 
pagan falsity. It is one of the 6 elementary Latin texts in the Liber Catonianus, 

a basic textbook in medieval schools. The present ed. also contains the com-
mentary by Odo Picardus (active 1406-1407). This product from Martens’ 2nd 
Antwerp shop (1502-1512) is one of the 4 Latin schoolbooks Martens printed 
for the English market in 1507-1508. «Magister cum discipulis» woodcut on tit-
le. Printed in gothic and roman type.
Ref. NKr 3936. - ESTC S122063. - STC 23940a. - Adams T-551. - Adam/
Vanautgaerden (Martens) 79. - Heireman (Martens) A-189 & M-65. - Pettegree NB 
29093.

758 [Antwerp imprint - Popular literature]  
La belle et plaisante histoire des Quatre �ls Aymon, Duc de 
Dordone [...]. Antwerp, J. van Waesberge, 1561.
4to: [4]-118 ff. (toned, occasional soiling or staining, traces of erasure 
in blank central part of title). 19th-c. gold-tooled brown leather by 
�ompson of Paris (active 1842-1870), covers with gilt central arms within 
elaborately gilt ornamental border, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, 
gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g. Very good copy.

1.800 / 2.000 €

Extr. rare Antwerp edition (4th recorded copy?) of the popular story of The 
Four Sons of Aymon (Dutch “De vier Heemskinderen”). It is “a medieval tale 
spun around the four sons of Duke Aymon: the knight Renaud de Montauban, 
his brothers Guichard, Allard and Richardet, their magical horse Bayard, their 
adventures and revolt against the emperor Charlemagne” (Wikipedia). Title wit-
hin woodcut border. 5 woodcuts in text. Printed in 2 cols.
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Ref. BT 6627 [MPM]. - Pettegree FB 45826 & NB 26470 [3: MPM, The Hague, 
Bodleian - these only in WorldCat]. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC Dutch or French 
(BL), Le livre populaire etc.
Prov. (Marquis?) Pajot de Marcheval (supralibros and pencil note on front flyleaf). - 
[Georges Petit].

759 [Antwerp imprint - Popular literature]  
[FLORES, Juan de] - Historia de Aurelio y Isabela hija del Rey 
de Escocia [...] = L’histoire d’Aurelio et Isabelle �lle du Roy 
d’Escoce, mieux corrigée que parcy devant, mise en Espanol & 
François. Antwerp, J. Richart, 1560.
12mo: [96] pp. (sm. part of title torn with loss of first 3 letters, sm. waterstain 
at fore-edge, occ. ink ms. page numbers in upper right corner). Cont. calf, triple 
giltruled border on boards, richly gilt spine on 4 raised bands, red leather title 
label, gilt inside dentelles, gilt edges (sl. rubbed, def. at head, joints split). Good 
copy.

250 / 350 €
Rare Antwerp edition of this work by the Spanish author Juan de Flores (1470-
1525). The Spanish text («Grisel y Mirabella», first ed. 1495?) was translated 
into Italian by Lelio Manfredi, and from Italian into French by Gilles Corrozet 
(1510-1568). This 1560 Antwerp edition was shared between the printers Jehan 
Richart and J. Bellerus. The text is a popular sentimental romance on the power 
of true love, going through more than 50 editions in several European languages 
before Cervantes’ time. Text in Spanish and French, facing each other.
Ref. BT 1157. - Peeters-Fontainas 468. - Pettegree FB 20011, NB 12303. - Opac 
KBR. - BL. - USTC 340721. - Not in Adams. - This ed. not in STCV. - See http://
www.rhr16.fr/base-elr/ouvrage/35/grisel for the editions.
Prov. «Del Fiori» (ownership entry on title).

760 [Antwerp imprint - Prize books]  
VINCENTIUS FERRERIUS, O.P. - Sermones hyemales [...]. 
Antwerp, Ph. Nutius, 1570.
8vo: [32]-752 pp. (somewhat short, soiled and dampstained). Armorial binding, 
old leather, gilt spine on 5 raised bands with mod. gilt label (rubbed, tail def.). 
Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare Antwerp edition of sermons by the Valencian Dominican Vincent 
Ferrer (1350-1419). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree NB 30798 (no copy in Belgium). - Palau 293790. - Not in Adams, 
BCNI, BT, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Monastic ownership entry on title. - In 1812 given as a prize book in 
Testelt. - Libr. stamp (partly deleted).
Joined: Steyaert, Martinus - Theologiae practicae aphorismi. Pars prima [...] [5th 
ed.]. Louvain, M. van Overbeke, 1729. 8vo: 644 (= 652)-[4] pp. (toned and damps-
tained). Cont. marbled calf, gilt ecclesiastical arms on covers, gilt spine on 5 raised 
bands, red edges (rubbed). Good copy. Ref. Not in STCV. Prov. Gilt arms of Alexander 
Slootsmans, abbot of Park Abbey. Louvain prize book awarded on 29 August 1737 
in Trinity College to «Lamberto Josepho Debanterlé Lovaniensi». - Terentius - 
Comoediae. [Amsterdam, R. & G. Wetstein, 1721 or Utrecht, G. van de Water, 1721]. 
12mo: [12]-546-[42, 2 bl.] pp. (title lacking). Cont. vellum, flat spine (sl. loosening). 
Shabby copy. Ref. Spoelder (Edam) 1. - STCN 30413497X or 204865247 (identical 
fingerprint). Prov. Arms of Edam on covers, prize awarded on 19 March 1742 to 
«Roberto Kox Waldrix». (3 vols)

761 [Antwerp imprint]  
HOFMEISTER, Joannes, O.S.A. - Loci communes rerum 
theologicaru[m], quae hodie in co[n]trouersia agitantur [...]. 
Antwerp, J. Latius for J. Steelsius, 1550.
16mo: [16]-286-[2] ff. (some soiling and dampstaining). Cont. blind-decorated 
calf, spine on 3 raised bands (front cover almost loose, rubbed, edges bumped). 
Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Very rare Antwerp edition of a survey of points discussed in cont. theological 
debate.
Prov. Old ownership entries on title. - Libr. stamp (partly removed).
Ref. Pettegree NB 14984 [2: BnF, Bodleian]. - Not in BT, BCNI, Adams, Anet, 
STC Dutch (BL).

Joined: Sasbout, Adam - Opus homiliarum. Antwerp, J. Bellerus, 1565. 12mo: 306 
ff. Cont. blind-stamped vellum, flat spine (rubbed, spine def. at head). Good copy. 3rd 
ed. (1st 1554) of the sermons of the Louvain theologian Sasbout (1516-1553). Ref. BT 
4267. - BCNI 2968. - Pettegree NB 27415. - Not in Adams, Anet, STC Dutch. Prov. 
Old ownership entries (some deleted). - Libr. stamp. - Mod. bookpl. - Viexmontius, 
Claudius – Breuis institutio de salutari poenitentia peccatoris. Antwerp, G. van den 
Rade for J. Bellerus, 1575. 16mo: [32]-448 pp. (toned, some dampstaining). Cont. 
blind-ruled sheep, spine on 2 raised bands with paper label (rubbed, sl. warping). 
Good copy. Later ed. (1st Antwerp ed. 1527) of a popular devotional treatise. Woodcut 
on verso of title and 7 woodcuts in text. Ref. BT 4766. - BCNI 3545. - Pettegree NB 
30746. - Not in Adams, Anet, BnF, STC Dutch. Prov. Monastic ownership entry on 
title. (3 vol.)

762 [Antwerp imprint]  
ROYARDUS, Joannes, O.F.M. - Homiliae in Epistolas 
dominicales [...]. Pars hyemalis [and] Homiliae per festivitates 
sanctorum [...]. Pars hyemalis. Antwerp, J. Grapheus for J. 
Steelsius, 1543.
8vo: [16]-152, [12]-159-[1 bl.] ff. (sl. toned, minor traces of use). Cont. calf, spine 
on 4 raised bands (worn). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Extr. rare collection of sermons by the Flemish Franciscan Jan Royaerts 
(Oudenaarde 1475 - Bruges 1547). Woodcut mark on 1st title and at the end.
Ref. BT 6666 (2nd title only). - De Troeyer 352 & 369. - Pettegree NB 26979 & 
26981. - Adams R-831 & R-836. - BCNI 2044. - Not in STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entries on titles (partly erased). - Libr. stamp. 
Joined: Id. - Homiliae in Epistolas dominicales [...] Pars aestiva [and] Homiliae per 
festivitates sanctorum [...] Pars aestiva. Antwerp, J. Grapheus for J. Steelsius, 1543. 
8vo: [16]-160, [12]-184 ff. (sl. toned, minor traces of use). Cont. calf, spine on 4 raised 
bands (rebacked). Good copy. Woodcut mark at the end. Ref. BT 6654 & 6665. - De 
Troeyer 353 & 370. - Pettegree (NB) 26977 & 26978. - Adams R-832 & R-837. - BCNI 
2044. - Not in STC Dutch. (2 vol.)

Edited by the Diest priest Eschius

763 [Antwerp imprint]  
THAULERUS, Johannes - Exercitia [...] piissima super vita 
et passione salvatoris nostri Iesu Christi [...] [trsl. from the 
German, ed. Nicolaus Eschius]. Antwerp, Ph. Nutius, 1565.
8vo: 169-[2] pp. (some staining). Old sheep, gilt spine on 5 raised bands with 
mod. leather label, sp. edges (rubbed, corners def.). Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Rare Antwerp printing of the German mystic Tauler (1300-1361), edited by N. 
Eschius (1507-1578), teacher of P. Canisius and L. Surius, and parish priest of the 
Diest beguinage. Woodcut mark on title. Engr. portrait of Eschius by Berterham 
(18th c.) bound with at front.
Ref. VD-16 J-792. - BCNI 2169. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC German (BL).
Prov. «Bibliotheca loci S. Bernardi ad Schaldim», i.e. the Cistercian abbey of 
Hemiksem (ownership entry on title). - Joannis Francisci Foppens [...] S. Rumoldi 
Mechlin. canonici, 1689-1761 (18th-c. bookpl.). - Libr. stamps and tickets.
Joined: Id. - De vita et passione salvatoris nostri Iesu Christi piissima exercitia [...] 
[trsl. from the German, ed. Nicolaus Eschius]. Cologne, J. Quentel, 1548. 8vo: 392-
[6] pp. (lacking final leaf with Errata and Latin poem; toned, minor soiling). Cont. 
blind-stamped calf (somewhat worn). Good copy. Rare Cologne printing of the 
German mystic Tauler (1300-1361), edited by N. Eschius (1507-1578). Woodcut arms 
of dedicatee on verso of title. Ref. VD-16 J-792. - BCNI 2169. - Not in Adams, BnF, 
STC German (BL). Prov. A few old reader’s marks. - Old ownership entries on front 
flyleaf and title (partly deleted). - Libr. stamp (partly deleted). - Mod. bookpl. (2 vol.)
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764 [Apostolic Constitutions - Mainz imprint]  
COCHLAEUS, Johannes - Canones Apostolorum. Veterum 
Conciliorum constitutiones. Decreta ponti�cum antiquiora. De 
primatu Romanae ecclesiae [ed. Johannes Cochlaeus]. Mainz, J. 
Schoeffer, April 1525.
Folio: [172] ff. (toned, some marg. dampstaining). Old sheep, gilt spine on 6 
raised bands, marbl. edges (rubbed, head def.). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition by the Catholic controversialist Cochlaeus (Dobneck, 1479-1552). 
The “Apostolic Constitutions” (or “Constitutions of the Holy Apostles”, 4th c.) 
is a Christian collection of eight treatises which belongs to the Church Orders, 
a genre of early Christian literature, that offered authoritative «apostolic» pres-
criptions on moral conduct, liturgy and Church organization. Cochlaeus added 
his own essay on primacy in the Church.
Ref. VD-16 C-4272. - Spahn (Cochlaeus) 31. - Adams C-542. - Ind. Aurel. 142.051. 
- STC German (BL) 247.
Prov. A few cont. annotations. - «P. Bruijnincx» (old ownership entry on front 
flyleaf). - «Henrici Vanden Block», chaplain of St Michael’s, Brussels (18th-c. 
bookpl.). - Libr. stamps erased.
Joined: Ansaldus, Castus Innocentius, O.P. - Multitudo maxima eorum qui prio-
ribus Ecclesiae seculis Christianam religionem professi sunt [...]. Turin, «In Regio 
Typographio», 1765. 8vo: xx-378-[1, 1 bl.] pp. (toned). Very good copy. Cont. blind-de-
corated vellum, spine on 5 raised bands with gilt red leather label, sp. edges, deco-
rative endpapers, cloth marker. Apologetic reply by the Italian Dominican Ansaldi 
(1710-1780) to the «Primitive Episcopy» (1688) by the English ejected minister David 
Clarkson (1622-1686). Prov. Libr. stamp. (2 vol.)

765 [Architecture - Venice imprint]  
SERLIO, Sebastiano - Regole generali di architettura [...] sopra 
le cinque maniere de gli edi�ci, cioè, �oscano, Dorico, Ionico, 
Corinthio, e composito, con gli essempi de l’antiquita, che per la 
maggior parte concordano con la dottrina di Vitruvio [...]. Con 
nuoue additioni. Venice, Fr. Marcolini da Forli, February 1540 
(= 1541, Venetian style).
Folio, lxxvi (= 76) ff. (some dampstaining and soiling, inkstain on R2r, quire K 
loose) Cont. limp vellum (stained, remains of vellum ties). Good copy.

1.500 / 2.000 €

Rare and important 2nd corr. ed. (1st Venice 1537) of the major Renaissance trea-
tise on architecture by S. Serlio (1475-1554). This «Libro quarto» has text correc-
tions and a new dedication, as well as illustrations printed from the original blocks: 
over 55 full-page and 30 half-page woodcuts, as well as numerous smaller ones. 
“Le livre IV, pierre angulaire de l’ensemble, détaille le système des cinq ordres, 
appliqué aux colonnes et entablements mais aussi aux portes, fenêtres et chemi-
nées” (Vène). Title within architectural woodcut border. Colophon within woodcut 
scrollwork border with central publisher’s mark. In italics. 
ref. Vène (Serlio) 4. - Fowler 314. - Edit16 28611. - Not in Adams, STC Italian (BL).

Jesuits in Japan & East Indies - First edition

766 [Asia - Jesuits]  
Epistolae Indicae. De stupendis et praeclaris rebus, quas diuina 
bonitas in India & variis insulis, per Societate[m] nominis 
Iesu operari dignata est, in tam copiosa gentium ad �dem 
conuersione [and] PAYVA, Jacobus – De Societatis Iesu origine 
libellus [...] [and] Societatis Iesu defensio adversus obtrectatores 
[...]. Louvain, R. Velpius, 1566.
3 works in 1 vol., 8vo: [24]-496, [80]-[32] pp. (dampstain and sm. wormtrack 
in blank bottom margin of 1st quires). Cont. limp overl. vellum, spine titled in 
ink (sl. loosening at front, head def.). Very good copy.

5.000 / 7.000 €

Very rare 1st edition, 1st issue, of an important collection of letters written by Jesuit 
missionaries in Japan and the East Indies, with some references to American 
Indians. Work II (also issued separately) is a defence of the Jesuit Order by the 
Portuguese theologian Diego de Payva d’Andrade (1528-1575). General index and 
errata at the end. Woodcut mark on titles; woodcut papal arms on title of work III.
Ref. Bibl. Belg. II:266 E-12. - BT 8249 & 3950 - STC Dutch (BL) 104. - Pettegree NB 
16514. - Adams A-1021 (Pt. II). - Cordier (Japonica) 49-51. - Carayon (Jésuites) 576 
& 2853. - Palau 215.586 (Payva). - Sabin 22704. - Not in Alden/Landis.
Prov. A few cont. annotations in work II. - Old ownership entries (partly deleted) i.a. 
on 1st title «As usum capucinorum Angliae (i.e. Enghien/Edingen in Brabant). - Libr. 
stamp and ticket.

767  
 AUGUSTINUS - Confessionum libri tredecim. Antwerp, G. 
Coppens van Diest, 1546.
16mo: [208] ff. (some marginal dampstaining). 20th-c. brown calf, gilt titled 
spine on 3 raised bands (tanned). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare pocket edition of Augustinus’ popular work. Title within woodcut border.
Ref. BT 183. - BCNI 2098. - Pettegree NB 2819. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC Dutch 
(BL). 
Prov. Numerous reader’s marks. - Old ownership entry on title erased. - «VB» 
(blind initials on front cover).
Joined: Thomas a Kempis – Libellus vere aureus de Christi imitando. Antwerp, (J. 
Latius for) J. Steelsius, 1556. 16mo: 216 ff. (lacking ff. 17, 24, 65, 72, 73; toned, title 
soiled). 19th-c. half vellum by A. Mallié, flat spine. Binder’s ticket “A Tournay Chez A. 
Mallié”. Ref. BT 9183. - BCNI 2574. - Adams K-26. Prov. Old marginal notes (crop-
ped). - Libr. stamps. (2 vol.)
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768  
 AUGUSTINUS - De civitate Dei libri XXII. ad priscae 
venerandaeque uetustatis exemplaria denuo collati, 
eruditissimisque Commentariis per [...] Ioann(em) Lodouicum 
Viuem illustrati & recogniti. Accessit Index foecundissimus. 
Basel, Froben Press (H. Froben & N. Episcopius), 1555.
Folio: 1398 cols, [24] ff. (sl. toned, title cut out mounted and underlaid, bottom 
margin sl. dampstained). 17th-c. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (lower fore-edge 
repaired, front joint starting to split). Good copy.

250 / 350 €
Repr. of Vives’ famous 1522 commentary on Augustine’s masterpiece, published 
as an additional volume to Vives’ 2-vol. 1555 «Opera omnia». Woodcut mark 
on title and at the end. Printed in 2 columns. Capital spaces with guide-letters.
Ref. VD-16 A-4183. - STC German (BL). - Not in Adams, BnF, Limo, Opac KBR.
Prov. Libr. stamp. - Mod. bookpl.

769  
 AUGUSTINUS - De la cité de Dieu: contenant le commencement 
et progrez d’icelle cité, avec une defense de la religion chrestienne 
contre les erreurs & mesdisances des ge[n]tils, heretiques [...]. 
Paris, N. Chesneau (print. N. Bruslé), (18th July) 1570.
Folio: [20]-364-[24]-356-[32] pp. (some foxing, waterstains on first and last lvs, 
occ. sm. stains, marg. wormholes in squire FF, 8 cm tear on f. MM6, corners 
bumped on first lvs, upper endpaper partially loose). Contemp. limp overlap. 
vellum, ms. title on upper board and on spine (sl. soiled, some wormholes and 
lacks on a corner and a flap, some tears on the flaps, rests of ties). Good copy.

350 / 500 €
French translation by Gentian Hervet (1499-1584) with comments by Juan Luis 
Vives (1492-1540). Printer’s mark on title. Old ms. notes in French and Latin on 
the endpapers, from two different hands.
Ref. USTC 14217.- Pettegree (FB) 2239.- STC French Books 34.- Not in Adams, 
Matagne.
Prov. Prunier de Saint-André, family of Dauphiné parliamentarians since the be-
ginning of the 16th c. (armorial bookpl.; ref. http://www.bibliotheque-dauphinoise.
com). - [Georges Petit].

770  
 AUGUSTINUS - Sermonu[m] opera [...]. Hagenau, H. Gran for 
J. Rynman, October 1521.
Folio: [50]-461-[5] ff. (final blank pres., wormholes throughout, light marginal 
dampstains, occasional foxing). Cont. blind-stamped pigskin over wood, covers 
ruled with fillets and rollstamps, author’s name stamped on upper cover, spine 
on raised bands (rubbed, wormholes, head split, clasps gone).

200 / 300 €
Rare edition by Sebastian Brant of Saint Augustine’s sermons. Gran was the 
first printer in Hagenau. He worked largely with Rynman, considered to be the 
first non-printing publisher in the history of printing. Title in red and black within 
a woodcut border (with Gran’s device and the arms of Hagenau). Printed in go-
thic type, in 2 cols. Some dotted initials.
Ref. VD-16 A-4236. - Benzing (Haguenau) 202. - Index Aurel. 110. 157. - Ritter 
108. - Burg 77. - Not in STC German, Adams, Soltész, Machiels, Matagne.
Prov. Capuchin convent of Vilshofen an der Donau (Passau) (cont. ms. entry). - Ex 
dono from Georg Krunner to Matheus Athamer (ms. note dated 1578 crossed out). - 
Christopher Ligsalz, counsellor of the Duchy of Bavaria and canon (ms. entry dated 
1603). - Some marginal manuscript notes.

771 [Badius imprint]  
AUSONIUS, Decimus Maximus - Precatio matutina ad 
omnipotentem Deum, a Francisco Syluio Ambianati luculente 
explicata. Paris, J. Badius, 1518.
4to: [18] ff. (some marg. dampstaining). Mod. half vellum, red edges. Very good 
copy.

400 / 600 €
Extr. rare edition of religious verses by the Latin poet Ausonius (4th c.), edited 
by a teacher of the Collège de Lisieux. Woodcut mark (printing press) on title. 
Ausonius’ text in larger, commentary in smaller type.

Ref. Moreau II:1749. - Pettegree FB 55387. - Renouard (Badius) II:64-65. - Not in Ind. 
Aurel., Adams, BL.

772 [Badius imprint]  
BASILIUS MAGNUS - Opera plane diuina [...] [Latin trsl. from 
the Greek Johannes Argyropoulos et al., ed. Jodocus Badius]. 
Paris, J. Badius, 13-17 November 1520.
Folio: [10]-clxxviii (= 178) ff. (toned, margins soiled, top margin stained esp. at 
beginning, a couple of single wormholes). Old blind-stamped leather, gilt spine 
on 4 raised bands, blue edges (rebacked, corners bumped). Good rubricated 
copy.

250 / 300 €
Collected works of St Basil of Caesarea (4th c.), translated into Latin by various 
scholars. Title within elaborate woodcut border and central woodcut (Badius’ 
printing press).
Ref. BP16 103908. - Moreau II:2246. - Renouard (Badius) II:145-146 = (Imprim.) 
Badius 438. - Pettegree FB 56412. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).

773 [Badius imprint]  
MACROBIUS, Ambrosius Aurelius �eodosius - In Somnium 
Scipionis M. Tullii Ciceronis libri duo, et Saturnaliorum lib[ri] 
VII. [...]. Paris, J. Badius, [5 November 1524]-1 January 1524 
(= 1525 n.st.).
Folio: [6]-cxii (= 112) ff. (lacking prelim. quire «+», 4 ff., and final quire Aa 
with the Censorinus text; occ. soiling, some ff. dampstained). Mod. red quarter 
leather, marbl. paper covers, gilt flat spine, red edges, marbl. endpapers. Good 
copy.

300 / 400 €
Early scholarly edition of Macrobius’ scientific commentary on Cicereo’s Dream 
of Scipio. Woodcut world map (f. 28r) and 20 woodcuts or diagrams in text. 
Title within elaborate woodcut border and central woodcut (Badius’ printing 
press). Numerous passages in Greek.
Ref. BP16 105038. - Moreau III:864. - Renouard (Badius) III:55-57 = (Imprim.) 
Badius 547. - Pettegree FB 78536. - STC French (BL) 114. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Old names on title and at the end, i.a. «Panyau», with a few notes in the same 
hand. - Libr. stamp. - Paul Liger Belair (mod. heraldic bookpl., c. 1900), Dijon scholar 
and editor.
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774  
 BEMBO, Pietro - Les Azolains, De la nature d’amour. Traduictz 
d’italien en françoys, par Jan Martin [...]. Seconde édition 
corrigée et emendée par le traducteur. Paris, M. de Vascozan, 
for himself and G. Corroz, July 1547.
8vo: 155-[1 bl.] ff. (sl. foxing in the margin f. 8). Nice copy and nice 19th-c. 
red morocco by [Paul-Charles] Allô (1824-1890), covers with gilt frames, gilt-
decorated spine on raised bands, double gilt fillet on the borders, gilt inside 
dentelles, a.e.g.

350 / 450 €

Second French edition by Jean Martin of «Gli Asolani», dialogue on love (1st 
1505), first work of the humanist and cardinal Bembo (1470-1547). Ornamental 
initials (one dotted).
Ref. BP16 112650. - Pettegree (FB) 3361. - Cp. STC Italian p. 46. - Not in Adams. 
Prov. Sm. stamps on title-page and in the margin of f. 88. - Ms. prov. erased on t.-p. 
(?). - [Georges Petit].

First work devoted to Joan of Arc

775  
 BÉROALDE de VERVILLE, François - La Pucelle d’Orleans 
restituee [...]. Sous le sujet de cette magnanime Pucelle est 
représentée une �lle vaillante, chaste, sçavante & belle. Tours, 
Sébastien Molin, 1599.
Sm. 12mo: [6]-317-[3] ff. (inside margin somewhat short, marg. lack of paper to 
f. 163). 19th-c. Lavallière polished calf, triple gilt rule on covers, gilt orn. spine 
on 5 raised bands (joints hardly rubbed), black leather label, gilt inside dentelle, 
gilt-ruled sides, a.e.g. Nice copy.

500 / 700 €
Extremely rare 1st edition co-edited by S. Molin in Tours and M. Guillemot in 
Paris. Very first work entirely devoted to Joan of Arc by Fr. Béroalde de Verville 
(1556-1626). Ill. with a nice unsigned engr. frontisp. representing the Pucelle 
as an elegant young lady. With some liminary poems in praise of Joan of Arc or 
Béroalde. Although unsigned, very good binding.
Ref. Tchemerzine/Scheler I:668. - Brunet I:804. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Illustrated by woodcuts by Hans Sebald Beham

776 [Bible - Apocalypse]  
Apocalypsis Ioannis. Die O�enbarung S. Johannis. Frankfurt a 
M., Chr. Egenolff, 1551.
Sm. 8vo: [16] ff. (toned). Mod. half leather, marbled paper on covers, red edges 
(rubbed). Very good copy.

800 / 1.000 €

Fascinating illustrations of the Apocalypse: 30 half-page woodcuts, 27 of which 
by Hans Sebald Beham (1500-1550). Woodcut title ill., followed by 29 woodcuts 
with captions in Latin (above) and German (below). First publ. in a separate ed. 
in 1539, the present work was apparently issued as part of a set of 3 alongside 
ills of the Old and New Testaments.
Ref. VD-16 B-5273. - STC German (BL) 123. - Not in Adams, Bibles Paris.

777 [Bible - N.T.]  
Novum Testamentum Graece cum vulgata interpretatione 
Latina Graeci contextus lineis inserta [...] Ben. Ariae Montani 
Hispalensis opera e verbo reddita [...]. Cum prafatione eiusdem 
Ben. Ariae Montani [...]. [Heidelberg], Commelin Press, 1599.
Lge 8vo: [13, 3 bl.]-827-[1, 4 bl.] pp. (some minor toning and spotting). Cont. 
overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (loosening at front). Nice copy.

450 / 650 €
Scholarly Greek edition of the New Testament with interlinear Latin (Vulgate) 
version, ed. by the Spanish theologian Arias Montanus (1527-1598), the editor 
of Plantin’s Polyglot. The Old Testament part was published in Geneva, the New 
Testament in Heidelberg. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD-16 ZV-1904. - Adams B-1716. - Bibles Paris 3838. - GLN-4081. - Not in 
Port (Commelin), STC German (BL).
Prov. “Sum Thomae fieni Med. Doctoris et in Academia Louaniensi Primarij 
Professoris [...]. A° 1606 Men[s]is Februarij die 16a”, i.e Thomas Fienus, 1567-1631, 
professor of medicine at Louvain University (long cont. ownership entry on front 
flyleaf). - Libr. tickets.

778 [Bible - O.T.]  
Vaticinationes Abdiae, Ionae, & Sophoniae, Prophetarum, 
Caldaea expositione, quatenus variat ab Hebraeo, & co[m]
mentariis trium insignium Rabbinorum Selomonis Iarhhi, 
Abraham Aben Ezrae, & Dauidis Kimhi illustratae. Interprete Ar. 
Pontaco Aquitanico Burdegalensi […]. Paris, M. Le Jeune, 1566.
[8]-122-[2] pp. [bound after] Canticum Canticoru[m] Salomonis Regis, cum 
commentariis trium Rabbinorum, Salomonis Iarhij, Abrahami Abben Ezrae, & 
Innominati cuisda[m], G. Genebrardo �eologo Parisiensi […] professore regio 
interprete […]. Paris, M. Le Jeune, 1570, 85-[1] ff. 2 works in 1 vol., 4to (1st ff. 
soiled and stained). Old blindstamped calf (Low Countries binding) (rubbed at 
edges, head def.), gilt spine on 5 raised bands, bluish edges. Good copy.

500 / 700 €
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Rare scholarly studies of parts of the Hebrew Old Testament (Minor Prophets 
and Song of Songs) with medieval rabbinic commentaries. Woodcut mark on 
titles. For the larger part printed in italics. 
Ref. 1. Pettegree FB 57487. - Adams B-1296. - STC French (BL) 57.- 2. Pettegree 
FB 57787. - Adams B-1571. - STCFrench 61.
Prov. Jesuit ownership entries on title i.a. ‘s-Hertogenbosch, Ghent. Louvain. - Libr. 
stamp.

779 [Bible - Science]  
VALLÉS, Francisco - De iis quae scritta sunt physicè in libris 
sacris, sive De sacra philosophia. Liber singularis. Ad Philippum 
II. Hispaniarum ac Indiarum regem potentissimum. Lyon [i.e. 
Geneva], Fr. Le Fèvre, 1595.
8vo: 488-[16] pp. (sl. foxing). Contemp. vellum.

200 / 300 €
Geneva reprint (1st ed., Turin, 1587) of a treatise on Biblical natural history by 
Francisco Vallés de Covarrubias (1524-1592), physician of King Philip II of Spain, 
to whom the book is dedicated. Woodcut printer’s mark with carpenter and mot-
to «Tractant Fabrilia Fabri» on title.
Ref. GLN-3832. - USTC 451512. - Adams V-136. - Silvestre 497.
Prov. Jesuits’ residence in Ghent (printed label).

780 [Bible commentary - Antwerp imprint]  
TITELMANNUS, Franciscus, O.F.M. - In omnes Epistolas 
Apostolicas [...] elucidatio [...]. Antwerp, (J. Grapheus for) J. 
Steelsius, 1540.
8vo: 267-[1] ff. (paper age-toned, cut a bit short at top). Old vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink (soiled, binding almost loose, endpapers lifted). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Elaborate commentary on the Epistles by the Franciscan Louvain theologian 
Titelmans (1502-1537), 1st publ. Antwerp 1528. Woodcut printer’s mark at the 
end.
Ref. NK 2040. - De Troeyer 458. - Adams 1848. - Pettegree NB 29371. - Not in 
STC Dutch (BL), Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. «L.I.N. Pesser Canonicus Visetensis pastor in Mortroux» (ownership entry). - 
«Jac. Buillemolii» (ownership entry on title).

781 [Bible commentary]  
ALBERTUS NOVICAMPIANUS - Het gheheel begrijp des 
volcomen verstants der heyligher Scriftueren des Oude en[de] 
Nieuwe Testaments [...] [trsl. from the Latin Jan van den Bosch 
alias Berckelaer]. Antwerp, Cl. vanden Wouwere, 2 December 
1563.
8vo: [271] ff. 19th-c. gilt quarter leather, marbl. paper boards, blue edges 
(rubbed). Very good copy.

300 / 400 €
Rare Dutch version of a biblical commentary by the Polish physician and theo-
logian Wojciech Nowopolski (1508-1558). Title within ruled border. Printed in 
gothic type.
Ref. BT 2232. - BCNI 2833. - Pettegree NB 23032. - Not in Adams, STC Dutch 
(BL).
Prov. Bruges Jesuits (old ownership entry on title). - Ownership entry on front 
endpaper.

782 [Bible commentary]  
ARBOREUS, Joannes - �eosophiae [...]. Paris, S. de Colines, 
January 1540.
Folio, 2 parts in 1 vol.: [6]-321-[1 bl.], 221-[1] ff. (dampstained, tear in title 
repaired, small perforation in the text of f. 215 in part I). Inside a good copy. 
Cont. blind-stamped calf over wood, covers ruled with fillets and roll-stamp, 
gilt decorated spine on raised bands (rebacked, clasps gone, small scratches, 
joints and edges sl. rubbed, one repair on lower cover, flyleaves and endpapers 
renewed).

200 / 300 €

First edition of this Bible commentary. Arboreus of Laon (d. 1569?) was a doc-
tor of theology at the University of Paris. A third volume was published in 1553 
by Mathieu David. Dotted initials by Geoffroy Tory. Large first Colines’ Tempus 
mark on both title-pages. 
Ref. Renouard 321-322. - Renouard, ICP, 1543. - Pettegree FB 53655. - BP16 
109560. - Adams A-1526. - STC French 22. - Not in Schreiber.
Prov. Ms. notes on t.-p. - Duke of Arenberg (stamp partly erased).

By the first woman printer of importance

783 [Bible commentary]  
VIO, �omas de, O.P. - Preclarissima sexagintaquatuor 
notabiliu[m] sententiaru[m] noui testamenti literalis expositio 
[...]. Paris, Ch. Guillard for Cl. Chevallon, 1539.
8vo: 88 ff. (some minor soiling). Cont. blind-tooled calf, spine on 4 raised bands 
with (later) gilt label, fore-edge titled (expertly repaired, new endpapers, sm. 
def. to lower cover). Very good copy.

300 / 400 €
Very rare New Testament commentary by the influential Italian Cardinal Vio 
(1469-1534). Printed by Charlotte Guillard “the first woman printer of impor-
tance” (Wikipedia). Woodcut mark of Claude Chevallon (her 2nd husband, d. 
1537) on title.
Ref. Moreau V:1532. - BP16 109549. - Pettegree FB 59763. - Not in Adams, STC 
French (BL).
Prov. A few old annotations in text and on last p. - Old ownership entry on 1st 
title. - Libr. stamp.
Bound after: Id. – Resoluta ac compe(n)diosa de peccatis summula. Ibidem, 1539. 
8vo: [4]-208 ff. Rare treatise on sins. Woodcut mark of Chevallon on title. Ref. 
Moreau V:1531. - BP16 109548. - Pettegree FB 59762. - Not in Adams, STC French 
(BL).

784 [Bible illustrations - Antwerp imprint]  
Novum Testamentum illustratum insignium rerum simulacris 
[...]. Antwerp, J. Richard, 1542.
16mo: 263 (= 261)-[3]-165-[23] ff. (some minor soiling and traces of use, top 
margin of some ff. gnawed at, just touching a few letters, single wormhole in 
final quires, bottom corner f. 34 torn off with sm. loss, sm. hole in f. 61). Cont. 
overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, red edges (soiled, def. to front yapp edge 
and lower cover). Good copy.

500 / 700 €
Very rare Antwerp illustrated New Testament in pocket edition. 138 woodcuts 
in text (incl. repeats). Woodcut on title. Woodcut mark at the end. Printed within 
ruled border.
Ref. BT 506. - Pettegree NB 4579. - STC Dutch (BL) 30. - Not in Adams, Bibles 
Paris, Darlow/Moule.
Prov. Old ownership and presentation inscriptions. - Bookpl. removed.

785 [Bible illustrations - Cologne imprint]  
AEMILIUS, Georgius - Evangelia quae consueto more dominicis 
et aliis festis diebus in Ecclesia leguntur, heroico carmine [...] 
reddita, adiectis breuibus argumentis & imaginibus arti�ciose 
sculptis, &c. Cologne, [J. Gymnich], 1554.
8vo: [176] ff. (sm. tear in blank margins of L1-2, V1). Mod. boards. Nice copy.

350 / 400 €
Rare Latin verse adaptation of the Sunday Gospel readings by the German theo-
logian and Wittenberg rector G. Oemler (1517-1569), 1st publ. Cologne 1549. 
Beautifully illustrated with 78 woodcuts. Woodcut mark on title. Printed in 
italics.
Ref. VD-16 E-4548. - Ind. Aurel. 100.804. - STC German (BL) 117. - Not in 
Adams, BnF, Oberlé.
Prov. A few cont. notes in a very tiny handwriting.
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786 [Bible illustrations - Paris imprint]  
Novum Testamentum illustratum insignium rerum simulachris 
[...]. [Paris], Fr. Gryphius, 1541.
16mo: 199-136-[16] ff. (lacking m3= ff. 91; toned, somewhat soiled). Old sheep, 
gilt spine on 4 raised bands, red edges, marbl. endpapers (rubbed, head def.). 
Good copy.

250 / 350 €
Very rare Paris New Testament illustrated with 101 woodcuts in text. Title wit-
hin woodcut cartouche. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree FB 57868. - STC French (BL) 63. - Cp. Bibles Paris 4397 (1542 ed.). - Not 
in Adams, BP16, Darlow/Moule.

787 [Bibliography]  
GESNER, Conrad - Bibliotheca instituta et collecta [...] deinde 
in Epitomen redacta [ed. Josias Simler]. Zürich, Chr. Froschauer, 
1574.
Folio: [10]-691-[41] pp. (prelim. blank *8 lacking; part of blank top margin of 
title cut off, unobtrusive dampstain in bottom margin). Old vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink, blue edges (soiled, spine def. but firm, ties gone, flylvs gone). Good 
copy.

600 / 800 €
2nd edition (1st 1555), greatly enlarged, of the Epitome by J. Simler (1530-1576) 
of the 1st universal bibliography (1545) by the Swiss scholar Gesner (1516-1565). 
Woodcut mark on title. Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. VD-16 G-1704. - Adams G-514. - STC German (BL) 357. - Printing and the 
Mind of Man 73 (1st ed.).
Prov. Old ownership entries on title. - Henr. Ios. Rega, 1690-1754, Louvain professor 
of medicine (armorial bookpl.). - Libr. stamp.

788  
 BOAISTUAU, Pierre - Le �éâtre du monde, où il est fait un 
ample discours des misères humaines [...]. Avec un brief discours 
de l’excellence et dignité de l’homme. Rouen, Th. Mallard, 1583.
16mo, 2 parts in 1 vol.: [10]-101-[5], 26-[2] ff. (sm. wormholes in lower margin, 
sm. dampstain in upper margin of last 4 ff.). 18th-c. calf, covers ruled with gilt 
fillets, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, gilt edges (sm. traces of use).

200 / 300 €
Rare Rouen edition of this popular collection of stories and anecdotes by 
Boaistuau (1517-1566), compiled from classical and early Christian sources, 
and presenting various miseries and sufferings a man has to endure (famine, di-
sease...). At the opposite the second part deals with the «potentialities» of men. 
Printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 5984 (1585 ed.). - Not in Adams, STC French.
Prov. Thédore de Valenzi (1813-1885), Ghent bibliophile (armorial bookpl.). - Ms. 
ownership entry on t.-p.

789  
 BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Le décameron de missire [!] Iehan 
Bocace Florentin [trsl. from the Italian Antoine Le Maçon]. 
Paris, E. Groulleau, 1551.
8vo: [16]-360 (= 358)-[1 bl.] ff. (lacking final blank; sl. toned, some marg. spotting). 
19th-c. gilt red morocco by Belz-Niedrée, covers with ruled rectangular frames 
and corner pieces, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, richly gilt inside 
dentelles, a.e.g. (over marbl. edges), marbl. endpapers, green silk marker. Very 
good copy.

800 / 1.000 €
Early edition (1st 1543) of the translation by A. Le Maçon (1500-1559) of the po-
pular Decameron of Boccaccio (1313-1375), 1st publ. in French 1485 as «Livre de 
cent nouvelles». Ill. with 10 sm. woodcuts in text. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree FB 6078. - Cp. Ind. Aurel. 120.322 = STC French (BL) 71 (L’Angelier 
issue). - Not in Adams, BnF.
Prov. [Georges Petit]

790  
 BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Il Decamerone. Di nuovo ristampato, 
e riscontrato in Firenze con testi antichi, & alla sua vera lezione 
ridotto dal cavalier Lionardo Salviati [...]. Quarta editione. 
Florence, Giunti Press, February 1587.
4to: [32]-585-[79] pp. (t.-p. and 1st f. soiled, margins strengthened, some marg. 
dampstains, pp. 282 & 287-294 torn with text restored by hand, pp. 481-483 
and 493-495 inverted, pp. 583-585 fold.). 18th-c. sheep, blind flower tools on 
covers, gilt orn. spine on raised bands, red edges (def., cut short).

250 / 400 €
Fourth edition of Boccacio’s famous collection of stories «adapted and expur-
gated» by the humanist L. Salviati (1540-1589). His first edition was published 
in 1582. Large historiated initials and 3 printer’s marks.
Ref. Edit16 6388. - Pettas (Giunti of Florence) 619-620:622 (ext. descr.). - Adams 
B-1516. - STC Italian 110.

791  
 BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Le Philocope [...] contenant l’histoire 
de Fleury & Bla[n]che�eur [trsl. from the Italian Adrian Sevin]. 
Paris, M. Gadoulleau, 1575.
16mo: [8]-478 (= 476)-[2, 2 bl.] ff. (somewhat short, sl. toned, tear in f. 83). 19th-
c. gilt blue-green morocco by Malet, gilt central ornament on cover, gilt spine 
on 3 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, cloth 
marker. Very good copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
French translation (1st 1542) of «Il Filocolo», a prose novel on the story of Floris 
and Blancheflour. The ed. was shared by 7 booksellers.
Ref. Ind. Aurel. 120.389. - Pettegree FB 6117 (1: BnF). - Not in Adams, STC 
French (BL). 
Prov. [Georges Petit].

792 [Bordeaux imprint]  
AUSONIUS, Decimus Magnus - Omnia. Bordeaux, S. 
Millanges, 1604 [= 1590, re-issued].
4to, 3 parts in 1 vol.: [418], [52], 28-[2] ff.; 2 pl. (lacking of 1 or 2 pls, foxing, 
upper margin in the begin. slightly dampstained, some ff. browned, Rr2 torn). 
17th-c. overl. vellum, flat spine with red leather label.

150 / 200 €
«Third edition». The impression and collation correspond to the Bordeaux edi-
tion of 1590 but the title-page dated 1604 has been renewed (Brunet mentions 
this particularity). Works, incl. Ausonius’ famous poem «Mosella» describing the 
Moselle region (and its wine), edited by Élie Vinet. Followed with a commentary 
of Joseph Scaliger and a «Bordeaux chronicle» by Gabriel de Lurbe in second 
edition (1st 1589). These two last parts are preceded by a title dated 1590 with 
Millanges’ device. Illustrated with woodcuts in the text and by 2 folding plates 
(of 3 or 4?), one representing Bordeaux. Simon Millanges published Ausonius’ 
works for the first time in 1580.
Ref. Adams A-2286. - Desgraves (Bordeaux) 48-126. - Picot IV:3169 (4 fold. pl.). - 
Oberlé 16 (3 fold. pl.). - STC French 36. - Index. Aurel. 110.914. - Brunet I:574.

789
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793  
 BRACH, Pierre de - Les poemes de Pierre de Brach bourdelois. 
Divisés en trois livres. Bordeaux, Simon Millanges, 1576.
4to: [7]-220-[2] ff. (lacking é1 and portrait [?]; some margins and corners skilfully 
restored at the begin. and at the end). Red morocco signed Koehler (faint (damp)
stains), triple gilt rule and central coat of arms on covers, gilt spine «à la grotesque» 
on 5 raised bands, gilt inside dentelle, gilt-ruled sides, a.e.g. Good copy.

500 / 700 €

Very rare 1st edition of the poems of P. de Brach (1547-1605), a Bordeaux lawy-
er and a friend of du Bartas, Ronsard and Montaigne; he also was a translator 
of Torquato Tasso. The 2nd book is dedicated to Ronsard and contains a long 
«Hymne de Bourdeaux»; the 3rd one contains «Son voyage en Gascongne» (in 
the company of Saluste du Bartas), with some verse in Gascon dialect (f. 162v). 
Without [?] the portrait by Th. de Leu (mentioned by Tchemerzine and Brunet 
but not present in the copies digitized by Gallica and Cambridge). With 2 extra 
loosely inserted unsigned engraved portraits of Montaigne. Nice edition printed 
in italics.
Ref. Brunet I:1196. - Tchemerzine/Scheler II:106. - Cioranesco 4753. - USTC 
15197. - Bn-Opale plus. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Méaudre de La Pouyade et d’Assit family (coat of arms and armorial book-
plate). - Charles Nodier (bookplate on red leather). - Jacques Vieillard (bookplate). 
- Plus, according to a ms. note: «Baudeloque, Chaponay, Lebeuf de Montgermont, 
Techener, M. de la V.». - [Georges Petit].

794 [Byzantium - Ottoman Empire]  
Corpus universae praesertim Bizantinae. Ioannis Zonarae 
Annales aucti additionibus Georgij Cedreni. Nicetae Acominati 
choniatae lib. XIX. Nicophori Gregorae lib. XI. Laonici 
Chalcocondylae lib. X. historiae Turcicae. Paris, G. Chaudière, 
(1566-)1567.
Folio: 6-[28]-172, 77-[7], 120-[18] ff. Cont. blind-tooled calf over wood, gilt arms 
on covers, spine on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed, rebacked, clasps and catches gone). 
Good copy.

450 / 700 €
Important collection of Latin trsls of some basic Byzantine historical writings: 
those of Joannes Zonaras (12th c.), Niketas Acominatus Choniates (1155-1217), 
and Nicephorus Gregoras (1295-1360) trsl. by the German scholar Hieronymus 
Wolf (1516-1580) and that of Laonikos Chalkokondyles (1430-1470) on the rise 
of the Ottoman Empire trsl. by Conrad Clauser (1515-1611). Large woodcut mark 
on title and part-titles. Printed in 2 columns.
Ref. Hoffmann III:127-128. - Adams B-3370. - Pettegree FB 55451. - STC French 
(BL) 88.
Prov. Gilt abbot’s arms (Arenberg?) and gilt St. Martin (respect. on front and on 
lower cover). - Old ownership entries on title (deleted). - Capuchins of Edingen/
Enghien (libr. stamp). - Mod. bookpl.

�e son of Tristan and Iseult

795 [Chivalric novel]  
Ysaie le triste, �ls tristan de leonois/ iadis cheualier de la table 
ronde/ et de la royne Izeut de Cornouaille. Ensemble les nobles 
prouesses de cheuallerie faictes par Marc seville �lz dudit Isaye 
[...]. Paris, P. Vidoue for G. du Pré, [1522].
Folio: [6]-clxxij (= 172) ff. (ff. 169-172 lacking and replaced with a photographic 
copy, toned, some margins strengthened). Mod. olive green jansenist morocco, 
gilt-titled spine on 5 raised bands, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., cloth marker (sl. 
rubbed and tanned). Good copy.

800 / 1.200 €
Extr. rare 1st printed edition. “Le roman d’Ysaïe le Triste fait partie des der-
nières œuvres de la littérature française qui illustrent l’arthurianisme. Le roman 
raconte les aventures chevaleresques d’Ysaïe le Triste, fils de Tristan et Iseut, 
accompagné de son serviteur Tronc, un nain difforme et astucieux. Le récit est 
pittoresque et met en scène diverses figures typées, parmi lesquelles Marthe, la 
poétesse, qui narre sa propre aventure dans le récit d’ensemble. Ysaïe finira par 
l’épouser après en avoir eu un enfant, Marc.” (A. Giacchetti). Woodcut mark on 
title. F. 1r printed within woodcut border. Text in gothic type.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) I-52 = Fairfax Murray (French) 593 (ext. note) = Cat. 
Brunschwig 574 (this copy). - Moreau III:339. - Pettegree FB 51658. - STC French 
(BL) 449. - Not in Adams, Mortimer (Harvard French).
Prov. Charles Fairfax Murray, English painter and collector of early illustrated books 
(ticket with number «593» = cat. number in the collection). - S[ylvain] B[runschwig], 
Swiss lawyer practising in New York, who’s magnificent collection of early French 
books was sold Geneva 1955 (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

796 [Chivalric novel]  
La cronicque du tresvaillant et redoute Dom Flores de Grece, 
surnommé le Cheualier des Cignes, second �ls d’Esplandian, 
Empereur de Constantinople [...] [trsl. Nicolas de Herberay]. 
Lyon, Fr. Durelle for B. Rigaud, 1572.
16mo: 763-[14, 7 bl.] pp. (somewhat short at top, sl. toned). 19th-c. blind-tooled 
crimson morocco by Koehler, covers with blind-ruled border with corner pieces 
and gilt coat of arms, gilt-titled spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside 
dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers, green silk marker. Very good copy.

800 / 1.200 €
Extr. rare edition (1st 1552) of a chivalric story in the wake of the enormously 
popular Amadis de Gaule novels, and translated from the Spanish (?) by the 
Amadis translator Nicolas Herberay des Essarts (d. 1557).
Ref. Baudrier III:280 (no copy). - Cat. Yemeniz II:240:2327 (this copy). - Pettegree 
FB 19981 (1: Dijon). - Not in Adams, BnF, STC French (BL).
Prov. Unidentified 19th-c. gilt arms on covers. - Yemeniz i.e. the famous French 
bibliophile of Ottoman descent Nicolas Yemeniz, 1781-1871 (collector’s ticket). - 
[Georges Petit].

797 [Chivalric novel]  
Hystoire tresrecreatiue traictant des faictz et gestes du noble et 
vaillant cheualier �eseus de Cologne/ par sa prouesse Empereur 
de Romme. Et aussi de son �lz Gadifer Empereur de Grece [...] 
[and: Second volume ...]. Paris, A. Bonnemere for J. Longie & 
V. Sertenas, 14 August 1534.
Folio: [4]-C.vii (= 107)-[1 bl.], [4]-C.xxxiii (= 133) ff. (lacking final blank; cut 
somewhat short at top, sl. toned, a few sm. spots). 19th-c. crimson morocco by 
Trautz-Bauzonnet, on covers central gilt collector’s coat of arms and triple gilt 
ruled border, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, richly gilt inside dentelles, 
a.e.g. (over marbl. edges), marbl. endpapers, silk marker. Very good well-preserved 
copy.

12.000 / 16.000 €
Extr. rare 1st edition of the anonymous adventure novel about Theseus. Set in 
the times of the Merovingian King Dagobert, the romance recounts the deeds of 
Theseus of Cologne, son of Floridas (King of Cologne in 632) and Alydone (mai-
den at the court of Dagobert) as well as his companions Ludovis of France, son 
of Dagobert, Ludovis’s faithful assistant Assaillant, Count of Dammartin, and 
Lambert, Count of Anjou. Title and part title within elaborate woodcut border 
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with name and initials of Gilles de Gourmont (d. 1533). 2 very large and 47 
smaller woodcuts in text. General title in red and black. Printed in gothic type, 
in 2 cols.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) T-62 - Moreau IV:1156. - Fairfax Murray 536. - BP16 
107702. - Essling 225. - Pettegree FB 49204. - STC French (BL) 419. - Not in 
Adams, Mortimer (Harvard French).
Prov. Bibliothèque de Mello, i.e. the collection of Florentin-Achille, baron Seillière, 
1813-1873, sold 1887 (lot 1037) (gilt arms on covers). - Robert Hoe [III], 1839-1909, 1st 
President of the Grolier Club (leather bookpl). - «J.B. Stetson» (pencil note). - S[ylvain] 
B[runschwig], Swiss lawyer practising in New York, who’s magnificent collection of 
early French books was sold Geneva 1955 (leather bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

Only surviving copy?

798 [Chivalric novel]  
LE FEVRE, Raoul - Les proesses et vaillances du preux Hercules. 
Paris, M. Le Noir, 1 March 1508.
4to: [94] ff. (cut short at top, somewhat stained, worming in M3-R5 with loss 
of some letters). 18th-c. gold-tooled crimson morocco, covers with gilt flowery 
ornaments along gilt border, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside 
dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, silk marker. Good copy.

14.000 / 18.000 €
The only surviving copy of the 1508 ed. of Hercules (?). The text was compiled 
from Book 1 (6 final chapters) and Book 2 of Recueil des histoires troyennes 
(1464) by Raoul Le Fèvre, chaplain of Philip the Good. Large woodcut on title 
and 29 woodcuts in text. Full-page woodcut mark at the end. Printed in gothic 
type.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) L-83. - Moreau I:1508:144 = BP16 101174 (ref. to La 
Vallière sale 1783 - this copy?). - Pettegree FB 33531 («no known surviving 
copy»). - Not in Adams, Fairfax Murray, Mortimer (Harvard), STC French (BL), 
WorldCat. 
Prov. Old bibliographic notes and catalogue cutting (M. Nijhoff, 1872) on front 
flyleaf. - «5145» i.e. lot 5145 in vol. III, Belles-lettres, pt. 2 (Amsterdam 1789) p. 92 of 
the auction cat. of Pietro Antonio Bolongaro Crevenna, 1736-1792, one of the great 
bibliophiles of the late 18th c. (ticket on front endpaper, provenance also on a loosely 
inserted bibliographical note). - [Georges Petit].

Coming out of famous collections

799 [Chivalric novel]  
La plaisante & amoureuse histoire du cheuallier dore, & de la 
pucelle surnommee cueur dacier. [Lyon, D. de] Harsy, 1542.
8vo: [91 (of 92)] ff. (lacking final blank). 19th-c. gilt cherry morocco by Trautz-
Bauzonnet, covers with triple gilt ruled border, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, 
gilt sides, richly gilt inside dentelles, dark leather doublures, a.e.g. (over marbl. 
edges), marbl. flylvs, blue silk marker. Excellent well-preserved copy.

2.500 / 4.000 €

Extr. rare (3rd recorded copy?) 2nd ed. (1st Paris 1541) of a Renaissance imitation 
of a medieval French Arthurian novel. The “Chevalier doré est un roman fabriqué 
à partir des morceaux du Perceforest” (G. Polizzi). Large woodcut on title and 39 
woodcuts in text.
Ref. Pettegree FB 13035 (2: BL [inc.], Nantes). - Not in Adams, Baudrier, 
SvGültlingen (Harsy), STC French, BnF.
Prov. Acad. Scient. Litt. et Art. Lugd. (libr. stamp). - From the collections of A. Bertin 
(1854), Nicolas Yemeniz (1867 - nr. 2543), Ambroise Firmin-Didot (1878), Techener 
(1889), Robert Hoe (1912 - leather bookpl.), J.B. Stetson (1935), Julius Wilmerding 
(1951 - bookpl.), S. Brunschwig (1955 - nr. 366, leather bookpl.) and [Georges Petit].

800 [Chivalric novel]  
Le premier [- deusième,- troisième] livre d’Amadis de Gaule 
[trsl. Nicolas de Herberay]. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1561.
3 (of 12) parts in 1 vol, 4to: [2]-112, [2]-69-[1], [2]-71 ff. (marginal dampstains 
- except one larger - throughout, tear strengthened on 1st title, margin of f. 60 
in book I torn without loss, soiling, tear with loss in f. 24 of book II). Cont. 
blind-stamped pigskin, covers decorated with fillets and rollstamps (one with 
portraits), spine on raised bands (slightly rubbed, ties lacking).

400 / 600 €
First Plantin edition of the first 3 vol. of this popular chivalric novel, which also 
exists with the address of J. van Waesberghen. Illustrated with 17 woodcuts in 
text (repeats), mostly representing fighting soldiers. Woodcut mark on titles. 
Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. Voet 54A.- BT 5035. - Pettegree FB 893/903/913 = NB 813/818/826. - Cp. 
Adams A-868/870/872 (chez Jean Waesberghe, pr. Plantin) and STC Dutch 5-6 
(id.). - Van Selm pp. 183-197. - Not in Sorgeloos, Machiels.
Prov. «1564 HS» (stamped on upper cover). - Hector De Backer (1843-1925), for-
mer president of the Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles de Belgique (bookpl. on 
leather).

801 [Chivalric novel]  
Le premier [- second] liure de la plaisante & delectable histoire 
de Gerileo[n] d’Angleterre [...] [trsl.] Estienne de Maison-neufue 
Bordelois. Lyon, B. Rigaud, 1589.
16mo: 183 (of 184)-160-8] ff. (lacking final blank pt. 1; toned). 19th-c. gilt 
crimson morocco by H. Duru, covers with triple gilt ruled border, richly gilt 
spine on 5 raised bands, gilt side, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g. (over marbled edges), 
marbled endpapers, blue silk marker (sl. rubbed, sm. stain on front cover). Very 
good copy.

600 / 800 €
Extr. rare (only copy known ?) edition of the French version of Gerileon of 
England. The Yemeniz cat. notes “Le titre a été habilement refait” - and indeed 
the first title is supplied in manuscript. Two (original?) woodcuts on final ff. 
(otherwise blank).
Ref. Cat. Yemeniz II:233:2310 (this copy). - Cp. SvGültlingen (Rigaud) 1302 & 
Pettegree FB 22675 (Bk 2 only). - Not in Adams, BnF, STC French (BL).
Prov. Nicolas Yemeniz (1781-1871), famous French bibliophile of Ottoman descent 
(collector’s ticket). - [Georges Petit].

802 [Chivalric novel]  
Le premier [- tiers] volume de Lancelot du lac. Paris, Le Noir, 15 
December 1520.
3 vol. folio: [6]-ccviii (= 208), [4]-clxvii (= 162), [6]-c (= 202) ff. (some minor 
spotting and dampstaining, a few marg. repairs, tear in f. 24 [I], sm. hole in f. 
127 [II], tear in blank top margin f. 94 [III]). 19th-c. gilt crimson morocco, 
covers with rectangular frames of triple gilt ruled borders with corner pcs, richly 
gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt ruled border inside (sl. rubbed, sm. 
scratches, sm. def. to corners). Very good copy.

5.000 / 8.000 €
Early edition of a major Arthurian prose romance. “The Lancelot-Grail, also 
known as the Prose Lancelot, the Vulgate Cycle, is a major source of Arthurian 
legend written in French. It is a series of 5 prose volumes that tell the story of 
the quest for the Holy Grail and the romance of Lancelot and Guinevere. The 
major parts are early 13th c. The Vulgate Cycle adds an intriguing dimension to 
the King Arthur tradition, perpetuating Christian themes by expanding on tales 
of the Holy Grail and recounting the quests of the Grail knights. The Lancelot 
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propre (Lancelot Proper), the longest section, makes up half of the entire cycle. 
It concerns the adventures of Lancelot and the other Knights of the Round Table, 
and the affair between Lancelot and Guinevere” (Wikipedia). It was 1st printed 
Rouen 1488. This is the 7th ed., a repr. of the 1513 Paris ed. Large woodcut on 
verso of title I, and 26 woodcuts in text. Woodcut mark at the end of II-III. Large 
historiated grotesque initial on all 3 titles. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) L-41. - Moreau II:2384. - BP16 104045. - Fairfax Murray 
301. - Essling 159. - Pettegree FB 32567. - STC French (BL) 231. - Not in Adams, 
Mortimer (Harvard French).
Prov. Ownership entry (and stamp?) at top of title I erased and removed. - «Coll. 
Sancti Marci Novar.» i.e. Novara, Piedmont (stamped on title I). - S[ylvain] 
B[runschwig], Swiss lawyer practising in New York, who’s magnificent collection of 
early French books was sold Geneva 1955 (leather bookpl., lot 453). - [Georges Petit].

803 [Chivalric novel]  
Sensuyt la tresplaisante hystoire du preux et vaillant Guerin de 
Montglaue [...]. Paris, for J. Trepperel, [1510].
4to: [4]-xciiii (= 94) ff. (short at top, cleaned). 19th-c. gold-tooled cherry 
morocco by Lortic (stamp and ticket), covers with gilt-ruled interlaced 
frames and corner pcs, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside 
dentelles, blue morocco doublures, marbl. flylvs, cloth marker, a.e.g. 
Excellent copy.

6.000 / 8.000 €

2nd recorded copy (?) of the 1st edition of a prose romance based on «Enfances 
Garin de Monglane» (15th c.) and «Garin de Monglane» (13th c.), chansons de 
geste of the cycle of Guillaume, the Merovingian hero of war and religion, Saint 
William of Gellone (or Guillaume d’Orange). Woodcut on title. Full-page wood-
cut on verso of title, half-page woodcut on 1r. Woodcut mark at the end. Title in 
red and black. Printed in gothic type.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) G-330 (this copy). - Pettegree FB (1: Utrecht). - Not in 
Adams, BP16, Moreau, STC French (BL).
Prov. Ambroise Firmin-Didot (1790-1876), printer, Hellenist and art collector (book-
pl.). - [Georges Petit].

804 [Chivalric novel]  
La treselega[n]te delicieuse melli�ue et tresplaisante hystoire 
du tresnoble victorieux excellentissime Roy Perceforest/ Roy de 
la grant Bretaigne/ fondateur du Franc palais/ et du Temple du 
Souuerain dieu [...] [II-VI: ... volume des anciennes croniques 
da[n]gleterre]. Paris, G. de Gourmont, 1531 (I) - 18 December 
1532 (VI).
Folio: 6 parts in 3 vol., [4]-clxiiii (= 158), [3]-clii (= 152), [2]-Clix (= 159), [2]-Clix 
(= 149), [2]-Cxiii (= 113), [3]-Cxiiii (= 124) ff. (lacking 3 blanks; toned, some 
minor staining, sm. hole in title I, tiny wormholes in blank bottom margin of III-
IV, burning hole in f. 41 of IV, and in f. 54 of V, single wormhole in final quires 
of VI). 19th-c. gold-tooled red morocco by C. Hering of London (ticket), covers 
with blind and gilt ornamental framed borders with large gilt fan-shaped corner 

pieces, gilt spine on 5 raised double bands, richly gilt inside flowery ornamental 
border with blind-stamped ochre paper doublure, a.e.g. (edges and joints sl. 
rubbed). Very good ruled copy.

6.000 / 8.000 €

Second edition (1st 1528). “The anonymous prose romance of Perceforest with 
lyrical interludes of poetry, in 6 books, appears to have been composed in French 
in the Low Countries between 1330 and 1344. It forms a late addition to the cy-
cle of narratives with loose connections both to the Arthurian cycle and to the 
feats of Alexander the Great. Written in more or less 531 chapters, Perceforest 
pretends to give us a Genesis of the Arthurian World. The 6 books describe a fic-
tional origin of Great Britain. Alexander, having conquered Britain, departs for 
Babylon, leaving Perceforest in charge. Perceforest, so named because he dared 
to «pierce» the evil forest, as king of Britain introduces the Christian faith and 
establishes a Franc Palais of free equals - the best knights - with clear parallels 
to the Round Table. An elaborate frame story tells how the «Greek» manuscript 
was discovered by count William of Hainault in a cabinet at «Burtimer» Abbey; in 
the same cabinet was deposited a crown, which the count sent to king Edward.” 
(Wikipedia). Titles within elaborate woodcut border, all with Gourmont’s name 
and monogram «E G». Full-page woodcut facing f. 1 (V). General title in red and 
black. Printed in gothic type, in 2 cols.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) P-93. - Fairfax Murray 441. - Essling 284. - Pettegree 
FB 42804 (I), 42806 (III), 42812 (III), 42808 (V). - STC French (BL) 344. - Not in 
Adams, Moreau, Mortimer (Harvard French).
Prov. A few old marg. annotations (cropped). - Griselda Fremantle (1884-1918), 
British collector (leather label). - [Georges Petit].
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805 [Chivalric novel]  
WAUQUELIN, Jehan - Le romant de la belle Helaine de 
Constantinople/ mere de Sainct Martin de Tours en Touraine/ 
& de Sainct Brice son frere. Paris, S. Calvarin, 1550.
4to: [44] ff. (toned, a few edges expertly strengthened). 19th-c. gilt black morocco 
by Trautz-Bauzonnet, covers with gilt triple ruled border, richly gilt spine on 5 
raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers, red silk marker, 
a.e.g. Very good ruled copy.

1.200 / 1.600 €

Extr. rare popular novel, in the style of the chivalric stories, linking St Helena to 
the saints of early Christianity in France, Saint Martin of Tours and his successor 
Saint Brice. Large woodcut on title, repeated at the end. Printed in 2 cols, in 
gothic type.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) H-17. - Essling 302. - Cat. Brunschwig 425 (this copy). - 
Not in Pettegree FB, Adams, BP16, STC French (BL).
Prov. S[ylvain] B[runschwig], Swiss lawyer practising in New York, who’s magnificent 
collection of early French books was sold Geneva 1955 (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

806  
 CICERO, Marcus Tullius - Opera omnia quae exstant, a Dionys. 
Lambino Monstroliensi ex codicibus manuscriptis emendata. 
Eiusdem Dionysii Lambini Annotationes, seu Emendationum 
rationes […] adiectis nunc primum Fuluij Ursini Romani Notis 
[…]. Lyon, A. Gryphius, 1585.
4 parts in 2 vols, folio: [16]-345-[47], 679-[1]-126-[134], 523-[89], 477 (= 465)-
[3]-103-[117] pp. (occ. minor marg. dampstaining, single marg. wormhole in Pt. 
3, tear in blank gGGG6 repaired). Cont. sheep (rubbed, def. at head and corners, 
joints starting to split), covers with gilt coat-of-arms within double gilt ruled 
borders, a.e.g. Beautiful copy ruled in red.

700 / 900 €
Rare, monumental scholarly edition of Cicero’s writings by Denis Lambin (1516-
1572) with extensive indexes. 1st publ. in 1566, it was later enlarged with notes 
by Fulvio Orsini (1529-1600). Woodcut printer’s marks on titles.
Ref. Index Aur.139.761. - Baudrier VIII:392-3. - Adams C-1666. - Not in BnF, STC 
French (BL).
Prov. Jean Philippe dit le chevalier d’Orléans, 1702-1748, illegitimate son of Philippe 
d’Orléans (gilt arms on covers). - «E.M.» (blind collector’s st.). - Collector’s stamps.

807 [Classical literature]  
2 works, one in panel-stamped binding. 

250 / 350 €
Ovidius Naso, Publius.- Metamorphosin, Henrici Glareani annotationes [...]. 
Item Joan. Hartungi annotatiunculae in Transformationum [...]. Praeterea 
Gilberti Cognati, in Philomelam de avium, ac quadrupedum vocibus, Ovidii, 

commentariolus. Basel, H. Petri, March 1568. 2 (of 4) parts in 1 vol. 8vo. Blind-
stamped pigskin over wood, covers with central panels (portrait of Julius of 
Brunswick-Lüneburg and his coat of arms) ruled with fillets and ornamented 
roll-stamp with portraits, spine on raised bands, red edges (soiled, marginal 
dampstains, sm. part cut off of title, rubbed). Second part ill. with 25 woodcuts 
(most coloured). Ref. VD16 O-1538.— Cicero, Marcus Tullius.- Sententiae in-
signiores, apophthegmata, Parabolae, seu Similia, atque eiusdem aliquot piae 
sententiae [...]. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1569. 16mo. Mod. calf entirely decorated with 
fleur-de-lys, covers with central coat of arms, spine on raised bands, gauffered 
gilt edges (sl. soiled, dampstains, binding detached, ms. entry on t.-p.). Edited by 
Pierre Lagnier. Ref. Baudrier IX:327.
Joined: Vergilius Maro, Publius.- Les Géorgiques. Traduites en vers français par 
De Lille [...]. Paris, Didot le jeune, Bleuet père, an 2e de la République [1793]. 8vo. 
Sheepskin. Illustrated with a frontispiece and 4 pl. (3 vols)
Prov. [Georges Petit].

808  
 DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - De la manu�cence et 
liberalité de Dieu [trsl. from the Latin Jacques Morice O.Carth]. 
Paris, Cl. Chappelet, 1587.
8vo: [84]-480-[16] pp. (dampstained, fore-edge stained, some thumbing). Mod. 
gilt quarter calf, spine on 4 raised bands, decorative endpapers (sl. rubbed). 
Good copy.

200 / 250 €
Rare French trsl. of one of the many devotional treatises of the Carthusian au-
thor Dionysius van Ryckel or van Leeuwen (1402-1471). Full-page engr. portrait 
of Dionysius (ê8v). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree FB 15477. - BnF. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entries on title (deleted) and flylvs. - Libr. stamp (erased).

809  
 DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - Operum minorum tomus 
primus [- secundus] [...]. Cologne, J. Soter, 1532.
2 vol., sm. folio: [14]-560 ff. (fore-edge f. 558 cut off, sm. wormtracks and 
(damp-)stains), [16]-544 ff. (t.-p. lower margin cut short, some worming and 
dampstaining). Different bindings: old blindstamped and -ruled calf over wood 
(vol. 2 with binder’s initials I.B.), rebacked, mod. endpapers (vol. 1), fore-edge 
tabs (vol. 2). Acceptable copy.

200 / 300 €

806
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Rather rare collection of works by the Carthusian Dionysius van Leeuwen (Rijkel 
1402-1471), one of the most productive theologians of the 15th century. Engr. 
title: title-border with Christ, the Virgin and saints kneeling in front of the en-
throned God at top, the ecstasy of Dionysius Carthusianus witnessed by the 
Pope, the clergy, the emperor and the worldly princes at bottom, the evange-
lists and Latin church fathers writing in their studies at left and right. 2nd vol. 
including a full page woodcut by Anton von Woensam (f. 544v, stained and 
wormed). 1st volume is rubricated in red and includes woodcut initials and ms. 
marg. notes throughout.
Ref. VB-16 D-1856. - Adams D-534. - Not in STC German (BL), Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Vol. I: libr. stamp. Vol. II: Beguinage of Diest, «1553» (old ms. ownership 
entry on front flyleaf). - Libr. stamp.

810 [Douai imprint]  
HALL, Richard - De quinquepartita conscientia [...] libri III. 
Douai, J. Bogardus, 1598.
4to: [48]-552 pp. (toned, some marg. dampstaining). Cont. overl. vellum (spine 
def.). Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Extensive theological treatise by the English canon and theology professor at 
Douai R. Hall (1537-1604). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Labarre (Bogardus) 276. - Allison/Rogers 626. - Adams H-21. - BCNI 4425. 
- Not in STC French (BL).
Prov. “Au(x) Peres Capucins d’Enghien | Priez pour madame qui ma donneé | (...) 
1617” (cont. note). - Libr. stamp.
Joined: Jansenius, Cornelius – Commentari in Proverbia Salomonis [...]. Accesserunt 
[...] annotationes [...] in Librum Sapie[n]tiae Salomonis [...]. Douai, J. Bogardus, 1577. 
4to: [12]-518 (= 556), 77-[1 bl.] pp. Good copy. Old vellum-covered boards (spine def.). 
2nd ed. (1st Louvain 1568) of an extensive commentary on the Book of Proverbs and 
on the Book of Wisdom by the Louvain theologian and bishop of Ghent C. Jansenius 
(1510-1576). Large woodcut mark on title and part title. Ref. Labarre 35. - Not in 
Adams, STC French. Prov. Libr. stamp. (2 vol.)

811  
 DU BELLAY, Joachim - Les Œuvres francoises [...] Reveuës, 
& de nouveau augmentees de plusieurs poësies non encores 
auparavant imprimees. Rouen, G. Loyselet, 1592.
12mo: [12]-583 (i.e. 581)-[1] ff. (at the end some lvs cut short without loss). Nice 
copy. 19th-c. binding by Charles Capé: olive-brown morocco, double fillet 
around the boards, central gilt laurel crown, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, 
inner dentelle, a.e.g. (corners very sl. rubbed). 

400 / 600 €
Edition printed in italic type, except some parts in roman type (prelims, texts 
in Latin, «La défense et illustration de la langue françoise», «Lettres du mesme 
auteur, au sieur Iean de Morel Ambrunois»). With a supplementary sonnet in ori-
ginal edition, signed «Ieh. Chrestien Provençal», attributed by Abbé Goujet to 
the Provencal poetess Dauphine des Jardins.The book was edited on the initia-
tive of the lawyer and poet Guillaume Aubert (1534-1597), who signs the epistle 
«Au Roy». He was a friend of Du Bellay and the co-editor, with Frédéric Morel, 
of the famous collective edition of 1569. Two printer’s marks with initials «PD», 
belonging to the printer (unidentified) who worked for Loyselet.
Ref. USTC 9859. - Brunet I:749 («[édition] en lettres italiques fort jolies»). - 
Tchemerzine III:77-c. - Not in Adams.
Prov. «J.B. St. Colas Canon.» (printed label). - [Georges Petit].

Coming out of a Carthusian monastery

812 [Eastern Orthodox Church]  
ANTIOCHUS MONACHUS - Pandectes scripturae divinitus 
inspiratae [...] nunc vero primum donatus Latio per Godefridu[m] 
Tilmannum Cartusiae Parisiensis ex professo monachum [...]. 
Paris, J. Kerver, 1543.
4to: [22]-189-[14, 1 bl.] ff. (title loosening). Old blind-ruled sheep, spine on 5 
raised bands, red edges (rebacked with white pigskin). Good copy.

250 / 400 €

Latin trsl. by the Paris Carthusian Tilmannus (d. 1561) of the Pandects of 
Antiochus, a 7th-c. monk of The Holy Lavra of Saint Sabbas the Sanctified 
(founded 483), an Eastern Orthodox Christian monastery overlooking the 
Kidron Valley in Palestine. It is a collection of moral sentences, drawn from 
Scripture and from early ecclesiastical writers. Two large woodcuts. Printed in 
italics. A few lines in Greek or Hebrew.
Ref. BP16 110961. - Adams A-1200. - Pettegree FB 53402. - STC French (BL) 
Suppl. 4.
Prov. A few ms. annotations. - Poem on Bb2r crossed out. - Old ownership entries. 
- The famous Buxheim Charterhouse of Memmingen, Bavaria (ownership entry and 
stamp).

813 [Emblems]  
CORROZET, Gilles - Hecantographie. C’est à dire les 
descriptions de cent �gures & hystoires, contenants plusieurs 
appophthegmes, prouerbes, sentences & dictz tant des anciens, 
que des modernes [rev. ed.]. Paris, D. Janot, 1543 [= 1544].
8vo: [104] ff. (some spotting and minor staining). Mod. overl. vellum, flat spine, 
red sp. edges. Good copy.

1.500 / 1.700 €

Very rare revised reprint of the 1543 ed. (1st 1540) of the 2nd French emblem 
book, by Gilles Corrozet (1510-1568). “Les vers de Gilles Corrozet sont écrits d’un 
style simple et facile, qui fait de l’Hecatomgraphie un des meilleurs, sinon même 
le meilleur ouvrage du genre.” (Picot, Cat. Rothschild 640). 100 woodcut em-
blems within woodcut borders. Title within woodcut border.
Ref. Adams/Rawles/Saunders (Fr. embl. books) F.195 (ext. descr.). - BP16 111132. 
- Landwehr (Romanic) 239-240. - Fairfax Murray (French) 640. - Cp. Mortimer 
(Harvard French) 155 (other ed.). - STC French (BL) 123. - Not in Adams.

814 [English Martyrs - Trier imprint]  
[GIBBONS, John, S.J.] - Concertatio Ecclesiae Catholicae in 
Anglia, adversus Caluinopapistas & Puritanos [...] [and] Duo 
edicta Elizabethae Reginae Angliae contra sacerdotes Societatis 
Iesu, & alumnos seminariorum, quae a Gregorio XIII. Pont. 
Max. Romae & Remis pro Anglis sunt instituta [...]. Una cum 
Apologia [...] Gulielmi Alani [...]. Trier, E. Hatot, 1583.
8vo: 369 (= 367)-[1 bl.], 175-[1 bl.] pp. (cut bit short, toned, some spotting, 
minor worming in inner margin pt. 2). Old sheep (worn, joints split). Good 
copy.

200 / 300 €
«A collection edited by J. Gibbons and J. Fen. Pt. 1 includes the text of nos 
135.1 [E. Campion, Rationes decem, 1581], 874 [R. Persons, De persecutione 
Anglicana, 1581] and Vita et martyrium (...), and Latin versions of no. 8 [W. 
Allen, Historia del glorioso martirio di sedici sacerdoti, 1583] and A&R 12 [W. 
Allen, A true report ... of Iohn Nichols, 1583]; pt. 2 includes a Latin version of 
A&R 6 [W. Allen, An apologie ... of the institution ... of the two English colleges 
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..., 1581].» (Allison/Rogers). Woodcut mark on titles. Large woodcut arms of de-
dicatee on verso of 1st title.
Ref. Allison/Rogers 524. - VD-16 ZV-22415. - DBS III:1403:1. - Adams C-2485 & 
E-141. - STC German (BL) 269.

815 [Erasmus - Judaica]  
JOSEPHUS, Flavius - Antiquitatum iudaicarum libri XX. [...] 
a Sigismundo Gelenio conversi. De bello iudaico libri VII. 
[...]. Contra Apionem libri II. [...]. De imperio rationis, sive De 
Machabaeis liber unus, a Des. Erasmo Roterodamo recognitus. 
Basel, Froben Press (H. Froben and Nic. Episcopius), March 
1554.
Folio: [8]-886-[32] pp. (unobtrusive marg. dampstain at top, a few tiny 
wormholes in blank inner margin). Cont. blind-tooled calf over wood, edges 
bevelled inside, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, metal corner pcs, metal clasps 
and catches (titled «iosephus» and «H.H. 1557»), lower pastedown made from a 
vellum leaf of a 15th-c. rubricated Latin manuscript in 2 cols (rebacked, rubbed, 
joints def., covers cut into). Nice copy.

200 / 300 €
Uncommon Basel edition of the Latin trsl. by the Bohemian humanist Gelenius 
(1497-1544) of the works of the Jewish historian Flavius Josephus (37-100). On 
pp. 870-886 «De imperio rationis» in the trsl. of Erasmus (1517). Woodcut Froben 
mark on title and at the end.
Ref. VD-16 J-962. - Erasmus Online 4437. - Hoffmann II:593. - Not in Adams, 
STC German (BL).
Prov. Monastic library stamp. - «J.B. Gemoets Aspricollensis» (Scherpenheuvel) (ms. 
ownership entry). - Mod. bookpl.

816  
 ERASMUS, Desiderius - Enchiridion militis christiani [...]. 
Cui accessit De praeparatione ad mortem, libellus. Epistola 
exhortatoria ad capessendam virtutem. Concio de puero Iesu. 
Expostulatio Iesu. Ode de casa natalitia pueri Iesu [and: De 
morte declamatio]. Lyon, S. Graphius, 1538.
8vo: 230-[1, 1 bl.]-78 pp. (lacking final f. with printer’s mark; cut short occ. 
shaving printed marginalia, toned). 18th-c. half vellum, flat spine, blue edges. 
Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Repr. of a number of Erasmus’ most popular moral and religious writings. 
Woodcut mark on title, part-title, and at end of 1st pt. Printed in italics.
Ref. Erasmus Online 1750. - Bibl. Belg. II:797-798 E-1047 & II:949 E-1163. - Ind. 
Aurel. 162.954/955. - SvGültlingen (Gryphius) 449 = Baudrier VIII:112. - De 
Reuck 190. - Not in Adams, Bezzel, STC French (BL).
Prov. 19th-c. ownership entry on front flyleaf. - Libr. stamp. - Mod. bookpl.

Epoch-making treatise on demonology and witchcraft

817 [Esoterics]  
BODIN, Jean - De la démonomanie des sorciers [...]. Paris, J. 
Dupuys, 1580.
4to: [14]-252 (= 256) ff. (toned, a bit short). 19th-c. red jansenist morocco by Belz-
Niedrée, gilt titled spine on 5 raised bands, richly gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g. (on 
marbl. edges), marbl. endpapers, green silk marker. Very good copy.

3.000 / 4.000 €
True first edition of the epoch-making treatise on demonology and wit-
chcraft of the French lawyer Jean Bodin (1529-1596). “Au moment même où 
Bodin écrit ce livre terrifiant - parce que terrifié -, certains commencent à mettre 
en doute le bien-fondé des procès de sorcellerie [...]. Dans la dernière partie de 
son livre, Bodin s’en prend au médecin néerlandais Jan Weyer, qui a émis l’idée 
que certaines conduites aberrantes qu’on voulait expliquer par l’intervention des 
démons, relevaient peut-être simplement d’une pathologie mentale” (Crahay/
Isaac/Lenger). Mark on title.
Ref. Crahay/Isaac/Lenger (Bodin) F1. - Coumont B87.1. - Pettegree FB 6159. - 
Ind. Aurel. 120.816. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).

Prov. A few old marginal annotations. - Unidentified sm. oval leather bookpl. (a cross 
- the Holy Cross?). - «Des bibliothèques Solar et du Tillet» (pencil note), i.e. the French 
bibliophiles Félix Solar (1815-1870) and Du Tillet (coll. sold 1938). - [Georges Petit].

818 [Esoterics]  
VAIRO, Leonardo, O.S.B. - Trois livres des charmes, sorcelages, 
ou enchantemens [...] [trsl. from the Latin Julian Baudon]. Paris, 
N. Chesneau, 1583.
8vo: [8]-553-[67 (of 71)] pp. (lacking final index ff. Qq7-8; toned, title 
underlaid, 1st quires loosening, marginal soiling or staining). Old limp vellum 
made from a fragment of a rubricated liturgical music manuscript, spine titled 
in ink (loosening at front). Good, textually complete, copy.

150 / 200 €
French trsl. of a treatise against witchcraft by the Spanish Benedictine theolo-
gian Vairo, bishop of Pozzuoli (1523-1603). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Coumont V1.3. - Palau 346794. - Adams V-17. - Caillet 10965. - Thorndike 
VI:528. - Wellcome I:6418.
Prov. «Frederic Verachter», 1797-1870, Antwerp archivist and collector (name on 
title). - [Georges Petit].

819 [Flanders]  
SAUVAGE, Denis - Cronique de Flandres, ancienement 
composée par auteur incertain, et nouvellement mise en lumière 
[- Continuation de l’histoire et cronique de Flandres [...],- Les 
mémoires de messire Oliver de La Marche [...]. Nouvellement 
mis en lumière, par Denis Sauvage [...]]. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1562.
Folio, 3 parts in 1 vol.: [14]-[2 bl.]-250-[6], [12]-367-[1 bl.], [12]-435-[4] pp. 
(small marginal dampstains, tiny marginal wormholes, margin of the 3rd part 
title torn without loss, some ff. browned in 3rd part). Cont. (?) calf, gilt ruled 
covers with central medallion, gilt decorated spine on raised bands (worn, 
covers loose, turn-ins lacking).

500 / 700 €
Second issue, with new dates. The «Cronique», a compilation from various 
authors revised and completed by Sauvage, covers the years 1384-1435. The 
«Mémoires» of de La Marche cover the period 1435-1488 years and contain 
important information on the organisation of feudal society and the reign of 
Charles the Bold. Sauvage’s coat of arms on title-pages. Text decorated with 
ornamental initials (three with birds) and with some headpieces. 
Ref. Baudrier IX:289 and 291. - Adams F-586. - Machiels K-305. - STC French 
167. - Not in BB.
Prov. Ferdinand-Ignace Malotau de Villerode, provost of Valenciennes, appointed 
honorary advisor to the Douai Parliament by Philippe I of Orléans after he saved the 
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city from being destroyed by fire. He is the author of several manuscripts on the mo-
numental and heraldic history of the Northern France and the Low Countries. He 
qualifies this edition as «la plus rare et la plus chère» (ms. entry + on p. [8] of 3rd part, 
note with biogr. information and considerations on de La Marche’s book). - [Georges 
Petit].

820 [Forbidden books - Liège imprint]  
Index librorum prohibitorum cum regulis [...]. Liège, G. 
Morberius for H. Hovius, 1568.
8vo: 68 pp. (lacking last 2 lvs: col. and final blank; toned and dampstained, 
fore-edge margin H8-I1 repaired with loss of text). Old leather over wood, spine 
on 3 raised bands with gilt label (recased, joints rubbed, head and tail repaired). 
Acceptable copy.

150 / 250 €
Early Liège edition of the Index of Forbidden Books, issued by the Council of 
Trent. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 1556. - de Theux 5-6. - BCNI 3126. - Pettegree NB 16181. - Not in Adams, 
STC Dutch (BL).
Bound with: Canones et decreta sacrosancti oecumenici et generalis Concilij 
Tridentini [...]. Index dogmatum & reformationis. Ibidem, 1568 (col.: 1569). 8vo: 
336-[64] pp. Woodcut mark on title. Ref. BT 556. - de Theux 7. - BCNI 3113. - 
Pettegree NB 29652. - Not in Adams, STC Dutch.
Prov. «Aux Capucins de Malmedy» (monastic ownership entry on Canones title). - 
Libr. stamps.

821 [France - Bourgogne]  
SAINT-JULIEN, Pierre de - De l’antique histoire et vraye 
origine des Bourgongnons. Paris, H. Thierry for N. Chesneau, 
1581 (10 June).
Folio: [24]-674-[34] pp. (lacking pl. of Autun and pp. 538-539, occasional light 
marginal dampstaining, margins strengthened, pl. of Mâcon bound upside 
down, pl. of Chalon torn without loss, staining, pp. 321 and 501 torn and 
reinforced). 17th-c. calf, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, red edges (light 
dampstains, head and tail def., joints partly split).

200 / 300 €

First edition of the work of Saint-Julien (1520?-1593), Burgundian historian and 
dean of Mâcon. Woodcut ills: full-page coat of arms of the author (coloured), 5 
(of 6) city maps on double page: Dijon (cropped), Beaune and Tournes (with des-
criptive text on the verso), Mâcon and Chalon, a full-page diagram («Pourtraict 
de la rouë gardée en la chambre des esleuz des Estats de Bourgogne»). Large 
printer’s mark on title, ornamental initials and some head- and tailpieces.
Ref. Saffroy 19020 («beau livre assez rare»). - Mortimer 479. - Pettegree (FB) 
47213. - Cioranesco 20237. - Adams S-90. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC. - Not in 
Bp16, Matagne (Namur).
Prov. Jacob Greuze, priest in Tournus, 1753 (ms. entry). - Modern bookplate. - Libr. 
stamp.

«Approuvé par les Docteurs de Louvain»

822 [France - England]  
ORLEANS, Louis d’ - Advertissement, des catholiques Anglois 
aux françois catholiques, du danger où ils sont de perdre leur 
religion, & d’experimenter, comme en Angleterre, la cruauté des 
ministres, s’ils reçoivent à la couronne, un roy qui soit heretique 
[augm. ed]. [Netherlands], s.n., 1588.
8vo: 136 pp. (marg. dampstaining and soiling). Later half cloth. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Extr. rare edition of a defense of the Catholic (Ligue) views on the royal succes-
sion in France (against Henri IV). It is attributed to Louis d’Orléans (1543-1629), 
a Ligue lawyer and «Approué par les Docteurs de Louuain» (on title).
Ref. Pettegree FB 40019 = NB 23182. - Cp. Cioranesco 16782 (1586 ed.). - Barbier 
I:351. - Not in Adams, Machiels (O-96 is 1586 ed.), BL London (has 1586 and 
1587), BN Paris (has 1586/1587 and 1591), NUC.
Prov. Tournai Jesuits (ownership entry on titlepage). - Old bibliographical note on 
front flyleaf.

823 [France - Low Countries]  
[HÉROARD, Jean] - Discours des droits appartenans à la 
maison de Nevers, es Duchez de Brabant, Lembourg, & ville 
d’Anuers. Auec une table de la genealogie de ladicte maison pour 
la declaration d’iceux. Paris, [s.n.], 1581.
4to: 79-[1 bl.] pp. + folding genealogical table (tear in table). Cont. limp vellum, 
flat spine titled in ink. Very nice large paper copy.

300 / 400 €
Rare pamphlet, attributed to J. Héroard (1551-1628), future physician of Louis 
XIII, to support the aspirations to the crown of the Low Countries of Louis 
Gonzaga, Duke of Nevers (1539-1595). This French nobleman was a fervent en-
emy of the Calvinists and one of the instigators of the St. Bartholomew’s Day 
massacre (Massacre de la Saint-Barthélemy) in 1572. The pamphlet was issued 
in 2 forms, one with a typographic ornament on title, and one with the Nevers 
coat-of-arms (as here).
Ref. Pettegree FB 28782. - STC French (BL) 324. - Not in Adams, BP16.

824 [France - Scotland]  
CHALMERS, David - Histoire abbregee de tous les roys de 
France, Angleterre et Escosse [...] contenant aussi un bref 
discours de l’ancienne alliance, & mutuel secours entre la 
France & l’Escosse [...] [and] La recherche des singularitez plus 
remarquables concernant l’estat d’Escosse [...] [and] Discours 
de la legitime succession des femmes aux possessions de leurs 
parens & du gouuernement des princesses aux empires & 
royaumes. Paris, J. Feutier, 1579.
8vo: [24] (= 16)-235-[5], [4]-32, [4]-35 ff. (lacking final blank; sl. toned, some 
minor soiling). 19th-c. jansenist blue morocco by Duru 1869, gilt-titled spine 
on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, richly gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers. 
Very good copy.

750 / 1.250 €
Collection of treatises by David Chalmers, Lord Ormond (1533-1592) on the 
relationship between France and Scotland, and on the rights of women (Mary, 
Queen of Scots!). The edition was shared by 3 Parisian booksellers. Woodcut 
mark on part title.
Ref. Allison/Rogers 230. - Adams C-1312/1314. - STC French (BL) 98. - Pettegree 
FB 9664.
Prov. Unidentified leather bookpl. - [Georges Petit].
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825 [France]  
COMMYNES, Philippe de - Cronique et hystoire [...] contena[n]t les 
choses aduenues dura[n]t le regne du roy Loys unziesme/ tant en 
France/ Bourgongne/ Flandres [...]. Lyon, Cl. Nourry, 12 April 
1526.
Folio: [4]-Cviij (= 108). 19th-c. crimson morocco by Masson-Debonnelle (act. 
1867-1885), covers with gilt central ornament, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt 
sides, richly gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, cloth marker (sl. rubbed, 
top corners sl. bumped). Very nice well-preserved copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €

One of the rarer editions of the popular history of the reign of Louis XI of France 
(1423-1483). This is a repr. of the Paris 1525 ed. (omitting the marginalia). Title in 
red and black, within elaborate woodcut border («heart» symbol hand-coloured 
red). Full-page woodcut on verso of title. Printed in gothic type.
Ref. Bibl. Belg. I:646-647 C-162. - Bechtel (Gothiques) C-448. - SvGültlingen 
(Nourry) 124 = Baudrier XII:133. - Pettegree FB 13777. - Not in Adams, STC 
French (BL).
Prov. «Bibl. de Backer» i.e. Hector de Backer, 1843-1925, President of the Société des 
bibliophiles et iconophiles de Belgique (pencil note). - [Georges Petit].

826 [France]  
FROISSART, Jean - [Chroniques]. Paris, A. Couteau for J. Petit, 
1530.
Folio, 4 parts in 1 vol.: [6]-213-[1], [4]-213-[1], [4]-172, [2]-80 ff. (dampstaining, 
some tears, a few strengthened, hole in ff. 161-163 of part I with loss of text, 
margin of f. 80 in part III strengthened, last bottom margins of the vol. 
stained). 19th-c. half sheep, marbled paper boards, gilt orn. flat spine (worn, 
edges rubbed, upper joint split, corners bumped).

300 / 400 €
Edition shared between Jean Petit, Galliot du Pré and Poncet le Preux. Illustrated 
with 2 woodcuts in the text representing the English assault of Bergerac and the 
French soldiers returning after the Battle of Sluys. Titles (the first in red & black), 
within architectural woodcut border. Text in gothic type, in 2 cols, with orna-
mental initials (some dotted). Mark of Petit at the end of each part.
Ref. Adams F-1065. - STC French 189 (Couteau for P. Le Preux). - Pettegree (FB) 
21915 & 21923 (vols I & III). - Cat. Guy Bechtel F-187. - Tchemerzine III:382/384. 
- BP16 103485.
Prov. Old ms. entries on title and on 1st f. of part I.

827 [France]  
[FROISSART, Jean - Chroniques]. 

400 / 600 €

A composite set made of two different editions printed in Paris (text complete). 3 
vols folio. 17th-c. vellum, flat spines, red edges.
1. Le premier volume des croniques de France, dangleterre, descoce, despaigne, 
de Bretaigne, de Gasco[n]gne, de Flandres et lieux circunvoisins. A. Verard, 
[1499/1500]. [8]-cclxxi (= cclxx) ff. (last bl. lacking, sl. soiled, occ. marg. wor-
mholes, margins strengthened, tear in the text of f. XXLXIII strengthened). 
Second edition. Text in 2 cols. Large grotesque «L» with 2 heads on title-page. 
Printer’s mark on reverse of last leaf. Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) F-183. - STC 
French 186. - Tchemerzine III:363/364. - ISTC if00323000. - BMC VIII:88/89. - 
GW 10407. - Goff F.-323. - Not in BP16, Pettegree, Adams. Prov. Ms. entries on 
title and on f. cxxxv.
2. Le second [- quart] volume [...]. Nouvellement reveu oultre les précédentes 
impressions [...]. On les vend [...] en la bouticque de Poncet le Preux (by A. 
Couteau for Galliot du Pré [- for Poncet le Preux]). 2 Sep. 1530. 3 parts in 2 vols: 
[4]-ccxiii-[1], [4]-clxxi, [4]-lxxx ff. (ms. entry crossed out on t.-p., light damps-
tains, some large in part III, foxing on title of pt. III). Ed. shared between Jean 
Petit, Galliot du Pré and Poncet le Preux. Illustrated with 1 woodcut in text 
in part III representing the French soldiers returning after the Battle of Sluys. 
Text in 2 cols, with ornamental initials (some dotted). Titles within architectural 
woodcut border with «L» grotesque. Marks of Poncet le Preux, Petit and Galliot 
du Pré. Ref. Renouard III:2096. - Adams F-1065 (vol. I-II). - STC French 189 
(Couteau for P. Le Preux). - Pettegree (FB) 21919 & 21921. - Bechtel (Gothiques) 
F-187. - Tchemerzine III:382/384. - BP16 103485.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

828 [France]  
SEYSSEL, Claude de - La gra[n]d monarchie de France [...]. 
Paris, D. Janot for G. du Pré, 1541 (pt title ‘«1540», col. «31 
December» [1540]).
8vo: [12]-62 (= 163) ff. (lacking final f. with woodcut mark; some minor soiling 
or spotting). 19th-c. gilt calf by Niedrée, covers with central gilt collector’s 
monogram and triple gilt ruled border, gilt spine on 5 raised bands with red label, 
gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, green silk marker (sl. rubbed, front 
cover stained at top). Very good copy.

250 / 350 €
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Political treatise by the Savoyard humanist lawyer Seyssel (1450-1520). A great 
supporter of the French crown (esp. of Louis XII), he thought the power wielded 
by the monarch was both controlled and balanced, being limited by religion, 
existing laws and justice. Ill. with 6 sm. woodcuts in text. Title within elaborate 
woodcut border.
Ref. BP16 110428. - Mortimer (Harvard French) 495. - Adams S-1034. - 
Pettegree FB 47908. - STC French (BL) 400.
Prov. Comte Paul de Malden de la Bastille, collection sold 1856 (gilt monogram (co-
vers) and armorial bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

829 [Funerals]  
PORCACCHI, Tommaso - Funerali antichi di diversi popoli, et 
nationi; forma, ordine, et pompa di sepolture, di essequie, di 
consecrationi antiche et d’altro [...]. Con le �gure in rame di 
Girolamo Porro [...]. Venice, G. Angelieri for the Heirs of S. 
Galignagni, 1591.
Sm. folio: [8, engr. title incl.]-95 pp. (slightly dampstained throughout, some 
margins strengthened, sl. foxing, marginal wormholes). Later (Italian ?) half 
vellum, marbled paper on covers, spine with leather labels.

400 / 500 €

Second edition (1st 1574) of this work on the Ancient funeral rites by the hu-
manist and cartographer Porcacchi (1530-1585). Presented in the form of a dia-
logue between Vespasiano da Soncino and Cesare Locatelli d’Alzano discussing 
the engraved plates. Nicely illustrated with 23 copper engravings in the text 
by Girolamo Porro. Title within an architectural engr. border. Galignani’s tower 
device at colophon.
Ref. Edit16 37351. - STC Italian 534. - Cp. Mortimer (Harvard Italian) 395 (1st 
ed.), Adams P:1903, Cicognara 1766 (mentions the 1591 ed.), Lipperheide 101 
(id.).
Prov. «Coll. Gr Gioia» (leather label).

830 [German sermons]  
SAUTER, Caspar - Zwo Christliche Jarspredigten. Eine/ vom 
Christlichen Außgang deß alten Jahrs/ auß dem 102. Psalmen. 
Die Ander/ vom Christlichen Eyngang des neuwen Jahrs/ auß 
dem 65. Psalmen genommen/ vnd zu Hanaw geprediget [...]. 
Frankfurt a. Main, Johann Spiess, 1593.
4to: [8]-88 pp. (paper age-toned, some spotting, old repairs to blank upper 
margin of 1st quire). Mod. wr. Good copy.

100 / 200 €

Extr. rare Frankfurt edition of two New Years sermons held at Hanau by the 
prolific German preacher C. Sauter. Authors (?) presentation inscription on title. 
Ref. VD-16 ZV 18723 (1: Berlin). - Not in Adams, Machiels, STCGerman (BL), BnF.

831 [Germany - Tournaments]  
RÛXNER, Georg - �urnierbuch/ Das ist: Warha�te 
eigentliche und kurtze Beschreibung/ von Anfang/ Ursachen/ 
Ursprung und Herkomme/ der �urnier im heyligen Römischen 
Reich Teutscher Nation [...]. Frankfurt a M., P. Reffeler for S. 
Feyerabend, 1578 (col.: 1579).
Folio: [2]-ccxxxvi (= 236)-[8]-lxxxi (= 81) ff. (lacking 4 prelim. ff. with dedication, 
one prelim f. pasted on blank verso of title; toned, single wormhole in some quires, 
tear in PP2). Orig. blindstamped pigskin, clasps present, on upper cover initials 
V.S. and a cont. handwritten text (unreadable). Endpapers renewed. Good copy.

400 / 500 €

New Frankfurt edition (1st 1566) of an important source for German chivalry 
and heraldry, the customs and usages in German tournaments. Pt. 1 contains 
the description of 36 tournaments which had taken place in German and Swiss 
towns from the 10th to the 15th century. Pt. 2 consists of an account of the 
tournaments, skirmishes, processions, festivities, and other amusements which 
took place at Vienna from May 2 - June 1563, with the names and coats-of-arms 
of all persons taking part therein. Pt. 3 is concerned with the tournaments held 
in celebration of the entry of Emperor Charles V into Bintz on August 22, 1549. 
Rüxner’s book is also of great genealogical interest. Ill. with a large double-page 
cut of a tournament (between ff. 17-18 of last pt.), over 100 large woodcuts by 
Jost Amman (some repeated) of tournaments and other festivities and some 
290 coats-of-arms by Jost Amman. Woodcut mark on title, part-titles and at 
the end. General title printed in red and black.
Ref. STC German (BL) 760. - Andersen (Amman) 225. - Cp. VD-16 R-3546 
(“M.D.LXXIX.” on title). - Cp. Adams R-878 (1578).
Prov. Old name on title. - Libr. stamp.
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Printed on vellum

832 [Golden Fleece]  
Constitutiones clarissimi atque excellentisimi Ordinis Velleris 
Aurei. E Gallico in Latinum conversae [by Nicolaus Grudius]. 
[Antwerp, W. Silvius [at the Plantin Press?], 1560?].
4to: [8]-63-[1 bl.] pp. Old crimson morocco, triple gilt ruled border on covers, 
gilt flat spine, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers (covers sl. stained 
along edges). Nice copy.

5.000 / 7.000 €
Extr. rare copy printed on vellum of the original 1st printed edition of the 
Statutes of the Order of the Golden Fleece. The Latin trsl. most probably was the 
work of the Dutch Neolatin poet Nicolaus Grudius (Everardi, 1504-1570), who at 
that time was treasurer of the Order.
Ref. Bibl. Belg. I:691-692 C-874. - BT 690. - Voet (Plantin Press) 1017 (doubts at-
tribution to Plantin). - Pettegree NB 22894 (1: BnF = Van Praet V:143:159). - Cp. 
STC Dutch (BL) (other ed.?). - Not in Adams.
Prov. «Paris de Bure 1844» (acquisition note on front flyleaf). - [Georges Petit].

833 [Greek lexicography - Binding]  
POLLUX, Julius - Onomasticon, hoc est Instructissimum 
rerum et synonymorum Dictionarium, nunc primum Latinitate 
donatum, Rodolpho Gualthero Tigurino interprete [...]. Basel, 
R. Winter, September 1541.
4to: 479-[1 bl., 14, 2 bl.] pp. Cont. blind-stamped pigskin over wood, bevelled 
edges, covers with rectangular figures (scenes from the life of the Holy Virgin) 
and ornamental stamps, spine on 3 raised bands, metal clasps and catches (sl. 
rubbed and soiled, sm. def. at lower bottom corner). Excellent copy.

400 / 600 €
Humanist Latin trsl.by the Swiss Protestant Walther (1519-1589) of the 
Onomasticon of Julius Pollux, a Greek scholar and rhetorician from Naucratis, 
Ancient Egypt (2nd c. AD). It is a Greek dictionary of Attic synonyms and phrases, 
arranged not alphabetically but according to subject-matter, in 10 books. It sup-
plies in passing much rare and valuable information on many points of classical 
antiquity - objects in daily life, the theater, politics - and quotes numerous frag-
ments of lost works. Woodcut mark at the end. Printed in italics. Index in 3 cols.
Ref. VD-16 P-4057. - Adams P-1790. - Hoffmann III:436. - STC German (BL) 709.
Prov. «M G C» and date «1555» (blind initials on front cover). - Prague Jesuits 
(ownership entry on title).

834 [Greek literature - Persia]  
XENOPHON - De Cyri regis Persarum vita, atque disciplina, 
libri VIII. [...] in sermonem Latinum conversa [...] studio et 
diligentia Ioach. Camerarii [...]. Paris, A. Wechel, 1572.
4to: [12]-492-[19, 1 bl.] pp. (toned, some marginal dampstaining at bottom of 
1st ff.). 18th-c. blind-ruled sheep, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, fore-
edge titled (rubbed). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition of the Latin translation of J. Camerarius (1500-1574). Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree FB 91294. - Hoffmann III:795. - Adams X-26. - Not in STC French 
(BL).
Prov. «E libris Alberici Freman | Coll: Xti Cantabr: 1701» (on top of title). - «F» (blind 
monogram on covers).

835 [Greek philosophy - Aristoteles]  
Auctoritates Aristotelis Senece Boetii/ plato[n]is/ Apulei/ 
a�ricani/ Empedocles Porphirii & Guilberti porritani. Paris, J. 
Petit, [1537].
8vo: lxviii (= 68) ff. (toned, some marg. spotting, hole in colophon underlaid 
with sm. loss). Mod. vellum, blind-titled flat spine (fore-edge of lower cover sl. 
def.). Very good copy.

750 / 1.000 €
Extr. rare (2nd recorded copy?) later Paris ed. of the «Auctoritates Aristotelis» 
(Authoritative [passages of] Aristotle), «a popular florilegium» (anthology of 

brief extracts). This large collection of «sententiae» (opinions) derived from 
scholastic texts was compiled around 1300 by the Franciscan scholar Johannes 
de Fonte... He says in the prologue that his work is intended to provide assistan-
ce “as much for preaching to the people as study of the arts.” The work enjoyed 
a wide circulation, providing a convenient way to access Aristotle’s philoso-
phy, or to embellish a composition or sermon with quotations from his work.” 
(Wikipedia). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Moreau V:359 = BP16 108366 (1: Madrid). - Pettegree FB 55049. - Not in 
Adams, Cranz/Schmitt (Aristotle), STC French (BL).
Prov. Jos. Nève i.e. Joseph Nève de Mévergnies, 1857-1940, Belgian lawyer and in-
cunable collector (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

836 [Greek philosophy - Aristoteles]  
VENIERO, Francesco - I discorsi [...] sopra i tre libri dell’anima 
d’Aristotele. Divisi in quattro libri. Venice, A. Arrivabene, 1555.
8vo: [4]-134-[2] ff. (occasional foxing, small marginal dampstaining). Mod. 
leather, blind-ruled covers, gilt decorated spine on raised bands (light scratches). 
Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition of the commentary on Aristotle’s work «On the Soul». Large wood-
cut mark on title, initials (some historiated) and headpieces. 
Ref. Edit16 29684. - STC Italian 718. - BNF. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Libr. stamp. - Blind initials «VB» on front cover.

837 [Greek philosophy - Binding]  
NIGER, Stephanus - Stephani Nigri [...] translationes: Iconum 
Philostrati, Aureorum carminum Pythagorae, Athenaei 
collectaneorum [...]. Basel, H. Petri, August 1532.
4to: [24]-405 (= 407)-[1] pp. (some marg. dampstaining and worming). Nice 
cont. blind-tooled calf, cover with roll-stamps within blind-ruled frames, spine 
on 4 raised bands, in slipcase (expertly repaired). Good copy.

250 / 400 €

Collected essays and trsls of philosophical texts from the Greek by Stefano 
Nigri (b. 1475), Greek professor in Milan. Woodcut mark on title and at the end. 
Numerous words and passages in Greek. Binding signed with monogram «W I» 
(in centre of front cover).
Ref. VD-16 N-457. - Adams N-276. - STC German (BL) 654.
Prov. Nordkirchen (bookpl.).
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838 [Greek philosophy]  
PHILOSTRATUS - Historiae de vita Apollonij Tyanei libri 
octo, Alemano Rhinuccino Florentino interprete [and similar 
texts]. Paris, B. Prevost for P. Beguin, 1555.
16mo: [32]-634 (= 640) pp. 19th-c. gold-tooled brown morocco, covers 
with gilt central coat of arms and double gilt ruled border with corner 
pieces (crowned monograms), gilt spine on 4 raised bands, gilt inside 
border, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers. Excellent copy.

400 / 600 €
Apollonius of Tyana (15-c. 100 A.D.) was a Neopythagorean sage at the begin-
ning of the Christian era, of whose wanderings to India, ascetic teachings and 
miraculous powers we only have Philostratus’s account, which has been succes-
sively admired and dismissed as a fraud from the time of its writing. Hierocles of 
Nicomedia had drawn parallels between Apollonius and Christ, which provoked 
a reply from Eusebius. Printed in italics.
Ref. Renouard (Impr.) Beguin 302. - Pettegree FB 82835. - Cp. Adams P-1070 & 
STC French (BL) 350 (Gourbin issue). - Not in BP16.
Prov. Gomez de la Cortina, i.e. the Marquess of Morante (1808-1868), famous 
Mexican-Spanish bibliophile (gilt arms and leather bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

839 [Greek poetry - Geneva imprint]  
Ta sôzomena tôn palaiotatôn poiètôn Geôrgika, Boukoloka, 
kai Gnômika [Greek]. Vetustissimorum authorum Georgica, 
Bucolica et Gnomica poemata quae supersunt [...]. [Geneva, J. 
Crespin], 1569.
4 parts in 1 vol. 16mo: [32]-159-[1 bl.], [8]-280, 47-[1 bl.], 267-[5] pp. 
(lacking blank s4). Cont. richly decorated gold-tooled calf, gilt spine, 
gilt sides, a.e.g. (rebacked with old spine expertly pasted on). Very good 
ruled copy.

400 / 600 €

First edition (re-issued 1570) of this important early scholarly bilingual (Greek-
Latin) ed. of Greek lyrical poetry. Title within woodcut border.
Ref. Gilmont (Crespin) 69/5a (ext. descr.). - Gilmont (GLN 15-16) 1597. - GLN-
1761. - Cp. Hoffmann I:389. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).
Prov. Old inscription on front flyleaf.

840 [Hagenau imprint - Sermons]  
THEMESVÁRI, Pelbart, O.F.M. - Pomerium sermonum 
de beata virgine dei genitrice [...]. Hagenau, H. Gran for J. 
Rynnmann (at Augsburg), 31 August 1515.
Folio: cxli (= 141)-[6] ff. (single wormholes through a number of quires, wormtracks 
throughout with loss of letters, dampstain in top inner margin of central quires, a 
few marg. tears mended) [bound after] ID. - Pomerium sermonum [...]. Ibidem, 19 
February 1516. Folio: [222 (of 224?)] ff. (lacking 2 blanks, 2nd Table erroneously 
bound between quires s-t). Cont. blind-tooled calf over wood, covers with lozenge-
shaped stamps and roll-stamps, spine on 4 raised bands, metal clasps and catches 
(rubbed, rebacked, new endpapers). Very good copy.

250 / 350 €

1. Hagenau edition of a popular collection of sermons on the Holy Virgin by the 
Hungarian preacher Pelbárt Temesvári (1435-1504). Title in red and black within 
elaborate woodcut border with initials «HG». Gothic type, in 2 cols. Ref. VD-16 
P-1216. - Benzing (Hagenau) 151. - Not in Adams, STC German (BL).
2. Another collection of sermons, now for the liturgical year. Same title-border 
and layout as the 1515 collection. Ref. VD-16 P-1189 (calls for [234] ff., but our 
copy apparently complete, whereas the digitized Münich copy has a number of 
duplicate images [or ff.?]). - Benzing 162. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC German (BL).
Prov. A few old annotations. - Old ownership entries on 1st title. - Capuchins of 
Edingen/Enghien (libr. stamp and ticket). - Arenberg copy (?, pencil note on front 
flyleaf).

841 [Hainaut]  
GUISE, Jacques de, O.F.M. - Le premier [- tiers] volume des 
Illustrations de la Gaulle Belgique/ antiquitez du pays de 
Haynnau/ et de la gra[n]de cite de Belges: a present dicte Bauay/ 
dont procedent les chaussees de Brunehault [...]. Paris, [G. de 
Bossozel for] Fr. Regnault & G. du Pré (I), [A. Cousteau for] G. 
du Pré (II-III), 1531 (I-II) - 1532 (III).
3 parts in 1 vol. folio: [8]-cxlii (= 141)-[1], [4]-lxxxii (= 82), [6]-Cviii (= 108) ff. 
(minor soiling or dampstaining, blank bottom corner of a few ff. strengthened). 
Old blind-decorated calf over wood, covers with strips of roll-stamps, gilt-titled 
spine on 5 raised bands (rebacked, head def., sm. def. to covers). Good copy.

1.200 / 1.500 €

First edition of the Middle French trsl. by the Franciscan Jacques de Guise 
(1340-1399) of the “Annales historiae illustrium principum Hannoniae”, and 
supplementary chronicles. Titles within elaborate woodcut border with name of 
Galliot du Pré. Full-page woodcuts (i.a. presentation scene) in I & III, and a large 
woodcut (copyist in scriptorium) in III. Titles I-II in red and black. Printed in gothic 
type, in 2 cols.
Ref. BP16 106707 (I-II) & 106973 (III). - Bechtel (Gothiques) G-392. - De Troeyer 
195 (I). - Moreau IV:178 (I-II) & 440 (III). - Pettegree FB 24567, 24568, 24570. - 
STC French (BL) Suppl. 40. - Not in Adams.
Prov. A few old annotations and underlinings. - Old names on 1st title (partly 
erased). - Ex bibliotheca marci josephi de quinsonas in suprema Sequanorum Curia 
proto-praesidis (18th-c. heraldic bookpl.), i.e. Marc-Joseph de Pourroy, seigneur de 
Quinsonas, Président à Mortier au Parlement de Grenoble (1736). - Aug. De Bruyne, 
Malines (bookseller’s stamps).

First edition (re-issued 1570) of this important early scholarly bilingual (Greek-
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842 [Heresy]  
BUNDERIUS, Joannes, O.P. - Compendium concertationis 
huius saeculi sapientium ac theologorum, super erroribus 
moderni temporis. [Paris], V. Gaultherot, 1546.
8vo: [12]-272 ff. (toned, a single letter of title partly erased, skilful repairs to blank 
top margin of ff. 71-145). 20th-c. dark jansenist morocco by Hans Asper, gilt-
titled spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. endpapers, 
a.e.g., green silk marker. Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Early edition (1st 1543), also issued by J. Foucher, of a treatise on «modern» he-
resies by the Dominican Inquisitor (of Tournai) J. Bunderius (Ghent 1481-1557). 
Title within woodcut border. Binding signed H. Asper (Swiss binder 1880-1941?).
Ref. BP16 112345. - Pettegree FB 59462. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entry at title bottom (partly erased). - Ruusbroecgenootschap 
Antwerpen (libr. stamp and shelf-mark; sold double copy).

Earliest book about hunting in the Americas

843 [Hunting - America]  
Libroj de la Monteriaue mando escrevir [...] Rey Don Alonso 
de Castilla, y de Leon, ultimo deste nombre. Acrecentado por 
Gonçalo Argote de Molina. Sevilla, A. Pescioni, 1582.
Folio: [6]-91-[1 bl.]-25 (= 23)-[1] ff. (toned, minor spotting, marginal dampstaining 
in 1st and last ff.). Richly gold-tooled brown morocco “à l’antique” by Weckesser, 
covers with patterns of gilt rules and corner pieces, spine on 5 raised bands, gilt 
7-line ruled border inside, marbl. endpapers, a.e.g., in slipcase. Excellent copy.

7.000 / 10.000 €

First edition of the first Spanish book on hunting and also the earliest about 
hunting in the Americas, with 35 woodcuts, three of them representing hun-
ting scenes in the Americas. The core of the text was written in the 14th c. at 
the request of Alfonso XI of Castile (1310-1350). This is the 1st printed edition, 
considerably enlarged by the Spanish humanist historian Gonzalo Argote de 
Molina (1548-1596). Molina added the section «Discurso», which - among other 
parts - contains chapters on hunting elephants in India and Africa and bison 
in Poland. It also includes 3 chapters on hunting in the New World, in Peru 
(Chaco, ch. 35), Mexico (Oxio, ch. 36) and the «Indias Ocidentales», the West 
Indies (Santo Domingo, Cuba, Tierra Firme and New Spain, ch. 37). These chap-
ters describe the hunting of some of the curious animals of the Americas, like 
guanaco, vicunas and ostrich (rhea) in Peru, leopard or puma, and wild boar 
in Mexico, and wild bull in Venezuela and Cuba. 3 woodcuts represent such 
huntings. The 35 ills (18 different images, some recurring) were created by Juan 
de Arfe y Villafane (1535-1603) or Mateo Pérez de Alesio (1547-1628). The image 
of the bullfight (Discurso f. 9v [i.e. 14v]) is considered to be the 1st printed re-
presentation. Woodcut mark on 91v and at end. Text printed in two columns.
Ref. Palau 16167. - Alden/Landis 582/4. - Escudero (Sevilla) 726. - Salvá 2635. - 
Schwerdt I:44. - Souhart 24. - Pettegree IB 7790. - Not in Sabin.
Prov. Chev. A. de Melotte, i.a. the Liège collector Adrien de Melotte de Lavaux (184-
1942), former Belgian diplomat in China (armorial bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

Illustrating the sea monk and the sea bishop

844 [Ichthyology - Lyon imprint]  
BOUSSUET, François - [De natura aquatilium carmen, in 
universam Gulielmi Rondoletii [...] quam de piscibus marinis 
scripsit historiam: cum vivis eorum imaginibus, opusculu[m] 
nunc primum in luce[m] emissum. Lyon, M. Bonhomme, 1558].
Sm. 4to: [4 (of 20)]-240 pp. (title and 7 first ff. missing, marg. staining and soiling 
with some fraying at fore edge esp. at 1st quires). Mod. vellum, gilt arms on 
covers, spine on 5 raised bands with gilt title.

200 / 300 €
First and only edition of this epitome of G. Rondelet’s «Libri des piscibus ma-
rinis» (1554-55), by the physician F. Boussuet (1520-1572). Only the first part 
of two. Ill. with woodcut portr. of the author and 260 fine woodcuts by G. 
Reverdy, also used in Rondelet’s work. They show fish, shells, sharks, crusta-
ceans, tortoises, sea mammals (seals, dolphins, whales, orca, sawfish), squid 
and octopuses, a harpoon, but also three fantastic aquatic creatures labelled 
«De Monstro Leonino», «De Pisce Monachi habitu» and «De Pisce Episcopi ha-
bitu», resp. looking like a lion with scales, and monk-headed and a bishoplike 
creatures. Each ill. is captioned by epigrammatic verses by Boussuet on the ha-
bitat, behaviour and reproduction of fish, and especially their culinary aspects.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 511. - Adams 2607. - Mortimer I:118. - Baudrier X:257. - STC 
French (BL) 80. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Count Goblet d’Alviella (gilt arms on both covers; de Jonghe d’Ardoye III:734). 
- Some 18th-c. notes giving the locations and dates at which certain remarkable fish 
(i.a. the 2 ecclesiastical creatures) have been seen.

845 [Italy - Rome]  
LIPSIUS, Justus - Della grandezza di Roma et del suo imperio 
[...] lib[ri] IV. volgarizati da Filippo Pigafetta. Con tre discorsi, 
l’uno de’ sestertij antichi, l’altro del cadimento degl’Iimperij, 
il terzo delli Porti di Roma. Al [...] Mons[igno]re Pietro 
Aldobrandini [...]. Rome, S. Paolini, 1600.
8vo: [16]-367-[1 bl.] pp. (usual toning and spotting). Cont. limp vellum, spine 
titled in ink (soiled, sm. def. to front joint and top of front cover). Very good 
copy.

450 / 550 €
Only edition of the Italian trsl. of Lipsius’ Admiranda (1598) by the Italian 
scholar and explorer Filippo Pigafetta (1533-1604). With 3 additional treatises 
by Pigafetta on ancient Roman sestertii (coins), on the decline of empires, and 
on the ports of Rome. Woodcut ecclesiastical arms on title. Woodcut tail pcs. 
Lipsius text fully annotated in 17th-c. Italian.
Ref. Edit16 28384. - Bibl. Belg. III:894-895 L-133. - BibL. Lips. Brux. 136. - 
Rossetti 6262. - Not in Adams, Limo, STC Italian (BL).
Prov. Old name on lower flyleaf.

846  
 LA ROQUE, Siméon-Guillaume de - Les œuvres [...]. De 
nouveau reveues, corrigees, & augmentees par l’autheur [...]. 
Paris, Gilles Robinot, 1597.
12mo: [4]-492 pp. [= 504 i.e. with a quire I.K. of 6 ff. between I and K] (paper 
sl. brown., upper margin dampstained). Blue morocco signed Niédrée (hardly 
rubbed), triple gilt rule and coat of arms on covers, richly gilt orn. spine on 5 
raised bands, gilt inside dentelle, gilt sides, a.e.g. Good copy.

500 / 700 €
Revised and enlarged edition (1st 1590) of the works of S.-G. de La Roque (1551-
1615), at the service of Henri d’Angoulême and of the Guise family. He also was 
a friend of the baroque poet Philippe Desportes and influenced François de 
Malherbe, another friend. Contains «Les amours de Phillis», «Les amours de 
Carithée», «Élégies», «La chaste bergère dédiée à Madame», «Œuvres chres-
tiennes», etc. Nice edition printed in italics.
Ref. Brunet III:849. - Cioranesco 12658. - Not in Adams. - Not in Bn-Opale plus 
nor COPAC.
Prov. Coislin family, probably Pierre Adolphe du Cambout, marquis de Coislin (1805-
1873) (coat of arms). - [Georges Petit].
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847 [Law - Milan imprint]  
TAEGIUS, Bartholomaeus - Tractatus uarii ad criminales causas 
pertinentes. Milan, (V. & G. Meda for) G.A. degli Antoni, 1564.
8vo: 100 ff. Cont. limp overl. vellum, flat spine. Nice well-preserved copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare Milan edition of a collection of treatises on criminal law by the Italian jurist 
B. Taegio (1520-1573). Large woodcut mark on title. Woodcut portrait of Taegio 
on verso of title.
Ref. Edit16 29222. - BnF. - Not in Adams, STC Italian (BL).
Prov. Nordkirchen (bookpl.). - Name at top of title partly cut off.

848 [Liège imprint - Franciscans]  
WILLOT, Henricus - Athenae orthodoxorum sodalitii 
Franciscani, qui, vel selecta erudtione, vel �oridiore eloquentia, 
vel editis sciptis, SS. Dei sponsae Romanae operam nauarunt. 
Liège, A. Corswarem, 1598.
8vo: [32]-389-[29] pp. (toned, wormtrack in 1st half touching some letters). 
Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (recased). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Very rare early biographical dictionary of Franciscan authors (esp. apologetical 
writers) by H. Willot (1530-1599). Woodcut device on title.
Ref. BT 4895. - De Troeyer 714 (ext. descr.). - de Theux 31. - Adams W-193. - STC 
Dutch (BL) 212.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

849 [Louvain binding]  
PLAUTUS - Comoediae [...]. Basel, A. Cratander, September 
1523.
8vo: 376 ff. (lacking 16 prel. ff. incl. title; toned, marg. staining, bottom edge 
dampstained, fore-edge of final quires dampstained, tear in f. 3). Cont. blind-
stamped calf with binder’s name «Jehan Norins» on the acorns panel stamp on 
both covers, panel stamp surrounded by a roll-stamp border with dragons, spine 
on 4 raised bands (sl. rubbed, rebacked with remains of original spine pasted on, 
ties gone). Sold as a binding w.a.f.

350 / 450 €
«The name “Jehan Norins” appears at the foot of an effective design of acorns, 
surrounded by an ornamental border on a stamp of small dimensions.» (W. Salt 
Brassington, A history of the art of bookbinding, 1894, p. 133). This French bin-
der was active at Louvain (according to Pr. Verheyden in De Gulden Passer 1941 
p. 211). The device «phrisia nobilis» (Prov.) and the extensive annotations to 
the Aulularia seem to indicate that this volume belonged to a Frisian student 
of Louvain University’s Collegium Trilingue. Woodcut mark at the end. Printed 
in italics.
Ref. VD-16 P-3382. - Adams P-1488. - STC German (BL) 703.
Prov. Ff. 41-56 (Aulularia) extensivily annotated in tiny cont. handwriting. - Cont. 
ownership entries and devices on flylvs i.a. “effloreat phrisia nobilis”. - [Georges 
Petit].

850 [Louvain imprint - Art]  
MOLANUS - De picturis et imaginibus sacris, liber unus: 
tractans de vitandis circa eas abusibus, & de earundem 
signi�cationibus [...]. Louvain, H. Wellaeus, 1570.
12mo: 183-[21] ff. (lacking final blank; worming in blank fore-edge margin occ. 
touching a few letters). 18th-c. polished calf, gilt spine on 4 raised bands (tail sl. 
def., front joint rubbed). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Original edition of a standard work on Christian art and symbolism by the 
Louvain theologian J. Molanus (1533-1585). It proved to be an important source 
for Counter-Reformation iconography. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 2144. - Adams M-1553. - BCNI 3239. - Pettegree NB 21481. - STC Dutch 
(BL) 134.
Prov. «J. van der Meren» (old name on front flyleaf). - H. Dierickx Mechlinien 
(bookpl.).

851 [Louvain imprint - Binding]  
HAIMO HALBERSTADENSIS - Commentariorum in 
Apocalypsim beati Iohan. libri VII. [...]. Cologne, E. Cervicornus 
for G. Hittorp, 1529.
8vo: [220] ff. (toned, margins soiled and stained). Cont. blind-stamped calf, 
covers with a central portrait (Charles V?) and a Cleopatra figure, spine on 4 
raised bands with gilt label, marbl. endpapers (rebacked, rubbed, ties gone). 
Good copy.

500 / 700 €
Commentary on the Book of Revelation (Apocalypse) by the German Benedictine 
monk Haymo of Halberstadt (d. 853). Title with woodcut «Cleopatra» border. 
Louvain binding, with the binder’s mark in a shield above Cleopatra’s head, 
and a Louvain copy from Sint-Maartensdal, a priory of the Brethren of the 
Common Life (with the library’s monogram in the right corner), cp. Weale 432 
(pencil note).
Ref. VD-16 B-5253. - Adams H-118. - STC German (BL) 121.
Prov. Old presentation inscription on verso of title. - Libr. stamp. - St. Maartensdal 
Louvain. - [Georges Petit].

852 [Louvain imprint - Binding]  
HAIMO HALBERSTADENSIS - Homiliarum, siue Concionum 
popularium pars aestivalis. Cologne, E. Cervicornus, August 
1531.
8vo: [4]-556 pp. Cont. panel-stamped calf, spine on 3 raised bands, fore-edge 
and bottom edge titled, in slipcase (rebacked, rubbed). Good copy.

250 / 350 €
Rare edition of one of the many collections of sermons by the German 
Benedictine monk Haymo (Haimo) of Halberstadt (d. 853). Probably a Louvain 
binding (worn) with binder’s mark «IC» and on both covers a medallion portrait 
of Emperor Charles V with «Plus Oultre» (above) and «Carolus V Imp» (below). 
Ref. VD-16 H-211. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC German (BL).
Prov. Old marg. annotations. - Interesting old ownership entries (some deleted), 
i.a. «Amicoru[m] Georgy de Zelle louanii physici brux[ellensis] or brug[ensis] ?» and 
«Joannis Columbae et amicor[um] 1532 -1568». - Libr. stamp.

853 [Louvain imprint - Catechism]  
PETRI, Cunerus - De missae sacri�cio tractatus [...]. De 
meritorum Christi & sanctorum consensu [...]. De coelibatu [...]. 
Louvain, J. Bogardus, 1572.
8vo: [8]-67-[1] ff. (toned, title soiled). Old leather, spine on 4 raised bands 
(rubbed, head and tail repaired).

180 / 250 €
Rare edition of a theological treatise by Cunerus Petri (1531-1580), Louvain theo-
logian and bishop of Leeuwarden. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 8905. - BCNI 3368. - Pettegree NB 24001. - STC Dutch (BL) 168. - Not 
in Adams, Limo.
Prov. Old stamps etc. deleted.
Joined: Canisius, Petrus, S.J. - Institutiones christianae pietatis seu Parvus cate-
chismus Catholicorum [...]. Item, Preces horariae, De aeterna Dei sapientia [...]. 
Louvain, R. Velpius, 1575. 12mo: 60 (of ?) pp. (lacking all after B6; occ.dampstai-
ning, some traces of use). Cont. leather (worn, rebacked). Unrecorded (?) early ed. 
of the shorter Catechism by the first Dutch Jesuit Petrus Canisius (1521-1597), 1st 
publ. Wien 1554. Title within ruled border. Manuscript text on verso of title (fading). 
Ref. Not in BT, Adams, BCNI, BnF, DBS (Cp. II:636:5 - other eds.), Limo, Pettegree 
NB, STC Dutch etc. [bound with] Id. - Summa doctrinae christianae. Louvain, J. de 
Winghe, 1556. 12mo: 148-[8] ff. (lacking title & f. 12). Early ed. (1st Wien 1555). Ref. 
DBS II:619:5. - BCNI 2560. - Pettegree NB 24038. - Not in Adams, BT, Limo, STC 
Dutch. (2 vol.)
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854 [Louvain imprint - Confession]  
DE SOTO, Petrus, O.P. - Methodus confessionis, hoc est, Ars, 
sive ratio, & breuis quaedam via con�tendi, in qua peccata, 
& eorum remedia plenissime continentur [...]. Accessit breue 
Directorium confessionis D. Ioannis Polanci, theologi societatis 
Iesu. Louvain, H. Wellaeus, 1569.
12mo: [11]-184-[1 bl.], [72, 1 bl.] ff. Mod. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare Louvain edition of 2 treatises on confession by the Dominican De Soto 
(1493-1563) and the Jesuit Polanco (1516-1577). Woodcut mark at the end.
Ref. BT 6317. - BCNI 3144. - DBS VI:940:1. - Pettegree NB 30745. - Not in 
Adams, Limo, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entries on title.

855 [Louvain imprint - Franciscans]  
ANTONIUS CORDUBENSIS, O.F.M. - Expositio Regulae 
fratrum minorum ex varia multiplicique autorum lectione 
diligenter collecta. Louvain, J. Bathen, 1550 (rr2v: 3 July 1551).
4to: 356 (= 332)-57 ff. (lacking final blank; toned, occ. marg. dampstaining, 
worming in blank inner margin of quires B-G, 1st ff. sl. loosening). Cont. limp 
overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.

400 / 500 €
Rare and important commentary on the Rule of St Francis by the Spanish 
Franciscan theologian Antonio de Cordoba (1485-1578). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 5078. - Adams A-1251. - De Troeyer 781. - Ind. Aurel. 106.072. - 
Pettegree NB 1187. - Cp. Palau 61845 (1554 ed.). - Not in BCNI, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Libr. stamps.

856 [Louvain imprint - Hagiography]  
LIPOMANUS, Aloysius - Historiae de vitis sanctorum, pars 
prima [- secunda] [...]. Louvain, P. Zangrius, 1571.
Folio: [36]-491-[1 bl.], [4]-479-[1] pp. (toned, title loosening, occ. marg. 
dampstaining). Old blind-decorated leather, gilt spine on 6 raised bands, a.e.g., 
marbl. endpapers (rubbed, joints split, gilding soiled). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Rare Louvain edition (1st 1543) of an extensive collection of saints’ lives by the 
Italian Cardinal Lippomano (1500-1559). Woodcut mark on title, part title, and 
at the end.
Ref. BT 8662. - Pettegree NB 19232. - Cp. Adams L-746 & BCNI 3301 (M. 
Verhasselt issue). - Not in STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entries on 1st title (deleted). - Bibliotheca Lindesiana, i.e. the 
collection of James Ludovic Lindsay, 26th Earl of Crawford and 9th Earl of Balcarres 
(1847-1913), one of the most impressive private collections in Britain at the time, both 
for its size and for the rarity of some of the materials it contained (armorial bookpl.).

857 [Louvain imprint - Sermons]  
SASBOUT, Adam - Opus homiliarum. Louvain, R. Velpius, 
1570.
12mo: 287 (= 288) ff. (some minor soiling). Cont. calf, covers with blind-ruled 
frames and gilt ornaments, gilt spine on 4 raised bands (rebacked, sl. rubbed, 
mod. endpapers). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
4th edition (1st 1554) of the sermons of the Louvain theologian Sasbout (1516-
1553). Woodcut mark on title and at the end. A few Hebrew quotations.
Ref. BT 4268. - BCNI 3249. - Pettegree NB 27417. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC 
Dutch (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entry on title (crossed out).

858 [Louvain imprint]  
BLOSIUS, Ludovicus, O.S.B. - Cabinet de l’ame �delle, ou sont 
contenus, Le miroir spirituel, La bague spirituelle, La coronne 
spirituelle, Le co�ret spirituel [...] [trsl. from the Latin Jacques 
Froyé O.S.B.]. Louvain, J. Bogardus, 1563.
8vo: [5]-185-[1, 1 bl.] ff. (title soiled and with bottom corner strengthened, some 
unobtrusive dampstaining). Mod. vellum, flat spine (a recasing?). Good copy.

400 / 600 €
Very rare French translations of spiritual treatises by the Benedictine abbot of 
Liessies Louis de Blois (1506-1566). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 7692. - Pettegree FB 5844 = NB 5215. - Not in Adams, Anet, Limo, STC 
Dutch & French (BL).
Joined: Thomas Aquinas O.P. - Ex universa Summa sacrae theologiae [...] desum-
pae Conclusiones [...]. Louvain, J. Fowler, 1570. 8vo: [16]-742-[26] pp. (toned, title 
soiled). Cont. calf, blind-ruled frame with gilt corner pcs on covers, gilt spine on 4 
raised bands (rebacked, rubbed). Good copy. Rare ed. by the Catholic English printer 
Fowler. Woodcut mark on title. Ref. BT 6849. - Pettegree NB 29247. - STC Dutch 197. 
- Not in Adams. Prov. Numerous old annotations. - Old name on front flyleaf; old 
shelf-mark (?) on fore-edge. - Library ticket and stamp. - Bonaventura (St.), O.F.M. 
- Verscheyden opuscula [...] [trsl. from the Latin Cornelis Thielmans O.F.M.]. Louvain, 
C. Coenesteyn, 1627. 8vo: 197-[11] pp. (blank bottom margin of title cut off). Cont. 
vellum, spine titled in ink. Engr. title. Ref. STCV 3218999. - BCNI 7780. Prov. Libr. 
stamp. (3 vol.)

859 [Louvain imprint]  
BLOSIUS, Ludovicus, O.S.B. - Opera omnia [ed. Jacobus 
Froius]. Louvain, J. Bogardus, 1568.
Folio: [8]-817-[3] pp. (margins of t.-p. and a few other strengthened, dampstains 
- some large -, some stains, tears to pp. 131 and 615 without loss, foxing on p. 
643, small hole in p. 659, marginal wormhole at the end, soiling to some pp.). 
17th-c. sheep, gilt decorated spine on raised bands (numerous scratches, some 
with def., joints split, head lacking, small ink stains, corners bumped).

200 / 300 €
First edition of the collected works, edited by Jacobus Froius, of the famous 
mystical Benedictine abbot of Liessies Louis de Blois (1506-1566). He was edu-
cated together with Charles V by the later pope Hadrian VI. Large mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree NB 5219. - BT 326. - Ind. Aur.119.964. - BCNI 3110. - Adams 
B-2111. - Not in STC Dutch, BN Paris, etc.
Prov. Abbey of Waulsort, Hastière (Belgium) (ms. entry). - Extensive ms. biography 
of Blois in French on front flyleaf. - Mod. bookpl.

860 [Louvain imprint]  
SURIUS, Laurentius, O.Carth. - Commentarius brevis rerum in 
orbe gestarum, ab anno Salutis millesimo quingentesimo, usque 
ad annum LXVI. [...]. Louvain, J. Bogardus, 1567.
8vo: [8]-641-[23] pp. (toned). Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, bluish 
edges (loosening at front, front fore-edge def.).

250 / 350 €
Very rare 2nd edition (1st Cologne 1566) of a chronicle history of the years 
1500-1566 by the Carthusian scholar Surius (1522-1578), written against similar 
works by Protestants (Cario, Sleidanus). With references to Columbus, Vespucci, 
Mexico, Florida and Brasil. Woodcut mark on title. Large ornament at end.
Ref. BT 6815. - Alden/Landis 567/54. - Pettegree NB 28677. - Cp. Sabin 9388 ff. 
(Cologne ed.). - Not in Adams, Limo, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Cont. name at bottom of title.

861 [Low Countries]  
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Descrittione di tutti i Paesi Bassi, 
altrimenti detti Germania inferiore [...]. Antwerp, G. Silvius, 
1567.
Folio: [20]-296-(= 339)-[20] pp.; 1 pl. (foxing, some pp. browned). Cont. limp 
vellum, flat spine (spine reinforced).

1.500 / 2.000 €
1st edition. Ills: title and 2 dedicatory frontisp. with the coat-of-arms and the 
portrait of Philip II within an architectural border (with 6 allegories), 5 maps and 
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12 city maps & views on double page, (Low Countries (copper engr.), Leuven, 
Brussels, Mons, Mechelen, Antwerp cathedral...).
Ref. Touwaide 1973, 3/6. - Pettegree (NB) 13995 (= BT 1360). - Adams G-1540. - 
Guicciardini illustratus 1. - Not in BB.

862 [Lyon imprint]  
LANDO, Ortensio - Questions diverses, et responses d’icelles, 
diuisées en troys liures: assauoir, Questions d’amour, Questions 
naturelles, Questions morales & politiques, [trsl. from the 
Italian]. Lyon, J. d’Ogerolles for G. Cotier, 1558.
8vo: 268-[3, 1 bl.] pp. (somewhat short at top, sl. toned, unobtrusive dampstain 
in fore-edge margin). 19th-c. gilt calf, covers with triple gilt ruled border, 
richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. 
endpapers (fore-edge border dampstained). Very good copy.

750 / 1.000 €
French trsl. of the Quattro libri de dubbi (1552) of the wandering Italian huma-
nist Lando (1512-1556). Title printed within border of type ornaments.
Ref. SvGültlingen (d’Ogerolles) 34 = Baudrier IV:69. - Pettegree FB 32594. - STC 
French (BL) 369. - Not in Adams.
Prov. «1562 | Sum Io. Georgij a Werdenstein», i.e. the Augsburg and Eichstätt ca-
non Johann Georg von Werdenstein (1542-1608), owner of one of the largest private 
libraries of his age (cont. ownership entry on title). - [Georges Petit].

863 [Mainz imprint - Augsburg Synod]  
Constitutiones Concilii Moguntini, sub [...] Sebastiano 
archiepiscopo [...] sexta Maij, Anno Domini M.D.XLIX. 
celebrati. His accessit Institutio ad pietatem Christianam. 
Mainz, Fr. Behem, September 1549.
2 works in 1 vol. folio: [8]-CCLXVII (= 267) ff. (lacking final f. with woodcut 
mark; top corner sl. dampstained, top fore-edge corner of title torn off with loss 
of part of ill., tear in top of Ee2 and in bottom margin of MM1 mended, 2nd 
title soiled) [bound with] Acta et statuta Synodi dioecesanae Augustensis [...] 
Othone [...] episcopo Augustano praesidente, ad diem XII. Nouembris Anni. 
M.D.XLVIII. conuocatae. Ingolstadt, A. Weissenhorn, January 1549. Folio: [31 
(of 32)] ff. (lacking final blank). 19th-c. quarter calf, gilt flat spine, marbl. edges 
(rubbed, front joint starting to split). Further more good wide-margined copy. 

300 / 400 €
1. Resolutions of the Provincial Church Council of Mainz, aiming at a reform 
of ecclesiastical practices. Title within elaborate woodcut border. Ref. VD-16 
M-255. - Adams M-209. - STC German (BL) 588. - Not in Bn-Opale plus.
2. Resolutions of the Augsburg Synod of 12 November 1548 under Prince-Bishop 
Otto Truchsess von Waldburg (1514-1573). Woodcut ecclesiastical arms on title 
(some dusty stains). Ref. VD-16 A-4087. - Stalla 256. - STC German (BL) 51. - 
Not in Adams, Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Old annotations on ff. LXXIII & C. - Old ownership entry on verso of title. - Libr. 
stamps and ticket.

864 [Mass - Oecolampadius]  
CLICHTOVEUS, Judocus - De sacramento Eucharistiae, contra 
Oecolampadium, opusculum. Cologne, P. Quentel, June 1527.
8vo: [16]-162-[1] ff. (lacking final blank; bottom margin sl. dampstained). 
Cont. blind-stamped calf, covers with decorative border stamp, spine on 4 
raised bands (rebacked, rubbed, ties gone), fore-edge titled, mod. endpapers. 
Good copy.

350 / 500 €
2nd edition (1st Paris 1526) of a treatise on the true (Catholic) meaning of the 
Eucharist, written against the views of the German Reformer in Switzerland 
Oecolampadius (1482-1531). Clichtoveus (1472-1543), a native of Nieuwpoort, 
was a Paris theologian and i.a. librarian of the Sorbonne.
Ref. VD-16 C-4208. - Bibl. Belg. I:614-615: C-450. - Not in Adams, STC German (BL).

865 [Mass - Torrentius]  
GARETIUS, Joannes, O.S.A. - Universalis et catholicae 
Ecclesiae de veritate corporis Christi in Eucharistiae sacramento 
praesentis, consensus. Sacri�cii missae et caeremoniarum 
assertio [...]. Antwerp, Wid. M. Nutius, 1563.
8vo: [8]227-[12, 1 bl.] ff. (sl. toned). Cont. gold-tooled dark calf, covers with 
gilt ornament within gilt double ruled border, a.e.g. (rubbed, rebacked, head 
def.). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Apologetic treatise illustrating the Catholic interpretation of the Eucharist by 
the Augustinian Garetius (1499-1571). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BT 1233. - Adams G-241. - BCNI 2825. - Pettegree NB 12884. - Not in STC 
Dutch (BL).
Prov. “Laeuini Torrentij Arch[idiaco]ni Braba(n)t[iae] in ecclesia Leodiensi”, i.e. 
Laevinus Torrentius, 1525-1595, bishop of Antwerp 1587-1595, nr. 185 in his libra-
ry catalogue, ed. De Landtsheer & De Schepper, De Gulden Passer, 2004 (on front 
flyleaf). - Old ownership entries on title (partly deleted), i.a. «M B». - P.F.X. de Ram, 
1804-1865, 1st rector of the Catholic University of Louvain (ownership entry and bi-
bliographical notes). - Libr. stamp and ticket. - Mod. bookpl.

866 [Medical botany]  
WECKER, Johann Jacob - Antidotarium speciale [...] ex 
opt[imorum] authorum tam veterum quam recentiorum scriptis 
�deliter congestum [...]. Cum duobus elenchis [...]. Basel, E. 
Episcopius & Heirs of N. Episcopius, 1588.
Folio: [12]-475-[25] pp. (toned, edges soiled, top half of 1st and last quires 
dampstained). Mod. half calf, marbl. paper on covers (sl. rubbed), gilt spine 
on 6 raised bands. 

200 / 300 €
Later edition (1st 1561) of an extensive compendium of pharmaceutical recipes 
from plants and their seeds, compiled by the Colmar physician Wecker (1528-
1586). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD-16 W-1356. - Adams W-33. - Durling 4706. - STC German (BL) 907. - Not 
in Wellcome.
Prov. Mod. bookpl.

867 [Medicine - Health care]  
FICINO, Marsilio - De triplici uita aurea uolumina tria [...]. 
Primus de uita sana [...]. Secundus de uita longa. tertius de uita 
celitus comparanda [...]. Venice, C. Arrivabene, 30 April 1518.
8vo: cxi (= 111)-[1] ff. (some ff. toned or spotted, fore-edge margin f. 7 repaired 
with some loss of text, worming in blank bottom margin of quires B-G). Mod. 
half vellum, marbl. paper covers, red edges. Good copy.

400 / 500 €
Rare essays on health care (medical and philosophical) by the famous Neo-
Platonic Renaissance philosopher Ficino (1433-1499). Woodcut mark at the end.
Ref. Edit16 18936. - Durling 1543. - Wellcome I:2259. - Not in Adams, STC 
Italian (BL). 
Prov. Old name on title.



168  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

16de-eeuwse drukken - Éditions XVIe siècle

868 [Medicine - Health care]  
PICTORIUS, Georgius - Tuendae sanitatis ratio, VII. dialogis, 
per sex rerum [ut medici uocant] non naturaliu[m] ordine[m], 
quae sunt, aer: cibus, potus: motus, quies: somnus, uigilia: 
repletio, inanitio: animi passiones [...] conscripta [...]]. Basel, H. 
Petri, 1554.
8vo: [16]-287-[33] pp. (toned, occ. soiling or staining). 18th-c. sheep, gilt arms 
on covers, gilt gauffered edges (worn, loosening, gilding soiled). Apart from the 
binding a good copy.

200 / 300 €
Early edition (1st 1549) of a treatise on the preservation of health by the Alsatian 
physician Georg Maler (1500-1569). With chapters on food, wine, sex etc. 
Woodcut mark at the end. Printed in italics. 
Ref. VD-16 P-2722. - Durling 3634. - STC German (BL) 696. - Not in Adams, 
Wellcome.
Prov. «Mart: ab Haccuria» (old name on title). - Probably an 18th-c. Liège prize book 
(gilt arms on covers).

869 [Medicine - �ermalism]  
BACCIUS, Andreas - De thermis [...] libri septem [...] in quo 
agitur de universa aquarum natura [...], de lacubus, fontibus, 
�uminibus. De balneis totius orbis, & de methodo medendi per 
balneo. Deque lavationum [...]. Venice, V. Valgrisi, 1571.
Folio: [64]-509 (= 511)-[1 bl.] pp. 18th-c. sp. boards, flat spine with gilt leather 
label, red sp. edges (rubbed, corners bumped, sm. def. at head). Good copy.

900 / 1.000 €
Original edition of a ground-breaking study of thermal waters and their medi-
cal uses. A protégé of Cardinal Ascanio Colonna in Rome, Andrea Bacci (1524-
1600) was an Italian doctor, philosopher and polyhedral author of works on na-
tural science (studies of wines and elks) and medicine (on medicaments, poisons 
and antidotes). Double-page woodcut plan of the Baths of Diocletian (pp. 443-
444). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Edit16 3825. - Adams B-5. - Durling 426. - STC Italian (BL) 66. - Wellcome I:600.

870 [Medicine]  
FUCHS, Leonhart - Institutionum medicinae, ad Hippocratis, 
Galeni, aliorumq[ue] veterum scripta recte[m] intelligenda 
mire[m] utiles [...]. Basel, J. Oporinus for P. Quecus, March 
1566.
8vo: [15]-[1 bl.]-816-[78]-[2 bl.] pp. (marginal dampstains, occ. soiling, some 
unobtrusive foxing, tear without loss in p. 129). Cont. calf, covers ruled with 
a gilt fillet and with a central medallion, gilt decorated spine on raised bands 
(joints split, def. at head and tail, small dampstains, sl. rubbed, corners bumped).

250 / 350 €
«A revision, without the treatise on medicaments, of Methodus seu ratio com-
pendiaria cognoscendi veram solidamque medicinam» (Durling), first publi-
shed in 1555 in Lyon. Illustrated with 2 woodcuts (zodiacal fig. and «matula» 
(= urinal)). 
Ref. VD-16 ZV-6282. - Durling 1707. - Bibl. Walleriana 3297. - Adams F-1116. - Not in 
Wellcome (other ed.), Garrison & Morton.

871 [Medicine]  
GALENUS, Claudius - Ars medica, quae et ars parva dicitur, 
Martino Acakia Catalaunensi doctore medico interprete, & 
enarratore. Lyon, Guillaume Rouillé, 1561.
16mo: 680-[52] pp. (without the 2 last blank lvs, some lvs brown., upper margin 
trimmed short with partial loss in pagination and running title on f. a3, lack 
of paper on f. C4 without loss of text). Mod. amateur half vellum, handwritten 
title on the edge (sl. soiled).

200 / 300 €
Reprint of the Latin translation from Greek with comments (1st ed., Lyon, 1548) 
by Martin Akakia (1497?-1551), professor of medicine at Paris, physician of King 
François I and of Clément Marot. Major work of Galenus (c. 130 - c. 210/216), phy-
sician to the Roman emperors Marcus Aurelius Antoninus and Lucius Aurelius 
Verus. Printer’s mark on title and 2 full-page woodcut schematic illustrations.

Ref. USTC 153045. - Pettegree (FB) 71493. - Adams G-74. - Durling 1854. - 
Machiels G-35. - Wellcome I:2554-2555 (1548- and 1587-ed.).
Prov. «Jacobi Jungus [?] Veronensis» (censored ms. mention on title). - Another cen-
sored and unreadable ms. mention on the upper endpaper.

Missal on vellum

872 [Missal - Aix-en-Provence]  
Missale s[ecundu]m usum Metropolitane ecclesie Aquen[sis]. 
Lyon, D. de Harsy for J. Osmont, 29 November 1527.
Folio: [11]-ccxxxij (= 232)-xxxix (= 39)-[1 bl.] ff. Old blind-stamped pigskin 
over wood, edges bevelled inside, spine on 5 raised bands, upper cover embossed 
with 2 large metal clasps on thick pigskin leather, marbled edges (sl. soiled). 
Beautiful well-preserved copy.

8.000 / 10.000 €
Vellum copy of the monumental missal for the Cathedral of the Holy Saviour 
in Aix-en-Provence. With 4 (of 7) full-page illustrations (title, 1r, 103r, A1r, but 
lacking the final prelim. f., and ff. 157-158 with Crucifixion and Canon Missae). 
Border decoration on f. clxvr. Hundreds of hand-coloured 3/5-line initials in 
text. Printed liturgical music on ff. 64r-66r, 82v-91r, 99r-101v, 151v-156v, 163r-
v, 170r-172r. Title in red within elaborate woodcut border. Woodcut head border 
throughout. Printed in red & black, in gothic type, in 2 cols, within ruled border.
Ref. SvGültlingen (Harsy) 12 = Baudrier IV:203-204. - Weale/Bohatta 77. - 
Van Praet 241 (describing a similar copy on vellum, formerly in the Harleian 
Collection III:222:3241). - Pettegree FB 67924 [6, in France only]. - Not in Adams, 
STC French (BL).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

873 [Neolatin poetry - Brussels]  
PALUDANUS, Lyntherides Arnoldus - De sacrosanctae 
synaxeos sacramento, quod Bruxellae apud Belgas in Aduatucis 
& colitur hodie, & miraculis celebre est, historia. Louvain, R. 
Rescius, March 1543.
4to: [7 (of 8)] ff. (some marg. soiling or staining). 20th-c. red calf, blind-ruled 
covers, gilt spine, decorative endpapers (sl. tanned and scratched). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Only edition of a Neolatin poem on the Brussels Sacrament Miracle. Little is 
known about Paludanus (c. 1500? - after 1562), a Brussels priest and schoolmas-
ter. In 1562 he published another Latin poem on the Eucharist.
Ref. BT 3923. - Cp. Pettegree NB 23524 (erroneously as «8°» and listed under 
«Johannes» Paludanus). - Not in Adams, BnF, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. «VB» (blind initials on front cover).

874 [Neolatin poetry - Douai imprint]  
BACHERIUS, Petrus, O.P. - Tabula sacrorum carminum 
piarumque precum enchiridion tribus libellis [...]. Douai, J. 
Bogardus, 1579.
8vo: [12]-149-[2] ff. (somewhat short, bottom corner T7 torn off with loss of 
some letters, tear in blank title margin). 19th-c. gilt quarter leather, spine on 4 
raised bands. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Anthology of Neolatin religious poetry, compiled by the Dominican P. Bacherius 
(1517-1601), a fervent opponent of the iconoclasts and calvinists. Woodcut mark 
on title.
Ref. Labarre 55. - BCNI 3688. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL).
Joined: Grotius, Hugo - Poemata omnia. Leiden, H. de Vogel. 12mo: [16]-452-[12] 
pp. Mod. red calf, covers with blind-ruled frames and gilt corner pcs, gilt spine on 4 
raised bands, marbl. endpapers (spine tanned). Good copy. 4th ed. (1st 1617) of the 
collected Latin verse of the famous Dutch lawyer and politician Grotius (1583-1645). 
Engr. title. Ref. Ter Meulen/Diermanse 5. - STCN 840213026. - Willems 1636. 
Prov. «VB» (blind initials on front cover 2nd vol.). - Libr. stamp in both vol. (2 vol.)
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875 [Neolatin poetry - Education]  
AULAEUS, Christophorus - Praecepta pietatis et morum, 
distichis elegiacis conscripta. Frankfurt am M., Chr. Egenolff, 
1551.
8vo: [24] ff. (toned, some marginal soiling and worming). Mod. boards. Good 
copy.

200 / 250 €
Very rare 1st edition (2nd 1560) of a collection of didactic moralizing poems by 
the Erfurt Poet Laureate Chr. Aulaeus (fl. 1538-1560), also issued with Eobanus 
Hessus’ “Operum flores” (1551). Woodcut on title. Printed in roman and italics.
Ref. VD-16 A-4330. - Not in Adams, BnF, Buisson, Oberlé, STC German (BL).
Joined: Borbonius, Nicolaus - Ad pueros Carmen de moribus, cui titulus Paidegogeion 
[Greek]. Additae sunt etiam Leges scholasticae ab Adamo Sibero conscriptae. Cum 
praefatione Christophori Stymmelii F. Frankfurt (Oder), J. Eichorn, 1555. 8vo: [16] ff. 
(cut short at top, toned). Disbound. The rarest of the 3 Eichorn editions of this educa-
tional compilation. Ref. VD-16 ZV-2306. - Not in Adams, BnF, Buisson, Oberlé, STC 
German (BL). (2 vols)

876 [Neolatin poetry - Greek]  
HERTEL, Jakob - Senariorum moralium liber, ex optimis 
vetustissimisque Graecorum autoribus, ad iuuentutis liberalem 
institutionem iuxta locos communes conscriptus. Una cum 
duobus calendariis scholasticis, pro Graecae & Latinae linguae 
tyronibus e sacra Scriptura concinnatis. Accesserunt etiam 
Epitaphia in quorundam clarorum hominum tumulos. Basel, J. 
Oporinus, June 1561 (date added in ms. on t.-p.).
8vo: 126-[1-1 bl.] pp. (somewhat thumbed, lower half dampstained). 20th-c. 
red calf, blind-ruled covers, decorative endpapers. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare collection of moralizing Latin verses for the use at school, many taken 
from Greek literature. With similar Greek and Latin verses for beginners, and a 
collection of Latin verses on local themes. J. Hertel (1536-1564) was a Lutheran 
deacon and teacher in Basel and died at 28 of plague.
Ref. VD-16 H-2625. - BnF. - Not in Adams, Oberlé, STC German (BL).
Prov. Some reader’s marks. - «VB» (blind initials on front cover).

877 [Neolatin poetry - Venice imprint]  
EVANGELISTA, Joannes Baptista - Ad Alexandrum Perettum 
[...] Cardinalem [...] Lusus. Venice, G. & A. Zenaro, 1589.
4to: [12]-283 (= 183) ff. (lacking final Errata f.; toned, some spotting and 
staining, occ. marg. dampstaining or worming, blank bottom corner of b4 torn 
off, hole in blank margin of Aa2). Old vellum, spine titled in ink (sl. soiled). 
Good copy.

120 / 150 €
Very rare collection of Latin (and some Italian) verses by Giovanni Battista 
Evangelisti (1533-1593), a humanist teacher in Marano (Cupra Marittima, 
Marche). Woodcut mark on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. Edit16 18406. - Not in Adams, BnF, Oberlé, STC Italian (BL).
Prov. Ownership entry on title (crossed out).

878 [Neolatin poetry - Venice imprint]  
NAVAGERO, Andrea - Orationes duae, carminaque nonnulla. 
Venice, G. Tacuino, 12 March 1530.
Sm. folio: [2]-xli (= 41)-[1 bl.] ff. (minor soiling). Old boards, spine with gilt 
leather label (spine dam.). Nice wide-margined copy.

350 / 450 €
Rare well-printed original edition of a famous collection of Latin pastoral poe-
try, posthumously published by the poet’s admiring friends. Andrea Navagero 
(1483-1529) was a Venetian diplomat, poet and scholar. He was a.o. a collabo-
rator of Aldus Manutius, a custodian of the library of San Marco, and a skilful 
diplomat. Woodcut ill. on title.
Ref. Edit16 34919. - Adams N-94. - STC Italian (BL) 462. - Not in Oberlé.
Prov. Old inscription on title. - John Britnell, Toronto, Canada (bookseller’s ticket).

879 [Neolatin poetry]  
Georgio Fabricio Chemnicensi, et Magdalenae Faustae, 
scriptorum carminum nuptialium libi II. Adiecimus etiam 
Epitaphia aliquot, eodem G. Fabricio autore. Basel, J. Oporinus, 
August 1560.
8vo: 119-[1] pp. (some ff. spotted). 19th-c. gold-tooled black morocco, covers with 
gilt oval arms, double ruled border and corner pcs, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, 
gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers. Good copy.

250 / 350 €
2nd edition (1st 1557) of a collection of Latin verses, composed by a number of 
friends for the wedding in 1557 of Magdalena Faust (d. 1572) and Georg Fabricius 
(1516-1571), rector at various Latin Schools and a prolific Neo-Latin poet. With 
additional epitaphs by Fabricius. It also appeared as part 4 of Fabricius’ «Roma» 
(VD-16 F-372).
Ref. VD-16 G-1350 & F-311. - STC German (BL) 296. - Not in Adams, Oberlé.
Prov. Gomez de la Cortina i.e. the Marquess of Morante, 1808-1868, famous 
Mexican-Spanish bibliophile (gilt arms and leather bookpl.).

880 [Neolatin poetry]  
LORICHIUS Hadamarius, Reinhardus - Assueri Persarum regis 
convivium, et Darii itidem Persarum regis coena, utrumque e 
sacris literis depromptum. Cologne, E. Cervicornus, 1541.
4to: [46] ff. (paper age-toned, some minor soiling). Mod. wr. Nice rubricated 
copy.

350 / 500 €

Very rare Latin verses on the story of Ahasverus (Xerxes I) in the biblical Book 
of Esther and of Darius the Mede in the Book of Daniel. Reinhard Lorich (1510-
1564) from Hadamar (Hessen) was a Lutheran theologian at Marburg University 
and a prolific Latin poet. Ill. with 5 full-page woodcuts. Title within elaborate 
woodcut border.
Ref. VD-16 L-2577 (2 copies). - Not in Adams, BL, BnF, Oberlé etc.

881 [Neolatin poetry]  
VALERIANUS Joannes Pierius - Poemata [...]. Basel, R. Winter, 
March 1538.
8vo: [24]-131-[5] pp. (toned). 19th-c. gilt polished calf by Petit, covers with gilt 
central arms and triple ruled border, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands with 
labels, gilt inside dentelles, marbl. endpapers, a.e.g., red silk marker (sl. warping). 
Nice copy.

250 / 350 €
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Collected Latin poetry of the Italian humanist Pierio Valeriano Bolzani (1477-
1560), containing a poem «De studiorum conditione», epigrams, odes and more. 
Woodcut mark at the end. Printed in italics.
Ref. VD-16 V-121. - STC German (BL) 882. - Not in Adams, Oberlé.
Prov. J. Gomez de la Cortina, Marquess of Morante (1808-1868), famous Mexican-
Spanish bibliophile (gilt arms on covers). - [Georges Petit].

882 [Order of Malta - Ottoman Empire]  
BOURBON, Jacques de - La Grande et merueilleuse et tres 
cruelle oppugnation de la noble cite de Rhodes, prinse naguieres 
par Sultan Seliman a present grand Turcq, ennemy de la 
tres saincte foy Catholicque [...]. Paris, P. Vidoué for G. de 
Gourmont, December 1525.
Sm. 4to: [6]-li (= 51)-[1] ff. (dampstained at the end, some sm. stains). 19th-c. 
brown morocco «à l’antique» by [Robert] Rivière (London, 1808-1882): blind-
tooled border on covers, blind-tooled spine on raised bands with gilt title, gilt 
inside dentelles, a.e.g. over red edges (sl. rubbed, some sm. scratches). Very good 
wide-margined copy.

2.000 / 3.000 €

First edition, issue with the title «La grande et merveilleuse [...]» (from a copy 
of Göllner 231, with some variants) instead of «L’oppugnation de la noble et 
chevaleresque cite de Rhodes [...]» and errata on f. O4r. Title within woodcut 
border, numerous woodcut initials. Unique contemporary account in French of 
the siege of 1522, successfully led by Sultan Suleiman the Magnificent to expel 
the Knights of Rhodes from their island and to consolidate Ottoman control of 
the Eastern Mediterranean.
The conquest of Rhodes was a major step towards Ottoman control over the 
Eastern Mediterranean and greatly eased their maritime communications 
between Constantinople and Cairo and the Levantine ports. Later, in 1669, from 
this base Ottoman Turks captured Venetian Crete. The Knights Hospitaller ini-
tially moved to Sicily, but, in 1530, obtained the islands of Malta and Gozo and 
the North African port city of Tripoli in fief from Emperor Charles V.
Jacques de Bourbon (born c. 1466), natural son of Louis de Bourbon, prince and 
future bishop of Liège, became Knight of St. John of Jerusalem in 1503. His book 
was the source of all the later narratives on the siege of Rhodes. After the fall of 
Rhodes, he was appointed to a number of important missions and functions in 
his order, including that of Grand Prior.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) B-351. - Göllner (Turcica) I:231. - USTC 10357. - BP16 
104949. - Pettegree FB 7018. - Brunet I:1175.- Adams B-2590. - Moreau III:774. 
- Not in Attabey.
Prov. Chevalier Adrien de Melotte, i.e. the Liège collector Adrien de Melotte de Lavaux 
(1874-1942), former Belgian diplomat in China (arm. bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

883 [Paris imprint - Devotion]  
DORE, Pierre, O.P. - Les allumettes du feu diuin/ pour faire 
ardre les cueurs humains en lamour de dieu/ Ou sont declarez les 
principales articles et mysteres de la passion de nostre sauueur Jesus. 
Auec les voyes de paradis [...]. Paris, E. Caveiller for J. Petit, 1538.
8vo: clxvj (= 166)-[2], [48] ff. (somewhat toned and spotted, a few stains, blank 
top corner of ff. 1-3 wormed). Early-19th-c. mottled leather, covers with gilt 
ornamental border, gilt flat spine with red label, sp. edges, red silk marker 
(rubbed, front joint def. at tail). Good copy.

350 / 500 €
Rare 1st edition of a popular devotional work by the French Dominican Doré 
(1500-1569). The book was printed by Caveiller and issued by at least 6 Paris 
booksellers. Title in red & black. Title and part title within woodcut border. Text 
in gothic type.
Ref. Bechtel (Gothiques) D-385. - Cp. Ind. Aurel. 155.362 (A. Lotrian). - Cp. BP16 
108847 (P. Sergent). - Cp. Pettegree FB 16522 (Caveiller for Fr. Regnault). - Not 
in Adams, STC French (BL).
Prov. Cont. ownership entry at bottom of title. - Édouard de Laplane, 1774-1870, 
“Secrétaire général de la préfecture des Basses-Alpes, Sisteron” [BnF] (armorial 
bookpl.). - E. Edmont, probably the French linguist Edmond Edmont, 1849-1926 (col-
lector’s stamp). - [Georges Petit].

884 [Paris imprint]  
ARNOLDUS VESALIENSIS - Epitome singularum 
distinctionum in quatuor libros Sententiarum, una cum 
distichis ad singula capita [...]. Paris, J. de Roigny, 1556.
16mo: 152 ff. (soiled, wormtrack in 1st half touching some letters, tear in f. 106). 
Old calf, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, decorative endpapers (worn, rebacked). 
Good copy with bottom edge uncut.

150 / 250 €
Extr. rare later edition of an abridgement for students by the Cologne theolo-
gian Arnold von Wesel (1484-1534) of the standard medieval philosophical and 
theological textbook of Petrus Lombardus (1100-1160). BP16 has no editions 
by J. de Roigny after 1550, and only 4 eds of this work in the period 1541-1550.
Ref. Pettegree FB 54834 (1: Kraków). - Not in Adams, BP16, STC French (BL).
Prov. 4-p. Latin text on front flylvs. - Cont. annotations in last part (ff. 113-). - Libr. 
stamp.

885  
 PETRARCA, Francesco - Le Petrarque en rime francoise avec ses 
commentaires [trsl. from the Italian Philippe de Maldeghem]. 
Brussels, R. Velpius, 1600.
8vo: [24]-547-[13] pp. (sl. toned). 19th-c. gold-tooled cherry morocco by Lortic, 
covers with blind-ruled frames and gilt central ornament and corner pcs, gilt spine 
on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, richly gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g. (over marbl. edges), 
marbl. endpapers, green marker. Excellent copy.

1.500 / 2.500 €
Original edition (re-issued Douai 1606) of the French trsl of Petrarch’s lyrical 
verse by the Bruges alderman Ph. de Maldeghem (1547-1611), later active at the 
court of the Dukes of Bavaria. Woodcut portrait of Petrarch and Laura. Folding 
woodcut map of Vaucluse (cut short). Copy with 3 autograph author’s ins-
criptions: «corrigé par la main de l’autheur des fautes de l’imprimeur» (Mm8v), 
«Ciuitatis & agri Brouckburgensis nob: | & preclaro senatui: Author D[ono] D[at]» 
(at bottom of title), copy of a letter written (München 24 July 1600) to Maximilian 
I, Elector of Bavaria (1573-1651) (on +3v - loosely inserted a 20th-c. French trsl.).
Ref. Bibl. Belg. IV:29-32 M-268. - BT 3973. - Pettegree FB 43057 = NB 23988. - 
STC Dutch (BL) 167 = STC French 485. - Not in Adams. 
Prov. Merlin d’Estreux de Beaugrenier (armorial bookpl.). - Édouard Moura, 
Bordeaux bibliophile, collection sold 1923 (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].
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886  
 PETRARCA, Francesco - Il Petrarcha con l’espositione 
d’Alessandro Vellutello. Di novo ristampato con le �gure a i 
Triomphi, et con più cose utili in varii luoghi aggiunte. Venice, 
G. Giolito de Ferrari brothers, 1552.
4to: [8, engr. title incl.]-216 ff. (light marginal dampstain and some staining, t.-
p. underlaid, wormhole in a few bottom margins, margins of f. 142 fold, bottom 
margin of f. 143 short). Inside a good copy. 19th-c. blue paper, flat spine, red 
sprinkled edges (rubbed, corners bumped).

250 / 350 €
Illustrated with a Renaissance border on title-page, a woodcut representing a fu-
nerary urn with the portraits of Laura and Petrarca, a full-page map of Vaucluse, 
6 vignettes at the beginning of each Triumphs, historiated initials and Giolito’s 
mark (on title and colophon). The 1st ed. with Vellutello’s commentary was pu-
blished in 1540. Copy with three sonnets against the Court of Rome censored 
with ink on ff. 142-143-147 (on f. 142, text restored by hand in bottom margin).
Ref. Edit16 27036. - Adams P-819. - STC Italian 505.
Prov. C. de Laubon (ms. entry). - P. Neuss (id.). - Modern ms. ownership and notes 
on front endpapers.

887 [Philosophy]  
CUSANUS, Nicolaus - Opera in quibus theologiae mysteria 
plurima [...]. Item in philosophia, praesertim in mathematicis, 
di�cultates multae [...]. Postremo ex utroque iure de maximis 
ciuilibus & ecclesiasticis rebus consilia. Basel, H. Petri, August 
1565.
Folio: [96]-1176-[2] pp. 19th-c. blind-stamped calf over wood, blind arms on 
covers, edges bevelled inside, metal corner pcs, metal clasps and catches, gilt spine 
on 4 raised bands, sp. edges (rubbed, head and tail def.). Excellent well-preserved 
copy.

500 / 700 €
Voluminous ed. of the collected works of the German philosopher and mathe-
matician Nicolaus Cusanus (1401-1464). Woodcut mark on title. Woodcut 
diagrams.
Ref. VD-16 N-1545. - Adams C-3131. - STC German (BL) 470.
Prov. Capuchins of Edingen/Enghien (ownership entry on title). - Arenberg (blind 
arms on covers). - Libr. stamps.

888 [Philosophy]  
FICINO, Marsilio - Opera [...] in duos tomos digesta [...]. Una 
cum Gnomologia, hoc est sententiarum ex iisdem operibus 
collectarum farragine copiosissima [part title: Sententiae 
pulcherrimae [...] collectae [...] per Adamum Henricum Petri]. 
Basel, H. Petri, March 1576.
2 vols, folio: [8]-1012 pp., [3-1 bl.] ff., pp. 1013-1079 (= 1991)-[1], [31] ff. 
(lacking final blank of Index; Index bound at the end, after the Sententiae; some 
unobtrusive dampstaining). Old blind-stamped calf over wood, blind arms 
on covers, metal clasps and catches, gilt spines on 4 raised bands, sp. edges (sl. 
rubbed, head of I repaired, clasps of I gone). Good copy.

450 / 600 €
Re-issue of the 1st collected edition of the great Neo-Platonic philosopher 
Marsilio Ficino (1433-1499), publ. 1561. This authoritative ed. was made by 
the scholar-printer H. Petri (1508-1579), and also contains the commentary on 
Epistles and the medical and astrological writings. Woodcut mark on titles and 
at the end.
Ref. VD-16 ZV-5830. - Adams F-413. - STC German (BL) 302.
Prov. Capuchins of Edingen/Enghien (17th-c. presentation inscription at top of titles, 
partly cut off). - Arenberg (blind arms on covers). - Libr. stamps.

889 [Philosophy]  
VOLUSENUS, Florentius - De animi tranquillitate dialogus. 
Lyon, S. Gryphius, 1543.
4to: 399-[1] pp. (1 single wormhole, dampstain in top margin of 1st and last 
quires). 20th-c. leather with remains of old blind-ruled leather pasted on, gilt 
titled spine on 4 raised bands, decorative endpapers. Good copy.

250 / 350 €
Rare 1st edition of a long philosophical dialogue by the Scottish huma-
nist in France Florence Wilson (fl. 1525-1550). It is an eclectic work blending 
Aristotelian, Stoic and Christian ideas. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. SvGültlingen (Gryphius) 812 = Baudrier VIII:175. - Adams V-1002. - 
Pettegree FB 91504. - STC French (BL) 446.
Prov. A few cont. annotations.

890 [Plantin Press]  
CANISIUS, Petrus, S.J. - Summa doctrinae christianae. 
Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1574.
16mo: 392-[24] pp. (cut short occ. shaving headlines, title soiled and underlaid). 
Old mottled calf (rubbed, waterstain, def. at head & tail), spine on 4 raised 
bands (sm. wormholes). Good copy. 

200 / 300 €
Rare Plantin edition of a popular summary of (Catholic) Christian doctrine by 
P. Canisius (1521-1597), the 1st Jesuit from the Low Countries. Woodcut mark on 
title. Woodcut by Gerard Janssen van Kampen on p. 220.
Ref. BT 6541. - Voet (Plantin Press) 901. - DBS II:624:5. - BCNI 3469. - Adams 
C-526. - Not in Sorgeloos.
Prov. «Pastor in Anseghem» (old ownership entry on title and front flyleaf). - Old 
name and notes at the end.- Libr. stamps and tickets.

891 [Plantin Press]  
COSTERUS, Franciscus, S.J. - Cinquante meditations. Antwerp, 
Chr. Plantin, 1587.
8vo: 324-[3, 1 bl.] pp. (unobtrusive dampstain in bottom margin of 1st ff.). 
Cont. overl. vellum (repaired, mod. endpapers). Very good copy.

320 / 400 €
French trsl. by G. Chappuis (1546-1613) of a collection of meditations on the 
Lord’s Passion by the Brabant Jesuit Costerus (1532-1619). One of the copies 
issued without illustrations. Woodcut on title.
Ref. BT 5504. - Voet (Plantin Press) 1049B. - BCNI 3933. - DBS II:1520-1521:6. - 
Not in Adams, Sorgeloos.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

892 [Plantin Press]  
FLAMINIUS, Marcus Antonius - De rebus divinis carmina ad 
Margaritam Henrici Gallorum regis sororem [and: In librum 
Psalmorum brevis explanatio ad Alexandrum Farnesium 
Cardinalem]. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1558.
2 pts in 1 vol. 16mo: 365-[3], [24] ff. (lacking quire «A» of «Explanatio», which 
was replaced by a 2nd copy of quire «a» of «Carmina»; paper age-toned, some 
dampstaining). Cont. gilt calf, spine rebacked with vellum, gilt gauffered edges, 
fore-edge titled, silk marker (worn, front cover almost loose, spine split). Good 
copy.

350 / 400 €
Extremely rare and very early Plantin imprint, with his first printer’s marks 
(woodcut). It consists of an extensive commentary on Psalms and of a collection 
of Neo-Latin religious poems by the Italian poet M.A. Flaminio (1498-1550). 
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 1176 & 1177. - BT 1151 & 1152. - Pettegree NB 12283-
84. - Adams B-1439 & F-581. - Bibles Paris 3349. - Not in Sorgeloos.
Prov. Old ownership entries.
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893 [Plantin Press]  
HESSELS, Joannes - Brevis et catholica Symboli Apostolici 
explicatio [...]. Editio III. Accessit orationis Dominicae & 
salutationis Angelicae explicatio. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1566.
8vo: 139-[5]-165-[3 bl.] pp. (1st title loosening). 17th-c. sheep, spine on 5 raised 
bands with gilt label, red sp. edges (sl. rubbed). Good copy.

250 / 350 €
Plantin repr. of a commentary on the Apostles’ Creed and the Lord’s Prayer by 
the Louvain theologian Hessels (d. 1566), 1st publ. Louvain 1562. Woodcut mark 
on title and part-title.
Ref. BT 1429. - Voet (Plantin Press) 1320. - Adams H-492. - BCNI 3005. - Not in 
Sorgeloos, STC Dutch (BL).
Bound with: Id. - Brevis et catholica Decalogi explicatio in tres partes, seu 
libros distincta. Louvain, J. Bogardus, 1567. 8vo: [5]-240 (= 243)-[3] ff. Similar 
commentary on the Ten Commandments. Ref. BT 1428. - BCNI 3066. - Not in 
Adams, STC Dutch.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

894 [Plantin Press]  
LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus - De rerum natura libri sex [...] ab 
Oberto Gifanio Burano iuris studioso restituti. Antwerp, Chr. 
Plantin, 1566.
8vo: [48]-477-[1-2 bl.] pp. (sm. dampstain in bottom margin of final quires). 
Cont. gold-tooled leather, gilt spine on 5 raised bands (rebacked, rubbed). Good 
copy.

400 / 500 €
Re-issue, with only the date changed, of the 1565 ed. of the Roman poet 
Lucretius by the Dutch humanist Hubert van Giffen (1534-1604). Woodcut mark 
on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. BT 2001. - Voet (Plantin Press) 1590. - Adams L-1664. - Gordon (Lucretius) 
103*. - Sorgeloos 314.
Prov. Mod. bookpl.

895 [Plantin Press]  
PAGNINO, Sante - Kotzer Otzar Leshon Ha-Kodesh [Hebrew]. 
Hoc est, Epitome �esauri Linguae Sanctae [3rd ed.]. Antwerp, 
Chr. Plantin, 1578.
8vo: [16]-447-[9] pp. (single wormhole in blank bottom margin of 1st ff.). Cont. 
gilt calf, covers with gilt oval central ornament within ruled border, gilt spine, 
new endpapers (expertly rebacked & repaired). Good copy.

200 / 300 €

2nd Plantin edition (1st 1570) of this adaptation of the large Hebrew dictionary 
(1st 1529) of the Italian Dominican scholar Pagnino (1470-1541). Printed accor-
ding to the Hebrew tradition (from back to front). Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 1864. - BT 3919. - Sorgeloos 352. - Adams P-43. - STCDutch 
(BL) 164. - Not in Pettegree NB, USTC!

896 [Plantin Press]  
THOMAS Aquinas - Summa totius theologiae [...]. Antwerp, 
Chr. Plantin, 1569 (col. Index: October 1568).
2 vols 4to: 4 (of 5) parts, [32]-374-[1, 1 bl.], [12]-376, [16]-551, [219, 1 bl.] pp. 
(toned, some marginal staining, title of «Secunda» loose). Old sheep, gilt-titled 
spine on 5 raised bands (rebacked, rubbed). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
4 volumes of Plantin’s ed. of Aquinas monumental «Summa» (lacking only the 
«Tertia pars», but with the Index). Woodcut mark on titles. Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. BT 4505. - Voet (Plantin Press) 2312 (I-III, V). - Sorgeloos 426. - Adams 
A-1433. - Not in STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. A few old marg. annotations. - Monastic ownership entry on title of «Secunda». 
- Libr. stamps.

897 [Plantin Press]  
TOPIARIUS - Conciones in Evangelia et Epistolas, quae festis 
totius anni diebus populo in Ecclesia proponi sole[n]t [...]. Pars 
aestivalis. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin for A. Tielens, 1567.
8vo: 238-[2 bl., 14, 2 bl.] pp. (toned, a few sm. stains). Cont. blind-decorated 
calf, spine on 4 raised bands (skilfully repaired, sl. rubbed, joints sl. splitting). 
Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Extr. rare original edition of this succesful collection of models for homilies by 
the Dominican Gillis van den Prieele, a native of Aspelare (1500-1569). Half of 
the copies had the address of Plantin (who printed it), and half of Tielens (as 
here).
Ref. Pettegree NB 29459 [2]. - Voet (Plantin Press) 2327 (no copy known). - BCNI 
3099 (no copy). - Cp. BT 6897 (? = Pars hyemalis of 148 pp.). - Not in Adams, 
Sorgeloos, STC Dutch (BL), STCV.
Bound with: Id. - Conciones (= 1). Pars hyemalis. Ibidem, 1568 (col.: August 
1567). 8vo: 148-[9, 3 bl.] pp. Ref. BT 6903. - Voet 2328B1. - Sorgeloos 427. - 
BCNI 3148 (?). - Pettegree 29460 = 29472 (?). - Not in Adams, STC Dutch, STCV. 
- Idem - Conciones [...] quae per sacram Quadragesimaliam [...]. Antwerp, A. 
Tielens, 1568. 8vo: [24]-366-[1, 1 bl.] pp. Ref. BT 6910. - Voet 2333B. - Sorgeloos 
428. - Pettegree 29465. - Not in Adams, BCNI, STC Dutch.
Prov. Old annotations on front endpaper. - Old ownership entries on front flyleaf and 
title. - Libr. stamp (erased).

898 [Plantin Press]  
VALERIUS, Cornelius - In universam bene dicendi rationem 
tabula, summam artis rhetoricae complectens, [rev. ed.]. 
Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 6 July 1569.
8vo: 126-[1, 1 bl.] pp. (toned, margins dampstained). 20th-c. red calf, blind-
ruled covers, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, blue edges, decorative endpapers 
(spine tanned). Good copy.

350 / 450 €
2nd Plantin edition (1st 1567-1568) of a university textbook on rhetoric by the 
Louvain professor Valerius (1512-1578). Woodcut mark on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 2395 (2, none in Belgium). - Pettegree NB 30036. - Not 
in Adams, BT, Limo, Sorgeloos, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Extensively annotated. - «V B» (blind initials on front cover).

899 [Plantin Press]  
VALERIUS, Cornelius - Tabulae totius dialectices, aliarum 
artium instrumenti praecepta [...], [rev. ed.]. Antwerp, Chr. 
Plantin, 1569.
8vo: 173-[3 bl.] pp. (toned, dampstained). 20th-c. red calf, blind-ruled covers, 
gilt spine on 4 raised bands, decorative endpapers, blue edges (spine tanned). 
Good copy.

250 / 400 €
2nd Plantin edition (1st 1567-1568) of a university textbook on rhetoric by the 
Louvain professor Valerius (1512-1578). Woodcut mark on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. BT 6963. - Voet (Plantin Press) 2362. - Pettegree NB 30037. - Not in Adams, 
Limo, Sorgeloos, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. Extensively annotated. - Old ownership entries on title. - «V B» (blind initials 
on front cover).
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900  
 PLINIUS MAJOR - Historia naturale [...] di lingua latina in 
�orentina tradocta per [...] Christophero Landino [...] novame[n]
te correcta [...]. Venice, M. Sessa & P. Ravani, 14 August 1516.
Folio: [14]-CCLIX-[1 bl.] ff. (slightly dampstained throughout, wormhole in 
bottom margin of first quires, stain to f. CCXVI). Good condition inside. 
Modern parchment, covers ruled with gilt fillets and decorated with central 
flower tool, gilt decorated flat spine, red edges (upper joint split, lower part 
dampstained, some sm. traces of use).

350 / 500 €

Fifth Italian translation by Cristoforo Landino (1st 1476) but first to be illustrated 
with 38 woodcuts in text. Those, with one exception, were already used in 
the Latin edition of 1513. Text in 2 cols. Ornamental initials, some large and/or 
dotted, and with 2 different marks of Sessa. Title in red and black.
Ref. Edit16 30044. - Mortimer (Harvard Italian) 388. - Essling 5. - STC Italian 
527. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Dyonisius Corronius, whose library was composed of Greek and medical ma-
nuscripts, (ms. entry on title. Ref. Meyier, «Paul en Alexandre Petau en de geschiede-
nis van hun handschriften», 1947, p. 42). - Nannet, Oratorian (ms. entry). - Jean Nélis 
(bookpl.). - Mention of purchase in Lyon on title. - Some ms. marginalia. - [Georges 
Petit]

901  
 PLUTARCHUS - La prima [- seconda et ultima] parte delle 
vite [...]. Tradotte et novamente con le sue historie ristampate. 
Venice, N. di Aristotile detto Zoppino, July [March] 1525.
4to, 2 parts in 1 vol.: 303, 215-[1 bl.] ff. (last blank in part I lacking, soiling and 
some staining, one larger stain in lower margin of part II, small tears in f. clviii 
of 2d part). Mod. half pigskin, red paper boards, flat spine with blind fillets, 
blue marbled edges. Good copy.

350 / 500 €
Rare Venice edition of the translation of Plutarch’s «Lives» (of famous Greeks & 
Romans) by Battista Alessandro Jaconello, a native of Riete, Italian humanist in 
the service of the Spanish kingdom of Naples. Woodcut illustrations: titles within 
different ornamented borders (2nd dotted), 1 historiated initial, 2 endpieces (fig. 
the portrait of Andrea Gritti, 77th Doge of Venice), 51 ills in text. Followed af-
ter a blank leaf with the life of Marcus Brutus illustrated with 1 woodcut (16 ff.; 
dampstained, 2nd f. torn without lack). Printed in italics, in 2 cols. 2nd title in 
red & black.
Ref. Edit 16 41051 and 74888. - Essling 598 b (2nd part). - Sander 5787-5788. - 
Hoffmann III:390/391. - Not in Mortimer, Adams, Machiels, STC Italian.
Prov. Ms. entry crossed out on t.-p. of part I. - Marginalia in Italian in part I, 
underlinings.

902  
 PLUTARCHUS - Le tresor des vies de Plutarque, contenant 
plusieurs sentences notables & hare[n]gues des empereurs [...] 
tant Grecz que Romains [...]. Nouuellement recueillis [...] & 
enrichis des portraicts d’iceux empereurs. Paris, Cl. Micard, 
1577.
16mo: 221-[2, 1 bl.] ff. (stain on ff. 177-178 and in blank bottom margin at end). 
Cont. limp overl. vellum, covers with blind-ruled border and central ornament, 
spine titled in ink, a.e.g. (head def., edges soiled). Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare French anthology of Plutarch’s famous collection of biographies of Greek 
and Roman political and military leaders. Ill. with 31 woodcut medallion por-
traits. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree 44135 [3]. - Not in Adams, BP16, Hoffmann, STC French (BL).

903  
 PLUTARCHUS - [...] Les vyes de huict excellens & renommez 
personnaiges grecz & romains, mises au parangon lune de 
laultre [...] [trsl. Georges de Selve]. Paris, M. Vascosan, J. Du 
Pré, 1543.
Folio: [4]-123-[1 bl.] ff. (dampstained throughout, some outer margins rather 
heavily stained). 18th-c. brown morocco, covers gilt ruled with fillets and 
roll-stamps decorated with tools and with central monogram (unidentified), 
gilt decorated spine on raised bands, gilt roll-stamp on the boards, gilt inside 
dentelle, «Brokaat Papier» on inner covers and endpapers, gilt marbled edges 
(dampstained, joints split, light scratches).

200 / 300 €
First French edition of a translation by the ecclesiastic and diplomat G. de 
Selve of the selection of 8 lives (Themistocles, Furius Camillus, Pericles, Fabius 
Maximus, Alcibiades, Gaius Marcius, Timoleon of Corinth and Lucius Aemilius 
Paullus) from Plutarch’s famous work. Ornamented initials, one dotted in the 
«Prologue».
Ref. STC French 359. - BP16 111388. - Not in Adams, Soltész, Machiels.
Prov. Gérard Michel de La Jonchère (armorial bookpl.). - Lt. Veydt, Bruxelles (stamp). 
- Ms. note in pencil «vente Veydt nov. 1920». - [Georges Petit].

904 [Postincunable - Antwerp imprint]  
JUVENCUS - Historia evangelica, versu heroico descripta [...]. 
Antwerp, [Widow M. de Keyser], 1538.
2 works in 1 vol. 8vo: [72] ff. (toned, somewhat short, title soiled and underlaid) 
[bound with] ARATOR – Acta apostolica, carmine heroico descripta. Antwerp, 
J. Grapheus, 1534 (col.: 1535), [48] ff. 18th-c. marbled calf, gilt spine on 4 raised 
bands, gilt sides, marbl. edges (sl. rubbed). Good copy. 

450 / 600 €
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1. Rare Antwerp postincunable edition of an early Christian Latin verse adapta-
tion of the Gospels. Woodcut mark at the end. Printed in italics. Ref. NKr 1253. 
- Adams J-791. - Pettegree NB 17477. - Not in STC Dutch (BL).
2. A similar adaptation of the Acts of the Apostles. Ref. NKr 129. - Pettegree 2455. - 
Not in Adams, STC Dutch.

905 [Postincunable - Basel imprint]  
PAULUS DIACONUS - Omeliarius doctorum de tempore. 
Basel, (J. Wolff aus Pforzheim for) W. Lachner, 1505.
Folio, 2 parts in 1 vol.: 2/171-[1], 75 ff. (dampstained copy, 1st f. of part I 
lacking, margins of first and last ff. wormed, margins of ff. 95-96 of part I 
cropped, index of part I underlaid, upper corner of last ff. torn with small loss). 
18th-c. calf, spine on raised bands (joints split, def. at head, scratches).

150 / 200 €
Rare collection of homilies, edited by Johann Ulrich Surgant (c. 1450-1503), 
law professor at the University of Basel. Illustrated with 1 full-page woodcut on 
title of second part. Text in gothic type. In 2 cols.
Ref. VD-16 P-1050. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Capuchin convent (ms. entry). - Modern bookpl.

906 [Postincunable - Cologne imprint]  
MAGDALIUS, Jacobus, O.P. - Stochologia gaudensis. 
Enchiridion poetarum. Homeomata eorundem. Naumachia 
ecclesiastica cu[m] carminibus diuersis. Cologne, Heirs of H. 
Quentel, 3 February 1503.
4to: [52] ff. (minor dampstaining in blank top margin of a few ff.). Mod. blue 
boards, red edges. Nice copy.

750 / 1.000 €
First edition (enl. 1506) of a treatise on Latin versification by Jacobus Magdalius 
from Gouda (1468-1520). Large decorative woodcut initials. J. Magdalius pro-
bably studied in the Stein convent near Gouda and afterwards entered the 
Dominican Order in Haarlem. As a Dominican theologian and Latin poet he 
went to Cologne, where he was active until his death in 1520.
Ref. VD-16 J-133. - STC German (BL). - Not in Adams.

907 [Postincunable - Paris imprint]  
VIVALDI, Giovanni Ludovico, O.P. - Aureus tractatus de 
veritate contritionis retroacte vite [...]. Paris, Th. Kees for D. 
Roce, [c. 1509-1515].
8vo: ccvj (= 206)-[34] ff. (toned, occ. soiling, blank top margin of title cut off). 
Old sheep, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, red sp. edges, decorative endpapers (sl. 
loosening, rubbed, rebacked). Good copy.

300 / 500 €
Extr. rare (3rd recorded copy?) early ed. (1st Saluzzo 1503) of a treatise on grief 
and remorse by the Italian Dominican theologian G.L. Vivaldi de Mondovi (14xx-
1540). USTC records 35 16th-c. editions, but not the present one. Woodcut mark 
of Roce on title. Title in red and black. Printed in gothic type.
Ref. WorldCat (2 in U.S.A.). - Not in Adams, BP16, Moreau, Pettegree FB, STC 
French (BL), USTC.
Prov. A few old annotations. - Diest Augustinians (old ownership entry on title). - 
J.A. Ormerod B.N.C. i.e. John Arderne Ormerod (1813-1864), religious minister and 
Fellow of Brasenose College Oxford (lithograph bookpl.).

908 [Postincunable - Strasburg imprint]  
DIONYSIUS AREOPAGITA - Opera Dionysii, veteris et noue 
translationis, etiam nouissime ip[s]ius Marsilij Ficini cum 
commentarijs Hugonis, Alberti, �ome, Ambrosij oratoris 
Linconiensis & Vercellensis. Strasburg, [G. Husner], 1502-1503.
Folio: [8]-cccxxix (= 329)-[4]-cxvii (= 117)-lxvii (= 67)-[1 bl.] ff. (lacking 
2 blanks; sl. toned, a few single wormholes throughout (esp. in blank outer 
margin), paper flaws in blank bottom margin of quire Gg). Cont. blind-stamped 
pigskin over wood (chain binding), spine on 3 raised bands, metal clasp and 
catches, front cover titled at top (soiled, sl. rubbed and wormed, lower cover 
split inside, def. at top of lower cover, 1 clasp gone). Nice wide-margined copy.

350 / 500 €

The most complete of the early Latin editions of the collected works of the 
Christian Neo-Platonic theologian and philosopher (ps.-) Dionysius the 
Areopagite (5th-6th c.), an important link between late Antiquity and ear-
ly Middle Ages. Pt. 3 contains his major work “De mystica theologia” in the 
Renaissance version of Marsilio Ficino (1433-1499). 2nd title within elaborate 
woodcut border. A number of woodcut diagrams. Gothic type. Capital spaces 
with guide-letters.
Ref. VD-16 D-1848. - Adams D-521. - Muller (Husner) 6. - Ritter 655. - STC 
German (BL) 245.
Prov. A few old annotations in 2nd part. - “Pro Bibliotheca Rubeacensi f(rat)rum 
Minoru(m) Strict(ae) Obseru(ant)iae”, Rufach, Alsace (cont. ownership entry on title).

909 [Reformation - Germany]  
CHARLES V - Formula Reformationis [...] Statibus Ecclesiasticis 
in Comitijs Augustanis ad deliberandum proposita. Mainz, I. 
Schoeffer, [1549?].
Folio: [2]-21 ff. (lacking final blank; toned, final f. underlaid). Cont. blind-
decorated calf, gilt titled spine (rubbed, rebacked). Good copy.

250 / 450 €
The famous Augsburg Interim of 1548 drawn up for Charles V by a commis-
sion headed by Michael Heldring (then bishop of Mainz), who represented the 
Catholic point of view, by the Erasmian Julius von Pflug and by John Agricola, 
both moderate Lutherans. The Formula contains Imperial proposals for a reform 
of the non-doctrinal aspects of the Church: the office of the clergy, ceremonies 
and the like. Woodcut on title (Charles V between the Pillars of Hercules).
Ref. VD-16 D-974. - STC German (BL) 349. - Not in Adams, BnF.
Prov. Numerous reader’s marks and a few old annotations. - Long family note 
dated 1622 on last p.
Bound after: Id. - Sacrae Caesareae Maiestatis Declaratio, quomodo in negocio reli-
gionis per Imperium usque ad definitionem Concilij generalis uiuendum sit, in Comitijs 
Augustanis XV. Maij, Anno M.D.XLVIII. proposita, & publicata, & ab omnibus Imperij 
ordinibus recepta. Mainz, I. Schoeffer, 1549. [1]-27 ff. Official annunciation of the 
Augsburg Interim of 1548. Identical woodcut on title. Ref. VD-16 D-956. - Not in 
Adams, BnF, STC German.

910 [Reformation - Germany]  
COCHLAEUS, Johannes - Consyderatio [...] de futuro 
concordiae in religione tractatu, Wormatiae habendo. 
Ingolstadt, A. Weissenhorn, January 1545.
4to: [26] ff. Mod. half parchment. Excellent rubricated copy.

300 / 400 €
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Views of the Catholic controversialist Cochlaeus (1479-1552) on the planned 
Diet of Worms in 1545. Title within elaborate woodcut border.
Ref. VD-16 C-4286. - Ind. Aurel. 142.198. - Spahn (Cochlaeus) 157. - Stalla 184. - 
Adams C-2255. - STC German (BL) 248.

911 [Reformation - Germany]  
SLEIDANUS, Joannes - De statu religionis et reipublicae, 
Carolo Quinto Casare, commentarij. Strasbourg, [W. Rihel], 
1555.
8vo: [8]-723 ff. (toned). Cont. blind-stamped calf over wood, bevelled edges, 
covers with biblical portraits (i.a. King David) and roll-stamps, in slipcase (front 
cover and flylvs loose, clasps and catches gone). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
First edition (publ. in 8vo and in folio) of one of the oldest and best documented 
histories of the Reformation in Europe, by the Luxemburg historian Sleidanus 
(1506-1556). Printed in italics.
Ref. VD-16 S-6670. - VdVekene (Sleidan) E/a 001. - Not in Adams, BnF, STC 
German (BL).
Prov. Some old reader’s marks and notes. - Old acquisition note on title. - «I L M» 
and date «1556» (blind-stamped initials on front cover). - 19th-c. ownership entry on 
front flyleaf. - Francis Law Latham (1837-1923), English barrister and poet (armorial 
bookplate).

912 [Reformation - Ingolstadt imprint]  
COCHLAEUS, Johannes - De Canonicae scripture & Catholicae 
Ecclesiae autoritate, ad Henricum Bullingeru[m]. Ingolstadt, A. 
Weissenhorn, 1543.
4to: [48] ff. (paper age-toned, some marg. dampstaining). Mod. wr. Very good 
rubricated copy.

200 / 400 €
Attack on the Swiss Reformer Heinrich Bullinger’s views on the authority of 
Scripture by the Catholic controversialist Cochlaeus (1479-1552). A few cont. 
marg. annotations. 
Ref. VD-16 C-4273. - Ind. Aurel. 142.175. - Spahn (Cochlaeus) 144a. - Stalla 132.- 
Adams C-2259.

913 [Reformation - Luther]  
CALISTUS PLACENTINUS - De necessitate bonorum operum, 
et eorum merito. Ingolstadt, A. Weissenhorn, 1541.
4to: [10] ff. Mod. half parchment. Excellent rubricated copy.

300 / 400 €

Rare booklet against Luther’s «heretical» opinion of good works and grace 
(«Sola fide»), by the Piacenza Inquisitor Callisto Fornari (1484-1552).
Ref. VD-16 F-1896. - Stalla 115. - Ind. Aurel. 129.563. - STC German (BL) 701. - Not 
in Adams, BnF.

914 [Reformation - Luther]  
FISHER, John - Defe[n]sio regie assertionis co[n]tra 
Babylonica[m] captiuitate[m] [...]. In qua respondet pro 
[...] Anglor[um] Rege Henrico.viij. �dei defensore, ad 
maledicentissimum Martini Lutheri libellu[m] [...]. Cologne, P. 
Quentell, July 1525.
8vo: [10]-136 ff. (sl. toned, some soiling, marg. dampstaining, stamp deleted). 
Mod. half calf, spine on 4 raised bands. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
2nd edition (1st June 1525) of a defense of Henry VIII against Luther’s “Von 
der babylonischen Gefangenschaft der Kirche” (1520). John Fisher (1459-1535), 
bishop of Rochester and Chancellor of Cambridge University, was executed in 
1535 by order of Henry VIII for refusing to accept the king as Supreme Head 
of the Church of England. He was canonised, with Thomas More, on 19 May 
1935 by Pope Pius XI. The work was edited by the Cologne Dominican Johann 
Romberck (1480-1533).
Ref. VD-16 F-1227. - Adams F-537. - Kuczynski 819. - STC German (BL) 458.
Prov. “Theodoricus plauen pastor me eccl[es]ie sue Angiensi dono dedit 37 residens 
sub anno”, Edingen/Enghien (cont. presentation inscription on title). - Library stamps 
removed. - Mod. bookpl.

915 [Reformation - Luther]  
HENRY VIII - Assertio septem sacramentorum aduersus 
Mart[inum] Lutherum [...]. Accedit quoque R.P.D. Iohan[nis] 
Ro�en[sis] Episcopi contra Lutheri Captiuitatem Babylonicam, 
assertionis regiae defensio. Paris, G. Desbois, 1562.
16mo: 130-[5, 1 bl.], [8]-224-[16] ff. Old mottled calf, richly gilt spine on 4 
raised bands, red edges, green silk marker. Nice copy.

220 / 300 €
Later edition (1st 1521) of Henry VIII’s attack on Luther’s “Von der babylonischen 
Gefangenschaft der Kirche” (1520). With the defense of Henry VIII by John Fisher 
(1459-1535), bishop of Rochester and Chancellor of Cambridge University. In 
1535 Fisher was executed by order of Henry VIII for refusing to accept the king as 
Supreme Head of the Church of England. He was canonised, with Thomas More, 
on 19 May 1935 by Pope Pius XI. Woodcut mark on part-title.
Ref. Allison/Rogers 665. - Adams H-252. - Pettegree FB 73656. - STC French (BL) 
219.
Prov. Old name on title. - Libr. stamp.

916 [Reformation - Luther]  
MATTHIAS AQUENSIS - Catholicae ac orthodoxae religionis 
aduersus Lutheranam haeresim [...] miscellanea assertio. 
Cologne, M. von Neuss, May 1542.
4to: [52] ff. (some minor dampstaining, sm. holes in blank top corner of quire 
H). Mod. wr. Very good copy.

300 / 500 €
Very rare defense of Catholicism against Luther’s reformed views, by the 
Cologne theologian Matthias Cremerius Peltzer (or Matthias von Zittardt) from 
Aachen (1465-1557). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD-16 K-2338. - Not in Adams, STC German (BL).

917 [Rennes imprint]  
DU FAIL, Noël - Les contes et discours d’Eutrapel. Rennes, N. 
Glamet de Quinpercorentin, 1587.
16mo: 549 (= 509)-[3] pp. (sl. toned, erasure on front endpaper). 19th-c. gilt 
cherry morocco by Lortic, covers with triple gilt ruled border, richly gilt spine on 
5 raised bands, gilt sides, richly gilt inside dentelles,marbl. endpapers, a.e.g., cloth 
marker. Excellent copy.

800 / 1.200 €
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Rennes edition of a collection of stories by the French lawyer Noël du Fail, sei-
gneur de La Hérissaye (c.1520–1591). “His tales are an important document of 
rural life in the 16th c. in Brittany. The short comic tales and anecdotes are at 
first glance merely amusing, but behind their light tone, verbal fantasy and amu-
sing portraits lie profound moral, political and religious reflections” (Wikipedia).
Ref. Betz (Rennes) Glamet 6. - Pettegree (FB) 17197. - Cp. Adams D-1059 (1586 
ed.). - Not in STC French (BL).
Prov. «Arth. de la Borderie» i.e. Arthur Le Moyne de La Borderie (1827-1901), the 
Breton historian (ms. ownership entry dated 1876). - Collector’s stamp on title. - 
[Georges Petit].

Illustrated with woodcuts by Jost Amman after Virgil Solis

918 [Reynaert]  
SCHOPPER, Hartmann - Speculum vitae aulicae. De 
admirabili fallacia et astutia vulpeculae Reinikes libri quatuor, 
nunc primum ex idiomate Germanico latinitate donati, adiectis 
elegantissimis iconibus [...]. Frankfurt a M., N. Bassee for S. 
Feyerabend, 1574 (col.: 1575).
12mo: [20]-506 (= 486)-[20] pp. (lacking final blank; toned, some spotting and 
staining). 18th-c. half leather, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, marbl. endpapers 
(rubbed, head and tail def.). Good copy.

800 / 1.000 €

2nd edition (1st 1567) of the Latin version of the Reynaert by the German huma-
nist Schopper (1542-1595). Ill. with 52 woodcuts by Jost Amman after Virgil 
Solis (incl. 8 repeats). Woodcut marks on title and at the end.
Ref. VD-16 R-1013. - Menke (Bibl. Reinardiana) II.Bb.2. - Hollstein (German) II:8-57. 
- STC German (BL) 735 («1757»). - Not in Adams.

Complete with the rare map

919 [Travels - America]  
GRYNAEUS, Simon; HUTTICHIUS, Johannes - Novus orbis 
regionum ac insularum veteribus incognitarum, una cum tabula 
cosmographica, & aliquot aliis consimilis augmenti libellis [...]. 
Basel, J. Hervagius, 1537 [1536 in colophon].
Folio: [48]-600-[2] pp.; 1 map (wormhole in lower margin and in world map, 
some dampstains at inner margin). Old mottled calf, gilt stamped spine, 
sprinkled edges (upper spine broken, sl. used).

7.000 / 8.000 €
Complete 1537 edition of one of the first anthologies of the lands and peoples of 
the Americas edited by Johann Huttich (1490-1544) with preface by S. Grynaeus 
(1493-1541). With descriptions of the voyages of Alvise da Cadomosto, Marco 
Polo, C. Columbus, A. Vespucci, e.g. and with Maximilianus Transylvanus’ let-
ter on Magellan’s circumnavigation. Illustrated with 2 woodcuts in text by Hans 

Holbein and numerous woodcut initials. Our copy is one of the few which still 
include the rare and highly decorative world map «Typus Cosmographicus 
Universalis» (from another copy?). Robert Shirley attributed the map to 
Sebastian Munster whereas the fine border illustrations would have been en-
graved by Hans Holbein the Younger. This sought-after map does not, cartogra-
phically speaking, reflect the most recent knowledge of the day: North America 
is shown narrow and elongated and is labelled Terra de Cuba.
Ref. Sabin IX:34103. - Brunet IV:132. 
Prov. Faucharius (ms. note).

920 [Venice imprint]  
VERGILIO, Polidoro - I dialoghi tradotti per M. Francesco 
Baldelli [...]. Venice, G. Giolito de Ferrari, 1550.
8vo: 171-[1 bl.] ff. (some foxing). 17th-c. overl. vellum, spine on raised bands 
titled in ink, blue edges.

200 / 300 €
First edition of the Italian translation of Vergilio’s dialogues by Francesco 
Baldelli («Della pacienza, e del frutto di quella», «Della vita perfetta», «Della 
verità e della bugia» and «De’ prodigi»). Vergilio (1470-1555), an Italian eccle-
siastical who became a historian, went to England and received the favors of 
Henry VII and Henry VIII. Historiated initials, printer’s marks of Giolito on title 
and at the colophon (diff.).
Ref. Edit16 26169. - STC Italian 720. - Not in Adams, Machiels, Soltész.
Prov. Flavio Floriani, jurisconsult and poet from Foligno, «fioriva c. il 1570» (ms. en-
try). - Libr. stamp on title-page.

900
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17de-eeuwse drukken

921 [Almanac - Ghent]  
CAESMES, �eodor - Almanach ofte Oprechten Venetiaenschen 
hemel-meter, voor het jaer ons Heeren Jesu-Christi M.DC.XCV. 
Ghent, H. Saetreuver, 1695.
4to agenda: [104] pp. Cont. vellum, double giltruled covers with gilt arms, a.e.g. 
Good copy.

80 / 120 €
Nice early Ghent almanac with notes and verses on the months, chronicles, 
laws, etc. Woodcut ill. on title, part titles and in last part «Horticultura». 
Calendar printed in red and black and part. interfoliated. Large gilt coat-of-arms 
of Philip II of Spain on both covers.
Ref. Bibl. gant. II 1832. - Vandenhole, Inventaris van almanakken en kalenders, p. 
40 & 49.

922 [Antiquity - Germany]  
PEUTINGER, Konrad - Sermones convivales de �nibus 
Germaniae contra Gallos. Accedit eiusdem De inclinatione 
Imperii fragmentum itemque Be[ati] Rhenani Origines 
Gothicae, Herm[anni] Nuenarii Origines Francicae, Abr[ahami] 
Ortelii Antiquitates Gallo[-]Belgicae. Jena, T. Oerling, [1684].
8vo: [16]-172 pp. (usual toning and spotting). Cont. vellum, spine titled in ink. 
Good copy.

180 / 220 €
Rare reprint of a collection of smaller treatises on Gaul and Germany in Late 
Antiquity, by the humanists Peutinger (1465-1547), Rhenanus (1485-1547), 
Nuenarius (1492-1530) and Ortelius (1527-1598), with on pp. 122-158 his 
«Antiquitates», dedicated to Mercator. On pp. 159-172 a useful scholarly Index. 
Title in red & black.
Ref. VD-17 12:1188902. - Paisey (BL) P-498.
Prov. Liechtenstein (armorial bookpl.).

923 [Antiquity]  
DIO CASSIUS; XIPHILINUS, Johannes - Histoire de Dion 
Cassius de Nicée, abregée par Xiphilin [...] Traduite de grec 
en françois, par monsieur de B. G.** [Pierre Le Pesant de 
Boisguilbert]. Paris, C. Barbin, 1674.
2 vols, 12mo: [8]-319-[1 bl.], [2]-279 (i.e. 283)-[16]-[1 bl.] pp. (vol. 2: error of 
pagin., 161-164 duplicated; paper sl. brown.). Contemp. red morocco, double gilt 
fillets frame on boards with fleur-de-lys on the corners, central gilt cypher LA in 
a laurel crown on upper boards, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, fleur-de-lys 
on compartments, red morocco doublures with roll and fillets frames, fleur-de-lys 
on the corners, marbled endpapers, gilt marbled edges.

200 / 300 €
1st edition of the French translation attributed to Boisguilbert (1646-1714) of 
Xiphilin’s abridged version of Dio Cassius’ Roman history. Copy in a nice bin-
ding with a cypher erroneously attributed in a recent manuscript note to Louis-
Alexandre de Bourbon (1678-1737), Count of Toulouse. His cypher is actually a L in-
terlaced with an A and crowned (cf. examples on Gallica.fr). Old ms. shelf-marks.
Ref. Barbier II:665. - Brunet V:1504.
Prov. Gachinard (ms. mention). - Cypher LA (bookst.). - [Georges Petit].

924 [Antwerp imprint - Religion]  
LESSIUS, Leonardus, S.J. - Beraedt wat geloove ende religie 
men behoort t’aenveerden [trsl. from the Latin �omas Sailly 
S.J.]. Antwerp, P. van Tongheren & Gh. Janssens, 1610.
8vo: [18]-244-[4] pp. (toned, some minor soiling and thumbing). Cont. overl. 
vellum, flat spine (soiled, sm. def.). Good copy.

180 / 250 €
The rare original edition of the trsl. by Sailly (1558-1633) of Lessius’ “Quae fides 
et religio sit capessenda” (1609). Engr. title. Printed in gothic type.

Ref. DBS IV:1733:6 & VII:406:9. - BCNI 5589. - STCV 12922044 (1: Turnhout). - 
Not in Anet, Simoni (BL).
Prov. «C. Valentijns 1818» (old ownership entry on front endpaper). - Libr. ticket.
Joined: Cheffonteyne, Christophorus de, O.F.M. – Verantwoording onser voo-
rouders religie nu deser tijt seer van noode en(de) troostelijck allen waerachtighen 
Christen menschen (...), [trsl. from the Latin Marten va(n)der Heyden]. Louvain, J. 
Maes & P. Fabri, 1576. 8vo: [16]-175-[1 bl.] pp. (fore-edge title margin strengthened 
with loss of a letter). Cont. overl. vellum, spine titled in ink (recased). Dutch trsl. by 
Van der Heyden (1524-1604) of “Fidei maiorum nostrorum defensio” (1575) by the 
Franciscan Cheffonteyne (1512-1594). Woodcut on title. Printed in gothic type, 
with some lines in civilité. Ref. BT 566. - BCNI 3554. - De Troeyer 245. - Pettegree 
NB 7944. - Not in Adams, BnF, Carter/Vervliet (Civilité), STC Dutch (BL). Prov. Old 
ownership entry on last page. - Libr. stamp. (2 vol.)

925  
 APULEIUS, Lucius - Les métamorphoses ou L’asne d’or [...]. 
Nouvellement reveues, corrigées, & mises en meilleur ordre [...]. 
Et enrichies de quantité de �gures en taille-douce. Paris, N. et J. 
de La Coste, 1648.
In-8 : [16]-382-[2], 270-[2 bl.-39] pp. (qqs rares souill., qqs bruniss. à la fin de 
la 2e partie, déchir. sans manque à une gravure et au f. F4, garde sup. quasi 
détachée). Vélin de l’époque (lég. souillé), dos lisse titré à l’encre noire, tr. 
jaspées.

150 / 200 €
Réédition de la traduction de Jean de Montlyard (15x-16x), ministre calviniste à 
Genève, revue par N. de La Coste. Fameux roman picaresque, mythologique et 
philosophique datant du 2e s., ill. d’un titre gravé et de 16 figures à pleine page 
n.s. sauf 1 par Crispijn De Passe et 2 par Briot. La 2e partie avec titre propre 
contient les commentaires et 2 tables.
Ref. Brunet 1:365. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.
Prov. Mentions mss anciennes d’appart. sur le contreplat sup. - [Georges Petit].

926 [Belgium - Nobility]  
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Jurisprudentia heroica sive De 
jure belgarum circa nobilitatem et insignia [...]. Brussels, B. 
Vivien, 1668.
2 parts in 1 vol. folio: [16, front. incl.]-586 (= 594)-[29], [4]-1/96-[2]-97/174-[7] 
pp.; 14 (of 18) pl. (small wears, some pp. slightly yellowed, margin of p. 279 
stained, dampstains in inner margins, last quire of the vol. partly disbound, 
some pp. mispaginated). Cont. vellum, blind ruled covers with central lozenge 
shaped tool, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, brown leather label, blue 
sprinkled edges. Excellent copy.

150 / 200 €
First edition, complete with 2nd part, of this important legal handbook on the 
Belgian nobility and their devices by Christyn (1622-1690). With many docu-
ments in Latin, Dutch and French. Engr. ills: front. by P. Danoot after Fr. Quellin, 
title-vign. by P. Clouwet, «Schema metalloum», 33 headpieces (15, 18), 21 tail-
pieces (9, 12) s, 5 full-page portraits, 14 double-page genealogical tables and 
± 120 ills in text (mostly coat-of-arms). Title in red & black.
Ref. Saffroy 8288. - de Ghellinck 1661. - Douxchamps, Bibliographie des 
Christyn, 1b. - Dekkers, p. 35, 1. - Brunet III-602. - Biogr. nat. IV-105/159.
Prov. d’Ablaing van Giessenburg (armorial bookplate). - [W. J. (?)] d’Ablaing van 
Giessenburg 1848 (ms. entry). - Later coat-of-arms pasted on spine.

927 [Bible - Dutch]  
Het Nieuwe Testament ons Salighmaeckers Jesu Christi, 
mitsgaders: d’Epistelen [...] oversien ende verbetert [...] door [...] 
Henricus van den Leemputte [...]. Antwerp, J. Woons for N. 
Braau (at Haarlem), 1686.
8vo: [24]-837-[19] pp. Later dark leather, spine on 6 raised bands with gilt 
leather label, a.e.g., metal clasps and catches. Nice copy.

200 / 400 €
Rare Antwerp edition, printed for the Dutch market, of the Moerentorf Bible 
trsl., corrected by Leemputte (1588-1657). Title in red and black within ruled bor-
der. Calendar in red and black. Printed in gothic type.
Ref. STCV 6941244 = STCN 056888074. - Not in Bibles Paris, Darlow/Moule.
Prov. Old ownership entries. - Libr. ticket.
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928 [Bible - Dutch]  
ROYAUMONT, Sieur de - De historien des Ouden en Nieuwen 
Testaments, met stigtelijke toepassingen [...] [trsl. Fr. van 
Hoogstraeten]. Antwerp [= Amsterdam], [H. Wetstein for] 
Widow J.J. Schippers, 1683.
8vo: [16]-799-[5] pp. Cont. calf, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, brown 
leather title label, red sp. edges (joints rubbed). Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Jansenist print bible after «Le Sieur de Royaumont», a collective pseudonym of 
Nicolas Fontaine (1625-1709) and Isaac le Maistre de Sacy (1613-1684). Engr. 
ills: title and 267 (183, 84) pls in text, copied after Pieter Schut (who copied 
M. Merian). Prose text in gothic type. 
Ref. Poortman II:88-91. - STCN. - STCV. - Not in BL, BN-Opale plus, Matagne 
(Namur).
Prov. Libr. stamp on engr. title.

929 [Bible commentary]  
USHER, James - Annales Veteris et Novi Testamenti, a 
prima mundi origine deducti usque ad extremum templi et 
reipublicae judaicae excidium. Una cum rerum Asiaticarum 
et Aegyptiacarum chronico [...]. Editio tertia [...]. Bremen, H. 
Brauer, 1686.
2 parts in 1 vol. folio: [108]-688, [4]-126 pp. (wormholes throughout in lower 
margin and from p. 529 on in the text (some big), foxing, some marginal 
dampstains). Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, red sprinkled edges.

150 / 200 €
Third edition (1st 1750, London) of this famous work by Usher (1581-1656), 
Anglican bishop of Armagh, biblical scholar and theologian. Edited by A. Lubin. 
The second part is a «Chronologia sacra», edited by Th. Barlow. Text within ruled 
border and in two columns for the chronological tables. Title printed in black and 
red. Copy with extensive contemporary ms. notes in Latin, chronological table 
and genealogical trees (Jacob and Herod’s families and the Maccabees).
Ref. VD-17 23:691139X.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

930 [Binding]  
MERCERUS, Guilielmus - Commentarius in Tertiam partem 
S. �omae Aquinatis a Quaest. 60. De sacramentis, censuris, 
irregularitate, indulgentijs, Purgatorio & Extremo Iudicio. 
Louvain, Wid. H. van Haestens, 1630.
Folio: [12]-808 (= 798)-[37, 1 bl.] pp. (dampstained and wormed). Cont. gold-
tooled embossed calf over wood, edges bevelled inside, covers with ornamental 
frames with triangular corner pcs (showing an ape) and central coat-of-arms, (7 
of 8) metal bosses and corner pieces, metal catches, gilt flat spine, a.e.g., (heavily 
wormed, joints splitting, clasps gone). Sold as a binding w.a.f.

200 / 300 €
Monumental commentary on part of Thomas Aquinas’ Summa by the Louvain 
theologian G. Mercerus (1572-1639). The (battered) dedication copy, with the 
gilt arms of Josephus Geldolphus van Ryckel (Oirbeek, Tienen 1581 - Louvain 
1642), abbot of St Gertrudis (Louvain), and owner of a large library.
Ref. Limo (1). - Not in STCV, Opac KBR.
Prov. J.G. van Ryckel (gilt arms on covers). - «Bibliothecae Vallis Dei», i.e. the 
Cistercian Val-Dieu Abbey, Aubel, Herve (ownership entries). - Libr. stamps.

931 [China]  
[ALEXANDRE, Noël] - Lettre d’un docteur de l’ordre de S. 
Dominique sur les cérémonies de la Chine, au R.P. Le Comte 
de la Compagnie de Jésus, confesseur de madame la duchesse 
de Bourgogne. [Followed by] [ID.] - Conformité des cérémonies 
chinoises avec l’idolatrie grecque et romaine. Pour servir de 
con�rmation à l’Apologie des dominicains missionnaires de 
la Chine. Par un religieux docteur & professeur en théologie. 
Cologne, Heirs of Corneille d’Egmond, 1700.
2 works in 1 vol. 12mo: 89-[2]-[5 bl.], x-202-[2] pp. (sl. brown., waterstains, 
some foxing and soiling). Contemp. brown sheepskin, gilt-tooled spine with 
raised bands, red leather title-label, red sprinkled edges (rubbed, joints fragile, 
lacks on turn-ins, dulled corners with lacks of leather, shelf-mark label on the 
board).

200 / 300 €
1st edition of two rare pamphlets attributed to the French Jansenist theolo-
gian Alexandre (1639-1724), defending the Dominican position in the famous 
«Chinese Rites controversy», a dispute among Roman Catholic missionaries 
about Confucianism during the 17th and 18th centuries. He published a total of 
seven «Lettres» on the subject, of which this one is the first. His «Conformité des 
cérémonies chinoises [...]» is considered as a pioneering study of comparative 
religion.
Ref. DBS II:1361 («Lettre»). - Barbier I:684, II:1148.
Bound with: Acta causae rituum, seu Ceremoniarum Sinensium complectentiaI 
[...]. Juxta exemplar Romanum. Liège, B. Collette, [1704]. 8vo: 40 pp. Ref. De 
Theux 416.
Prov. François (?), «pastor Leodii» (ms. mention). - Order of Friar Preachers of 
Louvain (stamps, ms. shelf-mark label).

932 [Church of England]  
BURNET, Gilbert - A rational method for proving the truth 
of the Christian religion, as it is professed in the Church of 
England [...]. London, for R. Royston, 1675.
8vo: [12]-98-[2] pp. (occ. toning and spotting). Cont. gold-tooled crimson 
morocco, covers with large gilt rectangular frame with gilt corner pcs, gilt spine 
on 4 raised bands, gilt sides, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers (sl. rubbed, head and tail 
def., corners sl. bumped). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
A reply by the Scottish philosopher, historian and Bishop of Salisbury G. Burnet 
(1643-1715) to a similar work on the Church of England by John Keynes (1625-
1697). Stocklist at the end. Title printed within double ruled border.
Ref. ESTC R32583. - Wing B-5846.

930
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Prov. A few old ownership entries, i.e. «Joshua Geekie» (d. 1761), a lawyer of 
the Inner Temple (and subscriber to the 1734 ex. of Burnet’s History of his own 
time). - William Legge, one of the Earls of Darthmouth (armorial bookpl). - Libr. 
stamps.
Bound with: Id. – The life and death of Sir Matthew Hale, Kt. sometime Lord Chief 
Justice of His Majesties Court of Kings Bench. London, W. Shrowsbery, 1682. 8vo: 
[16]-128 pp. 2nd ed. (1st 1681) and the rarest of three 1682 editions of the biography 
of M. Hale (1609-1676). Engr. front. portrait of Hale by F.H. van Houe. Title within 
double ruled border. Ref. ESTC R203763. - Wing B-5828aA.

933  
 DESMARETS de SAINT-SORLIN, Jean - L’Ariane. De nouveau 
reveuë, et augmentée de plusieurs histoires par l’autheur, et 
enrichie de plusieurs �gures. Paris, M. Guillemot, 1643.
In-4° : titre gravé-[4]-775-[1] pp. (qqs taches d’encre, rares pet. défauts). Veau 
de l’ép., plats cernés d’un double filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs (pet. 
restaurations, mors part. fendus, us.).

100 / 120 €
Premier roman de Desmarets (1595-1676) publié pour la première fois en 1632 
et qui connut un grand succès. Illustré d’1 titre gravé et de 17 pleines pages 
gravées par Abraham Bosse d’après Claude Vignon.
Ref. Tchemerzine II:817 (mentionne 17 grav. avec le frontispice).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

934 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
De doorne croone ons liefs heeren Jesu Christi. Antwerp, G. 
Verhulst, [c. 1630?].
8vo: [8] ff. (bit dusty, cut bit short at top occ. sl. shaving top of letters). Loose in 
decorative wr. Good copy.

200 / 300 €

Extr. rare Antwerp edition of a short devotional work on the Lord’s Passion. G. 
Verhulst was active 1626-1675 (?). Large woodcut on title. Gothic type. 
Ref. STCV (only 1 incompl. copy recorded: EHC, lacking f. 8). - Cp. BCNI 18417 (ed. by 
M. Verhulst). - Not in BnF, BL.

935 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
BOURGEOIS, Joannes - Leven, lyden ende doodt ons Heeren 
Iesu Christi in virige meditatien [trsl. from the Latin Heribert 
Rosweyde S.J.]. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1623.
8vo: [8]-391(=417)-[7] pp. (upper margins cut a bit short, no loss of text). Cont. 
calf, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, leather title label (rubbed, label def.). 
Good copy.

160 / 200 €

Rare Dutch trsl. by Rosweyde (1569-1629) of these illustrated meditations on 
the Life of Christ, originally published in Latin by his fellow Jesuit J. Bourgeois 
(1574-1653). Engr. ills: title and 76 numb. pls by Boetius à Bolswert. Text 
printed within double ruled border. 
Ref. DBS II:34: 3 (Latin) & VII: 203: 19 (Dutch). - BCNI 7176. - STCV. - NUC. - BN-
Opale plus. - Not in BL, Matagne (Namur).
Prov. «Elisabeth Stijnen 1782» (ms. ownership mention on flyleaf). - Mod. bookpl.

936 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
ROA, Martinus de, S.J. - De wonderheden van d’ander wereldt 
[...]. Antwerp, Widow J. Cnobbaert, 1639.
8vo: [4]-377-[12] pp. (dampstaining throughout). Cont. vellum, flat spine 
(stained, spine loosening). Good copy.

120 / 180 €
Dutch trsl. by Fr. de Smidt (1576-1659) of a treatise on Purgatory and Hell by 
his Spanish fellow Jesuit Roa (1561-1637). Woodcut Jesuit device on title. Text 
in gothic type.
Ref. DBS VII:1313:12. - BCNI 9259. - Palau 270633. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. ownership entry on last flyleaf. - G. Van Caster (bookpl.). - Mod. libr. 
stamp.
We join: Peeters, G. - De innighe alleensprake [...]. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1624. 
12mo. Ref. BCNI 7365. - SCTV. - Opac KBR. - Guevara, A. de - Leeringhe der religie-
vsen ende godtvruchtighe oeffeninghen van deughdelijcke menschen. Antwerp, H. 
Aertsens, 1626. 8vo. Ref. BCNI 7673. - STCV. - Opac KBR. (3 vol.)

937 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
STEUR, O.P., Arnoldus - De lelie der maeghdelijcker suyverheyt 
[...]. Antwerp, G. van Tongheren, 1622.
8vo: 383 pp. (sm. marg. wormtracks throughout, last page stuck to endpaper). 
Cont. vellum, flat spine (corners bumped, edges damaged, front flylf and hinge 
loosening). Good copy.

120 / 200 €
Very rare work by the Dominican Arnold Steur discussing the virtues that all 
religious women should pursue. Written in Dutch, printed in gothic and roman 
type. Dedicated by the author to his sister Anna Steur and 3 fellow beguines, 
«Iouvffrovwen Maria, Hester and Clara de Moy sijn beminde Moeytkens», of the 
Antwerp beguinage.
Ref. BCNI 7138. - STCV.
Prov. Crossed out ms. ownership on flyleaf. - Libr. stamp on title page.

938 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
ZACHMOORTER, Michiel - Sponsus sanguinum. Den 
bloedighen bruydegom. Vertoont in XX. meditatien [3rd corr. 
enl. ed.]. Antwerp, G. van Wolsschaten, 1630.
12mo: [48]-288 pp. (toned, edges of 1st ff. frayed, tear in ff. E8-9 repaired with 
sellotape). Cont. vellum (warping, sm. def., ties gone). Good copy.

100 / 140 €
Devotional treatise on the Lord’s Passion by Zachmoorter, a parish priest in the 
St Martin’s Church of Ekkergem (Ghent). Engr. ills: title by J.B. Barbé and 21 
half-page ills in text. Printed in gothic type within ruled border.
Ref. STCV 3113372.- BCNI 8295.- Not in BL, BnF, Matagne (Namur).

939 [Devotion - Bruges imprint]  
ROXAS, Antonio de - ‘t Leven des gheests/ oft Het gheestelijck 
leven: dat is, een tractaet leerende hoe men wel sal connen 
bidden [...] [trsl. from the Spanish]. Bruges, N. Breyghel, 1636.
12mo: 365-[6, 1 bl.] pp. (edges frayed, toned). Cont. overl. vellum (soiled). 
Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare Bruges edition of a Spanish devotional work. Printed in gothic type within 
ruled border. Some manuscript prayers (17th c.) at the end.
Ref. BCNI 8976. - STCV 3139830.
Joined: Vanden Kerchove, Gaudentius - Methodus corrigendi regulares [...]. Bruges, 
J. van Pee, [1701-]. 8vo: [10]-220-[18, 2 bl.] pp. Cont. leather. Ref. STCV 12915348. - 
Villa Dei, Alexander, O.F.M. & Gotthus, Franciscus, O.F.M. - Compendium totius 
Scripturae sacrae [...]. Bruges, P. Roose, [1705]. 24mo: [179] ff. Cont. sheep (recased). 
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Ref. STCV 12916373. - Van Hove, Nivardus van, O. Cist. - Het leven, mirakelen, 
ende wonderlycke vindinge van het heylig en ongeschonden lichaem van den S. 
Idesbaldus, derden abt van de vermaerde Abdye van Duynen [...], 3rd ed. Bruges, P. 
de Sloovere, 1751. 8vo: [4]-264-[32] pp. Cont. leather. Engr. front. 3rd ed. (1st 1687) 
of a biography of St Idesbald (1100-1167) by the Cistercian abbot Van Hove (1633-
1707). Ref. STCV 12915986. (4 vol.)

940  
 DU BARTAS, Guillaume de Salluste - Premiere sepmaine 
[- La seconde sepmaine] ou Creation du monde [...]. Reveue, 
augmentee, & embellie en divers passages par l’autheur mesme. 
Rouen, Raphaël Du Petit Val [- Théodore Reinsart], 1602.
2 vol., in-12 : [52]-947-[30], [14]-682-[24]-198-[16] pp. (qqs pet. bruniss. dans 
les 2 t., titre du t. I bruni avec mentions mss anciennes). Veau glacé naturel signé 
Simier r. du roi (min. frottements), filet et roulette dorés sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs 
perlés et entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de cuir noir, bordures, coiffes et coupes 
ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Bel ex.

500 / 700 €
Nouvelle édition collective, peu courante, partagée entre Du Petit Val et 
Reinsart, de ce poème encyclopédique en vers du protestant gascon Du Bartas 
(1544-1590), avec les notes et abondants commentaires du pasteur calviniste 
Simon Goulart (1543-1628). La 1ère semaine était parue en 1578, la seconde en 
1584, l’ensemble ayant connu de très nombreuses rééditions et traductions. Le 
1er vol. contient également «La Judith, L’Uranie, Le triomphe de la foi [...]» avec 
titre propre daté 1602, le 2e «Suite des œuvres de G. de Saluste sieur du Bartas», 
avec pagination séparée et titre propre daté 1602. T. I illustré de 7 petits ban-
deaux (répétés) et de 2 vignettes à pleine page et enrichi d’un portrait-frontisp. 
gravé sur cuivre par Gaucher; les 2 t. ornementés de bandeaux et culs-de-lampe 
gravés sur bois. Marque de l’imprimeur sur les titres.
Ref. Arbour 3492, 3493, 3489 (Judith), 3490 (Œuvres). - Manque à Brunet, 
Tchemerzine, Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. «Huzard de l’Institut» (cachet) i.e. Jean-Baptiste Huzard (1755-1838), vété-
rinaire parisien qui possédait une bibliothèque de 40000 volumes, vendue aux en-
chères entre 1843 et 1844. - [Georges Petit].

941 [Economy]  
ZACCHIA, Lanfranco - De salario, seu Operariorum merdece 
tractatus in tres partes distinctus [...] Cum duplici indice. Rome, 
Nicolai Tinassi, 1658.
Folio: [12]-406-[88] pp. (± brown. throughout with some quires more affected). 
Contemp. vellum (sl. stained, corners sl. rounded), ink-titled spine on 5 raised 
bands (some wormtracks, sl. defect. at head and tail). Good copy.

400 / 500 €
Bound with as often: Id. - Centuria decisionum ad materiam tractatus De 
Salario [...]. Venice, Turrini, 1664. [76]-180 pp. (some marg. damp stains). 
1st editions of two companion volumes by the Italian jurist L. Zacchia (fl. in the 
2nd half of the 17th c., probably the son or the nephew of the famous doctor 
Paolo Zacchia). This substantial work had a great impact on the legislation of 
the 17th and 18th centuries. «Thanks to the many cases discussed, «De Salario» 
represents a very rich source for understanding early modern labour relations 
and it allows us to reconstruct the doctrine of salary during the two centuries 
after the Counter-Reformation» (Caracausi). In the 2nd work, Zacchia collects 
the rulings from the Sacra Rota Romana and the extant literature on wage-re-
lated court cases.
Ref. 1. Goldsmith Libr. 1425. - Not in Kress. 2. Not in Goldsmith Libr. nor in 
Kress. - 1 & 2 Not in Einaudi. - A. Caracausi, The just wage in early modern Italy. 
A reflection on Zacchia’s «De salario [...]», IRSH 56 (2011), Special Issue, pp. 
107–124 doi:10.1017/S0020859011000484, journals.cambridge.org/article
S0020859011000484.

942 [Elzevier imprint - Prize book �e Hague]  
VINNIUS, Arnold - In quatuor libros Institutionum imperialum 
commentarius academicus & �orensis. Editio quarta [...]. 
Amsterdam, D. Elzevier, 1665.
4to: [12]-888-[20] pp. (light marg. dampstains to some ff. in the end). Cont. overl. 
vellum, covers ruled with a gilt fillet and central coat of arms, flat spine with 
green leather label. Good condition.

100 / 150 €
4th, enl. edition (1st 1642) of this commentary on the Institutions by Vinnius 
(1588-1657), prof. of law at Leiden and one of the leading jurists of the 17th c. in 
the Netherlands. Text in 2 col. Title in red & black. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Willems 1397. - Berghman 300. - Dekkers, p. 179, nr 3. - STCN (i.a. 1 at BL 
London). - Not in Rahir.
Prov. ‘s Gravenhage prize book (supralibros. Ref. Spoelder, ‘s Gravenhage n° 25). - 
Théodore de Valenzi (armorial bookpl.). - Unidentified armorial bookpl.

943 [Emblems]  
BOLSWERT, Boetius Adams - Duyfkens ende Willemynkens 
pelgrimagie tot haren beminden binnen Ierusalem, haerlieder 
teghenspoet, belet ende eynde, beschreuen ende met sin-spelende 
beelden wtghegheven. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1656.
8vo: 294-[10] pp. (some sl. dampstaining, minor thumbing, sm. bottom pc. of 
F5 torn off with loss of a few words). Cont. sheep (sl. rubbed), gilt spine. Good 
copy on somewhat coarse paper.

120 / 200 €
Repr. (1st 1623) of a popular emblematically illustrated devotional and morali-
zing story by  the Catholic Frisian engraver Boetius a Bolswert (1580-1633) – a 
«devotional strip for girls» (Porteman). Engr. ills: title and 27 full-page engrs, 
some with realistic elements from daily life.
Ref. BCNI 11215. - STCV 3140340. - BnF. - Not in BL, nor in the usual emblem 
bibliographies.
Joined: Drexelius, Jeremias, S.J. - Antigrapheus sive Conscientia hominis [...]. 
Cologne, J. Kalcovius (front.: Antwerp, Wid. J. Cnobbaert), 1655. 16mo: 302-[6] pp. 
(somewhat short, age-toned, marg. tear in pl. facing p. 218). Cont. sheep, gilt spine 
with red label (rubbed, head def.). Repr. (1st 1652) of one of the devotional emblem 
books by the German Jesuit Drexel (1581-1638). Engr. ills: front. and 19 full-page 
engrs (outside collation). Ref. VD-17 12:106113V. - BCNI 11131-32. - DBS III:202.31. 
- Daly/Dimmler (Jesuit emblem) J.276. - Landwehr (German) 260. Prov. Libr. ticket 
and stamp. (2 vol.)

944 [Emblems]  
HUGO, Herman, S.J. - Goddelycke wenschen verlicht met 
sinnebeelden en vierige uytspraken der out-vaders/ na-gevolgt de 
Latijnsche [...] door Iustus de Harduyn. Antwerp, H. Aertsens, 
1645.
12mo: [20]-434-[3] pp. (toned, occ. marg. soiling). Cont. overl. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink (sl. soiled, ties gone). Good copy.

200 / 250 €
Rare second Dutch trsl. (first 1629) of «Pia desideria» by H. Hugo (1588-1629). 
Nicely illustrated with 51 woodcuts: title, 1 coat-of-arms, 3 part-titles and 46 
full-page emblems (mostly by Christoffel van Sichem after Boëtius à Bolswert). 
Each emblem with a Latin bible quotation.
Ref. DBS IV:518:6. - BCNI 9887. - Landwehr 358. - STCV.
Prov. Notes on endpapers & flyleaves, i.a. «Deesen Boec hoort toe C.M. De 
Mangheleer [...] 1723». - 2 ownership entries on title i.a. «Frederic Verachter» 
(1797-1870, librarian and archivist of the city of Antwerp).
Joined: Drexelius, Hieremias, S.J. - De sonne-bloeme, ofte Overeenkominge van 
den menschelijcken wille met den goddelijcken. Leuven [= Haarlem], N. Braaw, 
1701. 12mo: [20]-583 pp. Cont. vellum, flat spine. Dutch trsl. by Franciscus De Smidt 
of «Heliotropium seu Conformatio humanae voluntatiscum divina» (1628) by the 
popular Baroque Jesuit H. Drexel (1581-1638). Engr. ills: title & 5 full-page plates. 
Imprint on engr. title mentions «Antwerp, N. Braaw, 1701». Ref. DBS:VII:1313:10. 
- Landwehr 206. - BCNI 16046. - STCV. Prov. Ownership entry on front endpaper. 
(2 vol.)
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945 [Emblems]  
POIRTERS, Adrianus, S.J. - Heyligh hof vanden keyser 
�eodosius verciert met sinnebeelden, rymdichten en 
sedeleeringen. Ieper, J.B. Moerman; Antwerp, H. Thieullier, 
1696.
8vo: [18]-295-[1 bl.] pp. (toned, minor soiling, tear in C1). Cont. sheep, gilt 
spine on 4 raised bands (sl. loosening, rubbed, corners bumped). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition, posthumously publ., of the last emblem book by the Dutch Jesuit 
poet Poirters (1605-1674). Engr. front. + 11 full-page engr. emblems by H. 
Cause (outside collation).
Ref. Diegerick 386. - DBS VI:934:22. - Daly/Dimler J.1159. - Landwehr 678. - 
BCNI 15506.
Joined: Simonis, Franciscus – Arglisten oft Bedriegeryen der ketters. Eerste (- 
derde) deel [trsl. from the Latin]. Ieper, J.B. Moerman, 1698. 8vo: [12]-148, 130-
[2 bl.], 167-[1 bl., 4] pp. Cont. sheep, gilt spine with new leather label (rubbed). Fr. 
Simonis = Aegidius Estrix S.J. (1624-1694). Good copy. Ref. Diegerick 391. - DBS 
VI:178:4. - BCNI 15671. - STCV. 
Prov. Old name on front flyleaf. - Libr. stamp, in both vol. (2 vol.)

946 [Epigraphy]  
SWEERTIUS, Franciscus - Selectae christiani orbis deliciae ex 
urbibus, templis, bibliothecis, et aliunde [enl. ed.]. Cologne, B. 
Walter, 1625.
8vo: [4]-847 (= 839)-[1] pp. (sl. toned). Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink. Nice copy.

250 / 350 €
2nd enl. edition (1st 1608) of a world-corpus of Latin epitaphs and inscriptions 
in European towns, compiled by the Antwerp polygraph Fr. Sweertius (1567-
1629). Engr. title.
Ref. VD-17 23:270381L. Matagne (Namur) S-367. Paisey (BL) S-324.
Prov. J.B. Verdussen, P.P.C. Lammens (old collectors tickets).

947  
 ERASMUS, Desiderius - Colloquia familiaria. Petrus Rabus 
Roterod. recensuit, & notas perpetuas addidit. Accedit 
Con�ictus �aliae et Barbariei, auctore Erasmo. Rotterdam, R. 
Leers, 1693.
8vo: [20]-537-[18-1 bl.] pp. (dampst. in upper corner 1st quires, ink ms. in text 
pp. 140-147). Cont. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.

80 / 120 €
New edition of Erasmus’ very popular dialogues on a wide variety of subjets, 
annotated by Pieter Rabus (1660-1702) (B.B.: «Les notes se distinguent par leur 
grand nombre et aussi par leur concision»). Engr. ill.: title page and portrait of 
Erasmus by J. Mulder. Woodcut printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Erasmus Online 880. - B.B. II:57:E-599. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Opac KBR. - Bn-
Opale plus.
Prov. «Gerardus van Essen» (ownership entry on flylvs).

948 [Esoterics]  
AL-SAYZARI, ‘Abd al-Rahmân ibn Nasr ibn ’Abd Allâh - 
L’onirocrite mussulman [sic] ou La doctrine et interprétation 
des songes selon les arabes [...]. De la traduction de M. Pierre 
Vattier [...]. Paris, L. Billaine, 1664.
12mo: [36]-240 pp. (some pp. sl. browned). Cont. mottled calf, gilt decorated 
spine on raised bands, red sp. edges (engr. pasted on the pastedowns).

120 / 200 €
First French edition by P. Vattier (1623-1667), Arabic teacher to the Collège 
Royal and translator of Avicenna’s works, of this work on the interpreation of 
dreams for Muslims.
Ref. Brunet II:61.
Prov. Ms. entry dated 1664 on t.-p. - [Georges Petit].

Very rare handbook on witchcraft and crimes

949 [Esoterics]  
BOUVET - Les manieres admirables pour découvrir toutes 
sortes de crimes et sortileges. Avec l’instruction solide pour bien 
juger un procez criminel [...]. Paris, Jean de la Caille, 1659.
Sm. 8vo: [20]-342 [= 344] pp. (somewhat used, sm. tear in inside margin to last 
2 ff.). Contemp. sheep (edges sl. rubbed, 1 scratch), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (sl. rubbed), spr. edges. Good copy.

300 / 500 €
Very rare 1st edition dedicated to the Marquis de Louvois by Bouvet, provost 
marshal of the King’s army in Italy and «de son altesse royale en Savoie» (tit-
le). «Livre très rare sur les procès de sorcellerie contenant de très intéressants 
chapitres sur la manière de donner la question et sur divers crimes tels que: so-
domie sous ses différentes formes, inceste, adultère, fornication, fetardise, etc.» 
(Caillet). Old ms. table on 1st bl. f., some unobtrusive underlinings on 1st ff.
Ref. Caillet 1591. - Bibl. Esot. 486. - Coumont B114.1 (= Brunet I:1189, Guaita 
106-1704, Yves-Plessis 1185). - Bn-Opale plus (1 copy). - COPAC.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

950 [Esoterics]  
[ESPAGNET, Jean d’] - La philosophie naturelle restablie en 
sa pureté. Où l’on void à découvert toute l’oeconomie de la 
nature [...]. Avec le Traicté de l’ouvrage secret de la philosophie 
d’Hermez, qui enseigne la matiere, & la façon de faire la pierre 
philosophale. Spes mea est in agno. Paris, Edme Pépingué, 1651.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [32]-378-[6] pp. (some stains in 2nd part). Modern 
jansenist brown morocco, spine on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed), inner gilt 
dentelle, gilt-ruled sides, gilt top. Good copy.

900 / 1.200 €

Rare 1st edition of the translation by Jean Bachou (fl. 17th c.), Lyon mathemati-
cian and alchemist, of «Enchiridion physicae restitutae» (1623) by J. d’Espagnet 
(1564-163?), alchemist, lawyer and counsellor at the Parlement of Bordeaux. Ill. 
with a diagram p. 376. The 2nd part has a separate title but no separate pagina-
tion; the dedication to Pierre du Broc is signed by J. Bachou. «The first tract was 
the first treatise to be written in France in opposition to the physics of Aristotle. 
The second contains details regarding the preparation and properties of the 
Philosopher’s stone» (Duveen). «Excellents traités» (Caillet).
Ref. Caillet 3670. - Duveen p. 196. - Ferguson I:248. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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951 [Esoterics]  
LANCRE, Pierre de - Tableau de l’inconstance des mauvais 
anges et démons. Où il est amplement traicté des sorciers, & de 
la sorcellerie. Livre très-utile et nécessaire non seulement aux 
juges, mais à tous ceux qui vivent sous les loix chrétiennes [...]. 
Reveu, corrigé & augmenté [...]. Paris, Nicolas Buon, 1613.
In-8° : [40]-590-[18] pp.; 1 h.-t. (pl. dépl. doublée, qqs pet. déchirures, qqs gale-
ries de vers pp. 76-88). Demi-basane du 19e s., plats de papier marbré brun, dos 
lisse à étiq. de cuir vert (coiffes et mors frottés, coiffe sup. lég. fendillée).

750 / 1.000 €

Seconde édition en partie originale (éd. orig. : 1612), imprimée sur papier de 
mauvaise qualité, et rare ex. complet de la grande pl. dépliante propre à cette 
édition, figurant le «sabbat des sorciers» (eau-forte par le Polonais Jan Ziarnko 
dans la partie sup., légendes imprimées dans la partie inf.). Important traité sur 
la sorcellerie dû à Pierre de Rosteguy de Lancre (1553-1631), magistrat bordelais 
chargé par Henri IV de réprimer la sorcellerie dans le pays basque, de vérifier les 
actes des juifs expulsés de la pénisule ibérique, les mœurs des femmes de marins 
partis en mer et celles des rebouteux... Pour ce faire, Lancre convoqua c. 500 
personnes et en envoya entre 60 et 80 au bûcher, ce qui entraîna d’importantes 
émeutes notamment de la part des marins.
Réf. Caillet II:408 (autres édit.). - Dorbon, Bibl. esot. 256:2467. - Dict. biogr. 
franç. XIX:674. - Pas dans Duveen.
Prov. Théodore de Valenzi (1813-1855), gantois, membre de la Soc. des bibliophiles 
flamands, dont la collection était constituée de livres facétieux, d’écrits macaro-
niques et burlesques (ex-libris).

952 [Esoterics]  
MICHAËLIS, Sébastien - Histoire admirable de la possession et 
conversion d’une pénitente, séduite par un magicien, la faisant 
sorcière & princesse des sorciers au pays de Provence, conduite 
à la S. Baume pour y être exorcizée l’an M.DC.X. au mois de 
novembre, soubs l’authorité du R.P.F. Sébastien Michaëlis [...]. 
Commis par luy aux exorcismes et recueil des actes le R.P.F. 
François Domptius [...]. Ensemble la Pneumalogie, ou Discours 
du susdit père Michaëlis, revueu, corrigé, & augmenté par luy-
même [...]. Paris, Ch. Chastellain, 1613.

3 parties en 1 vol. in-8° : [32 (sur 56)]-352, 124, 196-[30 (sur 44)] pp. (pet. 
mouill. marginales, cachet d’une bibliothèque sur le titre, pet. trous de vers 
marg., restaurés au début du vol., trou de ver dans le texte de la 1re partie, déch. 
avec manque à la p. 33 de la 1ere partie). Plein veau du 19e s., plats cernés d’un 
double filet doré, dos à nerfs avec filets dorés (rel. fortement frottée, contreplats 
et gardes renouvelés, trous de vers).

120 / 200 €
Très rare édition de cet ouvrage, dédié à Marie de Médicis, par le père do-
minicain Michaëlis (1543-1618), prieur du couvent de Saint-Maximin à Aix-en 
Provence. Cette célèbre affaire de possession démoniaque qui impliqua en 
1610 Louis Gaufridi, moine bénédictin de Saint-Victor de Marseille et curé des 
Accoules ainsi que des religieuses ursulines d’Aix-en-Provence, fut prise en main 
par le grand inquisiteur Michaëlis aidé e.a. par François Dooms («Docteur en 
théologie de l’Université de Louvain, Flamand de nation», cf. titre). Après avoir 
été convaincu de sorcellerie et de magie, Gaufridi fut brûlé vif le 30 avril 1611. 
«(...) les cendres du curé des Accoules avaient été jetées au vent. Ce fut une «se-
mence admirable» puisque la folie des ursulines d’Aix fut contagieuse et gagna 
nombre de couvents de filles en Provence. Les nonnes s’y livrèrent à d’étranges 
convulsions jurant qu’elles étaient pleines de diables. Quelques bûchers eurent 
raison de ce déferlement d’érotisme conventuel dont celui des sorcières de Cassis 
en 1614» (Wikipedia). Notre exemplaire présente les particularités suivantes : 
comme l’éd. de 1613 référencée par Coumont, la 2e partie a une pagination 
propre et le «Discours» est daté 1612 avec également une pagination propre, 
mais contrairement à cette édition, le titre ne porte pas «Édition seconde», il y a 
des différences dans l’orthographe et le texte de celui-ci et il contient en plus 2 
lignes de psaumes (comme l’édition de 1614). Les ff. liminaires (incomplets) sont 
composés de la dédicace (pp. [3-5]), de l’avis au lecteur (pp. [6-20]), du sommaire 
de l’histoire du magicien (pp. [21-26]), de l’approbation (p. [27]), d’un extrait du 
privilège du roi (p. [28]), d’odes et louanges (pp. [29-32]). 
Ref. Cp. Biblio. Esoterica 3073 (éd. 1614, 2 parties en 1 vol., [54]-466, 184 pp.) et 
3074 (éd. 1613 mais diff.), Caillet 7505 (autres éd.).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

953 [Esoterics]  
NOSTRADAMUS - Les propheties [...]. Dont il y en à trois 
cens qui n’ont encores jamais esté imprimees, 64 �. - [ID.] - Les 
rpopheties [!] [...]. Centuries VIII. IX. X., 48 �. Troyes, Pierre 
Chevillot, s.d. [1611?].
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo (dampstain to 25 first ff. of the 1st work and to the last ff. 
of the 2nd work, traces of use with a few marg. defects, num. underlinings in 
ink or red pencil and old mss notes on verso of title, front flyl. damaged). Old 
green vellum (sl. rubbed), blind spine on 5 raised bands, spr. edges. 

125 / 175 €
2 rare Troyes editions of the immensely popular verse prophecies of the French 
apothecary Michel de Nostredame (1503-1566), 1st publ. 1555. The 1st vol. 
contains prophecies I-VII (n. 100 of centurie VI in Latin, centurie VII = 42 + 5). 
The 2nd work with preface signed Sève, 101 quatrains for centurie X and some 
quatrains for centurie XI. Woodcut arms of Henri IV on titles.
Ref. nostredame.chez-alice.fr/centur17.html. - Bn-Opale plus. - Not in Caillet 
nor Bibl. Esot.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

954 [Esoterics]  
NUISEMENT, Clovis Hesteau de - Traittez de l’harmonie et 
constitution generalle du vray sel, secret des philosophes, & 
de l’esprit universelle du monde, suivant le troisiesme principe 
du Cosmopolite [...] [and] Poème philosophic de la verité de 
la physique mineralle [...] [and: SENDIVOGIUS, Michael] 
- Cosmopolite ou Nouvelle lumiere de la phisique naturelle 
[...] [and] Traicté du soulphre, second principe de nature. The 
Hague, D. Maire, 1639.
4 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: [24]-115-[1 bl.], 57-[15], 58-[8], 49-[1 bl.] pp. (cut short 
occ. shaving headline, toned). 19th-c. dark half leather, gilt flat spine, a.e.g., 
blue endpapers (sl. rubbed, sm. def. at head). Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Extr. rare The Hague edition of 4 alchemistical and hermetical texts by the 
court poet of Henri III Cl. Hesteau de Nuisement (1555-1624) and by the Polish 
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alchemist M. Sendivogius (1566-1636). “À travers le Poëme Philosophic, notam-
ment, Nuisement dévoile les principes fondamentaux du Grand Œuvre en d’ad-
mirables vers méthodiques, baroques, à la fois énigmatiques et symboliques. Ce 
texte important fut inspiré par une œuvre, manuscrite, attribuée à un certain 
De l’Or, comme le sous-entendit Pierre Borel, Bibliotheca chimica, 1656. Et 
par ailleurs les Visions Hermétiques présentes dans notre recueil, décrivent et 
commentent les gravures du Traité de Lambspring.” (Alde 2013). Woodcut mark 
on title and part titles. Full-page woodcut (f. 6v). The present copy collates: (12 
A-M12 N6 O2.
Ref. STCN 310532078 (1: pt. 1 only at Bibl. Phil. Hermetica, ending at E10). - 
Duveen 437-438. - Ferguson II:368. - Cp. Caillet 8111-8112. - Not in Goldsmith 
(BL).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

955 [Esoterics]  
[RAMPALLE, Daniel de] - La chyromantie naturelle de 
Ronphile. [Lyon], Antoine Jullieron, 1666.
Sm. 8vo: [16]-78 pp. (title-page restored with «Lyon» formerly cut off (to remove 
an ownership mention ?) changed into handwritten «Rouen», sm. marg. hole 
in last f.). Modern vellum, flat spine titled in ink («Rouen»), a.e.g. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
New edition of this esoteric treatise by D. de Rampalle (1603 ?-1660 ?) under the 
pseud. «Ronphile». Also wrongly attributed to Pierre de Saint-André (religious 
name of Jean-Antoine Rampalle). Ill. with 6 engraved full-page pl. represen-
ting the lines of the palm.
Ref. Caillet 9577. - Cp. Bibl. Esot. 4222 et 4223. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

956 [Esoterics]  
RIGALTIUS Nicolaus - Oneirocritica. Astrampsychi & 
Nicephori versus etiam oneirocritici. Nicolai Rigaltii ad 
Artemidorum Notae. Paris, M. Orry, 1603.
4to: [12]-269-[3 bl., 18, 1 bl., 1]-20-65-[1 bl.]-275 (= 279)-[1 bl., 1, 1 bl., 13, 
1 bl.] pp. (sl. toned, lower half dampstained, with a few mouldy spots). Old 
havana morocco, covers with triple gilt ruled border, richly gilt spine on 5 raised 
bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. pastedowns (sl. rubbed, 
corners sl. bumped). Good copy.

250 / 450 €
«Editio princeps of the Oneirocriticon of pseudo-Achmet ibn Sereim, an im-
portant 10th-century Greek manual of dream interpretation based on Arabic 
sources, with an improved Latin translation in parallel, Greek-Latin printings of 
three similar texts, and a commentary. “Achmet” was in fact a Byzantine Greek 
who claimed that his father was dream-interpreter to al-Ma’mun (r. 813-33). 
The Greek culture of dream-writing appears to have largely died out in the 5th 
century, and to have recovered only in the 9th century, under Arabic influence. 
Achmet’s work is one of the longest and most comprehensive works on dream 
interpretation in Greek history. His text was originally published in a Latin ver-
sion by Johannes Leunclavius in 1577; the present edition notably includes pas-
sages omitted from that translation. The other main text is the Oneirocritica of 
2nd-century Greek scholar Artemidorus of Ephesus, which was first published 
in 1518; it is accompanied by a lengthy commentary by N. Rigault (1577-1654), 
and two short dreambooks in verse, one traditionally attributed to patriarch 
Nicephorus (758-828) but probably written in the late 9th or early 10th cen-
tury, the other to Astrampsychus, supposedly a Persian magus in the era of 
Alexander the Great, but evidently a peg for a text which originally formed part 
of the Nicephorus manuscript tradition. The Latin translations of Artemidorus, 
Nicephorus and Astrampsychus are respectively by Janus Cornarius, Rigault, 
and Johannes Opsopäus» (Peter Harrington). Title printed in red and black.
Ref. Hoffmann I:405. - Goldsmith (BL) A-914. - Caillet 470. - Thorndike 
VI:481-486.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

957 [Esoterics]  
THYRAEUS, Petrus, S.J. - Opera, de variis apparitionibus Dei, 
et Christi, angelorumque, pariter bonorum atque malorum, 
nec non hominum, tum inter homines agentium, tum de 
mortuorum, aeuumque agentium. Cologne, P. Cholinus, 1614.
4to: [16]-486-[2 bl.] pp. (toned, occ. minor spotting). 17th-c. gilt calf, covers 
with gilt ruled border and gilt central ornament, gilt spine on 4 raised bands 
(joints splitting but firm, head repaired). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare voluminous treatise on apparitions, demons, ghosts, visions etc. by the 
German Jesuit Thyraeus (1546-1601). Engr. ill. on title. Title within ruled border.
Ref. VD-17 12:122056C [1: BSB]. - DBS VIII:16:21. - BCNI 5750. - Not in Paisey 
(BL).
Bound with: Id. - Diuinarum Noui Testamenti, siue Christi Filii Dei, Novi testa-
menti mediatoris, apparitionum libri tres. Cologne, M. Cholinus for G. Cholinus, 
1603. 4to: [32]-324 (= 326)-[2 bl.] pp. Woodcut mark on title. Title printed within 
ruled border. A similar treatise on Christ’s apparitions. Ref. VD-17 12:122013D. 
- DBS VIII:17:23. - BCNI 4980. - Paisey (BL) T-456.
Prov. «C.O.B.M. AspriC:», i.e. Scherpenheuvel (old ownership entry on title 1st vol.). 
- Libr. stamps and ticket.

958 [Fables]  
Mythologia Aesopica, in qua, Aesopi Fabulae Graecolatinae 
CCXCVII. quarum CXXXVI. primum prodeunt. Accedunt 
Babriae Fabulae etiam auctiores [...]. Haec omnia ex Bibliotheca 
Palatina [...] opera & studio Isaaci Nicolai Neveleti [...]. 
Frankfurt a M., N. Hoffmann for J. Rosa, 1610.
8vo: [16]-678-[2 bl.] pp. (toned, occ. dampstaining). Cont. vellum, spine titled 
in ink (soiled). Good copy.

250 / 400 €
First edition, “Wichtigste Anthologie der humanistischen und nachhuma-
nistischen Sammlungen und Neuentdeckungen, mit einem umfangreichen 
Anmerkungsapparat des Neveletus («Notae») in fünf Abschnitten als Anhang, 
in denen ausser den Fabeln des Abstemius jede Sammlung einzeln kommentiert 
wird.” (Bodemann). The French scholar Neveletus (1590-16xx) reprinted the col-
lection of Accursius and added 136 fables from 5 Palatine manuscripts. This was 
a major source of La Fontaine. 237 woodcuts after Virgil Solis (1514-1562). 
Woodcut mark on title. Printed in 2 cols with facing Greek and Latin texts.
Ref. VD-17 39:138313Z. - Bodemann (Fabelbuch) 60.1. - Hoffmann I:56. - 
Hollstein 78:14-71. - Paisey (BL) N-183.
Bound with: Phaedrus - Fabularum Aesopiarum libri V. Ioannes Meursius post 
Pithœum, Rittershusium, Schoppium, Rigaltium denuo recensuit, & Animadversiones 
addidit. [Leiden], Plantin Press (Raphelengii), 1610. 8vo: [6]-213-[1 bl.]-55-[1 bl., 14, 
1 bl.] pp. (lacking blank O4; quire EE bound before quires a-d). Re-issue of the 1598 
Leiden ed. (Typ. Bat. 3992) by the young Meursius (1579-1631). Woodcut mark on 
title. Ref. Landwehr (Fables) F142. - Simoni (BL) P-103. - STCN 114426813.

959 [Fables]  
BIDPAI - Les fables de Pilpay philosophe indien; ou La conduite 
des rois. Paris, Florentin & Pierre Delaulne, 1698.
In-12: [20]-352 pp. (qqs bruniss., déchir. au 1er f. bl.). Maroquin rouge ancien 
(reliure anglaise ?), dos orné à 5 nerfs (mors sup. et coiffes habilement restaurés), 
gardes de papier blanc étoilé doré, bordures, coiffes et coupes guillochées dorées, 
tr. dorées.

100 / 200 €
Édit. partagée avec Cl. Barbin de cette traduction du persan par l’orientaliste 
français Antoine Galland, traducteur des Mille et une nuits, ou par le Persan 
David Sahid, dont une trad. quasi semblable avait déjà été publiée en 1644 sous 
un autre titre. «Kalīlaẗ wa Dimnaẗ» (titre international) est un recueil de fables 
«inspiré du «Pañcatantra», traduit du sanscrit en moyen perse (VIe s., version 
perdue), puis en arabe par Ibn al-Muqaffà (VIIIe s.) et devenu un classique. La 
version arabe a donné naissance aux versions en persan (XIIIe s.), en hébreu 
(XIIIe s.) et en castillan (version dite «alphonsine», XIIIe s.) [...] Postérieurement 
versions dans une quarantaine de langue» (BnF FRBNF12041096). 
Ref. Barbier II: 413. - Brunet I:937. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Note ancienne au verso du 1er f. bl. - Cachet de libraire sur le contreplat sup. - 
Ex-libris armorié anglais gravé sur acier non identifié.
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960 [Facetiae]  
AUBIGNÉ, �éodore-Agrippa d’ - Les Avantures du Baron de 
Faeneste. Comprinses en quatre Parties. Les trois premières 
reveues, augmentées, & distinguées par chapitres. Ensemble la 
quatrièsme partie nouvellement mise en lumière [...]. Au dezert 
[Genève], Imprimé aux despens de l’Autheur [Pierre Aubert], 
1630.
In-8° : [12]-308 pp. Maroq. moutarde signé par Cuzin, triple filet doré cernant 
les plats, filets dorés sur les coupes, doublures de maroq. rouge à bords et remplis 
fleuronnés dorés, gardes et doubles gardes de papier marbré, tr. dorées sur 
marbrures.

300 / 400 €
Seconde émission de l’édition collective, considérée parfois comme une contre-
façon, «substantiellement augmentée d’une quatrième partie» (Mercier), avec 
les pp. 306-308 bien numérotées, les fautes corrigées et un fleuron de titre 
différent de la 1re éd. En 1630, l’année du décès de d’Aubigné (en Saintonge 
1552-1630 Genève), Aubert fut condamné à la prison pour cette publication. 
Écrit dans une langue pleine de verve mêlée de gasconismes, l’ouvrage relate 
les entretiens du fanfaron baron Faeneste et de l’humble et philosophe seigneur 
d’Enay. Protestant convaincu, d’Aubigné a parsemé son écrit de satires contre le 
catholicisme et ses rites.
Réf. Tchemerzine-Scheler I:175. - A. Mercier, Litt. facétieuse, 51.
Prov. Bibliothèque des Barnabites à Paris (cachet) - [Georges Petit].

961 [Facetiae]  
[BRÉMOND, Gabriel] - Le Double-Cocu. Histoire galante du 
temps. Amsterdam, Jean Wijnk, 1679.
In-12 : 177 (i.e. 175) pp. (err. de pagin. : 172 et 173 omises; très lég. taches 
et rouss.). Demi-chagrin bleu nuit du 19e s., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. 
marbrées.

200 / 300 €
Rare contrefaçon, probablement française, de l’édition hollandaise parue la 
même année (édit. orig. : Paris, 1678). Cette nouvelle conte une aventure du 
vice-roi de Catalogne, don Fernand. Attribué à Brémond (1645?-début 18e s.), 
romancier et pamphlétaire français établi à La Haye à partir de 1680, consul de 
France à Jérusalem, puis à Messine. Grande corbeille de fleurs gravée sur bois 
au titre.
Réf. Barbier I:1115 (éd. holl.).- Gay-Lemonnyer II:35 (idem).- Lever, M.- La fiction 
narrative en prose au XVIIe siècle. Paris, 1976, p. 145.- Cf. la réimpr. de l’éd. hol-
landaise de 1679 donnée par J. Gay et fils (Turin, 1870) avec une note bibliogra-
phique qui ne mentionne pas la contrefaçon.
Prov. Ex-libris gravé au monogramme DFSFD et cote ms. - [Georges Petit].

962 [Facetiae]  
[MENOU, René de] - Les heures perdues d’un cavalier françois. 
Revuës [...]. Dans lequel les esprits melancoliques trouveront des 
remedes propres pour dissiper cette fascheuse humeur. Paris, 
Étienne Maucroy, 1662.
In-12 : [8]-400 pp. (un peu serré en fond de cahier, rogné un peu court en tête). 
Maroquin à grain long vert XIXe s., triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 
4 nerfs plats, caissons fil. dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. 
dorées sur marbrure. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Nouvelle édition (orig. 1615) de ce recueil de 29 contes gaillards et facétieux par 
R. de Menou (15x-16x), seigneur de Charmisay, plus connu pour son ouvrage 
d’hippologie «La practique du cavalier».
Ref. Gay-Lemonnyer II:475. - Manque à Barbier, Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

963 [Facetiae]  
SOREL, Charles - Nouveau recueil des pièces les plus agréables 
de ce temps. En suite des Jeux de l’inconnu, & de la Maison des 
jeux. Paris, N. de Sercy, (15 janvier) 1644.
In-8° : [16]-504 (i.e. 472) pp. (err. de pagin. : 65 à 94 omises, 406-407 doublées). 
Rel. de Chambolle-Duru : maroquin rouge, triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, dent. intérieure, tr. dorées sur marbrure.

200 / 300 €
Édition originale de ce recueil de pièces galantes présenté comme la suite des 
«Jeux de l’inconnu» (1630) et de «La Maison des jeux» (1642) et attribué au po-
lygraphe français Charles Sorel (1582-1674). Il livre ici pour le plaisir du lecteur 
une série de textes de genres divers et des plus divertissants : «Les loix de la ga-
lanterie», «Le jeu du galand», «La ruelle mal assortie», «Response à l’ennemy 
d’amour et des femmes», «Les amours de Vénus», «Dialogue de la bouche et des 
yeux», etc. Ex. dans une jolie reliure parfaitement conservée, millésimée 1864.
Réf. Barbier III:511. - Cioranescu 17e s. 63389. - Gay-Lemonnyer III:366.
Prov. Comte [Octave] de Béhague (1826-1879), grand bibliophile français (note ms. 
signée «G.M.» = Gustave Mouravit). - Gustave Mouravit (cachet au monogramme 
«GM» au titre). - [Georges Petit].

964 [Facetiae]  
[VILLEDIEU, Marie-Catherine-Hortense de; LE 
LABOUREUR, Louis] - Le Jaloux par force, et le bonheur des 
femmes qui ont des maris jaloux. Adjoustée La Chambre de 
justice de l’amour. Paris [i.e. Bruxelles ?], Pierre Bontemps [i.e. 
Ph. Vleugaert ?], 1668.
In-12 : 177-[1 bl.] pp. (pet. manque de papier au f. H1 avec atteinte très mineure 
au texte, rares piqûres dont 1 lég. trouée au f. C12). Rel. de Charles Allô : plein 
maroquin vert poli, triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
dent. int., tr. dorées sur marbrure, sous étui de papier marbré.

120 / 180 €
Rare édition elzévirienne, dont il existe des exemplaires à l’adresse de 
«Fribourch [Fribourg], chez Pierre Bontemps», de cet amusant recueil de 4 pièces 
galantes en vers et en prose. Ornée d’une sphère au titre, l’édition aurait été im-
primée soit à Utrecht, soit à Bruxelles par Philippe Vleugaert. La première pièce 
est parue d’abord dans les «Nouvelles nouvelles» publiées par Jean Donneau 
de Visé (à qui Cioranescu attribue la pièce), à Paris en 1663. Elle est générale-
ment attribuée à Hortense Desjardins - ou Des Jardins - (c. 1640-1683), femme 
de lettres française qui s’était approprié le patronyme de son amant, Antoine 
Boësset de Villedieu, capitaine d’infanterie mort prématurément au siège de 
Lille en 1667. Elle signe une autre pièce du recueil, «Relation d’une reveüe des 
troupes de l’amour». La «Chambre de justice» est attribuée à Le Laboureur (c. 
1615-1679), poète et auteur dramatique de Montmorency (Val d’Oise) attaché 
au Grand Condé et à la famille de Longueville. La dernière pièce, en vers, est 
intitulée «Madamoiselle de la N. sous le nom de la Tubéreuse». 
Réf. Barbier I:556, II:978. - Gay-Lemonnyer I:529-530, II:689. - Cioranescu 17e 
s., 42029, 66685. - Willems 2037. - Lever, M..- La fiction narrative en prose au 
XVIIe siècle. Paris, 1976, p. 238. - Sauvy, A.- Livres saisis à Paris entre 1678 et 
1701. La Haye, 1972, n° 672. - Data.bnf.fr.
Prov. Georges Montandon (ex-libris armorié gravé à la devise «Tout brillant et tout 
asseuré»). - Thomas Westwood (ex-libris armorié gravé). - [Georges Petit].

965 [Famous women]  
2 ouvrages. 

250 / 350 €
Discours merveilleux de la vie, actions & deportement de la royne Catharine de 
Medicis, mere de François II [...] rois de France. La Haye, A. Vlacq, 1660. Jouxte 
la copie imprimée à Paris. In-12 : 180 pp. (bruniss. marg. passim dans la marge 
sup., qqs petits défauts). Maroquin à grain long rouge signé Simier, cadre fil. 
doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs pointillés et compartiments fleuronnés dorés, 
contreplats et gardes de tabis bleu ciel, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées do-
rées, tr. dorées. Nouvelle édition de ce pamphlet attribué à Henri Estienne, 
Théodore de Bèze ou Jean de Serres. Ref. STCN. - Bn-Opale plus.
Recueil de quelques pièces curieuses, servant à l’esclaircissement de l’his-
toire de la vie de la reyne Christine. Ensemble plusieurs voyages qu’elle a faits. 
Cologne [Amsterdam], Pierre Marteau, 1669. In-12 : 154 pp. Maroquin à grain 
long brun signé Koehler, cadre fil. à froid sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs (min. frot-
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tements), bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Réédition à la 
sphère (orig. 1667) de cet ouvr. qui concerne la reine Christine de Suède (1626-
1689). Même contenu que l’édition de 1668 sous la même enseigne, mais publiée 
à Amsterdam. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - Manque à STCN (édit. de 1668).
Prov. Georges Montandon (ex-libris dans le 1er vol.). - [Georges Petit pour les 2 vol.].

966 [Forbidden books - Antwerp imprint]  
Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii Tridentini [...] canones et 
decreta [...] [and] Index librorum prohibitorum [...] Clementis 
Papae VIII. [...]. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1617.
16mo: 453-[53]-244-[2 bl.] pp. (toned, some marg. dampstaining). Cont. overl. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink (sl. loosening, endpapers partly gone). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Extr. rare Antwerp edition of the Index of Clement VIII (1592-1605).
Ref. BCNI 6365. - Not in Anet, BnF, Simoni (BL), STCV.

967 [Forbidden books - Low Countries]  
Index expurgatorius librorum qui hoc saeculo prodierunt, vel 
doctrinae non sanae erroribus inspersis, vel inutilis & o�ensivae 
maledicentiae fellibus permixtis, juxta sacri Concilii Tridentini 
decretum, Philipp II. Regis Catholici jussu & auctoritate, atque 
Albani Ducis consilio ac ministerio in Belgia concinnatus anno 
M.D.LXXI. [...] [rev. ed. Benito Arias Montano]. Strasbourg, L. 
Zetzner, 1609.
8vo: [46]-521 (= 523)-[3 bl.] pp. (toned and spotted, wormtrack in bottom 
margin of final quires occ. touching a letter, tear in top margin f. Nn1). Cont. 
overl. vellum (a recasing with new endpapers, soiled). Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Rare Strasbourg reprint of the Madrid 1584 ed. of the Index of Forbidden Books 
issued in the Low Countries by Philip II and the Duke of Alva in 1571. The text was 
edited by the Spanish theologian, and friend of Chr. Plantin, B. Arias Montano 
(1527-1598). With the Dutch decree on B4r-6r. Extensive list of passages to be 
deleted in Erasmus’ Collected Works (pp. 203-259!). The last part (pp. 451-
end) is titled «Collatio censurae in glossas Iuris canonici iussu Pii V. ... 1571, ed. 
Joannes Pappius». Woodcut mark on title and part titles.
Ref. VD-17 23:276368B. - Paisey (BL) T-577.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.

968 [Forbidden books – Liège imprint]  
Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii Tridentini [...] Canones et 
Decreta [...]. Additus [...] Index librorum [...] prohibitorum. 
Liége, H. Hovius, 1607.
16mo: [22]-473-[177, 2 bl.], 152-[1, 1 bl.] pp (pp. 149-152 of «Index» bound 
after general title; occ. dampstaining or marg. soiling). Cont. overl. vellum, 
spine titled in ink (top corners repaired). Good copy.

450 / 600 €
Very rare Liège edition of the decisions of the Trent Council, with the Index of 
Forbidden Books. Woodcut device on title and part title.
Ref. de Theux 47. - Not in Simoni (BL).
Prov. Old ownership entry on front endpaper.
Joined: Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii Tridentini [...] Canones et Decreta [...]. 
Additus [...] Index librorum [...] prohibitorum. Liège, H. Hovius, 1612. 16mo: 453-
[152], 144 (= 142)-[2 bl.] pp. (occ. soiling or dampstaining). Cont. overl. vellum, flat 
spine with gilt leather label (front fore-edge def.). Very good copy. Ref. de Theux 56. 
- Not in KBR, Simoni. (2 vol.)

969 [Forbidden books]  
Indices librorum expungandorum in studiosorum gratiam 
confecti. Tomus primus [ed. J.M. Brasichellen[sis]]. Rome, 
Typographia Cam. Apost., 1607.
8vo: [16]-742-[1, 1 bl.] pp. (toned and dampstained). Cont. overl. vellum, flat 
spine (warping). Good, interleaved, copy.

350 / 500 €
Extensive version of the Index of Forbidden Books, edited by Giovanni 
Maria Guanzelli (1556-1619), Italian Dominican bishop of Polignano, named 

Brasichellensis after his place of birth Brisighella (Emilia-Romagna). Woodcut 
papal device on title. Title printed in red and black.
Ref. Not in BnF, Rhodes (BL).
Prov. Cont. ownership entry on title. - Libr. stamp.
Joined: Index librorum prohibitorum [...] Benedicti XIV. [...]. Ibidem, 1758. Folio: 
[12]-xxxix (= 39)-[1 bl.]-268 pp. (some mouldy spots). Cont. marbl. sheep (rebacked, 
rubbed). Engr. front. Title in red and black. Ref. BnF. - Not in BL. (2 vol.)

970 [France - Jesuits]  
Cabale misterielle revelee par songe, envoyee au P. I. Boucher 
fuyant en Espagne. [France?, Leiden?], s.n., 1603.
8vo: 165 (= 167)-[1 bl.] pp. (toned and stained). 19th-c. dark green morocco, 
covers with large gilt central coat-of-arms and triple gilt ruled border, gilt flat 
spine with red label, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., decorative endpapers, 
blue silk marker (corners sl. def.).

200 / 300 €
Reprint of pt. 2 of “Lettre mystique touchant la conspiration derniere [...]” 
(1602), a pamphlet on the conspiracy of Charles de Gontout, duc de Biron (1562-
1602) against Henri IV, and on the part of the Jesuits in this case. Gontout was 
educated as a Calvinist, then turned to Spain, opposed Henri IV, and was exe-
cuted for treason in 1602. Jean Boucher (1550-1644) was a French theologian 
and opponent of Henri III and Henri IV. He fled to Spain when Henri IV entered 
Paris, but later returned to Tournai. No title-page.
Ref. Arbour 3681. - BnF. - Not in Goldsmith (BL).
Prov. Cont. manuscript note on last p. - Unidentified gilt coat-of-arms. - [Georges Petit].

971 [France]  
Recueil de diverses pièces servant à l’histoire de Henry III, roi 
de France et de Pologne; augmenté en cette nouvelle édition [...]. 
Cologne [Amsterdam], Pierre du Marteau [Elzevier], 1666.
2 part. en 1 vol. in-12° : 600 pp. Maroq. rouge signé par Niédrée, plats armoriés 
cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, filets et roul. fleuronnés 
dorés sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées sur marbrures.

150 / 250 €
3e et dernière édition elzevirienne, la plus complète après celles de 1660 et 1663, 
avec de nouveaux titres et augmentée de deux pièces. Édition à pagination continue, 
différente de celle signalée par Willems (474, 156 pp.). L’»Apologie pour le roy Henri 
quatre [...]» occupe les pp. 275-308 et le «Discours merveilleux [...]» les pp. 457-600 
alors que Willems les signale pp. 457-474 et avec pagination séparée (156 pp.).
Réf. Willems 1375.
Prov. Pierre-Adolphe du Camout, marquis de Coislin (armoiries). - Grace Whitney 
Hoff (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

972 [France]  
DUCHESNE, André - Histoire des roys, ducs et comtes 
de Bourgongne, et d’Arles. Extraicte de diverses chartes 
& chroniques anciennes, & divisée en IIII. livres. Paris, S. 
Cramoisy, 1619.
Pet. in-4° : [16]-708-[12] pp. (rares rouss., marques de prov. effacées au titre et 
sur la 1re garde bl., nombreux soulignages, corr. et annot. mss anciennes en 
français, dont qqs-unes amputées au rognage). Veau blond du 18e s., filet, dent 
de rat et roul. cernant les plats, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. dorées (dos et mors 
lég. us., lég. taches aux plats, coins émoussés).

200 / 300 €
Édition originale de cette histoire de Bourgogne par Duchesne (1584-1640), 
historiographe de France sous Louis XIII. Retrace les carrières et titres des «prin-
cipaux officiers» depuis le règne de Clovis jusqu’au milieu du 14e siècle. Titre en 
rouge et noir, orné d’une grande marque d’imprimeur en taille-douce, tableaux 
généalogiques dans le texte.
Réf. Brunet suppl. I:426. - Cioranescu 26797. - Saffroy 10748.
Joint, mêmes auteur, rel. et prov. : Histoire généalogique des ducs de 
Bourgongne de la maison de France [...]. Paris, S. Cramoisy, 1628. 6 parties en 
1 vol. pet. in-4° : pagin. multiple (pâles rouss., qqs ff. lég. brunis, rares piqûres, 
rares annot. mss anciennes). Éd. orig. ill. de 5 blasons et de tabl. généal. dans le 
texte. Concerne les ducs de Bourgogne, comtes d’Albon et dauphins du Viennois, 
comtes de Valentinois et de Diois. Réf. Saffroy 10749. - Cioranescu 26804.
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Prov. P.F. van Meldert de Dewaal (mention et étiq. de bibl. mss, en partie enlevées 
au 1er vol.). - Rooman (mention ms. caviardée). - Frères mineurs de Bruxelles (cachet, 
effacé au 1er vol., cotes de bibl.). (Ens. 2 ouvr.)

973 [France]  
GRÉGOIRE de Tours - L’histoire françoise [...]. Paris, Cl. De La 
Tour, 1610 (in fine : «achevé d’imprimer ce 28 février»).
8vo: [40]-564-[27] ff. (marg. wormhole in first quire, foxing, some marg. 
dampstains, some ff. browned). Cont. red morocco, covers decorated with gilt 
coat of arms of Dominique de Ligny, angular flower tools and ruled with three 
gilt fillets, spine on raised bands gilt decorated, a.e.g. (sm. traces of use to lower 
cover and edge, one corner bumped).

250 / 400 €

First French edition by Claude Bonnet of the famous history of Grégoire de 
Tours. Augmented with book XI as supplement. Printer’s mark on verso of last 
leaf.
Prov. Dominique de Ligny (1623-1681) was the bishop of Meaux (supralibros. Ref. 
Guigard I:314). - [Georges Petit].

974 [France]  
GUISE, Henri de Lorraine - Les memoires de feu monsieur le 
Duc de Guise. Paris, Martin, Mabre-Cramoisy, 1668.
4to: [8]-795-[1 bl.] pp. (dampstains on some upper margins). Cont. calf (soiled, 
sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head & tail).

120 / 180 €
1st edition of this biography of Henri II de Lorraine, Duke of Guise (1614-1664), 
2nd son of Charles, Duke of Guise and Henriette Catherine de Joyeuse, publ. by 
Saint-Yon. Engr. coat-of-arms of the Duke on title.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - BL.
Prov. Delasize (bookpl.). - Emile Coquatrix (ownership entry).

975 [France]  
JOYEUSE, François, cardinal de - Testament et dernier propos 
de Monsieur le Cardinal de Ioyeuse à Monsieur & Madame de 
Guyse du XXIIJ. Aoust, 1615. Paris, Melchior Mondière, 1615.
8vo: 4 ff. (a few single wormholes in lower margin). boards covered with vellum 
leaf of ms. antiphonarium. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Occasional publication on the death and funeral of François de Joyeuse, arch-
bishop of Rouen.
Ref. Arbour 7525 (3: BnF and 2 in NUC). - Not in BL.

976 [France]  
VARILLAS, Antoine de - Histoire de François second. The 
Hague, A. Moetjens, 1693.
12mo: 304 pp. (a few ff. sl. toned). Very nice copy.  Cont. mottled calf (sl. rubbed), 
gilt arms on covers, spine on 4 raised bands, sp. edges, marbl. endpapers. Very 
nice copy.

100 / 150 €
Rare The Hague issue of the biography of François II (1544-1560) by the historian 
Varillas (1624-1696). The work also appeared at Amsterdam (A. Wolfgang) in 
the same year.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Goldsmith (BL), STCN (Amsterdam issue only).
Prov. Fr.-Chr. von Plettenberg (1644-1706), Münster bishop (arms on cover). - 
«Ferdinand Baron de Plettenberg» (ownership entry on title). - Nordkirchen (bookpl.).

977  
 GARNIER, Robert - Les tragédies [...]. Au roy. Reveues et 
corrigees de nouveau. Rouen, Théodore Reinsart, 1604.
In-12 : 646 pp. Maroquin bleu foncé signé Ch. De Samblanx, plats ornés d’un 
fleuron losangé central et sertis de filets pleins et perlés dorés ponctués de petits 
fleurons angulaires, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons fil. et richement fleuronnés 
dorés, bordures fil. et ornées dorées, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées. Joli ex.

150 / 200 €
Nouvelle édition collective des 8 pièces qui firent la gloire de l’auteur («Porcie», 
«Cornélie», «Marc Antoine», «Hippolyte», «La Troade», «Antigone», «Les 
Juives», «Bradamante»), parues séparément de 1568 à 1583. La 1ère édit. col-
lective (6 pièces seulement) date de 1582 et les rééditions se succédèrent durant 
tout le 1er quart du XVIIe s. Édition imprimée en italiques, ill. d’un beau titre 
au portrait de l’auteur gravé par Léonard Gaultier. Outre les pièces, contient 
une dédicace au «roy de France et de Pologne», un poème dédié au même et 
des poèmes liminaires par Ronsard, Belleau, Baïf et R. Estienne. Poète et dra-
maturge, juriste, R. Garnier (1545 ?-1590) exerça aussi diverses fonctions ad-
ministratives et judiciaires; bien que proche des poètes de la Pléiade, il fut es-
sentiellement dramaturge et fort apprécié de ses contemporains tant français 
qu’étrangers («Cornélie» et «Marc Antoine» exercèrent une influence certaine 
sur le théâtre élisabéthain).
Ref. Brunet II:1490. - Tchemerzine/Scheler III:433 c. 
Prov. [Georges Petit].

978 [Gastronomy]  
BALINGHEM, Antoine de, S.J. - Apresdinees et propos de table 
contre l’excez au boire, et au manger pour vivre longuement, 
sainement et sainctement. Dialogisez entre un prince et sept 
scavants personnages [...]. Lille, P. de Rache, 1615.
8vo: [26]-[2 bl.]-584 pp. (missing the last 4 pp.). Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine 
with ink title.

150 / 250 €
Rare first edition of this work on drunkenness and drunks, with in addition a 
chapter on gluttony. Presented in the form of a dialogue between the Jesuit 
Ant. de Balinghem (1571-1630) and experts (theologian, canonist, jurisconsult, 
politician, physicist, philosopher and a historian) who analyse and comment on 
these sins. 
Ref. Vicaire, Gastr. 62. - Oberlé, Bibl. bachique, 71 («rare»). - DBS I:834 n° 11. - 
Brunet I:626. - Bitting 26 (1624 ed.). - Not in Oberlé, Fastes.
Prov. Stamp and ms. prov. on title-page.

979 [Genealogy]  
BAUDOUIN d’AVESNES - Chronicon Balduini Avennensis 
toparchae Bellimontis sive Historia genealogica comitum 
Hannoniae aliorumque principum ante annos qu[adr]ingentos 
conscripta [...]. Antwerp, Ex typographia Knobbariana, apud 
F. Muller, sub signo S. Petri, 1693.
Sm. folio: vii-[i]-64-[3-1 bl.] pp. (t.-p. loosening, minor marg. waterstaining). 
Cont. calf (rebacked, sl. rubbed, corners sl. bumped & rubbed). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
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Later edition of this 13th-c. chronicle, 1st publ. in 1666 by Luc d’Achery, ed. by 
J. Le Roy (1633-1719). Illustrated with 1 engr. coat-of-arms, 2 engr. ills in text (1 
signed by F. Erlinger) and 1 folding map (loosely inserted, expert marg. rep.) 
«Comitatum Hannoniae et Namurci descriptio» (Antwerp, Petrus Verbist, 1656). 
Woodcut initials.
ref. B.B. III 860 L-117. - Saffroy 24014 & 24015. - STCV (1). - BL (1). - Bn-Opale 
plus. - Cp. Ghellinck Vaernewyck 1003 (1666 ed.: «généalogie des plus illustres 
maisons de Flandre & de Hainaut»).
Prov. Bibliotheca Lindesiana (arm. bookpl.).

980 [Genealogy]  
VREDIUS, Olivarius - 3 works in French and Latin. 
In 2 vols, folio (some foxing, some aged-toned ff.). 17th c. inspired modern 
binding: half spotted calf, flat spine with red and green leather labels (both vols 
titled «Histoire de Flandre»), red edges (sl. worn).

500 / 600 €
Important, richly illustrated genealogical and historical works on the counts of 
Flanders by the Bruges historian and poet Olivier Vredius (1596-1652).
(1) La généalogie des comtes de Flandre depuis Baudouin Bras de fer iusques à 
Philippe IV. Roy d’Espagne [...]. Bruges, vanden Kerchove, 1642, 3 parts (of 4, wit-
hout the 4th): [1st part, «La généalogie [...]», [14 (of 16)]-170-[2 bl.] pp. (pp. 97-98 
bound after 106).- [2nd & 3rd parts]: «Preuves de la maison de Flandre». 413-[1]-[2 
bl.], 469 [=497]-[1] pp. (foxing and sm. hole at the end). 1st ed. of the transl., ref. BB 
V:802-803:V348.— (2) Les sceaux des comtes de Flandres [...]. Id., id., 1641, [28]-112-
209-[29] pp. 1st ed. of the transl. (bound after the 1st part of the 1st work), ref. BB 
V:800-801:V3464.— (3) Historiae comitum Flandriae [...]. Bruges, Kerchove, 1650, 3 
parts: [12]-110-[3]-[3 bl.], [12]-692-[3]-[1 bl.], lxxx-[24], [2]-400 pp. 1st ed., ref. BB 
V:803-805:V349. 

981 [Greek philosophy]  
DIOGENES LAERTIUS - De vitis, dogm[atibus] et 
apoph[thegmatibus] clarorum philosophorum libri X. 
Hesychii De iisdem philosophis & de aliis scriptoribus liber. 
Pythagor[icorum] philosophorum fragmenta [...]. Is[aaci] 
Casauboni Notae. Geneva, S. Crespin, 1615.
8vo: [16]-884-88 (= 82)-120-[4]-47-[25-2 bl.] pp. (usual toning and spotting). 
17th-c. gilt overl. vellum, covers with large central lozenge-shaped gilt ornament 
within gilt double ruled borders, gilt spine titled in ink, blue edges (ties gone). 
Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Re-issue by a number of booksellers of the 1593 Geneva ed. by Henri Estienne of 
The Lives of the Philosophers by Diogenes Laertius. In this very important ed. 
“appear for the first time many passages discovered in manuscripts by Estienne” 
(Schreiber). Woodcut mark on title. Greek and Latin printed in facing columns.
Ref. Cp. Hoffmann II:73 (Stoer issue). - Cp. BnF (Vignon issue). - Cp. BL (1616 
issue). - Cp. Schreiber 178.
Prov. «Sum Joannis Bogaert» (old name on front endpaper). - Libr. stamps.

982  
 [GUILLEBAUD, Pierre] - Jardin des muses ou se voyent les 
�eurs de plusieurs aggreables poësies, recueillies de divers 
autheurs, tant anciens que modernes. Paris, A. de Sommaville 
et A. Courbé, 1643.
In-12 : [12]-298 pp. Rel. de Chambolle-Duru : maroquin vert poli, plats cernés 
d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, dent. int., tr. dorées sur marbrure. 
Très bel exemplaire. 

150 / 200 €
Édition originale, dont il existe des exemplaires à la date de 1642, de ce recueil 
de 312 épigrammes et poésies du 16e siècle (Du Bellay, Marot, Ronsard, Martial 
d’Auvergne, etc.) jusqu’au milieu du 17e (Tristan L’Hermite, Jacqueline Pascal, 
Scudéry, Malherbe, etc.). La compilation est attribuée à Guillebaud (1585-1667), 
en religion Dom Pierre de Saint-Romuald.
Réf. Barbier II:980. - Gay-Lemonnyer II:695. - Lachèvre (Bibliogr. des recueils 
collectifs de poésies publiés de 1597 à 1700) II:13.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

983 [Hagiography - Douai imprint]  
CHOQUETIUS, Hyacinthus - Sancti Belgi ordinis 
Praedicatorum. Douai, L. Kellam for B. Bellerus, 1618.
8vo: [16 incl. engr. title]-277-[1] pp. (blank lower margin of engr. title cut off). 
Old quarter calf, gilt title label on flat spine (corners bumped, sl. rubbed). Good 
copy.

150 / 200 €
Survey of Dominican saints from the Low Countries, illustrated with an engr. 
title and 15 nicely engr. portraits by Martin Baes. 
Ref. Labarre 782. - BCNI 6500. - Matagne (Namur) C-214. - BL. - BN-Opale plus. 
- NUC.
Prov. «Ex bibliotheca [...] D. Isaac» (ownership entry on first page). - Libr. stamp on 
first flyleaf.

984 [Hagiography - Limburg]  
LAMBERT, Robert, O. Praem. - Diva Virgo de Cortenbosch, ejus 
miracula, pauca de imaginum & divorum cultu ac invocatione, 
& peregrinationibus ad certa loca. Liége, J. M. Hovius, 1656.
8vo: [24]-391 (= 389)-[6, 1 bl.] pp. Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine. Very good 
copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare treatise on the cult of the Holy Virgin in Kortenbos (Sint-Truiden, Limburg). 
Engr. on title, and a full-page engraving on b1v.
Ref. BCNI 11247. - de Theux 213.
Prov. «Georgij moerberij Ordinis Teutonici presbyteri et sacristae in Junci» i.e. Alden 
Biesen (presentation inscription on front flyleaf). - Libr. stamp.

Remarkable Dutch luxury binding

985 [Heraldry]  
SCHMIDT, Samuel Heinrich - De doorlughtige weereld, 
voorstellende een zeer nette genealogische, historische en 
politische beschrijvingh aller tegenwoordig levende keyseren, 
koningen, vorsten, en graven, nevens de staten en republiquen 
des geheelen aerd bodems [...] [trsl. by S. de Vries]. Eerste [- 
Derde] deel. Amsterdam, F. Halma, J. van Oosterwijck, 1700.
3 vol., 8vo: [40]-725-[3], 631-[9], 512-[13] pp. (sm. holes in ill. vol. II pp. 301 
& 504 due to oxidation of cont. green). Cont. Dutch luxury binding by the De 
Wilde Bindery (Amsterdam, 1692-96 - 1718): red morocco, richly gilt decorated 
covers with large central gilt ornament within double gilt orn. border and gilt 
tools, richly gilt spines on 6 raised bands, gilt sides, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles 
(corners bumped, joints sl. rubbed, sm. def. on spines, head vol. I dam.). Very 
good copy in a nice binding.

800 / 1.000 €

Survey of the contemporary political organisation of the world, listing all heads 
of state, with their coats-of-arms, genealogy, etc. «Simon de Vries (1624-1708), 
himself a school-teacher and bookseller, supplied his pupils and the general pu-
blic with historical and scientific compilations and translations. The largest part 
treats the Royal or Noble Reigning Houses of Europe, followed by the Republics, 
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and at the end the Royal Houses outside Europe are added, like the Kings of 
Morocco and Abysinia, the Grand-Mogul, the Emperors of China and Japan, 
etc.» (Forum).
Engr. ills: allegorical frontisp., vignette on 3 titles by J. van Vianen, headpiece to 
the dedication by J. Goeree, 5 pl. with armorial models, headpiece to the begin-
ning of text by J. van Vianen, 5 pls with 10 to 12 coat-of-arms, 132 large coats-
of-arms in text, 2 folding plates, one with emblems of chivalric orders, the other 
with a ship in full sail, and 14 full-page pls with ship’s flags of all nations. Except 
for the first arm. model and 1 title vign., the present copy has all ills in cont. 
delicate handcolouring.
Prov. STCN. - BL. - Storm van Leeuwen (Dutch decorated bookbinding in the 
Eighteenth century) I:218-225. - Not in Bn-Opale plus.

986 [Heraldry]  
SEGOING, Charles - Tresor heraldique, ou Mercure armorial. 
Où sont demonstrées toutes les choses necessaires pour acquerir 
une parfaite connoissance de l’art de blazonner. Enrichy de 
�gures & du blazon des maisons nobles & considerables de 
France, & autres royaumes & Estats de l’Europe. Avec deux 
tables fort amples [...]. Paris, F. & G. Clouzier, A. Clément, 1657.
In-f ° : [4]-52 (i.e. 48)-608 (i.e. 530)-[1]-[1 bl.] pp. (ff. lég. brunis, qqs rouss., 
mouill. marg. passim). Vélin d’ép. à recouvrements, titre ms. sur le dos (piq. 
et taches).

200 / 300 €
Réédition augmentée (éd. orig. sous le titre «Mercure armorial», 1648), de ce 
traité «généralement estimé» (Saffroy). Contient de nombreux blasons ou orne-
ments gravés sur bois in texto, ceux figurant les couleurs coloriés au pochoir 
à l’époque. Ch. Segoing (1610-1674), comte de Vimory, avocat au parlement de 
Paris, devint historiographe du roi vers 1650. Titre en rouge et noir orné d’une 
vignette gravée sur bois.
Réf. Saffroy 2155.- Brunet V:261.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

987 [Italy - Caen imprint]  
SAINT MARTIN, Michel de - Le gouvernement de Rome, ou 
il est traité de la religion, de la iustice, et de la police. Caen, A. 
Cavelier, 1652.
8vo: [36]-428-[12, 2 bl.] pp. (bottom corner dampstained). Cont. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink (head def.). Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition (repr. 1659) of a study of institutions of Rome by the excentric 
French theologian M. de Saint Martin (Caen 1614-1687).
Ref. Rossetti (Rome) 9045. - Not in Goldsmith (BL).

988 [Jansenism - Louvain imprint]  
VAN ESPEN, Zeger, Bernard - Tractatus de jure parochorum ad 
decimas et oblationes [2nd ed.]. Liége, H. Hoyoux; Louvain, P. 
de Vaddere, 1694.
8vo: 4-132 pp. (toned, sl. soiled). Cont. sheep, gilt spine, red edges (rubbed). 
Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Very rare 2nd edition (1st 1694) of a treatise on tithes by the Louvain canonist 
Van Espen (1646-1728).
Ref. Not in STCV, Limo. - Cp. de Theux 363 (1694 & 1698 only).
Prov. Libr. stamp.
Joined: 1. Id. - Dissertatio canonica de instituto et officiis canonicorum [...]. Louvain, 
J. Sassenus, 1685. 8vo: [6]-456 (= 454)-[10] pp. (toned, wormhole in blank bottom 
margin of a few ff.). Cont. leather, spine with new label. Treatise on canons. Ref. 
STCV 12899197. - Willaert 4718. - Not in Limo [bound with] Id. – De simonia circa 
beneficia [...]. Louvain, G. Denique, 1686. 8vo: [6]-392-[10] pp. Ref. STCV 12899182. 
- Willaert 4797. Prov. Libr. ticket. - Id. - Vindiciae dissertationis canonicae de peculia-
ritate & simonia contra libellum R.P. Wynants [...]. Cum reflexionibus ad definitionem 
illorum quos Jansenistas vocant. [Louvain, G. Stryckwant], 1684. 8vo: [4]-120 pp. 
Good copy. Cont. vellum, flat spine, sp. edges. Ref. STCV 12918710. - Willaert 4600. 
Prov. Libr. stamp. (3 vol.)

989 [Jansenism]  
VAN ESPEN, Zeger Bernard - De simonia circa bene�cia, 
administrationem sacramentorum, & celebrationem missarum. 
Item de pensionibus ecclesiasticis. Louvain, G. Denique, 1686.
8vo: [6]-392-[10] pp. (toned). Cont. calf, spine on 4 raised bands (recased, with 
mod. endpapers; rubbed, head rep., sm. def.). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Original edition of an important treatise on simony in ecclestiastical functions 
and offices by the Louvain canonist Van Espen (1646-1728).
Ref. STCV 12899182. - Willaert 4797.
Prov. Libr. ticket.
Joined: [Denys, Henricus] – Defensio auctoritatis Ecclesiae vindicata contra 
eruditissimum virum *** Jansenio suppetias ferentem, avitum academicum et 
alios a quibus impugnata fuit. Magdeburg, Heirs of I. von Turre, 1708. 8vo: [28]-
410-[2 bl.] pp. Cont. calf, gilt spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed). Reply by H. Denys 
(1658-1717) to Joannes Opstraet (1651-1720) and Aegidius de Witte (1648-1721). 
Ref. Willaert 7395. - VD-18 10280014. - Not in Knapen (St. Hubert).
Prov. St. Hubert Abbey (blind-stamped arms and ownership entry). - Libr. stamp. 
(2 vol.)

990 [Jesuits - Jansenism]  
PETITDIDIER, Mathieu - Apologie des lettres provinciales de 
Louis de Montalte contre la dernière réponse des PP. jésuites, 
intitulées Entretiens de Cléandre et d’Eudoxe. Rouen & for sale 
at Delft, H. Van Rhin, 1698.
12mo, 4 parts in 1 vol.: [12]-viii-160-[8], 161/344-[4], [8]-192, [8]-193/336-[4] 
pp. (ff. in quire «a» inverted, outer margins of p. III and V repaired, sl. foxing). 
Cont. calf, gilt decorated spine on raised bands, red edges (rubbed, top hinge 
broken, corners bumped).

100 / 120 €
Rare edition of this response by the Benedictine M. Petitdidier (1659-1728) to 
Jesuit critics of Blaise Pascal’s «Lettres provinciales». These letters deal with the 
dogmatic question which forms the basis of Jansenism: the agreement between 
grace and human liberty. Pascal also censured the Jesuit moral code or rather 
its casuistry. The most famous are the fourth on the sins of ignorance and the 
thirteenth on homicide. Woodcut «sphere» mark on title.
Ref. Barbier I:246. - Biogr. univ. XXXI:601. - Cp. STCN, Goldsmith (BL London) 
M-1316, Matagne (Namur) P-166/167.
Bound with: DANIEL, Gabriel, S.J. - Lettre de Monsieur l’abbé de *** à Eudoxe. 
Touchant la nouvelle apologie des lettres provinciales. Cologne [= Rouen], P. 
Marteau, 1698. 72 pp. Response to the previous work of Petitdidier by G. Daniel 
(1649-1728), French jesuit from Rouen.
Prov. J. Decheppe (ms. entry). - [Georges Petit].

991 [Jesuits - Lille]  
Règles de la petite sodalité de Nostre Dame aux Anges, dressée 
au collège de la Compagnie de Jésus à Lille, pour les petits 
enfans, qui apprennent à lire & escrire, depuis l’age de sept à 
huict ans. Lille, P. de Rache, 1626.
Broadsheet (folded, toned). Very good copy. 

150 / 250 €
Extr. rare (unrecorded?) broadsheet with the rules of a sodality for younger 
children (aged 7-8) in the Lille Jesuit College. Printed in columns within a border 
of type ornaments.
Ref. Not in DBS, Labarre, Goldsmith (BL), Simoni (BL), BnF, WorldCat etc.

992 [Jesuits]  
[DANIEL, Gabriel, S.J.] - Réponse aux Lettres provinciales de 
L. de Montalte, ou Entretiens de Cléandre et d’Eudoxe. Cologne 
[i.e. Rouen], P. Marteau, 1696.
In-12 : [4]-406 pp. (rares pet. taches, déchirure marginale soigneusement restaurée 
au dernier feuillet, ex. à grandes marges). Rel. de Bauzonnet-Trautz : plein veau 
blond, triple filet doré cernant les plats, fleurette dans les angles, dos fleuronné 
doré à nerfs, pièces de titre de cuir rouge et noir, dent. int., tr. dorées (lég. frottée, 
pet. taches au plat sup.).

180 / 220 €
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Réédition (édit. orig., Cologne [Rouen], Pierre Marteau, 1694, sous le titre 
«Entretiens de Cléandre et d’Eudoxe, sur les Lettres au provincial») du seul écrit 
jésuite contre les «Provinciales» de Pascal qui avaient été publiées sous pseudo-
nyme en 1656-1657 et défendaient les jansénistes tout en critiquant les jésuites. 
Par le père Daniel (1649-1728), jésuite natif de Rouen. Souvent réimprimé et tra-
duit en latin, anglais, espagnol et italien. Ex. bien conservé dans une reliure dé-
corative exécutée entre 1840 et 1851, d’après la signature utilisée (réf. Fléty 19).
Réf. DBS II:1798. - Barbier IV:305.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

993 [Judaica]  
CUNAEUS, Petrus - De Republyk der Hebreen, of Gemeenebest 
der Joden. Amsterdam, W. Goeree, 1685.
3 vol., 8vo: [32]-556-[20], [24]-558-[24], [40]-495-[33] pp. (browning and 
spotting, occ. dampstaining). - ID. - Vierde deel van de Republyk der Hebreen, 
of Gemeenebest der Joden [...]. Amsterdam, R. Blokland, 1701. 8vo: [32]-466-[18] 
pp. 4 uniformly bound vol.: cont. calf, spines on 5 raised bands, title labels, blue 
sp. edges (sl. rubbed, some tiny def. on spines). Good set.

200 / 250 €
Important work on Israel and Jewish history.
1. Dutch translation by Willem Goeree (1635-1711) of «De republica Hebraeorum» 
by the Leiden professor P. Cunaeus (1586-1638). Engr. ills (compl.): 3 frontisp. 
dated 1684 & 1683 and 46 plates (19 full-page and 27 folding) showing costumes 
of priests, coins, a plan of Jerusalem, a map of Canaan, etc. Ref. STCN.
2. 4th part of the Dutch translation. Compl. with engr. frontisp. and 11 folding plates. 
Ref. STCN.

2 fascinating works by «the last Renaissance man»

994  
 KIRCHER, Athanasius, S.J. - Arca Noë, in tres libros digesta 
[...]. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius van Waesberge, 1675.
[14]-240-[14-2] pp. (browned, some spotting, some sm. marg. tears at bottom, 
larger tear p. 57 reaching text & woodcut, sm. hole in p. 59, large fold. cross section 
pl. and next f. torn and clumsily rep.) [bound with] ID. - Sphinx mystagoga, sive 
Diatribe hieroglyphica, qua mumiae, ex Memphiticis pyramidum adytis erutae 
& [...]. Ibid., 1676, [16]-72-[6] pp. (browned, some spotting and staining, sm. 
wormtrack in blank margin of quires B-E, 1 fold. pl. clumsily rep.). 2 works in 1 
vol., folio. Cont. blind-stamped calf over wood, covers with blind-ruled frames, 
edges bevelled inside, spine on 5 raised bands, 2 (of 4) sm. metal corner pieces 
pres., marbl. endpapers. Rather obtrusive 19th-c. additions to the binding, in 
gilt or blind-tooled brown morocco: corners, metal clasps and catches on leather 
tongues, raised bands and panels on spine, three central panels on each cover 
(rubbed, 1 clasp loosening, some soiling on back cover).

1.200 / 1.500 €

1. Rare first edition of this fascinating work by the Jesuit A. Kircher (1602-1680), 
sometimes called «The Master of a hundred arts» or «The last Renaissance 
man». By bringing together his scientific knowledge and the biblical story of the 

ark, the author endeavours to draw up a historical reality of the Great Flood. 
He determines the size and the shape of the ark, designs maps ante and post 
«diluvium» and gives an overview of all the animal species on board. Engr. ill.: 
title, full-page portr. of the dedicatee Charles II of Spain by C. Decker, 11 sm. 
pls in text, ± 100 woodcuts depicting all kinds of animals and 19 full-page 
plates and maps (of which 14 folding), i.a. a fold. map «de orbis terrestris post 
diluvium», fold. pls showing the construction of the ark, the boarding of the ani-
mals, the flood, the post-diluvian world, a topography of paradise and a very 
large cross section of the ark with all the animal couples in their separate 
compartments.
Ref. DBS IV:1068-69:33. - Nissen (ZBI) 2195. - Caillet 5768. - Brunet III:666. - 
STCN (i.a. BL). - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Ownership entry on title crossed out.
2. Rare first edition of Kircher’s very influential work on Egyptology, also one of 
the earliest modern - erroneous - attempts to decipher hieroglyphics. Engr. ill.: 
5 sm. pls in text, 2 full-page pls, 3 folding pls and many sm. woodcuts, showing 
pyramids, mummies, a tomb and many hieroglyphs.
Ref. DBS IV:1069:34. - Caillet 5793. - Brunet III:668. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Bn-Opale 
plus.

995  
 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Fables choisies. Mises en vers par 
Monsieur de La Fontaine, et par luy reveuës, corrigées & 
augmentées de nouveau. Première [- deuxième] partie. Suivant 
la copie imprimée à Paris, Anvers, Henry van Dunewalt, 1688.
2 parties (sur 4) en 1 vol., in-8 : [36]-268-[2] pp. (qqs rare taches, déchir. sans 
manque à la p. 261). Vélin de l’époque (un peu souillé), dos lisse, tr. rouges. 
Bon ex.

200 / 400 €
Première édit. illustrée imprimée hors de France. Avec les gravures en premier 
tirage : frontisp. par Romeyn de Hooghe et 119 figures à mi-page par Hendrik 
Cause (59, 60), qui s’est inspiré des figures de Chauveau pour l’édit. parisienne 
de 1678; de plus, nombr. culs-de-lampe gravés sur bois. Le texte est conforme à 
celui de l’édition de 1678, la seule complète à avoir été imprimée et corrigée sous 
les yeux de l’auteur. Notes mss sur le contreplat sup.
Ref. BnF (1). - Manque à STCV. - Cp. Brunet III:752 et Suppl. I:748.

996  
 LA MOTHE LE VAYER, François de - Memorial de quelques 
conférences avec des personnes studieuses. Paris, Louis Billaine, 
1669.
In-12: 414-[2] pp. (pet. défauts inhérents au papier aux ff. H2 & R5, petit 
manque marg. au f. N4). Veau moucheté de l’époque (lég. traces de cire 
inadéquate), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs, tr. jaspées. Bon ex.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale rare, partagée avec Th. Jolly,  de ce recueil de «conférences» 
par La Mothe Le Vayer (1588-1672), un des principaux représentants de la pen-
sée dite libertine en France au XVIIe siècle; il compta parmi ses amis intimes 
Gabriel Naudé, Pierre Gassendi et Élie Diodati avec qui il forma le célèbre cercle 
de libertins érudits appelé la Tétrade. En 69 courts chapitres, l’auteur relate des 
conversations tenues avec diverses personnes sur différents thèmes (l’envie, 
l’éducation du prince, les défauts physiques, la mauvaise poésie, etc.).
Ref. Cioranescu XVIIe, 39712. - Tchemerzine/Scheler III, p. 982. - Bn-Opale plus.

997  
 LANCELOTZ, Henricus, O.E.S.A. - Haereticum quare per 
Catholicum quia, in omni materia religionis controuersa clare 
solutum [...] [and: Gnomon vitae religiosae]. Antwerp, G. van 
Tongheren, 1625.
8vo: [28]-503-[25], 128 pp. (2nd prel. quire bound between pp. 16-17; title sl. 
soiled). Cont. overl. vellum (front yapp edge def., ties gone), flat spine. Good 
copy.

200 / 300 €
Popular apologetic treatise by the Augustinian canon Lancelotz (1576-1643). 
Engr. on general title. Woodcut mark on 2nd title.
Ref. STCV 6860505. - BCNI 7513 (Gnomon). - BnF. - Not in BL.
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Prov. Presentation (?) inscription on front flyleaf: “Precibus Rdi Domini Amati 
Coriache commendat se Petrus Antonius Pecquius”, i.a. a gift from the Carthusian 
historian P.A. Peckius (17th c.) to A. de Coriache (1600-1682), Ypres canon and 
Mechelen vicar general. - «ex libris J.C. Vandrogenbroeck» (ownership entry).

998 [Law - Flanders]  
VAN DEN HANE, Laurens - Vlaams recht: Costumen ende 
wetten gedecreteerd bij de Graven ende Gravinnen van 
Vlaenderen. Antwerp, M. Knobbaert, 1676.
Folio (not collated, large tear in engr. title, several sm. tears in text of printed 
title, some dampstains). Cont. calf, gilt spine on 6 raised bands (heavily rubbed, 
scratches, joints split, corners bumped). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
The first edition of this collection of local legislation (Ghent, Bruges, Kortrijk, 
Dendermonde, Ostend, Aalst, etc.) was published in 1664 by Maximiliaen Graet 
in Ghent, with a privilege of 10 years. On Dec. 1st 1673, while Graet was prepa-
ring a new edition, the Privy Council granted Michiel Knobbaert of Antwerp a pri-
vilege to print this collection. At the same time, in 1674, Van den Hane’s privilege 
was extended. Thus, the Knobbaert edition of 1674-1676, despite the mention of 
«Vierden druck» on the title page, is in fact the second edition. Ill. with 1 allegori-
cal engr. title by Abraham Diepenbeeck and vignettes on all title pages.
Ref. Dekkers 74. - Biogr. nat. XXVI:302-305. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. ownership mention on first flyleaf.
Joined: Costumen der stede ende casselrye van Cortrycke. Ghent, P. de Goesin, 
1772 [bound with] Costumen van de leen-hove van het casteel van Cortrycke. 
Ghent, P. de Goesin, 1772. 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo. Cont. marbled calf. Ref. Bibl. gant. 
13255-13256. - STCV. (2 vol.)

999 [Law - Netherlands]  
PEREZIUS, Antonius - Institutiones imperiales, erotematibus 
distinctae [...]. Amsterdam [= Antwerp ?], Elzevier [?], 1673.
12mo: [10]-525-[3] pp. Cont. calf, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, marbl. 
endpapers (sl. rubbed at head & tail, corners bumped, title label gone). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Fake Elzevier edition of this popular manual by A. Perez (1583-1672), professor 
of law at the University of Louvain, 1st publ. 1634. According to Willems, most 
likely printed in Antwerp. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Willems 2152. - Rahir 3339. - Dekkers p. 132, 3. - STCN. - Not in BL.
Prov. «Bourgeois» (ownership entry on title).
Joined: [Arnauld, Antoine] - Historia et concordia evangelica [...] [3rd rev. ed.]. 
Leuven, Widow A. De Witte, 1675. 12mo: [30]-204-[54] ff. Cont. overl. vellum, flat 
spine (front joint split). Ill. with an engr. folding map of Judea. Ref. BCNI 13297. - 
STCV. - Bn-Opale plus. Prov. 18th-c. ownership entries of friars on titles i.a. «Ad 
usum Fris Prosperi Cornelii Prioris Tongerl. 1701». (2 vol.)

1000 [Law - Netherlands]  
VAN LEEUWEN, Simon - Groot placaet-boeck, vervattende 
de placaten, ordonnantien ende edicten van de hoogh mogende 
Heeren Staten Generael der Vereenighde Nederlanden: ende [...] 
van Hollandt ende West-Vrieslandt [...] Zeelandt [...] tot den jare 
1682 incluys [...]. Derde deel. The Hague, J. Scheltus, 1683.
[40]-1430-[42] pp. (some local spotting) [and] SCHELTUS, I. - Groot placaet-
boeck [...] tot den jaere 1740 incluis [...]. Sesde deel. �e Hague, I. en J. Scheltus, 
1746, [38]-1538-[95] pp. (loc. browning). 2 works in 2 vol., folio. Cont. blindst. 
vellum, spines on 6 raised bands titled in ink (sl. rubbed, front joint 2nd vol. 
starting to split). Good copies.

200 / 250 €
Two parts, complete in themselves, of this important systematic collection of all 
the national, regional and local laws, decrees, ordinances, orders, instructions 
issued in the Dutch Republic. The third part comprises 1665-1682, the sixth part 
1721-1740. Ill. with 2 engr. titles by P. Philippe.
Ref. Dekkers 33 & 100. - STCN.
Joined: Molinaeus, C. - Omnia quae extant opera [...]. Tomus Secundus. Paris, A. 
Dezallier, 1681. Folio: [xi-1]-1115 pp. Cont. calf, gilt spine on 6 raised bands (rubbed, 
joints split). Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Prov. Bibliothèque des avocats de Bruxelles (stamp). 
(3 vol.)

1001 [Law - Torture]  
JONCTYS, Daniel - De pyn-bank wedersproken, en bematigt. 
Rotterdam, J. Naeranus, 1651.
8vo: [28]-231-[12] pp. Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Very good copy.

120 / 150 €
First edition of this plea against the use of the rack for judicial interrogation 
and investigation, by the Dordrecht/Rotterdam physician and poet D. Jonctys 
(1600-1654). It is an enlarged translation of «Tribunal reformatum» (Hamburg 
1624) by J. Grevius. With in fine a chapter out of «Utopia»: «Gevoelen van 
Thomas Morus, dat dievery met de dood niet behoort gestraft te werden». Ill. 
with engr. title depicting Justitia. Justitia woodcut mark on typogr. title.
Ref. Dekkers p. 91. - STCN.
Prov. Stamps on endpapers and flyleaves.

1002 [Law]  
GARCIA, Nicolaus - Tractatus de bene�ciis amplissimus, et 
doctissimus, declarationibus Cardinalium S. Congr. Concil. Triden. 
& decisionibus Rotae [...] ornatus. Geneva, Ph. Albert, 1618.
Folio: [12]-564, [8]-411-[105] pp. (usual toning and spotting, edges of 1st ff. 
frayed). cont. blindst. vellum (stained, corners def.), spine on 6 raised bands 
(tail def.). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Elaborate treatise on ecclesiastical benefices (irrevocable church appointments 
that provide income-producing properties) with an emphasis on the Church in 
Spain and its possessions, by the Spanish canon lawyer N. Garcia (d. 1645), 1st 
publ. 1608. Woodcut Spanish arms on title and part title. General title in red 
& black. Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. Palau 98131. - Not in BnF, BL.
Prov. Old ownership entries on title and front flyleaf.

1003  
 LE LABOUREUR, Louis - Charlemagne. Poëme heroïque. 
Paris, Louis Billaine, 1664.
In-8 : [36]-96 pp. Chagrin brun XIXe s. (min. taches), cadre fil. à froid sur les 
plats, dos à 5 nerfs fleuronné doré, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. 
dorées. Bon ex.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale dédiée au prince de Condé de ce poème épique en trois livres 
composé en alexandrins, un des ouvrages les plus connus du poète Le Laboureur 
(1615 ?-1679), «bailly du Duché de Montmorency» (titre). Ill. d’un beau frontis-
pice gravé par François Chauveau. L’ouvr. fut réédité en 1666 et 1667.
Ref. Cioranescu 42025. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1004  
 LE MOYNE, Pierre, S.J. - Les Œuvres poétiques [...] Enrichies 
de très-belles �gures en taille-douce. Paris, T. Jolly, 1672.
In-4° : [32]-235-[1 bl.]-[8]-237/450-[1]-[1 bl.] pp.; 1 h.-t. (rouss. et brunissures 
passim, front. et titre lég. souillés). Veau brun granité de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs, étiq. de titre beige, tr. rouges (très frotté avec épidermures et manques au 
dos, joints, coupes et coins, ceux-ci fortement émoussés, coiffes manquantes).

100 / 120 €
Dernière édition collective, la plus complète, illustrée sur cuivre d’un titre-front. 
h.t. par G. Scotin et 18 gr. à pleine page, sans compter des bandeaux historiés, 
lettrines et culs-de-lampe. Sans le portrait de l’auteur qui manque souvent. Le 
poème épique «Saint Louis ou La Sainte Couronne reconquise» constitue la prin-
cipale pièce du recueil.
Réf. Brunet III:975. - DBS V:1370.
Prov. Mention ms. caviardée. - [Georges Petit].

1005 [Liturgy - Baptism]  
VERRYN, Jacobus - Korte verklaringe van den heyligen 
waterdoop. Met eenig nader aenmerckingen van den Doop der 
jonge kinderen. Utrecht, R. van Zyl, 1688.
8vo: 106-[6] pp. Mod. boards. Good copy.

150 / 200 €



194  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  14-15.12.2018

17de-eeuwse drukken - Éditions XVIIe siècle

Rare theological essay on baptism with water. Woodcut ornament on title. 
Printed in gothic type.
Ref. STCN (only UB Amsterdam & UB Utrecht). - Not in BL, BnF, Matagne (Namur).

1006 [Liturgy - Confession]  
LEUTBREWER, Christo�e - Excellente et facile méthode, 
pour se préparer à une confession générale de toute sa vie [...]. 
Et enrichie d’une autre Méthode succincte pour les confessions 
& communions ordinaires. Par un père carme réformé [...]. 
Bruxelles, Eug. Henry Fricx, 1687.
In-12° : [84] ff. (la plupart des languettes non découpées et si c’est le cas, avec 
plis aux extrémités, sans interfoliotation). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos fleuronné 
doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées (coins lég. cornés, gribouillages sur les gardes).

120 / 150 €
Type de livre intéressant par sa conception flexible du livre, appelé «Confession 
coupée» ou «Livre à languettes mobiles» à découper, servant à l’examen de 
conscience, avec péchés catégorisés et imprimés sur languettes de papier. 
Lorsqu’une personne s’estime coupable de quelque chose, elle extrait la lan-
guette correspondante au péché de façon à ce qu’elle dépasse de la page, lui 
servant ainsi d’aide-mémoire lors de sa visite chez le confesseur. Une fois péni-
tence accomplie, il suffit de réinsérer la languette et plus rien n’y paraît. Selon 
Sordet, cette méthode de confession fut imprimée pour la 1re fois à Bruxelles en 
1677. Néanmoins, des éd. antérieures sont conservées à Brux. à la KBR (éd. de 
1670 en français, 1647 en néerl.), à Anvers à la Bibl. Ruusbroec et à la BNF (éd. 
parisiennes dès 1655) mais toujours en format de poche. L’ouvrage connut de 
nombreuses rééditions en français ou néerl. jusqu’au 18e s.
Réf. Y. Sordet, «Repérages et navigation dans l’espace du livre ancien» in 
Histoire du livre, http://enssibal.enssib.fr/bibliotheque/documents/travaux/sor-
det/nav.liv.ancien.html#part7. - BCNI 12726, 14239, 17787, 13602, etc. (autres 
éd.). - Pas dans Brunet.
Prov. Behault de Dornon (ex-libris armorié).

1007 [Liturgy]  
Caeremoniale episcoporum Clementis Papae VIII. et Innocentii 
X. iussu recognitum [...]. Rome, F. de Rubeis, 1670.
4to: [12]-320 pp. (some spotting). Cont. vellum, ink-titled spine on 5 raised 
bands, red sp. edges. Very good copy.

220 / 250 €
Rare later edition of this manual which describes the Church services to be per-
formed by bishops of the Latin Rite. Ill. with 1 full-page woodcut (p. 134), 66 nice 
initials and 68 woodcuts in text. Woodcut papal arms on title. Music scores (pp. 
116-121 and 317-319). Printed in red & black within double ruled border.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Rhodes (BL).

1008 [Louvain imprint]  
WIGGERS, Joannes - In primam partem D. �om. Aquinatis 
Commentaria de deo trino et uno, de angelis, & operibus sex 
dierum. - Louvain, B. Masius, 1651.
[8]-437-[27] pp. (lower margins somewhat dampstaining) [bound with] ID. - In 
primam secundae Divi �omae Aquinatis commentaria. Editio tertia correctior. 
Louvain, C. Coenesteyn, 1652. [4]-503-[24-1 bl.] pp. 2 works in 1 vol., folio. 
Cont. blindruled sheep (rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head, rubbed). 
Good copy.

250 / 350 €
2 commentaries on Thomas Aquina’s works by the Louvain theologian J. 
Wiggers from Diest.
1. Later edition, dedicated to Gaspar Nemius, Bishop of Antwerp. Engr. tit-
le-vign. Ref. STCV (1). - Libis. - Not in Matagne (Namur). Prov. 17th c. ownership 
entries on title i.a. «sum Cornelii Raessens Collegii Baij Alumni», «Laurentius 
van Loemel, vicepastoris in Hilverenbeeck, 1694 21 octobris» (Netherlands) and 
«Gaspar de Visscher». - Libr. ticket.
2. 3rd, corrected edition. Engr. title-vign. Ref. Libis. - Not in STCV, Matagne 
(Namur).

1009 [Louvain University]  
Additionales seu ulteriores ordinationes curiarum magni�ci 
domini rectoris et amplissimi domini conservatoris &c. 
Louvain, H. van Overbeke, 1697.
4to: [4] ff. (toned, f. 4r poorly inked). Disbound (loose in decorative wr.). Very 
good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare document on the functions of the rector of Louvain University. 
Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. Not in STCV, Limo, Opac KBR.

1010 [Louvain University]  
Ordinationes curiarum magni�ci domini Rectoris et reverendi 
domini Conservatoris Privilegiorum Almae Vniversitatis Studij 
Generalis oppidi Lovaniensis. Leuven, G. de Blehen, 1654.
4to: [10] ff. (toned, dampstain in lower half). Mod. quarter vellum, old marbled 
paper on covers. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare official declaration of the duties of the Rector and the Conservator 
Privilegiorum of Louvain University. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCV 12911605 [2]. - Opac KBR.
Bound with: Erectio, fundatio et institutio novorum canonicatuum & prae-
bendarum in Ecclesia Collegiata S. Petri [...]. [Louvain?, s.n., 17th c.]. 4to: [4] ff. 
Repr. of the bull of Pope Eugenius IV (1431-1447) on the organisation of Louvain 
University, issued 23 May 1443. Ref. STCV 12914408 [1]. - Not in Opac KBR.
Prov. Long 17th-c. manuscript note on verso of title of the 1st vol.

1011 [Low Countries]  
CHAPPUYS, Gabriel - Histoire générale de la guerre de Flandre. 
Divisée en deux parties [...]. Édition nouvelle, augmentée des 
sièges mémorables de Breda [...]. Paris, R. Foüet, 1633.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [24]-586-[2 bl.] pp., 788-[12] pp. (errors in pagination 
in part 2, browning, min. marg. dampstaining, some sm. marg. tears). Cont. 
calf, gilt ruled border and central gilt ornament on covers, gilt spine on 6 raised 
bands, red leather title label (rubbed, corners bumped, head & tail def. & dam. 
due to worming, front cover almost loose, clasps and catches gone). Apart from 
the binding, a good copy.

200 / 300 €
Third edition (1st. 1611) of this extensive historical work by G. Chappuys (1546-
1613), the successor of François de Belleforest as historiographer of France. 
Engr. ill.: large printer’s mark on title and verso of privilege, 2 full-page pls 
depicting the sovereigns of both sides (Charles V, Philips II, Albert & Isabella, 
Alexander Farnese, François I, Princes d’Orange William and Maurice, Robert 
Dudley,...) and 16 folding plates showing land and naval battles, fortifications 
and sieges (i.a. Ostend, Antwerp, Cambrai, Calais, Breda, Arras, Bergen op 
Zoom, Den Bosch, Maastricht,...), incl. 1 pl. depicting all the cities taken by the 
Marquis de Spinola. Title in red and black.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.

1012 [Low Countries]  
GAZET, Guillaume - L’Histoire ecclésiastique du Pays-Bas. 
Arras, Guillaume de la Rivière, 1614 (colophon : 1613).
Pet. in-4° : [8]-581-[9] pp. (mouill., qqs pet. taches, qqs pet. manques de papier 
marg. sans perte de texte). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
pièce de titre beige, tr. marbrées (lacune à la coiffe sup., mors frottés, 2 coins 
renforcés).

200 / 250 €
Édition posthume réunissant divers opuscules, partiellement remaniés ou fort 
augmentés, du chanoine Gazet (1554-1612), curé à Arras, sur l’histoire ecclé-
siastique des Pays-Bas méridionaux. Titre en rouge et noir, orné d’une vignette 
gravée en taille-douce, texte encadré.
Réf. BB III:112/113:G-149. - Brunet II:1514.
Prov. Couvent des dominicains de Tirlemont (cachet).
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1013  
 MARGUERITE de VALOIS - Les memoires de la roine 
Marguerite. Paris, Charles Chappelain, 1628.
In-8 : [8]-363-[3 bl.] pp. (papier jauni passim). Maroquin cerise signé Lortic, 
double cadre de filets dorés avec le cadre intérieur ponctué de petits fers dorés 
(longue épidermure noirâtre sur le plat sup.), dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons richement 
ornés dorés (nerfs, mors et coiffes lég. frottés), bordures ornées dorées, coiffes et 
coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale i.e. avec privilège, errata et vignette de titre aux cornes d’abon-
dance, donnée par Auger de Mauléon, sieur de Granier (16x-1650), membre 
de l’Institut et de l’Académie française. Mieux connue sous le nom de «Reine 
Margot» popularisée par le roman éponyme d’Alexandre Dumas, Marguerite 
de Valois (1553-1615) fut reine de Navarre puis de France par son union avec 
Henri IV en 1572; après l’annulation de son mariage, elle rédigea ses mémoires 
entre fin 1593 et 1603 à Usson où elle était en exil, livrant un témoignage de pre-
mière main sur la cour de Catherine de Medicis et les guerres de religion. Détail 
piquant : l’avis au lecteur qualifie de «merveilleusement stupide» celui qui s’avi-
serait de trouver l’ouvrage sans intérêt.
Ref. Tchemerzine/Scheler IV:392.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1014  
 MAROT, Clément - Les Œuvres [...] Reveües & augmentées de 
nouveau. Tome I [-II]. La Haye, A. Moetjens, 1700.
2 vol. in-12 à pagin. continue : xvi-732-[15] pp. Maroquin rouge de l’ép., plats 
cernés de 3 filets dorés, fleuron dans les angles, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, 
roul. sur les chasses, tr. dorées sur marbrure (pet. épidermures, lég. traces 
blanches sur les plats).

150 / 250 €
«Édition qui se joint à la collection elzévirienne» selon Tchemerzine. Exemplaire de 
la bonne édition avec la même marque de libraire aux deux pages de titre, contrai-
rement à la réimpression faite sous la même date. Elle est précédée d’un «Abrégé 
de la vie de Clément Marot». Ex. bien frais, ce qui est rare pour cette édition.
Réf. Tchemerzine IV:506.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1015  
 MARTIN de PINCHESNE, Étienne - Poesies héroïques [...] ou 
se voyent les eloges du roy, des princes & princesses de son sang, 
& de toute sa cour [- Addition de quelques pièces nouvelles [...]]. 
Paris, André Cramoisy, 1670.
In-4 : [36 avec frontisp.]-172-[2]-42 [= 46] pp. (mouill. variable passim dans la 
marge inf.). Maroquin rouge signé Trautz-Bauzonnet, triple cadre fil. doré sur 
les plats (mouill. dans la partie inf. se répercutant sur le dos et à l’intérieur), dos à 5 
nerfs perlés dorés, caissons fil. et ornés de fleurons pointillés dorés, filets et roulettes 
dorés sur les bordures, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées sur marbrure.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Ex. contenant aussi l’»Addition», en état «b» i.e. avec un mas-
caron et non une corbeille à la fin de la table. Ill. sur cuivre d’un frontispice gravé 
par François Chauveau d’après Pierre Mignard, une vignette sur le titre, un ban-
deau et un cul-de-lampe répétés et 4 lettrines; en outre, qqs fleurons gravés sur 
bois. Le poète Martin de Pinchesne (1616-1680) était le contrôleur de la maison 
du roi et le neveu du poète Vincent Voiture. De nos jours, il est plus connu pour sa 
«Chronique des chapons et des gelinottes du Mans» (publication posthume en 
1907) que pour ses longues épopées en vers.
Ref. Cioranescu 55001-55002. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1016 [Mechelen imprint]  
Six Mechelen imprints. 1667-[19th c.].
In good condition.

250 / 350 €
1. Van Wachtendonck, Joannes - Het leven, ’t lyden, ende mirakelen van den H. 
Romboudt, artsch-bisschop van Dublin, apostel, ende martelaer van Mechelen [trsl. 
from the Latin Franchoys vanden Bossche] [and] Gramaye, J.B. - Historie der anti-

quityten vande Stadt ende provincie van Mechelen [...] [trsl. from the Latin Petrus 
de Nielis]. Mechelen, J. Jaye, 1667. 8vo: [16]-76-[4], 78-[2] pp. (toned). Cont. calf (ru-
bbed), gilt spine on 5 raised bands (joints starting to split, head and tail def.), marbl. 
endpapers. Woodcut arms on part title. Ref. STCV 3164113. - BCNI 12462. - 2. 
Regelen, privilegien, aflaeten, jubiléen van het Artsch-Broederschap van d’Al-
derheylighste Dryvuldigheydt van de verlossinge der gevangene christene slaven [...] 
in de parochiale kercke van S. Jan binnen Mechelen [...]. Mechelen, L. vander Elst, 
[1685, approb.]. 12mo: [2]-43-[1] pp. Engr. frontisp. Ref. STCV 6941998. - Not in 
Opac KBR. - 3. Ecclesiastical decree issued by Benedictus de Ruddere («Vicarius 
Generalis»), 25.4.1759. Mechelen, J.Fr. vander Elst, 1759. Broadsheet. - 4. Litanie 
van den heiligen Franciscus Xaverius. Mechelen, J.Fr. vander Elst, [1760, ap-
prob.]. 12mo: [2] ff. Ref. Not in STCV, Opac KBR. - 5. Reglement voor de publiecke 
vracht coetsen, reydende van Mechelen op Vilvoorden, de Fonteyne ende wederom. 
Mechelen, J.Fr. vander Elst, [1769]. 4to: pp. [2]-367-399-[1]. Part of a larger work, 
also sold separately with a new title. Ref. STCV 7006172. - Not in Opac KBR. - 6. 
Regelen om wel te leéven. Mechelen, P.-J. Hanicq, [18xx]. 16 pp.

1017 [Monasticism - Cistercians]  
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Chronicon Cisterciensis Ordinis a 
S. Roberto abbate Molismensi primum inchoati, postea a S. 
Bernardo abbete Clareuallensi miri�ce aucti, ac propagati. 
Cologne, B. Walter, 1614.
8vo: [16]-326-[2] pp. (usual toning and spotting). Cont. limp vellum, flat spine 
covered with gilt leather (ties gone, leather backstrip def. at tail). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Uncommon history of the Cistercian Order by the Brabant historian Miraeus 
(1573-1640). Engr. vignette on title.
Ref. VD-17 12:113672U. - De Ridder (Le Mire) XXXV. - Paisey (BL- L-515).
Prov. Ownership entry on title. - Presentation inscription on front flyleaf. - Libr. stamp.

1018 [Mons]  
Loix, chartes et coustumes du chef-lieu de la ville de Mons [and] 
Ordonnances et provisions decretees par le souverain che�ieu 
dudit Mons [...]. Mons, Waudret Jr., 1648 (part titles 1646, 
1647).
[14 (of 16)]-82-[4], 357-[5] pp. (lacking general title) [bound with] Recueille de 
plusieurs placarts qui sont fort utiles au Pays de Haynau [and] Ordonnance 
et edict perpetuel des archiducz [...]. Ibid., 1648 (pt. 2 1646), 244-[4], [16] 
pp. (toned). 8vo. Later quarter leather (rubbed), gilt spine (head def.), marbl.
endpapers. Good copy.

120 / 160 €
Extensive collection of the local legislation of Mons and Hainaut. Woodcut arms 
on title and part titles.
Ref. Rousselle 336-337. - Opac KBR.

1019  
 MONTCHRESTIEN, Antoine de - Les tragédies. Édition 
nouvelle augmentée par l’auteur [...]. Rouen, J. Osmont, 1604.
In-12°: [22 dont titre gravé]-394-[3] pp. (claires mouill., qqs ff. déchirés sans 
manque). Parchemin de l’ép., dos lisse (2 lacets de femeture manquants).

100 / 120 €
Seconde édition (éd. orig. : 1601) mais la première à contenir «Hector». Avec 
également : «La reine d’Écosse», «La Cartaginoise ou La liberté», «Les Lacènes», 
«David», «Aman» et «Suzanne ou La chasteté». Illustré d’1 titre gravé.
Ref. Brunet III:1847. - Pas dans Cioranescu.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1020 [Mythology]  
MAROLLES, Michel de - Tableaux du temple des muses, tirez 
du cabinet de feu Mr. Favereau [...]. Avec les descriptions, 
remarques & annotations. Amsterdam, A. Wolfgank, 1676.
4to: [20]-476-[6] pp. (some soiling throughout, ms. ink sketching on é4, lower 
blank margin of pl. 5 cut off, border torn pl. 10, 11 & 22, sm. tear in pl. 50). 
Cont. sheep, gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands (rubbed & some tears, corners 
bumped, joints split, some def.). Acceptable copy.

150 / 250 €
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Later edition (1st 1655) of this nice illustrated work by M. de Marolles (1600-
1681). Engr. ill: frontisp. and 57 (of 58, pl. 23 L’Hydre missing) full-page plates 
by C. Bloemaert (1603-1684) after Abraham van Diepenbeeck depicting scenes 
from classical mythology and ancient fables. Each plate with Latin or Greek cap-
tions. Woodcut printer’s mark on title.
Ref. STCN (i.a. Goldsmith, BL M-475). - Bn-Opale plus. - Opac KBR. - Cp. Brunet 
III:1443, Praz 413.

1021 [Netherlands - Friesland]  
ALTING, Menso - Descriptio secundum antiquos, agri Batavi & 
Frisii, una cum conterminis. Sive Notitia germaniae Inferioris, 
cis & ultra Rhenum, qua hodie est in dicione VII-Foederatorum. 
Repraesentata tabulis geographicis V. & commentario [...]. 
Amsterdam, H. Wetstein, 1697.
Folio: [20 (of 24)]-132-[16] pp. (lacking engr. title and List of plates; bottom 
corner dampstained). Cont. blind-stamped vellum, spine on 7 raised bands with 
gilt leather label, red edges (sl. soiled, front joint splitting at tail). Good copy.

250 / 300 €
History of the topography and antiquities of the Northern Low Countries by the 
Groningen alderman Alting (1636-1712). Engr. ill.: 1 (of 6) double-page plates by 
Luyken, 3 full-page pls, and 5 sm. pls in text. Title in red and black.
Ref. Klaversma/Hannema (Luyken) 50-51 (ext. descr.). - STCN 841733023. - 
Tiele 36-37.
Prov. Presentation copy “Ex donatione Authoris 29 April. A° 1702” (bottom of 
front endpaper).
Bound with: Id. - Descriptio Frisiae inter Scaldis portum veterem & Amisiam, seu in-
ter Sine & Emese secundum Medii Aevi scriptores [...]. Amsterdam, H. Wetstein, sold 
by R. & G. Wetstein, 1701. [32]-216-[32]-18-[14] pp. (the «18» pp. about the «Tabula 
Ptolemaica» erroneously bound between Hh4-Ii1). Ill. with 9 double-page plates and 
a double-page table (between pp. 72-73). Ref. STCN 841732922.

1022 [Netherlands]  
9 occasional or o�cial publications, pamphlets, etc. relating to 
the Dutch Republic. Breda, Delft, Roermond, Helmond (?), 
Goes (?), 1608-19th c.
Various sizes. In good condition (occ. soiling). 

150 / 250 €
Oratie of Wtspraecke van het recht der Nederlandtsche Oorloghe [...]. Amsterdam, 
M. Colijn. 4to: ([2]-48 pp.). Ref. Knuttel 1490. - [Decree on transport of food]. Issued 
(and printed?) Helmond, 15/7/1649. Sm. broadsheet. - Derde citatie [...] Dijckagie 
[...] Axel in Vlaenderen [...]. The Hague, W. Breeckevelt, 1650. Broadsheet. - Syne 
excellentie [...] rechten [...] voor de Trecken ende Vrachten [...] 23. Octobris 1674. 
Roermond, L. Ophoven, 1674. Broadsheet. - Waerschouinge [...] groote ziekte en 
sterfte [...] onder het vee. Amsterdam, J. Rieuwertsz, 1713. - Dieren overvloet en 
overvloedige dierte [...] Johannes Diert [...] Catharina Goverdina van Beeck op 
hunnen trouw-feest binnen Breda den 25 Mey 1717. Breda, P. Seldenslach, 1717. 
Broadsheet. Dutch verses. Ref. Not in KB (Den Haag). - Keure tegens het beryden 
van [...] het voet- en zand-pad, lopende van Emmaus by Vlaardinge tot den Dorpe 
Ketel. Delft, A. Sterck, 1781. Broadsheet. - Verkooping ter rolle van gedwonge-
ne onteigening bij de Regtbank van Eersten Aanleg te Goes. [Goes?, s.n., 1819]. 
Broadsheet. - Repelaer van Driel - Landgenooten! De groote strijd is gestreden! S.l., 
s.n., [1815]. Bifolium. On the victory at Waterloo.

1023 [Netherlands]  
SCRIVERIUS, Petrus - Beschryvinge van alle de graven van 
Holland, Zeeland ende Vriesland. Den Haag, J. Tongerloo, J. 
Dollen, L. van Dijck, 1678.
2 vol., 12mo: [38]-592, [20]-560-[12] pp. (frontisp. cut too short, corner p. 397 
torn but pres.). Cont. calf, richly gilt spine on 4 raised bands, red sp. edges, gilt 
sides (rubbed, joints rubbed, some tiny def. on spine). Good copy.

100 / 120 €
Dutch translation of this historical work on the counts of Holland by P. Scriverius 
(1576-1660). Engr. ill.: frontisp., 2 pls in prelims and 38 pls depicting the counts, 
each with printed verse underneath. 2 printed folding genealogical tables.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 436b. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Jac. Goetghebuer (label on front endpaper).

1024 [Netherlands]  
SCRIVERIUS, Petrus - Inferioris Germaniae provinciarum 
unitarum antiquitates [...]. Leiden, L. Elzevier, 1611.
[16]-232-[10-2 bl.]-232-184-56-40 pp. (lower blank margin title 1st work cut off) 
[bound with] BAUDIUS, D. - Libri tres de induciis belli belgici. Ibid., 1613. [28]-
318(= 218)-[2] pp. [and with] MEURSIUS, J. - Rerum belgicarum liber unus. 
Ibid., 1612. [8]-88 pp. 3 works in 1 vol., 4to. Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine, ms. 
title label, blue edges. Good copy.

180 / 250 €
1. Latest edition of Scriverius’ (1576-1660) «Batavia illustrata», incl. Ph. 
Cluverius’ «Commentarius de tribus Rheni alveis, et ostiis». Engr. ills: 3 maps (2 
full-page, 1 folding), 36 oval portraits within ornamental border and 33 pls in 
text (illustrating «Antiquitatum Bataviorum tabularium»). Ref. Haitsma Mulier/
VdLem 114a en 436b. - Willems 68. - STCN.
2. First edition of this cont. history of the genesis of the Twelve Years’ Truce by 
the Leiden professor Baudius (1561-1613). Printer’s mark on title. Title in red and 
black. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 36a. - Willems 78. - STCN.
3. The rare first edition of this cont. history of the genesis of the Twelve Years’ 
Truce by the Leiden professor Meursius (1579-1639). It was not well received and 
he had to write a revised and enlarged version (publ. 1614). Woodcut mark on 
title. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 334a. - Willems 74. - STCN.
Prov. Mod. bookpl. 

1025 [Netherlands]  
VAN AITZEMA, Lieuwe - Herstelde leeuw, of Discours over ‘t 
gepasseerde in de Vereenighde Nederlanden, in ‘t jaer 1650, ende 
1651. Amsterdam, J.A. Star, 1652.
12mo: 800-[4] pp. (cut short, waterstaining). 19th-c. half calf, gilt orn. spine on 
4 raised bands, green shagreen boards (sl. rubbed). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
One of the (first) editions appearing in 1652, of this extensive collection of do-
cuments on the history of the Dutch Republic, collected by Lieuwe van Aitzema 
(1600-1669), Dutch diplomat in German service and a prolific author of histo-
rical publications. Ill. with a nice engr. frontisp. Text in gothic and roman type. 
Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 7b. - STCN. - Not in BL.

1026 [Numismatics]  
Beeldenaer ofte Figuer-boeck/ dienende op de Nieuwe 
Ordonnantie vander Munte/ gearresteert ende uyt ghegeven [...] 
vanden een-en-twintigsten Julij 1622. [...] goude ende silvere 
munte/ cors ende gangh hebbende. The Hague, Wid. & Heirs of 
J. Jacobsz van der Wouw, 1622.
4to: [27] ff. (some marg. soiling or dampst., blank fore-edge margin of title sl. 
def., sm. tear of 2 lvs rep.). Cont. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.

380 / 500 €
Rare list of current coins in the Dutch Republic. With some 462 woodcut coin ills. 
Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL). - Cp. Kress 423 (1626 ed.). - Not in Goldsmith.

1027 [Numismatics]  
BIZOT, Pierre - Medalische historie der Republyk van Holland. 
Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1690.
4to: [4]-36-364-40-[16] pp. (gatherings very irregular, C3-C4 rep.). Cont. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink (sl. rubbed). Very good copy.

150 / 250 €
Dutch translation of «Histoire métallique de la République de Hollande» (first 
1687), a representative collection of medals illustrating the history of the Dutch 
Republic, collected by the scholarly French canon Pierre Bizot (1630-1696). With 
an additional part on the funeral monuments for the Dutch heroes (Tromp, 
de Ruiter, Hein,...). Engr. ill.: frontisp., title, 123 numbered plates (first part) 
+ 15 lettered A-P (2nd part, including 1 folding pl. titled «tombe des Princes 
d’Orange à Delft» by Swidde), 2 portraits of William III and Mary Stuart by D. 
Mortier, 3 head- and 2 endpieces and 141 ills in text depicting medals.
Ref. De Kesel B-125. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. «van de Spiegel 1801», «Vander Plaet 1879» (?) (ownership entries on 1st 
flyleaf). - Some crayon notes in pls.
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1028 [Philosophy]  
DESCARTES, René - Opera philosophica [5th corr. ed.]. 
Amsterdam, Daniel Elzevier, 1670-1672.
4to. Front. portrait + 4 separate works (no general printed title present; toned, 
lower half dampstained, occ. spotting). Cont. overl. vellum (front cover soiled), 
spine on 3 raised bands titled in ink, red sp. edges. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
“5th ed. of the Opera at Elzeviers, the seventh in all” (Van Otegem). It consists of 
an engr. front. portrait, with a Latin poem by Constantijn Huygens jr., followed 
by 1. Meditationes de prima philosophia (1670), [12]-191-[1], 164, 88 pp. - 2. 
Principia philosophiae (1672), [36]-222 pp. - 3. Specimina philosophiae (1672), 
[16]-248 pp. - 4. Passiones animae (1672), [24]-92-[4] pp. Some woodcut marks.
Ref. Van Otegem 698-700 (ext. descr.). - Willems 1469 (& 1430). - Guibert 231. 
- STCN.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1029 [Philosophy]  
LLULL, Ramon - Arbor scientiae [...] liber ad omnes scientias 
utilissimus. [Lyon, J. Pillehotte, 1605-1636?].
4to: [2 bl., 6]-681-[19] pp. (toned, margins dampstained, tear in f. Ee2, a few 
single wormholes or wormtracks touching some letters). 17th-c. gilt polished 
calf, covers with gilt double ruled border, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, red sp. 
edges (rubbed, front joint split). Good copy.

1.000 / 1.200 €
Very rare undated Lyon reprint of the Lyon 1515 edition (even taking over its 
colophon) of a major work of the polymath, alchemist and mystic Ramon Llull 
(Majorca, c.1232-1315). He is credited with writing the 1st major work of Catalan 
literature, and in recent years his reputation has grown among computer scien-
tists, who see his system of logic as the beginning of information science. Ill. 
with 16 large woodcuts (incl. repeats) in text. Similar large woodcut on title 
(repeated on final prelim. p.). Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. Adams L-1695 («1595»). - Baudrier XI:108 “réimpression faite postérieure-
ment, plus d’un siècle après”. - Cp. Merland (Plaignard) 72 (same collation). - Not 
in Goldsmith (BL).
Prov. Old name at bottom of p. 1. - de Barante, probably the French author Amable-
Guillaume-Prosper Brugière, baron de Barante, 1782-1866, “un janséniste aimable” 
(A. France) (armorial bookpl.).

1030 [Plantin Press]  
Biblia Sacra. Dat is: de heylige schriftuer, bedeylt in het Oude 
en Nieuwe Testament. Oversien ende verbetert na den laetsten 
Roomschen text. Antwerp, Plantin Press (J. Moretus), 1690.
3 parts in 1 vol., sm. folio: [engr. title-10-628]-[252]-[224] pp. (dampstains on 
last 4 quires). Cont. calf over wood, giltruled spine on 5 raised bands, metal 
corner pieces with metal clasps and catches (scratched, rubbed, sm. def. at head 
& tail, joints splitting, 1 catch missing). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Antwerp reprint of the standard 1599 Moretus edition of the Dutch Catholic 
Bible. Illustrated with 2 engr. titles. Printed in gothic type in 2 col.
Ref. Renier 129. - Not in STCV, BL London, Darlow/Moule.
Prov. Ownership entry and blind libr. stamp on typographic title.

1031 [Plantin Press]  
GAVANTUS, Bartholomeus - �esaurus sacrorum rituum, 
seu Commentari in rubricas Missalis et Brevarii Romani [...]. 
Tomus primus [- secundus] [enl. ed.]. Antwerp, Plantin Press 
(B. Moretus), 1646.
4to: [52]-337-[2, 1 bl.], [28]-358-[1, 1 bl.] pp. (toned, some dampstaining). 
Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Widely used liturgical textbook by the Italian Barnabite Gavanti (1569-1638). 
Copy from Louvain University’s Adrian VI’s or Pope College, sold in the 19th 
c. and hence not destroyed in the 1914 fire.
Ref. STCV 6828928. - BCNI 10000.

Prov. Collegium Adriani VI (blind arms on covers). - “Hic liber pertinet ad collegium 
Adriani Sexti Pontificis” (ownership entry on front flyleaf). - Louvain University 
Library (19th-c. duplicate stamp). - Libr. stamps.

1032 [Plantin Press]  
LIPSIUS, Justus - Diva virgo Hallensis bene�cia eius & miracula 
�de atque ordine descripta. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Widow & 
Sons of J. Moretus), 1616.
2 works in 1 vol., 4to: [8]-86(= 90)-[10] pp. [bound with] ID. - Diva sichemiensis 
sive Aspricollis [...]. Ibid., 1620. [8]-69-[11] pp. Cont. leather, large gilt 
supralibros on front and back cover, spine on 4 raised bands, title label, gilt 
chisseled edges (rebacked, corners rep., sm. scratches). Good copy.

150 / 250 €
1. Later edition of Lipsius’ popular narrative of the miracles of the Holy Virgin of 
Halle. Engr. ill. on title and 2 full-page engr. pls by Cornelis Galle: B4r (Interior 
of the church), D2r (Siege of Hallae Opidum). Woodcut mark at end. Ref. B.B. III 
976 L-310. - Bibl. Lips. Brux. 216-219. - BCNI 6287. - STCV. 
2. Later edition on the miracles of the Virgin at Scherpenheuvel (Zichem). Ill. 
with engr. title-vign. showing the Virgin. Woodcut: initials, endpieces and prin-
ter’s mark at end. Ref. B.B. III:1012 L-395. - Bibl. Lips. Brux. 216-219. - BCNI 
6784. - STCV.
Prov. Arms of Liège (supralibros). - Anna Van der Beeken to the Carmel of Thienen 
1634 (ms. ex-dono on first title). - «Carmeli Thenensis» (ms. ownership entry and libr. 
stamp on printed title 1st work).

1033 [Plantin Press]  
LIPSIUS, Justus - Iusti Lipsii sapientiae et litterarum antistitis 
fama postuma. Antwerp, Plantin Press (J. Moretus), 1607.
3 works in 1 vol., 4to: [4]-114-[2] pp. (pp. 3 to 6 of preliminary pages missing, 
incl. the portr. of Lipsius) [bound with] [WOVERIUS, J.] - Assertio Lipsiani 
donari adversus gelastorum suggillationes. Ibid., 1607, 30-[2] pp. [and with] 
RIVIUS, G. - Iusti Lipsi principatus litterarius. Ibid., 1607, 30-[2] pp. Cont. 
vellum, spine titled in ink (sm. defects on front cover, spine almost completely 
detached). Good copy.

120 / 180 €
A memorial vol. for Justus Lipsius (1547-1606), containing a large body of 
neo-Latin verse by several authors. Bound with 2 other posthumous works on 
Lipsius. Cont. marg. ms. notes throughout.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) I-7, W-3, R-9. - B.B. III:1111-1113 L-548 and 1113-1114 
L-549. - Simoni M-142, W-107, R-57. - STCV.
Prov. «Weyms» (ms. ownership entry) and libr. stamp on title. - J.M. Baud (1766-
1852), Louvain professor of medicine (bookplate).

1034 [Plantin Press]  
LUDOVISIUS, Ludovicus - Sacer panegyricus habitus in 
Metropolitano Bononiae templo [...] in dedicatione sacelli S. 
Ignatii Soc. Iesu fundatoris [enl. Latin trsl.]. Antwerp, Plantin 
Press (B. Moretus), 1631.
12mo: 124-[4] pp. (toned, blank upper margin of title cut off). 17th-c. limp 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink (ties gone). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Latin trsl. of the speech in praise of Ignatius of Loyola, held in August 1629, by 
the Italian Cardinal, Archbishop of Bologna and patron of arts Ludovico Ludovisi 
(1595-1632), on the occasion of the dedication of the Saint’s Chapel. Engr. Jesuit 
device on title.
Ref. BCNI 8373. - Anet. - BnF. - Not in BL, Opac KBR, STCV.
Prov. Library stamp on title.
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1035 [Popular literature - Chivalric novel]  
[JEAN d’ARRAS] - L’Histoire de Mélusine. Nouvellement 
imprimée. Troyes, Jacques Oudot, 1699.
Pet. in-4° : [136] pp. (rouss., tache au coin inf. des derniers ff.). Bradel demi-
vélin mod., titre ms. en long sur le dos (vél. lég. souillé).

200 / 300 €

Édition populaire illustrée d’une grande vignette au titre et de nombreuses 
vignettes gravées sur bois dans le texte. Ce roman en prose, composé entre 1387 
et 1392 à la demande du duc Jean de Berry, connut de nombreuses éditions, la 
1re en allemand en 1474, suivie par une édition en français en 1478. Elle fut un 
des succès les plus durables de la «Bibliothèque bleue» troyenne, dans laquelle 
la 1re édition serait due à Nicolas I Oudot et daterait de 1624. Les trois éditions 
données par Jacques Oudot sont datées de 1699. 
Réf. Morin 526. - H. Bouquin, «L’illustration du roman de ‘Mélusine’ dans la 
Bibliothèque bleue (XVIIe-début XVIIIe siècle)», in : La Bibliothèque bleue et les 
littératures de colportage, Paris-Troyes, 2000, pp. 139-147.
Prov. Émile Van Heurck (ex-libris armorié gr. en couleurs) et longue note ms. reliée 
avant le titre, probablement de sa main. - [Georges Petit].

Girl having given birth to a monster - Unique copy ?

1036 [Popular literature - Monsters]  
Discours prodigieux et veritable d’une �lle de chambre, laquelle 
a produict un monstre, apres auoir eu la compagnie d’un singe, 
en la ville de Messine [...] Iouxte la copie imprimé à Paris par 
Fleury Bourriquant. Rouen, A. Cousturier, [after 1598].
8vo: 15-[1 bl.] pp. (toned, some spotting and dampstaining). Mod. vellum over 
boards (warping). Good copy.

300 / 500 €
Unique copy (?) of a Rouen ed. of the story about a girl having given birth to a 
monster after having had intercourse with an ape. This popular «horror» sto-
ry (about women who prefer apes to men - King Kong!) is situated in Messina 
(town of Scylla and Charibdis!). The Paris ed. is now dated 1598 (Pettegree FB 
16263). Abraham Cousturier was active in Rouen 1592-1643. Woodcut on title 
(monster).
Ref. Pierre Louÿs (Rev. des livres anciens, 1914) 220-223. - Cp. Gay/Lemonnier 
I:925-926 (Paris ed.). - Not in BnF, Goldsmith (BL), Le livre populaire, WorldCat.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1037 [Popular literature - Rouen imprint]  
L’istoire et faits du tres-preux noble & vaillant Huon de 
Bordeaux, Pair de France, & Duc de Guyenne [...corr. ed.]. 
Rouen, Widow L. Costé, [1632-].
8vo: 421 (= 391)-[1 bl.] ff. (somewhat short at top, toned, occ. spotting and 
marginal dampstaining, fore-edge of 1st ff. sl. frayed). Cont. vellum, flat spine 
(soiled). Good copy.

250 / 400 €
Rare Rouen edition of the popular story of Huon de Bordeaux. Huon is a knight 
who, after unwittingly killing Charlot, the son of Emperor Charlemagne, is given 
a reprieve from death on condition that he fulfills a number of seemingly impos-
sible tasks: he must travel to the court of the Amir in Babylon and return with a 
handful of the Amir’s hair and teeth, kill the Amir’s mightiest knight, and three 
times kiss the Amir’s daughter, Esclarmonde. All these Huon eventually achieves 
with the assistance of the fairy king Oberon. Ill. with 24 woodcuts in text (incl. 
repeats). Large woodcut on title, part title and at the end.
Ref. Goldsmith (BL) H-688. - Not in BnF, Le livre populaire.
Prov. Some scribbling on flyleaves. - E.M. Pelay, Rothomag., i.e. the Rouen physician 
Édouard Melite Pelay (1842-1921), founder of the Société des Bibliophiles Rouennais 
(collector’s ticket). - [Georges Petit].

1038 [Popular literature - Werewolf]  
L’histoire du noble preux et vaillant chevalier Guillaume de 
Palerne & de la belle Melior [...]. Rouen, Wid. L. Costé, [1632-].
4to: [56] ff. (toned and spotted, hole in E3 with loss of a few letters). Mod. quarter 
vellum, marbl. paper boards, flat spine. Good copy printed on poor quality paper.

200 / 300 €
Abbreviated prose version of a medieval French romance on «William of Palerne». 
“Guillaume, a foundling supposed to be of low degree, is brought up at the court 
of the emperor of Rome, and loves the emperor’s daughter Melior who is destined 
for a Greek prince. The lovers flee into the woods, disguised in bear-skins. Alfonso, 
who is Guillaume’s cousin and a Spanish prince, has been changed into a wolf by 
his stepmother’s enchantments. He provides food and protection for the fugitives, 
and Guillaume eventually triumphs over Alfonso’s father, and wins back from him 
his kingdom. The benevolent werewolf is disenchanted, and marries Guillaume’s 
sister. The love of Guillaume and Melior, though presented as classical courtly 
love, ends in marriage and children—a deviation from the original formulation of 
courtly love that grew common in romances of this era” (Wikipedia). Woodcut on 
title (repeated at the end). Printed in 2 cols.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Goldsmith (BL), Le livre populaire, USTC.
Prov. Ownership entries on title (partly deleted). - Émile van Heurck, Belgian folklo-
rist, 1871-1931 (coloured bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

1039 [Prize book - Tienen]  
POMEY, Franciscus, S.J. - Novus candidatus rhetoricae. 
Antwerp, J. B. Verdussen, 1680.
12mo: [8]-489-[17] pp. (soiled). Cont. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Jesuit textbook of rhetoric. Engr. title «Candidatus rhetor».
Ref. DBS VI:981:9. - STCV 12913859.
Prov. Tienen prize book awarded 1784 to Cornelius Roelants.
Joined: Collet, Pierre - Examen et resolutions des principales difficulté qui regardent 
l’office divin [...]. Louvain, J.-Fr. van Overbeke, 1758. 8vo: [40]-403-[11] pp. Cont. 
marbl. sheep, gilt spine, red edges (rubbed, head def.). Ref. Limo (2). - Not in STCV. 
Prov. Tienen prize book awarded 1763 to Joannes Carolus Schoonaerts.

1040  
 RAMBERVILLER, Alphonse de - Les devots elancemens du 
poete chrestien présentés à très-chrestien, très-auguste & très-
victorieux monarque, Henri IIII, roy de France et de Navarre 
[...]. Toul, François Du Bois, 1610.
In-12 : titre gravé-19-[2]-116 [= 210] pp. Maroquin cerise signé L. Claessens, 
triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons ornés de petits fers 
pointillés dorés, bordures fil. et ornées dorées, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. 
dorées. Sous étui cartonné. Charmant ex.

200 / 300 €
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Rare réédition (orig. 1600 ?, 2e édit. 1603) de ces poésies ascétiques de l’auteur 
mystique lorrain A. de Ramberviller (1560 ?-1633), avocat puis lieutenant-géné-
ral au baillage de l’évêché de Metz à Vic-sur-Seilles. Ill. d’après les dessins de 
l’auteur d’un titre gravé et 19 jolies figures comprises dans la pagin., gravées 
par Thomas de Leu et Jacob De Weert et figurant pour la plupart des pénitents 
ou des orants agenouillés devant un autel (à noter le «Polémologue» représen-
tant Philippe Emmanuel de Lorraine, duc de Mercœur).
Ref. Brunet IV:1094. - Bn-Opale plus (1 ex.).
Prov. Henri-Joseph Francotte (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

1041 [Reformation - Portraits]  
VERHEIDEN, Jacobus - Praestantium aliquot theologorum, 
qui Rom. Antichristum praecipue oppugnarunt e�gies, quibus 
addita elogia [...]. The Hague, B.C. Nieuland, 1602.
Folio: [10]-226-[2 bl.] pp. (lacking engr. title and prelim. quire (?) = 2 ff. with 
i.a. a portrait of Berengarius; toned, occ. staining). Cont. blind-stamped vellum, 
spine on 5 raised bands (sm. def. at front). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
This book contains Hondius’ 1599 series of engr. portraits together with biogra-
phies and evaluation of the life and works of some 50 important Reformers, with 
their portrait and bibliography. Engr. ills: 49 (of 50) engr. portraits + 1 allegorical 
plate by Hendrick Hondius. Names included: Hus, Savonarola, Erasmus, Luther, 
Melanchthon, Zwingli, Knox, Calvin, Marnix, Bullinger, Beza, etc. Hondius 
(1573-1650) was one of the Netherlands’ greatest engravers and the early deve-
lopment of his own style can here be seen.
Ref. Bibl. Belg. V:471 V-3. - Simoni (BL) V-156. - New Hollstein (Hondius) 157-
208. - STCN 851224962.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1042 [Reformation - Waldensians]  
LYDIUS, Balthasar - Waldensia id est Conservatio verae 
Ecclesiae, demonstrata ex confessionibus, cum Taboritarum, ante 
CC. fere annos, tum Bohemorum, circa tempora Reformationis, 
scriptis [2nd ed.]. Rotterdam, J.L. Berewout, 1622.
8vo: [16]-415 (= 416)-[16]-367-[1 bl.] pp. (strong browning and spotting). Cont. 
limp vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Re-issue of the original edition (1616) of a history of the pre-Reformation, as il-
lustrated by the Waldensians, by the Dordrecht preacher B. Lydius (1576-1629). 
On pp. 368-415 the “Historia Bohemica” of Aeneas Sylvius (Pope Pius II, 1405-
1464). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCN 155973223. - Not in BnF, BL.
Prov. “Bibliothecae Colbertinae”, i.e. the enormous library of the French statesman 
J.B. Colbert, 1619-1683, and “For our Company, at Arras College” [English Jesuits] 
(ownership entries on title). - Collector’s and bookseller’s tickets erased.

1043 [Religion - Heresy]  
RICHELIEU, Armand Jean du Plessis cardinal duc de - Traitté 
qui contient la méthode la plus facile et la plus asseurée, pour 
convertir ceux qui se sont séparez de l’Église. Paris, S. et G. 
Cramoisy (impr. A. Vitré), 1651.
In-f ° : [16]-677-[1] pp. (sans le portr. de l’auteur qui manque souvent, mouill., 
qqs ff. jaunis, lég. salissures). Veau décoré à froid sur ais de bois biseautés de 
l’ép., large bordure de filets et roulettes sur les plats, deux fermoirs (1 incomplet) 
et cornières de laiton (1 incomplète), dos à doubles nerfs orné de filets à froid et 
dorés, étiq. de titre renouvelée (qqs pet. manques de cuir et épidermures, mors 
partiellement fendu, qqs rest. anciennes e.a. en haut du dos).

200 / 300 €
Édition originale de ce texte où Richelieu (1585-1642) expose sa politique de 
conversion des huguenots, fondée sur l’idée de «retirer de l’heresie par la rai-
son, ceux que le Roy retiroit de la rebellion par la force» (p. 2). Texte divisé en 
4 «livres» avec d’importantes notes en manchettes et en bas de page. Orné de 
cuivres dans le texte, dont une grande vignette au titre, aux armes du cardinal, 
2 bandeaux figurant en alternance en tête de chaque livre, l’un aux armes du 
cardinal, l’autre montrant trois putti jouant avec le chapeau cardinalice sous la 
devise «pour le grand Armand», et de grandes lettrines.
Réf. Brunet IV:1292. - Cioranescu 59259. - Matagne R-217.
Prov. Prieuré de Groenendaal dans la forêt de Soignes (mentions mss «Bibl. Viridis 
Vallis» au titre et à la fin du texte). - Frère Raphaël Mastelyn, recteur de N.-D. de 
la Rose plantée de Jéricho ou couvent des Dames Blanches à Bruxelles (men-
tion ms. «rectoris in Jericho»; réf. Stroobant, C., Nécrologe de l’ancien prieuré de 
Groenendael, fondé en 1304. Anvers, 1854, p. 13, n° 16). - Couvent des dominicains 
de Tirlemont (cachet).

1044 [Religion]  
BOSSUET, Jacques-Bénigne - L’Apocalypse avec une explication. 
Paris, Veuve de S. Mabre-Cramoisy, 1689.
In-8° : 96-496-[34]-497/838-[31]-[1 bl.] pp. (rouss. sporadiques, qqs piqûres, 
mouill. et brunissures à qqs ff.). Basane marbrée de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à 
nerfs, pièce de titre rouge, tr. rouges (us., coins émoussés voire à nu, coiffe sup. 
déchirée).

200 / 300 €
Édition originale, complète de l’«Abrégé de l’apocalypse» (34 pp. non chiffr., 
sign. *Hh-**Hh8 ***Hh1) placé avant l’«Avertissement aux protestans sur leur 
prétendu accomplissement des prophéties». Marque d’imprimeur aux cigognes, 
bandeau gr. sur cuivre par I.L. Roullet d’après I. Parosel, en tête du texte.
Réf. Tchemerzine 861 (sans l’«Abrégé de l’apocalypse»). - Brunet I:1136 (idem). 
- Matagne I:B-500 (idem).
Prov. J. Bruijnincx (mention ms.). - [Georges Petit].
Joint, du même auteur, en éd. originale : Exposition de la doctrine de l’Église catho-
lique sur les matières de controverse. P., S. Mabre-Cramoisy, 1671. In-12 : [8]-189-[3 
bl.] pp. (papier lég. bruni, qqs pâles rouss.). Rel. par la veuve Niédrée (19e s.) : plein 
veau blond poli, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre noire, dent. int., tr. dorées 
(pet. tache au plat sup., qqs pet. marques au plat inf.). 1er tirage, dit «du centurion», 
de l’éd. originale parue la même année que celle, rarissime, dite «des amis», dont elle 
diffère par le nombre de pages. Bandeau et lettrine gr. sur cuivre en tête du texte. 2 
notes mss aux gardes blanches. Réf. Tchemerzine 839. - Brunet I:1133-1134. - Pas 
dans Matagne. Prov. [Georges Petit]. (Ens. 2 ouvr.)

1045 [Satire - Brussels imprint]  
[DE GRIECK, Jan] - De sotte wereldt ofte Den waeren af-
druck der wereldtsche sottigheden. Alles tot onderrichtinghe 
der feylen, ende ghebreken des menschen leven. Brussels, J. De 
Grieck, 1682.
12mo: [10]-330-8 pp. (some spotting, corner p. 145 torn, upper corner pp. 185-
188 rep.). 19th-c. red quarter shagreen signed Canon, red shagreen on covers, gilt 
orn. spine on 4 raised bands, marbl. edges, marbl. endpapers. Good copy.

100 / 120 €
First edition of this rare, amusing text by the Brussels author and bookseller J. 
de Grieck (1628-1699), in which he aims to show that “alles wat de wereldt be-
helst, niet anders en is als ydelheydt en sottigheydt”, using mostly comic anec-
dotes as proof of the foolishness of all kinds of people. Ill. with an engr. full-page 

Rare réédition (orig. 1600 ?, 2e édit. 1603) de ces poésies ascétiques de l’auteur 
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pl. (normally opposite of p. 1, in our copy pasted on front endpaper). Woodcut 
ornament on title.
Ref. Cp. De le Court 1167. - STCV. - Opac KBR.
Prov. F. De Valenzi (arm. bookpl.).

1046  
 SCARRON, Paul - Le Virgile travesty en vers burlesques. Reveu 
& corrigé. Suivant la copie imprimée à Paris, [Elzevier], 1668.
2 part. en 1 vol. in-12° : 372, 307 pp. Chagrin vert foncé signé par Capé, triple 
filet cernant les plats, dos finement fleuronné doré à nerfs, filets et roul. dorés sur 
les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées.

120 / 150 €
Édition complète en huit livres, la 1re éd. elzevirienne de 1648 n’en contenant 
que 5. Illustré (complet) de 2 frontispices identiques et 8 eaux-fortes comprises 
dans la pagination. 
Réf. Willems 1807.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1047 [Spain - Harderwijk imprint]  
CAMPANELLA, �omas - De monarchia Hispanica. 
Harderwijk, [N. van Wieringen?], 1640.
12mo: [12]-415-[1 bl.] pp. (toned). Cont. overl. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Rare Harderwijk edition of a treatise on Spain by the Italian philosopher 
Campanella (1568-1639). “The last two chapters treat of the other hemisphere, 
and of the New World and navigation” (Sabin).
Ref. STCV 054322693 (i.a. BL). - Witto Koning (Harderwijk) 50. - Alden/Landis 
640/14. - Sabin 10197 (n.). - Willems 967 (n.).
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1048 [Spain - Madrid imprint]  
NUNEZ DE CASTRO, Alonso - Libro historico politico, Solo 
Madrid es corte, y El cortesano en Madrid [...] [3rd ed.]. Madrid, 
R. Rico de Miranda for A. Rieroy Texada, 1675.
4to: [24]-549-[1] pp. (somewhat short, a few ff. with larger tables folded at 
fore-edge, occ. unobtrusive dampstaining). Cont. mottled calf (sl. rubbed and 
warping), richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands with red label (head def.), red edges, 
marbl. endpapers, blue silk marker. Very good copy.

300 / 400 €
Third edition (1st 1658) of a political and historical treatise on Madrid and the 
Spanish court by the historian Núñez de Castro (1627-1695). Title in red & black. 
Text in 2 cols.
Ref. Palau 197141. - Goldsmith (BL) N-89.
Prov. «Bibliothecae Colbertinae» (on title old ownership entry), i.e. the great col-
lection of the French statesman Jean Baptiste Colbert (1619-1683), listed as lot 
9112 in the 1728 auction catalogue.
Joined: Nadal, Jayme - Himno realista compuesto y dedicado a la Reina nuestra Sa. 
[...]. [N.pl., n.d., c. 1820]. Folio: 3-[1] pp., entirely engr. music and text (folded). Rare 
hymn by the Spanish composer Nadal (1793-1848). Ref. Escribano Sierra (Guerra y 
revolución. Música española 1788-1833) 379. (2 vols)

1049  
 TASSO, Torquato - La Ierusalem de Torquato Tasso, seconde 
édition. Corrigée en divers endroits [...]. De la version de J. 
Baudoin. Paris, M. Guillemot, 1632.
2 vol., in-8 : [70]-447, [2]-449/888 pp. (sans le privilège signalé par la BN; qqs 
rouss. et piq. passim, qqs pl. rognées un peu court, petit manque avec atteinte à la 
pl. des chants II & III, qqs petits défauts marg.). Veau moucheté XVIIIe s., plats 
cernés d’un triple cadre fil. doré avec armoiries centrales (min. frottements et 
souill., coins habilement restaurés), dos lisses à compartiments fleuronnés dorés, 
étiq. de cuir rouge, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. rouges. Bon ex.

900 / 1.200 €
Réédition de cette traduction (orig. 1626) par Jean Baudoin (1590 ?-1650), avec 
le même titre gravé dans le t. I, la dédicace au duc de Chevreuse augmentée et 
contenant en outre un avertissement, un avis, des observations, «Allegorie du 
poeme» et «De l’argument du poeme epique». Avant la p. 449 qui commence 

la 2e partie, titre imprimé au verso de la gravure des chants XI & XII. Édition 
illustrée par Michel Lasne d’un titre gravé au portrait du Tasse et de 10 figures 
(1 pour 2 chants, hors texte ou à pleine page). 
Ref. Gallica (numérisation de l’édit. de 1626). - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Marquise de Pompadour (supra libros, cat. Pompadour 1765, 1315). - [Georges 
Petit].

1050 [�omas à Kempis]  
[BOISSY, Gabriel de] - La contestation touchant l’autheur de 
l’Imitation de Jésus-Christ rendue manifeste par l’opposition de 
toutes les preuves proposées par les bénédictins & les chanoines 
réguliers [...]. Avec les preuves justi�catives du droit de �omas 
de Kempis. Paris, S. Cramoisy et G. Cramoisy, 1652.
4to: [28]-240 pp. (dampstain to the lower corner of first ff., tear to p. 137, 
marginal stain on p. 227). Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (dampstain in 
front flyleaves). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Rare first edition of this work, also attributed to Jean Fronteau (BnF), discus-
sing the attribution of «De Imitatione Christi». For G. de Boissy, there is no doubt 
that Thomas à Kempis wrote it and not Gerson. 
Ref. Barbier I:749. - Quérard, Sup. Litt., III:809.
Prov. Henri Vanden Block, priest and chaplain of St Michael and St Gudula in 
Brussels (bookplates). - Receipt from the bookseller J.W. Van Leeuwen in Leiden to 
Van Bécelare [Becelaere]. - Libr. stamps. - French ms. notes on this work on front 
flyleaf.

1051  
 TRISTAN L’HERMITE - Poesies galantes et heroiques du sieur 
Tristan L’Hermite, contenant Ses amours, Sa lyre, Les plaintes 
d’Acante [...]. Et autres pièces curieuses [...]. Enrichies de �gures. 
Paris, Jean Baptiste Loyson, 1662.
In-4 : [6]-80-27-368 [= 378] pp. (avec un cahier 2*4 entre 2M et 2N). Maroquin 
cerise signé De Samblanx & J. Weckesser, plats sertis d’un double cadre de filets 
pleins et ornés dorés avec le cadre central ponctué de fleurons angulaires, et ornés 
d’un motif losangé central fil. et fleuronné doré, dos à 5 nerfs, caissons fil. et 
finement ornés de petits fers dorés, bordures fil. et ornées dorées, coiffes et coupes 
fil. dorées, tr. dorées. Bel ex., très frais.

350 / 500 €
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Édition collective, plus complète que celle de 1648 et ill. des mêmes belles figures : 
frontisp. non signé, portrait de l’auteur gravé par Daret d’après Du Guernier et 5 
gravures hors texte (Vers maritimes, La peinture de l’infante Isabelle, La mort 
d’Hippolyte, La maison d’Astrée, non signées, et portrait du comte de Saint-
Aignan, par Daret). Notre ex. diffère dans sa constitution de l’ex. numérisé par 
Gallica. Soit : «Avis», «Plaintes d’Acante» et «Les amours» (pp. 1-80), «La lyre» 
(pp. 1-27) et «Vers héroïques» (pp. 1-378), «exemplaire de l’édition de 1648 où le 
dernier fol. a été remplacé par les Stances à l’honneur de Sylvie, extraites des 
Plaintes d’Acante» (BN). Belle édition imprimée en italiques et bel ex., très bien 
relié par deux maîtres de la reliure belge.
Ref. Tchemerzine/Scheler V:934. - Brunet III:1045. - Bn-Opale plus, notice 
FRBNF31497212.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1052  
 VIAU, �éophile de - Les œuvres, divisées en trois parties. 
La première, contenant l’immortalité de l’âme, avec plusieurs 
autres pièces. La seconde les tragédies. Et la troisième, les pièces 
qu’il a faites pendant sa prison, jusqu’à présent [...]. Paris, jouxte 
la copie imprimée à Roüen, J. De La Mare, 1627 [- 1628].
3 parties en 1 vol. in-8° : [16]-336, 285, 69 pp. Reliure par Capé : maroquin rouge, 
plats cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, double filet doré sur 
les coupes, remplis entièrement fleuronnés dorés, tr. dorées (lég. us. aux coupes 
inf. et coins).

125 / 150 €
Rare édition (éd. orig. collective : Paris, 1626). La 3e partie, sans titre propre, 
contient l’«Apologie de Théophile au roy». Poète libertin, Th. de Viau (1590-1626) fut 
arrêté en 1623 pour ses poésies parues dans le «Parnasse satyrique» et condamné au 
bûcher en 1625, sa peine fut finalement changée en bannissement perpétuel.
Ref. Tchemerzine V:863. - Cp. En français dans le texte n° 86 (éd. 1621).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1053 [World history]  
DOGLIONI, Giovanni Nicolò - Compendio historico universale 
di tutte le cose notabili già successe nel mondo, dal principio 
della sua creatione sin’hora. Di nuovo da lui medesimo la terza 
volta riveduto, corretto, & ampliato, con aggiunta �no all’anno 
1605 [...]. Venice, N. Misserini, 1605.
4to: [84]-960-[24] pp. (marg. dampstains, foxing, lower margin and sm. tears 
on t.-p. strengthened, p. 519 torn, marg. wormholes at the end (from p. 653)). 
Cont. half vellum, paper covers, flat spine titled in ink.

200 / 300 €
Third edition (1st 1594) of this universal history containing events up to 1605. 
With a chronological list of all the kings and rulers at the end. Illustrated with a 
full-page portrait of the author. Doglioni (1548-1629) wrote several books on his 
hometown of Venice and made a serious contribution to the history of Hungary. 
Printer’s mark on title-page.
Prov. D. Gregorius Strada (cont. ms. entry). - Armorial stamp on title-page.

1054 [Varia]  
6 works in 9 vol. (religion and classic authors), cont. bindings 
(some traces of use or defects). 

150 / 200 €
Plautus, Titius Maccius - Ex fide, atque auctoritate complurium librorum manus-
criptorum opera Dionys. Lambini Monstroliensis emendatus : ab eódemque commen-
tariis explicatus [...]. Lyon, by H. La Porte, for J. de Gabiano, 1606. 4to. Blind stam-
ped vellum.— Leo I; Sanctus Maximus Taurinensis; Sanctus Petrus Chrysologus 
- Opera omnia quae reperiri potuerunt. Editio nova aucta et recognita. Paris, for S. 
Cramoisy, 1623. Folio. Vellum (foxing, ms. entry crossed out on t.-p. and ex dono on 
reverse).— Le Jeune, J. - Le missionnaire de l’oratoire, sermons de la foy; sur le cha-
pitre unzième de l’Epitre de saint Paul aux hébreux. De ce que la foy nous enseigne 
des perfections de Dieu. Preschez en l’église cathédrale de Tolose, pendant les ad-
vents des années 1641.1642. & 1662. Tolose, J. Boude, 1667. 2 (of 4) vol. 8vo. Vellum 
(light dampstain throughout, with mold in first half, ms. entry cut off on t.-p.).— 
Terentius afer, Publius - Comoediae VI [...]. Amsterdam et Leiden, Abr. Wolfgang 
& J. Hackius, 1686. 8vo. Armorial vellum (marg. dampstains, binding browned, 

unidentified supralibros). Engr. title.— Eutropius - Breviarium historiae romanae, 
cum metaphrasi graeca paeanii [...]. Leiden, S. et J. Luchtmans, 1762. 8vo. Armorial 
vellum (marginal dampstain). Amsterdam prize book.— Boileau, Nicolas - Œuvres 
[...]. Par M. de Saint-Marc. Nouvelle édition [...]. Amsterdam, D.J. Changuion, 1775. 
4 (of 5) vol. 8vo. Sewn (light dampstain in vol. II, some foxing). Illustrated with 8 pl.

Éditions XVIIIe siècle 
18de-eeuwse drukken 1055-1200

1055  
 [ALEMÁN Mateo] - La vie de Guzman d’Alfarache. Enrichie de 
�gures en taille-douce. Amsterdam, R. & J.Wetstein, G. Smith, 
1728.
3 vol., in-12 : [22]-432, [6]-374, [6]-327 pp. (qqs rouss., qqs petits défauts marg.). 
Vélin à couture hollandaise de l’époque (min. souill., coins lég. émoussés), dos 
lisses titrés à l’encre, tr. jaspées. Bon ex.

150 / 250 €
Nouvelle édition (originale 1695), peu courante, de cette traduction de «La vida 
de Guzman de Alfarache» (1599-1603) par Gabriel Brémond (1645 ?-17x). Ill. de 
3 frontisp. et 16 figures (6-4-6) non signées. L’édit. originale de la 1ère partie 
de ce célèbre roman picaresque espagnol de M. Aleman (Séville 1547-Mexique 
1614) parut en 1599; une 2e partie fut publiée en 1604 et l’œuvre connut ensuite 
de nombreuses traductions et rééditions.
Ref. Díaz V:824. - STCN. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC. - Pas dans Cohen.
Prov. Ex-libris moderne non identifié. - [Georges Petit].

1056  
 [ALEMÁN, Mateo] - Histoire de Guzman d’Alfarache, 
nouvellement traduite, & purgée des moralitez super�uës. Par 
Monsieur Le Sage. Paris, Étienne Ganeau, 1732.
2 vol., in-12 : xvi-[8]-406, [6]-412 pp. Maroquin cerise signé Cuzin, triple cadre 
fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons fil. et finement ornés de petits 
fers dorés, bordures fil. et ornées dorées, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées sur 
marbrure. Bel ex.

250 / 350 €

Édition originale de cette traduction de «La vida de Guzman de Alfarache» (1599-
1603) par Alain-René Lesage. Ill. d’un frontisp. et 16 figures (8-8) gravées par Jean-
Baptiste Scotin, apparemment inspirées par celles, anonymes, de l’édition de 1728 (cf. 
supra). L’édit. originale de la 1ère partie de ce célèbre roman picaresque espagnol de 
M. Aleman (Séville 1547-Mexique 1614) parut en 1599; une 2e partie fut publiée en 
1604 et l’œuvre connut ensuite de nombreuses traductions et rééditions. La traduc-
tion de Lesage est «une belle infidèle», accommodée «à la française» selon Granges 
de Surgères cité par Diaz. Chatoyante et classique reliure aux dos finement ornés.
Ref. Conlon 32:250. - Cohen 634 (sous Lesage). - Díaz V:835. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Édition originale de cette traduction de «La vida de Guzman de Alfarache» (1599-Édition originale de cette traduction de «La vida de Guzman de Alfarache» (1599-Édition originale
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1057 [Almanac]  
Almanach royal, année M.DCC.LXXXVI. Présenté à Sa Majesté 
pour la première fois en 1699. Paris, d’Houry, 1786.
8vo: 700 pp. Cont. mottled calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (rubbed), red sp. edges. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Prov. «A S.A.R. Mgr. Le Commandant Prince H. de Bourbon, Duc de Normandie. 
Souvenir d’affectueux respect. Maubeuge 15 mars 1912» (inscription on flyleaf 
signed Y.C. de la Roche). - Bookseller’s label.

1058 [Almanac]  
L’école des mœurs. Paris, Blanmayeur, [1792].
In-32 : pagin. erratique mais ex. complet, 2 ff. dépl. (titre et qqs ff. lég. déboîtés, 
pet. défaut marg. au calendrier, mal replié). Maroquin rouge d’édit. (min. 
frottements), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse fleuronné doré, étiq. de 
cuir vert, contreplats et gardes de papier bleu roi, bordures ornées dorées avec 
encoches pour le stylet (présent), tr. dorées. Bon ex.

125 / 200 €
Rare almanach entièrement gravé, contenant 1 titre ill., 12 jolies gravures hors 
texte, 1 calendrier dépliant figurant les signes du zodiaque, des ff. Perte/Gain et 
qqs ff. bl. in fine.
Ref. Manque à Grand-Carteret, Savigny de Moncorps, F. Meunié, Bn-Opale 
plus.
Joint : Calendrier de la Cour pour l’année 1826, imprimé pour la famille royale 
[...]. Paris, Le Doux-Hérissant, [1825]. In-32. Maroquin vert d’édition, cadre de 
dentelles et armoiries dorés sur les plats, dos lisse fleurdelisé doré, contreplats 
et gardes de tabis rose, tr. dorées. Joli ex. aux armes de France et de Navarre.
Prov. [Georges Petit]. (2 vol.)

1059 [America - Ghent imprint]  
DEMEUNIER, Jean-Nicolas - L’Amérique indépendante, ou Les 
di�érentes constitutions des treize provinces qui se sont érigées 
en républiques, sous le nom d’Etats-Unis de l’Amérique. Ghent, 
P.F. de Goesin, 1790-1791.
4 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [2]-231-[1 bl.], [2]-196, [2]-226-[2], [2]-120 pp. Cont. 
half calf, marbl. paper on covers, gilt flat spine, yellow edges (spine loose but 
preserved). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Very rare first edition of this work by the French author and politician J.N. 
Démeunier (1751-1814). The 4th part is titled «Supplément ou Suite aux re-
marques [...] sur la constitution et les états de Nouvelle-Yorck et Virginie» (1791). 
Important publication, as it was published as a separate volume of Démeunier’s 
contributions on America to Panckoucke’s «Encyclopédie méthodique», which 
had been corrected and debated in correspondence with Thomas Jefferson. This 
work was to be of great influence on the later experiments with democracy in 
Belgium.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 6858. - Sabin 19476, 19478. - STCV (1 copy with only 2 parts). - Opac 
KBR. - Bn-Opale plus.

1060 [Antiquity]  
GOGUET, Antoine-Yves; FUGERE, Alexandre-Conrad - De 
l’origine des loix, des arts et des sciences; et de leurs progrès chez 
les anciens peuples. Paris, Desaint & Saillant, 1759.
6 vol., in-12. Veau de l’époque (qqs frottements, coins lég. émoussés et frottés), 
dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de cuir brun, tr. jaspées. Bel ex.

150 / 200 €
2e édit. (orig. 1758) de ce traité sur les peuples de l’Antiquité par Goguet (1716-
1758) et Fugère, fort apprécié en son temps, traduit en anglais et republié 
jusqu’au début du XIXe s. Ill. (complet) de 9 pl. hors texte dépl. (charrues, hiéro-
glyphes, pyramides, monuments égyptiens...); 3 tableaux chronologiques dépl. 
Fondé sur la chronologie biblique (depuis le déluge jusqu’au retour des Hébreux 
de captivité) mais aussi sur de nombr. documents (cf. bibliographie in fine du 
t. VI), il fournit un tableau de l’organisation civile & politique et des arts & 
métiers chez les Anciens (art de faire le pain, l’huile, labourage, fabrique des 
métaux, origine de l’écriture, médecine, astronomie, commerce, navigation, art 

militaire, mœurs et usages...). Le t. VI contient diverses «dissertations» et des 
«Extraits des historiens chinois» par Le Roux des Hautesrayes.
Ref. Brunet II, 1647. - Cp. Kress 5695. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.

1061 [Antiquity]  
ROLLIN, Charles - Histoire ancienne des Égyptiens, des 
Carthaginois, des Assyriens, des Babyloniens, des Mèdes et des 
Perses, des Macédoniens, des Grecs [...]. Nouvelle édition revue 
& corrigée sur l’édition in quarto de Paris. Amsterdam, M.-M. 
Rey (- D.J. Changuion, Z. Chatelain et fils), 1775.
13 tomes en 14 vol. in-12; 5 (sur 6 ?) h.-t. (f. *3 manquant au t. 1, faux-titre 
manquant aux t. 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11-I et II, qqs vol. lég. jaunis, rares rouss., tr. et 
gal. de ver margin. aux t. 2, 10 et 11-I, manque de pap. sans perte de texte au t. 
12 f. D4...). Veau havane marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. rouges 
(pet. frottements, dos lég. passés, étiq. de bibl. sur les plats).

100 / 200 €
Nouvelle édition peu commune d’après l’éd. orig. de 1730-1738 (P., Estienne), 
reprenant les mêmes illustrations : 2 cartes (retraite des Dix-Mille et environs 
d’Issus) et 3 pl. (signaux de feu, ordres d’architecture et camp des Romains) 
dépl. L’auteur (1661-1741) fut professeur de rhétorique au collège royal, rec-
teur de l’université de Paris et membre de l’Académie royale des inscriptions et 
médailles.
Réf. Conlon 30:671 (éd. orig.). - Brunet IV:1360 (autres éd.). - STCN (idem).
Prov. Van Overstraeten (mention ms.). - Cachets de bibl.

1062 [Antwerp imprint]  
PERDUYN, Gislenus, S.J. - Goede genegentheden, getrocken 
uyt de Godvruchtige bemerckingen op de XII. artikelen des 
geloofs. Antwerp, Wid. J. Willemsen, 1702.
8vo: [4]-24 pp. (some dampstaining). 19th-c. gilt and blind-stamped morocco, 
richly gilt spine, red edges, marbl. endpapers. Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Rare devotional booklet by the Dutch Jesuit Perduyn (1630-1708). Engr. front. 
and 12 full-page engrs by Berterham after Van Orley. Ref. BCNI 16169. Cp. 
DBS VI:491:13 (not this ed.). Not in STCV, Opac KBR.
Joined: 1. [Vichet, Renier] – Den edelen ridder en H. Martelaer Sebastianus verheft 
[...]. Antwerp, Wid. P. Jacobs, 1719. 8vo: 184 pp. (dampstained). Cont. calf (rubbed). 
Good copy. Ref. STCV 12915764. - BCNI 17678. - 2. Les cabarets, ou Revue ba-
chique, comique, morale [...]. Antwerp, J. van Esse, 1826. 8vo: [2]-199-[1]-10 pp. 
Cont. boards (worn). Ticket on verso of title: “Ce livre fait partie de la Bibliothèque 
de lecture de Henry Ratinckx, Imprimeur-Libraire, Lithographe et Relieur, à Anvers”. 
At end “Extrait de la Notice des ouvrages en vente chez J. van Esse” (10 pp.). (3 vol.)

militaire, mœurs et usages...). Le t. VI contient diverses «dissertations» et des 
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1063 [Armorial binding]  
3 reliures armoriées in-12°. 

250 / 300 €
LA MOTTE, A. de.- Fables nouvelles [...]. Quatrième édition [...]. La Haye, A. Van 
Dole, 1741. 2 parties en 1 vol. in-12°. Veau (pet. rouss., salissures marg., portrait 
de l’auteur collé sur la garde sup.). Illustré d’1 front. et 99 pl. Prov. Paris, comte 
de Wolkenstein-Trostburg (1740-1814), gouverneur d’Etsch (supra libros).— 
ABBADIE, J.- L’art de se connoître soi-mesme, ou La recherche des sources de 
la morale. La Haye, Neaulme, 1749. In-12°. Veau marbré. Prov. Cardinal André 
Hercule de Fleury (supra libros).— MARMONTEL, J.-F.- Belisaire. Paris, Melin, 
1767. In-12°. Maroquin rouge, doublures et gardes de papier dominoté (pet. 
rouss.). Illustré d’1 frontispice et de 3 pl. Prov. Supra libros non identifié mais 
d’après une note ms. sur la garde sup. «Probablement les armoiries de la famille 
Begeon en Saintonge».
Prov. [Georges Petit] (pour les 3 ouvr.).

A satire of French court life

1064  
 [ARTUS, �omas] - Description de l’isle des hermaphrodites 
nouvellement découverte, contenant les mœurs, les coutumes & 
les ordonnances des habitans de cette isle [...]. Pour servir de 
supplément au journal d’Henri III. Cologne, Héritiers Herman 
Demen [Foppens], 1724.
In-12 : [6]-352 pp. (papier lég. bruni passim avec le titre davantage affecté). Veau 
marbré de l’époque (coins lég. émoussés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors sup. 
fendillé à fendu), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges. Bon ex.

140 / 200 €
Nouvelle édit. (orig. 1605) de cette relation d’un voyage imaginaire ou 
contre-utopie, constituant une satire des désordres de la cour d’Henri III et de 
ses mignons. Ill. d’un curieux frontisp. non signé figurant un personnage vêtu 
en homme mais coiffé en femme, avec 2 banderoles dont une légendée «A tous 
accords» et 6 vers dans la partie inf. Contient également «Discours de Jacophile 
à Limne» et diverses pièces dont un catalogue de la bibliothèque (imaginaire) 
de Mme de Montpensier. Thomas Artus, sire d’Embry (Paris, milieu du XVIe s.-
post 1614) est l’auteur, mal connu, de cet ouvrage qui a également été attribué à 
François de Savignac, Tabourot des Accords ou Du Perron.
Ref. Barbier I:893. - Gay-Lemonnyer I:806. - Caillet 10659. - Drujon I:421. - Bn-
Opale plus.
Prov. De Valenzi (ex-libris armorié gravé).

1065 [Augustinians]  
TOMBEUR, Nicolaus de, O.E.S.A. - Provincia Belgica Ord[inis] 
FF. [= Fratrum] Eremitarum S[ancti] P[atris] N[ostri] Augustini 
olim dicta Coloniensis, et Inferioris Germaniae, ejusdem origo, 
progressus, regimen, fundamentum [...]. Louvain, M. van 
Overbeke, (1727).
Folio: [4]-255-[5] pp. (some staining at the end). Cont. calf, spine on 5 raised 
bands with gilt leather label, sp. edges (rubbed, sm. def. to covers). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
Only part published of a history of the Augustinian Order in the Low Countries 
by N. de Tombeur (1657-1736).
Ref. STCV 7023175. - KBR. - Not in BL.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1066  
 [BARDOU, Jean] - Amusemens d’un philosophe solitaire, ou 
Choix d’anecdotes [...]. Nouvelle édition. Bouillon, Aux dépens 
de la société typographique, 1782-1786.
3 vol. in-8° : [4]-v-[1 bl.]-435, [4]-412, [4]-408 pp. Demi-basane de l’ép., plats 
de papier marbré, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés avec étiq. de cuirs rouge et vert, 
tr. jaspées.

1.000 / 1.500 €
Recueil alphabétique de faits historiques, singularités, récits, réflexions morales, 
bons mots, portraits... extraits du «Journal d’un homme de lettres», manuscrit 

en 6 vol. in-4° du jésuite Bardou (1729-1803), publié à Bouillon en 1783 mais avec 
censure et transformation selon les dires de l’auteur.
Réf. Boulliot.- «Biographie ardennaise». P., 1830, I:60.
Prov. Hatté, médecin (mention ms., 1791). - de Bonnault (ex-libris armorié).- 
[Georges Petit].

1067 [Belgium - Biography]  
FOPPENS, Joannes Franciscus - Bibliotheca Belgica, sive 
Virorum in Belgio vitâ, scriptisque illustrium catalogus, 
librorumque nomenclatura [...]. Brussels, P. Foppens, 1739.
2 vols, 4to: [2]-xxxxi-[3]-600, [2]-601/1233-[3 bl.] pp.; 119 (of 144) portr. 
(cutting on title-pages with minor loss on imprint, sporadic foxing, some stains, 
some brown. lvs, sm. tears on fold. plates...). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt-tooled 
spine with raised bands, red and black title-labels, red edges (us., 3 turn-ins 
missing, lacks of leather on one board and on corners, joints partly split, some 
stains, old restoration on upper endpaper of vol. 1).

200 / 300 €
Famous biographical dictionary of Latin authors from the Southern Netherlands. 
Engr. ill. including 3 nice headpieces by J. Harrewijn i.a. a library scene and 119 
portraits outside collation (9 folding) by J. Harrewijn, C. Galle, N. de Larmessin, 
etc., depicting authors, scholars, artists, musicians, printers, etc. as A. Ortelius, 
A. Vesalius, G. Mercator, C. Butkens, E. Puteanus, N. Scaliger, C. Clusius, C. 
Grapheus, J. Cats, B. Moretus... Titles printed in red and black. Text printed in 
double columns.
Ref. BB III:29-30 (F 5).
Prov. Joannes F. Coulon, priest (ms. mention). - Ownership entry cut off.

1068 [Belgium - Church history]  
GHESQUIERE, Joseph, S.J. - Acta Sanctorum Belgii selecta, 
quae tum ex monumentis sinceris necdum in Bollandiano opere 
editis [...] cum �guris. Tomus I [- Tomus VI]. Brussels, M. 
Lemaire [- Wid. F. Pion]; Tongerlo, «typis abbatiae», 1783-1794.
6 vol., 4to: xxxxviii-752, [8]-xxxi-[1 bl.]-683-[1], xxxviii-736, xxvii-[1]-728-[8], 
xvi-816, [8]-xx-790 pp. (age-toned, 3 pp. loose in vol. II, min. marg. spotting). 
Cont. marbl. calf, gilt spines on 4 raised bands, brown & green leather title 
labels, yellow fore & bottom edges, mod. marbled endpapers (some tears, 
corners bumped, joints rubbed & starting to split). Good set.

200 / 300 €
First edition of this important historical and religious work by the hagiographer 
Ghesquière (1731-1802). It is an important document as regards the histo-
ry of Belgium and is accompanied by comments and critical, historical and 
geographical notes. Engr. ills (some signed by C.J. Bisschop, H. Cause, P.B. 
Bouttats, etc.): 1 map, 1 folding geneal. table, 11 portraits (i.a. G. Henschenius, 
Papebrochius), 16 plates (some folding) depicting saints & churches and 5 ills in 
text. Woodcut ornaments on titles.
Ref. DBS III:1372-1374:16. - B.B. III:205 G-9. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Mod. bookpl. on half titles. - Mod. bookpl & stamp on 1st flyleaves.

1069 [Bouillon imprint]  
FRANÇOIS, Jean - Dictionnaire roman, walon, celtique et 
tudesque, pour servir à l’intelligence des anciennes loix & 
contrats, des chartes, rescripts, titres, actes, diplomes & autres 
monuments [...] par un religieux Bénédictin de la Congrégation 
de S. Vannes. Bouillon, Impr. de la Société typographique, 
1777.
In-4 : xii-364 pp. Veau marbré de l’époque (coins lég. frottés et émoussés), dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs (nerfs frottés, mors sup. fendu, coiffe sup. défect.), tr. rouges. 
Bon ex., int. frais et bien conservé.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale rare et recherchée de ce dictionnaire par le savant ardennais 
Jean François (1726-1791). 
Ref. J. Étienne, Impressions bouillonnaises, p. 49. - Brunet II-697. - Barbier I 984. 
- Graesse II 388.
Prov. Montoit Poissoniez, libraire et relieur (étiq.au verso du plat sup.).
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Printed in green throughout

1070  
 CARACCIOLI Louis-Antoine de - Le livre à la mode. A Verte-
feuille [Liège], de l’imprimerie du printemps, au Perroquet 
[Bassompierre], s.d. [1759 ou 1760].
Pet. in-8 : xx-79 pp. (min. piq.). Cartonnage papier gris de l’époque (dos usagé 
avec petits manques).

200 / 300 €

Édition originale de cette curiosité bibliophilique, entièrement imprimée en 
vert. Par le marquis de Caraccioli (1719-1803), prolifique auteur de livres publiés 
anonymement ou sous pseudonyme dont quelques-uns imprimés en couleurs. 
Selon l’auteur dans sa préface : «L’impression doit ressembler à la reliure; & 
quelle est la reliure à la mode ? Tout livre a maintenant sa tranche dorée, ou, 
tout au moins marbrée, & la couverture n’a point d’autres couleurs à prétendre 
que le rouge, le verd ou le bleu». Impression liégeoise (et non parisienne comme 
l’affirment Weller et Barbier) : on trouve sur le titre la vignette 367 de la base de 
données Môriane (Société wallonne d’étude du 18e siècle). 
Ref. Conlon 59:632 (BN, NUC). - Cp. de Theux 582 (86 pp.). - www.swedhs.org/
moriane.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1071  
 CHAULIEU, Guillaume Amfrye de - Œuvres de Chaulieu, 
d’après les manuscrits de l’auteur. La Haye et se trouve à Paris, 
Claude Bleuet, 1774.
2 vol., in-8 : xii-360, [4]-376 pp. Maroquin à grain long bleu foncé signé 
Simier (infimes frottements), plats cernés d’un filet doré et d’une roulette 
à froid ponctués de larges écoinçons sur fond criblé et de petits fers 
dorés, dos lisses à compartiments ornés de grands fers sur fond criblé 
doré, doublures de tabis moiré rose pâle à cadres ornés dorés, gardes 
de même tabis, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Bel ex., très 
frais.

350 / 500 €
Édition donnée par Fouquet avec l’aval du petit-neveu de l’auteur, contenant 
dans le t. II qqs pièces inédites ou attribuées ainsi que des témoignages sur l’abbé 
Chaulieu (1639 ?-1720) par Voltaire et d’autres. Ex. sur beau papier de Hollande. 
Ill. d’un portrait-frontisp. gravé par Hubert d’après François de Troy et enrichi 
d’une seconde épreuve avant la lettre dans le t. I et d’une copie inversée gravée 
par Duflos d’après le même dans le t. II.
Ref. Brunet I:1826.
Prov. Ex-libris AL légendé «Que sçay-ie». - [Georges Petit].

1072 [Chivalric novel]  
Histoire de tres-noble et chevaleureux prince Gerard, comte 
de Nevers et de Rethel, et de la tres-vertueuse et sage princesse 
Euriant de Savoye, sa mye. Ouvrage enrichy de nottes critiques 
& historiques. Paris, Sébastien Ravenel, [1727].
2 parties en 1 vol., in-8 : xvi-141-129-[1] pp. (sans le f. de privilège; qqs lég. 
rouss., qqs défauts marg., manques marg. sans atteinte au dern. f.). Veau marbré 
de l’époque (coins lég. frottés à émoussés), dos à 5 nerfs (min. frottements), 
caissons fleuronnés à la toile d’araignée dorée, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges.

120 / 180 €
Nouvelle édition avec des notes attribuées à Thomas-Simon Gueullette (1683-
1766), donnée sur l’édition originale de 1520 (Paris, Hémon Le Fèvre). Resté 
anonyme et produit dans le milieu bourguignon, ce roman du milieu du XVe s. 
(1451-1464) constitue le remaniement en prose du «Roman de la violette» de 
Gerbert de Montreuil, poète picard de la 1ère moitié du XIIIe s. On connaît 2 
manuscrits enluminés contemporains du roman, conservés respectivement à la 
KBR et à la BN.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus (= http://www.arlima.net/eh/gerarddenevers.html).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1073 [Chivalric novel]  
[LUBERT, Marie-Madeleine de] - Les Hauts faits d’Esplandian. 
Suite d’Amadis des Gaules. Premiére [- seconde] partie. 
Amsterdam, J.-F. Jolly; et se vend à Paris, chez la veuve Pissot, 
1751.
2 tomes en 1 vol. in-8° : [4]-216, [2]-208 pp. (qqs ff. brunis, pet. déchir. margin. 
à 2 ff., pet. manque de papier à 1 coin, rares piqûres, sinon ex. à gr. marges). 
Basane fauve marbrée de l’ép., grand chiffre couronné doré au plat sup., dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, gardes dominotées, tr. marbrées (frottée, pet. manque de 
cuir à la coiffe de tête, coins sup. émoussés et à nu).

250 / 400 €
Édition originale de cette adaptation abrégée et modernisée par la romancière 
et poétesse française Marie-Madeleine (et non Marguerite comme souvent 
mentionné) de Lubert (1702-1785), du 5e livre de l’»Amadis de Gaule», célèbre 
roman de chevalerie espagnol dont elle avait déjà publié une version l’année 
précédente, à la même adresse. Ill. de 2 vignettes de titre gravées sur cuivre 
par Delafosse d’après Eisen et datées 1751. L’adresse d’Amsterdam est proba-
blement fausse car le matériel typographique est typiquement français. L’œuvre 
d’origine, parue en 1508 en espagnol, est due à Garci Rodriguez de Montalvo, 
qui reprenait des récits plus anciens. Nicolas Herberay des Essarts publia la 1re 
adaptation française en 1540. 
Réf. Barbier II:608. - Conlon 51:847. - Data.bnf.fr.
Prov. Chiffre non identifié. - [Georges Petit].
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1074 [Chronicle - Flanders]  
Historiae Flandricae synopsis, ab anonymo scriptore Flandriae 
generosae titulo circa annum MC.LXIII exhibita [...] [ed. 
Johannes Natalis Paquot]. Brussels, J. Ermens, 1781.
4to: 7-[2]-v-136-[2]-8 pp. (toned). Cont. marbl. paper (backstrip gone). Very 
good uncut copy.

120 / 180 €
1st scholarly edition by the Louvain scholar Paquot (1722-1803) of the «Flandria 
generosa» or «Genealogia comitum Flandriae», a history of the County of 
Flanders (10th-12th c.), compiled after 1164 by a monk of St Bertinus (Saint-
Omer). With a 8-page stocklist of the publisher Ermens.
Ref. STCV 7082153.

1075 [Chronicle - Flanders]  
OUDEGHERST, Pierre d’ - Kronijke of jaerboeken van 
Vlaenderen. In het Fransch beschreven [...] en nu in het 
Nederduytsch gebragt. Met een vervolg tot den tegenwoordigen 
tyd. Ghent, C.J. Fernand, 1785.
3 vol., 8vo: 360-[8], 400-[8], 406-[4] pp. (sl. browned). Cont. half calf, gilt flat 
spines (some sm. def., joints split and fragile, 1 cover loose), black leather title 
labels, sp. edges. Good set.

120 / 160 €
First Dutch edition of the history of the county of Flanders by P. d’Oudegherst 
(Lille 1540 - 1592 Madrid), first publ. by Plantin in 1571. The third vol., new to this 
edition, recounts the history from the death of Charles the Bold (1477) until the 
year 1781. Woodcut mark on titles.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 5968. - STCV. - Opac KBR.

1076 [Church bells]  
THIERS, Jean-Baptiste - Traitez des cloches et de la sainteté de 
l’o�rande du pain et du vin aux messes des morts, non confondu 
avec le pain & le vin qu’on o�roit sur les tombeaux. Paris, J. de 
Nully, 1721.
12mo: [4]-270-[2] pp. (some spotting, title soiled). Cont. sheep (rubbed), gilt 
spine on 5 raised bands (joints splitting at head), red sp. edges.

100 / 120 €
Rare treatise on church bells and on funeral ceremonies.
Ref. Conlon 21:690. - BL. - BnF.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1077  
 COLARDEAU, Charles-Pierre - Œuvres. Paris, Ballard, Le Jay, 
1779.
2 vol., in-8 : [4]-lxxii-184-vii-[1]-187/344-[3], [4]-493-[4] pp. (qqs rares et min. 
rouss.). Veau blond de l’époque (minimes frott.), triple cadre fil. doré sur les 
plats, dos à 5 nerfs ornés dorés, caissons fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge, 
tr. jaspées. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Édition originale posthume dont le plan avait été déterminé par Colardeau lui-
même. Ill. (complet) d’un portrait de l’auteur gr. par C.D.V. d’après Voiriot et de 
11 figures gr. par Legrand, Mathieu, Baquoy, De Launay, Masquelier... d’après 
Charles Monnet, avec celles du «Temple de Gnide» et des «Lettres d’Héloïse 
à Abailard» en 2e tirage. Outre ces pièces, contient «Astarbé», «Caliste», «Les 
perfidies de la mode ou La jolie femme», des pièces fugitives, une vie de l’auteur 
par Jabineau de la Voute, divers éloges par La Harpe, Marmontel, Dorat, etc. 
Colardeau (1732-1776) fut élu à l’Acad. française en 1776. 
Ref. Conlon 79:801 (= BN, BL, NUC). - Cohen 245.
Prov. Mention d’appart. au stylo-bille sur les titres.

Printed on vellum

1078  
 DELLA CASA Giovanni - Prose et rime. Edizione nuova. 
Riveduta, & corretta per l’abbate Annibale Antonini. Paris, C. 
Davitte, 1727.
2 vols, 8vo: xviii-[2]-1/127, 129/297-[5] pp. (good condition). Cont. red morocco, 
covers decorated with central coat of arms (blind and gilt stamped) ruled with 
a gilt fillet and two roll-stamps, gilt decorated spines on raised bands, green silk 
inner covers, a.e.g. (rubbed, corners sl. bumped).

500 / 700 €
According to a ms. note on front flyleaf of vol. I : «one of three copies on vellum 
(of which one is in the Bibl. Nationale) & one in a private collection in France». 
First edition by Annibale Antonini of the collected works of the poet and archbi-
shop of Benevento G. Della Casa (1503-1556). The editio princeps was published 
in Venice in 1558. Copy in variant B with the Table of Contents bound at the end 
of vol. II. Illustrated with a armorial headpiece at the dedication.
Prov. Copy with the supralibros of the dedicatee John Carteret (1690-1763), British 
statesman, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland (1724-1730) and Lord President of the Council 
(1751-1763). - Van Sickele (armorial bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

1079 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint]  
22 devotional publications. Antwerp, 1714-1827.
In good condition (most disbound).

300 / 400 €
I.a. 1. Instructie voor een geestelycke dochter [...]. Antwerp, J.P. Robyns, 
[1714-]. 12mo : 47 pp. Mod. wr. Ref. Not in STCV. - 2. Godtvruchtige over-
denckingen ende oeffeninghen ten tyde van den Advent om een geestelyck 
Bethlehem ofte geboorte-plaetse in onse ziele te bereyden tot de komste van 
het Kindeken Jesus. Antwerp, Wid. Thieullier & A.P. Colpin, 1750. 12mo : 141-[3] 
pp. Cont. calf. Stocklist (2 pp.) at the end. Ref. STCV 12922203. - 3. Twaelf trap-
pen der ootmoedigheyt eertyts aengewesen van den H. Benedictus. Antwerp, 
J.F. de Roveroy, 1763. 12mo: 24 pp. Disbound. Ref. Not in STCV. - 4. Regelen, 
aflaeten ende privilegien van het Aerds-Broederschap der Alderheyligste 
Dryvildigheid van de verlossinge der gevangene christene slaeven, onder het 
vreed jok der Turken verzugtende, ingestelt in de parochiale kerke van S. Jacob 
binnen Antwerpen, door [...] Gasper Nemius [...] 10. October 1642. Antwerp, 
J.B. Carstiaenssens, [18th c.]. 12mo: 72 pp. Cont. decorative wr. Ref. Not in 
STCV. 5-22. - 18 similar small publications in prose and verse (Litanies!), 1718-
1827, printed by i.a. J.B. Carstiaenssens (5), J.P. de Cort (3), J.B. Heirstraeten (3), 
G. van Merlen, J.F. de Roveroy, G. Woons.

1080 [Devotion - Brabant]  
Waerschouwinge voor de pelgrims naer Sinte Marcoen, in de 
kerk tot Erps. [Brussels ?, n.n., 18th c.].
Sm. broadsheet (c. 16 x 19 cm). Good copy 

150 / 200 €
Curious ephemeral document with instructions on food (no garlic, onions, pi-
geons, eels etc.).
Joined: 4 similar ephemera: 1. Large woodcut by G.V. Heylen (Antwerp) after G. 
Maes, representing St Luke as patron of artists, manuscript date «1754». - 2. Oraison 
efficace à l’usage des Dames. [N.pl., n.n., n.n.]. Bifolium: 4 pp. - 3. Printed letter in 
favour of the “Pater Stracke-Fonds” of the «Antwerp Ruusbroecgenootschap”, 1942. 
- 4. Two manuscript prayers (Dutch and French). (5 pcs)

1081 [Devotion]  
CLAUS, François - Christelyke onderwyzing of Verklaeringen 
van den catechismus, gedeeld in vyf deelen ende een-en-veertig 
lessen. Antwerp, A. Everaerts, 1756 (approb.).
8vo: 446-[10] pp. Cont. sheep, gilt orn. flat spine (rubbed, spine detached, sm. 
def. at head & tail), red edges. S.w.a.f.

100 / 200 €
Ill. with an engr. frontisp. of I. Aerts. 
Ref. STCV. - Opac KBR mentions other ed. with same imprint.
Prov. «Duitsche soldaten gekomen den 19 December Matheus Peter» (note on 
last flyleaf). - Ownership entry on first flyleaf.
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Joined: Praecepta rhetoricae. In usum scholarum Belgicae. Brussels, Typis Regiae 
Academiae, 1783. 12mo: [4]-200 pp. Cont. half vellum (rubbed). Ref. STCV. - Opac 
KBR. Prov. Notes on title, front endpaper, and inside. - 12 other vol., incomplete 
or parts of incomplete sets: Codicis Iustiniani. Tome II. Geneva, Vignon, 1614. 
- Marchant, J. - Hortus pastorum. Lyon, De La Garde & Girin, 1656. - Strada, F. - 
Histoire de la guerre de Flandre, traduite par P. Du Ryer. Première partie. Brussels, 
t’Serstevens, 1712. - Corpus juris civilis romani. Antwerp, Verdussen, 1726. 
- Reglement provisioneel voor de procureurs ende advocaeten van den souvereynen 
Raede van Brabant. S.l., s.d., 1729. - Huber, U. - Praelectionum juris civilis. Tomi 
III. Leipzig, Gleditschii b. filii, 1735. - L’Esprit de Saint François de Sales. Paris, 
Estienne, 1748. - Algemeen konstwoorden-boek der weetenschappen. Tweede 
druk. Eerste deel [- Tweede deel]. Amst., De Bruyn, s.d. - Louis XVI - Signature 
«Louis» (secretary?) on a broadsheet, 9 August 1789, 50 x 38 cm (browned, one 
fold split, one fold sl. def.). - Satires de Juvénal, traduites en vers français, par L.-
V. Raoul. Troisième édition. Tournai, Casterman, 1818. - L’Art de vérifier les dates 
des faits historiques, des inscriptions, des chroniques et autres anciens monuments, 
avant l’ère chrétienne. Tome quatrième. Paris, Moreau, 1819. (14 vol.)

1082 [Domestic economy]  
LIGER, Louis - La nouvelle maison rustique ou Economie 
générale de tous les biens de campagne [...]. Dixième édition, 
augmentée considérablement [...]. Paris, Desaint, 1772.
2 vol., 4to: viii-760, viii-756-[2] pp. (browning, some soiling and marg. dampst., 
sm. tear B3). Cont. mottl. calf, gilt spine on 5 raised bands with red and black 
leather labels, red edges (rubbed, corners bumped, sm. def. on covers & at heads 
and tails). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
New, tenth edition of this work of the agronomist L. Liger (1658-1717), originally 
published in 1700 as «Oeconomie générale de la campagne». Ill. with 38 numb. 
engr. pl. outside text (15, 23), of which some folding, and c. 35 woodcuts in text. 
Very popular 18th-c. encyclopedic and practical work on country life and all its 
produce: chapters on beekeeping, gardening, farm animals, construction, culti-
vating the soil, hunting and fishing, botany, herbs, birds, cooking, the making of 
beer and wine, etc.
Ref. Vicaire gastr. 521. - Thiébaut 597. - Opac KBR. - Not in Bn-Opale plus.

Marillier’s masterpiece

1083  
 DORAT, Claude-Joseph - Fables nouvelles. La Haye et se trouve 
à Paris, Delalain, 1773.
2 parties en 2 vol., in-8 : xxii-[1-1 bl.]-309-[3] pp. Veau écaille de l’époque 
(frotté, coins émoussés), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisses (très frottés, 
coiffes absentes, petits manques de cuir), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. dorées. Reliure 
usagée, int. frais.

300 / 400 €
«L’un des plus agréables livres du XVIIIe s. [...] le chef-d’œuvre de Marillier, sous 
le rapport de la finesse de l’exécution et de l’esprit qui règne dans tous les jolis 
sujets qui l’ornent» (Cohen). Ex. sur hollande avec le t. I en premier tirage (avec 
la rangée d’entrelacs p. iii), sans le carton de la p. 162 et avec la p. xxii correc-
tement paginée. En grande partie en premier tirage (5 ill. étaient déjà parues 
dans l’édition de 1772), l’illustr. comporte 2 frontisp. gravés par de Ghendt, une 
vignette de titre au portrait de La Fontaine, une figure gravée par Delaunay 
(non répétée dans la 2e partie), 99 bandeaux et 99 culs-de-lampe, gravés par 
Arrivet, Baquoy, Duflos, Lebeau, Lingée, de Longueil, Née, Ponce, etc. Très joli 
tirage des gravures.
Ref. Cohen 313 sq. - Portalis I, p. 367.

With a description of the Holy Land and Jerusalem

1084 [Dutch literature]  
DE RUYTER, Jacobus - De wandelinghe, ofte Waerachtige 
beschryvinge van de voor-naemste steden van Vlaenderen en 
Brabant, te weten: Brugghe, Ghendt, Loven, Brussel en Antwerpen, 
mits-gaders De generaele beschrijvinghe van de Pauselijcke stadt 
Roomen [...] Loretten [...] Napels, en geheel ‘t Heyligh Lant en de 
stadt van Jerusalem [...]. Antwerp, J. van Soest, 1709.
8vo: [8]-44-[4] pp. (occasional spotting or soiling). 19th-c. gilt half calf, 
marbled paper on covers, marbled edges, marbled endpapers (rubbed, front 
cover loose). Good copy.

300 / 400 €
Very rare original edition (2nd 1710) of a verse description of Bruges, Ghent, 
Louvain, Brussels, Antwerp, Rome (its churches), Loretto, Naples, the Holy 
Land and Jerusalem (pp. 28-44). The author, Jacobus de Ruyter (1671-1716) is 
titled “clercq van de Weeserye der Stede ende Casselrije van Veurne”.
Ref. STCV 12922847 (1: EHC).- Opac KBR (1).- Not in BCNI, BnF, BL.
Prov. V. de la Montagne i.e. Victor Alexis de la Montagne (1854-1915), Antwerp wri-
ter and collector (bookplate). - Carlo de Poortere (1917-2002), Kortrijk businessman 
and collector (bookplate).

1085 [Dutch literature]  
FEITH, Rhijnvis - 8 werken in 18de-eeuwse uitgave. 
Uniform gebonden in 13 vol., gr. 8vo (lokaal marg. licht vlekkig en licht 
gebruind). Rood half leder met hoeken, vergulde ruggen op 5 ribben met 
compart. met florale motieven, groene lederen vergulde rugschilden, blauw 
decor. papier op platten (licht geschaafd aan kop & staart, enkele kleine def., 
lokaal vlekkig). Mooie set met grote, onafgesneden marges.

200 / 300 €
Acht werken van de Nederlandse sentimentalistische schrijver Rhijnvis Feith (1783-
1824): Brieven over verscheide onderwerpen. 5 vol., Amst., J. Allart, 1784-1790. 
Eerste druk. 7 kopergrav. in tekst. - Thirsa, of Den zege van den godsdienst. Treurspel. 
Ibid., 1784. Tweede druk (1e Amst. 1784). Frontisp., titelvign., wapenschild bij opdracht. 
- Ferdinand en Constantia. Eerste deel [- Tweede deel]. Ibid., 1785. Eerste druk. 2 titel-
vign. en 4 kopergrav. Ref. Buisman 553. - Julia. Amst., Elwe & Langeveld, 1786. Derde 
druk (1e Leiden 1783). Titelvign. en 6 kopergrav. door N. v.d. Meer naar O.J. v.d. Laan. Na 
p. 116: Mengelwerk. Ref. Buisman 549. - Fannij, een fragment. Amst., J. Allart, 1788. 
Tweede druk (1e Amst. 1787). Frontisp., titelvign. en 24 kopergrav. (elke ill. dubbel op 
kleine & grote pl.). - Poëtisch mengelwerk. Amst., Elwe, 1788 (katern Q lossend). Eerste 
druk. Titelvign., 3 kopergrav. (waaronder 1 pl. gedrukte muziek «Zegezang ter verjaringe 
der overwinning op de Doggersbank [...] 1781») en 1 uitslaande pl. Met stocklijst. - Ladij 
Johanna Graij. Treurspel. Amst., J. Allart, 1791. Eerste druk. Titelvign., 2 ident. ko-
pergrav. - Ines de Castro. Treurspel. Ibid., 1793. Eerste druk. Titelvign. en 1 kopergrav. 
- C. Mucius Cordus, of De verlossing van Rome. Treurspel. Ibid., 1795. Eerste druk. 
Titelvign. en 1 kopergrav. Met stocklijst. Ref. Van der Steur (Nederlandse literatuur en 
lectuur gedrukt tussen 1700 en ca. 1800) p. 286 e.v.

1086 [Dutch literature]  
HARTSINCK, Jan Jacob - Tooneel Poëzij. Amsterdam, I. Duim, 
1758-1780.
2 vol., 8vo. Op groot papier, deels onafgesneden. Eigentijds half kalfsleder met 
hoeken, vergulde rug op 5 ribben met rood lederen rugschild (hoeken gestoten, 
rug heel licht geschaafd). Mooi ex.

300 / 400 €
Tweedelige verzamelbundel met eerste drukken van alle, uit het Frans ver-
taalde, toneelstukken van de Amsterdamse schrijver J.J. Hartsinck (1716-1779), 
het meest bekend voor zijn «Beschrijving van Guiana» (1770). Vol. I bevat: «De 
Minderjarige» (1758), «De Hagenaar te Enkhuizen» (1758) en «Korte inhoud, 
beschryving en uitlegging der vertoningen, voor, in en na het treurspel van 
Eneas [...]» (1759). In vol. II «De deugdzaame armoede» (1776) en «De edelmoe-
dige rijkdom» (1780), «De heer der judsche nazie in dygen» (1779), «Ter verkie-
singe der vlag-officieren van Holland en Westvriesland» (1744) en «Aan mynen 
zoon Cornelis Hartsinck Jansz.» (1776). Gegrav. ill. van o.a. S. Fokke: frontisp. 
en titelvign. in elk vol., 10 (5, 5) platen. Verrijkt met een gewassen tekening van 
één van de gravures, getekend S. Fokke. Ref. STCN.
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Toegevoegd: Swaberland, C. - Toneel spellen. Amst., s.n., 178x. Op groot pa-
pier met zeer brede marges. - Id. - Zedelijke toneelspellen. Amst., Gartman, 
1782. 2 vol., 8vo: [4]-171/330-1-[1 bl.] pp. Eigentijds half kalfsleder met hoeken, 
vergulde rug op 5 ribben met rood lederen rugschild (hoeken gestoten). Vol. I: 
«Azone en Eudemon, of Het waar genoegen», «De kunstkenner», «Rosalia». 
Vol. II: «De goedhartige echtgenoote», «Michael Adriaansz. de Ruiter, of De ver-
lossing der Hungarische predikanten». Gegrav. ill. van o.a. S. Fokke: frontisp. 
in elk vol. en 7 (3, 4) platen. Ref. STCN. (4 vol.)

1087 [Dutch Revolt – Brabant]  
Den slagh van Leckerbetjen teghens den Heere van Breauté 
voorgevallen op de Vughter-Heyde ontrent sHertogen-Bossche 
den 5. Februarii 1600. Mechelen, J.F. vander Elst, 1772.
8vo: [28] ff. (spotted). 19th-c. half calf (rubbed at joints), gilt flat spine (head 
and tail def.), marbl. endpapers. Good uncut copy.

250 / 350 €
“The Battle of Lekkerbeetje or Lekkerbeetken (5 February 1600) was a cavalry 
duel fought by pre-arrangement on Vughterheide near s-Hertogenbosch, North 
Brabant, between 22 Brabantine cavalrymen loyal to Albert VII, Archduke of 
Austria, garrisoned in s-Hertogenbosch, and 22 French cavalrymen serving in 
the army of the Dutch Republic. [...] The fighting of a mass cavalry duel was 
a practice more familiar from chivalric romances than from the warfare of the 
time, and the small engagement made a great impression on contemporaries” 
(Wikipedia). Gothic type within double ruled border.
Ref. STCV (only copy in SESA-Mechelen). - Sabbe (Brabant in t verweer) 149. - Opac 
KBR (1).

1088 [Economy]  
NECKER, Jacques - De l’administration des �nances de la 
France. S.l, s.n, 1784.
3 vol. in-8 : vi-clix-[1 bl.]-352, vi-536, [4]-iv-468 pp. (qqs bruniss.). Basane 
mouchetée de l’époque (qqs légers frottements, coins lég. émoussés), triple cadre 
fil. et fleuronné doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs guillochés dorés (coiffes lég. 
frottées, étiq. de papier en queue), caissons fil. et ornés dorés, étiq. de cuir vert, 
tr. marbrées. Bon ex.

250 / 350 €
Émission ou contrefaçon de l’édit. orig. de cet important traité, rédigé alors que 
Jacques Necker subissait sa première disgrâce : en effet, le financier suisse (1732-
1804) avait été directeur général des finances entre 1777 et 1781; limogé par le 
roi, il fut rappelé en 1788-1790. Tableau dépl. relatif à la population dans le t. I 
(mal replié, 1 pet. fente sans manque). Vu le nombre d’édit. qui parurent sous la 
même adresse bibliographique avec de minimes différences de collation, il est 
difficile de déterminer leur ordre. 
Ref. Cp. Cioranescu 47910. - Conlon 84:1577. - Goldsmiths’ Libr. 12732.
Joint, du même : De l’importance des opinions religieuses. Londres, Lyon, 
Regnault, 1788. In-8. Basane mouchetée de l’époque ou lég. postérieure, dos 
lisse orné doré (lég. passé, étiq. de papier en queue), étiq. de cuir rouge (part. 
décol.), tr. vertes. Nouv. édit. ill. d’un portrait-frontisp. gravé par Delaunay.
Prov. Famille princière belge. (4 vol.)

1089 [Education]  
[SUTAINE, Gérard] - Plan d’études et d’éducation; avec un 
discours sur l’éducation. Paris, Lottin, 1764.
In-12 : xvi-291-[5] pp. (qqs défauts marg. inhérents au papier). Demi-basane à 
coins postérieure, dos lisse, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges. Bon ex.

180 / 250 €
Édition originale de ce programme pédagogique convenant tant aux enfants 
qu’aux maîtres ou aux adultes souhaitant se remettre aux études classiques, 
contenant aussi le plan d’étude de l’abbé Duguet et une bibliographie des au-
teurs cités. Publié anonymement et également attribué à un certain Robert, 
mais par Gérard Sutaine, chanoine régulier de Saint-Antoine et directeur du col-
lège de Pont-Saint-Maxence dans l’Oise, comme en atteste une dédicace aut. 
signée vue dans un autre ex. Cat. d’édit. de 3 pp. in fine.
Ref. Conlon 64:1235 (= BN, NUC). - Barbier III:910.
Prov. Famille Cornet d’Elzius, Château de Saint-Fontaine en Condroz (ex-libris 
armorié).

1090 [Emblems]  
LUYKEN, Jan - Geestelyke brieven; aan verscheide zyner goede 
vrienden, op bezondere tyden en toestanden geschreeven. De 
tweede druk. Amsterdam, vander Sys, 1729.
[12]-356 pp. - ID. - Zedelyke en stichtelyke gezangen. En Den lof en oordeel 
van de werken der barmhartigheid. Ibid., 1734, [10]-300-[8]-17-[1] pp. (some pl. 
splitting to the left platemark) [bound with] SPINNIKER, A. - De werken en 
vergelding der barmhertigheid en onbarmhertigheid, uit Matth: XXV berymd. 
Amst., Widow Arentz., vander Sys, 1711, 32 pp. - LUYKEN, Jan - Beschouwing 
der wereld, [...]. Ibid., 1738, [8]-406-[2] pp. - ID. - Jezus en de ziel. [...]. Nevens 
Het eeuwige vaderland en deszelfs vreugde. Ibid., 1744, 190-[2] pp.
4 vol., 8vo (some marg. soiling in all vol.). Red half roan, marbled paper on covers, 
flat spines. Bindings rubbed but still very solid, inside good copies. 

200 / 300 €
1. 2nd edition (first 1714) of this collection of 128 letters from Luyken to his friend 
co-religionists. Ill. with engr. frontisp. signed by Houbraken and Sluyter. Ref. 
Klaversma/Hannema 952-3. - STCN (i.a. BL). 2. Reprint of the third, 1709 edition 
(first 1698). Ill. with 2 engr. frontisp. and 30 engr. pl. by J. Luyken. Spinniker has 
engr. frontisp. and 13 engr. pl. by J. Luyken. Ref. Klaversma/Hannema 1044, 1362. - 
Landwehr 497. - STCN (i.a. BL). 3. 3rd edition (first 1708) of these religious emblems. 
Ill. with engr. frontisp. and 100 engr. pl. by Jan and Caspar Luyken. Ref. Klaversma/
Hannema 914. - Landwehr 501. - STCN (i.a. BL). 4. Reprint of the 1714 edition (orig. 
1678) of Luyken’s most successful emblem book. Ill. with engr. frontisp. and 39 engr. 
pl. by Luyken. Ref. Klaversma/Hannema 969-970. - Landwehr 483. - STCN.

1091 [Emblems]  
PAUWELS, Joannes, O.P. - Anthologia Mariana tres libros 
complectens, �guris emblematicis distincta, B. Virginis, 
encomiis [...] locupletata, in gratiam concionatorum & 
encomiastarum Marianorum accurate concinnata. Antwerp, J. 
Grangé, 1775.
8vo: 312 pp. (tiny hole in emblem p. 145). Cont. half calf, treemarbled paper 
on covers (corners rubbed), gilt flat spine (joints starting to split), sp. edges. 
Good copy.

120 / 200 €
Very rare only edition and only volume published of a collection of texts 
in praise of the Holy Virgin. Engr. ills: frontispiece and 4 half-page emblems 
(subscriptio, pictura, explicatio in verse and prose).
Ref. Bibl. Mariana Lovan. 1224. - STCV. - Not in Landwehr, Emblem Books 
Leiden, Praz, etc.
Prov. Libr. stamps.
We join : L’histoire du vieux et nouveau testament. Répresentée par des figures en 
taille douce. Avec de courtes explications [...]. Ouvrage très util pour toutes sortes 
de personnes. Nouvelle edition. Antwerp, J. Fr. Lucas, 1722. 8vo: [6]-284 (= 292) pp. 
Cont. half calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. flat spine (sl. def.). Good copy. Later 
edition of the so called Mortier Bible illustrated with an engr. frontisp. after de Cock 
by Diamaer, a dedic. headpiece and 149 nicely executed emblems. Ref. COPAC. - 
Opac KBR. - Not in STCV. (2 vol.)

1092  
 ERASMUS, Desiderius - L’Éloge de la folie, composé en forme 
de déclamation [...] et traduit par Mr. Gueudeville avec les notes 
de Gérard Listre, et les belles �gures de Holbein: le tout sur 
l’original de l’Académie de Basle. Nouvelle édition, revue avec 
soin, & mise dans un meilleur ordre. Amsterdam, F. L’Honoré, 
1728.
Sm. 8vo: [24]-234-[17]-[1 bl.] pp.; 1 front., 6 (of 7) pl. (without the pl. with 
portraits, foxing, some sm. marginal restorations). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt 
motto «MARCO ANTONIO / PETIT / ET AMICIS» in a large laurel crown, 
ribbed spine gilt, brown leather title-label, red sprinkled edges (us., rubbed, top 
turn-in lacking, joints partly split, stripped corners).

120 / 200 €
Translation by Nicolas Gueudeville (1st ed., Leiden, 1713) with notes by Gérard 
Listre (probably partly by Erasmus himself). The illustration includes 1 alle-
gorical front. and 6 fold. plates, 1 vignette on the title by B. Picart and 75 
half-page engr. figures in text. The illustrations, not signed, executed after pen 
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drawings by Holbein in the margins of a copy of the «Éloge de la folie» now in the 
Museum of Basel. Ink and pencil notes on the endpapers.
Ref. BB II-900/901:E 903. - Brunet II-1038. - Cohen 348 (reprint, 1731).
Prov. Marc-Antoine Petit (1766-1811), famous Lyon surgeon and professor of surge-
ry, co-founder of the «Hôtel-Dieu», president of the «Académie des sciences, belles-
lettres et arts de Lyon» (bookst. with motto in the style of Grolier). - Liégeard (ms. 
mention on the title-page). - Jean Nélis, lawyer (mod. engr. bookpl. «In librorum tem-
plo Ne-Lis»). - [Georges Petit].

1093  
 ERASMUS, Desiderius - Éloge de la folie. Nouvellement traduit 
du latin par M. de La Veaux. Avec les �gures de Jean Holbein 
[...]. Bâle, G. Haas pour J.J. Thurneysen le jeune, 1780.
In-8 : xvi-392 pp. (min. rouss. locales). Maroquin gris signé Bauzonnet (lég. 
ombres), double jeu de filets dorés sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs et caissons fil. dorés 
(min. frottements), bordures et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées. Bon ex.

150 / 250 €
Édition originale de cette traduction par Jean-Charles Laveaux (1749-1827). 
L’ill. comporte un portrait-frontisp. gravé sur cuivre par S. Gränicher d’après 
Holbein et de nombreux bois in texto de grandeur variable, exécutés d’après les 
dessins de Holbein dans les marges de son exemplaire. Un des qqs ex. sur papier 
fort de Hollande, les plus recherchés. Belle édition typographique utilisant les 
caractères du célèbre typographe suisse Wilhelm Haas (1741-1800).
Ref. Conlon 80:105 (= BN, NUC). - Cohen 349. - Brunet II:1038.
Prov. Ex museo Van der Helle (étiq. armoriée). - L. Veydt (ex-libris, jolie composition 
énumérant les noms de typographes célèbres tels Didot, Bodoni, Plantin, etc.). - 
[Georges Petit].

1094 [Erotica]  
Amusemens rapsodi-poétiques contenans Le galetas, Mon feu, 
Les Porcherons poëme en VII chants; et autres piéces. Stenay, 
Jean-Baptiste Meurant, 1773.
Pet. in-8 : [10]-200 [= 194]-[1] pp. (sans les pp. 15-16 comme il se doit, les 12 
premiers ff. intervertis lors de la reliure; min. piq. aux 1ers ff.). Veau moucheté de 
l’époque, double cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse à compartiments joliment 
fleuronnés de lyres dorées (mors inf. très lég. frotté, 1 petit trou de ver), étiq. de 
cuir brun, tr. marbrées. Bon ex.

150 / 200 €
Édition originale rare de ce recueil de vers licentieux resté anonyme, dont l’ap-
probation est donnée par Crébillon fils. «Le galetas» annoncé sur le titre est 
remplacé par «Le retour sur soi-même ou La retraite» avec les pp. 15/16 inexis-
tantes (ex. conforme à celui numérisé dans Gallica). Outre les pièces annoncées, 
contient de nombreux autres sonnets, épigrammes et contes. Complet du 2e 
errata.
Ref. Gay-Lemmonyer I:197. - Manque à Barbier. - Bn-Opale plus (1 ex.).
Prov. De Valenzi (ex-libris gravé armorié).

1095 [Erotica]  
[BORDE, Charles] - Parapilla, poëme en cinq chants, traduits 
de l’italien. Florence [i.e. Lyon ?], s.n., 1776.
Pet. in-8° : 42 (i.e. 43)-[1 bl.] pp. (rouss., mouill. claires, qqs piqûres). Cart. de 
percaline bordeaux mod., titre doré en long sur le dos, tr. marbrées à l’époque 
(pet. traces d’usage).

100 / 150 €
Édition peu commune, non répertoriée par les bibliographes, parue la même 
année que l’édition donnée comme originale par Pia et Cohen, mais avec une 
collation et des ornements différents. Paru pour la première fois à Coni (i.e. Lyon) 
en 1771, ce poème facétieux et érotique, faussement traduit de l’italien, est ins-
piré de la «Novella dell’angelo Gabriello» (Paris, 1757). Il conte les errances de 
Parapilla, une tige transformée par l’archange Gabriel en instrument de jouis-
sance. Ouvrage renié et banni, il est généralement attribué au poète lyonnais 
Charles Borde (1711-1780), ami d’enfance de Rousseau, bien que d’autres 
comme Mirabeau l’aient revendiqué.
Réf. Barbier III:783 (éd. orig. : Florence [i.e. Lyon], chez Cupidon, 1776, 49 pp.). - 
Quérard I:559-563 (idem). - Pia 1073 (idem). - Gay-Lemonnyer III:629-631 (cite 
une éd. à Coni [Lyon], chez Cupidon, 1775). - Dutel III:A-811 (éd. orig. : Coni, aux 

dépens du frère Paillardele, 1771), A-812 et A-813 (2 éd. in-8° à Florence, s.n., 
1776, [4]-49 pp.). - Cohen 176 (autres éditions).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1096 [Erotica]  
Les cent nouvelles nouvelles. Londres [Paris], s.n., 1744.
2 vol. in-8 : [4]-285-15, [4]-263-18 pp. Veau marbré de l’époque, triple filet doré 
sur les plats, dos lisses fil. et fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge ou brun, tr. 
rouges (qqs frottements, coins émoussés, mors frottés, 1 coiffe déf.). Bon ex.

100 / 150 €
Nouvelle édition de ce recueil de contes galants, commandé par le duc de 
Bourgogne Philippe le Bon (1396-1467) et parfois attribué à Antoine de La Salle 
(ca. 1385-1460). Ill. de 2 vign. sur les titres et 2 en-têtes. Titres en rouge et noir. 
«Recueil de contes» sur les faux-titres. 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. «Ex bibliotheca Rymenans. V. Juin 1842, N. 3478» (note ms.).

1097 [Erotica]  
FROMAGET, Nicolas - Le cousin de Mahomet, orné de �gures. 
Constantinople [Paris], s.n., 1781.
2 vol., in-12 : [4]-198, [4]-240 pp. (qqs min. piq. & rouss.). Veau marbré 
de l’époque (min. frottements), triple filet doré sur les plats, dos lisses à 
compartiments fleuronnés dorés (mors et dos lég. frottés), bordures, coiffes 
et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées (rel. du t. I vernie, contreplat sup. du t. I 
localement souillé).

150 / 200 €
Une des nombreuses rééditions (orig. 1742) de ce roman libertin dont l’action se 
passe en partie dans les sérails turcs. Ill. (complet) de 6 figures hors texte non 
signées.
Ref. Cohen 414. - Gay-Lemonnyer I-754. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Biblioth. des Dominicains à Louvain (cachet sur plus. pp.).

1098 [Erotica]  
[HANCARVILLE, Pierre-François Hugues d’] - Monumens 
du culte secret des dames romaines, d’après une suite de pierres 
gravées [...]. Pour servir de suite à la vie des douze Césars. Rome, 
de l’imprimerie du Vatican, 1790 [c. 1792].
In-8 : iv-16-98 pp., 51 pl. (rouss. passim n’épargnant pas les pl., qqs défauts marg. 
dûs au non rognage, dern. f. part . rest.). Maroquin cerise signé H. Beenkens 
1919, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons fil. et joliments 
ornés aux petits fers dorés, monogramme doré en queue, bordures fil. et ornées 
dorées, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, peu rogné, tr. dorées. Étui. Joli ex.

150 / 200 €
Nouvelle édition (orig. 1784). Ill. d’un titre-frontisp. gravé daté 1790 et de 50 
planches de postures spintriennes finement burinées, accompagnées de ff. ex-
plicatifs. La plupart des éditions de cet ouvrage fameux à la fin du XVIIIe s. ne 
contiennent que 37 ou 24 pl.
Ref. Cp. Dutel A-734 (collation différente). - Manque à Pia et à Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. «CV» (monogr. non identifié en queue de la reliure). - Dr. Campenhout (ex-li-
bris). - [Georges Petit].

1098 1099
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1099 [Erotica]  
[HANCARVILLE, Pierre-François-Hugues d’] - Monumens de 
la vie privée des douze Césars, d’après une suite de pierres et 
médailles, gravées sous leur règne. Rome, s.n., 1785.
In-8 : [27] ff., 24 pl. (min. rouss. passim). Maroquin cerise signé Malraison, triple 
cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons joliment fleuronnés dorés 
(min. frottements), bordures fil. et ornées à la roulette dorée, coiffes et coupes fil. 
dorées, tr. dorées. Étui cartonné. Bel ex.

400 / 600 €
Édition entièrement gravée sur fort papier vergé. Complet de 2 titres dont 1 or-
nementé et des 24 planches libres inscrites dans de riches encadrements, regra-
vées d’après celles de l’édit. originale (1780). «On suspecte P.-F. Hugues d’Han-
carville d’avoir présenté comme des gravures reproduisant des camées antiques 
des planches dont il aurait conçu lui-même le sujet, mais à vrai dire, qu’il ait ou 
non eu pour modèles d’authentiques pièces de collection, il n’a rien imaginé que 
les Anciens n’eussent connu» (Pia à propos de la 1ère édit.). Historien et mar-
chand d’art, Hancarville (1719-1805) fut à Naples le collaborateur de Sir William 
Hamilton, grand collectionneur d’antiquités. Le relieur G. Malraison exerçait à 
Paris à la fin du XIXe s. et au début du XXe s.
Ref. Cohen 475. - Pia 1998, 956. - Dutel A-725. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Dr Campenhout (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

1100 [Erotica]  
Le Parnasse libertin, ou Recueil de poésies libres. 
Paillardisoropolis, Chez le Dru, à l’enseigne de Priape, 1772.
In-12° : [6]-186 pp. (pp. 161-162 déchirées, dern. ff. salis). Veau de l’ép., plats 
cernés d’un filet à froid, dos lisse fleuronné doré avec étiq. de cuir noir, tr. 
rouges (coupes, coiffes et mors frottés à fendillés, coins lég. émoussés, garde 
inf. découpée).

100 / 150 €
Rare édition, peut-être en partie originale (éd. orig. : Amst., 1769), dont ni Pia 
ni Dutel ne résolvent la fausse adresse. Contient des poèmes anonymes dont 
certains signés Perrault, Piron, La Fontaine, etc.
Réf. Dutel I:A-835 (coll. id.).- Pia 1082 (coll. : 201-[5] pp.).

1101 [Erotica]  
PETRONIUS ARBITER, Titus - Poème de Pétrone sur la guerre 
civile entre César et Pompée; avec deux épîtres d’Ovide : le tout 
traduit en vers françois avec des remarques : et des conjectures 
sur le poème intitulé Pervigilium Veneris. Amsterdam, François 
Changuion, 1737.
In-4° : [8]-xvi-256 pp. (pâles rouss. et piqûres sporadiques). Ex. à belles marges. 
Cart. bradel de papier brun de l’ép., pièce de titre de cuir rouge au dos (frotté, 
coins émoussés et à nu).

100 / 150 €
Édition originale de la traduction et des commentaires attribués à Jean 
Bouhier de Savigny (1673-1746), magistrat, érudit et bibliophile dijonnais, élu à 
l’Académie française en 1727. Les textes latins sont reproduits avec leur traduc-
tion en regard. Le «Pervigilium Veneris» (La Veillée de Vénus) est un poème éro-
tique anonyme de l’époque impériale attribué généralement aux poètes latins 
Tibère ou Catulle. Titre imprimé en rouge et noir, avec une vignette sur cuivre 
d’après un dessin de B. Picart, 1728, lettrines et culs-de-lampe dont un grand 
signé Papillon.
Réf. Barbier III:919-920. - Brunet IV:576-577. - Conlon 37:673.

1102 [Erotica]  
[SACY, Claude-Louis-Michel de] - Les Amours de Mirtil. 
Constantinople [i.e. Paris, Joseph-Gérard Barbou], 1761.
In-8° : vii (t. gr. inclus)-[1 bl.]-141 pp.; 6 h.-t. (comblage au bord droit du faux-
titre, rares rouss., qqs ff. brunis). Demi-maroquin vert à coins du début 20e s., 
dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tête dorée (lég. ombres brunes au bas des plats et du 
dos, pet. épidermures, dos lég. passé).

100 / 200 €
Édition originale de cette pastorale en prose, divisée en 6 chants, parfois attri-
buée à Fontenelle. Exemplaire complet du titre conçu et gravé par Louis Legrand 

et des 6 planches gravées d’après Gravelot par le même, avec une explication 
des gravures en fin de volume.
Réf. Cohen 77. - Gay-Lemonnyer I:150. - Conlon 61:1020. - Pas dans Barbier.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1103 [Erotica]  
4 ouvr. érotiques ou galants, in-12° ou in-8°, rel. div. (défraîchis, 
salis, mouill., us.). 

100 / 120 €
1. [DAMIRON].- Les chastes amours d’Armonde. Paris, Toussaint du Brayn 1524 
[= 1624].— 2. CHAVIGNY.- La religieuse cavalier. Mémoyres galands. La Haye, 
Adrian Moetiens [sic], 1693.— 3. Code de Cythère, ou Lit de justice d’amour. 
Érotopolis, chez le dieu Harpocrates, 7745 [= 1746].— 4. Sermon pour la consola-
tion des cocus [...]. Ambroise, Jean Coucou, 1752.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1104 [Esoterics]  
[ALBERTUS MAGNUS ?] - Secrets merveilleux de la magie 
naturelle et cabalistique du petit Albert, traduits exactement 
sur l’original latin, intitulé : Alberti Parvi Lucii, Libellus de 
mirabilibus naturae arcanis. Enrichi de �gures mystérieuses, & 
la manière de les faire. Nouvelle édition, corrigée & augmentée. 
Lyon, héritiers de Beringos fratres, 1793.
18mo: 245-[7] pp.; 10 pls (usual browning, foxing, waterstain). 19th-c. half 
brown sheepskin, flat spine, turquoise blue edges (rubbed, dulled corners with 
lacks of leather).

80 / 120 €
Reprint of the 1791-edition published at the same address, with the same colla-
tion. Complete with 10 plates (4 fold.), some figures in text. The «Petit Albert» 
is an 18th-century tome of natural and cabalistic magic, possibly inspired by the 
writings of St. Albertus Magnus. Long ms. notes in French on the endpapers, 
one dated 1832.
Ref. Bibliotheca esoterica 48 (1791-edition). - Caillet 137 (other eds by the heirs 
Beringos: 1729, 1744, 1751).
Prov. [Georges Petit].
Bound with: ALBERTUS MAGNUS. La Magie noire, ou Recueil des plus rares 
secrets, tirés d’Albert le Grand. Londres, s.n., 1808. 40 pp. (foxing, occ. sm. 
stains).
Ref. Not in Bibliotheca esoterica, Caillet.

1105 [Esoterics]  
DECREMPS, Henri - La magie blanche dévoilée [- Supplément,- 
Testament de Jérôme Sharp]. Paris, et se trouve à Liège, F.J. 
Desoer, 1789.
3 tomes en 1 vol. in-8°. Basane marbrée de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs et 
étiq. de cuirs vert et brun (rel. identiques très frottées avec épidermures, coins, 
coins et coupes usagés).

300 / 400 €
Un des classiques des ouvrages de magie et un des meilleurs écrits jusque là, 
entrepris pour expliquer les expériences du prétendu physicien Giovanni Pinetti, 
en réalité un habile prestidigitateur. Illustrés de nombreux in texto, les ouvrages 
contiennent mille et un tours, jeux de cartes, de gobelets, d’escamotage, etc. 
Nous avons, en 2e éd. (éd. orig. : P., 1784-1789) : (1). La magie blanche dévoi-
lée [...]. Frontisp. gravé, viii-118 pp.— (2). Supplément à la Magie blanche [...]. 
Frontisp. gravé, viii-270-[1] pp.— (3). Testament de Jérôme Sharp, professeur de 
Physique amusante [...]. xvi-262-[1] pp. Le frontispice (typogr. et compris dans 
les ff. lim.) représente une devinette musicale; le dernier f. montre une découpe 
de papier pour monter un tour de magie. Le «Codicille de Jérôme Sharp» et les 
«Petites aventures de Jérôme Sharp» forment les tomes IV et V de la collection 
mais pouvaient être vendus séparément.
Réf. Caillet I:431. - Huber, Volker - «La protection des droits d’auteur au XVIIIe siècle : 
Henri Decremps et La magie blanche dévoilée» in Le vieux papier. Paris, oct. 2016, 
XLI:422:164-168. - Pas dans Bibl. esoterica, ni de Theux.
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1106 [Esoterics]  
[LE ROUX, Jean] - La clef de Nostradamus, isagoge ou 
Introduction au véritable sens des prophéties de ce fameux 
auteur [...]. Ouvrage tres-curieux et même tres-utile [...] par un 
solitaire. Paris, P. Giffart, 1710.
12mo: li-[5]-469-[3] pp. (sl. brown. with some ff. more affected). Cont. sheep 
(rubbed, sm. worm track on upper cover), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands 
(rubbed), spr. edges. Good copy.

150 / 200 €
First edition by J. Le Roux, a priest in Louvicamp (Rouen). Copy authentified by 
the author i.e. signed and numbered «1306» on p. 161. Accurate commentary on 
the prophecies of Nostradamus, presented as «very curious» and «very useful». 
Errata and publ. cat. at the end.
Ref. Conlon, Prélude, 15368. - Caillet 6579. - Bibl. Esot. 2661. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1107 [Esoterics]  
[PLUCHE, Antoine] - Histoire du ciel, où l’on recherche l’origine 
de l’idolâtrie, et les méprises de la philosophie sur la formation 
des corps célestes, & de toute la nature. Troisième édition. Paris, 
chez la veuve Estienne, 1742.
2 vol. in-12°; front. et 25 h.-t. (texte n.c., cachets à sec d’un monastère). Veau 
marbré de l’époque, plats cernés d’un filet à froid, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, tr. 
rouges (mors sup. du vol. I fendu, us., la plupart des coins fortement émoussés).

200 / 300 €
Illustré d’1 frontispice et 25 hors-texte (dont la pl. 7bis) figurant principalement 
les dieux de la mythologie égyptienne et divers éléments de l’antiquité. Traite 
du ciel et des noms qu’on lui a donné, de la théogonie ou symboles personnifiés, 
des poètes et philosophes, de la divination, de cosmogonie d’un point de vue 
philosophique, d’alchimie, etc. L’originale date de 1739.
Réf. Cp. Barbier II-75, Caillet 8755 et 8756, Bibl. Esot. 3689 et 3690.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1108 [Esoterics]  
SAINT-ANDRÉ, François de - Lettres [...] à quelques-uns 
de ses amis, au sujet de la magie, des malé�ces et des sorciers. 
Où il rend raison des e�ets les plus surprenants qu’on attribue 
ordinairement aux démons & fait voir que ces intelligences n’y 
ont souvent aucune part; et que tout ce qu’on leur impute, qui 
ne se trouve ni dans l’Ancien, ni dans le Nouveau-Testament, 
ni autorisé par l’Église, est naturel ou supposé. Paris, R.-M. 
Despilly, 1725.
12mo: [8]-446-[2] pp. (foxing, brown. paper especially on the first and last 
lvs, waterstains on some lvs, ms. annotation on the blank verso of the title). 
Contemp. sheepskin, boards later covered with brown speckled paper, gilt-
tooled spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, red edges (used, rubbed, 
lacks of paper, blunt and stripped corners). 

200 / 300 €
First edition of this work «qui fut réfuté par le sieur Boissier» according to Caillet.
Ref. Caillet 9750. - Conlon 25:653.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1109 [Esoterics]  
SYKES, Arthur Ashley - Recherches sur ce qu’il faut entendre 
par les Démoniaques dont il est parlé dans le Nouveau Testament 
[...]. Traduites de l’anglois, sur la seconde édition [et] TWELLS, 
Leonard - Réponse aux recherches sur ce qu’il faut entendre par 
les Démoniaques [...]. En forme de lettre à l’auteur [...]. Leiden, 
B. & P. van der Aa, 1738.
Pet. in-8 : [24]-232 pp. Demi-veau glacé XIXe s., plats de papier rouge (coins 
lég. émoussés), dos lisse fleuronné doré, tr. jaspées. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Édition originale rare de la traduction de «Enquiry into the meaning of demo-
niacks [...]» (Londres 1737) par A.A. Sykes (c. 1683-1756) et de «An answer to the 

Enquiry [...]» (id.) par L. Twells (c. 1682-1742). «Très intéressante controverse sur 
les Démons et les Démoniaques, ou Possédés» (Caillet). Coupure de cat. collée 
sur le contreplat sup.
Ref. Coumont S122.4 (= Guaita 2037, Yves-Plessis 609). - Caillet 10890. - Conlon 
38:745 (= NUC). - STCN (1). - Manque à Bn-Opale plus, COPAC. 

1110 [Facetiae]  
L’Art de s’égayer en s’amusant. Première édition. À Joyeuse, 
chez J. La Joie, 1762.
Pet. in-8° : 186-[6] pp. (rares pet. taches). Veau 19e s., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
pièce de titre de cuir rouge, tr. dorées.

120 / 200 €
Rare édition originale de ce recueil de «poésies gaillardes et facétieuses», mis à 
l’index et saisi à la vente Auvillain en 1865. Note ms. à l’encre datée de 1865, at-
tribuant la plupart des poèmes à l’abbé Grécourt, attribution démentie par une 
note au crayon d’une autre main.
Réf. Gay-Lemonnyer I:287. - CCFr (1 seul ex. : BM Rouen). - Pas dans Barbier, 
Conlon.
Prov. Pierre Louÿs (1870-1925), poète et romancier français (note au crayon : «3e 
v[ente] Pierre Louÿs / mai 1927»). - Étiq. de bibl. non cotée au verso de la garde sup. 
- [Georges Petit].

Printed on vellum

1111 [Facetiae]  
BOURDIGNÉ, Jean de - La Légende de maistre Pierre Faifeu, 
mise en vers. Paris, Antoine-Urbain Coustelier, 1723.
In-8° (H. : 15,4 cm) : [10]-198 pp. (coin inf. du 4e f. lim. refait, pp. 134-
135 et 142-143 faiblement encrées). Maroq. rouge de l’ép., plats armoriés 
cernés de filets dorés, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs et étiq. de cuir vert, 
filet et roul. dorés sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (nerfs et coiffes 
frottés, 2 coups au plat inf. et 1 plus discret au plat sup.). 

100 / 120 €
Exemplaire imprimé sur peau de vélin (en 1822, 4 ex. sont recensés dans les 
bibliothèques de MM. Cangé, Mac-Carthy, Renouard et Harley) de cette édi-
tion de la collection des poètes anciens de Coustelier. Bourdigné (14..-1547 ?), 
chroniqueur, docteur en droit et prêtre, est connu pour son «Hystoire agrégative 
des annalles et cronicques d’Anjou» publiée en 1529. Dans cet ouvrage, il relate 
les aventures de Faifeu, natif comme lui d’Angers, sur un ton comique et sati-
rique à la façon de Villon. Les pp. 117-198 sont réservées aux «Poésies diverses 
de Jehan Molinet, chanoine de Valenciennes. Extraites de ses faicts & dicts». 
Chroniqueur, poète, musicien et compositeur, Molinet (1435-1507) était historio-
graphe de la cour de Bourgogne, conseiller de Philippe le Beau et est connu pour 
«L’art et science de réthorique» paru en 1482 et 1492.
Réf. Cat. des livres imprimés sur vélin de la biblioth. du roi. P., Crapelet, 1822, 
IV:177:240.
Prov. Louis XIV de France (supra libros). - Ambroise Firmin-Didot (étiq.). - [Georges 
Petit].

1112 [Facetiae]  
COULET, Étienne - Le gouteux en belle-humeur; ou L’éloge de la 
goute [...]. La Haye & Francfort, aux dépens de la Compagnie, 
1743.
2 ouvr. en 1 vol. in-12° : [16 dont front.]-141-[15] pp. (pli avec pet. déchirure au 
frontisp., qqs piqûres). Veau raciné de la fin 18e s., roul. dorée cernant les plats, 
dos lisse fleuronné doré avec étiq. de cuir rouge, filet et roul. dorés sur les coupes 
et remplis, tr. dorées (lég. frotté).

600 / 800 €
Relié avec : MENAPIUS, Guill.- Le fébricitant philosophe: ou L’éloge de la fièvre-
quarte [...]. [Même adresse et date], [4 dont frontisp.]-108 pp. Édition collective 
de ces 2 ouvrages traduits du latin par Nicolas Gueudeville (éd. or. de la trad. : 
1728) connue aussi sous le titre «Amusements philosophiques», tous deux illus-
trés du même frontispice.
Réf. STCN.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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1113 [Facetiae]  
SALLENGRE, Albert Henri de - Histoire de Pierre de Montmaur, 
professeur royal en langue grecque dans l’Université de Paris. 
Amsterdam, R. & G. Wetstein, 1717.
2 vol. in-8° : [4]-cxxxii-[2]-316, [2]-312 pp.; 10 h.-t. (fortes rouss., inc. d’un f. lim. 
au t. I ?). Maroq. vert Empire à grains longs signé Courteval, roul. perlée dorée 
cernant les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, gardes volantes en peau de vélin, tr. 
dorées (coiffes lég. frottées, coins lég. émoussés, rouge d’Arménie lég. apparent 
sous l’or des tranches).

140 / 200 €
Biographie romancée (éd. orig. : La Haye, 1715) du poète jésuite Montmaur 
(1576-1648), professeur au Collège de France. Son esprit brillant et érudit le fit 
remarquer et inviter à la table des grands dont il se moquait finement au risque 
de les exaspérer. Par ses railleries burlesques, le «parasite pédant» se fit beau-
coup d’ennemis. Ill. d’un frontispice répété reprenant dans des médaillons les 8 
illustrations de l’ouvrage. Courteval a travaillé à Paris de 1796 à 1836 dans le 
style de Bozérian (réf. Flety).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1114 [Facetiae]  
[SMOLLETT, Tobias] - Aventures de Roderik Random, traduites 
de l’anglois de Fielding. Avec �gures en taille-douce. Londres 
[Paris], Jean Nourse [Jean-Baptiste Langlois], 1761.
3 vol. in-12° : [4]-xvi-400, [4]-342, [4]-320 pp.; 3 h.-t. (qqs rouss., qqs 
ff. brunis). Maroq. rouge de l’ép., double filet doré cernant les plats 
armoriés, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés avec étiq. de cuir brun, filets et 
roul. dorés sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (mors et coins frottés).

250 / 350 €
Édition originale de la traduction, par Philippe Hernandez et Philippe-Florent 
de Puisieux, de ce roman picaresque longtemps attribué à Henry Fielding (éd. 
orig. en anglais : 1748) comme en témoigne le titre. Imprimé en France sous une 
fausse adresse, ce premier roman de Smollett (1721-1771), illustré de 3 frontis-
pices par A. Pinssio d’après Eisen, s’inscrit dans la verve de «Don Quichotte» et 
«Gil Blas de Santillane» et veut être une satire de l’humanité.
Réf. Barbier I:338-339. - Quérard, Supercheries II:40:b.
Prov. Béatrix de Choiseul-Stainville, duchesse de Gramont (1759-1794, décapitée), 
sœur du ministre de Louis XV le duc de Choiseul (supra libros, réf. Guigard I-164).- 
[Georges Petit].

1115 [Facetiae]  
[Attribué à VERVILLE, François Béroalde de] - Le moyen de 
parvenir. Nouvelle édition. À ****** [Paris, Grangé], 100070057 
[1757].
2 vol. in-12° : front.-[2]-lxxvi-335, [2]-lii-330 pp. Maroq. ocre signé Trautz-
Bauzonnet, triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, 
doublures de maroq. rouge fleuronné doré bordé de maroq. ocre, gardes et doubles 
gardes de papier marbré, tr. dorées.

300 / 400 €
Ouvrage anonyme, satirique et burlesque parmi les plus caractéristiques de la 
culture française de la 2e moitié du XVIe siècle. Son sujet se rattache aux récits 
satiriques dont se prévaudront les polémiques entre catholiques et calvinistes 
ou huguenots, et dans lesquels sont attaqués les gens d’église, les grands, 
les femmes et les prétentieux de tout poil. Écrit vers 1590, l’originale date de 
c. 1610 et fut attribuée à Verville (1558-1612) qui s’en déclare l’auteur dans 
son «Palais des Curieux» de 1612 (voir aussi la Dissertation par Bernard de 
La Monnoye en tête de cette édition). Charles Nodier réfute catégoriquement 
l’attribution à Béroalde, Paul Lacroix conclut à une refonte par Béroalde d’un 
conte de Rabelais, et J. Lavignac l’attribue à Henri Estienne. Frontispice gravé 
par Martinet figurant le portrait de Béroalde placé à l’envers dans un médaillon. 
Réf. Barbier III:371-372. - Brunet I:806-807.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1116  
 [FANGOUSE, abbé] - Analyse de l’histoire sacrée, depuis 
l’origine du monde jusqu’à la venue du Messie, mêlée de 
Ré�exions, pour servir à l’instruction de la Jeunesse Chrétienne. 
Par M. L... F.. P... Paris, Debure, 1785.
In-12° : [4]-161 pp. (qqs rouss. surtout au début et fin). Maroq. rouge de l’ép., plats 
armoriés cernés de filets et fleurons d’angles dorés, dos lisse fleuronné doré avec 
étiq. de cuir vert, filet et roul. dorés sur les coupes et remplis, jolies gardes de papier 
dominoté (étoiles dorées sur fond blanc), tr. dorées (lég. frotté ou usé aux mors et 
coins, lég. ombre foncée sur le plat inf.).

125 / 150 €
D’abord paru en 1780 sous l’adresse fictive de Rome, puis chez Bastien à Paris 
en 1782. 
Réf. Barbier I:165.
Prov. Armoiries ecclésiastiques (non identifiées). - [Georges Petit].

1117  
 FÉNELON, François de - Les Aventures de Télémaque, �ls 
d’Ulysse. Paris, de l’Imprimerie de Monsieur (sous la direction 
de P. Fr. Didot jeune), 1785.
2 vol. in-4° : [8]-309, [4]-297-[3] pp.; 122 h.-t. (brunissures parfois moyennes 
voire fortes passim, piqûres et rouss. sporadiques). Maroq. vert à long grain du 
19e s., large bordure de roul. dorées cernant les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, 
fer au casque grec répété, tr. dorées (lég. marques et ombres sur les plats, coins, 
coupes et coiffes lég. frottés).

1.000 / 1.500 €
Superbe édition typographique, entièrement tirée sur papier vélin d’Annonay 
de la fabrique de Montgolfier, conçue avec des caractères spécialement créés 
et destinée initialement à recevoir la suite de gravures de Jean-Baptiste Tilliard 
d’après Charles Monnet, commencée dès 1771 et qui se vendait séparément. 
Toutefois, les éditeurs écartèrent cette suite et en firent réaliser une autre par 
Parisot d’après Jean-Guillaume Moitte. L’illustration de l’exemplaire comprend 
122 hors-texte présentés dans un encadrement et protégés par des serpentes, 
soit un titre gravé par Montulay daté 1773, les 72 figures avec la lettre par 
Monnet et Tilliard, 24 sommaires non signés ornés de culs-de-lampe, ainsi que 
les 25 gravures au lavis par Moitte et Parisot (seule la 1re est signée). Armes de 
Monsieur, frère du roi Louis XVI, sur les titres, gravées sur bois par Choffard. Avec 
le rare prospectus de 8 pp. (placé après le faux-titre du t. 1).
Réf. Cohen 384-386. - Reynaud 176.
Prov. Van der Helle (ex-libris armorié «Ex Museo Van der Helle»). - Juan Hernandez 
(étiq. de cuir vert dorée). - [Georges Petit].

1118  
 FENOUILLOT de FALBAIRE, Charles-Georges - L’Honnête 
criminel, ou L’amour �lial, drame en cinq actes & en vers [...] 
Seconde édition, revue, corrigée & augmentée de l’Histoire du 
héros de la pièce. Amsterdam et Paris, Merlin, 1768.
In-8° : xiv-90 pp.; 5 h.-t. (qqs piqûres et pet. taches éparses, ex. à belles marges). 
Maroquin rouge marbré de l’ép., cadre de trois filets dorés cernant les plats, 
fleuron d’angle, gr. armoiries dorées au centre, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce 
de titre de cuir vert, tr. dorées.

250 / 350 €
Exemplaire aux armes du duc Étienne-François de Choiseul-Stainville (1719-
1785), celui-là même qui fit libérer le héros dont l’histoire a inspiré ce drame et 
qui est décrit dans la préface comme «le ministre bienfaisant». Seconde édition 
augmentée, avec une nouvelle épître dédicatoire adressée, comme dans l’origi-
nale, à Trudaine de Montigni, conseiller d’État et intendant des Finances, et une 
nouvelle préface consacrée à l’histoire authentique de Jean Fabre (1717-1797). 
Ce protestant originaire de Nîmes participait à une réunion protestante, illégale 
depuis la Révocation de l’Édit de Nantes, lorsque l’armée intervint pour la répri-
mer. Son vieux père n’ayant pu fuir à temps, Fabre se constitua prisonnier à sa 
place et fut condamné aux galères, puis au bagne à Toulon. Après six ans de fers, 
il fut libéré par le duc de Choiseul, ministre de la Marine, touché par cet exemple 
de piété filiale. Ex. complet des 5 planches d’après Gravelot, par Simonet, de 
Launay, Le Vasseur et Binet, reprises à l’édition originale (Paris, 1767). Texte pré-
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cédé d’une collation différente de celle donnée par Cohen, mais conforme à celle 
de l’ex. décrit par SUDOC. Bel exemplaire.
Réf. Cohen 390-391 ([4]-xviii-90 pp., 5 pl.). - SUDOC 127188681.
Prov. Duc de Choiseul-Stainville (supra-libros; réf. Olivier 834, fer 1). - [Georges 
Petit].

With 9 extra engravings after Antoine Borel

1119  
 FIELDING, Henry - Tom Jones ou L’enfant trouvé. Imitation 
de l’anglois [...] par M. de La Place. Quatrième édition [...] 
augmentée de la vie de l’auteur anglois. Londres ; Paris, Bauche, 
1767.
4 vol., in-12 : lvi-348, [4]-346, [4]-296, [4]-372-[3] pp. (qqs défauts marg. inhérents 
au non rognage, qqs min. souill.). Maroquin bleu roi signé Trautz-Bauzonnet, 
triple filet doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons fil. et joliment ornés aux 
petits fers floraux dorés (min. accroc à la coiffe sup. du t. IV), bordures, coiffes et 
coupes ornées dorées, peu rognés, tr. dorées sur marbrures. Bel ex.

600 / 800 €

Réédition de cette traduction de «The history of Tom Jones» (1749) par Pierre-
Antoine La Place (1717-1793). Ill. d’un frontisp. et 15 figures gravées par Aveline, 
Chedel, Fessard et Pasquier d’après Gravelot, «charmante illustration du meil-
leur temps de Gravelot» (Cohen). Ex. enrichi d’une suite complète des 9 figures 

d’Antoine Borel gravées par Delaunay (pour l’édit. de 1801 ?), d’une inspiration 
très différente. Ex. sur beau vergé, à belles marges et fort probablement relié sur 
brochure. Ce roman picaresque de Fielding (1707-1754) connut un grand succès 
dès sa parution en 1749 et influença plusieurs générations d’écrivains, tant an-
glais qu’étrangers.
Ref. Cohen 394 et 395.
Prov. Robert Hoe (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

1120 [France - Numismatics]  
9 publications relatives aux monnaies et aux banques. Fin 
XVIIIe-début XIXe s.
Formats divers. Brochées. Bonne condition.

250 / 150 €
Prospectus d’une caisse hypothécaire. S.l., s.n., s.d. [fin XVIIIe s.], [2]-20 pp. - Loi 
relative aux transactions passées entre particuliers, pendant la durée de la dépré-
ciation du papier-monnaie, du 5 Messidor, An V, de la République française. Précédée 
du tableau de dépréciation du papier-monnaie [...]. Marseille, Mossy, an VI [1798], 
ix-[2] pp. - Basterrèche, Léon - Essai sur les monnaies. S.l., (impr. de Goujon fils), 
an IX-1800, [2]-40 pp. - Vues sur l’établissement, lors de la paix générale, d’une 
banque nationale de France [...]. Paris, E. Charles, an IX-1800, 30 pp. - Rapport fait 
par Costaz, [...] sur le projet de loi concernant les banques [...] 15 germinal an 11, 
[2]-21 pp. - Opinion de Portiez [de l’Oise], sur le projet de loi [...] 23 germinal an 11, 
8 pp. - Discours prononcé par Gillet-Lajaqueminière [...] sur le projet de loi [...] 24 
germinal an 11, 16 pp. [Paris], Imprimerie nationale, Germinal an 11 [1803], id., id. - 2 
plaquettes sur les caisses d’épargnes, dont 1 par A. de Lamartine.

1121 [France - Pamphlet]  
Porte-feuille d’un talon rouge. Contenant des anecdotes galantes 
& secrettes de la cour de France. Paris, comte de Paradès, l’an 
178* [c. 1780].
In-16 : 42-[2 bl.] pp. (minuscule tache en marge du titre, lég. salissures en 
bordure de qqs ff., ex. non rogné). Demi-chagrin bleu nuit du début 20e s., dos 
lisse fleuronné doré, titre en long (pet. épidermures aux coiffes).

150 / 250 €
Édition originale, «d’une excessive rareté, les exemplaires ayant été en par-
tie détruits» (Gay), de ce pamphlet satirique contre Marie-Antoinette. «D’une 
violence inouïe» pour Gay, il est plutôt d’une «perfidie notoire» selon les mots de 
Jammes, qui y voit non seulement l’écho mais peut-être la source de certaines 
calomnies lancées contre la reine et la cour. Identifié par erreur au marquis de 
Pelleport, ou encore au comte de Provence, héritier du trône jusqu’en 1781, le 
«talon rouge» - expression désignant un courtisan à Versailles - est resté ano-
nyme. Contient 2 lettres, la première non datée, la seconde du 18 juin 1779. Le 
millésime 1780, repris par Conlon, est suggéré par la British Library (NUC pro-
pose c. 1785, BM Montpellier 1779, BM Lyon 1788...).
Réf. Gay-Lemonnyer III:821. - Conlon 80:488. - Jammes («Le bûcher bibliogra-
phique») 462. - Pas dans Barbier.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1122 [France]  
Histoire de l’Académie royale des inscriptions et belles lettres, 
depuis son établissement jusqu’à présent. Avec les mémoires 
de littérature tirez des registres de cette Académie, depuis son 
renouvellement jusqu’en M.DCCX. Tome premier [- cinquante 
et unième]. Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1736-1843.
51 vol., in-4 (qqs rouss., mouillures. etc.). Non collationnés. Veau marbré de 
l’époque (qqs coins émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (qqs-uns lég. abîmés ou 
frottés), étiq. de cuir rouge ou vert, tr. rouges; le vol. de Tables br., tel que paru. 
Bonne condition générale.

2.500 / 4.000 €
Collection complète, avec les premiers t. en réimpression (orig. 1717 sq.). Cette 
imposante publication montre l’intérêt de ses membres pour la philologie clas-
sique grecque et latine et l’histoire nationale; elle reflète les courants intellec-
tuels du XVIIIe siècle : l’intérêt pour le Moyen-Âge, les textes arabes et persans, 
l’influence des grands voyages, le développement des sciences physiques, 
etc. Contributions par le comte de Caylus, La Curne de Sainte-Palaye, l’abbé 
Barthélémy, l’abbé Mignot, J. de Guignes, etc. Contient également les éloges 
historiques des académiciens décédés. Ill. gr. sur cuivre : joli frontisp. allégo-

Réédition de cette traduction de «The history of Tom Jones» (1749) par Pierre-
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rique par Simonneau d’après Ant. Coypel, nombr. vign., bandeaux, 56 fig. in 
texto et 290 pl. hors texte. Ex. complet de la table des matières «depuis le tome 
XLV jusques et compris le tome L» parue près de 30 ans après le t. 50.
Joint, comme parfois : C.-C.-F. de L’Averdy - Tableau général, raisonné et mé-
thodique des ouvrages contenus dans le recueil des Mémoires de l’Académie 
royale des inscriptions et belles-lettres, depuis sa naissance jusques et compris 
l’année 1788. Paris, P. Didot l’Aîné, 1791. In-4, même reliure.
Ref. Brunet I:26. - Cp. Conlon 36:99 et Cohen 184 (éd. 1739). (52 vol.)

1123 [France]  
BOUILLART, Jacques - Histoire de l’abbaye royale de Saint 
Germain des Prez. Contenant la vie des abbez qui l’ont gouvernée 
[...]. Le tout justi�é [...] et enrichi de plans & de �gures. Paris, 
Grégoire Dupuis, 1724.
In-folio : [20]-328-clxxxviii-[30] pp. (déchir. marg. au f. C, qqs min. défauts 
marg.). Veau marbré de l’époque (qqs frottements), dos orné doré à 6 nerfs (mors 
localement fendillés à fendus), étiq. de cuir rouge (éraflée avec manques), tr. 
rouges. Bon ex.

300 / 400 €
Édition originale et unique par le bénédictin J. Bouillart (1669-1726). Ill. (com-
plet) d’une vignette sur le titre, 2 bandeaux d’après Caze et 24 beaux hors-
texte dont 3 dépliants (plans, vues, tombeaux, reliques...), gravés par Baquoy, 
Fonbonne, etc., d’après Jean Chaufourier (1679-1757), graveur et paysagiste; il 
dessina e.a. les plans du jardin de Versailles.
Ref. Conlon 24:246 (= BL, NUC). - Cohen 181. - Dufour p. 76. 
Prov. De La Place de Mont-Evray (ex-libris).

1124 [France]  
[RETZ, Cardinal de] - Mémoires [...]. Contenant ce qui s’est 
passé de remarquable en France pendant les premières années 
du regne de Louis XIV [...]. Amsterdam, J.F. Bernard, H. Du 
Sauzet, 1719.
4 vol., in-8 : [2]-399, [2]-452, [2]-360 pp. Vélin de l’époque, dos lisses titrés à 
l’encre. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €
Nouvelle édition (1ère 1717) donnée par Henri Du Sauzet et augmentée des mé-
moires du cardinal de Retz (1613-1679) sur les événements de la Fronde durant 
la minorité de Louis XIV (1648-1653). Le cardinal de Retz en fut un des acteurs 
importants, ayant pris le parti des Frondeurs contre Mazarin. Portrait-frontisp. 
gravé par Thomassin dans le t. I. Titres en rouge et noir.
Ref. STCN (1 seul ex. à Nimègue, incompl.). - Barbier Suppl. 357. - Bn-Opale 
plus.
Prov. Cachet sur le contreplat sup. - J.W. Six (ex-libris).

1125 [France]  
SULLY, Maximilien de Béthune - Mémoires de Sully, principal 
ministre de Henry-le-Grand. Nouvelle édition, plus exacte et 
plus correcte [...]. Paris, Jean-François Bastien, 1788.
6 vol., in-8 (qqs lég. bruniss. & piq., qqs défauts marg. sans atteinte). Basane 
mouchetée de l’époque (qqs défauts, coins lég. émoussés), dos lisses (étiq. de 
papier en queue), compartiments fil. et ornés dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. 
jaspées. Bon ensemble.

150 / 200 €
Réédition de cette adaptation par l’abbé Pierre Mathurin de L’Écluse Desloges 
(1ère édit. en 1745, orig. en 1638). Ill. de 3 planches gravées sur cuivre : por-
traits d’Henri IV et de Sully en tête du t. I et pyramide érigée en l’honneur d’Henri 
IV dans le t. VI. Maréchal et pair de France, surintendant des finances et des for-
tifications, gouverneur de la Bastille, le duc de Sully (1559-1641) fut le conseiller 
le plus écouté du roi Henri IV et ses mémoires gardent une valeur certaine. Notice 
biogr. dans le t. I, supplément dans le t. V, «Observations sur les mémoires de 
Sully» et table générale dans le t. VI. Cat. d’édit. de 4 pp. relié entre les pp. viii 
et ix du t. I.
Ref. Brunet V-589. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Famille princière belge.

1126 [French Inquisition]  
RENNEVILLE, Constantin de - L’Inquisition françoise ou 
L’Histoire de la Bastille [...]. Tome I [- IV + Supplément]. 
Amsterdam, B. Lakeman; Leyde, J. & H. Verbeek, 1724.
5 vol. in-12 : lxxxvi-[2 bl.]-477-[13], xliv-412-[17]-[3 bl.], vii-[1 bl.]-416-[16], ix-
[1 bl.]-408-[16], [2]-438-[26] pp.; 56 h.-t. (brunissures et piqûres, assez fortes 
en dern. partie du t. 1, qqs rouss., rares pet. taches, qqs pet. fentes margin. 
rest. e.a. t. 2 p. 175, t. 3 p. 341, t. 4 p. 173...). Veau havane granité de l’ép., 
dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de t. et tom. rouges et vertes, tr. rouges 
(frott., qqs coiffes manquantes, coins émoussés voire à nu, dos lég. fendillés, pet. 
attaques de ver au dos du t. 1).

250 / 400 €
Nouvelle édition (éd. orig., 1715) augmentée d’un vol. de «Supplément», de ce 
récit de diverses incarcérations douteuses et malheureuses à la Bastille parmi 
lesquelles celle de l’auteur (1677-1723), écrivain protestant, qui y séjourna 11 ans. 
L’illustration, gravée sur cuivre et complète, comprend le portrait de Georges 
Ier d’Angleterre à qui le tome I est dédié, le frontispice du «Supplément» et 54 
gr. (3 dépl.) représentant des scènes souvent curieuses voire morbides et notam-
ment les costumes et cérémonies de l’Inquisition, sans compter une vignette de 
titre et un bandeau aux armes des dédicataires, qui varient d’un vol. à l’autre, 
sauf au «Supplément» qui n’a pas de dédicace.
Réf. Cohen 869. - Haag VIII:416-V. - Conlon 24:491 (Suppl. seul).
Prov. Marquis René de Galard Brassac (1699-1771), compositeur et officier français 
(ex-libris armorié). - Jean Nélis (ex-libris «In librorum templo Ne-Lis). - [Georges Petit].

1127 [French Revolution]  
MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel Riqueti de - Collection complette 
des travaux de M. Mirabeau l’aîné, à l’Assemblée nationale. 
Précédée de tous les discours et ouvrages du même auteur, 
prononcés ou publiés en Provence, pendant le cours des 
élections. Par Étienne Méjan. Paris, impr. Vve Lejay [- Devaux 
pour les t. III-V], 1791-1792.
5 vol., in-8 : [4]-60-396-iv, [4]-514-iv, [4]-436-vii, [4]-362-ii, 538 pp. (manque 
(?) 1 tableau dépl. dans le t. V; qqs rouss. et bruniss.). Veau marbré de l’époque 
(qqs éraflures et travaux de vers), dos lisses à compartiments fleuronnés dorés 
(légers frottements), étiq. de cuir vert, tr. marbrées. Bon ex.

100 / 150 €
Édition originale et ensemble complet donné par E. Méjan (1766-1846) que 
Mirabeau avait associé à son «Courrier de Provence». 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.

1128 [French Revolution]  
[MONTJOIE, Galart de] - Histoire de la conjuration de 
Louis-Philippe Joseph d’Orléans, premier prince du sang, duc 
d’Orléans, de Chartres [...] surnommé Égalité. Par l’auteur de 
l’Histoire de la conjuration de Maximilien Robespierre. Paris, 
s.n., 1796.
3 vol., in-8 : [4]-xvi-304, [4]-392, [4]-304-8-4 pp. (qqs piq. et mouillures). 
Demi-veau de l’époque, dos lisses fil. dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge ou vert, tr. 
jaunes. Bon ensemble.

100 / 120 €
Édition originale de ce sévère réquisitoire contre Louis-Philippe d’Orléans (1747-
1793) par l’avocat et publiciste royaliste G. de Montjoie (1746-1816). Ill. d’un por-
trait-frontisp. non signé. Député à la Convention, Philippe-Égalité vota la mort 
du roi sans appel; devenu suspect aux yeux des Montagnards, il fut guillotiné en 
novembre 1793.
Ref. Barbier II 693. - Bn-Opale plus.

1129 [Ghent - Periodical]  
ANTHEUNIS, Jacques-Jean - [Het eerste boek der] Protocole 
Jakobs, soone Johans, soone Balthazars, die de vryheyd der 
Gaulen, ende de goede uytvoering hunner wetten lief heeft. 
Ghent, E. t’Servrancx, 1798.
13 fasc. in 1 vol., 8vo: 211 pp. Cont. vellum, blue edges (soiled). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
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Complete 1st series in 13 parts of this Ghent satirical-polemical periodical 
written by J.J. Antheunis (b. 1758). In a curious bible-like style, the author at-
tacks the local French authorities in particular, but also other influential figures 
of the time and also K. Broeckaert, the editor of the Ghent satirical journal De 
Sysse-panne. Three series appeared in total (1798-1800).
Ref. Bibl. gant. 7628. - Devolder (1792-1799) 307 & (1800-1829) A-859. - Opac 
KBR.
We join: De Sysse-panne, ofte Den estaminé der ouderlingen. Ghent, Dullé, 1797-
1798. 8vo. Orig. blue wr. (sl. used). Collection of this rare Ghent satirical weekly jour-
nal (publ. 1795-1798) written by K. Broeckaert, including the issues: part IV, n. 12-15 
(1797) and the complete parts V-VIII (1797-1798), each part holding 15 issues. Ref. 
Bibl. gant. 7890. - Devolder (1792-1799) 3248 & (1800-1829) S-965. (2 vol.)

1130 [Ghent imprint]  
Eight publications. 1755-1828.
In good condition.

200 / 300 €
1. Maria Theresa - Decree 4/7/1755. Ghent, P. de Goesin, 1755. Lge broad-
sheet. - 2. Breve tot vernietinge van de tot hier toe genoemde Societeyt 
Jesu. Ghent, J. Meyer & J. Begyn, 1773. 4to: 12 pp. Issued Rome 21 VII 1773. - 3. 
Alfonso Muzzarelli - De l’immunité des personnes ecclésiastiques [trsl. from the 
Italian]. Ghent, B. Poelman, [n.d.]. 8vo: 44 pp. - 4. [P.-J. DE SMEDT] - Mémoire 
sur la suppression de la mendicité en la ville de Gand. Ghent, C.J. Fernand, 
[1817]. 8vo: 16 pp. - 5. Litanie van ’t kindeken Jesus. Ghent, Wid. M. de Goesin, 
[n.d.]. 12mo: [2] ff. - 6. Waerschouwinge aen het Gendsch volk. [Ghent, n.n., 
1790]. Broadsheet. - 7. Solemneéle bid-misse in de Cathedrale kerk van St. 
Baefs. Ghent, J. Poelma,; [n.d.]. Sm. broadsheet. - 8. Grande soirée de mu-
sique donnée par la Société de Ste Cécile à Gand [...] le lundi 10 novembre 
1828. Ghent, A.I. vander Schelden, (1828). Broadsheet.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 4051, 5141, 13627, 6319, 3360. 6-8 not in Bibl. gant.

1131 [Ghent imprint]  
Den bekeerden boer, of Samenspraeke tusschen eenen patriot 
ende eenen boer, raekende de troubels van dezen tyd. Ghent, P. 
de Goesin, 1790.
4to: [2]-30 pp. Loose in uncut quires as issued. Very good copy.

120 / 200 €
Ref. Bibl. gant. 4780. - Not in Opac KBR (has 5 other editions).
Joined: 6 official Ghent publications 1764-1774. Folio-size. Sewn or loose, 
as issued. I.a. on «heirbaenen» (1764), «teecken der leiren ende vellen» (1767), 
«de admissie in de religieuse orders» (1771), «uytvoer van graenen enmeil» 
(1771), «verbiedende van graenen te koopen ofte te verkoopen» (1771), «nopens 
de abusen (...) in het colloqueren van persoonen» (1774). Ref. Bibl. gant. 4258, 
4373, 4475, 4476, 4479, 4546. (7 vol.)

1132 [Ghent]  
Description du jubilé de sept cens ans de S. Macaire, patron 
particulier contre la peste, qui sera célébré dans la ville de Gand, 
capitale de la Flandre [...]. Ghent, J. Meyer, [1767].
4to: [8]-xii-84 pp. (browning). Cont. marbled calf, covers with gilt ruled border, 
flat gilt orn. spine, red sp. edges (sl. rubbed, corners bumped). Good copy.

200 / 300 €
First edition of this work celebrating the 700 year Jubilee of Saint Macarius, the 
Patron Saint of the city of Ghent. Ill. with 15 engr. pl. (lettered A-O, 1 folding) 
by F. Heijlbrouck and P. or J.L. Wauters depicting numerous floats (ship, croco-
dile, dromedary, swan, rhinoceros, elephant), cavalcades and ornaments. Incl. 
1 large folding pl. showing the fireworks celebrating St Macarius at the Friday 
Market in Ghent. Contains biographies of St Amand, St Livin and St Macarius 
and a list of the cavalcade participants.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 3856. - STCV. - Opac KBR. 

1133 [Grotius]  
BURIGNY, Jean Levesque de - Vie de Grotius, avec l’histoire de 
ses ouvrages, et des négociations auxquelles il fut employé. Avec 
de nouvelles remarques. Amsterdam, Marc Michel Rey, 1754.
4to: [8]-187-[1 bl.] pp. Cont. mottled calf (heav. rubbed, worm works on upper 
cover), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (joints splitting, def. at head & tail), 
red edges.

80 / 100 €
Later edition of this biography of Grotius by the French historian Burigny (1692-
1785). Engr. title-vign. Text printed in 2 cols. Title in red & black. 
Ref. STCN (1). - Cp. BL (2 vol., 12mo). - Not in Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Ownership entry on title Ch. Labitte.

1134 [Hagiography - Bohemia]  
BALBINUS, Bohuslaus, S.J. - Vita S. Joannis Nepomuceni 
sigilli sacramentalis protomartyris [...]. Nunc aucta ex actis 
processuum, ipsaque solemnitate canonizationis [...] illustrata 
iconismis XXXIII. [...]. Augsburg, J.A. Pfeffel, 1730.
4to: [4]-76 pp. Cont. sheep, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, red edges (rubbed, head 
and tail def.). Nice copy.

400 / 500 €
Reprint of the 1725 edition of this biography of Saint John of Nepomuk (1345-
1393), the Saint of Bohemia, written by the Bohemian Jesuit Balbinus (1621-
1688). Ill. with 33 numbered full-page engravings (bound between pp. 32-33).
Ref. DBS I:803:22. - Not in BL, VD-18.

1135 [Hagiography]  
RIBADENEYRA, Pedro de; ROSWEYDE, Heribert - Generale 
legende der heylighen [...]. Den sevensten druck met veel levens 
der heylighen vermeerdert [...]. Antwerp, J.B. Verdussen, 1711 
(1686 on engr. title).
2 vol., folio: [28 incl. engr. title]-686, [8]-662-[26] pp. (some browning and 
waterstaining, 1st vol.: errors in pagination, upper corner flyleaf missing, first 
& last quire sl. loose, sm. single wormtrack in preliminary pages with sm. loss 
of text). Cont. calf over wood, giltruled spine on 6 raised bands, cont. metal 
corner pieces, clasps and catches (def. restored with mod. leather, scratches, def. 
at head & tail, joints rubbed, 2 corner pieces and 3 catches missing). Good copy.

150 / 200 €
7th edition (first 1619) by the Jesuits Ribadeneyra (1527-1611) and Rosweyde 
(1569-1629). Engr. ills: title and 14 full-page pls representing hundreds of 
different saints. Numerous woodcut endpieces. Titles printed in red & black. 
Woodcut printer’s mark on titles. 
Ref. DBS VII:202:14. - STCV. - BCNI 16982. - BL (2nd part). - Not in Bn-Opale 
plus.
Prov. Ownership entry on first and last flyleaf. - Libr. stamp on title page. 

1136 [Heresy]  
LE QUIEN, Michel - Nullité des ordinations anglicanes, ou 
Réfutation du livre intitulé, Dissertation sur la validité des 
ordinations des Anglois [...]. Paris, Simart, 1725.
2 vol. in-12 : [12]-lxxi-[1 bl.]-538-xix-[7], [6]-396-lxxxiii-[17] pp. (qqs ff. brunis, 
qqs piqûres, 2 manques de papier restaurés dont un au titre du t. II avec lég. 
atteinte au texte). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, étiq. 
de titre et de tomaison de cuir rouge, tr. rouges (manque à une coiffe, coins 
émoussés, lég. épidermures, étiq. de biblioth. aux plats sup.).

150 / 250 €
Édition originale de l’une des principales œuvres du théologien et érudit fran-
çais Le Quien (1661-1733), de l’ordre des dominicains. Réfutation de l’apologie 
des ordres anglicans publiée la même année par le chanoine augustin Pierre Le 
Courayer (1681-1776), qui finira par être excommunié pour ses opinions.
Réf. Conlon 25:516.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Verdussen (1698-1773), libraire et bibliophile anversois (ex-libris 
gr. emblématique avec devise «Tutissima virtus pietas homini»; réf. CERL, réper-
toire des provenances, n° 14858). - Couvent des dominicains de Louvain (ex-libris 
typographié).
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1137 [History]  
BOSSUET, Jacques Bénigne - Discours sur l’histoire universelle 
à monseigneur le dauphin : pour expliquer la suite de la religion, 
& les changemens des empires. Première partie, depuis le 
commencement du monde, jusqu’à l’empire de Charlemagne 
[...]. Nouvelle édition. Paris, Christophe David, 1732.
In-4° : [4]-528-[8] pp. (incomplet du portrait, rouss. et piqûres sporadiques). Veau 
marbré de l’ép., plaque armoriée dorée au centre des plats, dos à nerfs fleuronné 
doré, pièce de titre de cuir rouge, tr. rouges (frottée, coins émoussés et à nu).

120 / 200 €
Exemplaire de prix aux armes de Jean de Berbisey (1663-1756), premier pré-
sident du parlement de Bourgogne de 1715 à 1745. Il offrait en prix au collège 
de Dijon des ouvrages reliés à ses armes. Première partie, seule parue, d’une ré-
édition posthume (éd. orig., P., 1681) de la fresque historique de Bossuet (1642-
1704), dédiée au Dauphin, fils de Louis XIV, et destinée à son éducation. L’auteur 
fut son professeur d’histoire de 1670 à 1679. Ornée d’un bandeau par Jollain.
Réf. Brunet I:1134.
Prov. Supra-libros doré armorié avec inscription «Ex dono illust. D. Joan. de Berbisey 
Senatus Divionensis Principis» (réf. Olivier 2114, fer n° 2). - [Georges Petit].

1138 [History]  
RAYNAL, Guillaume-�omas - Anecdotes historiques, 
militaires et politiques de l’Europe. Depuis l’élevation de 
Charles-Quint au trône de l’Empire, jusqu’au Traité d’Aix-la-
Chapelle en 1748. Tome premier. Première partie [- Seconde 
partie]. Amsterdam, T. Crajenschot, 1754.
2 vol., 12mo: [6]-247, [2]-312 pp. (browning). Cont. calf, gilt spines on 5 raised 
bands, brown leather title labels, marbl. edges (sl. worn, rubbed, joints starting 
to split).

100 / 200 €
Later edition (1st Amst. 1753, 2 vol.) of this work by the historian and philosopher 
Raynal (1713-1796). It deals only with the 16th century, more precisely the reign 
of Charles V and his contemporaries (Henry VIII, etc.). A «Tome second» was ne-
ver published, but a «Supplément» (not present here) was published by Arkstee 
& Merkus (Amst.). Nice engr. allegorical frontisp. in each vol. Titles in red and 
black.
Ref. Cp. Cioranescu 52328. - Not in Bn-Opale plus. - STCN.
Prov. Ms. signature on titles.

1139 [Japan]  
CHARLEVOIX, Pierre-François-Xavier de - Histoire de 
l’établissement, des progrès et de la décadence du christianisme 
dans l’empire du Japon. Où l’on voit les di�érentes révolutions 
qui ont agité cette monarchie pendant plus d’un siècle. Rouen, 
G. Behourt, 1715.
3 vols 12mo: [44]-337-[25], [2]-398-[34], 460-[22] pp. (some foxing esp. in vol. 
III, marginal dampstains). Cont. mottled calf, gilt decorated spines on raised 
bands. Good copy.

400 / 600 €
First edition of this work on the Christian missions in Japan, from 1542 to 1717, 
by the Jesuit historian and traveller Charlevoix (1682-1761). With descriptions 
of the country, its politics, and Japanese customs, manners and costumes, etc.
Ref. DBS II:1075:1. - Cordier, Japonica, 421.
Prov. Libr. bookplate. - Ms. prov. crossed out on t.-p. - Mention of purchase in vol. I.

1140  
 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Les amours de Psyché et de Cupidon, 
avec le poème d’Adonis. Édition ornée de �gures dessinées par 
Moreau le jeune, et gravées sous sa direction. Paris, Saugrain 
(impr. de Plassan), l’an V.-1797.
2 vol. in-12° : 221-[3 bl.], 284-[4 bl.] pp.; 9 h.-t. Maroq. bleu de Prusse signé 
Cuzin, triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos finement fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, 
doublures de maroq. ocre cerné de filets et roul. fleuronnées dorés, gardes et 
doubles gardes de papier marbré, tr. dorées sur marbrures.

500 / 700 €

Tirage à 100 ex. sur papier vélin avec les 9 gravures avec la lettre et les numé-
ros (portrait gravé par R. Delvaux d’après Rigaud et 8 h.-t. d’après Moreau, 
Simonet, Dambrun, etc.) en réduction de l’édition in-4° de Didot, 1795. Enrichi 
d’une suite avant la lettre mais avec les signatures (sauf le portrait).
Réf. Cohen 584-585 (signale notre ex.). - Reynaud 289. - Rochambaut p. 597.
Prov. Ernest Quentin-Bauchart (1830-1909), écrivain et bibliophile dont la coll. fut 
vendue en 1888 et qui décrivit cet ex. décrit dans «Mes livres» n. 146 (ex-libris sur cuir 
bleu.). - P. Brunet (id., bibl. vendue en 1935). - [Georges Petit].

Illustrated by Jean-Honoré Fragonard, with extra suites

1141  
 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles en vers. Paris, 
impr. de Didot l’aîné, 1795.
2 vol., gr. in-4 : vii-[2]-280-[2], 334 pp. (qqs souill. et piq. locales, qqs rouss. 
au début et à la fin des vol., p. 39 souillée, rouss. sur les lithos ajoutées, traces 
de colle marg. sur les gravures des Fermiers généraux, 1 portrait détaché dans 
le t. 1). Maroquin brun XIXe ou XXe s. (qqs min. frottements et lég. griffes), 
large fleuron losangé central serti d’un double jeu de filets dorés avec le cadre 
central ponctué de fleurons d’angles dorés, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons fil. et 
fleuronnés dorés (min. frottements), doublures de chagrin poli vert cerné d’une 
dentelle dorée, triples gardes de papier peigne, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. 
dorées. Étuis. Bel ex.

1.000 / 1.500 €

Édition de luxe tirée à 550 ex. et 1er tirage des figures gravées d’après Jean-
Honoré Fragonard, Touzé, Mallet ou Monet. Originellement, cette illustration 
devait comporter 80 gravures mais sa réalisation fut interrompue par la Terreur et 
les troubles qui s’ensuivirent; les exemplaires «normaux» contiennent 20 planches 
achevées, toutes dans le t. I. Cependant, l’éditeur avait fait commencer la gravure 
de 37 compositions dont certaines n’existent qu’à l’état d’eau-forte pure, tandis 
que d’autres existent avant ou avec la lettre (i.e. les signatures et les numéros des 
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pages gravés). Notre ex. contient 60 figures : 33 eaux-fortes pures, sur vergé, 2 
épreuves d’état sur vergé ou vélin, 15 figures avant la lettre et 10 avec la lettre, sur 
vélin. Contient en outre l’eau-forte pure du fleuron de titre du t. I, d’après Choffard. 
T. I avec faux titre et titre, t. II sans le titre qui ne fut imprimé que plus tard.
Ex. enrichi d’1 portrait de La Fontaine avant toute lettre, - d’une suite complète 
des figures d’une contrefaçon de l’édition des Fermiers généraux, 1777 (titre 
imprimé, portrait gravé par Macret d’après Ficquet et H. Rigaud, 2 frontispices 
et 82 figures d’après les compositions d’Eisen pour l’édition de 1762), - et d’une 
suite de 21 lithographies dont 11 d’après Devéria et 10 d’après Hersent (1 en 
épreuve d’état, 2 datées 1818 et 1819).
Ref. Cohen 573 sq. - Rochambeau 104.
Prov. La Bédoyère 2e vente ? (selon une note). - E. Délicourt (ex-libris). - P. Desq 
(ex-libris sur cuir rouge). - [Georges Petit].

1142  
 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles en vers. 
Amsterdam, s.n., 1764.
2 vol. in-8° : x-[2]-214-[2]-[16], [2]-viii-[2]-256 pp.; 81 h.-t. (taches, piqûres ou 
rouss., qqs gal. de vers marg. et pet. déchirure marg. restaurée au v. 2). Veau 
marbré de l’ép., triple filet et petit fleuron d’angle dorés sur les plats, dos lisses 
fleuronnés dorés et étiq. de cuir vert foncé, tr. dorées (lég. défraîchi : mors frottés 
avec pet. manques et fendillements, coiffes frottées et tachées dont 1 restaurée, 
cuir craquelé sur les dos et les plats avec 1 pet. restauration, coins us.).

300 / 400 €
Première et la plus belle contrefaçon de l’édition des Fermiers-Généraux, illus-
trée d’un portrait de La Fontaine d’après Rigaud, 6 vignettes (2 sur les titres, 2 
pleines pages et 2 bandeaux), 61 culs-de-lampe et 80 gravures hors texte d’après 
Eisen, inversées par rapport à l’édition de 1762. Le dernier feuillet (épitaphe et 
table) n’est pas paginé, contrairement à la description faite par Rochambeau. 
Papillon avec cul-de-lampe gravé en remplacement de celui du v. 2, p. 244. Table 
des pl. des 2 tomes in fine du t. I.
Réf. Cohen 571. - Reynaud 286. - Rochambeau, Contes, 81.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Muriau, 1825 (mention ms.). - G. Delmay (ex-libris moderne).

1143  
 LA MOTTE, Antoine Houdar de - Fables nouvelles, dediées au 
roy [...] Avec un discours sur la fable. Paris, G. Dupuis (impr. 
J.-B. Coignard), 1719.
In-4° : [4]-xlii-358-[2] pp. (table placée avant le «Discours sur la fable»; qqs ff. 
lég. brunis, qqs piqûres et taches surtout aux 1ers et derniers ff., pet. accroc à 2 
ff.). Basane brune granitée de l’ép., plats cernés d’un double filet doré, double 
encadrement de dent de rat et roul. à froid avec fleurons aux angles, dos à 
nerfs fleuronné doré, pièce de titre de cuir rouge, tr. jaspées de rouge (frottée, 
épidermures, coins émoussés et à nu, mors partiellement fendus).

250 / 400 €
«Très belle édition rare et recherchée» (Cohen) ill. d’1 frontispice par N. Tardieu 
d’après Charles-Antoine Coypel, d’1 vignette de titre par C. Simonneau d’après 
Nicolas Vleughels et de 101 (et non 100) vignettes : 1 pour la fable «au roy» 
par Tardieu d’après Jean-Baptiste Massé, 1 pour le «Discours sur la fable» par 
Pillot et 99 pour illustrer les fables par Coypel, Gillot, Edelinck, B. Picart et Ranc 
gravées par Cochin fils, Gillot, Edelinck, B. Picart, Simoneau et Tardieu. Auteur 
dramatique, poète et fabuliste, Houdar de La Motte (1672-1731) fut élu à l’Aca-
démie française en 1710. 
Réf. Cohen 594-595 (mentionne 100 vignettes). - Reynaud 291. - Conlon 19:451.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1144  
 [LABRUNE, Jean de] - Mélanges historiques recueillis & commentez 
par Monsieur ***. Amsterdam, Charles Michel Le Cène, 1718.
In-12° : [8 dont front.]-248-[32] pp. (qqs piqûres). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuronné doré avec étiq. (renouvelée ?) en cuir noir, roul. dorée sur les coupes, 
tr. rouges (coiffe sup. manquante).

150 / 250 €
Attribué à Jean de Labrune (1650-?), pasteur protestant qui aurait été exilé à 
Bâle puis en Hollande après la révocation de l’édit de Nantes mais selon une note 
ms. de l’ép. sur le titre (citant la source «Suppl. placcii. N. 742»), il aurait été pas-
teur de l’église wallonne de Tournai.

Réf. Barbier III:117. - Larousse XIXe, X:17.
Relié avec, comme souvent : [THIERS, J.-B.] - La guerre séraphique, ou Histoire des 
périls qu’a courus [sic] la barbe des capucins par les violentes attaques des Cordeliers 
[...]. La Haye, Pierre de Hondt, 1740, [8]-359-[5] pp. Éd. en partie orig., avec la 
«Dissertation sur l’inscription du grand portail du couvent des Cordeliers de Reims», 
publiée en 1670 sous le pseud. de «Sieur de Saint-Sauveur». Attribué de façon pos-
thume au théologien Thiers (1636-1703), spécialisé dans les sujets d’ouvrage variés 
et curieux comme les porches des églises (1679), les superstitions (1679), la clôture 
des religieuses (1681), les dépouilles des curés (1683), les perruques (1690), etc.Réf. 
Barbier II:583. - Barbier II:583. - Brunet V:820. - BGL II:441.

1145  
 LADVOCAT, Jean-Baptiste - Dictionnaire historique-portatif, 
contenant l’histoire des patriarches, des princes, hébreux, des 
empereurs, des rois et des grands capitaines; des dieux & des 
héros de l’antiquité païenne; des papes, des saints pères [...]. 
Avec leurs principaux ouvrages & leurs meilleures éditions; 
des femmes savantes, des peintres [...]. Nouvelle édition. Paris, 
Didot (impr. Le Breton), 1755.
2 vol., in-12 : [4]-vii-[1]-664, [4]-715-[3] pp. (qqs lég. rouss. & souill.). Veau de 
l’époque (qqs frottements, coins ± émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (frottés, 
coiffes défect. à abîmées), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges.

100 / 150 €
2e édit. augmentée (orig. 1752) de cet ouvr. de l’abbé Ladvocat (1709-1765) qui 
rédigea aussi un célèbre «Dictionnaire géographique» sous le pseud. de Vosgien; 
il fut également bibliothécaire de la Sorbonne, professeur d’hébreu (1751-1765) 
et censeur royal. Cat. de Didot (4 pp.) in fine du t. II.
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.
Prov. Mentions mss anciennes (peu lisibles) sur les titres et armoiries grossièrement 
esquissées au début du t. II. - Louis De Clercq, libraire yprois (étiq. dans le t. I).

1146  
 LARREY, Isaac de - Histoire des Sept sages [...]. Rotterdam, 
Fritsch et Böhm, 1713 [- 1716].
2 vol. in-8° : xiv-464-[16], xx-570-[16] pp. (fort bruni, dern. f. du v. 2 
arraché). Veau de l’ép., armoiries dorées sur les plats, dos fleuronnés 
dorés à nerfs avec étiq. de cuirs rouge et vert, tr. rouges (défr., coins nus, 
taches pâles sur les plats égratignés, coiffes abs. ou abîmées...).

120 / 150 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage de Larrey (1639-1719), calviniste exilé dans les 
Provinces-Unies suite à la promulgation de l’édit de Nantes. Il y devint histo-
riographe des États Généraux et livra plusieurs ouvrages relatifs à l’histoire de 
Grande-Bretagne, de Guyenne, de France, ou à l’antiquité comme le nôtre.
Réf. STCN.
Prov. Philippe-Henri, marquis de Ségur (1724-1801) (supra libros; réf. Olivier 1800, 
fer 1). - [Georges Petit].

1147 [Law - Brussels]  
Reglementen op de administratie van de goeden ende innecomen 
der stadt van Brussel, van den lesten Februarii 1545., 4. Julii 
1586., 25. October 1619., 20. Mey 1639., ende 12. Augusti 1700. 
Brussels, Fr. Claudinot, 1749.
4to: [2]-64 pp. Mod. boards covered with old marbled paper. Nice copy.

120 / 180 €
Interesting collection of tax regulations of the City of Brussels. Texts in Dutch, 
but for 1586. Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in STCV.

1148 [Law - Hainaut]  
BOULÉ, André - Institution au droit coutumier du pays de 
Hainaut. Mons, Henri Hoyois, s.d. [1780].
2 vol., 4to: 376, 295-[1 bl.-4] pp. (somewhat browning). Cont. mottled calf, 
triple gilt border on covers first vol. (corners sl. rubbed, corner front cover vol. 
I restored ?), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (some wormholes in 2nd vol., vol. 
number label sl. def.), red & gilt edges.

300 / 400 €
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First edition (?) of this work on the customs of Hainaut by the advocate Boulé (c. 
1650-1722). Woodcut ornaments on titles.

1149 [Law - Marriage]  
[LE RIDANT, Pierre; CAMUS, Armand-Gaston] - Code 
matrimonial, ou Recueil complet de toutes les loix canoniques 
& civiles de France [...]. Ouvrage nécessaire aux prélats, curés 
& vicaires; aux jurisconsultes, & à tous ceux qui ont à décider 
des questions de mariage. Nouvelle édition, par M. *** avocat au 
parlement. Tome I [- II]. Paris, Hérissant le fils, 1770.
2 vol. in-4° : xvi-[16]-479-[1 bl.], [2]-[479bis]/480bis-481/965-[3] pp. (qqs 
piqûres et taches, mouill. à qqs ff. du t. 2, cachets). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. rouges (qqs frottements, taches dans le bas, dos lég. 
passés avec qqs pet. tr. de ver, étiq. de bibl. sur les plats). Ex. à gr. marges.

200 / 300 €
Édition révisée et augmentée (éd. orig., Paris, 1766) de cet ouvrage du Breton Le 
Ridant (†1768), avocat au parlement de Paris, identifié dans le «Discours préli-
minaire». Les remaniements et accroissements sont attribués à Camus (1740-
1804), avocat du clergé de France en 1789, académicien et député, directeur des 
Archives nationales de 1796 à sa mort. 
Réf. Barbier I:627. - Conlon 70:1130. - Gay-Lemonnyer I:608.
Prov. Couvent des dominicains de Louvain (cachets et cotes de bibl.).
Joint, en rel. similaire de l’ép. : MUSCETTOLA, Francesco Maria.- Dissertatio theo-
logico-legalis, de sponsalibus et matrimoniis quae à filiisfam. contrahuntur, paren-
tibus insciis vel justè invitis, cum V. Cl. Alexii Symmachi Mazochii adnotationibus 
atque additamentis, cui accessere Appendix [...] et responsum pro veritate. V. Cl. P. 
Virginii Valsechii, monachi Casinensis. [...]. Brux., E. Flon, 1771. In-4° : xxxviii-448-[4] 
pp. (ex. à gr. marges, pâles rouss., qqs piq. et taches éparses, cachets; épidermures 
au dos, étiq. de bibl.). Éd. bruxelloise d’après celle de Rome (1766). Prov. Jan Frans 
Vandevelde, 1786 (mention ms.). - Couvent des dominicains de Louvain (cachets et 
cotes de bibl.). (Ens. 2 ouvr.)

1150 [Law - Marriage]  
LE RIDANT, Pierre - Examen de deux questions importantes 
sur le mariage. Comment la puissance civile peut-elle déclarer 
des mariages nuls [...] ? Quelle est en conséquence, l’étendue 
du pouvoir des souverains sur les empêchemens dirimans le 
mariage ? S.l, s.n, 1753.
In-4 : xxiv-587-[1] pp. (lég. bruniss., qqs pet. piq. & rouss., galerie de vers marg. 
passim). Veau marbré de l’époque (coins émoussés, coupe du plat sup. rest.), dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs (lég. frotté, terni, coiffes défect.), tr. rouges.

100 / 150 €
Édition originale de ce traité par le juriste breton Le Ridant (17-1768), avocat au 
Parlement de Paris et également auteur d’un code matrimonial.
Ref. Barbier II-341. - Conlon 53:847 (= BN, NUC). - COPAC.

1151 [Law]  
NEUMANN, Johann Friedrich Wilhelm von - Bibliotheca juris 
imperantium quadripartita sive Commentatio de scriptoribus 
jurium quibus summi imperantes utuntur naturae et gentium 
publici universalis et principium privati. Nürnberg, P.C. 
Monath, 1727.
4to: [16]-324-[39-1 bl.] pp. (occ. marg. soiling). 18th-c. marbled sheep, gilt 
spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, marbled endpapers (sl. rubbed, head def.). 
Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Analytical and thematical legal bibliography by J.F.W. von Neumann 
(1699-1768).
Prov. Old ownership entry on title. - Henri-Joseph Rega (1690-1754), famous Louvain 
professor of medicine (armorial bookpl.). - Libr. stamp.

1152 [Law]  
OUTREPONT, Charles-Lambert d’ - Discours sur l’autorité 
du droit romain dans les Pays-Bas. Brussels, Imprimerie 
Académique, 1783.
4to, [2]-38 pp. (usual toning). Cont. marbled boards (rubbed, sm. def.), flat 
spine with gilt label, Good copy.

80 / 120 €
Rare treatise by the Brussels lawyer and politician d’Outrepont (1746-1809), a 
supporter of Joseph II.
Ref. Opac KBR. - BnF. - Not in BL, STCV.

1153 [Law]  
Vonnis van Syne Majesteyts Souverynen Raede van Brabant, 
by het welcke verklaert wordt dat de notarissen niet en mogen 
gekosen worden dekens van eenige deser stadts ambachten. 
Louvain, Wid. J. Sassenus, 1734.
4to: 23-[1] pp. (toned, title soiled). Sewn in old wr. Good copy.

150 / 250 €
Decree on notaries issued 6 XI 1734. Woodcut arms on title. 
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in STCV.
Joined: Moderatie ende dispensatie over de daghementen ende reele proceduren 
ten gronde soo binnen als buyten de stadt van Loven onder haer ressoort. Louvain, 
J. Vryenborch, 1645, 4to, [4] ff. (toned). Disbound (loose in decorative wr.). Rare legal 
decree issued 6 XI 1645. Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. STCV 3117625. - Opac KBR. 
(2 vol.)

1154  
 [LENFANT, Jacques] - Histoire de la papesse Jeanne �dèlement 
tirée de la disertation latine de Mr. de Spanheim [...]. Troisième 
édition augmentée. Avec �gures. La Haye, Jaques [sic] vanden 
Kieboom, 1736.
In-12° : [42]-285-[3], [2]-284-[3] pp.; 5 h.-t. (rouss. marg. aux 1ers ff., trou dans 
la marge du f.**4, qqs manques marg. restaurés en gouttière c. pp. 141-144 de la 
2e part.). Maroq. janséniste brun-rouge signé Victor Champs, dos à nerfs, roul. 
dorée sur les remplis, tr. dorées (dos passé).

200 / 300 €
Réédition augmentée de l’édition de 1694, complète des 5 planches figurant l’ac-
couchement de la papesse, la fameuse fausse chaise percée destinée à vérifier le 
sexe du pape, etc. L’histoire de cette papesse est inventée : au IXe s., une femme, 
née à Mayence, s’habilla en homme pour suivre son amant et/ou entrer dans le 
monde des études puis se fit élire pape à la mort de Léon IV sous le nom de Jean 
VIII, mais, se trouvant enceinte, dut accoucher publiquement et fut condamnée 
à mort. Brunet, sous le pseudonyme de Philomneste junior, a publié chez Gay en 
1862 un ouvrage sur le sujet.
Réf. Barbier II:705. - BGL II:510, III:621.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1155 [Liège imprint]  
23 o�cial publications relating to Liège. 1710-1790..
Various sizes. Many with woodcut arms. In good general condition (some 
browned or stained).

200 / 300 €
I.a. Josephus Clemens - Instructiones [...], G.H. Streel, 1710. 4to: [4] ff. - An stan-
dum vel recedendum sit a decisit a decisis pro confirmatione die secunda junii 1742, 
s.l., s.n., 1742. Folio: [2]-11-[1] pp. On the behaviour of some Liège canons. - Tableau 
contenant [...] demandes pour la Banque-à-Prime […], “Imprimé à l’Imprimerie 
de la Banque-à-Prime. Privilégiée & Garantie de la Libre Baronnie dOthée”, s.d. 
Broadsheet. - In de vergadering van Myne Heeren van den Derden-Staat […] den 12 
Maart 1790, Wid. Bollen, 1790. Very large broadsheet in Dutch. - Modèle de tableau 
de la population de la ville de Liège, fauxbourgs et banlieu, Wid. S. Bourguignon, 
1790. - Gazette nationale & Nouvelles politiques du 8 Frimaire […] N° 29, s.l., s.n., 
s.d. Loose issue of newspaper (inc.).
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1156 [Liturgy - Binding]  
Eucologe ou Livre d’église, qui contient l’o�ce du matin et du 
soir, pour les dimanches & les fêtes de l’année. Imprimé par 
ordre de monseigneur l’archevesque. À Paris, aux dépens des 
Libraires associés pour les usages du diocèse, 1761.
12mo: [24]-824-lxxxvii-[1]-64 pp. (some foxing, last 8 lvs brown.). Contemp. 
dentelle binding: red morocco, boards richly decorated with gilt fillets and 
floral roll frame, floral ornaments composed by gilt tools with green wax mosaic 
decoration, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, green leather label, inside roll, 
a.e.g. (sl. rubbed corners, cuts and turn-ins, sl. cracked spine with microscopic 
holes in the lower part).

150 / 200 €
Nice copy of this Missal for the use of the Paris diocese. Coat of arms of the 
Archbishop of Paris on the title page. It contains a calendar, prayers and hymns 
for Sundays and Catholic feasts. Main part of the text printed in two columns 
with the Latin text and the French translation.
Prov. Jean de Brouwer (1872-1951), Belgian industrialist and patron, created a Baron 
by King Leopold III (armorial bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

From a Tienen convent

1157 [Liturgy - Plantin Press]  
Missale Romanum ex Decreto Sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini 
restitutum, S. Pii V. jussu editum, Clementis VIII. et Urbani 
Papae Octavi auctoritate recognitum [...]. Antwerp, Plantin 
Press, 1737.
Folio: [64]-628-cxxviij (= 128)-[4] pp. Cont. crimson velvet over wood, edges 
bevelled inside, a.e.g., cloth tabs, marbl. endpapers (velvet worn at joints and 
edges, embossing removed). Good copy.

350 / 450 €
Monumental Plantin Press publication. Engraving on title-page and 12 full-
page engravings after C. Galle and Chr. Jegher. Printed in red and black within 
ruled border. Printed liturgical music. A few later additions (Mechelen, Hanicq) 
bound with at the end. Copy from Sint-Barbaradal (Tienen), a convent of 
Canonesses Regular of St Augustine. At the end a full-page manuscript addi-
tion “memento F. Gabrielis Francisci Josephi DeTraije hujus Vallis S. Barbarae 
Rectoris”.
Ref. STCV 12923535. - Opac KBR (1).
Prov. “Desen boeck is gegeven aen de kerck foor de eerw. mater Judoca Blÿckaerts 
uyt liefde anno 1740 Bidt voor mij» (cont. Dutch inscription on front flyleaf). - “[...] 
Ecclesiae S. Barbarae Vallis juxta Thenas dedit [...] Judoca Blÿckaerts Priorissa [...] 
1740” (cont. Latin presentation inscription on title). - Libr. stamp.

1158  
 LONGUS - Les Amours pastorales de Daphnis et Chloé, escrites 
en grec par Longus, et translatées en françois par Jacques Amyot. 
Édition enrichie des planches originales, dessinées et gravées par 
Philippe d’Orléans, régent de France. Paris, Debarle, 1796.
Pet. in-4° : [4]-152 pp.; 30 h.-t. (pâles rouss., qqs pet. taches, ex. à grandes 
marges). Basane marbrée de l’ép., plats cernés d’un cadre de filet, dent de rat et 
roul., dos lisse orné à la grotesque, étiq. de titre en cuir rouge, roul. grecque sur 
les chasses, tr. dorées (frottée, dos détaché sur un côté, lacunes aux coiffes, coins 
émoussés voire à nu).

750 / 900 €
Réimpression de l’édition de 1718 dite «du Régent». Complet des 30 hors-texte 
finement coloriés à la main, dont 1 frontispice gravé par Benoît Audran d’après 
Coypel, 28 gravures par Audran d’après les peintures originales du Régent et la 
gravure dite «aux petits pieds» attribuée au comte de Caylus. 
Réf. Pas dans Cohen, Brunet.
Prov. Comte Geoffroy de Failly (ex-libris armorié gravé). - [Georges Petit].

1159  
 LONGUS - Les Amours pastorales de Daphnis et Chloé. Escrites 
en grec par Longus, et translatées en françois par Jacques Amyot. 
Lille, C.F.J. Lehoucq, 1792.
In-12 : xii-211 pp.; 30 h.-t. (err. de pagin. : 102, 103, 104 pour 202, 203, 204; 
ff. Cc2 et Cc3 intervertis; rouss., qqs taches, ex. à belles marges). Maroquin 
bordeaux de l’ép., cadre de pointillé et roul. dorés cernant les plats, dos lisse 
fleuronné doré, étiq. de titre de cuir vert olive, roul. sur les chasses, tr. dorées 
(très lég. frottée, pet. tache à un coin, jaunissure en bordure des contre-gardes).

120 / 200 €
Édition lilloise imprimée sur papier bleu sauf les 30 figures (1 dépl.), gravées par 
Vidal d’après celles du Régent, qui sont inversées et imprimées sur papier blanc 
fort. 
Réf. Cohen 655.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1160 [Louvain imprint - Prize binding]  
HEINECCIUS, Johann Gottlieb - Fundamenta stili cultioris 
[...] [ed. J.N. Niclas, 14th ed.]. Louvain, University Press «Typis 
Academicis», 1773.
4to: 51-[1]-404 pp. (toned). 19th-c. gilt calf (spine loose and broken, lower 
cover scratched), covers with gilt ruled and ornamental border, gilt sides, marbl. 
edges, marbl. endpapers. Very good copy.

200 / 300 €
Louvain edition of the popular textbook of Latin style by the German law profes-
sor J.G. Heineccius (1681-1741), edited by J.N. Niclas (1733-1808). 
Ref. STCV 7089594. - Limo - Opac KBR. - Not in BnF, BL, Coppens (De prijs is 
het bewijs).
Prov. Collegium Brugelettense, Brugelette (Hainaut) prize book (gilt device on co-
vers and prize label (1854) on front endpaper).

1161 [Louvain]  
DIVAEUS, Petrus - Opera varia: scilicet Rerum Lovaniensium 
libri IV. Annalium ejusdem oppidi libri VIII [...]. De Galliae 
Belgicae antiquitatibus [...] [and] NUENARIUS, Hermannus 
- De Gallia Belgica commentariolus [...] [and] ORTELIUS, 
Abraham & VIVIANUS, Johannes - Itinerarium. Louvain, H. 
vander Haert, 1757.
5 parts in 1 vol., folio: frontisp.-[16]-124, 112, [4]-18, [2]-12, [2]-22-[24] pp. 
(minor spotting, 1 pl. rep.). Cont. marbl. calf, gilt spine on 6 raised bands, red 
leather title label, red edges, marbl. endpapers (sl. rubbed, front joint starting 
to split). Good copy.

200 / 250 €
First edition of the collected works of the Brabant historian P. Divaeus (1535-
1581), incl. his history of Louvain and its important families, as well as archeolo-
gical works on Southern Belgium by himself, Nuenarius, Ortelius and Vivianus. 
Engr. ill.: nice frontisp. with small author’s portrait by A. van Campen, double-
page folding map of «Nova Gallia Belgica», 8 plates with coats-of-arms of 
Louvain families (6 full-page, 2 double-page or folding, 1 signed Catoir). Title in 
red and black. Text in 2 cols.
Ref. STCV. - BL. - Bn-Opale plus.

1162 [Low Countries]  
Droom van den Hollandschen Nabuchodonosor, den 18. 
December MDCCXVII. Den selven uytgeleydt door den 
Catholycken Daniel den 19. der selve maendt. [Southern 
Netherlands?, n.n., 1717 ?].
4to: [2]-28 pp. (toned, dampstained). Disbound. Good copy.

100 / 150 €
“Een Katholiek voorspelt aan Holland groote rampen en ellenden wegens zijn 
opstand tegen Spanje, zijne houding tegenover Lodewijk XIV, Jacobus II, de 
Nederlandsche Katholieken enz.” (Knuttel).
Ref. Knuttel 16363. - STCN. - Not in STCV.
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1163 [Luxembourg imprint]  
[FELLER, François-Xavier de, S.J.] - Discours sur divers sujets 
de religion et de morale. Par Mr. Flexier de Reval. Luxembourg, 
héritiers d’André Chevalier, 1777.
2 vol. in-12 : xxiv-470, [4]-465-[1 bl.] pp. (rares piqûres, qqs ff. lég. brunis, sinon 
ex. à grandes marges). Veau marbré de l’ép., double filet cernant les plats, dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, étiq. de titre et tomaison rouges et vertes, tr. marbrées 
(étiq. avec cote de bibl. ms.). Bel exemplaire.

150 / 250 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage consacré à la défense de la religion par le jé-
suite Feller (1735-1802). Contient 38 discours, éloges et homélies, la plupart as-
sez courts, concernant l’amour de Dieu, la perte de la foi, le mystère de la Trinité, 
les anges, saint Augustin, saint Ignace de Loyola, etc. 
Réf. Van der Vekene E.116. - Blum I:262:14. - DBS III:613.
Prov. Cachets de bibl.

1164  
 MOLIÈRE - Œuvres. Nouvelle édition. Paris, (impr. de P. 
Prault), 1734 (1733 in fine du t. VI).

6 vol., in-4 : [6]-lxxii-330 (saut de pagin. sans manque apparent entre lxiv et lxvii), 
[6]-447, [6]-442, [6]-420, [6]-618, [6]-554 pp. (pâle mouill. intermittente en tête 
du t. I, min. bruniss. marg. aux 1ers ff. du t. V). Maroquin pourpre signé Petit, 
triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats (mouill. dans la partie sup. des plats du t. I et dans 
la partie inf. du t. V, lég. traces de cire inadéquate), dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons 
richement ornés de petits fers dorés (min. frottements aux nerfs), bordures fil. et 
ornées dorées, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées sur marbrure. Bel ex., très 
frais.

1.000 / 1.500 €

«Le chef d’œuvre de Boucher comme illustration; c’est l’un des plus beaux livres 
de la première partie du XVIIIe siècle» (Cohen). Ex. de premier tirage sur vergé à 
belles marges, avec la faute «comteese» à la p. 360 du t. VI (mais le carton «Zaide» 
pour «Chimène» à la p. 132 du t. IV). Premier tirage des illustr. : beau portrait de 
Molière gr. par Lépicié d’après Coypel, 33 figures par Laurent Cars d’après Boucher 
et plus de 190 bandeaux et culs-de-lampe dont plusieurs répétés par Joullain et 
Cars d’après Boucher, Blondel et Oppenord; vignette gravée répétée sur les 
titres. Le t. I contient un «Avertissement» par Fr.-A. Jolly, éditeur du texte, et un 
«Mémoire sur la vie et les ouvrages de Molière» par J.-L.-I. de La Serre.
Ref. Cohen 712 sq. - Tchemerzine/Scheler IV: 827. - Brunet III:1798.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1165 [Monasticism - Franciscans]  
PIETRO ANTONIO di Venezia - Gloriose memorie delle vite, 
e fatti illustri delli sommi ponte�ci, e cardinali assonti dal 
sera�co ordine di S. Francesco al governo di S. Chiesa Romana 
[...]. Treviso, G. Pianta, e compagno stampatori episcopali, 
1703.
Folio: [27] ff. (marginal wormhole on t.-p., sl. affecting the following f., margin 
of t.-p. renewed). Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (stained, most of corners 
bumped).

200 / 300 €
First edition of the biographies of Franciscan popes and cardinals. Illustrated 
with 71 coat of arms (incl. one on title-page of the Franciscan order and at the 
dedication of Giorgio Coronaro). Text in 2 cols within ornamented border, and 
with ornamented initials and tailpieces. Copy with the bifolios pasted on to-
gether. Usually this book is presented with, for each bifolio, only the verso of the 
1st f. and the recto of the 2d printed (the other two pp. are blank).
Prov. Convent of San Antonio, Verona (ms. entry). - Libr. stamps.
Bound with: [Idem].- Catalogo de patriarchi, arcivescovi, e vescovi, assonti [...] al 
governo delle chiese del mondo christiano. Dal principo della religione, sino al tem-
po presente [...]. Venice, D. Lovisa, 1703 (t.-p. remargined). [2]-32 pp. (margin of pp. 
8-9 stained, sm. marg. dampstain). First edition. Text in 2 cols within ornamented 
border, and with ornamented initials, head- and tailpieces. Pages printed on re-used 
leaves from an issue of the first work pasted together.

1166 [Mons imprint]  
17 pamphlets or o�cial publications. Mons, 1787-1791.
Various sizes. In good condition.

150 / 200 €
1. Lettres d’agréation du Traité dArras, du 17 Mai 1579 […] [and] Édit perpétuel ou 
Traité & Accord entre le Prince Don Jean dAutriche […] & les États Généraux […] le 
17 Février 1577, N.J. Bocquet, 1787. 8vo: 3-[1]-16 pp. - 2-13. Tract binding (disbound) 
with i.a. Copie de la note à remettre aux Ministres des trois puissances médiatrices, à 
La Haye, Ibid., 1790, 8 pp. [and] Convention relative aux affaires des Pays-Bas, Ibid., 
16 pp. [and] Résolutions […] ensuite de la Dépêche de […] M. le Comte de Mercy-
Argenteau, du 22 Mars 1791, Ibid., 1791, 20 pp. - 14-17. Official publications on cen-
sorship of pamphlets and newspapers, J. Wilmet, 1787-1789, bifolia.

1167  
 MONTESQUIEU, Charles-Louis de Secondat - �e Spirit of 
laws [...]. With corrections and additions communicated by the 
author. London, for J. Nourse, and P. Vaillant, 1750.
2 vols 8vo: viii-[20]-452-[46], [2]-xvi-483 pp. (last blank in vol. I lacking (?), 
upper magins of t.-p. cut off, margins slightly dampstained in vol. I, very 
occasional foxing, margin of p. 431 in vol. I torn with small loss). Cont. three-
quarter calf, marbled paper covers, blind decorated spines on raised bands, 
brown sprinkled edges (rubbed, some scratches, upper joints starting to split).

120 / 150 €
First edition of the translation by Thomas Nugent of Montesquieu’s famous 
work published in French in 1748.
Joined: SMITH, Adam - The theory of moral sentiments; or An essay towards an 
analysis of the principles by which men naturally judge concerning the conduct and 
character, first of their neighbours, and afterwards of themselves. To which is added, 
a Dissertation on the origin of languages. Edinburgh, by J. Hay & Co, for W. Creech, 
P. Hill [et al.]; Glasgow, M. Ogle; Longon, R. Ogle and T. Hamilton, 1813, 2 vol. 8vo, 
cont. three-quarter calf (dampstains, some small wears). (4 vol.)
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1168 [Morals]  
BRUNO, Giordano - Le ciel réformé. Essai de traduction de 
partie du livre italien, Spaccio della bestia trionfante. [Paris], 
s.n., 1000 700 50 [= 1750].

8vo: [4]-92 pp. (last blank lacking). Binding by Derome [cfr ms. note]: red 
morocco, covers ruled with three gilt fillets with sm. tools in the corners, gilt 
decorated spine on raised bands, gilt fillet on the borders, gilt inside dentelle, gilt 
and marbled edges (sm. traces of use).

200 / 300 €
First edition of the translation by Louis Valentin de Vougny of the 1st part of 
the «primo dialogo» of Bruno’s work. Published in 1584 in London during the au-
thor’s stay, the «Spaccio» urges the expulsion of the «triumphant beast» (i.e. the 
vices of humanity). It is more particularly a criticism of Christian and Calvinist 
attitudes. The Italian philosopher and mathematician (1548-1600) was tried 
for heresy by the Roman Inquisition on charges of denial of several important 
Catholic doctrines (eternal damnation, the Trinity, transubstantiation...). He 
was burned at the stake in Rome in 1600. As an astronomer, he developped 
theories of an infinite universe and multiple worlds, in which he rejected the tra-
ditional geocentric astronomy. Illustrated with a vignette on title-page and with 
a historiated headpiece. Complete, all published.
Ref. Caillet 11295. - Brunet I:1298. - Not in Dorbon.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1169  
 [MOREL de VINDÉ, Charles-Gilbert Terray, de] - Primerose. 
Paris, P. Didot l’aîné, 1797.
In-18 : [4]-207 pp. (qqs faibles rouss.). Maroquin bleu roi signé �ibaron-Joly, 
triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons joliment fleuronnés 
dorés (min. frottements en tête), filets et roulettes dorés sur les bordures, coiffes et 
coupes fil. dorées, non rogné, tr. dorées. Charmant ex.

150 / 200 €

Édition originale et premier tirage des gravures. Un des 100 ex. sur papier vé-
lin, complet des 6 jolies figures avant la lettre de Louis-Joseph Lefèvre gravées 
par François Godefroy. Ex. enrichi d’une suite complète des eaux-fortes sur ver-
gé fort. Selon Cohen, ouvrage très recherché, particulièrement sur ce papier et 
dans cette condition.
Ref. Cioranescu 47288. - Cohen 739. - Gay-Lemonnier III:855.
Prov. Édouard Moura (ex-libris) avec «Les Éclusettes» doré sur cartouche de cuir bleu. 
- [Georges Petit].

1170 [Mysticism]  
AMORT, Eusebius - De revelationibus, visionibus, et 
apparitionibus privatis regulae tutae. Venice, G. Tubernino, 
1750.
4to: [8]-424 pp. Cont. vellum (warping, corners bumped, sm. def. at lower fore-
edge side), spine with gilt label (def.), red sp. edges. Very good copy.

120 / 180 €
Venetian repr. (1st Augsburg 1744) of an extensive treatise on mysticism, esp. on 
visions by the Bavarian Augustinian canon lawyer Amort (1692-1775). It was com-
posed as a rational attack on the religious visions described in “Mistica Ciudad de 
Dios” (1722) by the Spanish Franciscan abbess Maria de Jesús or Maria de Ágreda 
(1602-1655), describing her revelations about the terrestrial and heavenly life, re-
ceived directly from (dictated by) the Blessed Virgin Mary. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Not in BnF, BL.
Prov. Libr. & collect. stamp.

1171 [Mythology]  
DUPUIS, Charles François - Planches de l’origine de tous les 
cultes, [...] avec leur explication. Paris, H. Agasse, An III [1794-
1795].
4to: [2]-16 pp. [incl. front.], 22 folding pls (sl. browned, water stain in upper 
inner corner). Contemp. grey boards (used, ms. notes on inner cover).

100 / 150 €
Atlas only with plates on the celestial spheres, the Egyptian zodiac, the cult of 
Mithra, etc. In his work on the origin of all religious worship, the Enlightenment thin-
ker Dupuis (1742-1809) advocated the unity of astronomical and religious myths, 
arguing that an ancient universal religion, drawing its beliefs from the observation 
of natural phenomena, had influenced ancient rituals in Syria, Egypt and Persia, as 
well as the Christian story which was allegorised as the history of solar deities, such 
as Sol Invictus.

1172 [Netherlands]  
KERROUX, L.G.F. - Abregé de l’histoire de la Hollande et des 
Provinces-Unies. Leiden, J. Murray, 1778.
4 vol., 8vo: 1383 pp. (paged continuously, browning & marg. spotting). Cont. 
quarter sheepskin (rubbed), gilt orn. flat spine with red and brown labels (joints 
rubbed, 2 labels missing). Good set.

100 / 150 €
First edition of this history of the Netherlands until 1767, written by the French 
teacher L.G.F. Kerroux (fl. 1769-1778). A 4to set in 2 vol. was publ. in Leiden the 
same year. Large engr. printer’s mark in each vol. Head- and tailpieces. Stocklist 
at the end of vol. IV.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van Der Lem 268. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Not in Opac KBR.

1173 [Netherlands]  
WAGENAAR, Jan - Vaderlandsche historie, vervattende de 
geschiedenissen der nu Vereenigde Nederlanden, inzonderheid 
die van Holland, van de vroegste tyden af [...]. Eerste 
[- eenentwintigste] deel. Amsterdam, I. Tirion, 1749-1759.
21 vol., 8vo (margins age-toned). Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Very 
good set.

300 / 400 €
First edition of the account of the rise of the Dutch Republic with historical notes and 
references by the Dutch historian J. Wagenaar (1709-1773). Engr. ills by J. Folkema, 
P. Tanjé, J.C. Philips, J. Houbraken, S. Fokke, etc.: frontisp. by J. Punt, 5 maps (e.g. 
«Oude kaart der nu Vereenigde Nederlanden», «Nieuwe kaart van het oostelijkste 
deel der weereld diendende tot aanwijzing van de scheepstogten der Nederlanderen 
naar Oostindië»), 1 city-plan of Leiden, 89 full-page portraits (e.g. of Robert 
Dudley, Willem graaf van Nassau, Willem II & IV & V, Michel de Ruyter; missing 4: 
Erasmus, Filip van Marnix de St Aldegonde, Willem I, Johan van Oldenbarneveld), 
and 42 folding plates («Aankomst der Batavieren», «Moord van graave Floris den 
5den», «Oostende na de overgave», enz.). Our set contains 10 added portraits 
by Tirion, mostly bearing the date 1760: e.g. Kenau Simons Hasselaer, P.C. Hooft, 
Johan Huydecoper). Last vol. contains a register. Titles in red and black.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/ VderLem, 507f. - STCN.
Prov. Westmalle Abbey (libr. stamp on title or half title in each vol.).
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1174 [Nobility - Ligne]  
Memoire pour mettre en evidence le droit de la Maison de Ligne, 
et répondre aux argumens, dont se sert la Maison d’Espinoy, 
pour le détruire. [Brussels (probably), s.n., after 1709].
4to: [4]-23-[1] pp. Later blindstamped calf (rubbed), flat spine. Very good copy.

150 / 250 €
Rare pamphlet on the dispute between Claude Lamoral, 6th Prince of Ligne 
(1685-1766), and Louis II de Melun, Prince d’Épinoy (1694-1724), regarding the 
latter’s possessions in Roubaix, Lille and Antoing. The case was settled after the 
Treaty of Utrecht (1713).
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in BL, Bn-Opale plus.

1175 [Numismatics - Medals]  
BARBARIGO, Giovanni Francesco (ed.) - Numismata virorum 
illustrium ex Barbadica gente. Patavia [Padua], Typographia 
Seminarii; J. Manfré, 1732 [- 1760].
Folio: front., [6]-164 pp. + suppl. 35-[1] pp. (very sl. soiling and foxing on front., 
title-p. and last f., some marg. stains). 19th-c. garnet morocco, double frame 
with gilt fillets on the boards, gilt-tooled spine with raised bands, pink morocco 
doublures surrounded by gilt fillets and roll, ivory silk endpapers, a.e.g. (sl. 
rubbed, but good condition). Nice copy.

800 / 1.200 €

First edition of this rare and beautiful work, published posthumously under 
the patronage of Cardinal Barbarigo (1658-1730) and dedicated to his nephews, 
to whom he thus offered a glorious panorama of the history of their ancestors. 
The text was mainly written by the Jesuit Father Giovanni Saverio Valcavi 
(1701-1781), whose name appears in Barbarigo’s preface and in the approba-
tion. Complete with the supplement printed in 1760 (cf. approbation), written 
by Ange-Antoine Fabro. The illustration (suppl. incl.) superbly engraved by 
Robert Van Audenaerde (1663-1743 or 1746), Ghent artist established in Italy 
(c. 1689-1723) before returning to his home town, includes 262 vignettes (none 
repeated): 1 allegorical frontispiece, 1 crowned cypher on title, 1 large head-pie-
ce and 1 historiated initial on dedication, 85 large allegorical head-pieces with 
medals, 85 historiated initials and 88 tail-pieces also with allegorical figures and 
sometimes coats of arms.
Ref. Brunet IV:138-139. - Kat. Berlin 4268. - DBS VIII:372. - Dict. des peintres 
belges 981.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1176 [Philosophy - Confucius]  
LABRUNE, Jean de - Morale de Confucius, philosophe de la 
Chine. Paris, Valade; Reims, Cazin, 1783.
12mo: [12]-197-[3 bl.] pp.; 1 portr. (portr. sl. brown., sl. offsetting on the 
title-page, occ. foxing and sm. stains, sm. hole on f. C1). Contemp. marbled 
sheepskin, gilt triple fillet around the boards, flat gilt-tooled spine, title-label, 
a.e.g. (used, rubbed with some sm. lacks of leather on turn-ins, corners and cuts, 
one joint fragilized).

100 / 150 €
Cazin-edition (1st ed.: Amsterdam, 1688) of this comment on Confucius, one of 
the first work on the Chinese philosopher published in Europe. Complete with the 
frontispiece portrait of Confucius, engraved by Remi-Henri-Joseph Delvaux. 
The attribution to de Labrune is challenged by the bibliographers, because he 
was Protestant but the «Avertissement» is obviously written by a Catholic. The 
other presumed author would be the President Cousin (1627-1707), editor of 
the «Journal des savants». The text is followed by a «Lettre sur la Morale de 
Confucius» by the Abbé Simon Foucher (signed S.F.), and dated 23th Jan. 1688.
Ref. Barbier III:351-352. - Fontaine 15. - CCFr.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1177 [Philosophy - Spinoza]  
COLERUS, Joannes - La vie de B. de Spinosa, tirée des ecrits de 
ce fameux philosophe (...). The Hague, T. Johnson, 1706.
8vo: 188 ff. [bound with] ID. - La vérité de la résurrection de Jésus Christ defendue 
contre B. de Spinosa, et ses sectateurs. Ibidem, 1706, [8]-80 pp. 2 works in 1 vol. 
Cont. polished calf, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, red edges (sl. 
rubbed, corners sl. def.). Nice copy.

200 / 300 €
French version of the Dutch biography (1705) of Spinoza (1632-1677) by the Lutheran 
minister Colerus (1647-1707). On pp. 182-188 a stock catalogue of T. Johnson. Title 
printed in red and black in 1st work, in black in 2nd work (normally in red and black).
Ref. 1. STCN 202086364. - VdLinde (Spinoza) 89. 2. STCN 202086062. - 
VdLinde 90.
Prov. Charles de Rohan, Prince of Soubise (1715-1787), French military commander 
(cypher on spine). - Bookpl. removed. - [Georges Petit].

1178 [Philosophy]  
’S GRAVESANDE, Willem Jacob - Introduction à la philosophie, 
contenant la metaphysique et la logique [trsl. from the Latin] 
Élie de Joncourt. Leiden, J. & H. Verbeek, 1748.
8vo: [8]-472 pp. (some toning and spotting). Cont. sheep (rubbed), gilt spine on 
5 raised bands (head and tail def.), red sp. edges, marbl. endpapers. Good copy.

120 / 180 €
Reprint (1st Leiden 1737) of the French trsl. of the Latin treatise on metaphy-
sics (belief and doubt) by the Leiden professor of philosophy W. J. s Gravesande 
(1688-1742). Pt. 2 also deals with cryptography. Engr. vignette on title. Engr. 
headpiece.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL). - Cp. Conlon 37:496 (1st ed.). - Cp. Bierens de Haan 1821.
Prov. Ownership entry in ink.

1179 [Philosophy]  
[FERRIÈRE, Charles-Élie de] - Le théisme, essai philosophique 
[- Ré�exions phisiologiques sur l’homme et sur les animaux]. 
Londres [Neuchâtel ?], s.n., 1773.
2 parties en 1 vol., in-8 : xiv-286, x-268 pp. (mouill. pâle à qqs ff. in fine du t. II). 
Maroquin rouge de l’époque (min. frottements), plats armoriés cernés d’un triple 
cadre fil. doré, dos lisse fil. doré, étiq. de cuir vert, bordures, coiffes et coupes 
ornées dorées, tr. dorées. Bon ex.

500 / 700 €
Édition originale peu courante de ce traité philosophique mais non théolo-
gique par le marquis de Ferrières (1741-1804), littérateur et homme politique. 
Probablement imprimé en Suisse selon Weller cité par la BNf et le cat. RERO.
Ref. Conlon 73:796. - Bn-Opale plus, notice FRBNF39308469 . - COPAC. - Cat 
RERO Suisse Romande.
Prov. Louis-Philippe duc d’Orléans (1725-1785) (armoiries, cf. Olivier e.a. 2572, fer n. 
2). - [Georges Petit].
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1180 [Philosophy]  
REID, �omas - An inquiry into the human mind, on the 
principles of common sense [fourth, corrected edition]. London, 
T. Cadell; Edinburgh, J. Bell & W. Creech, 1785.
8vo: xvi-488 pp. Later half roan, gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands, red shagreen 
boards (sl. rubbed). Good copy.

100 / 150 €
Fourth and last life-time edition (first 1764) of the first major work of the philo-
sopher Thomas Reid (1710-1796), a central figure of the Scottish Enlightenment. 
This important work marks the starting point of Reid’s philosophical perspective 
which sees common sense as the source of all philosophical knowledge, disa-
greeing with Hume’s scepticism and Berkeley’s solipsism. Reid’s ideas formed 
the basis of the Scottish School of Common Sense.
Ref. BL - COPAC.

1181 [Popular literature]  
�ree popular French provincial devotional editions 
[Bibliothèque bleue]. 18th-19th c.
12mo-size. Wrappers. Good copies.

80 / 120 €
1. Cantique de St. Eustache. Sur un air nouveau [in verse]. [N.pl., n.n., 18th 
c.], 12 pp. - 2. Recueil de plusieurs indulgences que tout fidèle peut gagner, et 
de celles qui sont attachées aux chapelets ou rosaires, nommés Brigittains (...). 
Falaise, Brée, 1809, 24 pp. - 3. La vie de Saint Maur, abbé, avec l’histoire de ses 
miracles. Chartres, Garnier, 1833, 48 pp.
Joined: Le nouveau scrétaire du cabinet. Paris, “Chez les libraires”, [n.d.], 60 pp. 
(inc.?). (4 vols)

1182 [Popular literature]  
Five French popular editions. [18th-19th c.].
Wrappers. Good copies

150 / 250 €
1. Jeune et Belle, conte nouveau. Troyes, J. Garnier, [n.d.]. 12mo: 47-[1] pp. - 2. Histoire 
des aventures heureuses et malheureuses de Fortunatus. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.]. 8vo: 
32 pp. - 3. Discours du roi Bacchus, aux Chevaliers de la Table ronde, nos Rubicons, 
Avaleurs de vins sans corde, Tondeurs de napes (...). Blois, “Aux dépens des frères de la 
Jubilation”, [n.d.]. 12mo: 12 pp. - 4. Peau d’âne. Conte. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.]. 12mo: 23-[1] 
pp. - 5. Le palais de la vengeance, suivi des Trois souhaits, contes nouveaux, tirés des 
fées. Paris, “Chez les Marchands de Nouveautés”, [n.d.]. 12mo: 36 pp. 

1183 [Popular literature]  
Seven popular Caen imprints, [Bibliothèque bleue]. 1788-1829.
12mo-size. Old wrappers. Good copies

150 / 250 €
1. L’école des pères suivie de La mauvaise mère, contes nouveaux. Caen, P. 
Chalopin, 1788, 40 pp. - 2. L’innocence reconnue, ou La vie admirable de 
Geneviève, princesse du Brabant. Ibidem, 1818, 32 pp. - 3. Cantique de Sainte 
Geneviève de Brabant. Ibidem, [n.d.], 24 pp. - 4. Daulnoy - Gracieuse et 
Percinet, conte. Ibidem, 36 pp. - 5. Histoire nouvelle et divertissante du Bon 
homme Misere. Ibidem, [n.d.], 23-[1 pp. - 6. Dupré - Le cabinet de l’éloquence, 
ou La manière d’écrire des lettres. Caen, T. Chalopin, 1829, 12 pp. - 7. La dévo-
tion des quinze samedis du Saint Rosaire. Caen, P. Le Roux, [n.d.], 35-[1] pp.

1184 [Popular literature]  
Seven popular Caen/Lélis imprints [Bibliothèque bleue]. [17xx]-
1812.
12mo-size. Wrappers or sewn. Good copies.

200 / 300 €
Some printed at “Lélis” by “P.G. Goderfe” (= Deforge), in reality published by P. 
Chalopin in Caen. 1. Le jardin d’amour, où est enseigné la méthode et l’adresse 
pour bien entretenir une maîtresse. Lélis, Goderfe, [n.d.], 24 pp. - 2. Nouvelle pas-
quille sur les amours de Lucas et Claudine. Ibidem, 1812, 10-[2] pp., woodcuts. - 3. 
Fortunée, conte. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.], 23-[1] pp. - 4. Le prince Desir. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.], 
10-[2] pp. - 5. Béquilles du diable boiteux. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.], 11-[1] pp. - 6. L’abbé 
Chanu. [N.pl., n.n., n.d.], 11-[1] pp. - 7. Conte des fées. La princesse Rosette. [N.pl., 
n.n., n.d.], 23-[1] pp.

1185  
 SAINT-LAMBERT, Jean-François de - Les saisons. Poëme. 
Cinquième édition, revue et corrigée. Amsterdam [France ?], 
s.n., 1773.
in-8 : xxviii-224-203 pp. (qqs défauts inhérents au non rognage). Maroquin à 
grain long violet foncé signé L. Claessens, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos 
lisse à compartiments fil. et joliment fleuronnés dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes 
ornées dorées, t. dorée, non rogné, étui. Joli ex. bien relié, très frais.

150 / 200 €
Édition collective contenant «Les saisons» et un choix de textes divers. La 1ère 
partie est ill. des mêmes jolies figures que l’édit. de 1769 : fleuron sur le titre, 
5 hors-texte dont 1 frontisp. par Le Prince (4) ou Gravelot et 4 bandeaux par 
Choffart. La 2e partie, non illustrée, contient e.a. «L’Abenaki», «Sara Th...», 
«Ziméo. Par Georges Filmer, né primitif», des pièces fugitives et des fables orien-
tales. Ex. joliment relié par Laurent Claessens.
Ref. Cohen 925. - STCN (4 dont 1 à la BL). - Manque à Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Cachet moderne.

1186  
 [SALLENGRE, Albert-Henri de (éd.)] - Pièces échapées [sic] du 
feu. À Plaisance [i.e. Hollande], s.n., 1717.
Pet. in-8° : [16]-292-[4] pp. (rouss., piqûres et taches, qqs notes et marques au 
crayon dans les marges). Demi-basane bleu nuit du 19e s., dos lisse fleuronné 
doré, tr. marbrées (lég. us., pet. épidermures).

100 / 150 €
Édition originale de ce recueil contenant notamment «Polichinelle deman-
dant une place dans l’Académie. Comédie», attribué à Nicolas de Malezieu, 
«Remarques sur l’Angleterre faites en 1713», attribué à Dubois de Saint-Gelais 
(«douteux»), «Histoire de Leonice et de Mendosa par Monsieur de S.», des odes, 
fables, contes, etc. Notes mss en regard du titre, à l’encre et au crayon.
Réf. Barbier III:889.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1187  
 SANNAZARO, Jacopo - L’Arcadie de Sannazar. Traduite 
de l’italien [par Antoine Pecquet]. Paris, Nyon fils (impr. P. 
Simon), 1737.
In-12 : xx (i.e. xviii)-226-[2] pp. (f. ã1 manquant comme dans d’autres ex. numérisés 
sur Google Books, qqs pâles rouss., restes d’une notice de catalogue collée au verso 
de la garde sup.). Maroq. rouge de l’ép., plats cernés d’un cadre de filets dorés et 
fleuron dans les angles, dos lisse fleuronné doré, étiq. de titre verte, roulette dorée 
sur les chasses, tr. dorées (coins inf. lég. émoussés, minuscule trou de ver à un mors).

120 / 180 €
Édition originale de la traduction par Pecquet (éd. orig. italienne, 1502; 1re 
trad. française par Jean Martin, 1544) de cet ouvrage en prose et en vers, chef-
d’œuvre de l’écrivain et humaniste napolitain Sannazaro (1455-1530), l’un 
des textes fondateurs de la tradition pastorale et inspirateur de la littérature 
baroque. 
Réf. Barbier I:266. - Conlon 37:716.
Prov. Jacob Carol (cachet). - Emmanuel Rodocanachi (1859-1934), académicien et 
historien français (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

1188 [Satire]  
 De verreezene Hippolytus, ontdekkende de natuur, eigenschappen, 
toomelooze hartstochten, onkuische liefde, en ydelheid der vrouwen 
[...] beneffens Een koeldrank voor de minzieke malle vryers. 
Amsterdam, J. van Royen, 1711.
8vo: [16]-302 pp. Cont. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (soiled). Very good copy.

300 / 400 €
Rare re-issue of the enlarged 1710 Amst. edition of «Hippolytus redivivus», first 
printed in Latin in 1644, somewhere in the Netherlands. Engr. ill.: title, 8 full-
page pls & 9 pls in text. In this work, the anonymous author makes a vehement 
attack on every aspect of the female character, his only justification being that 
he follows the words of Euripides’ tragedy Hippolytus (or «Phaedra» in later 
adaptations by Seneca, Racine and Vondel). «C’est un plaidoyer satirique en fa-
veur de l’onanisme» (Graesse). Printer’s mark on title.
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Ref. Buisman 834. - STCN. - Opac KBR. - Cp. Graesse III:285, Gay-Lemonnyer 
II-482, Brunet III-178. 
Joined: Jonctys, D. - Tooneel der jalouzijen, waar op vertoont werden veel treurige 
gevallen, wonderlijke geschiedenissen, schrikkelijke en wreede uitwerkselen der ja-
loersheid. Amst., W. de Coup, W. Lamsveld, P. Verbeek, 1699. 2 vol., 8vo.: [8]-740-
[15], [8]-836-[15] pp. (browning & spotting, frontisp. vol. I loose). Cont. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink. Very rare literary work on jealousy and women, by D. Jongtys or 
Jonctys (1600-1654). Ill. with 2 different frontisp. and 13 (7, 6) engr. pl. by L. Scherm. 
Ref. Buisman 966. - STCN. - BL (pt. 2 only). - Not in Waller. - Not in Bn-Opale plus, 
Opac KBR, Matagne. (2 vol.)

1189 [Songbook]  
BOGATZKY, Carl Heinrich von - Güldenes Schatz-kästlein der 
Kinder Gottes, deren Schatz im Himmel ist [...] Erster [-zweyter] 
�eil. Halle (S.), Waisenhaus, 1770 (II) - 1772 (I).
8vo oblong: 8]-365 (= 369)-[23], [12]-366-6 pp. (sl. toned). Cont. blind-ruled 
leather (warping, sl. worn), spine on 3 raised bands (joints split, tail def.), a.e.g., 
decorative endpapers. Good copy.

200 / 300 €
Very rare later edition (1st 1718) of the “Golden treasury for the children of God”, 
by the German Pietist theologian and songwriter Bogatzky (1690-1774), contai-
ning daily readings, prayers, and hymns, for each day of the year. The immen-
sely popular book was owned by most Lutheran and Mennonite families of the 
18th-19th c. Title printed in red & black. 
Ref. Not in VD-18 (has many other editions), BnF, BL, etc.
Prov. Cont. ownership entry on front flyleaf.

�e first French swimming treatise

1190 [Sport - Swimming]  
THÉVENOT, Melchisédech - L’art de nager, avec des avis pour 
se baigner utilement [...] Ouvrage utile à tout le monde, & 
destiné particulièrement à l’éducation des jeunes militaires du 
Corps royal de la marine. Orné de XII �gures [...]. Quatrieme 
edition [...]. Paris, Lamy, 1782.
12mo: [6]-363-[1]-12 pp. (marg. lack of paper just touching the text on f. o5). 
Contemp. red morocco, triple gilt rule on covers, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands, green leather label, gilt sides, a.e.g. Good copy.

400 / 500 €

4th edition (1st 1696), enlarged by Jean-Charles Poncelin de La Roche-Tilhac 
(1748-1828) and 1st complete ed. of the 1st French treatise on swimming by 
Thévenot (1620-1692), scientist, orientalist and compiler of travel narratives, 
cartographer, inventor (of the spirit level), diplomat and royal librarian 
to King Louis XIV. Last chapter by Antoine Timoni titled «Dissertation sur les 
bains des Orientaux». Complete with the supplement by Le Roux with separate 
titlepage and frontisp. «Plan d’une école publique de natation projetée». Copy 
on good laid paper complete with 22 engraved plates by Moette representing 
different styles of swimming. The book was widely read during the 18th c.
Ref. Brunet V-813. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC. - Not in Blake.

1191 [Sweden]  
MAUVILLON, Eléazar de - Histoire de Gustave-Adolphe, roi 
de Suède. Composée sur tout ce qui a paru de plus curieux, & 
sur un grand nombre de manuscrits, & principalement sur ceux 
de M. Arkenholtz [...]. Amsterdam, Z. Chatelain, Arkstée & 
Merkus, M.M. Rey, 1764.
In-4: [8]-x-602 pp. (qqs lég. rouss. & bruniss. locales, qqs faibles mouill. marg.). 
Veau marbré de l’époque (min. frottements & érafl.), dos à 5 nerfs guillochés 
dorés, caissons fil. et fleuronnés dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges. Bon ex.

300 / 400 €
Édition originale de cette biographie de Gustave II Adolphe dit «le Grand» ou 
«le Lion du Nord « (1594-1632); il fit de la Suède l’une des grandes puissances 
européennes grâce à son génie militaire. Ill. (complet) d’un beau portrait-fron-
tisp. gravé par P. Pontius d’après Van Dyck et de 7 pl. dépliantes (cartes de la 
Poméranie, de la guerre en Saxe, en Bavière et sur le Rhin, plan de la bataille de 
Leipzig, passage du Lech et ordre de la bataille de Walstein); en outre, un grand 
tableau dépliant impr.
Ref. Conlon 64:1046 (= BN, NUC). - STCN (= BL).

1192  
 SWIFT, Jonathan - Le conte du tonneau, contenant tout ce que 
les arts, & les sciences ont de plus sublime, et de plus mysterieux 
[…] [trsl. from the English Justus van E�en]. Tome premier 
[-second]. The Hague, H. Scheurleer, 1721.
2 vol., 12mo: [24]-300-[14], [14]-286-[10] pp. Cont. vellum (soiled), flat spine. 
Good copy.

150 / 250 €
1st edition of the French trsl. by the Dutch writer J. van Effen (1684-1735) of 
«The tale of a tub» (1704) by the great Irish author Jonathan Swift (1667-1745). 
This satire on religious excess was very popular and made its author famous. 
Titles in red & black. 
Ref. Conlon 21:687. - STCN (6, i.a. BL).
Prov. Bookseller’s stamps.

1193 [�eology]  
BUSENBAUM, Hermannus, S.J.; LACROIX, Claude, S.J. - 
�eologia moralis [...]. Editio altera correctior. Cologne, S. 
Noethen, 1710-1714.
8 vol., 8vo (browning, sm. wormtrack in vol. II & VI). Cont. calf, gilt arms on 
covers, richly gilt spines on 4 raised bands (sl. rubbed). Good set.

150 / 200 €
Cologne edition of the popular handbook of moral theology «Medulla theologiae 
moralis» by the German Jesuit H. Busenbaum (1600-1668), 1st publ. Münster 
1645. This is the 2nd ed. commented and augmented by the French theologian 
Cl. Lacroix (1652-1714).
Ref. DBS IV:1348:1. - VD18 12941638.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Croquet, canon of St. Donatian’s Cathedral in Bruges, with the 
motto «Progredere» (de Jonghe d’Ardoye I:179) (gilt arms on covers). - Tickets and 
stamps in each vol.

1194  
 VAUDIN - Fables diverses, en quatre vers. Paris, Laurent 
d’Houry, 1707.
In-12 obl. : [12] pp.-56 ff. (qqs erreurs lors du brochage, titre lég. bruni, lég. 
mouill. marg. à qqs ff., min. galerie de vers aux 1ers ff.). Br., couv. originale de 
papier ornementé (manques au dos). Plaisant ex., tel que paru.

100 / 200 €
Édition originale et unique par un auteur inconnu de ce curieux petit livre dé-
dié à «son altesse madame la duchesse». Entièrement imprimé dans le format 
oblong et sur ff. anopistographes, l’ouvr. contient 156 fables. Modèles de conci-
sion, elles se présentent sous la forme de quatrains de 12 pieds. L’ouvr. s’inscrit 
dans la vogue de ce genre littéraire, particulièrement prisé aux XVIIe et XVIIIe s.
Ref. Conlon, Prélude, 13933.
Prov. [Georges Petit].
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1195  
 [VILLIERS, Pierre de, S.J.] - Poésies de D* V***. Nouvelle 
edition. Augmentée [...]. Paris, Jacques Collombat, 1728.
In-12 : [4]-627-[1]-8-[6] pp. (qqs bruniss. intermittentes). Maroquin rouge 
de l’époque, dentelle et armoiries dorées sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs et caissons 
fleuronnés dorés (min. frottements aux coiffes), bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées 
dorées, tr. dorées sur marbrure. Bel ex.

750 / 1.000 €

Réédition augmentée contenant e.a. «L’art de prêcher à un abbé», l’ouvrage 
le plus souvent réédité du jésuite Villiers (1648-1728), et qqs nouvelles pièces à 
partir de la p. 595; en outre, «À son éminence le cardinal de Fleury» avec pagin. 
séparée à la fin du vol. Moraliste et disciple de Descartes, P. de Villiers quitta la 
Compagnie en 1689 pour entrer dans l’ordre de Cluny non réformé.
Ref. DBS VIII:787, 5. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. Henri-François d’Aguesseau, chancelier de France (1668-1751) (armoiries). - P. 
Brunet (ex-libris). - [Georges Petit].

1196  
 VOLTAIRE - La Pucelle d’Orléans, poëme, divisé en vingt 
chants, avec des notes. Nouvelle édition, corrigée, augmentée & 
collationnée sur le manuscript de l’auteur. [Genève, Cramer], 
1762.
In-8° : [4]-viii-358 (i.e. 354)-[2 bl.] pp.; 20 h.-t. (qqs rouss. et taches, ex. à belles 
marges). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos lisse fleuronné doré, étiq. de titre, tr. rouges 
(mors lég. frottés, pet. traces grisâtres sur les plats, pet. restaurations anciennes 
à la coiffe sup. et aux coins).

150 / 250 €
Première édition avouée par Voltaire, avec l’erreur de pagin. (pp. 273-276 
omises), en partie originale : la «Préface de Don Apuleius Risorius, bénédictin» 
a été composée spécialement pour cette édition ainsi que les chants VIII, IX, XVI, 
XVII et XVIII; le chant XX a été profondément remanié, le chant de Corisandre 
et les vers de l’Épilogue ont été supprimés; en outre, nombreuses additions et 
corrections et notes ajoutées en bas des pages. Complet des 20 figures d’après 
Gravelot, non signées. 
Réf. L’œuvre impr. de Voltaire à la B.N., 1902. - Cohen 1029. - Bengesco 488.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1197  
 VOLTAIRE - La Pucelle d’Orléans, poeme, divisé en vingt-un [!] 
chants, avec les notes de M. de Morza. Nouvelle édition corrigée, 
augmentée d’un chant entier [...]. Londres, s.n., 1775.
In-8 : xv-[1 bl.]-447 pp. (rares et min. rouss., piq. sur le frontisp.). Maroquin 
à grain long bleu foncé signé Muller suc �ouvenin, cadres de filets pleins et 
perlés ponctués de fleurons d’angle dorés sur les plats (lég. frottés), dos à 5 nerfs 
guillochés et caissons fil. et ornés dorés, doublures de maroquin poli cerise 
richement ornées de filets, entrelacs et fleurons azurés dorés, coiffes et coupes 
guillochées dorées, tr. dorées. Bon ex.

200 / 300 €

Poème héroï-comique qui fit scandale à la cour de France, la «Pucelle» passa de 
14 chants en 1752 à 21 en 1762. Notre édit. contient la «Préface de Dom Apuleius 
Risorius» et le chant de «La Capilotade», chaque chant étant suivi de variantes 
et de notes. Le chant XXIV des éditions en XXIV chants est donné en variante 
du chant XXI. Ill. d’un frontisp. allégorique et de 21 figures avec la lettre dont 
quelques-unes libres, non signées mais attribuées à Claude-Louis Desrais. 
Plaisante édition au texte encadré. Jolie reliure à la doublure finement dorée par 
Muller, ancien ouvrier de Thouvenin; il s’associa en 1830 avec Héring puis reprit 
l’atelier de Thouvenin de 1834 à sa mort en 1836.
Ref. L’œuvre de Voltaire à la B.N. 1918. - Bengesco 500. - Pia 1998, 1191. - 
Cohen 1031. - Bn-Opale plus.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1198 [Varia]  
2 ouvr., en 7 vol. in-12°, rel. de l’époque (us. ou défauts). 

50 / 70 €
AGRIPPA, Henri Corneille - Sur la noblesse, & excellence du sexe féminin, de sa 
préeminence sur l’autre sexe, & du sacrement du mariage [...]. Avec le traittè sur 
l’incertitude, aussi bien que la vanité des sciences et des arts [...]. Leiden, Haak, 
1726. 3 vol. in-12°. Demi-basane. Traduction par Gueudeville de cet ouvr. fé-
ministe illustré du portrait de l’auteur en frontispice et d’1 planche. Ref. Caillet 
92. - Gay-Lemonnyer I:833.— [SMOLLETT, Tobias] - Histoire et aventures de Sir 
Williams Pickle [...]. Amsterdam, s.n. [= Paris, M.-É. II David], 1753. 4 vol. in-12°. 
Veau marbré (cachets armoriés sur les titres). Prov. Jean Nélis.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1199 [Varia]  
4 works in 5 vol., 12mo or 8vo, cont. bindings (traces of use). 

200 / 300 €
LE CLERC, J. - Parrhasiana ou Pensées diverses sur des matières de critique, 
d’histoire, de morale et de politique. Amsterdam, heirs of Schelte, 1699 [- 1701]. 
2 vol. 8vo. Armorial calf. First edition. Supralibros of Louis de Lubert.— SIMON, 
R. - Histoire critique des dogmes, des controverses, des coutumes et des céré-
monies des chrétiens orientaux. Trévoux, Gagneau, de l’impr. de S.A.S., 1711. 
12mo. Calf (rubbed). Bound with: LABRUNE, J. de - Entretiens historiques et 
critiques, de Philarque et de Polidore, sur diverses matières de littérature sacrée. 
À Aristide. Amsterdam, aux dépens de la Compagnie, 1733, in 2 parts. Both 
works in first edition.— «Divers sermons, ou Méditations, composés par le R.P. 
L*** de la Compagnie de Jésus, directeur des Dames de S. Marie [...]. Première 
édition, manuscrite tirée des originaux. Paris, 1779». 12mo. Calf. Neat ms. copy 
by «J. Fyot, écrivain, à Paris».— FIEVÉE, J. [- MONTMORENCY-LAVAL, L.-J. de] 
- Relation véritable du grand voyage du pape en paradis et en enfer, suivie de la 
translation du clergé aux enfers. Paris, Fiévée, 1791. 8vo. Sewn (front cover de-
tached). Late 19th-early 20th-c. reissue of those two satirical works. Illustrated 
with 2 pl. fig. Mercury (one printed in red).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

1200 [Varia]  
6 ouvr., dont un dialogue intitulé «Le jésuite défroqué», 
et des planches de mode (pet. us. ou défauts, marques de 
provenance). 

50 / 80 €
[MAIMBOURG, L.] - Le jésuite défroqué ou Les ruses de la société. Rome [= 
Pays-Bas ?], aux dépens de la société, [c. 1685 ?]. In-12°. Veau. Illustré d’1 
frontispice.— FABRICIUS, J.A. - Théologie de l’eau, ou Essai sur la bonté, la sa-
gesse et la puissance de Dieu, manifestée dans la création de l’eau. Traduit de 
l’allemand. La Haye, Paupie, 1741. In-8°. Veau marbré. Supra libros de la fa-
mille de Pinto.— MAIER, M. - Cantilenae intellectuales de phoenice redivivo; ou 
Chansons intellectuelles sur la résurrection du phénix. Traduites en françois sur 
l’original en latin. Paris, Debure, 1758. In-8°. Veau marbré.— MALHERBE, Fr. 
de - Poésies rangées par ordre chronologique. Genève, s.n. [Paris, Cazin], 1777. 
In-24°. Veau de l’ép. Portrait en frontispice.— AUGÉ, Cl. - Le livre de musique. 
Paris, Larousse, [1916 ?]. In-8°. Rel. d’éd. Ill. in texto.— LUDOVICO, H. - Le pro-
cès inquisitorial de Gilles de Rais. Paris, Biblioth. des curieux, 1921. In-8°. Demi-
perc. à coins. Illustré d’1 frontispice et 3 pl.— 16 planches de mode féminine, la 
majorité rehaussée (extraites surtout du Journal des demoiselles).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Réédition augmentée contenant e.a. «L’art de prêcher à un abbé», l’ouvrage 

1122 ( 51 vol. )
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Albert Magnus : 1104
Albertanus Causidicus : 713
Albertus Novicampianus : 781
Aleman, Mateo : 1055, 1056
Alembert, d’ : 359, 374
Alexandre, Noël : 931
Allen, John : 378
Almanus Van Cour, Pieter : 373
Alting, Menso : 1021
Alvarez de Colmenar, Juan : 665
Amort, Eusebius : 1170
Anselmus (St.) : 746
Anson, George : 687
Antheunis, Jacques-Jean : 1129
Antiochus Monachus : 812
Apollinaire, Guillaume : 262
Apuleius, Lucius : 925
Arboreus Joannes : 782
Armengaud, Jean-Germain-Désiré : 336
Arnoldus Vesaliensis : 884
Artemidorus : 956
Artus, �omas : 1064
Asselineau, Charles : 268
Aubigné, �éodore Agrippa d’ : 960
Augustinus : 718, 736, 767, 768, 769, 770
Augustinus, Aurelius : 722
Aulaeus, Christophorus : 875
Aurelius Victor, Sextus : 731
Ausonius, Decimus Magnus : 792
Ausonius, Decimus Maximus : 771
Baccius, Andreas : 869
Bailly, Jean Sylvain : 358
Baisieux, Jacques de : 207
Balbinus, Bohuslaus, S.J. : 1134
Baldovini, Francesco : 263
Balinghem, Antoine de : 978
Barbarigo, Giovanni Francesco : 1175
Bardou, Jean : 1066
Barnes, John : 685
Barrow, John Jr. : 683
Bartlett, William Henry : 648
Barzizius, Christophorus : 729
Basilius Magnus : 772
Batista Mantuanus, O. Carm. : 728
Baudelaire, Charles : 79, 264
Baudouin d’Avesnes : 979
Baudrier, Henri : 561
Bembo, Pietro : 774
Bendere, Robert de : 352
Benzing, Josef : 559
Beresford, James : 274
Berlaymont, Gilles de : 239

Bernardin de Saint-Pierre, Henri : 265
Bernardus Claraevallensis : 737
Beroalde de Verville, François : 775
Berthollet, Claude-Louis : 371
Bidpai : 959
Bizot, Pierre : 1027
Blondel, Jacques-François : 335
Blosius, Ludovicus, O.S.B. : 754, 858, 859
Boaistuau, Pierre : 788
Boccaccio, Giovanni : 789, 790, 791 
Bochart, Emile : 438
Bodin, Jean : 817
Boekenoogen, Gerrit Jacob : 205
Bogatzky, Carl Heinrich Von : 1189
Bohatta, Hanns : 548, 549
Boileau, Nicolas : 269
Boissy, Gabriel de : 1050
Bolswert, Boetius Adams : 943
Bonaventura : 719
Bonaventura (Ps.-) : 738
Borde, Charles : 1095
Bossi, Giacomo : 30
Bossuet, Jacques-Bénigne : 1044, 1137
Bouge, Jean-Baptiste de : 628
Bouillart, Jacques : 1123
Boule, André : 1148
Bourbon, Jacques de : 882
Bourdigné, Jean de : 1111
Bourgeois, Joannes : 935
Boussuet, François : 844
Boutens, Pieter Cornelis : 209
Bouvet : 949
Brach, Pierre de : 793
Brasseur, Abbé : 508
Brémond, Gabriel : 961
Breton, André : 270, 271, 272, 273
Brion de La Tour, Louis : 632
Brisson, Mathurin-Jacques : 402
Brooks, H. : 530
Bruno, Giordano : 1168
Buffon, Georges Louis Leclerc de : 396
Buffon, Georges-Louis Leclerc de : 397
Bunderius, Joannes, O.P : 842
Burger, K. : 519
Burggraeve, Adolphe Pierre : 379
Burigny, Jean Levesque de : 1133
Burnet, Gilbert : 932
Burssens, Gaston : 210
Busenbaum, Hermannus, S.J. : 1193
Caesmes, �eodor : 921
Calistus Placentinus : 913
Campanella, �omas : 1047
Camus, Armand Gaston : 1149
Canisius, Petrus, S.J. : 753, 890
Cantré, Jozef : 51
Caraccioli, Louis-Antoine de : 1070
Cardulus, Franciscus : 732
Carrington, Leonora : 275
Chalmers, David : 824
Chanvalon, �ibault de : 677
Chappuys, Gabriel : 1011
Charles V : 909

Charlevoix, Pierre-François-Xavier De, S.J. : 1139
Chateaubriand, François-René de : 276
Chaulieu, Guillaume Amfrye de : 1071
Chaumeton, François-Pierre : 361
Choquetius, Hyacinthus : 983
Choulant, Ludwig : 567
Christyn, Jean-Baptiste : 926
Cicero, Marcus Tullius : 277
Cicero, Marcus Tullius : 806
Clark, John Heaviside : 604
Clarke, J. : 655
Claus, François : 1081
Claus, Hugo : 213, 215
Claus, Hugo, Vanriet, Jan : 211
Clermont, de : 356
Clichtoveus, Judocus : 864
Clywt, S. : 525
Cochlaeus, Johannes : 764, 910, 912
Cockle, Maurice : 572
Colardeau, Charles-Pierre : 1077
Colerus, Joannes : 1177
Commelin, Isaac : 663
Commynes, Philippe de : 825
Cook, James : 688
Cornelissen, Egidius Norbert : 355
Corrozet, Gilles : 813
Costerus, Franciscus, S.J. : 891
Couchot : 333
Coulet, Etienne : 1112
Coussemaker, Charles Edmond de : 440
Cunaeus, Petrus : 993
Cusanus, Nicolaus : 887
Cushing, Harvey : 568
d’obercourt, Joannes Baptista : 696
Damseaux, Emile de : 192
Daniel, Gabriel : 992
Dansaert, Georges : 343
Dapper, Olfert : 654
De Backer, Aloys : 536
De Bors, J.M. : 706
De Cloet, Jeanjoseph : 675
De Coninck, Herman, Reinhoud : 216
De Coster, Charles : 279
De Grieck, Jan : 1045
De Hooghe, Romeyn : 583
de la Court van der Voort, Pieter : 363
De Mont, Pol : 217, 218
De Ruyter, Jacobus : 1084
De Soto, Petrus, O.P. : 854
Decremps, Henri : 1105
Della Casa, Giovanni : 1078
Demeunier, Jean-Nicolas : 1059
Demeure de Beaumont, Alexandre : 353
Denon, Dominique-Vivant : 280
Derra de Moroda, Fr. : 574
Descamps, Jean-Baptiste : 351
Descartes, René : 1028
Desmarets de Saint-Sorlin, Jean : 933
Desnos, Louis-Charles : 610
Dezallier d’Argenville, Antoine Joseph : 364
Diderot, Denis : 359, 374
Diesel, Rudolf : 253
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Diogenes Laertius : 981
Dion Cassius : 923
Dionysius Areopagita : 908
Dionysius Carthusianus : 808, 809
Divaeus, Petrus : 1161
Doglioni, Giovanni Nicolò : 1053
Dorat, Claude-Joseph : 1083
Dore, Pierre, O.P. : 883
Doucet, Jacques : 281
Du Bartas, Guillaume de Salluste : 940
Du Bellay, Joachim : 811
Du Choul, Guillaume : 751
Du Fail, Noël : 917
Du Val, Pierre : 619
Dubois, Jean-Antoine : 658
Duchesne, André : 972
Duhamel du Monceau, Henri Louis : 369
Dupressoir, Charles : 410
Dupuis, Charles-François : 1171
Durey de Noinville, Jacques Bernard : 507
Duval, Amaury : 344
Eluard, Paul : 270, 282
Elwe, Jan Barend : 629, 634
Ephrem Syrus : 730
Erasmus, Desiderius : 816, 947, 1092, 1093
Espagnet, Jean d’ : 950
Etienne, Charles-Guillaume : 285
Eusebius Caesariensis : 734
Evangelista, Joannes Baptista : 877
Exsteens, Maurice : 354
Fabrizi d’Acquapendente, Girolamo : 380
Fangouse, Abbé : 1116
Feith, Rhijnvis : 1085
Felix : 169
Feller, François-Xavier De, S.J. : 1163
Fénelon, François de : 1117
Fenouillot de Falbaire, Charles-Georges : 1118
Ferrard, Jean : 350
Ferrières, Charles-Elie de : 1179
Fetis, François-Joseph : 575
Ficino, Marsilio : 867, 888
Ficoroni, Francesco de : 330
Fielding, Henry : 1114, 1119
Fisher, John : 914
Flaminius, M. Antonius : 892
Flamm, H. : 565
Flaubert, Gustave : 289, 290
Flores, Juan de : 759
Foppens, Johannes Franciscus : 1067
Francis I of Austria : 708
Francisci, Erasmus : 644
François, Jean : 1069
Froissart, Jean : 826, 827
Fromaget, Nicolas : 1097
Fuchs, Leonhart : 370, 870
Fugère, Alexandre-Conrad : 1060
Fürst, J. : 537
Galenus, Claudius : 871
Gamba, B. : 526
Garcia, Nicolaus : 1002
Garetius, Joannes, O.S.A. : 865
Garnier, Robert : 977
Gavantus, Bartholomeus : 1031
Gazet, Guillaume : 1012
Gellius, Aulus : 739
Genet, Jean : 291
Genlis, Stéphanie-Félicité du Crest de : 420
Gerdes, Daniel : 512
Gersaint, Edme-François : 339
Gesner, Conrad : 787
Gezelle, Guido : 219, 220
Ghekiere, Anatole (Ps. Claus, Hugo) : 214

Ghesquiere, Joseph, S.J. : 1068
Giafferri, Paul-Louis de : 409
Gibbon, Edward : 406
Gibbons, John, S.J. : 814
Gide, André : 292
Gijsen, Marnix : 221
Gill, Eric : 293, 294, 295, 513
Goguet, Antoine-Yves : 1060
Gregorius Turonensis : 973
Grindlay, Robert Melville : 659
Grynaeus, Simon : 919
Guérin, Victor : 656
Gueudeville, Nicolas : 627
Guicciardini, Lodovico : 661, 662, 861
Guillebaud, Pierre : 982
Guillermus Alvernus (Parisiensis) : 747
Guillevic, Eugène : 298
Guise, Henri de Lorraine : 974
Guise, Jacques De, O.F.M. : 841
Gumuchian, Kirkor : 543
Günther, J. : 563
Guyot, C. & R. : 569
Haen, Anton de : 381
Haimo Halberstadensis, O.S.B. : 851, 852
Hall, Richard : 810
Hallo, Charles Jean : 408
Hancarville, Pierre-François Hugues d’ : 1098, 1099
Hardiviller, Charles-Achille d’ : 686
Hartsinck, Jan Jacob : 1086
Heineccius, Johann Gottlieb : 1160
Heister, Lorenz : 382
Helvetius, Jean-Adrien : 383
Henry de la Lindi, Josué : 252
Henry VIII : 915
Héroard, Jean : 823
Hertel, Jakob : 876
Hessels, Joannes : 893
Hieronymus : 745
Hofmeister, Joannes, O.S.A. : 761
Honorius Augustodunensis : 716
Hugo, Herman, S.J. : 944
Hulme, Nathaniel : 384
Huttichius, Johannes : 919
Innocentius VIII : 733
Jacobs, Jan Bernard : 385
Jageneau, Lambert : 222, 223, 224, 225
Jaillot, Alexis Hubert : 635
Jean d’Arras : 1035
Jeep, Wilhelm : 376
Jode, Gérard de : 591
Johannes Carthusiensis : 723
Jonctys, Daniel : 1001
Josephus, Flavius : 815
Joyce, James : 300
Joyeuse, François, Cardinal de : 975
Juvencus : 904
Kayser, W. : 517
Kerdyk, René : 301
Kerguelen-Trémarec, Yves-Joseph de : 684
Kerroux, L.G.F. : 1172
Kieckepoost, Joseph Jacques : 441
Kircher, Athanasius, S.J. : 994
Knoop, Johann Hermann : 367
Knuttel, Willem Pieter Cornelis : 553, 555
Koeman, I. : 668
Kolb, Peter : 671
Labat, Jean-Baptiste : 678
Labrune, Jean de : 1144, 1176
Lacépède, Etienne de : 396
Lacroix, Claude, S.J. : 1193
Ladvocat, Jean-Baptiste : 1145
Lafontaine, August : 256

La Fontaine, Jean de : 302, 995, 1140, 1141, 1142
Lallement, J.-G. : 423
Lambert, Robert, O.P. : 984
La Mothe le Vayer, François de : 996
La Motte, Antoine Houdar de : 1143
Lancelotz, Henricus, O.E.S.A. : 997
Lancre, Pierre de : 951
Lando, Ortensio : 862
Landwehr, John : 557
Langeveld, Dirk Meland : 629
Langren, Michael Florensz Van : 588
La Roque, Siméon-Guillaume de : 846
Larrey, Isaac de : 1146
Le Normand, Marie-Anne Adélaïde : 415
Le Plat, Victor-Alexander-Christianus : 439
Le Quien, Michel : 1136
Le Ridant, Pierre : 1149, 1150
Le Roux, Jean : 1106
Le Roy, Jacob : 645
Lebeau, Jean-Baptiste : 702
Lebeer, Louis : 345 
Le Blon : 695 
Le Camus de Mézières, Nicolas : 700
Le Clerc, Charles Gabriel : 386
Le Dran, Henry-François : 387
Le Fevre, Raoul : 798
Lehne, Adolf : 332
Leiris, Michel : 348
Le Laboureur, Louis : 964, 1003
Le Moyne, Pierre, S.J. : 1004
Lenfant, Jacques : 1154
Leonardus de Utino, O.P. : 740
Lessius, Leonardus, S.J. : 924
Leutbrewer, Christoph : 1006
Leveque, Eugène : 494
Liger, Louis : 1082
Ligne, Charles-Joseph de : 303
Linden, Jean Jules A.O. : 362
Lipomanus, Aloysius : 856
Lipsius, Justus : 845, 1032, 1033
Livius, Titus : 705
Llull, Ramon : 1029
Longus : 1158, 1159
Lorentz, Alcide Jospeh : 287
Lubert, Marie-Madeleine de : 1073
Lucretius Carus, Titus : 749, 894
Ludovisius, Ludovicus : 1034
Luyken, Jan : 1090
Lydius, Balthasar : 1042
Mac Orlan, Pierre : 305
Macrobius, Ambrosius Aurelius �eodosius : 773
Magdalius, Jacobus, O.P : 906
Manzoni, L. : 535
Margerie, Pierre de : 313
Marguerite de Valois : 1013
Marolles, Michel de : 1020
Marot, Clément : 306, 1014
Martin de Pinchesne, Etienne : 1015
Matthias Aquensis : 916
Maupertuis, Pierre-Louis Moreau de : 375
Mauriac, François : 307
Maurois, André : 308
Mauvillon, Eléazar de : 1191
Mayer, Luigi : 652, 657, 667
Melzi, G. : 527
Menapius, Gulielmus Ins. : 1112
Menou, René de : 962
Mercator, Gerard : 589
Mercerus, Guilielmus : 930
Meyerus, Jacobus : 756
Michaëlis, Sébastien : 952
Mirabeau, Honoré-Gabriel Riqueti de : 1127
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Miraeus, Aubertus : 1017
Moes, E. & Burger, C. : 552
Molière : 1164
Molinet, Jean : 1111
Montchrestien, Antoine de : 1019
Montesquieu, Charles de Secondat de : 1167
Montjoie, Galart de : 1128
Morel de Vindé, Charles-Gilbert Terray de : 1169
Moreni, D. : 533
Mourlot, Fernand : 348
Munster, Sebastian : 616
Navagero, Andrea : 878
Naville, Arnold : 495
Necker, Jacques : 1088
Neumann, Johann Friedrich Wilhem von : 1151
Nicolaus de Lyra, O.F.M. : 715
Niebuhr, Carsten : 672, 673
Nieuhof, Johan : 676, 679
Niger, Stephanus : 837
Nijhoff, Wouter : 554
Nolens, Leonard : 226
Norton, F. : 534
Nostradamus : 953
Nuisement, Clovis Hesteau de : 954
Nunez de Castro, Alonso : 1048
Orlers, Jan : 663
Orsini, Fulvio : 752
Ortelius, Abraham : 608, 614, 623, 636
Oudegherst, Pierre d’ : 1075
Outrepont, Charles-Lambert d’ : 1152
Pagnino, Sante : 895
Paludanus, Lyntherides Arnoldus : 873
Paquot, Jean Noël : 492
Partenheimer, Jürgen : 312
Paulus Diaconus : 905
Pauwels, Joannes, O.P. : 1091
Peignot, Gabriel : 510
Pepler, Hilary Douglas Clark : 296, 297
Perduyn, Gislain, S.J : 1062
Perezius, Antonius : 999
Perier, Odilon-Jean : 310
Perk, Jacques : 227
Petit : 418
Petitdidier, Mathieu : 990
Petrarca, Francesco : 885, 886
Petri, Cunerus : 853
Petronius Arbiter, Titus : 1101
Petrus Lombardus : 741
Peutinger, Konrad : 922
Philostratus : 838
Picabia, Francis : 311
Pictorius, Georgius : 868
Pierrugues, Pierre-Emmanuel : 284
Pietri, François : 299
Pietro Antonio di Venezia : 1165
Pinaroli, Giovanni Pietro : 334
Pinto, Fernão Mendes : 674
Pius II : 726
Platea, Franciscus de : 742
Plautus : 849
Plinius Major : 900
Pluche, Antoine : 1107
Plutarchus : 901, 902, 903
Poirters, Adrianus, S.J. : 945
Polain, Louis : 522
Pollux, Julius : 833
Pomey, Franciscus, S.J : 1039
Pomme, Pierre : 388
Ponge, Francis : 312
Porcacchi, Tommaso : 829
Potthast, August : 570
Prudentius Clemens, Aurelius : 744

Ramberviller, Alphonse de : 1040
Rampalle, Daniel de : 955
Raynal, Guillaume-�omas : 1138
Regnierus, Helias : 717
Reid, �omas : 1180
Renneville, Constantin de : 1126
Renouard, Antoine Augustin : 529
Retz, Cardinal de : 1124
Ribadeneyra, Pedro de : 1135
Richelieu, Armand-Jean du Plessis de : 1043
Ritter, William : 331
Rivoli, Duc de : 528
Roa, Martinus de, S.J. : 936
Robbe-Grillet, Alain : 315
Robert de Vaugondy, Didier : 609
Robertson, William : 431
Roest, M. : 539
Rollin, Charles : 1061
Rosenthal, Léonard : 316
Rosweyde, Heribert : 1135
Roussel, Pierre : 389
Roxas, Antonio de : 939
Royardus, Joannes, O.F.M. : 762
Royaumont, Sieur de : 928
Rüxner, Georg : 831
Ruysch, Frederik : 390
‘S Gravesande, Willem Jacob : 403, 1178
Sacy, Claude-Louis-Michel de : 1102
Saint Martin, Michel de : 987
Saint-André, François de : 1108
Saint-Julien, Pierre de : 821
Saint-Lambert, Jean-François de : 1185
Sainte-Beuve, Charles-Augustin : 317
Sallengre, Albert Henri de : 1113, 1186
Salvestrini, V. : 531
Sander, Max : 532
Sanderus, Antonius : 646
Sannazaro, Jacopo : 1187
Sanson d’Abbeville, Nicolas : 584, 602
Sanson, Nicolas : 643
Sasbout, Adam : 857
Saumery, Pierre-Lambert : 647
Sauter, Caspar : 830
Sauvage, Denis : 819
Scarron, Paul : 1046
Schenck, Pieter : 664, 666
Schmidt, Samuel Heinrich : 985
Schopper, Hartmann : 918
Schramm, Albert : 518
Schröder, Johannes : 401
Scriverius, Petrus : 1023, 1024
Scutenaire, Louis : 318
Segoing, Charles : 986
Seneca, Lucius Annaeus : 743
Senex, John : 624
Serlio, Sebastiano : 765
Seutter, Matthäus : 637
Seyssel, Claude de : 828
Sinety, André Louis de : 660
Sixtus IV : 727
Sleidanus, Joannes : 911
Smith, Adam : 430
Smith, David Eugene : 566
Smollett, Tobias : 1114
Sommervogel, Carlos : 536
Sorel, Charles : 963
Speroni, Sperone : 750
Spielmann, P.E. : 573
Spiess, Christian Heinrich : 251
Steinschneider, M. : 538
Stella, Tilemann : 617
Stendhal : 319

Steur, Arnoldus : 937
Strauss, Friedrich Adolph : 681
Streel, José : 259
Strozzi, Pietro : 263
Struck, Hermann : 346
Sully, Maximilien de Béthune : 1125
Surhon, Jacques : 593, 594, 620
Surhon, Jean : 601
Surius, Laurentius, O. Carth. : 860
Sutaine, Gérard : 1089
Sweertius, Franciscus : 946
Swift, Jonathan : 1192
Sydenham, �omas : 391
Sykes, Arthur Ashley : 1109
Szajkowski, Z. : 542
Taegius, Bartholomaeus : 847
Taillandier, Yvon : 349
Tasso, Torquato : 701, 1049
Temesvari, Pelbárt : 840
Tenschert, H. : 564
�aulerus, Johannes : 763
�eodulus : 757
�evenot, Melchisédech : 1190
�iers, Jean-Baptiste : 1076, 1144
�iry, Marcel : 320
�omas à Kempis : 694
�omas Aquinas : 896
�orndike, L. : 562
�yraeus, Petrus, S.J : 957
Timmermans, Felix : 228
Tissot, Samuel Auguste André David : 392
Titelmannus, Franciscus, O.F.M. : 780
Tobler, T. : 571
Tombeur, Nicolaus De, O.E.S.A : 1065
Tournefort, Joseph Pitton de : 682
Tristan L’hermite : 1051
Tritheim, Johann, O.S.B. : 724
Turrecremata, Johannes de O.P : 720, 748
Twells, Leonard : 1109
Ulbach, Louis : 260
Usher, James : 929
Vairo, Leonardo O.S.B : 818
Valerianus, Joannes Pierius : 881
Valerius, Cornelius : 898, 899
Valery, Paul : 321
Valles, Francisco : 779
Van Aitzema, Lieuwe : 1025
Van Beveren, Jacques-Joseph : 410
Van de Woestijne, Karel : 229, 230
Van den Hane, Laurens : 998
Van der Groen, Jan : 365
Van der Vekene, Emile : 524, 560
Van Espen, Zeger Bernard : 988, 989
Van Hasselt, André : 442
Van Heurck, Emile H : 205
Van Leeuwen, Simon : 1000
Van Lerberghe, Charles : 323
Van Marum, Martinus : 372
Van Nijlen, Jan : 231, 232
Van Offel, Edmond : 120
Vanderdoorent, H. (?) : 261
Vandermaelen, Philippe : 625, 626, 630
Vandevelde, J. : 606 
Van Wilderode, A. : 222
Varillas, Antoine de : 976
Vaudin : 1194
Vaughan, Baronne Blanche de : 92
Veinant, Auguste : 707
Veniero, Francesco : 836
Vergilio, Polidoro : 920
Verhaeren, Émile : 324, 325
Verhagen, Hans, Lucassen : 233
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Verheiden, Jacobus : 1041
Verheyen, Philippe : 393
Verlaine, Paul : 326, 327, 328
Verne, Jules : 329
Verryn, Jacobus : 1005
Versoris, Johannes, O.P. : 721
Verville, François Béroalde de : 1115
Viau, �éophile de : 1052
Vieillot, Louis Pierre : 400
Villedieu, Marie-Catherine-Hortense de : 964
Villiers, Pierre de : 1195
Vincent, Levinus : 398
Vincentius Ferrerius : 735, 760
Vinnius, Arnold : 942
Visscher, R. : 545
Vivaldi, Giovanni Ludovico : 907
Voltaire : 1196, 1197
Volusenus, Florentius : 889
Vredius, Olivarius : 980
Vroesen, Jan : 711
Wagenaar, Jan : 1173
Wahlen, Auguste : 411
Wauquelin, Jehan : 805
Wauters, Alphonse : 651
Weale, W.J ; James : 549 
Wecker, Johann Jacob : 866
Wellens, Jacob �omas Jozef : 712
Werumeus Buning, J.W.F. : 234
Wiggers, Joannes : 1008
Willems, Jan Frans : 443
Willot, Henricus : 848
Wilson, John : 428
Wirsing, Adam Ludwig : 395
Wurffbain, Johann Paul : 404
Xenophon : 834
Xiphilinus, Johannes : 923
Yaari, A. : 540
Zacchia, Lanfranco : 941
Zachmoorter, Michiel : 938
Zaunmüller, W. : 547
Zeiller, Martin : 653
Zenser de Paltz, Johannes, O.E.S.A. : 725

Artistes 
Artiesten
Alechinsky, Pierre  : 41, 318
Alexandre : 154
Alexeïeff, Alexandre : 300
Amman, Joost : 831, 918
Apol, Armand : 331
Arnoux, Guy : 301
Aubriet, Claude : 682
Audran, Benoit : 1158
Auzolle, Marcellin : 155, 156
Baes, Martin : 983
Baes, Rachel : 318
Barlach, Ernst : 346
Basterot, Auguste : 649
Bastien, Alfred : 54
Battaille, Willem : 157
Baugniet, Charles : 437
Beauvais, Lubin de : 106
Beeken, A. : 181
Beerts, Albert : 94
Beham, Hans Sebald : 776
Berghuis, Sybolt : 368
Berterham, Jan Baptist : 1062

Bezombes, Roger : 70
Bianco : 94, 156, 180
Biasioli, Angelo : 46
Binet, Louis : 1118
Bisschop, C.J. : 1068
Boel, Pieter : 9
Bolswert, Boetius a : 935
Bonnart, Henri : 40
Borel, Antoine : 1119
Bosschaert, Renaat : 219
Bosse, Abraham : 933
Bossi, Giacomo : 30
Bossut, Yves : 318
Boucher, François : 17, 1164
Boute, Eugène : 177
Bouttats, Pieter Balthasar : 1068
Bouzonnet-Stella, Claudine : 24
Brayer, Yves : 70
Broerman, Eugène : 153
Brown, William : 133
Brun, Abel : 55
Callot, Jacques : 40
Camara, Tomas Leal de : 160
Campion : 351
Canelle, Adrien : 128, 442
Cantré, Jozef : 51
Carré, Léon : 304
Cassigneul, Jean-Pierre : 298
Cause, Hendrik : 945, 995, 1068
Chahine, Edgar : 290
Champaigne, Philippe de : 13
Charles de Belgique : 177
Chaudet, Antoine Denis : 53
Chaufourier, Jean : 1123
Chauveau, François : 1003, 1015
Claessens, Frans : 54
Clarke, J. : 655
Clouwet, Pieter : 926
Cochin, Charles Nicolas : 14, 15, 1143
Cocq, Suzanne : 84
Collaert, Hans I : 10
Collaert, Hans II : 10
Colleye, W.J. : 438
Collings, Keturah : 177
Coppens, Augustin : 11
Cornilliet, Jules : 55
Coypel, Charles-Antoine : 1143
Crane, Walter : 266
Crommelynck, Albert : 310
Dali, Salvador : 270
Danoot, Pieter : 926
Daragnès, Jean-Gabriel : 305
Darbour, Gaston : 109
Daret, Pierre : 1051
Daullé : 375
Daumier, Honoré : 52
de Backer, B. : 372
De Buyst, Stany : 181
de Feure, Georges : 288
De Greef, Peter : 58
De Gunst : 136
D’Haese, Roel : 212
De Jonghe, J.-B. : 649
de la Gardette : 358
De Launay, N. : 1118
De Noter, Pierre-François : 62
De Passe, Crispijn : 925
De Vos, Maarten : 8
De Weert, Jacob : 1040
Decker, C. : 994
Decoster, Marc : 133, 153
Degas, Edgar : 59

Dehennin, Etienne : 310
del Vaga, Perino : 32
Delafosse, Jean-Baptiste : 1073
Delau, Georges : 104
Delfos, Abraham : 40
Delierre, Auguste : 302
Delvaux, Paul : 315
Delvaux, Remi-Henri-Joseph : 1176
Demarteau, Gilles : 14, 15, 16, 17
Demiesse, Isidore : 184
Depaquit, Jules : 104
Descamps, Jean-Baptiste : 351
Desrais, Claude-Louis : 1197
Deutsch, Rudolf Manuel : 394
Devel, P. : 393
Devéria, Achille : 1141
Devreese, Godefroid : 137
Diaz, Narcisse : 59
Dicke, Otto : 234
Diepenbeeck, Abraham van : 998
Dignimont, André : 70
Domergue, Jean-Gabriel : 70
Doré, Gustave : 267
Dorigny, Nicolas : 18
Dotremont, Christian : 318
Doucet, Jacques : 281
Doudelet, Charles : 208, 218
Duclos, Antoine-Jean : 40
Dufy, Raoul : 262, 325
Dulac, Edmond : 316
Duvivier, Benjamin : 19
Edelinck, Gérard : 1143
Eisen, Charles : 351, 1073, 1114, 1141, 1142
Ergo, Ronald : 220, 229
Ernst, Max : 275, 282
Fabry, Émile : 68
Fantin-Latour, Henri : 59
Faria, Cândido de : 98
Favresse : 181
Fenn, Harry : 656
Feuillet, Maurice : 99
Figino, Ambrosio : 33
Flameng, Léopold : 342
Flasschoen, Gustave : 126, 158
Fokke, Simon : 1086, 1173
Folkema, Jacob : 367, 1173
Fourié, Albert : 289
Fragonard, Jean-Honoré : 1141
Frankenhoff, Geo : 214 
Freida, Raphaël : 309
Gailliard, François : 132
Galle, Cornelis : 1032
Gandon, Pierre : 278
Gaudy, Georges : 118
Gaultier, Léonard : 977
Gavarni, Paul : 63
Gerlier : 128, 442
Gernaert, Jules : 100
Géruzet, frères : 115
Géruzet, J. : 188
Ghémar frères : 130, 131, 188, 442
Ghémar, Louis : 193
Giffey, René : 123
Gill, Eric : 293, 297, 313
Gillot, Claude : 1143
Godefroy, François : 1169
Goeree, Jan : 627, 985
Goffart, J.L. : 132
Gorvel, Georges : 278
Grandgérard, Lucien Henri : 64
Grasset, Eugène : 309
Gravelot, Hubert-François : 1102, 1118, 1119, 1196
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Graziani le jeune, Ercole : 34
Grun, Jules Alexandre : 110
Haghe, Louis : 649
Hallo, Charles Jean : 408
Hanson, Jean-Joseph : 38
Harrewijn, Jacobus : 1067
Heijlbrouck, F. : 1132
Helbig, Jules : 442
Henderyckx, Léopold : 65
Hergé : 445
Hersleven, J. : 154
Holbein the Younger, Hans : 919, 1092, 1093
Hondius, Hendrik I : 1041
Hooghe, Romeyn de : 583, 627, 995
Houbraken, J. : 1173
Howen, général Antoine de : 675
Huart, Louis : 437
Hubert : 1071
Huet, Jean-Baptiste : 16
Huyberts, Cornelis : 390
Ibels, Henri-Gabriel : 104
Jam : 446
Jan-Méjan : 102
Janet-Lange : 397
Johannot, Tony : 265
Jones, David : 297
Kaiserman, François : 35
Keats, Cecil Jack : 585
Kierdorff, Franciscus : 441
Klinger, Julius : 94
Kokoschka, Oskar : 346 
Koning, C.H. : 372
Krafft, Jean-Laurent : 11
Kwasson : 324
Laboureur, Jean-Émile : 308
Langaskens, Maurice : 68
Lasne, Michel : 1049
Latour, Alfred : 292
Laurencin, Marie : 70
Le Febre, S. : 586
Le Gouaz, Y. : 358
Le Loup, Remacle : 647
Le Mire, Nicolas : 351
Le Petit, Alfred : 328
Le Vasseur : 1118
Léandre, Charles : 93, 94, 104
Lebas, Jacques-Philippe : 351
Lebègue, Léon : 104, 268
Lefèvre, Louis-Joseph : 1169
Legrand, Louis : 1102
Leloir, Maurice : 280
Lemaître, Victor : 103
Lépicié, Nicolas-Bernard : 20
Leu, �omas de : 1040
Liebermann, Max : 346
Lorentz, Alcide Joseph : 287
Lucassen : 233
Luyken, Casper : 1090
Luyken, Jan : 1090
Lynen, Amédée : 279
Madou, Jean-Baptiste : 650, 675
Magritte, René : 71, 72
Maillart, Jeanne-Catherine : 628
Maillart, Philippe-Joseph : 628
Maillol, Aristide : 313
Man Ray : 272
Marchand : 181
Marelli, Andrea : 752
Mariën, Marcel : 318
Marillier, Clément-Pierre : 1083
Martin, Charles : 424
Massé, Jean-Baptiste : 1143

Massin, Alain : 181
Massonet, Armand : 73, 81, 115 
Masui, Paul-Auguste : 68
Maturino da Firenze : 32
Maurou, Paul : 153
Mayer, Luigi : 652, 655, 657, 667
Meissonier, Ernest : 265 
Merian, Caspar : 653 
Merian, Maria Sibylla : 29
Meunier, Charles : 115
Meyer, Hubert : 126
Michel, V. : 115
Michu, N. : 619
Middiman, Samuel : 586
Mignard, Pierre : 1015
Minne, George : 320
Miró, Joan : 271, 348, 349
Moette, Charles : 1190
Moisy, Alexandre : 344
Moitte : 1117
Moloch, B. : 104, 185
Monnet : 1117
Montigny, Jenny : 75
Moreau le Jeune, Jean-Michel : 1140
Mussachio, Cesare : 186
Navez, François-Joseph : 62
Niels, J. : 6
Novak : 159
Ochs, Jacques : 160
Ogé, Eugène : 187
Ooms, Léon : 191
Orens : 95, 112
Orléans, Philippe d’ : 1158, 1159
Ost, Alfred : 76
Otto : 115
Panckoucke, Anne-Ernestine : 361
Pannemaeker, P. de : 362
Papillon : 1101
Parisot : 1117
Parosel : 1044
Partenheimer, Jürgen : 312
Pasquino : 104
Peiser, Kurt : 352
Perelle, Nicolas : 23
Pernet, Jean Henri Alexandre : 21
Philippe, P. : 1000
Philips, Jan Caspar : 363, 367, 1173
Picabia, Francis : 311
Picard, Bernard : 1092, 1143
Picq, Émile : 291
Pinelli, Bartolomeo : 77
Pontius, Paulus : 1191
Porro, Girolamo : 829
Poussin, Nicolas : 24
Pris, A.B. : 628
Punt, Jan : 40
Quint, Paul : 328
Racim, Mohammed : 304
Ranc : 1143
Rastoux, Jules-Gaspard : 78
Raveel, Roger : 86
Redon, Odilon : 79
Reinhoud : 216
Rembrandt, Harmensz. van Rijn : 7
Renou : 415
Renouard, Paul : 153
Reverdy, G. : 844
Rochegrosse, Georges : 309
Rops, Félicien : 80, 264, 283, 288
Rouargue (frères) : 421
Roubille, A. : 113
Roullet, I.L. : 1044

Rudnicki, Léon : 288
Salviati, Francesco : 36
Scauflaire, Edgard : 81
Schelfhout, Andreas : 62
Schenk, Pieter : 664, 666
Scherm, Laurens : 1188
Schley, Jacobus van der : 351
Schut, Pieter : 928
Schwabe, Carlos : 309
Scotin, G. : 1004
Scotin, Jean-Baptiste : 1056
Sellier : 402
Seuphor, Michel : 86
Severeyns, G. : 368
Silvestre, Israël : 23
Simonau : 442
Simonet, J.B. : 1118
Simonneau, Philippe : 1122
Sinety, André Louis de : 660
Sluyter, Pieter : 1090
Solis, Virgil : 958
Steinlen, �éophile Alexandre : 82, 309
Stella, Jacques : 24
Struck, Herman : 346
Tanjé, Pieter : 1173
Tardieu, Nicolas-Henri : 1143
Tempesta, Antonio : 37
Terechkovitch, Kostia : 299
�omassin : 1124
Tiberghien : 385
Tilliard, Jean-Baptiste : 1117
Tinney, J. : 25
Toovey, E. : 128, 442 
Tory, Geoffroy : 782
Toyen : 271
Traviès, Édouard : 397
Türk : 115
Turpin, Pierre-Jean-François : 361
Tytgat, Edgard : 83
Ulhoorn, Hendrik : 382
Valck, Gerrit : 40
Valentinelli, Jean-Baptiste : 64
Van Audenaerde, Robert : 1175
Van Bleyswyck, F. : 363
Van Buijsen, A. : 398
van Campen, A. : 1161
Van Damme, Frank-Ivo : 222, 223, 224, 225
Van der Spyk, J. : 363
Van Dongen, Kees : 70
Van Haelen, Henri : 54
Van Hamme, Joseph-François : 151, 152
Van Kampen, Gérard : 890
Van Leyden, Lucas : 5
Van Maldeghem, Eugène : 133
Van Meurs, Jacob : 663
Van Offel, Edmond : 120
Van Orley, Richard : 11
Van Ostade, Adriaen : 40
Van Paemel, Jules : 84
Van Rysselberghe, �éo : 325
Van Sichem, Christoffel I : 944
Van Soest, Pierre : 206
Van Vianen, Jan : 398, 985
Vanriet, Jan : 211
Vase, Pierre : 751
Verboeckhoven, Eugène : 62
Verhassel : 181
Vibert, Pierre-Eugène : 278
Vidal : 1159
Vignon, Claude : 933
Vinkeles, Reinier : 40
Vionnet, Charles : 85
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Virgil Solis : 918
Vleughels, Nicolas : 1143
Wandelaar, Jan : 363
Wauters, P. : 1132
Wauters, J.L. : 385, 1132
Weck, frères : 133, 153
Wellner, Wilhelm Anton : 104, 123
Wirsing, A.L. : 395
Wittevrongel, René : 86
Woensam, Anton von : 809
Woodward, J.D. : 656
Xavery, Gérard Joseph : 3 
Zenner, Faf : 214

Relieurs 
Boekbinders
Allô, Charles: 774, 964
Armorial binding: 336, 394, 402, 428, 432, 674, 
691, 758, 760, 793, 794, 796, 797, 806, 831, 838, 
844, 846, 868, 879, 881, 887, 888, 942, 970, 971, 
973, 1032, 1049, 1054, 1058, 1078, 1111, 1114, 
1116, 1118, 1137, 1146, 1179, 1193, 1195
Asper, Hans: 842
Barets, F.: 458
Bauzonnet-Trautz: 992
Bauzonnet, Antoine: 285, 707, 749, 1093
Beenkens, Hubert: 1098
Belz-Niédrée: 789, 817
Binderij Phoenix: 216
Botte-Lemye: 303
Bozerian Jeune: 263
Canon: 379, 1045
Capé, Charles-François: 811, 1046, 1052
Chambolle-Duru: 963, 982
Champs, Victor: 1154
Claessens, Laurent: 1040
Courteval: 1113
Cuzin: 960, 1056, 1140
Dasset, Martial: 289
De Pers: 215, 475
De Samblanx-Weckesser: 514
De Samblanx, Charles: 279, 694, 977, 1051
De Vos & Van der Groen: 217
De Wilde Bindery: 985
De Witte Adelaar: 226
Derome: 699, 1168
Dorfner, Otto: 313
Dubois d’Enghien, Georges: 647
Duru, Hippolyte: 801, 824
Elleboudt, J.: 449
Embroidered binding: 432
Engel, Henri & Paul (à Malakoff): 299
Fontaine, Pierre-Joseph: 269
Galanis: 91
Gruel, Léon: 739
Herbillon-Crombé: 290
Hering, C.: 804
Hiscox: 428
Kieffer, René: 328
Koehler, F.: 793, 796, 965
Laboratorio Abbazia S. Giustina: 374
Larkins, J.: 306
Laurent, René: 305
Leal de Camara: 91
Lenègre, Antoine: 656
Liekens, Jacqueline: 350
Lortic, Marcellin: 803, 885, 917, 1013
Louvain binding: 851, 852

Malet: 791
Mallié, A.: 767
Malraison, G.: 1099
Masson - Debonnelle: 825
Meunier, Charles: 288
Morins, Jehan: 849
Muller, Frédéric-Guillaume: 1197
Musacchio, C.: 91
Niédrée, Édouard:828, 846, 971, 1044
Noulhac, Henri: 280
Pernot, L.: 287
Petit: 881, 1164
Petit-Simier: 715
Prize binding: 760, 868, 942, 1137, 1160
Publisher’s binding: 302, 329, 368
Raparlier, Romain: 434
Resseler, V.: 262
Riviere: 882
Simier, René: 255, 940,965, 1071
�ibaron-Joly: 1169
�ompson: 758
Trautz-Bauzonnet: 797, 799, 805, 1015, 1115, 1119
Weckesser & sons: 394
Weckesser, Jacques: 268, 843, 1051
Yseux, Louis: 317

Provenances 
Herkomsten
Abbey Maredsous: 676
Abbey St. Hubert: 989
Abbey Tongerlo: 999
Abbey Waulsort: 859
Abbey Westmalle: 380, 1173
Abel, Henry: 659
Ablaing van Giessenburg, d’ , family: 926
Acad. Scient. Litt. et Art. Lyon.: 799
Aguesseau, Henri-François d’: 1195
Aldus La Pipe: 314
Alteneck, H.: 28
Arenberg:782, 887, 888
Arenberg, Engelbert-Marie duc d’: 426
Augustinians Diest: 907
Barnabites Paris  960
Baud, J.M.: 1033
Begeon en Saintonge , family: 1063
Beguinage Diest: 809
Béhague, comte Octave de: 963
Behault de Dornon: 1006
Bemelmans, Franz: 280
Beraldi, Henri: 432
Berbisey, Jean de: 1137
Bertin, A.: 799
Bibliotheca Lindesiana: 979
Bibliothèque des avocats de Bruxelles: 1000
Blÿckaerts, Judoca: 1157
Bolongaro Crevenna, Pietro Antonio: 798
Bonnault, de , family: 1066
Borluut de Noortdonck: 361
Bossut, Yves: 318
Boudart, Paul: 411
Bourbon-Busset, vicomte de: 701
Bourbon, H. de: 1057
Boussoit, Bibliothèque de: 679
Brethern of the Common Life, Louvain,: 851
Britnell, John: 878
Brouwer, baron J. de: 1156
Brugière de Barante , A.G.P., baron: 1029

Bruijnincx, F.: 1044
Brunet, P.: 1140, 1195
Brunschwig, Sylvain: 795, 797, 799, 802, 805
Buckland Wright, John: 292
Buls, Charles: 180
Campenhout, Dr: 1098, 1099
Capuchins Enghien: 766, 794, 810, 840, 887, 888
Capuchins Malmédy: 820
Carmelites Brussels: 1043
Carmelites Tienen: 1032
Carol, Jacob: 1187
Carteret, John: 1078
Carthusians Buxheim: 812
Cassiers, P. Ch.: 366
Choiseul-Stainville, Étienne-François, duc de: 1118
Cistercian abbey Hemiksem: 763
Cistercian abbey Stams: 720
Cistercian abbey Val-Dieu : 930
Cistercian monastery Bronnbach: 717
Coislin, marquis de: 846, 971
Colbert, Jean-Baptiste: 1042, 1048
Collegium Brugelettense: 1160
Columba, Joannis: 852
Convent San Antonio, Verona: 1165
Convent St. Barbaradal, Tienen: 1157
Cope, �omas: 658
Coquatrix, Emile: 974
Coriache, A. de: 997
Cornelissen, Norbert: 355
Cornet d’Elzius: 1089
Corronius, Dyonisius: 900
Courtenay �eydon Warner, �omas: 449
Cranshoff: 193
Croquet, Jean-Baptiste: 1193
De Backer, Hector: 800, 825
De Beaurains: 674
De Berault: 692
De Bruyne, Auguste: 841
De Bure: 832
de Busscher, Edmond : 355
de Clercq, Donatus: 755
De Contreras: 356
de Jonghe, �.: 696
De La Place de Mont-Evray: 1123
De Meyere, Victor: 217
de Poortere, Carlo: 1084
de Ram, P.F.X.: 865
De Traije, Gabriel Fr. J.: 1157
De Valenzi: 284, 287, 356, 371, 403, 441, 788, 942, 
915, 1045, 1064, 1094
Delasize: 974
Délicourt, E.: 1141
della Faille, René: 727
Delmay, G.: 1142
Deltour, Guy: 70
Deslons, E.: 276
Desq, P.: 1141
De Visscher, Gaspar: 1008
Dezeimeris, Reinhold: 731
Dierickx, H.: 850
Dominicans Louvain: 392, 492, 931, 1097, 1136, 
1149
Dominicans Tienen: 1012, 1043
Dowse, C.M.: 297
Du Tillet: 817
Dujardin-Van der Avoort, N.: 414
Durieux, Lucien: 89
Durrieux, Lucie: 92
Edmont, Edmond: 883
Failly, comte Geoffroy de: 1158
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Fairfax Murray, Charles: 795
Fienus, �omas: 777
Firmin-Didot, Ambroise: 799, 803, 1111
Fleury, André Hercule de: 1063
Floriani, Flavio: 920
Foppens, Joannis Franciscus: 763
Franciscans Brussels: 972
Franciscans Ruffach: 908
Francken, Fritz: 218
Francotte, Henri Joseph: 1040
Freman, Albericus: 834
Fremantle, Griselda: 804
Gachinard: 923
Gaisruck, baron von: 693
Galard Brassac, René de: 1126
Galitzine, princes: 425
Geekie, J.: 932
Genoa Cathedral: 704
Gijssens, Marnix: 347
Girodet-Trioson: 20
Goblet d’Alviella, Count: 844
Goetghebeur, Jac.: 1023
Goffinet, Auguste: 180
Gomez de la Cortina, Marquess of Morante: 838, 
879, 881
Goris, Jan Albert: 347
Gramont, Béatrix, duchesse de: 1114
Granges de Surgères, marquis de: 727
Hamoir, Paul: 323
Hanicq, P.J.: 382
Hathurst, Robert J.: 683
Hernandez, Juan: 1117
Hoe, Robert: 269, 797, 799, 1119
Huzard, Jean-Baptiste: 940
Jesuits Arras: 1042
Jesuits ‘s Hertogenbosch: 778
Jesuits Bruges: 781
Jesuits Ghent: 778, 779
Jesuits Louvain: 778
Jesuits Prague: 833
Jesuits Tournai: 822
Joliet, Henri: 701
Jonchère, Gérard Michel de La: 903
Kloss, Georgius: 748
Knitel, L.C.J.M.: 629
Labitte, Ch.: 1133
Lafont, J.G.: 689
Lammens, P.P.C.: 946
Laplane, Édouard de: 883
Latham, Francis Law: 911
Lawrence, �omas: 36
Le Fort, Johannes Aegidius: 645
Le Moyne de la Borderie, Arthur: 917
Leclercq, Henri: 320
Legge, W.: 932
Léopold II de Belgique: 180
Liger Belair, Paul: 773
Ligne, Hedwige pcesse de: 426
Ligny, Dominique de: 973
Ligsalz, Christopher: 770
Lindsay, J. L., Earl of Crawford and of Balcarres: 
856
Linnig, Benjamin: 435
Lomellini family: 704
Louis XIV de France: 1111
Louvain University Library: 1031
Louvain Pope College: 1031
Louÿs, Pierre: 1110
Löwenstein-Rosenbergische Canzlei Bibliothek : 717
Lubert, Louis de: 1199

Malden de la Bastille, Comte Paul de: 828
Malotau de Villerode, Ferdinand-Ignace: 819
Manteau, Paul: 710
Marmont, Auguste Frédéric Viesse de: 432
Maucler, Eugen von: 748
Méaudre de La Pouyade et d’Assit: 793
Melotte de Lavaux, Adrien de: 843, 882
Méon, Dominique Martin: 699
Merlin d’Estreux de Beaugrenier: 885
Moerberius, Georgius: 984
Monastery Perugia: 737
Monastery Eeklo: 381, 678
Montagne, V. de la: 1084
Montandon, Georges: 964, 965
Moura, Édouard: 885, 1169
Mouravit, Gustave: 699, 963
Nélis, Jean: : 679 , 900, 1092, 1126, 1198
Nédonchel, comte L. de: 679, 900, 1092, 1126, 1198
Nève de Mévergnies, Joseph: 835
Nodier, Charles: 793
Nordkirchen: 837, 847, 976
Orléans, Jean-Philippe, dit chevalier d’: 806
Orléans, Louis-Philippe duc d’: 1179
Ormerod, John Arderne: 907
Pajot de Marcheval: 758
Paris, comte de: 255
Peckius, P.A.: 997
Pelay, Edouard: 1037
Petit, Georges: 1, 2, 3, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 
21, 22, 32, 33, 36, 38, 77, 251, 255, 256, 263, 265, 
269, 276, 279, 280, 285, 288, 302, 306, 317, 370, 
394, 400, 402, 404, 414, 415, 416, 418, 432, 434, 
435, 436, 514, 604, 647, 650, 652, 655, 657, 667, 
685, 679, 689, 690, 691, 693, 694, 699, 700, 701, 
703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710, 711, 713, 
714, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719, 720, 721, 722, 723, 
724, 725, 726, 727, 728, 729, 730, 731, 732, 733, 
734, 735, 736, 737, 738, 739, 740, 741, 742, 744, 
745, 747, 748, 749, 750, 758, 769, 774, 775, 789, 
791, 793, 795, 796, 797, 798, 799, 801, 802, 803, 
804, 805, 807, 811, 817, 818, 819, 824, 825, 827, 
828, 832, 835, 838, 843, 846, 849, 851, 862, 872, 
881, 882, 883, 885, 900, 903, 917, 923, 925, 933, 
940, 948, 949, 950, 952, 953, 954, 955, 956, 960, 
961, 962, 963, 964, 965, 970, 971, 973, 977, 982, 
986, 990, 992, 1003, 1004, 1013, 1014, 1015, 1019, 
1035, 1036, 1037, 1038, 1040, 1044, 1046, 1049, 
1051, 1052, 1055, 1056, 1058, 1063, 1066, 1070, 
1071, 1072, 1073, 1078, 1092, 1093, 1095, 1098, 
1099, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1106, 1108, 1107, 1110, 
1111, 1112, 1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1117, 1118, 1119, 
1121, 1126, 1137, 1140, 1141, 1143, 1146, 1154, 
1156, 1158, 1159, 1164, 1168, 1169, 1175, 1176, 
1177, 1179, 1186, 1187, 1194, 1195, 1196, 1197, 
1198, 1199, 1200
Petit, Marc-Antoine: 1092
Phélypeaux de la Vrillière, Louis : 434
Plettenberg, Ferdinand de: 976
Plücker, J.F.: 372
Polakovits, Paul Mathias: 20
Pompadour, marquise de: 1049
Pouret, René: 81
Pourroy, Marc-Joseph de: 841
Prost, Michel: 420
Prunier de Saint-André: 769
Quentin-Bauchart, Ernest: 1140
Ratinckx, Henry: 1062
Rega, Henri-Joseph: 787, 1151
Rodocanachi, Emmanuel: 1187
Rohan, Charles de: 1177

Roovere de Roosemeersch de: 696
Rubattel, Gustave: 288
Ruusbroecgenootschap Antwerpc: 842
Rymenans, Jean Baptiste: 1096
Sauvage, Etienne de: 707
Schleisinger: 268
Schönemark, Ludwig von: 708
Ségur, Philippe-Henri marquis de: 1146
Seillière, Baron Achille de: 797
Simon, Armand: 336
Six, J. W.: 1124
Slootsmans, Alexander: 760
Soeurs grises hospitalières de Brugelette: 702
Solar, Félix: 817
Spadaro family: 709
St. Colas, J.B.: 811
Sterck, J.F.M.: 744
Stern, Herman: 125
Stetson, J.B.: 799
Stöckhardt, Heinrich: 344
Strada, Gregorius D.: 1053
Techener: 799
�ys, Albert: 180
Torrentius, Laevinius: 865
Trazegnies, marquis de: 660
Trooz, Jules de: 125
van Bellegem, Anne: 755
Van Caster, G.: 936
Van De Weyer, Sylvain: 4
Van der Helle: 1093, 1117
van der Meren, J.: 850
van Essen, Gerhardus: 947
Van Heurck, Émile: 1035, 1038
Van Loemel, Laurentius : 1008 
van Meldert de Dewaal, P.F.: 972
van Ryckel, J.G.: 930
Van Sickele: 1078
Van Vriesland, Victor Emanuel: 210
Vanden Block, Henri: 1050
Vandrogenbroeck, J.C.: 997
Verachter, Frédéric: 818, 944
Verdussen, Jean-Baptiste: 946, 1136
Verospi: 691
Vervliet, J.B.: 461
Veydt, L.: 1093
Vieillard, Jacques: 731, 793
Voisin, Auguste: 419
Wasmuth, Ernst: 344
Wassenaer van Hoekelom, baron van: 364
Werdenstein, Johann Georg von: 862
Westwood, �omas: 964
Whitney Hoff, Grace: 971
Wilmerding, Julius: 799
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CONDITIONS DE VENTE 

Les acquéreurs paieront 25 % en sus du prix d’adjudication, comptant et en €. En outre et le cas échéant, un droit de suite sera appliqué, concernant les oeuvres d’art originales 
d’artistes décédés il y a moins de 70 ans; il sera de 4% pour les adjudications égales ou supérieures à € 2000. 
L’ordre du catalogue sera suivi. Les enchères débutent à 80% environ de la valeur minimale d’estimation et augmentent par 10% environ. En cas de contestation, le lot sera 
immédiatement recrié. 
L’expert se réserve le droit de refuser une enchère sans devoir se justifier. 
Par son enchère l’acquéreur souscrit aux conditions de vente et admet avoir examiné le lot lors de l’exposition. 
L’expert se réserve le droit de réunir ou de diviser certains numéros du catalogue. 
Les lots composés de 2 ou plusieurs titres, les séries, les périodiques ou les ouvrages marqués “n.c.” et ‘’sold .w.a.f.’’ ne sont pas collationnés et ne seront pas repris. 
Tout acquéreur est supposé acheter pour son propre compte. Durant l’exposition, il lui est loisible d’examiner l’état et la composition de chaque lot. Une fois adjugés, les lots ne 
seront repris sous aucun prétexte. En ce qui concerne les lots acquis via une commission, les plaintes ou remarques éventuelles, y compris concernant l’authenticité des pièces, 
ne seront admises que dans la quinzaine suivant la vente. Passé ce délai, tout retour ou reprise seront refusés. 
L’expert se charge gratuitement, aux conditions d’usage, des ordres d’achat libellés en € qui lui sont confiés au plus tard 1 jour avant la vente. En cas de double enchère, la première 
enregistrée a priorité. Les enchères téléphoniques peuvent être réservées préalablement et au plus tard 2 jours avant la vente, pour les lots dont l’estimation basse est de minimum 
€ 250. En aucun cas la salle de vente ne pourra être tenue pour responsable d’un problème de liaison téléphonique. 
Les acheteurs inconnus de la maison sont priés d’ajouter une garantie ou de donner des références à leurs offres écrites. 
Les lots seront remis à l’acheteur après paiement de la somme due. 
Les frais bancaires, d’emballage, de transport, et l’assurance sont à charge de l’acheteur. L’emballage et l’expédition ont lieu sous l’entière responsabilité de l’acheteur. La salle de 
vente n’est en aucun cas responsable des carences ou dégâts occasionnés par la Poste ou la firme chargée du transport.  
Le montant dû devra être payé au plus tard deux semaines après la réception de la facture. Les lots ne seront expédiés qu’après paiement. Après ce délai la salle de vente n’est 
plus responsable pour ces lots.
En cas de non paiement, la somme due produira un intérêt de 12% l’an et une mise en demeure sera signifiée après un mois, à la suite de laquelle l’expert pourra disposer des 
biens et les remettre en vente aux frais de l’acheteur avec retenue des frais et bénéfices qui revenaient initialement à l’expert.
En cas de litige, les tribunaux de Bruxelles sont seuls compétents. 

VERKOOPSVOORWAARDEN 

De koper betaalt contant, de hamerprijs in € met bovenop een opgeld van 25%. Voor originele kunst waarvan de kunstenaar minder dan 70 jaar overleden is, volgrecht van 4% 
op de hamerprijs vanaf 2000 €. 
De verkoop van de kavels verloopt in de volgorde aangegeven in de cataloog. De biedingen beginnen aan ongeveer 80 % van de laagste schatting en verhogen ongeveer met 
10 %. In geval van betwisting zal de verkoop van de betwiste kavel worden overgedaan. 
De veilinghouder behoudt zich het recht voor een bod te weigeren, zonder dat hij daarvoor een verklaring verschuldigd is. 
De koper onderschrijft door zijn bod de verkoopsvoorwaarden en erkent daarmee vooraf kennis te hebben genomen van de staat van het gekochte kavel. 
De veilinghouder kan een kavel opsplitsen of meerdere kavels in de cataloog samenvoegen. 
De kavels met twee of meer titels, series en tijdschriften of werken aangeduid met “n.c.”en “sold w.a.f.” zijn niet gecollationeerd en worden in geen geval teruggenomen. 
Elke koper wordt verondersteld voor eigen rekening op te treden. Hij kan zich tijdens de tentoonstelling vergewissen van de aard en van de staat van de aangeboden stukken. 
Eens toegewezen worden de kavels onder geen voorwendsel teruggenomen. Voor kavels die via een verkooporder werden verkocht moeten eventuele opmerkingen of klachten, 
ook in verband met de authenticiteit van de stukken, binnen de 14 dagen na de verkoop worden voorgelegd. Eens deze termijn voorbij wordt elke terugzending of terugname 
geweigerd. 
De veilinghouder zal opdrachten van kandidaat-kopers die de veiling niet kunnen bijwonen, uitvoeren, zonder bijkomende kosten. De opdrachten zullen evenwel in  € (exclusief 
het opgeld) worden vastgesteld en moeten ten laatste één dag voor de veiling gegeven worden. Bij identieke biedingen heeft het eerste geregistreerde bod voorrang. Telefonische 
biedingen kunnen aangevraagd worden voor de loten waarvan de laagste schatting minimum € 250 is en mits voorafgaande reservatie, ten laatste 2 dagen voor de veiling. Het 
veilinghuis is niet verantwoordelijk voor mogelijke problemen bij de telefoonverbindingen. 
Kandidaat-kopers, onbekend bij de veilinghouder, worden gevraagd identiteitsbewijzen en garanties voor te leggen. 
De kavels worden aan de koper overhandigd pas nadat het verschuldigde bedrag is betaald. 
Bijkomende kosten voor verpakking, verzending, bankkosten en eventueel verzekering zijn ten laste van de koper. De verpakking en verzending gebeuren onder de volledige 
verantwoordelijkheid van de koper. De veilinghouder is niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele ongelukken of fouten gemaakt door de post- en/of verzendingsdiensten. 
Alle aankopen moeten twee weken na ontvangst van de factuur worden betaald. Goederen worden pas na betaling verstuurd. De veilinghouder is niet meer verantwoordelijk 
voor de loten indien deze niet binnen de gestelde termijn betaald , afgehaald of opgestuurd kunnen worden.
Bij gebreke van betaling binnen de vastgestelde termijn is de veilinghouder gerechtigd een interest van 12% per jaar te innen op het verschuldigde bedrag. Na een maand kan 
de veilinghouder de verkoop ontbinden, en over de goederen beschikken en ze opnieuw verkopen op kosten van de koper die in gebreke is gebleven. 
In geval van betwisting zijn enkel de rechtbanken van Brussel bevoegd. 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

�e purchaser shall pay, strictly cash, the hammer price, in €, together with a premium of 25 %, eventually plus the resale tax, if applicable: 4 % for hammer prices from € 2000 
on, only for original art and if the author died less than 70 years ago.
�e auction follows the order indicated by the catalogue. �e biddings start at about 80 % of the lowest estimate and each bid must be +/- 10% higher than the previous one. 
In case of a dispute the lot will be called again.
�e auctioneer has the right to refuse a bid, and this without further explanation.
Each buyer by making a bid acknowledges the conditions of sale and the fact that he has inspected the purchased item.
�e auctioneer has the right to split a lot or join several lots.
Lots with two or more titles, series or periodicals, or lots with a mention “n.c.” and ‘’sold w.a.f.’’are not collated and cannot be returned.
Each buyer is supposed to buy for his own account and cannot claim any commission. Each bidder should inspect the lots during the exhibition. Under no circumstances can 
an item, once sold, be returned. For lots bought via a bidding order remarks or complaints, also concerning the authenticity of the items, should be formulated within 2 weeks 
after the auction. After that delay no item can be returned.
In case purchasers are prevented from attending the sale personally, the auctioneer will execute their bids in €, without extra charge (except the premium). Bidding orders must 
reach the auctioneer at least 24 hours before the sale. In the event of identical bids, the earliest received will take precedence. Bidding by telephone will only be accepted for 
items with minimum estimate higher than € 250. Reservation of a telephone line must be made at least 2 days before the auction. �e auctioneer cannot be held responsible for 
any problem due to difficulties with telephone connections.
Bidders unknown to the auctioneer, can be asked to submit credentials and/or a guarantee.
Lots purchased will not be delivered to the buyer until he has made payment in full of the total amount due.
Extra costs for packaging, payment, insurance and/or mailing are at the buyer’s expense. Packing and handling is at the entire risk of the buyer. �e auctioneer is not responsible 
for any accidents or faults or omissions by the postal or carrier services.
All items must be paid in full within two weeks after receipt of the invoice. �e auctioneer is not responsible for the lots if they are not paid, picked up or mailed within the 
prescribed period.
If a lot is not paid in full within 2 weeks, the auctioneer can charge an interest at 12 % per year. If full payment has not been made after one month, the auctioneer can rescind 
the sale of the lot(s) at any other auction. All charges being at the expense of the defaulting buyer.
Moreover, all conditions, as stated above in Dutch are valid.
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